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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
STATEMENT OF ANNUAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE AT PRESENT RATES

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30.2017

$

Annual Depreciation Accruals related to
Gas Plant in Service at November 30,20'17 56,564,805

Plus: 5 Year Amortization of Negative
Net Salvage at November 30,2017

Total

4,041,500

60,606,305
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

TABLE 1. ESTIMATED SURVIVOR CURVES, ORIGINAL COST, BOOK RESERVE AND
CALCULATED ANNUAL DEPRECIATION ACCRUALS RELATED TO GAS PLANT AT NOVEMBER 30, 2017

Acct
No. DEPRECIABLE GROUP

SURVIVOR
CURVE

ORIGINAL COST
AS OF

NOVEMBER 30, 2017
(3)

1,932.08
3,287,122.58

799,133.73
168,679.67

'1,931

1,304,750

799,118
168,680

206,932
399,543
699,570
104,477

3,685,001

667,725
1,643,493
2,311,218

1,213,191
74,553

BOOK
RESERVE

FUTURE
BOOK

ACCRUAL AMOUNT RATE

?retret

2.55

4.91

CALCULATED
ANNUAL ACCRUAL

COMPOSITE
REMAINING

LIFE
(1)

DEPRECIABLE PLANT

UNDERGROUND STORAGE PLANT
350.2 RIGHTS-OF-WAY
351 COMPRESSORSTATION STRUCTURES

(6)(5)(4)(2) (8)=(5)/(6)

SQUARE
65-R2.5

SQUARE
50-s2.5

60-Rl
55-R1

1

1,982,373

16
0

9
0

165,182
0

2

1

0
22,068

0

0-
264,366 8.04

352
352

352.1
353
354
355

WELLS
CONSTRUCTION
EOUIPMENT
TOTAL ACCOUNT 352

STORAGE LEASEHOLDS AND RIGHTS
LINES
COMPRESSOR STATION EOUIPMENT
MEASURING AND REGULATING EQUIPMENT

TOTAL UNDERGROUND STORAGE PLANT

8.02
0

7.5

7.6

7.5

45.2
44.8

33.3
22.3

967,813.40 967,798 16

DISTRIBUTION PLANT

374.4
374.5

LAND AND LAND RIGHTS
LAND RIGHTS
RIGHTS-OF.WAY
TOTAL ACCOUNT 374

STRUCTURES AND IM PROVEMENTS
MEASURING AND REGULATING
INDUSTRIAL MEASURING AND REGULATING
OTHER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM STRUCTURES
OTHER BUILDIINGS
TOTAL ACCOUNT 375.70

COMMUNICATION STRUCTURES

TOTAL ACCOUNT 375

375.34
375.6
375.7

SQUARE * 206,940.78
50-s1.5 * 399.542.52
55-R2.5 * 864,751.66
37-R1.5 " 104,476.92

5,832,579.94

70-R2.5 2,670,339
B0-s4 3,239,641

5,909,980

5,729,198.24
87,669.84

90-R1.5 " 4,937,982.55
35-R2 2,449,730.24

7,387,712.79

16,515.17

2,'147,581

2,002,614
1,596,148
3,598,762

4,516,007
13,117

3,020,792
1,649,924
4,670,716

9,690

286,437

44,334
35,648
79,982

135,579
589

135,986
71,515

207,501

373

1.66
1.10
1.35

2.37
0.67

1,917,190
799,806

2,716,996

6,825

22.2
23.1
22.5

26.0

2.75
2.92
2.81

2.26

2.60

375.8 45-R3

13,221,096.04 4,011,565 9,209,530 344,O42
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

TABLE 1. ESTIMATED SURVIVOR CURVES, ORIGINAL COST, BOOK RESERVE AND
CALCULATED ANNUAL DEPRECIATION ACCRUALS RELATED TO GAS PLANT AT NOVEMBER 30,2017

Acct
No.

SURVIVOR
CURVE

(2)

ORIGINAL COST
AS OF

NOVEMBER 30, 20,I7
(3)

401,655.64
66,940,943.83

't,344,071,421.71

1,41',t,414,021.18

58,4s0,086.57
140,227.51

898,311.12
483.475.480.22

484,373,791.34

37,708,686.29
23,9s0,869.03
38,336,244.15
12,036,517.80
3,864,772.07

7,',t23,055.78

3,278,017.98
91,303.67

(4)

358,577
63,1 02,91 3

156,851,372

220,312,862

10,073,380
95,966

730,900
't13,522,O31

114,252,931

15,801,176
10,261,568
12,461,669
3,881,080
3,032,646

43,079
3,838,031

1,187,220,050

1,191,101,160

48,376,707
44,262

't67,411
369,953,449

21,907,510
13,689,301
25,874,575
8,155,438

832,126

1,6't 5,873
68,171

1.768.244

370,120,860 14,045,849

6,120
32'1,178

29,510,555

29,837,853

2,328,404
4,026

18,424
14,027,425

908,099
't,732,872

723,979
264,376

38,695

97,299
5,903

627,181
730,383

BOOK
RESERVE

FUTURE
BOOK

CALCULATED
ANNUAL ACCRUAL

COMPOSITE
REMAINING

LIFE--(sF(sret-DEPRECIABLE GROUP
(1)

376 MAINS
CAST IRON
BARE STEEL
OTHER

TOTAL ACCOUNT 376

378 MEASURING AND REGULATING EQUIPMENT - GENEML
379.1 MEASURING AND REGULATING EQUIPMENT. CITY GATE

380 SERVICES
BARE STEEL
OTHER

TOTAL ACCOUNT 380

381 METERS
381 METERS-AMR
382 METER INSTALLATIONS
383 HOUSE REGULATORS
384 HOUSE REGULATOR INSTALLATIONS
385 INDUSTRIAL MEASURING AND REGULATING EQUIPMENT -

OTHER THAN METERS

OTHER EQUIPMENT
387 GENERAL

387.4 CUSTOMERINFORMATIONSERVICES
387.5 GPS EQUIPMENT

TOTAL ACCOUNT 387

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT

GENERAL PLANT

390.1 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS - COMMUNICATIONS

OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT
391.1
391.11
391.',12

FURNITURE
EQUIPMENT
INFORMATION SYSTEMS
TOTAL ACCOUNT 391

ACCRUAL AMOUNT RATE
(5) (6) (7)=(6Y(3)

71-R1
71-R1
71-R1

1.52
0.48
2.20

2.11

3.98
2.87

2.05
2.90

2.90

2.41
7.24
1.89
2.20
1.00

4.66

2.77
5.37

12.61
6.79

2.44

4qo

2.97
6.47

20.12
11.26

7.0
11.9
40.2

20.8
11.0

9.1
26.4

24.1
7.9

35.7
30.8
21.5

13.5

16.1
16.1

5.9

45-Ol
35-S2

50-R0.5
50-R0.5

44-S1
15-52.5
55-R3
45-S2
45-S2

30-R0.5 2,643,672 4,479,384 332,000

32-R0.5 136,698.14 75,906 60,792 3,786
25-R2 8,021 ,658.42 1 ,069,199 6,952,459 430,981
10-s3 2,053,366.00 514,814 1,538,552 259,015

10,2',t1,722.56 1,659,919 8,551,803 693,782

2,106,741,070.69

45-R2 120,070.46

400,799,652

85,423

1,662,145
23,133

't,705,94'1,418 51,333,959

34,647 1,907

20-sQ
1s-SQ
5-SQ

18.2

16.6
1 1.5
2.83,1 17,08s.86 1 ,348,842

6,486,407.5 t 3,034,',t20 3,452,288
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

TABLE 1. ESTIMATED SURVIVOR CURVES, ORIGINAL COST, BOOK RESERVE AND
CALCULATED ANNUAL DEPRECIATION ACCRUALS RELATED TO GAS PLANT AT NOVEMBER 30.2017

Acct
No.

SURVIVOR
CURVE

(2)

15-SQ
2O.SQ

25-SQ
12-Sl .5

20-sQ
13-L2

19-R2.s
15-SQ

ORIGINAL COST
AS OF

NOVEMBER 30, 2017
(3)

96,521
13,435

15,376,593
1,953,498

17,330,091

273,740
1,216,922
1,276,431
1,219,845

28,033,464

2,140,607,114

27,039,391

477j02
2,830,323

30,346,816

172,413

2,171,126,344

CALCULATED
ANNUAL ACCRUAL

AMOUNT RATE
(6)

COMPOSITE
REMAINING

LIFE
--(8FG'G)

10.6

16.4
1.8

15.9

11.7

(4)

88,926
13,435

6,087,689
1,953,091
8,040,780

36,580
1,256,735

743,236
247,882

(s)

7,595
0

9,288,904
407

92S9311

237,160
(3e,813)
533,1 95
971,963

BOOK
RESERVE

FUTURE
BOOK

ACCRUALDEPRECIABLE GROUP
(1)

392 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT - TRAILERS
393 STORES EQUIPMENT

TOOLS, SHOP AND GARAGE EQUIPMENT
394 EQUIPMENT

394.12 CNG FACTLTT|ES

TOTAL ACCOUNT 394

LABORATORY EQUIPMENT
POWER OPERATED EQUIPMENT
COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT - TELEMETERING
MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT

TOTAL GENERAL PLANT

SUBTOTAL DEPRECIABLE PLANT

AMORTIZABLE PLANT

567,720
222

567,942

14,905
0

141,497
82,784

1,540,1 36

53,160,532

3,224,729 *

179,544 *

3,404,273

(7)=(6y(3)

0.-74

3.69
0.01
3.28

5.44

1''t .09
6.79

5.49

2.48

718
0

395
396

397.5
398

?n'l
362.1
374.2
375.71

MISCELLANEOUS INTANGIBLE PLANT
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION
LAND, OTHER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS
STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS - LEASED

SUBTOTAL AMORTIZABLE PLANT

13,547,117

418,031,770

10,398,453
(31 8,584)
210,197

1,099,938

11,390,004

14,486,346

1,722,575,345

16,640,938

1,730,385

18,371,323

NONDEPRECIABLE PLANT

TOTAL GAS PLANT

Indicates the use of an interim suryivor curve and retirement date.
Accrual rate based on individual asset amortization.

429,421,774 1,740,946,668 56,564,805
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

TABLE 2. SUMMARY OF COST OF REMOVAL AND GROSS SALVAGE
AND AMORTIZATION OF EXPERIENCED NET SALVAGE

Year

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

Total

Cost of
Removal

$

3,151,214

2,838,1 10

6,493,1 18

4J64,784

4,171,396

Gross
Salvaqe

$

25,333

157,757

0

156,362

271,675

611,127

Net
Salvaqe

$

(3,125,881)

(2,680,353)

(6,493,1 1B)

(4,008,422)

(3,899,721)

(20,207,495)

(4,041,500)

20,818,623

Five Year Amortization of Negative Net Salvage
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PE,NNSYLVANIA. INC
qs.Sg Ill. BALANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

E. GAS UTILITIES

35. Submit a schedule showing Gross Receipts Tax Base used in computing
Pennsylvania Gross Receipts Tax Adjustment.

Response:

Not Applicable.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
sg.s3 III. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

Provide a schedule of federal and Pennsylvania taxes, other than income
taxes, calculated on the basis of test year per books, pro forma at present
rates, and pro forma at proposed rates, to include the following categories:

a. social security
b. unemployment.
c. capital stock.
d. public utility realty.
e. P.U.C. assessment.
f. other property.
g. any other appropriate categories.

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. 6, Schedule z, Pages z through 4. Please
note the capital stocktax was phased out in zo16 and is no longer applicable.
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Columbia Gas Pennsylvania, Inc.

Statement of Projected Taxes Other Than Income Taxes at Present Rates
Twelve Months Ended November 30,2017

Line
No.

1

2
?

4
6

o

7

Description

FICA
FUTA & SUTA
Property Tax
License and Franchise
Sales and Use

Other
Total Taxes Other Than Income Taxes

Per Books
Twelve Months

Ended
Nov. 30. 2017

$
2,426,164

137,971
404,238

275
284,465

180

3.253.293

Adjustments

$
(9,444)

0

1,666

0

0

0
(7,778)

Normalized
Twelve Months

Ended

Nov. 30. 2017

2,416,720
137,971

405,904
275

284,465
180

3,245,515
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Columbia Gas Pennsylvania, Inc.

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes
To Annualized lncrease ln FICA Tax

Twelve Months Ended November 30,2017

Line
No. Description

HTY Experience Ratio Calculation

1 Labor charged to O&M per Books

2 Total FICA charged per Books

3 FICA Exoerience Factor

Amount
$

Reference

32,807,405 Exh 4, Sch 1, Pg 2, Ln 1+2

2,426,164 Exh 6, Sch 2, Pg 2

7.3952% Ln 2 I Ln I

HTY FICA Adiustment

4 O&M Payroll Adjustment 665,156 Exh 4, Sch 1, Pg 2, Ln 1

5 O&M Incentive Compensation Adjustment (792,856) Exh 4, Sch 1, Pg2,Ln2

6 Total O&M Payroll & Incentive Adjustment (127,700) Ln 4 + Ln 5

7 Annualized Payroll Tax FICA Adjustment (9,444) Ln 6 x Ln 3



Line
No.

Columbia Gas Pennsylvania, Inc.

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes
To Annualized Increase In Property Tax

Twelve Months Ended November 30.2017

Descriotion

Exhibit No. 6
Schedule No. 2

Page 4 of 4
Witness: Panpilas Fischer

Annualized
Nov. 30. 2017

171,494

15,910

218,500

405,904

404,238

1,666

1 2016 PURTA Tax on property as of 1213112016

2 Locally Assessed PA Property Tax - Latest Paid

3 WV Tax Year as of 1213112016 Assessed Value
on Stored Gas

4 2016 WV Tax Year Effective Tax Rate
5 Annualized WV Property Tax on Stored Gas

6 Total Property Tax Expense - Annualized

7 Property Tax Expense - Per Books

B Total Property Tax Adjustment

1 1 ,139,629
0.01961463

Linel +Line2+Line5

Line6-Line7
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
s:.sg III. BAI-ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL LTTILITIES

Provide a copy of the latest capital stock tax report and the latest capital
stock tax settlement.

Response:

The capital stock tax report is no longer applicable. The capital stock tax
was phased out in zo16.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
Sg.Sr Ill. BALANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

49. Submit details of calculations for Taxes, Other than Income where a
company is assessed taxes for doing business in another state, or on its
properLy located in another state.

Response:

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. maintains several contracts for the
storage of gas in states outside Pennsylvania. The current amounts
include properLy, license or franchise tax for gas storage maintained in
West Virginia as follows:

For the rz Months Ended
T].pe of Tax tt/tolzorz

WV Property - Storage 225,789

License/Franchise o
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
q.q.S.? II. RATE OF RETURN

A. ALL UTILITIES

B. State amount of debt interest utilized for income tax calculations, and details of
debt interest computations, under each of the following rate case bases:

a. Actual test year $33,318,2o3
b. Annualized test year-end $g4,495,o8r
c. Proposed test year-end $34,495,o8r

Response: See Exhibit No. z, Sch 3, Page 4 for detail of the debt interest computation.

g. State amount of debt interest utilized for income tax calculations which has been
allocated from the debt interest of an affiliate, and details of the allocation, under
each of the following rate case bases:

a. Actual test year
b. Annualized test year-end
c. Proposedtestyear-end

Response: The Company is reflecting a Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. capital
structure in its claim. No interest has been allocated from an affiliate. See

Exhibit No. 2, Sch 3, Page 4for detail of the debt interest computation.

26. Provide the following income tax data:

a. Consolidated income tax adjustment, if applicable.
b. lnterest for tax purposes (basis.)

Response: For the twelve months ended November So,2or7:

a. See Exhibit No. T,Pages z-4.
b. See Exhibit No. z, Schedule No. 3, Page 4 for interest calculation.



NiSource lnc and Subsidiaries
Calculation of Consolidated Tax Savings for Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania

Modified Effective Tax Rate Method Based on Three Year Average

Exhibit No. 7
Witness Panpilas W. Fischer

Page2 o't 47

2014-2016
Taxable
lncomeCompany

20"t4
Taxable
lncome 1/

2015
Taxable
Income 1/

2016
Taxable
lncome 1/

Regulated
Positive Reou I ated Com pan ies
Northern Indiana Public Service Company
NiSource Corporate Services Company
Central Kentucky Transmission Company

Subtotal: Positive Regulated Companies

Loss Requlated Companies
Columbia Gas of Ohio. Inc.
Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.
Columbia Gas of Maryland, Inc.
Columbia Gas of Virginia, Inc.
Bay State Gas Company
Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Subtotal : Loss Regulated Companies

Total Regulated Companies

86,682,322
3,157,437

46,860

(27,042,518)
2,956,022

33,631

(18,374,119)
21,087,381

58,729

41,265,6B5
27,200,840

139,220
89.886.619 052 991 68,605,745

(26,148,630)
144,816

(4,9e0,590)
(26,663,34s)
(15,278,640)

1,8s1,749

9,965,210
(111,117)

(2,630,044)
1,262,838

(3,107,284)
12.882.108

(66,018,630)
(12,033,547)

(4,701,007)
(13,877,899)
(42,158,281)
(24,798,164)

(82,202,050)
(11,999,848)
(12,311,641)
(39,278,406)
(60,544,205)
(10,064,307)

8.261, 587 00,45

1B,811,979 (s,791,154) (160,815,537) (147,794,712)
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Calculation of Consolidated Tax Savings for Golumbia Gas of Pennsylvania

Modified Effective Tax Rate Method Based on Three Year Average
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2014-2016
Taxable
lncomeCompany

2014
Taxable
Income 1/

2015
Taxable
Income 1/

2016
Taxable
lncome 1/

Non Regulated
Non Requlated Profitable Taxable Income Companies
NiSource Insurance Corporation
Northern Indiana Trading Company
NIPSCO Accounts Receivables Corooration
Columbia Gas of Ohio Receivables Corp.
Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania Receivables Corp

Subtotal: Positive Unregulated Companies

Unrequlated Loss Companies of Three Year Period
Eliminations (lnter-Company profit on Columbia Transmission)
EnergyUSA Inc. (lN)
Lake Erie Land Company
NiSource Energy Technologies, Inc.
NiSource Capital Markets, Inc.
IWC Resources Coro.
NiSource Finance Corp.
NiSource Development Company, Inc.
Primary Energy, Inc.
EnergyUSA-TPC Corp.
NiSource Inc.
NiSource Corporate Group
NGD Holding Company

Subtotal : Loss Unregulated Companies

3,123,616

3,437,640
1,592,736

860,111

8,073,063

3,033,138
381,098
758,446

9,537,830

2,106,266
't ,1 93,763

715.432

20,734,509

8,577,044
3,167,597
2,333,989

9,014,103 12.245.745 13.553,291 34,813,139

(2,730,203)
(585,654)

(17,616,892)
(730,343)

(3,455,004)
(89,748)

(7,058,074)
(2,376,070)
(1,727,397)

(547,250)
(52,697,869)

8,160,489
(265,008)
720,077

(596,913)
(3,6B0,847)

(s2,022)
9,604,457

(2,268,585)
(1,368,627)

(476,070)
(355,245,137)

(428,542)
(386,767)
225,256

(4,578,810)
(e0,552)

(10,250,156)
(2,387,190)
(2,348,188)

60,842
(143,375,407)

5,430,286
(1,279,204)

(17,283,582)
(1,102,000)

(11,714,661)
(272,322)

(7,703,773)
(7,031,845)
(5,444,212)

(962,478)
(551,318,413)

89,61 4,504 86 682,204
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2014-2016
Taxable
lncomeCompany

20't4
Taxable
lncome 1/

2015
Taxable
lncome 1/

2016
Taxable
Income 1/

NiSource Inc. Interest on Columbia Stock Purchase Allocated Under SEC Order
Subtotal: Interest on Columbia Stock Purchase

Other Companies Sold or In Process of Beinq Sold/or lnactive
NDC Douglas Properties, Inc.
NiSource Retail Services. Inc.

Crossroads Pipeline Company
Columbia Gulf Transmission Company
Columbia Hardy Corp.
Columbia Energy Group
CNS Microwave, Inc.
Columbia Remainder Corporation

Subtotal: Unregulated Companies Sold or In Process of Being Sold/or Inactive

Total Consolidated Taxable lncome

41.560,465 (45.438.614\ 221.494 (103,656,655)

(77.344.944\ (23.440.522\ (200,7B5,466)

fi77.344.944) (23.440.522\ (200,7B5,466)

(407,489)
1,780,747

748,087
43,234,658

2,226,517
(6,6e2,837)

946,658
(275,876)

3,385,008
133,982

(148,957,60;)

(85,085)
306,579

2,892,434 2t
2,221,308 3l

748,087 4t
43,234,658 4t
2,226,517 4l

(155,650,441) 4l
946,658 4/

(275,876) 4l

'1l Separate Return amount includes non-deductible Charitable Contributions as a result of Consolidated Net Operating Loss
2l Company in process of being sold. An investment in real estate for benefit of low income housing credits
3/ Company sold in 2013
4/ Company no longer part of the consolidated group pursuant to a spin off in 2015.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
sg.sg III. BALANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

51. Submit a schedule showing for the last five years the income tax refunds, plus
interest (net of taxes), received from the federal government due to prior years'
claims.

Response: See Exhibit No. 7,Page 6.

52. Provide detailed computations showing the deferred income taxes derived by
using accelerated tax depreciation applicable to post-rg6g utilrty property
increases productive capacity and ADR rates on property. (Separate between
state and federal; also, rate used).

a. State whether tax depreciation is based on all rate base items claimed as of
the end of the test year, and whether it is the annual tax depreciation at the
end ofthe test year.

b. Reconcile any difference between the deferred tax balance, as shown as a
reduction to measures of value (rate base), and the deferred tax balance as

shown on the balance sheet.

Response: See Exhibit No. 7,Page 7, showing the computation of deferred income
taxes. See also Attachments r and 2, reports showing by vintage the
estimated tax depreciation used for the zo16 and zorT accrual. Additional
detailed reports are too voluminous to attach.

a. Tax depreciation is based on all rate base items claimed at the end of the test
year. Federal tax depreciation (including Bonus) of $118,876,853 is the
annual tax depreciation at the end ofthe test year.

b. See Exhibit No. 7,Page7.



COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

IRS REFUNDS RECEIVED IN PAST FIVE YEARS

PRIOR YEARS' CLAIMS

TaxYear Year
Ending Settled Tax Interest Total

12131105 2013 - (18,141) (18,141)

Exhibit No. 7
Witness: Panpilas W. Fischer

Page 6 of 47

(1,402)12t31t06
12131t08
12t31t09
12131110

12131111

12t31t12
12t31t13

2013
2013 (11,209,099)
2013 (4,967,774)
2015 265,662
2015 (142,365)
2015 (2,068)
2015 1.644

(1,402)
(396,185) (1 1 ,605,284)
(286,920) (5,254,694)

265,662
(142,365)

(2,068)
1.644
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
Tax & Book Depreciation Expense

2016 Fiscal Year Ending 11 12016

Basis
Composite
Depr Rate Tax Depr Book Depr Difference

Tax
Rate

Defened
Taxes

91 ,331 ,133 0.006382161 582,890 1,745,802 (1,162,912)
16.447.741 (16,447.741)

N/A
N/A

Class Life ADR (Pre-1971)
Book Depr. On Basis Diff

ADR
ACRS
MACRS
Other-MAPCO
Book Depr. Normalized

Total

84,327,595
78,075,476

483,730,563

0.000003961
0.000044175
0.190667411

334
3,449

92,231,654

7,734,861

334
3,449

92,231,654

0.35 117
0.35 1,207
0.35 32,281,079
0.35

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Tax Depreciation

2017

5,331 ,146 0.35 1,865,901

Fiscal Year Ending 1112017
Tax Deferred

Book Depr Difference Rate TaxesBasis
Composite
Depr Rate Tax Depr

Class Life ADR (Pre-1971)
Book Depr. On Basis Diff

89,866,534 0.000270535 24,312 1,637,429
16,037,658

(1,613,117)
(16,037,658)

N/A
N/A

ADR
ACRS
MACRS
Other-MAPCO
Book Depr. Normalized

Total

84,327,594
76,674,290

556,567,142

0.000003961 334
0.000044982 3,449
0.217795313 121,217,715

N/A
N/A
N/A
NiA

31,790,517

334
3,449

121,2'17,715

(31,790,517)

0.35 117
0.35 1,207
0.35 42,426,200
0.35
0.35 (1 1,126,681)

80?,435,560 121,2
Allocation 0.9167
Tax Depreciation 11 1,141,993

Pro Forma Adjustments

81,978,399

(9,432,729)

0.35

0.35

0.35

0.35

49,465,604 89.430.981 31,300,843
(2,60B,404)
28,692,440

(3,301,45s)

Total Test Year Tax Depreciation 118,876,853 Total Test Year 77,876,818 27,256,886
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC
qs.sg III. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

Submit a schedule showing a breakdown of the deferred income taxes by
state and federal per books, pro-forma existing rates, and under proposed
rates.

Response: See Exhibit No. 7,Page 9.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

CALCULATION OF DEFERRED TAX BALANCES

Sub
Account

Account 190 - Defened Income Taxes
19001000 Tax lnventoryAdj - Fed
19002000 Tax InventoryAdj - St
19001000 Capitalized lnventory - Fed
19002000 Capitalized Inventory - St
19005000 CustomerAdvances - Fed
19006000 CustomerAdvances - St
19005000 Federal Net Operating Loss

Subtotal Rate Base

19oo1oo0/1900s000 Tax Method Change: Repair - Fed
19002000/1900600o Tax Method Change: Repair - St
l9002000/19006000 Pennsylvania Net Operating Loss

All Other Defened 190 Income Taxes
Subtotal Non Rate Base

Total Account 190

Account 255 - Defened Investment Tax Credits
Investment Tax Credits (1 962-1 969)
Job Development Tax Credits (1971-1988)

Total Account 255 (Non Rate Base)

Account 282 - Defened Income Taxes-Depreciation
Various Excess Accelerated Tax Depreciation - Fed

Subtotal Rate Base

28205100
28206100
28205000
28205000

SFAS 109 Offset - Fed
SFAS 109 Offset - St
Non-Utility Other - Fed
Non-Utility Book Gain on Sale Property - Fed
Subtotal Non Rate Base

Total Account 282

28301000/28305000 Pennsylvania Net Operating Loss: Federal Offset
All Other Defened 283 Inmme Taxes
Subtotal Non Rate Base

Total Account 283

Total Accumulated Defened Taxes

83.776,933

(95,847) 95,847
(225,192,263') 225,192,263

__(6s4,233,29I 226.171.727 (428,062,002\

(5,626,800) s,626,800
(6,614,861) 6,614,861

(12,241,661) 12,241,661

_112,241,661L ___12241,661

83,776,933

(428,062,002)
(428,062,O02\

(428,062,002\

Book
Balances
't1t30t17

14,439,739
4,578,951
2,129,881

675,402
1,581,978

501,657
59,869,325
83,776,933

16,076,571
14,089,905
30,166,476

___1_13,r4X1q9_

(2,155,793)

_sr_qqlggl

(429,041,466)
(429,041,466)

(101 ,41 9,651 )
(123,676,765)

Pro-Forma
Adjustments

Existing Rates

(16,076,;71 )
(14,089,90s)
(30,166,476)

--130,166fi6t

2,155,793

_?,155113_

979,464
979,464

1 01 ,419,651
123,676,765

Pro-Forma
Balance
11t30t17

14,439,739
4,578,951
2J29,881

675,402
1,581,978

501,657
59,869,325
83,776,933

-----------
(428,062,002\
(428,062,002',)

Pro-Forma
Adjustments

Proposed Rates

Pro-Forma
Balance
11t30t17

14,439,739
4,578,951
2,129,881

675,402
1,581,978

s01,657
59,869,325
83,776,933

__@1.687_J74L __219,402f05_ lgg4!,099l (344,285,069)
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC
qT.sg III. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

54. Submit a schedule showing a breakdown of accumulated investment tax
credits (3 percent, 4 percent, 7 percent, 10 percent and rr percent),
together with details of methods used to write-offthe unamortized
balances.

Response: See Exhibit No. 7,Page tt.



Line
No.

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

ACCUMULATED UNAMORTIZED INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT
AS OF NOVEMBER 30.2017
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Amortizable Credit Amortization
Vintage

Year-r
$

1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1 976
1977
1 978
1 979
1 980
1 981
1982
1 983
1 984
1985
1986

Total

J.D.C.
4o/oT
$

J.D.C.
11 10o/o

-io-
$

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

87,731
77,232

474,901
280,335
372,978

40,411
1,094

0
61,831

J.D.C.
11 8o/o 1lT

$

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

245,873
222,906
218,459

0

(5)

$

1,930
0

19,446
50,661

0
0
0
5

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
I
10
11

12
13
14
15
16

17

1,930
0

19,446
50,661

0
0
0

87,736
77,232

474,901
280,335
372,978
286,284
224,000
218,459

3,301
2,793
4,236
5,280
7,908
8,184

14,565
24,492
29,904
34,956
42,576
43,452
33,360
34,032
39,132
8,160

_98991

61,831

72,042 1,396,513 687,238 2,155,793

!/ The Job Development Credit balances are amortized to income over the weighted average book service life of
the property which generated the credit. The average life is computed separately for each vintage year.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
sg.sT III. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

SS. Submit a schedule showing the adjustments for taxable net income per books
(including below-the-line items) and pro forma under existing rates together with
an explanation of any difference between the adjustments. Indicate charitable
donations and contributions in the tax calculation for rate making purpose.

Response:

See Exhibit No. 7, Pages $ & 14.



RECONCILIATION OF TAXABLE NET INCOME PER BOOKS
AND TAXABLE NET INCOME PRO FORMA TEST YEAR BASE RATES
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Pro Forma

Test Year

@ Proposed

Rates

Adjustments

@ Proposed

Rates

(402,683)

0
4,794

0
0

(397,e8e)

0

0

(397,889)

0
(397,889)

27,824

(370,065)

(77,714t
U

0
0

(77,714)

0
0

(77,714].

0
0

(77,7141

(27,824t
(105,538)

Line

No.

Pro Forma

Reference

Adjustments

@ Present

Rates

Pro Forma

Test Year

@ Present

RatesDescription

Operating Revenues

Net Gas Purchased for Resale

Operation and Maintenance Expense

Depreciation & Amortization Expense

Taxes Other Than lncome Taxes

Net Operating Income Before Income Taxes

Investment in Subsidiary Income

Non-Utilily lncome - Net
Interest Charges

Per
Books

(1)

$
550,150,052

(1 62,850,774)
(196,972,809)

(56,766,826)
(3,253,2941

130,306,349

332,r103

(509,010)

(33,318,203)

96,81 1,539

(332,403)

96,479,1 36

(146,037,677t
(2,985,427t

(s2,s43,968)

(1 8,390,389)

42,1&,384
406,828

48,881,961

332,403

49,214,364

(32,080,341 )

693,887

17,827,510

1 1,100,017

(42,150,384)
(406,828)

v

(31,457,1 95)

(22,619,237j.

1,003,091

0
42,1 50,384

0
(1,2671

24,'166,823

55,856,297
(1,003,091)

(s6,828)
(42,150,384)

(71,365)

72,278

36,813,730

0
(336,331)

36,477,399

488,073

36,965,472

59,513,664

562,764,222

(159,1 16,399)

(194,500,393)
(60,606,304)

(3,245,51s)

145,295,61 1

u

0
U

145,295,6'r l
0

145295$1 1

(178,1 18,018)

(2,263,716)

(35,086,1 23)

(7,368,086)

0

0

0

(7,368,086)

33,237,060

0
(56,828)

n

(71,36s)

71,011

25,8'l'1,792
n

(336,331 )

25,475,461

1,925,568

27,40'1,029

(2',)

(1)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(3)

$

13,016,853

3,734,375
2,467,622

(3,839,478)

7,779

I 5,387,1 51

(332,403)

509,010
33,318,203

(4)

563,1 66,905
(1 s9,1 1 6,399)
(1 94,505,1 87)

(60,606,304)
(3,245,515)

145,693,500
n

0

0

145,693,500

0

145,693,500

(1 78,1 1 8,01 8)

(2,29't,540)

(34,71 6,058)

(7,29O,3721

(7,290,3721

33,237,060

0

(s6,828)
n

(71,36s)

7'l,o11

o

7

I
9

(5)

(5)

10 Net Income Before Income Taxes

1'l Less: Investment in Subsidiary Income

'12 Net Income Before lncome Taxes

1 3 Statutory Adjustments (Page 14, Line 35)
'l.4 Deduclible State Income Tax

15 Taxable lncome

'16 Federal Income Tax
17 Federal Net Operating Loss CarMorward
18 Prior Year Adjustments

19 JobDeveloomentCreditAllowance

20 Federal Income Tax

2'l Defered Federal lncomeTax- Net

22 Other Direct Federal Defened Adjusunents

23 Arnortization ofTax Refund

24 Federal Net Operating Loss Canyfotrard
25 Flw Back of Excess Defened lncome Taxes

26 Effect ofcNlT oefened Tax

Total Federal Income Tax
Defenal of Curent Job DeveloDment Credit
Amortization of lnveslment Tax Credits

30 Net Federal Income Tax ExDense

31 State Income Tax ExDense

32 Total Income Tax Exoense

33 NETINCOME

(8)

(8)

(10)

27

28

29

(10,924,224\ 25,889,506
n

(336,331 )

(10,924,224l. 25,553,175

1,465,319 1,953,392

(9,458,905) 27,506,567

58,673,269 118,186,933 (292,35't\ 1 'r 7,894,582



Line

No.

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

RECONCILIATTON OF TAXABLE NET INCOME PER BOOKS

AND TA)GBLE NET INCOME PRO FORMATESTYEAR BASE RATES

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30,2017

Per Pro Forma Adiustments

Books Reference Amount
(1) (2)

$

10,828,858

4,418,137

(545,66e)

(417,3e6)

(26,262)

343,740
16,550

4,559

(1 ,076,515)
5,740

Witness:
Exhibit No. 7

Panpilas W. Fischer
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Pro Forma

at Test Year
Base Rates

(4=1+3)

$

10,828,858

4,418,137
(s45,669)

(417,396)

(34,495,081)

343,740
16,550

4,559

1 ,076,515
(5,740)

(33,398,044) (19,846,302)

3,604,268
(8s,033,364)

(81,481,086)

(1 ,1 54,e84)

159,843

(626,849)

(42,s78)

2,206
2,916,382

3,264,604
(e,5e5)

129,837
(1,730,699)

3,592,542
(5,511,924)

2,092,711

(247,627)

3,122,700

1,317,703 (158.271.716\

--g!9931U -(1?&1-1-191Q.

Description

Flow Throuoh Adiustments
BooldTax Depreciation, Net

Book Depreciation- Net Salvage AmE
Properg Removal Costs - ADR Property

Loss on Retirement - ACRS/MACRS Removal Costs

Interest on Debt

Political Action Expenses (Sec. 162E)

Employee Business Expense Disallowance

Employee Stock Purchase Plan

Rent Expense - Luxury Autos

AFUDC Equity

Penalties

Total Flow Through Adjustments

Deferred Adiustments
Excess Tax Depreciation Over Book

Repairs on Gas Pipeline

Bonus Depreciation

Sec 2634 Mixed Service Costs

Avoided Cost lnterest
Loss on Retirement - ACRS/MACRS Property Basis

Builder Incentives Capitalized

Stored Gas Losses

Contributions ln Aid of Construction

Tax Inventory Adj

Capitalized Inventory

Customer Advances

Defened Compensation

Off System Sales

Deferred Gas Costs

Customer Assistance Plan (Cap)

Accrued lnterest lncomee

Other

(3)

$

1

2

4

6

7

8
o

10

11

12

13

14
44

16

17
't8

19

zv
21

22

23

z+

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

27

(7)

(6)

(6)

(8)

(34,495,081)

26,262

13,551,742

3,604,268
(85,033,364)

(81,481,086)

(1,154,984)

159,843

(626,849)

(42,978)

2,206
2,916,382

3,264,604
(e,5e5)

129,837

1,730,699

(3,5e2,542)

5,511,924
(2,0e2,711)

247,627

(3,122,700\

28 Total Deferred Adjustments

29 Total Statutory Adjustments

( ) Denotes Credit

(159.589.419)

(146,037,677)
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC

DESCRIPTION OF PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
AS REFERENCED ON PAGES Tq AND T+. HEREIN

(r) See Exhibit No. 3.

(z) See Exhibit No.4.

(S) See Exhibit No. S.

(+) See Exhibit No. 6.

(S) This adjustment has been eliminatedbecause it is a non-operating income
item and, therefore, not applicable for rate purposes. See adjustment (Z) for
interest expense imputed for tax calculation purposes.

(6) This statutory adjustment has been eliminated as inappropriate for recovery
from the Pennsylvania ratepayer.

(il Interest has been included as a deduction in calculating tax expense to reflect
the imputed level of interest based on the Company's debt/capitalization ratio
and embedded cost of debt included in rate of return claim. See Exhibit No.
7,page t, for details.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC

DESCRIPTION OF PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
AS REFERENCED ON PAGES Tg AND T4. HEREIN

(B) Adjusted as inappropriate to the rate proceeding.

(g) To recognize flow back of excess deferred income taxes related to accelerated
depreciation using the "average rate assumption" method for the test year.

(to) Adjustment reflects the pro forma level of deferred state income taxes.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
sT.s3 III. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

Submit detailed calculations supporting taxable income before state
and federal income taxes where the income tax is subject to allocation
due to operations in another state, or due to operation of other taxable
utility or non-utility business, or by operating divisions or areas.

Response:

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania has a proprietary interest in gas stored
underground in other states. The company also makes off-system gas
sales that in some instances are allocated for tax purposes to states
other than Pennsylvania.

The ownership of the stored gas and the off-system gas sales noted
above have created certain tax liabilities in the state jurisdictions where
the gas is located or the sale allocated. This, in furn, has created a
decrease in taxable income apportioned to the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania for state income tax calculations. The overall impact on
the company's state income tax effective rate is not material compared
to the g.gg% Pennsylvania rate that is included in base rates.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
sg.s3 UI. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

ST. Submit detailed calculations showing the derivation of deferred income
taxes for amortization of repair allowance if such policy is followed.

Response: Not applicable. The company has not elected the ADR repair
allowance for federal income tax purposes.

58. Furnish a breakdown of major items comprising prepaid and deferred
income tax charges and other deferred income tax credits and reserves by
accounting areas.

Response: Please refer to Exhibit No. 7, Pages rB, 14, r9 and zo for a complete
breakdown of the income tax calculation including deferred tax
charges and credits.

59. Provide details of the Federal Surtax Credit allocated to the Pennsylvania
jurisdictional area, if applicable.

Response: Notapplicable.
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Pro Forma

At Proposed

Base Rates

I 45,693,500

(2)

145,295,611

(2,291,5401 (2,263,716)

Operating Income Before Income Taxes (Exhibit No. 2, Sch 3, Pg 3)

Pennsylvania Corporate Net Income Tax Deductible (P20, L8)

Statutorv Adiustments

BooU Tax Depreciation, Net

Book Depreciation- Net Salvage AmE
Property Removal Costs - ADR
Loss on Retirement - ACRS/MACRS Removal Costs

Interest on Debt ( 1 )

Employee Business Expense Disallowance

AFUDC Equity

Employee Stock Purchase Plan

Rent Expense - Luxury Autos

Total Flow Through Adjustments

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

CALCULATION OF FEDERAL ANO STATE INCOME TAXES
PRO FORMA AT TEST YEAR BASE RATES AND PROPOSED BASE RATES

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30.2017

Pro Forma

At Test Year
Description Base Rates

111

s

4

6

7

I
9

10

11

12

13

't4

15 Defened Adiustments

16 Excess Tax Depreciation Over Book

17 Repairs on Gas Pipeline

18 Bonus Depreciation

19 Sec 263A Mixed SeNice Costs

20 Loss On Retirement - ACRS/MACRS Property Basis

21 Avoided Cost lnterest

22 Builder Incentives Caoitalized

23 Stored Gas Losses

24 Contributions In Aid of Construction
25 Tax InventoryAdj

26 Capitalizedlnventory

27 CustomerAdvances

28 Total Defened Ad,ustments

10,828,858

4,418,137
(545,669)

(417,396)

(34,495,081)

343,740

0

16,550

4,559

10,828,858

4,418,137
(545,669)

(41 7,3e6)
(34,495,081 )

343,740
n

16,550

4,559

29

30

31

32
2?

34

JC

JO

Taxable Income (Lines 1,2,14,28)

Federal lncome Tax Payabb @ 21o/o

Deferred f ncome Taxes (Line 2S @ 21%)

Amortization of Tax Refund

Flow Back Of Excess Defened Taxes

Effect of CNIT Deferred Tax on FIT (P20,Lines9-12 @21ok)

Net Federal Income Tax Expense (Lines 30-34)

State Income Tax Expense (P20, Ll 3)

Total Income Tax Expense (Lines 35-36)

1,953,394 1,925,570

27.842.900 27,737,362

(19,846,302)

3,604,268
(8s,033,364)

(81 ,481,086)
(1,154,984)

(626,849)

159,843

(42,978)

2,206

2,916,382

3,264,604
(9,595)

129,837

(158,271,716)

(34,71 6,058)
(7,290,372)

33,237,060
(56,828)

(71,365)

71,011

25.889.506

(19,846,302)

3,604,268
(85,033,364)

(81,481,086)

(1,154,984)

(626,84e)

1 59,843
(42,978)

2,206

2,916,382

3,264,604
(e,ss5)

129,837

(158,271,716)

(3s,086,123)

(7,368,086)

33,237,060
(56,828)

(71,365)

71,011

25,811,792

(1) Interest expense for rate purposes has been calculated as follows: 2.370% weighted cost of short{erm
and long-term debt x original cost rate base of $1,455,488,639 = $34,495,081
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
qg.sT III. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL I.]"TILITIES

62. Provide the accelerated tax depreciation and the book depreciation used to
calculate test year deferrals in amounts segregated as follows: For:

a. Property installed prior to rg7o.
b. Property installed subsequent to 1969 (indicate increasing capacity

additions and no increasing capacity additions).

Response:

a. No tax deferrals have been booked, or included in the filing, for
property installed prior to 1970.

b. See Exhibit No.7, Page7. This response to Regulation 53.53 III
A,Sz details the tax and book depreciation on properly installed
subsequent to 1969.

65. State whether all tax savings due to accelerated depreciation on property
installed prior to LgTo have been passed through to income. (If not, explain).

Response: All tax savings due to accelerated depreciation on property installed
prior to LgTo have been passed through to income.

6+. Show any income tax loss/gain carryovers from previous year that may affect test
year income taxes or future year income taxes. Show loss/gain carryovers by
years of origin and amounts remaining by years at the end of the test year.

Response: The Company incurred a tax loss for federal purposes in tax years 2oo8,
2o1o, 2orr,2or2, zor3 and zot6. Some of the loss for federal purposes
offset income from prior years and some has been carried forward. For
state income purposes losses were incurred in tax years 2oo8, zoro and
2orr, see Exhibit No.7, Page 23.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
$.sg III. BALANCE SHEETAND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

6o. Explain the reason for the use of cost of removal of any retired plant figures in the
income tax calculations.

Response: For retired plant which was originally installed prior to rg7r, the cost of
removal has been used to make a reducing adjustment to the
reserve for depreciation for tax reporting purposes under the mass
asset accounting provisions of the Internal Revenue Code. For plant
installed after vintage year rg7o, cost of removal has been deducted
as a current expense as required under the Asset Depreciation
Range and the Accelerated Cost Recovery System (ACRS)
regulations, including the modified ACRS prescribed by the Tax
Reform Act of 1986. The income tax effect of the deductible removal
costs has been flowed through for book purposes in accordance with
the final opinion and order in Case No. R-832493.

6r. Submit the corresponding data applicable to Pennsy'vania Corporate Income Tax
deferment.

a. Showthe amounts of straight line tax depreciation and accelerated tax
depreciation, the difference between which gave rise to the normalizing tax
charged back to the test year operating statement.

b. Show normalization for both Federal and State Income Taxes.

c. Show tax rates used to calculate tax deferment amount.

Response: See Exhibit No. 7,Page Z. This response to Regulation 53.53III
A. 5z details the deferred federal income tax and tax rate used to
calculate the normalization of accelerated depreciation. State accelerated
depreciation is not normalized.
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l\0.23 6147

ORIGINAL NOL INCURRED IN:

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 201s 2016 2017

Original NOL Amount (Enter as positivo amt) 144,975,996

Year Utilized (Enter amt used each year as negative)

3,663,502 69,764,304

(3,282,934)

(3,000,000)
(8,917,559)

(17,621,904)
(2O,264,264\

(1 3,096,855)
(9,360,662)

- (3,282,934) (3,282,934) (3,282,934) (6,282,e34) (15,200,493) (32,822,3e7) (53,086,661) (66,183,516) (75,s44,178)

144,975,996 141,693,062 145,356,564 215,120,868 212,120,868 203,203,309 185,581,405 165,317,141 152,220,286 142,859,624

2009
20't0
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2014
2017

Cumulative NOL used:

NOL Carryforward
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC
cg.sg III. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

65. State whether the company eliminates any tax savings by the payment of
actual interest on construction work in progress not in rate base claim.
If response is affirmative:

a. Set forth amount of construction claimed in the tax savings
reduction. Explain the basis for this amount.

b. Explain the manner in which the debt portion of this construction is
determined for purposes of the deferral calculation.

c. State the interest rate used to calculate interest on this construction
debt portion, and the manner in which it is derived.

d. Provide details of calculation to determine tax savings reduction.
State whether state taxes are increased to reflect the construction
interest elimination.

Response: The company does not eliminate tax savings by payment of actual
interest on CWIP. The company capitalizes interest under
section 26BAof the Internal Revenue Code for tax purposes. This
may result in more or less interest capitalized compared to the
books. Deferred income taxes are recorded.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
qT.sg III. BALANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

Provide a detailed analysis of Taxes Accrued per books as of the test year
date. AIso supply the basis for the accrual and the amount of taxes
accrued monthly.

Response: Refer to Exhibit No.7, Pages z6 through 28.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
ACCRUED TAXES AND BASIS FORACCRUALS

AS OF NOVEMBER 30. 2017

Taxes Accrued Balance

Federal Income Tax

Social Security Taxes
(FrcA)

Federal Unemployment
Insurance (FUTA)

Pennsylvania Corporate
Net Income Tax

Pennsylvania PURTA (Public
Utility Realty Tax Act), local
property tax and WV stored
gas propefi tax

Basis for Accrued Tax

Tax is based on the taxable net income
generated from Company operations as
defined by and reported to the Internal
Revenue Service. The tax rate at the end
of the historic test year is 35% of
taxable income. The monthly accrual is
based on the taxable income or loss
achieved from that month's operations.

Social Security tax for 2016 is based on
the first $1 18,500 of taxable wages paid to
an employee at a rate of 6.20% (for 2017,
$127,200 wage base, and rate of 6.20%).
The wage base for the 1.45% Medicare
tax was applied to total taxable wages.

Tax is based on the first $7,000 of wages
paid to an employee at a rate of 6.0%. A
credit is allowed for state unemployment
taxes paid for the first 5.4%, thus making
the effective federal rate .8%. Taxes are
accrued monthly based on taxable wages
paid.

Tax is based on the taxable net income
as defined by the Federal Income Tax
Code before the deduction for Pennsylvania
State Income Taxes. To this taxable
income, adjustments are made as provided
by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Tax
Code. The tax rate is 9.99% of taxable
income. The monthly accrual is based on
the taxable income or loss achieved from
that month's operations.

PURTA is based on the market value of
public utility land, buildings, and other
structures. One-twelfth (1/12) of the total
amount of estimated annual PURTA plus
local property tax is amortized to the
property tax expense.
WV stored gas property tax is based on
the assessed value per the property tax
retum. One-twelfth (1/12) of the total
amount of estimated WV stored gas

Amount
$

(1,197,159)

384,815

1,252

(10,e13)

330,122



property tax is expensed per month.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
ACCRUED TAXES AND BASIS FOR ACCRUALS

AS OF NOVEMBER 30,2017

Basis for Accrued TaxTaxes Accrued Balance Amount
$

Federal Corporate
Net Income Tax
Prior Years' Adjustment
Non-Current

Pennsylvania Corporate
Net lncome Tax
Prior Years' Adjustment
Non-Current

Pennsylvania Unemployment
Compensation Tax (SUTA)

Pennsylvania Sales and
Use tax

License and Franchise and
Other Local Taxes

TOTAL ACCRUED TAXES (463,256)

- Federal tax accrual for prior year returns
due to adjustments to the return as filed.
Amounts are settled with IRS during
federal income tax audits.

- State tax accrual for prior year returns
due to adjustments to the return as filed.
Amounts are settled with the state after
the federal return is settled.

28,081 Tax is based on the first $9,750 of wages
paid to an employee in a calendar year.

Taxes are accrued at various rates
depending upon experience. The monthly
accrual is based on payroll data for the
period.

2,796 Tax is based on the value of a product or
service sold at retail for users as defined
by the State, The current tax rate is 6%
of the sales price. Monthly accrual is
based on the analysis of the Company's
actual purchases.

(2,250) The Company pays miscellaneous local
taxes such as franchise and license fees
as assessed by local governments. The
accrual is made for these taxes when
the taxes are paid.
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MONTHLY TAX ACCRUALS

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30. 2017
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License &
Franchise

(10)
D

1 ,013

/,{ n1?\

zJo

/114\

180

Federal Taxes

-

Prior Social Unemploy-
No. Month Current Years Securitv FICA ment FUTA Current

Net Income

Years Property ment SUTA and Use
(7) (8) (e)
$$$

39,693 240

33,816 84,027

33,816 24,933

33,816 3,520

33,816 946

29,637 1,268

32,980 1,809 51,000

32,980 1,212

33,487 204

34,108 903 33,465

33,044 1,237

33,044 921 200,000

3,052,549

_9,05? 9_ __40!237_ _1/,2n_ _2ud,65_

(6)(4) (5)
qq

Atl
Other
/1't )

1 December-2O16

2 January-2Q'!7

3 February

4 March

5 April

6 May

7 June

I July

9 August

'10 September

11 October

12 November

13 TOTAL

(1)
o

24,235,499

8,504,485

5,799,882

(801,321)

(2,953,426)

(5,205,639)

(5,343,981)

24.235.499

(2)
$

142,997

t+z,YY I

(3)
J

203,083

190,471

175,083

200,206

186,463

211,504

210,606

211,525

211,343

206,175

206,227

213,080

2,426,166

62

12,467 2,363,785

2,672 1,735,303

302 217,627

116 (282,115)

206 (795,415)

261 (1,208,581)

152 359,261

77 (1,365,157)

142 (1,024,708)

190

4 n<

16,752 0

100

17R

ztJ

State and Other Taxes
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
sT.sT III. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

For the test year as recorded on test year operating statement:

Supply the amount of federal income taxes actually paid.

Supply the amount of the federal income tax normalizing charge to
tax expense due to excess of accelerated tax depreciation over book
depreciation.

Supplythe normalizing tax charge to federal income taxes for the
to% Job Development Credit during test year.

Provide the amount of the credit of federal income taxes due to the
amortization or normalizing yearly debit to the reserve for the ro%
Job Development Credit.

Provide the amount of the credit to federal income taxes for the
normalizing of any 3% Investment Tax Credit Reserve that may
remain on the utilitv books.

a.

b.

d.

e.

Response:

a.

b.

The amount of Federal Income Taxes paid during the test year was
$o.

Federal Income Tax expense for the normalization of the excess of
accelerated tax depreciation over book depreciation is $27,256,886.
See Exhibit No. 7,Page7.

None.

For the twelve months ended November go,2or7 the amount of the
credit to federal income taxes due to the yearly amortization debit
to the reserve for the Job Development Credit (JDC) is $336,33r.
(Note: This amortization includes portions of JDC accrued at 4%o,

tO%o,and8%o).

None.

c.

d.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
s.q.s.q III. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

68. Provide the debit and credit in the test year to the Deferred Taxes due to
Accelerated Depreciation for federal income tax, and provide the debit and credit
for the Job Development Credits (whatever account) for test year.

Response:

DATA FOR rz-MONTH PERIOD ENDED NOVEMBER so. zorT

Accounting entries per Books for:

a. Accelerated Depreciation Deferred

Dr. 4roorlooo Deferred Federal Income Tax $27,256,886
Cr. zSzo5ooo Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes $27,256,886

b. Amortization of Job Development Credits

Dr. z55ooooo Deferred Investment Tax Credit $ 336,33r
Cr.4rr4rooo Deferred Federal Income Tax $ 936,33r

69. Reconcile all data given in answers to questions on income taxes charged on the
test year operating statement with regard to income taxes paid, income taxes
charged because of normalization and credits due to yearly write-offs of past
years'income tax deferrals, and from normalization of investment tax and
development credits. (Both state and federal income taxes.)

Response: Refer to the following schedules which detail the requirements of these
items:

Schedule No. Description

Exhibit No. 7, Pages 19 and zo Calculation of Income Taxes

Exhibit No.Z, Pages r3 and 14 Reconciliation of Taxable Net
Income Per Books and Pro Forma

Exhibit No. 7, Page z9 (question 67a) Income Taxes Paid
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
sg.sg III. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL I-]"TILITIES

With respect to determination of income taxes, federal and state:

a. Show income tax results of the annualizing and normalizing adjustments
to the test year record before any rate increase.

b. Show income taxes for the annualized and normalized test year.

c. Show income tax effect of the rate increase requested.

d. Show income taxes for the normalized and annualized test year after
application of the full rate increase.

[It is imperative that continuity exists between the income tax calculations as
recorded for the test year and the final income tax calculation under proposed
rates. If the company has more than one accounting area, then additional
separate worksheets must be provided in addition to those for total company.]

Response: See Exhibit No. z and Exhibit No. 7, Pages 19 and zo, for the income tax
results of the various annualization and adjustments made to the historic
test year twelve months ended November go, 2oLT.

71. In adjusting the test year to an annualized year under present rates, explain any
changes that may be due to book or tax depreciation change and to debits and
credits to income tax expense due to accelerated depreciation, deferred taxes, job
development credits, tax refunds or other items. (The above refers only to the
adjustments going from recorded test year to annualized test year).

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. 7, Pages LB, 14, r9 and zo, for explanation of the
adjustments to the twelve months ended November go,2or7.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
sg.Sg II. RATE OF RETURN

A. ALL UTILITIES

ro. Under Section r55z of the Internal Revenue Code and Regulations r .I552-r
thereunder, if applicable, Parent Company, in filing a consolidated income tax
return for the group, must chose one of four options by which it must allocate
total income tax liability of the group to the participating members to determine
each member's tax liability to the federal government. (If this interrogatory is not
applicable, so state.)

a. State what option has been chosen by the group.

b. Provide, in summary form, the amount of tax liability that has
been allocated to each of the participating members in the
consolidated income tax return.

c. Provide a schedule, in summaryform, of contributions, which
were determined on the basis of separate tax return calculations,
made by each of the participating members to the tax liability
indicated in the consolidated group tax return. Provide total
amounts of actual payments to the tax depository for the tax year,
as computed on the basis of separate returns of members.

d. Provide annual income tax return for group, and if income tax
return shows net operating loss; provide details of amount of net
operating loss allocated to the income tax returns of each of the
members of the consolidated group.



Exhibit No. 7
Page33 of4T

Witness: Panpilas W. Fischer

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
sg.sg II. RATE OF RETURN

A. ALL UTILITIES

Response:

a. For Earnings and Profits purposes under Section 1552, the company has not
made an election. Under the law, if no election is made the tax liability shall
be apportioned among the members of the group in accordance with the ratio
which that portion of the consolidated taxable income attributable to each
member of the group having taxable income bears to the consolidated
taxable income. The company would only use this allocation for earnings and
profits puqposes.

b. The amended and restated intercompany income tax allocation agreement
approved by state regulatory commissions dictate the terms of the allocation of
tax liability which is in effect beginning with the Historic Test Year. Under the
agreement each company is allocated tax based on a standalone return tax
liability. Attached is the companies'tax sharing agreement (Exhibit No. 7, pages
g4 - 4il which was revised effective April 6, z016, and amended effective August
t7, zot6, as approved by the Commission in Docket No. G-zor6-z5gt55z. For the
allocations from zot4-zot6, please see Exhibit No. 7, pages 2-4.

c. See the zot4-zor6 allocations (Exhibit No. 7, pages z-4) discussed in b,
above.

d. The income tax return is available for review at the Harrisburg law office of
Post & Schell.
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April7,2016

NISOURCD INC,. AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES

AMENDED ANDIR.SSTATDD

INTERCOMPANY INCOME TAX ALLOCATION AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, NiSource Inc., a colpor:ation organized under tire laws of the State of
Delaware (NiSoglgg") and a holding company under the Publio Utility Holding Compary Act
of 2005 ("Ad"), together with its subsidiary companies, direct and indifect, listed as parties

hereto, comprise the members of the NiSource consolidated group which will join annually in
the filing of a consolidated U.S. federal income ta:r retum, and it is now the intention of
NiSource and its zubsidiaries, direct and indirect, to enter into an agreement for the allocation of
current U.S, federal income tanes: and

WHEREAS, certain members of the Consolidated Group (as defined below) will join
annually in the filing of certain consolidated state income tax retums (to the extent pennittecl ot
required under applicable state income tax laws), and it is now the intention of the Consolidatecl

Group to enter into an agrcement for the allocation of crurent state income taxes; and

WHBREAS, the members of the Consolidated Group as of Septemb er 30, 2002 entered

into tlrat Intercompany Inoome Tax Allocation Agreement dated Septemb er 30,2002, for the

allocation of U.S. federal income taxes (flre "20024^Seement'); and

WHEREAS, NiSource entered into that Separation and Distribution Agreement with
Coh:mbia Pipeline Group, Ino., dated as of June 30, 2015; and

WI{EREAS, the Parties desire to amend and restate the2002 Agreement as set forth
herein in order to arnend certain provisions therein, including, but not limited to, adopting certain

obligations with reqpect to the allocation of income taxes among the Mflnb€rs; and

NOW THBREFORE, oach member of the Consolidated Gtoup does hereby covenant and

agree with one another that the ourrenf consolidated income tax liabilities of the Consolidated

Group shall be allooated as follows:
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ARTICLEI.

Definitions and Interpretation

Section 1.1 Definitions. For all purposes of flris Agreement, except as othetwise
expresslyprovided, the following teilns shall have the following respective nreanings:

"Code" mealN the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as arnended.

"Cgnsolidatgd-GrgUp" means NiSource and all of its subsidiaries which, from tfune to
time, may be included in any (i) U.S. federal income tax refum filed by NiSource in accordance

with Sections 1501 and 1502 of flre Code or (ii) Other Return.

"Consolidated Return" meaos, with reference to any Taxable Period, any consolidated

U.S. federal incomo tax return or Other Retrnn filed by NiSource whether before or after the date

hereof, which includes one ormore Members of the Consolidated Group in a consolidated,

combined, composite orunitary group of whioh NiSoruce is a common parent,

"Consolidated Refun Yed'means any Taxable Period for whicli NiSource files a
Consolidated Retum or Other Retum that includes one or more Members of the Consolidated

Group in a consolidated, combined, composite or unitary group of which NiSource is a common
parent.

"Consolidated Tax Liabih" means, with referenoe to any Taxable Period, the
consolidated, combined, composite or unitary U.S. federal income tax liability or liability
relating to Othel Taxes, as the case rnay be (including any interest, additions to tax and

penalties), of the Consolidated Group for such Taxable Period.

"Dqsjgraled Official" means the Vice President, Corporate Tax of NiSource Corporate

Services Company or such oflrer official assigned lhe responsibilities of Vice President,
Corporate Tax of NiSource Corporate Servioes Company.

"Inclpdible Corporation" has the meaning atffibuted to that tenn in Section 1504(b) of the
Code.

('\ils6bs1" 
means, for any Taxable Period, any artity that is treated as a corporation for

federal ta"r purposes (or any predecessor or successor in interest to zuch corporation under
Section 381 of the Code wldoh was or is, as the case may be, an Includible Corporation) which at
anytime during such Taxable Perjod is an Includible Corpolation that is included in the
Consolidated Group, including NiSource,

'nQther.-&etlug" means any consolidated, oor:rbined, composite or unitary tax retum of
Other Tanes filed by NiSouroe or anothel Menrber of the Consolidated Group, whether beforo or
after the date hereof, which includes the operations, income or assets of one or more Members of
the Consolidated Group.
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"Qther_Igxgg" means any til(es (including any interest and penalties) payable by
NiSource or anoflrer Mernber of the Consolidated Group to any taxing authority of any state,

rnunicipal or other political subdivision, including all agencies and instrumentalities of such
taxing authodty, other than those taxes subject to Section 2.i,

"B.elgqn" means any individual, partuelship, form, corporation, limited liability company,
joint stock company, unincotporated association, joint venturq trust or other entity or enterprise,

or any govemment or political subdivision or 4gency, department or inshurnentality flrereof.

"&941atieg!" mears the Treasuly Regulations prornulgated under the Code.

"Standaloug" lf,eaus, with reference to any Member's tax items or attributes, such tax
items or attributes shall be taken into consideration as lhoueh such Member were not a Member
of tho Consolidated Group.

"StandaJone Return Tan LiabiW' means, in the case of each Member of the

Consolidated Group for anyTaxable Period of the Consolidated Group, the U.S, federal income

tax liability of such Member for such Taxable Poriod computed on a Standalone basis as thouglr

zuch Me'mber were not a Me,nrber of the Consolidated Group, exoept that in making such

computation for any zuch Taxable Period, such liability shall be dotermined: (1) on the

aszumption that the "exemption amount" specified in Section 55(dX2) of the Code which is
applicable to such Member for suoh Ta,xable Period is zero, and (2) on the fuither assumption

that any tax credit or tax deduction will only be taken into account to the extent allowed on a

consofidated basis.

"TgxablgJerigd" shall mean any (i) period of 12 comesutive months or (ii) period of less

than 12 consecutive monfhs, for which a Consolidated Retum is or will be filed by the

Consolidated Group.

Secfion 1.2 Refetence. Etc. The words 'hereof', "herein" and "hereafter" and words of
similar import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreernent as a whole and not to

any partioular provision of this Agreement. Ali tenns defined herein in the singular shall have

tlre same meanings in flre plurai andvice versa, A7l References herein to any Person includes

such Person's successors and assigns. All references herein to Artioles and Sections shal1, unless

the context requires a different coustruction, be deemed to be rsforences to the Articles and

Sections of this Agleement. kr this Agreement, unless a clear contary intention appears the

word "including" (and with con'elative meaning "include') means "including but not lirnited
tot'.

ARTICLE U.

Prennration and Filine of Tax Returns: Allocatlq4. of Taxes

Section 2.1 Federal Returns.

(a) A Consolidated Return shall be prepared and filed byNiSource for each

Ta:<able Period in respect of which this Agreernent is in effect and for which the Consolidated

Group is required or pennitted to fi1e a consolidatod U,S. federal inoome tax rehun, NiSource
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and all its Msmbers shall executs and file such consents, elections and other documents that may

be required or appr:opdate for the propel: filiug of such returns,

O) The U,S. federal Consolidateci Tax Liability of the Consolidated Group for

each Taxabie Perjod of the Consolidated Gloup shall be bome by the Members in an amount

equal to eaoh Menrber's Standalone Return Tax Liabilify. if any Mernber's Standalone Return

Ta:< Liability does not result in a positive tax liability, the amount of suoh Standalone Return Tax

Liability will be t'eated as zsro. The general effect of tho foregoing is that each Member will pay

its Standalone Rehrn Tax Liabiliiy.

(c) The amounts detelrnined for each Msinberunder Seotion 2,1O) shall be

nsed in determining the amounts to be paid (as provided in Sections 3.2(a) and 3,4 of this

Agreement) by each Member to NiSource with lespect to each Member's share of the

Consolidated Group's U,S. federal Consolidated Tax Liability.

(d) In the case of any Member whose Standalone Return Tax Liability f:or

such Texable Period is greater than zero, such Menrber shall make a payment of its Standalone

Return Tax Liability for suoh Taxable Period to NiSource, pursuant to Section 3.2(a) hereof.

(e) Fol purposes of calculating a Member's Standalone uet operating loss

('NOL") for any Taxable Period under this Agreement, zuch NOL shall be determined by taking

such Mernber's NOL determined on a Standalone basis as of the beginning of the Taxable Period

(determined by computing NOLs by reference to only such Mernber's items of income, gain,

deduction and loss). To the extent anyNOL of the Consolidated Group maybe caried back or

oarried forward, a Member shall be allocated for use by zuch Member the percenta.ge of such

oar'ryback or carryforward, as the caso may be, in the arnount calculated by dividing such

Member's Standalone NOLby the NOL of the Consolidated Gloup as of the beginning of the

Taxable Period. Notwithstanding the language in Section 4.Zbeuein, each Membel's Standalone

NOL as of the relevant effective date of this Agreement shall be equal to the amount allocated to

such Member under the2002 Agrealent immediately plior to the time slch2002 Agreement is

superseded by this Agreement,

(D To the extent of a tax refund, NOL canyback or other adjusfinent that

subsequentlyreduces a Membet's ta< liability as calculated under Section 2.1S), NiSource shall

credit such amount to fi,iture payrnents due fi'om tho affected Mffnber. To the extent of audits

ald other upward adjustrnents in a Member's tax liability as calculatod under Section 2.1(b),

such Membor is roquired to malce a correspondingpaymont (as provided in Section 3.4 of this

Agreement) to NiSource talcing into account such adjuslrnents. Any tax carryforward shall be

canied forward for use by the respective Member in calculating its Standalone Retum Tax
Liability iu the subsequent year, and no payment shall be made to NiSourco by such Manber
rurtil such carryfolward is ftlly utilized.
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Section 2.2 Other Taxes.

(a) Wherever appropdate, Other Taxes shall be shared among the applicable

Members of the Consolidated Group in a manner that is consistent with the method set forth in
Section 2.1 hereo{ and amounts due tb NiSource, with respect to Other Taxes, shall be

determined in a manner consistent with Section 2,1. NiSource will prepare and file (or cause to
be prepared and filed) all returns of Other Ta:res which are required to be filed with respect to the
operations of NiSourco, the Consolidated Crr,oup and its Members (as Members of the

Consolidated Group). In the event any taxing authority pernrits, but does not require, that a

consolidated, combined, cornposite or unitary retun be filed for Other Taxes, which refiun
includos both NiSource and a Member, NiSoulce may elect to file such retun and shall have the

right to require any Member to be included in such retum. NiSource will notify each of its
Mernbers included in each Other Retum.

(b) Each Member of the Consolidated Group that is included on a reh.rm other
than putsuant to an Other Retutr with aly other Member of the Consolidated Group shall be
solely responsible and obligated to pay the tax liability with reqpect to such refi.rm from its own
funds, Such relurns shall be prepared and filed by NiSource or the Member included on such

Other Refurn, as detelmined by NiSource.

(c) If anyMember of the Consolidated Gloup is required to file a
consolidated, combined, cottposite or unitary return for Other Taxes with another Mernber of the

Consolidated Group, but not with NiSource, then NiSource shall be required to prepare and file
such tax retutng and shall apportion arnong and, collect and remit from, the applicable Members

such Other Ta.xes in a manner consistent with Section 2.1. If the right to file a consolidated,

conrbined, cornposite, or unitary return for suc,h Other Taxes is optional, then NiSource shall

decide which of the Members should, to the extent pormitted by law, join in filing each such

refuin.

Section 2.3 Member Tax Information. The Members of the Consolidated

Group shall subrnit or make available the tax information requested by the Designated Official of
NiSoulce in the manner and by the date requested, in order to enable the Desiguated Official to
fuIfiIl its rights and obligations pursuant to At'ticle 2 heleof.

ARTICLE III.

Responslbility for T qx l,Ir-rtercomp anv Pavments

Section 3.1 Responsibilitv, NiSource willbe solely reqponsible for, and will
indenrnify and hold each Member of the Consolidated Group harmless, to the extent such

Mernber has complied with its rtgbts and obligations hereunder (including its payment

obligations under flris Article IID, Tuith respect to the payment of: (a) the Consolidated Tax
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Liability for each Taxable Peliod for which, as cletern:ined under Section 2.1 hereof NiSource
did file, elected to file or was roquired to file a Consolidated Return fol U.S, federal inoome

taxes; and 0) any and all Other Taxes for each Taxable Period for whioh, as detennined under

Section Z.2hercof,NiSource did file, elected to fiIe or was required to file any Oiher Return, No
Member shall at any time be required pursuant to this Agreement to remit, as parl of any
payment that such Member makes pursuant to flris Agreement, any amount ofpenalty ol interest

that the Cousoliclated Group may incur for any Taxable Period by reason of NiSource's faihu'e to

properly calculate or timelypay any Consolidated Tax Uability of the Consolidated Group for
such Taxable Period or to file timely the Consolidated Group's Consolidated Return for any such

Taxable Period.

Section 3.2 Federal Tax Paymentg. (a) With respect to each Cousolidated Retum
Year, the Designated Olflcial of NiSource shali estimate each Membel's share of quarterly

estimated U.S. fedelal tax payments to be made for each Consolidated Return Year, In making
this determination, NiSouloe shal1 elect a leasonable method for determining estimated tax and

eactrr Member shall follow that rnethod. At the direotion of the Designated Official, such

Members will pay to NiSowce such estimales not later than tire 15th day of the 4tl', dh, 9d', and

12m months of such Consolidated Return Year, or at such intervals as directed by the Designated

Official. The difference between (1) a Member's estimated ta:r payrnents used for computation

of the qparterly estiinated payLents and (2) such Member's actual tax liability for any

Consolidated Rettrn Year as determined under Seotion 2.1 hereof, shall be paid to NiSource
within sixty (60) days after the filing of the U.S. federal Consolidated Retum, or applied as a

credit against such Memberns next estimated tax payment due under this Section 3.2(a), as the
case may be.

(b) NiSource shall have sole authority, to the exclusion of all other Mernbers
of the Consolidated Gtoup, to agree to any adjushnent proposed by the Internal Revenue Service

or any other taxing authority witlr respect to any U.S. fecleral Consolidated Return, including
interest or penalties, attlibutable to any Mernber of the Consolidated Group during any
Consolidated Return Year in which such Member was a Member of the Consolidated Group

notwithstanding that such adjustment may inc,rease the amourts payable by Munbers of the

Consolidated Group under this Agreement. In the event of any adjustment to the U.S. federal
Consolidated Tax Liability athibutable to anyMemberof the Consolidated Group byreason of
an arnended rehnn, claim for refund or audit by the Internal Revenue Seffice or any other taxing
authorify, the liability of all other Members of the Consolidated Group hereunder shall be
redetennited to give effeot to suoh adjrutnent as if such adjustrnent had beeu made as a part of
the original cornputation of such liability, and paymont by a Member to NiSource (ol credit
against such Menrber's next estiruated tax payrnent due under Section 3,2(a), as the case rnay be)
shall be promptly rnade (or applied as a credit, as flre case maybe) after anypayments are made
to the Internal Revenue Servioe or any other taxing authority, refund is received or ftral
determination of the matter is made in the case of contested proceedings. ln such event, any
payments between the parties shali beal interest at the then prevailing rate or rates on
deficiencies assessed by the Intemal Revenue Service or any other relevant taxing authority,



Exhibit No. 007
Page 40 ot 47

Wtness: Panpilas W. Fischer

during the period from flre due date of such Consolidated Return (determlred without rcgard to
extensions of time for the frling tliereof) for the Consolidated Retum Year to wirich the

adjusfiients were made to the date of payu:rent.

Section 3,3 Other Ta"r Payments. Wherever appropriate, payments by a Member with
respeot to Other Taxes and required estimatos thereof shall be calculated aud made by such

Momber in a manner consistent with the method set forth in Section 3.2. The principles set forth
in Section 3,2 governing the determination and adjustment of payments as well as the method of
paynrent by such Member with respect to U.S. federal income taxes shall be equally applioable
in determining and adjusting the amount of and due dato of payrnents to be urade by such

Member with respect to Other Taxes and estimates thereof. Wherever appropriate, each Member
shall pay, directly to the appropriate taxing authority, all taxes for which zuch Mernber is liable
and for which no other Mernber has joint and several liability.

Section 3.4 Payment Mechanics. (a) Any payments to be made by a Menber of the

Consolidated Group pursuant to this Agreement shall be made by such Member to NiSource by
either promptly crediting as an offset against arnounts owed to such Member byNiSource or to
the extent no amounts are owed to such Member by NiSource, by cash payments to NiSource.

(b) Tax paynents byNiSowce with respect to any Consolidated Tax Liability
shall bepaid by NiSource and shall be debited to the Member of the Consolidated Group for
fteir respective shales of such Consolidated Tax Liability as determined pursuant to Articles II
and III hereof. Tax refunds received by NiSource with respect to any Consolidated Tax Liability
shall be credited by NiSouroe against the fufure tax liability of the Member entifled to such tax
lefund, as determinedpursuant to Articles II.

(c) NiSource shall be responsible for maintaining the books ancl records

reflecting the intercompany accounts refleoting the amounts owned, collected and paid with
respeot to taxes pursuant to this Agreelnent.

(d) NiSouroe may delegate to other Members of the Consolidated Group .

responsibilities for the collection and disbursernent of funds as required under this Agreement as

well as responsibilitios for maintaining books and records as required under this Agreement,

Section 3.5 Deguling Membens. In the event that any Member of the Consolidated

Group at anytime leaves the Consolidated Group and, under any applioable statutoryprovision
or regulation, NiSource shall, to the extent required or pennitted by applicable statutory

provision or regulation, file the appropriate tax returns witir respeot to such departing Member or
tlre Consolidated Group, as the oase maybe, and shall calculate the applicable Consolidated Ta:r

Liability of the Mernbers inoluded in such return in flremanner as set forth in this Agree,menl in
each case as reasonably detennined byNiSource. If, under applicable stahrtory provision or
regulation, such departing Member is deemed to take with it all or a portion of any of the tax
altributes of ths Consolidated Group (including but not limited to NOls, altemative rninirnum
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tax credit carry forwards under Sectjon 55, and other applicable credit carq/ forwards), then the

departing Member shall make apaynent to NiSource if suoh tax attributes of the departing

Member differ fiom the attributes previously allocated to strch Member under this Agreement.

Such settlement shall consist of payment (1) on a dollar for dollar basis for all di{ferences in
credits, and, (2) in the oase of NOL differences (ot oflrer differences related to other doductions),

in a dollar amount computed by reference to the amount of NOL (or other deduction) rnultiplied
by the applicable tax rate relating to such NOL (or other deduction). The settlement payment

shall be paid to NiSource within sixty days after the Member leaves the Consolidated Group,

The settlement arnounts shall be allocated among the rernaining Menrbers of the Consolidated

Group in proportion to the relative attributes possessed by each Mernber.

Section 3.6 Administr?tion. The provisions of this Agreernent shall be adrninistered

by the Desiguated Official of NiSource. The interpretations of this Agreement by the Designated

Official ofNiSource shall be conclusive,

ARTICLE IV.

Miscellaneous Provisions

Section 4.1 Effect. The provisions hereof sha1l fix the rights and obligations of the

parties as to the rnatters covered heroby whethei'or not such are followed for U,S. federal income

tax or other purposes by the Consolidated Group, including tho computation of earnings and

profits for U.S, federal income tax putposes.

Section 4.2 Effective Date, This Agreement shall be effective with respeot to all
Taxable Periods ending on or after July 1, 2015 for the portion of such Taxable Period beginning
on such datg in whioh any subsidiaryof NiSource is aMember of the Consolidated Gloup for
anypor{:ion of such Taxable Periocl, and t}rereafier the2002 Agteement shall be deemed to have

been superseded and replaced in its entirety by this Agreement. It is the intent of the parties

hereto that any payments previously made or received by the Members under the 2002

Agreement shall not be taken into account under this Agreement including for purposes of
deteunining each Mernber's obligations under this Agleement, and that the rights and obligations
of flre parties under the2002 Agreenrent shall survive only with respect to Taxable Periods or
portions thereof ending prior to July L,20L5, except as othenrise noted in this Agreement. In the
event that aputy to this Agteement ceases to be a Menrber ofthe Consolidated Gloup, the rights
and obligations of such p arty and each other party to this Agreement shall survive, but only with
respect to Taxable Periods including or ending before the date such party ceasos to be aMember
of the Consolidated Grouo.

Seotion 4.3 Notices. Any and ali notices, requests or other comn:unications hereunder
sha1l be given in writing (a) if to NiSource to Attention: Vice President, Tax, Facsimile Number
614-460-8415 and (b) if to any other person, at such other address as shall be ftrnished by such
person by like notice to the other palties.
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Section 4.4 Expenseq. Eaoh party hereto shall pay its own expenses incident to this
Agteement and the tansactions contemplated hereby, including all legal and accounting fees and

disbursernents.

Section 4.5 Benefit and Burdgu. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of, and

shall be binding upon, the parties hereto and their respective successors.

Section 4.6 Amendments and Waiver. No alrendment, modification, change or

cancellation of this Agreement shall be valid unless the same is in writing and signed by the

parties hereto. No waiver of any provision of this Agreement shall be valid unless in writing and

signed by the person against whom that waiver is sought to be enforced. The failure of any party

at any time to insist upon strict perfonnance of any condition, promise, agreement or
understanding set fortf herein shal1 not be conshued as a waiver or relinquishment of the righi to
insist upon strict performance of the salne or any olher condition, promise, agreement or
understanding at the futw'e time.

Section 4.7 Assig:rments. Neither this Agreement nor anyright, interest or obligation
hereunder may be assigned by ary party hereto and any attempt to do so shall be null and void.

Section 4.8 Tax Reportine. Notwithstancling the terms of this Agreement, eamings

and profits of the Consolidated Gloup shall be allooated to the Members pursuant to the methods

under Sections 1.1552-1(a)(2) and 1.1502-33(dX3) oftheTreasuryRegulations, and stockbasis

shall be detennined pursuant to Sec'tion 1.1502-32 of the Treasury Regulations.

Section 4,9 Severability. The invalidity or unenforceability of any particular provisiou

of this Agreement shall not affect the other provisions hereof, and this Agteement shall be

construed in all respects as if such invalid ot unenforceable provision were omitted.

Section 4.10 Entire Aereement. THIS AGREEMENT SETS FORTH ALL OF'THE
PROMISES, AGREEMENTS, CONDTTIONS, UNDERSTANDINGS, WARRANTIES
AND REPRTSENTATIONS AMONG THE PARTIES WITH RESPECT TO THE
TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY, AND SUPERSEDES ALL PRIOR
AGREEMENTS, ARRANGEMENTS AND UNDERSTANDINGS BETWENN THE
PARTIES HERETO, WHETHER WRITTEN, ORAL OR OTETERWISE, TTIERE ARE
NO PROMIStrS, AGRDEMENTS, CONDITIONS, UNDERSTANDINGS, WARRANTIES
oR REPRESTNTATIONS, ORAL OR WRITTEN, EXPRESS OR TMPLIED, AMONG
THE PARTIES EXCEPT AS SET FORTH HEREIN.

Seotion 4.11 Applioable.Law. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY
AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITII THD LAWS OT TIIE STATE OF
INDIANA.
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Section 4,12 Countetparts. This Agteement maybe executed in one or more
counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and together wliich shall oonstituie one

insttument, The parties hereto specifically recognize that fror:r fime to tirne other colporations
may become Members of the Consolidated Group and thereby agree that suoh new Members
rnay beoome Members to this Agreement by executing a copy of this Agreement and it will be
efl'ective as if all tlie Members had re-sigred.

Section 4.13 Attomeys' Fees. If any Member or former member hereto con:mences an

action against another party to enforce any of the terus, covenants, conditions or provisions of
tlris Agreement, or because of a default by a parly urder this Agreement, the prevailing parfy in
any suc,h action shall be entitled to recovel its costs, expenses and losses, including attomeys'
fees, incured in connection with the prosecution or defense of suoh action from flre losing party.

Seotion 4.14 No-Third Party Rights. Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to
create any right in any creditor or other person or entity not a party hereto and this Agreemant
shall not be construed in any respect to be a contract in whole or in part of the benefit of any

third party,

Seclion 4.15 Furthel Documents. The parties agree to execute any and all documants,
and to perform any and all othel acts, reasonably necessary to accomplish the pluposes of this
Agreement,

Section 4.16 Headings and Captions, The headings and captions conkined in this
Agreement are inserted and included solely for conveuience and shall not be considered or given
any effeot in construing the plovisions hereof if any question of intent should arise.
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EXECUTED as of the date and year first above written.

PrintedNamel Donald E. Brown
Title: Executive Vice President
NiSource Inc,

Cfu-c Lt, '/.
Pr{nted Name: Charles A. Mannix
Title: Vice President, Tax Services

[List of attached as Exhibit Al

By:
Printed Joseph W.
Title: Vice President

NiSource Insulance Corporation, Inc,
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ExhibitA

Bay State Gas Company (dba Columbia Gas of Massachusetts)

Columbia Gas of I(entucky, Inc.

Cenhal Kentucky Transmission Company

Colurnbia Gas of Maryland, Inc.

Colurnbia Gas of Ohio, Inc,
Columbia Gas of Ohio Receivables Corporation

Colunrbia Gas of Pennsylvania, lnc.

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania Receivables Corporation

Columbia Gas of Virginia" Inc.

The Dadingon Water Works Compauy
Energy USA, Inc.
EnergyUSA-TPC Cotp,

Halbour Water Corporation

Indianapolis Water Company

kislman's Run Acquisition Cory.

IWC Morgan Water Company

IWC Resouroes Cotporation
Lake Erie Land Company

Liberty Water Corporation
NDC Douglas Properties, Inc.

NiS ource C apital Markets, Inc.

NiSouce Corporate Gloup, Inc.

NiSource Corporate Seryices Company

NiSource Developrnent Company, Inc.

NiSource Enorgy Technologies, Inc.

NiSource Finance Corp.

NiSource Gas Dishibution Gtoup, Inc.

NiSoulce lnsuranoe Cotporation, Inc,

NiSouloe Reiail Services, Inc.

Northern Indiana Public Service Conrpany

NIPSCO Acoounts Receivable Corporation

PEI I{oldings, Inc,
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August 17,2QL6

NISOURCE INC. AND SUBSIDIARY CC}MPANIES

FTRST AMENDTVIENT TO AMENDED & RESTATEp

TNTERC0MPANY rNcoME TAX ALLOCAU0N ACFEEMENI

Wherens, Nlsource lne and Subsldlary Companles (colldctlvely the "Partles") have sntered Into

theAmended and Restated Intercompany lnconre TaxAllocatlon Agreement ( ",Agreement"), whlch

Agreement ls an atflllate Interest agreoment that has been upproved by tho Vlrginla state Corporatlon

Commlsslon on March ,201.6 and by the Pennsyfuanla Pubtlc Utlllty Commlsslon on May 5, 2016; and

Whereas, the Parttes deslre to amenclthe Agreement In orderto comply wlth the 5 year term

llmlt requked under the Genoral Admlnlstratlve Order of The Indlana Utlllty Regulatory Commlsslon

2016-1; and

Whereas,theAgreement,lnSectlon4,6, provldesthatanyamandmentshallbevalldonlylfthe

arnendment ls ln wrltlng and slgned by the Partles; and

Whereas, all capltallzed terms ln thls Flrst Amendment to the Agreernent (the t'Flrst

Amendment") shall have the same moanlng as set forth In the Agreoment; and

Whereas, thls Flrst Amendment, upon slgnature by the Partles wlll become part of the Agreement; and

. Now, therofo re, the Partles hereby covena nt and agree wlth one another that the Agreement

wlll termlnate on the date flve yoars fronr the Effectfue Date per Section 4,2 of the Agreement,
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SubJeci to all necessary regulatory approvals thls Flrst Amondment ls executed and made paft of the

Agreom6nt ns of the date and yoar flrst above wrltten.

Prlnted Name: Donald E, Brown

Tltle: Executlve Vlce Presldent

NlSource Inc,

Prlnted Name: Charles A. Mannlx

Tltler Vlce Presldent, Tax Servlces

Itlst of companles attqched as Exhlblt A to Agreemont]

Prlnted Name:Joseph W, Mulpas

fltle:Vlce Presldent

NlSource Insurance,Corporation, Inc.

Prlnted Namer Vlolet Slstovarls

Tltle: Executlve Vlce Presldent

Northern Indlana Publlc Servlce Company

By;

Byi
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Tax Book: Federal

TaxYear: 2016

Vintage
Beginning Additions/

Asset Balance Retirements
Depreciable

Base
Beginning Capitalized Gain/

Reserve Depreciation Depreciation (Lo_ss) Salvage
Gost of Endlng

Removal Asset Balance
Ending

Reserve

vl953
v19s4

v1955

v1956

v1957

v19s8

v1959

v1960

vl961
vl962
v1963

vl964
vl965
v1966

v1967

v1968

v1969

v1970

v1971

v1972

v1973

v1974

vl975
vl976
v1977

vl978
v{979
v1980

vl981
v1982

v1983
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$14,273,267

92,157,804

$4,892,789

$3,057,9216

$3,977,753

$4,611,188

$4,1U,799

94,310,687

$4,735"t53

$4,271,968

$s,08E,087

$s,36s,118

$4,512,053

$6,'167,610

$6,16'1,738

$5,612,380

$4,403,394

$3,597,303

$9,,[34,565

$5,775,200

$4,866,020

$6,670,944

$6,249,649

$s,570,314

$9,828,32r

$10,2S9,s60

$13,288,569

$12,344,453

$14151,84e

$13,117,792

$10,942,071

(9427,2431

($20,00s)

($36,762)

($22,46s)

($81,204)

($41,e00)

($31,351)

($s5,311)

($49,239)

($24,242)

(949,42s1

($aa,ar4

(948,220)

($6s,284

($71,4201

($'{3,za+;

($61,274)

($3tzas)

($zs,0oo1

($,[4,935)

($62,245)

($s5,60e)

($&r,276)

($2s0,1221

($266,914)

($203,795)

($306,830)

($141,634)

($35s,982)

($238,3/.21

($204,179)

$14,273,267

$2,157,604

$4,892,789

$3,057,946

$3,977,753

$4,611,188

v,134,799
$4,310,687

($ta1

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$10,219

$1

$1

$57,395

$3,264

$13,423

$0

$4,869

$17,96e

$733

$0

$116,66s

$44,320

$13,795,867

$12,879,449

$10,737,892

$14,n8334
$2,157,604

$4,892,789

$3,0s7,946

s,977,753

$4,611,188

$4,134,799.

$4,310,687

$4,735,453

$4,271,969

$5,088,087

$s,365,118

$4,512,053

$6,167,610

$6,161,738

$5,602,160

$4,403,393

$3,597,301

$9,,145,810

$s,787,740

$4,866,020

$6,670,944

$6,248,510

$5,/188,7t8

$9,764,914

$10,143,503

$13,319,762

$12,426,188

$14,124,016

s13,092,207

$10,926,68i:l

$245,260

$10,525

$15,807

$11,446

$32,196

$18,763

$17,332

$20,482

$20,503

$11,338

$23,ee8

$19,931

$1E,488

$20,s66

$29,7s6

$21,486

$27,40s

$13,609

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

s34
$768

$660

. $377

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$1,362

$0

$3,026

w,49
$4,109

$0

$0

$0

$7,904

w,172

$1s,366

$10,444

$8,837

$19,484

$895

$r,345

$974

$2,739

$1,5e6

$1,474

$1,742

$1,744

$s65

$2,041

$1,696

$1,573

$1,7s0

$2,531

$1,480

$2,331

$1,158

$3,061

$2,030

$3,026

v,449
$4,r09

$11,941

$12,828

$9,826

$14,171

v,172
$15,366

$10,444

$8,837

9248,520

$11,420

$17,152

$12,420

$34,935

$20,360

$18,806

w,225
$22,247

$12,302

$26,039

$21,627

$20,061

$22,315

$32,2E7

$18,878

$29,736

$14,767

$39,047

$2s,897

s8,593
$56,2l:l

$s2,410

$152,303

$163,626

$125,325

$180,7ss

$s3220

$195,988

$r33,216

$112,721

$13,846,024

$2,137,600

$4,856,027

$3,035,481

$3,E96,549

$4,569,287

94,100,448

$4,25s,376

$4,686,214

v,247,725
$5,038,262

$5,321,744

$4,463,833

$6,102,322

$6,090,318

$5,569,095

v,42,12O
$3,s63,014

$e,4:,4565

s5,77s,200

$4,866,020

$6,670,944

$6,249,649

$s,570,314

$9,828,321

$10,299,560

$13,288,569

$12,U4,453

$13,795,867

$12,879,449

$10,737,892

$13,821,316

$2,137,600

$4,856,027

$3,035,481

$3,896,549

$4,s69,287

$4,100,M8

$4,255,376

$4,686,214

v,247,725
$5,038,262

$5,321,740

$4,463,833

$6,102,322

$6,090,318

$5,562,9tr

$4,342,119

$3,s63 013

$9,447,509

$s,789,771

$4,866,020

$6,670,94

$6,248,510

$5,500,688

$9,777,743

$10,153,328

$13,326,029

$12,426,523

$13,768,802

$12,854,525

$10,722,881

$0

$o

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0
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Attachment I
Exhibit No. 7

Witness: Panpilas W. Fischer
Page 2 of 5

Tax Book: Federal

TaxYear:2016

Vintage
Beginning

Asset Balance
Additions/

Retirements
Depreciable

Base
Beginning Capitalized Gain/

Reserve Depreciation Depreciation (Loss) Salvage
Costof Ending

Removal AssetBalance
Ending

Reserve

v1984

v't985

v1986

v1987

v1987 Ql
v1987 Q2

v1987 Q3

v1987 Q4

v1988

v1988 Ql
V19EE Q2

v1988 Q3

v1988 Q4

v1989

v1989 Ql
v1989 Q2

v1989 Q3

v1989 Q4

vl990
v1991

v199,t Ql
v1991 Q2

v1991 Q3

vt99t Q4

v1992

v1992 Q1

v1992 Q2

v1992 Q3

v1992 Q4

v1993

v1993 Ql

Page 2 of5

$12,839,88i3

$12,867,034

$14156,847

$237,569

$2,798,423

w,497,274

$3,900,295

v,8/,s,241
($404843)

$2,800,068

$3,099,840

$1,099,302

$875,s70

($309,35s)

$1,812,369

$1,642,276

$1,932,452

$1,299,023

$6,134,230

($308,261)

$1,7s7,600

$1,311,433

$689,553

$2,475,9s8

($328,esg)

$1275,786

$2,036,123

$1,593,162

$1,727,356

($404067)

$1,484,180

($151,803)

($1sr,074)

($1e3,370)

$0

($3e,fs7)

($49,120)

($s3,so8)

($et,233)

$0

($29,e93)

($so,e43)

($4+,osa1

($35,s18)

$0

($45,689)

($55,4i18)

($85,665)

($61,336)

($3s9,051)

$0

($41,€3)

($E0,149)

($s4,28s)

($130,225)

$0

(s6,s57)
($62,312)

($s3,31e)

($59,574)

$0

($33,075)

$12,688,081

$12,715,960

$13,963,477

$237,s69

$18,261

$o

$0

$3,710

($404843)

$o

$o

$o

$0

($309,355)

$o

$o

$13,619

$0

($34s,464

($308,261)

$0

$0

$0

$1{,138
($328,ee9)

$0

$0

$0

$o

($404067)

$0

$12,822,222

$12,825,356

$14146,146

$204,822

$2,798,423

$3,497,274

$3,900,295

v,84s,241
($421,655)

$2,E00,068

$3,099,840

${,099,302

$875,570

($361,412)

$1,812,369

$1,U2,276

$1,932,452

$1,299,023

$6,105,737

($337,294)

$1,757,600

$1,311,/t3B

$689,553

$a47s,es8

($379,759)

$1,275,786

$e,036,123

$1,593,162

$1,727,356
($446,3e4)

$1,484,180

$422

$978

$24
$7,134

$0

$0

$0

$0

$1,147

$o

$0

$0

$0

$2,176

$0

$0

$0

$0

$626

$606

$o

$o

$0

$0

$1,861

$o

$o

$o

$0

$s16

$0

$6,122

$6,628

$8,122

$0

$1,655

$2,007

$2,264

$2,U7

$0

$1,262

$2,042

$1,e79

$1,420

$0

$1,604

$2,195

$3,698

$2,4s0

$15,406

$0

$1,349

$1,346

$552

$2,594

$0

$1,284

$2,283

$2,n3
$2,468

$0

$1,108

$6,122

$6,628

$8,122

$0

$1,6s5

$2,007

$2,264

$2,il7
$0

$1,262

$2,042

$1,879

$1,420

$o

$1,604

$2,19s

$3,698

$2,450

$15,406

$0

$1,349

$1,346

$s52

$2,594

$0

$1,284

$2,283

$2,2123

$2,468

$0

$1,108

$78,081

$84,546

$103,595

$0

$21,110

$25,603

$28,876

$33,764

$0

$16,09s

$26,048

$23,961

$18,106

$0

$20,4il
$28,000

W,1U
$31,246

$196,497

$0

$17,201

$17,166

$7,035

$33,083

$0

$16,372

$29,122

$28,349

$31,477

$0

$14,133

$r2,688,081

$12,715,960

$13,963,477

$237,569

$2,759,266

$3,44U,tU0

$3,846,787

$4,781,008

($404,a+s1

s2,770,07s

$3,048,896

$1,054,644

$839,652

($309,35s)

$1,766,680

$1,586,839

$1,846,787

$1,237,687

$5,775,179

($308,261)

$1,716,166

$1,231,2U

$635,268

$2,345,733

($328,999)

${,238,829

$1,973,811

$1,539,843

$1,667,782

($404067)

$1,451,105

$12,670,U2

$12,675,260

$13,953,019

$211,956

$2,759,266

$3,443,rUn

$3,846,787

$4,781,008

($420,508)

$2,770,075

$3 048,896

$1,054,644

$839,6s2

($35s,237)

$1,766,680

$1,586,839

$1,846,787

$1,237,687

$5,747,312
($336,688)

$1,716,166

$1,231,2U

$635,268

$2,34s,733

($377,8e8)

91,238,829

$1,973,811

$1,539,84i

$1,667,782

($44s,477'

$1,451,105

$0

$o

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$o

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
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Grouped By: Total Tax Classes

Attachment I
Exhibit No. 7

Witness: Panpilas W. Fischer
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Tax Book: Federal

TaxYear:2016

Vintage
Beginning Additions/ Depreciable

AssetBalance Retirements Base
Beginning Gapitalized Gain/

Reserve Depreciatlon Depreciation (Loss) Salvage
Cost of Ending

Removal Asset Balance
Ending

Reserve

v1993 Q2

v1993 Q3

v1993 Q4

vl994
v1994 Ql
v1994 Q2

v1994 Q3

v1994 Q4

v1995

v1995 Ql
vlgSs Q2

v1995 Q3

vlegs Q4

v1996

v1997

v1997 Q1

v1997 Q2

v1997 Q3

v1997 Q4

v1998

v1998 Ql
v1998 Q2

v1998 Q3

v1998 Q4

v1999

v2000

v2000 Ql
v2000 Q2

v2000 Q3

v2000 Q4

v2001

Page 3 of 5

$1,906,191

$2,090,363

$1,782,n4
($303,206)

$2,578,841

$1,982,93s

$1,79,778

$2,796,794

($237,4s4

$138

$2,297,483

$1,490,684

$4,349,387

$8,904,173

($227,386)

$1,306,650

$1,710,718

$2,526,265

$5,696,637

($325232',t

$3,604,s6'l

$2,979,fi!3

$1,429,107

$1,953,147

$10,226,752

($6s8,705)

$1,ss1,994

$1,497,531

$3,163,519

$:',137,/t46

$9,71tt,729

($46,527)

($s1,esz1

($46,653)

$0

($51,493)

($48,02S1

($43,941)

($63,426)

$0

($e1

($80,4s2)

($41,758)

($1 83,273)

($2ee,o1e)

$0

($36,03e)

($51,596)

($71,034

($152,688)

$0

($110,132)

($r0s,418)

($2e,2oe)

($33,803)

($311,489)

$0

($38,3e3)

($44,Sst1

($7e,s86)

($78,101)

($267,306)

$0

$o

$1,507

($346,116)

$0

$0

$o

$0

($237,4s71

$o

$0

$0

$0

($255,352)

($255,461)

$60,972

$100,267

$180,255

$400,451

($325,232)

$31 1,01 I
$295,614

$158,7,f8

$222,9s0

$1,123,096

($644,546)

$263,607

$284,193

$713,425

$696,948

$2,410,491

$1,906,191

$2,090,363

$1,784294

($,148,617)

$2,s78,841

$1,982,935

$1,754,778

$2,796,794
($4748e2)

$138

$2,297,483

$1,490,684

$4,349,387

$8,6,14,591

($520,279)

$1,244,778

$1,608,873

$2,343,443

$s,289,819

($375,326)

$3,288,335

$2,678,242

$1,268,652

$1,728,034

$8,605,152

($s{2,069)

$1,285,896

$1,209,662

$2,455,126

$2,432,020

$7,369,320

$0

$0

$0

. v,257
$0

$o

$0

$o

94,618

$0

$0

$o

$0

$178,959

($24007)

w4,440

$73,188

$111,268

$214,145

($18,133)

$146,707

$124,731

$60,s91

$77,682

v26,431
($28,714)

$62,882

$64,390

$141,961

$14t,'111

s420,162

$0 $1,740

$0 $1,894

$0 $1,844

$0 $0

$0 $2,266

$0 $2,003

$0 $1,825

$0 $2,s14

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $3,613

$0 $1,876

$0 $2,831

$0 $14,936

$o $o

$0 $s2s

$o $6

$0 ($1,36e)

$0 ($6,475)

$0 $0

$o ($3,246)

$0 ($4,s79)

$o ($1,610)

$o ($2,146)

$o ($27,871)

$0 $0

$o ($4,sas1

$0 ($5,615)

$0 ($12,538)

$o ($11,e81)

$o ($4e,123)

$1,859,6&t

$2,038,912

$1,735,641

($303,206)

$2,527,U9

$1,934,8s6

$1,710,837

$2,733,369

($237,4s71

$135

$2,217,030

$1,448,926

$4,166,114

$8,605,15s

($227,386)

$1,270,611

$1,659,122

$2,455,228

$5,543,949

($325,232)

w,494,429

$2,874015

$1,399,898

$1,91e,344

$9,915,264

($658,705)

$1,513,601

$1,453,200

$3,083,933

$3,059,345

$9,478,424

$1,859,664

$2,038,912

$1,735,641

($444,35e)

$2,527,U9

$1,934,856

$1,710,837

$2,733,369

($470,275)

$135

$2,217,030

$1,443,9rU

$4,166,114

$8,526,370

($544,28s)

$1,2il,175
$1,632,469

s2,387,223

$s,360,605

($393,459)

$3,332,870

$2,706,356

$1,302,797

$1,775,&7

$8,761,785

($540,783)

$1,316,584

$1,237,377

$2,532,126

$2,512,246

$7,581,806

$1,740

$1,894

$1,aaa

$0

$2,266

$2,003

$1,82s

$2,s14

$0

$0

$3,613

$1,876

$2,831

$16,774

$o

$1,522

$2,010

$2,181

$2,85s

$0

$4,713

$4,222

$1,153

$1,427

$13,821

$0

$1,649

$2,O42

$2,087

$3,235

$10,507

$22,200

$24,152

$23,523

$0

$28,904

$25,554

$23,272

$32,071

$0

$2

$46,077

$23,925

$36,113

$213,9s8

$0

$19,411

$2s,637

$27,819

$36,412

$0

$60,113

$s3,849

$14705

$18,197

$176,280

$0

$21,030

$26,040

$26,623

$,41,267

$134,013
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Grouped B!r: Total Tax Classes

Attachment I
Exhibit No.7

Witness: Panpilas W. Fischer
Page 4 of 5

Tax Book: Federal

Tax Year : 201 6

Vintage
Beginning Additions/

Asset Balance Retirements
Depreciable

Base
Beginning Capitallzed Gain/

Reserye Depreciation Depreciation (Loss) Salvage
Costof Ending

Removal AssetBalance
Ending

Reserve

V2001 30% Bonus

v2002

V2002 30% Bonus

v2003

V2003 30% Bonus

V2003 50% Bonus

v2004

v2004300/o

V2004 50% Bonus

v2005

V2005 50% Bonus

v2006

v2007

v2008

v2008 50%

v2009

v2009 50%

v2010

v2010 100%

v20r0 50%

v2011

v2011 1000h

v2011 s0%

v2012

V2012 50o/o

v2a13

v2013 50%

v2014

v2014 500/0

v2015

v20't5 50%

Page 4 of 5

($238,213)

$3,709,734

$4,610,167

$s94197

($491,385)

$2,667,256

$85s,075

$1,133,603

$6,273,850

$9,383,338

$o

$11,7s1,41s

$20,462,445

($7,941,302)

$28,643,6s9

$3,413,009

$14047,998

$1,003,49

$o

$8,042,477

94,36'r,584

$0

$759,235

$80,81s

$46,182,806

$1,6s2,973

$5s,773,835

$1,815,706

$73,1U,3't1

$1,003,1il
$61,714,220

($10,189)

($52,603)

($107,616)

($11,498)

($4s,606)

($81,606)

($14,142'

($2e,900)

($168,741)

($694,152)

$0

($4s3,80e)

($221,768)

($4e,906)

($zza,a+a)

($13,861)

($218,476)

($170,36e)

$0

($108,663)

($E,706)

$0

($110,60s)

($476)

($16e,210)

($221

($239,349)

($os1

($178,114)

($t1

($116,925)

($452,697)

$2,984614

$1,075,348

$269,571

($130,306)

$766,020

$131,610

v24,194
$2,1s7,662

$s,803,413

$0

$11,497,190

$20,324,774

($8,068,ss2)

$28,s06,032

$3,288,885

$13,938,760

$930,825

$o

$7,988,146

$4,362,67s

$0

$703,932

$74,698

$46,079,947

$1,s62,108

$55,565,821

$1,7E0,241

$73,045,871

$993,s72

$61,194,0s2

(sl88,35e)

$1,638,0s2

$3,300,596

$367,057

($368,70e)

$1,774,745

$705,698

$703,739

$3,913,821

$6,474,690

$0

$7,875,173

$13,149,622

(8,474,743)

$16,341,389

$1,618,2€

$7,274,435

$1,048,071

$0

$3,s34s78

$1,5E3,224

$0

$527,509

($eo4)

$11,919,177

$106,943

$10,510,287

$288,939

$9,7s8,783

$12,267

$2,880,150

($16,107)

$96,020

$204,830

$26,422

($17,37s)

$117,188

$36,35f

$49,902

$273,868

$492,823

$0

$682,605

$1,262,201

($516,476)

$1,730,142

$181,597

$840,762

$151,814

$o

t471,344

$271,798

$o

$13,sgs

$388

$2,567,206

$43,295

F,541,014

$191,113

$6,050,029

$26,245

$s,426,214

$o ($2,273)

$0 ($14,178)

$0 ($28,808)

$o ($3,591)

$0 ($142lt:l)

$0 ($25,486)

$o ($5,048)

$o ($10,672)

$o ($60,227)

$o ($203,011)

$0 $0

$0 ($133,s8s)

$o ($78,s72)

$o ($20,62e)

$o ($94,593)

$0 ($5,1s8)

$o ($92,233)

$o ($15,886)

$0 $o

$o ($s7,166)

$o ($7,548)

$0 $0

$o ($8ss1

$0 ($sas1

$o ($119,8e4

$o ($22)

$0 ($1s8,1/t4)

$o ($so1

$0 ($152,630)

$0 ($t1

$o ($108,31e)

($24€,402)

$3,657,131

$4,502,5s1

$582,699

($536,990)

$2,585,651

$840,933

$1,103,703

$6,105,109

$8,689,185

$o

$11,297,606

s20,240dn
($7,e9't,20e)

$28,414,811

$3,399,147

$13,829,s22

$833,095

$0

$7,933,814

$4,352,E7E

$0

9648,630

$80,340

$46,013,s96

$1,652,946

$55,534,486

$1,815,911

$73,006,197

$1,003,163

$61,597,295

($212,382)

$1,695,647

$3,426,619

$385,571

(v17,4r'.7)

$1,83s,813

$732,955

$734,414

$4,079,175

$6,476,371

$0

w237,954
$14,268,626

($4,o2O,457)

$17,937,276

$1,791,137

$7,988,958

$1,045,402

$0

$3,954,426

$1,853,864

$0

$481,399

($s3)

$14,4:r7,070

$150,233

$13,970,096

$480,042

$15,78:1,328

$38,sl2

$8,297,759

$o

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$o

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

90

$0

$0

$0

$0
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Grouped By: Total Tax Classes

Attachment I
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Tax Book: Federal

TaxYear:2016

Vintage
Beginning Additions/

Asset Balance Re$rements
Depreclable

Base
Beginning Capitalized , Gain/

Reserve Depreciation Depreciation (Loss) Salvage
Cost of Ending

Removal AssEt Balance
Ending

ReservE

v2016

v2016 50%

$0

$o

$0

$o

$0

$o

$0

$o

$0

$0

$106,731

$63,097,776

$106,731

$63,097,776

$1,525

$65,778,1E5

$0

($200,04e)

$106,73r $1,525

$63,097,776 $2,480,360

GompanyTotal: $7C7,4U,765 $51,771,629 $521,810,994 V77,167,206 W4818,327 $0 ($1,570,627) $320,987 $4,094,185 $790,768,352 $4197,872,257

TaxYear: $737,464,765 $51,771,629 $521,810,994 $477,167,206 992,818,327 $0 ($1,s70,627) $320,987 $4,094,1E5 $790,768,352 $497,872,257

Page 5 of 5



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania

PowerTax Depreciation Summary Report 7

Rpt# 17 th6nmg 12:50 PM

Grouped B),: Total Tax Classes

Attachment 2

Exhibit No.7
Witness: Panpilas W. Fischer

Page I of5

Tax Book : Federal

TaxYear: 2017

Mntage
Beginning Additions/

Asset Balance Retirements
Depreciable

Base
Beginning Capitalized Gain/

Reserve Depreciation Depreciation (Loss) Salvaqe
Costof Ending

Removal AssetBalance
Ending

Reserve

vl953
v1954

vl9s5
vl956
vl957
vl958
vl959
vl960
vl961
vi962
vl963
vr964
vl96s
v1966

v1967

vl968
v1969

v1970

v1971

v1972

v1973

v1974

v197s

v1976

v1977

vl978
v1979

v1980

vl981

v't982

vl983

Page I of 5

$13,712,566

$2,137,093

$4,851,999

$3,022,658

$3,881,450

$4,55a999

$4,092,565

v,2s2,947

$4,685,0,+0

v,241,474
$5,035,459

$5,312,784

$4,/158,864

$6,083,14e

$6,088,070

$5,564,976

$4,337,587

$3,554,455

$9,€4,s6s

$5,775,200

$4,866,020

$6,670,944

$6,249,649

$5,570,314

$9,828,321

$10,299,560

$13,288,569

$12,344:ls3

$13,782,765

$12,8s7,628

$10,726,377

$13,712,566

$2,1 37,093

$4,8s'1,999

$3,022,658

$3,881,4s0

$4,s52,999

$,4 092,565

v,2s2,9,d7

($141

$o

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$6,131

$1

$1

$s7,39s

$3,2U

$13,42s

$0

$4,869

$17,969

$733

$0

$116,665

$4,320
$13,782,765

$12,857,628

$10,726,377

$13,687,857

$2,137,093

$4,851,999

s,022,6s8

$3,881,450

94,552,999

$4,092,565

w252,947

$4,685,040

v,241,874
$5,035,459

$5,312,784

$4,458,864

$6,08:1,149

$6,088,070

$s,558,845

$4,337,596

$3,59,431

$9,447,058

$5,789,628

$4,866,020

$6,670,944

$6,248,510

$5,496,,13t

$9,773,361

$10,1 s0,048

$13,324,154

$12,426,523

$13,755,699

$12,832,7s3

$10,711,367

$13,712,566

$2,137,093

$4,8s1,999

$3,022,658

$3,881,,150

$4,552,999

$4,092,56s

$4,2s2,947

$4,685,040

v,241,874
$5,035,459

$5,312,784

$4,458,864

$6,083,'149

$6,088,070

$5,581,976

V,337,587

$3,5s4,455

$9,434,s6s

$5,775,200

$4,866,020

$6,670,944

$6,249,649

$5,570,314

$9,828,321

$10,299,s60

$13,288,s69

$12,344,453

$'13,782,765

$12,8s7,628

$10,726,377

$13,708,081

$2,137,093

$4,851,999

$3,022,658

$3,881,450

$4,552,999

$4,092,565

v,252,947

$4,685,040

$4,241,874

$5,035,459

$5,3'12,784

$4,458,864

$6,083,149

$6,088,070

$5,562,932

$4,337,586

$3,554,4s4

$9,447,058

$5,789,628

$4,866,020

$6,670,944

$6,2r8,510

$5,496,434

$9,773,36f

$10,150,0,t8

$13,324,154

$12,426,857

$13,756,467

$12,833,363

$10,711,744

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$o

$o

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

s0

$20,224

$0

$0

'$0
$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$4,088

$0

$o

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$334

$768

$660

$377

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$o

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$o
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Grouped By: Total Tax Glasses

Attachment 2

Exhibit No. 7
Witness: Panpilas W. Fischer

Page 2 of5

Tax Book: Federal

TaxYear:2017

Vintage
Beginning Additions/

Asset Balance Retirements
Depreciable

Base
Beginning Capitalized Gain/

Reserve Depreciation Depreciation (Loss) Salvage
Cost of Ending

Removal AssetBalance
Ending

Reserve

v1984

v1985

v1986

v1987

v1987 Ql
v1987 Q2

v1987 Q3

v1987 Q4

vl988
v1988 Q1

v1988 Q2

v1988 Q3

v1988 Q4

v1989

v1989 Ql
v19E9 Q2

v1969 Q3

v1989 Q4

vl990
v1991

v1991 Q1

v1991 Q2

v199r Q3

v1991 Q4

vl992
v1992 Ql
v1992 Q2

v1992 Q3

v1992 Q4

vl993
v1993 Ql

Page 2 of 5

$12,65r,59s

$12,705,202

$13,9i14,723

$237,569

$2,7il,573

$3,42,237

s,840,173

v,773,320
($404843)

$2,764,712

$3,031,720

$1,043,656

$833,849

($309,355)

$r,763,908

$1,5E3,459

$1,841,086

$1,233,673

$s,724,920

($308,261)

$1,711,062

$1,227,A73

$634,6s3

$2,338,309

($328,999)

$1,237,260

$1,972,170

$1,538,027

$1,665,627

($404067)

$1,2147,991

$12,657,595

$12,70s,202

$13,94/'723

$237,s69

$18,261

$0

$0

$3,710

($404843)

$0

$0

$0

$0

($309,355)

$0

$0

$13,619

$o

($345,467)

($308,261)

$0

$0

$0

$11,138

($328,eee)

$0

$o

$0

$0

($404067)

$0

$12,640,356

$12,664,s01

$13,934,266

$211,956

$2,7il,573

$3,M2,237

$3,840,173

$4,773,320

($420,508)

$2,764,712

$3,031,720

$r,043,656

$833,849

($:t59,237)

$1,763,908

$1,583,459

$1,84f,086

$1,233,673

$s,697,0s3

($336,688)

$1,711,062

$1,2n,873

$634,653

92,338,309

($377,8e8)

$1,237260

$1,972,170

$1,538,027

$1,665,627

($445,4771

$'t,447,991

v22
$978

$244

$7,136

$0

$0

$o

$0

$1,147

$0

$0

$0

$o

$2,145

$0

$0

$0

$0

$626

$606

$0

$0

$0

$0

$1,861

$12,657,595

$12,705,2s2

$13,9M,723

$237,569

$2,754,573

$3,4d.2,237

$3,840,173

v,773324
(9404843)

$2,7il,712
$3,031,720

$1,04:1,656

$833,849

(slo9,3s5)

$1,763,908

$1,583,459

$1,841,086

$1,233,673

$5,724,920

($308,261)

$1,711,062

$1,227,873

$634,653

$2,338,309

($328,eee)

$1,237,260

$1,572,170

$1,538,027

$1,66s,627

($404067)

$1,47,991

$12,&]0,779

$12,665,479

$13,934509

$219,092

v,754,573
$3,4d'2,237

$3,840,173

v,773,320
($419,361)

$2,7U,712

$3,031,720

$1,0/t3,656

$833,849

($357,092)

$1,763,908

$1,583,459

$1,841,086

$1,233,673

$5,697,679

($336,081)

$1,711,462

$1,227,873

$6346s3
$2,338,309

($376,037)

$1,237,260

$1,972,170

$1,538,027

$1,665,627

($444,s61)

$1,47,991

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$o

$0

$916

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$o

$0

$o

$0

$o

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
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Tax Book : Federal

Tax Year : 20'17

Vintage
Beginning Additions/

Asset Balance Retirements
Depreciable

Base
Beginning Capitalized Gain/

Reserve Depreciation Depreciatlon (Loss) Salvage
Cost of Ending

Removal AssetBalance
Ending

Reserve

v1993 Q2

v1993 Q3

v1993 Q4

v1994

v1994 Ql
v1994 Q2

v1994 Q3

v1994 Q4

v1995

v1ges Ql
v199s Q2

v1995 Q3

v1995 Q4

v1996

v1997

v1997 Ql
v1997 Q2

v1997 Q3

v1997 Q4

v1998

v1998 Ql
v1998 Q2

v1998 Q3

v1998 Q4

v1999

v2000

v2000 Q1

v2000 Q2

v2000 Q3

v2000 Q4

v200'l

Page 3 of 5

$1,855,363

$2,034,268

$1,731,343

($303,206)

$2,524536

$1,932,364

$1,708,705

$a730,3ss
($237,4s4

$135

$2,210,195

$1,4442s3

$4,1*,872

$8,563,849

($227,386)

$1,269,116

$1,657,153

$2,443,9*
$5,539,937

(s25,232)

$3,479,339

$2,863,735

$1,397,243

$1,916,459

$9,893,148

{$658,705)

$1,509,107

$1,448,154

$3,072,933

$3,049,507

$9,458,339

$0

$0

$1,507

($348,142)

$o

$o

$0

$0

($237,4s71

$0

$0

$o

$0

($445,887)

($257,004)

$6,428

$26,621

$67,E07

$183,188

($:r25,232)

$160,806

$167,030

$96,909

$143,617

$651,829

($643,630)

$197,495

$215,752

$564,117

$3t5,402

$1,963,443

$1,8s5,363

$2,034268

$1,731,34:!

($444,35e)

$2,524,536

$1,932,364

$1,708,705

$2,730,399

(v70,2751

$135

$2,210,195

$1,444,293

v,154,872

$8,485,064

($544,28s)

$1,262,688

$1,630,533

$2,380,287

$5,356,749

($3e3,45e)

$3,318,533

$2,696,705

$1,300,334

$1,772,U1

$8,742,137

($540,783)

$1,312,715

$1,238,090

$2,522,902

$2,504,105

$-f,565,753

$0

$0

$0

$4,257

$o

$0

$0

$0

$4,618

$0

$0

$0

$0

sl,84i'
($8,3s0)

$6,428

$26,621

$67,807

$183,188

($18,126)

$1€,5rI
$121,920

$59,820

$76,801

v18,478
($28,707)

$61,82s

$63,172

$139,694

$140,932

v13,294

$r,855,363

$2,OU,268

$1,731,34:!

($303,206)

$2,524,536

$1,932,364

$1,708,705

$2,730,399

($237,4!tn

$13s

$2,210,195

$1,444,293

v,154,W2

$8,563,849

($227,386)

$1,269,116

$1,657,153

$2,48,094
$5,539,937

l$325,232)

$3,479,339

$2,863,735

$1,397,24.?

$1,916,459

$9,893,1r18

($6s8,70O

$1,509,1 07

$1,448,154

$3,072,933

$3,049,507

$9,458,339

$1,8s5,363

$2,03/.,268

$1,731,3,l3

($440,102)

$2,524,536

$1,932,364

$1,708,705

$2,730,399

($46s,657)

$1 35

$2,210,195

$1,444,293

$4,154,e72

$8,488,908

($552,636)

$1,2@,116

$1,657,153

$2,44€,094

$5,539,937

($411,585)

$3,462,110

$2,818,625

$1,360,1s4

$1,849,642

$9,160,61s

($569,490)

$1,374,539

$1,296,262

$2,662,596

$2,645,037

$7,979,048

$0

$o

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$o

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0
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Exhibit No. 7
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Tax Book: Federal

TaxYear:2017

Vintage
Beginning Additlons/

Asset Balance Retirements
Depreclable

Base
Beglnnlng Gapitalized Galnl

Reserve Depreciation Depreciation (Loss) Salvage
Cost of Ending

Removal AssetBalance
Ending

Reserve

V2001 30% Bonus

v2002

V2002 30% Bonus

v2003

V2003 30% Bonus

V2003 50% Bonus

v2004

v2004301/.

V2004 50% Bonus

v2005

V2005 50% Bonus

v2006

v2007

v2008

v2008 50%

v2009

v2009 50%

v2010

v2010 100%

v2010 50%

v2011

v2011 100%

v2011 50%

v2012

v2012 500h

v2013

v2013 50Vo

v2014

v2014 50va

v2015

v201s 50%

Page 4 of 5

($248,6s1)

$3,656,711

$4,499,782

$573,007

($s37,821)

$2,578,815

$820,074

$.t,098,195

$6,059,992

$8,585,097

$0

$11,222,055

$20,211,526

($7,995,231)

$28,394,930

$3,399,090

$13,796,976

$832,889

$0

$7,915,350

$4,3s2,878

$o

$M,902
$80,1s4

$45,933,390

$1,652,939

$s5,493,930

$1,815,637

$72,569,825

$1,003,162

$61,561,6s8

($461,403)

$2,924,42

$842,895

$241,962

($11e,785)

$627,452

$86,468

$367,47

$1,828,220

$5,199,807

$0

$11,1 86,31 7

$20,182,540

($8,10s,674

$28,371,726

$3,264,033

${3,796,976

$933,147

$0

$7,915,350

$4,360,150

$0

$644,902

$'74s93

945,915,777

$1,525,152

$55,414,474

$1,756,171

$72,502,054

$972,073

$60,347,589

{$212,581)

$1,695,330

$3,424,529

$378,690

($418,037)

$1,830,960

$7{9,076

$730,749

$4,049,155

$6,399,493

$0

$8,182,479

$14,248,942

($4,022,975)

$17,925,026

$1,791,106

$7,970,826

$1,0215,299

$0

$3,945,229

$1,8s3,864

$0

$480,100

(96e8)

$14413,380

$150,23r

$13,960,,+34

$480,042

$15,706,326

$38,512

$8,293,850

($1 6,3s1)

$e4817

$202,322

$25,731

($1 8,428)

$115,049

ss,111

$48,995

$268,127

$468,299

$0

$664,752

$1,253,887

($555,082)

$1,722,2U

$1773U
$834,233

$89,964

$0

$467,078

$255,283

$o

$12,3s9

$623

$2,365,106

$43,241

$3,130,407

$118,377

$4,986,418

$26,242

$4,836,375

($248,651)

$3,656,711

, $4,499,782

$573,007

($s37,821)

$2,578,815

$820,074

$1,098,195

$6,0s9,992

$8,585,097

$0

$11,222,055

$20,2'11,s26

($7,995,231)

$28,394,930

$3,399,090

$13,796,976

$832,889

$0

$7,915,3s0

$/.3s2,e7a

$0

$644,902

$80,154

$45,933,390

$1,652,939

$55,493,930

$'t,815,637

$72,569,825

$1,003,162

$61,561,658

($228,931)

$1,790,147

$a626,851

$404,421

($436,464)

$1,946,009

$7il,147
$779,744

v,317,282
$6,867,792

$0

$8,847,231

$15,502,830

(94,578,058)

$19,647,269

$1,968,470

$8,805,060

$1,135,263

$0

$4,412,306

$2,109,147

$0

$492,45s

($7+1

$16,778,486

$193,472

$17,090,842

$598,419

$20,692,744

$4r,755

$13,130,225

$0

$0

$o

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$o

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$o

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

9o

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
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Tax Book: Federal

TaxYear i 2017

Vintage
Beglnnlng Additionsl

Asset Balance Retirements
Depreclable

Base
Beglnning Gapitallzed Gain/

Reserve Depreciation Depreciatlon (Loss) Salvage
Cost ot Ending

Removal AssetBatance
Ending

Reserve

v2016

v2016 50%

v2017 50vo

v2017',

$667,997

$80,900,984

$0

$0

$0

$0

$87,709,893

$0

$662,621

$80,808,874

$ti7,709,893

$o

$8,408

$3,214,s03

$0

$0

$17,75s

$6,170,791

$91,481,096

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$o

$667,997 $26,1d!

$80,s00,984 $9,38s,294

$87,709,893 $3,771,203

$o $o

comFtryldt 1807,?a35,*t9 gt7,rue,$3 $40,135,.161 3L?'515,7!0 521315,a10 $ S0 l0 l0 $45,1€152 tli!t,0!i1,717

TaxYear: $807,/85,559 $87,709,893 $620,135,461 $497,515,799 $121,245,810 $o $o $o $6 $895,1/$,452 $s31,051,717

Page 5 of 5
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Page r of rz
Witness: J. E. Covert

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
53.52 c

If a public utility files a tariff, revision or supplement which it is calculated
will increase the bills of a customer or a group of customers by an amount,
when projected to an annual basis, exceeding 3% of the operating revenues
of the utility - subsection (bX+) divided by the operating revenues of the
utility for a tz-month period as defined in subsection (bXz) - or which it is
calculated will increase the bills of 5% or more of the number of customers
served by the utility - subsection (bXS) divided by subsection (aXz) - it
shall submit to the Commission with the tariff, revision, or supplement, in
addition to the statements required by subsections (a) and (b), all of the
following information :

A statement showing the utility's calculation of the rate of return earned in
the rz-month period referred to in subsection (bXz), and the anticipated
rate of return to be earned when the tariff, revision, or supplement
becomes effective. The rate base used in this calculation shall be supported
by summaries of original cost for the rate of return calculation.

Response: See response to 53.53 I.A.z at Exhibit No. B, Page z.



Exhibit No. B
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Witness: J. E. Covert

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
sr.sg I. VALUATION

A. ALL UTILITIES

Provide a schedule showing the measures of value and rates of refurn at
the original cost and trended original cost measures of value at the spot,
three-year and five-year average price levels. All claims made on this
exhibit should be cross-referenced to appropriate exhibits. Provide a
schedule similar to the ones listed above, reflecting respondent's final
claim in its previous rate case.

Response: A schedule showing rates of return for Columbia Gas of
Pennsylvania, Inc. at November 3o, 2or7 per books, pro
forma at present rates and pro forma at proposed rates is
found at Exhibit No. 2, Schedule No. 3, Page 3.

See the attached Exhibit No. 8, Page 3, for Columbia's
adjusted rate base at November 3o, 2oLT, and Exhibit No. B,
Page 4, for Columbia's rate base using a fully projected
future test year ending December gr,2o\7 from the last base
rate case R-zor6-252966o, which was a negotiated
settlement.



Line

No.

1

2

4

o

7

8

9
10

11

12

13

14

15
16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Acct.
No.

101
'106

107
117t191
108-111

117

1 54-1 63-1 86
165
164

190
282
283

235

252t186

Description

Property Plant and Equipment
Gas Plant in Service
Completed Construction Not Classified
Construction Work in Progress
Gas Stored Underground - Non-Current
Depreciation Reserve
Accum. Provision Gas Lost - Underground Storage
Net Plant in Service

Working Capital
Materials and Supplies - 13 Month Average
Prepayments
Gas Storage Underground
Cash Allowance
TotalWorking Capital

Deferred lncome Taxes
lncome Taxes
Deoreciation
Other
Total Deferred Income Taxes

Customer Deposits
13 Month Average

Customer Advances for Construction
Cash Deposits

Total Rate Base

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Statement of Rate Base at Present Rates
November 30.2017

Per Books
(1)

o

2,090,211,977
1 13,800,953

0

3,794,693
(431,216,251)

(163,467)

1,776,427,906

874,033
3,255,062

80,485,726
q

84,614,821

83,776,933
(429,041,466)

q
(345,264,533)

(2,929,924)

482

L512-848J52

Adjustments
(2)

$

(32,886,587)
0
0
0

1,794,477
q

(31,092,110)

(84,ee6)
(970,155)

(26,269,395)
q

(27,324,546)

0

979,464
q

975,464

77,O79

a

(5236011-3)

Pro Forma
(3)

$

2,057,325,390
113,800,953

0

3,794,693
(425,421,774)

(163.467)

1,745,335,796

789,037
2,284,907

54,216,331

0
57,290,275

83,776,933
(428,062,002)

q
(344,285,069)

(2,852,845)

482

l-455/BB-039

Exhibit No. 8
Page 3 of 12

Witness: J. E. Covert

Reference
(4)

Exh 8, Schedule 1

Exh 8, Schedule 1

Exh 8, Schedule 2

Exh 8, Schedule 3

Exh '1, Schedule 1

Exh 8. Schedule 5

Exh 8, Schedule 6

Exh 8, Schedule 7

Exh 8, Schedule 4

Exh 8, Schedule 8

Exh 8, Schedule 8

Exh 8, Schedule 8

Exh 8, Schedule 9

Exh 8, Schedule 10
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Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Statement of Rate Base at Present Rates
November 30.2017

Line
No.

Acct.
No.

101-106
107

1171191

108-1 1 1

117

1 54-1 63-1 86
165

164

235

2521186

Amount 1l
(1)

$

2,211,566,200
0

3,794,693
(421,089,299)

(163.467)

1,794,108,127

738,7'lB
2,175,574

48,336,766
q

51,251,058

41,598,839
(389,606,268)

q
(348,007,429)

(3,164,548)

(96,133)

t*494091-025

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

B

I
10

'11

12

13

Description

Property Plant and Equipment
Gas Plant in Service
Construction Work in Progress - In Service
Gas Stored Underground - Non-Current
Depreciation Reserve
Accum. Provision Gas Lost - Underground Storage
Net Plant in Service

Working Capital
Materials and Supplies
Prepayments
Gas Storage Underground
Cash Allowance
TotalWorking Capital

Deferred Income Taxes
lncome Taxes
Depreciation
Other
Total Deferred lncome Taxes

Gustomer Deposits
13 Month Average

Customer Advances for Gonstruction
Cash Deposits

Total Rate Base

14

15

16

17

1B

190

282
283

19

20

21

22

23

Note:
1/ Rate base for the Fully Projected Future Test Year from the company's last rate case at R-2016-2529660.

See Exhibit No. 108, Page 3 of 11, Column 5 of that case. The case was a negotiated settlement.
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Witness: J. E. Covert

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
s3.sz (c)

If a public utility files a tariff, revision or supplement which it is calculated will
increase the bills of a customer or a group of customers by an amount, when
projected to an annual basis, exceeding S% of the operating revenues of the utility
- subsection (bX+) divided by the operating revenues of the utility for a rz-month
period as defined in subsection (bXz) - or which it is calculated will increase the
bills of 5%o or more of the number of customers served by the utility - subsection
(bXS) divided by subsection (aXz) - it shall submit to the Commission with the
tariff, revision or supplement, in addition to the statements required by
subsections (a) and (b), all of the following information:

4. A statement showing the amount of the depreciation reserve, at the date of
the balance sheet required by paragraph (z), applicable to the property,
summarized as required by paragraph (S).

Response: Please see Exhibit No. B, Schedule No. 3.
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Witness: J. E. Covert

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
S:.s3 I. VALUATION
A. ALL UTILITIES

B. Provide a description of the trending methodology which was utilized. Identift all
indexes which were used (include all back up workpapers) and the reasons
particular indexes were chosen. If indexes were spliced, indicate which years
were utilized in any splices. If indexes were composited, show all supporting
calculations. Include any analysis made to "test" the applicability of any indexes.

a. Supply a comprehensive statement of any changes made in the selection of
trend factors or in the methodology used in the current rate filing
compared to the most recent previous rate filing.

Response: See Pa. B. Doc. No. Br-r84z filed November z7, tg9t, changing
the Commission's Regulations with respect to the filing of trended
original cost measures of value. (Refer to Pennsylvania Bulletin
Vol. u, No. 48, Saturday November zB, t98t, pp. 41 57 - 4L SB).

g. Provide an exhibit indicating the spot trended original cost at test year end by
vintage by account and include applicable depreciation reserves. Include totals by
account for all other trended measures of value.

Response: See Pa. B. Doc. No. Br-r842 filed November 27, tg9t, changing
the Commission's Regulations with respect to the filing of trended
original cost measures of value. (Refer to Pennsylvania Bulletin
Vol. tt, No. 48, Saturday November 28, 1981, pp. 41 57 - 4L SB).
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Witness: J. E. Covert

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
Sr.Sg I. VALUATION
A. ALL UTILITIES

10. Supply an exhibit indicating the percentages of undepreciated original cost which
were trended with the following indexes:
a. Boeckh
b. Handy-Whitman
c. Indexes developed from supplier's prices
d. Indexes developed from company records and company price histories
e. Construction equipment
f. Government statistical releases.

Response: See Pa. B. Doc. No. 8r-r84z filed November 27, tgBL, changing
the Commission's Regulations with respect to the filing of trended
original cost measures of value. (Refer to Pennsylvania Bulletin
Vol. rr, No. 48, Saturday November zB, r98t, pp. 41 57 - 4r SB).

11. Provide a table, showing the cumulative trended depreciated original cost (at the
spot price level) by year of installation for utility plant in service at the end of the
test year (depreciable plant only) as claimed in the measures of value, in the
following form:

a. Year Installed
b. Trended original cost (at the spot price level) - the total surviving cost

associated with each installation year from all plant accounts.
c. Trended calculated depreciation reserve - the calculated depreciation

reserve associated with each installation year from all plant accounts.
d. Depreciated trended original cost - (Column B minus Column C)
e. Total - cumulation year byyear of the figures from Column D
f. Column E divided by the total of the figures in Column D.

Response: See Pa. B. Doc. No. Br-r84z filed November 27, rgBL, changing
the Commission's Regulations with respect to the filing of trended
original cost measures of value. (Refer to Pennsylvania Bulletin
Vol. rr, No. 48, Saturday November 28, r98r, pp. 41 57 - 4L SB).
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA., INC.
53.53 I. VALUATION
A. ALL UTILITIES

L2. If a claim is made for construction work in progress, include, in the form of an
exhibit, the summary page from all work orders, amount expended at the end of
the test year and anticipated in-service dates. Indicate if any of the construction
work in progress will result in insurance recoveries, reimbursements, or
retirements of existing facilities. Describe in exact detail the necessity of each
project claimed if not detailed on the summary page from the work order. Include
final completion dates and estimated total amounts to be spent on each project.

Response: CPA is not making a claim for construction work in progress as of
November So,2or7. Please see Exhibit No.B, Schedule No.z.

13. If a claim is made for non-revenue producing construction work in progress,
include in the form of an exhibit, the summary page from all work orders,
amount expended at the end of the test year and anticipated in-service dates.
Indicate if any of the construction work in progress will result in insurance
recoveries, reimbursements, or retirements of existing facilities. Describe in exact
detail the necessr$ of each project claimed if not detailed on the summary page
from the work order. Include final completion date and estimated total amounts
to be spent on each project.

Response: CPA is not making a claim for non-revenue producing construction
work in progress for the Historic Test Year.



COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
s3.53 I. VALUATION

A. ALL UTILITIES

14. If a claim is made for plant held for future use, supply the following:

Exhibit No. B

Page 9 of rz
Witness: J. E. Covert

A brief description of the plant or land site and its costs.
Expected date of use for each item claimed.
Explanation as to why it is necessary to acquire each item in advance of its
date ofuse.
Date when each item was acquired.
Date when each item was placed in plant held for future use.

CPA is not making a claim for plant held for future use for the
Historic Test Year.

a.
b.
c.

d.
e.

Response:

15. If materials and supplies comprise part of cash working capital claim, attach an
exhibit showing the actual book balances for materials and supplies by month for
thirteen months prior to the end of the test year. Explain any abrupt changes in
monthly balances. (Explain method of determining claim if other than that
described above)

Response: There are no expected abrupt changes in monthly balances for
the Historic Test Year.

t6. If fuel stocks comprise part of the cash working capital claim, provide an exhibit
showing the actual book balances (quantity and price) for the fuel inventories by
type of fuel for the thirteen months prior to the end of the test year by location,
station, etc. (Explain the method of determining claim if other than that
described above.)

Response: CPA is not making a claim for fuel stock for the Historic Test Year.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
Sg.ss I. VALUATION
A. ALL UTILITIES

rB. Explain in detail by statement or exhibit the appropriateness of claiming any
additional items, not previously mentioned, in the measure of value.

Response: See Exhibit No.B, Schedule No.B, for deferred taxes, Exhibit No.B,
Schedule No.9, for customer deposits, and Exhibit No.B, Schedule
No. ro for customer advances for construction.
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Witness: J. E. Covert

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
53.ffi II. RATE OF RETURN

A. ALL UTILITIES

Provide Original Cost, Trended Original Cost and Fair Value rate base
claim.

Response: The rate base claim at original cost as of November 3c,2ot7
is found above under Regulation 53.53 LA.z at Exhibit No. B,
Page z.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
sg.sg III. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

1.4. Provide schedules and data in support of the following working
capital items:

a. Prepayments - List and Identify all items
b. Federal Excise Tax accrued and prepaid
c. Federal Income Tax accrued or prepaid
d. Pa. State Income Tax accrued or prepaid
e. Pa. Gross Receipts Tax accrued or prepaid
f. Pa. Capital Stock Tax accrued or prepaid
g. Pa. Pub Utility realty Tax accrued or prepaid
h. State sales tax accrued or prepaid
i. Payroll taxes accrued or prepaid
j Any adjustment related to the above items for ratemaking purposes.

Response: See Exhibit No.8, Schedule No.4, for cash working capital
(lead/lag), Exhibit No.8, Schedule No.6, for prepayments working
capital, and Exhibit No.B, Schedule No.7, for Gas Stored
Underground working capital.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC

53.52 C 3

3. A summary, by detailed plant accounts, of the book value of the property of the utility at
the date of the balance sheet required by paragraph (2).

As of November 20't7

Gas Plant
ln Seruice
Accounl
101-1000

(1)

100.099

26,489
4,809,062

22,230,329
27165,979

Contribution
ln Aid of

Construction
Account
1 01 -2000

(2)

Contribution
ln Aid ot

Conslruction Non-Taxable
Afiiliated Relocation

Companies Reimbursements
Account Account
101-3000 101-4000

(3) (4)

$$

Customer
Advances

for Construction
(Deposits)
Account
101-4005

(5)

Completed
Construction

Not
Classified

Account 106
(6)

Construction
Work ln

Progress
Account 107 1l

(7)
$

Total
Gas Plant
ln Service

(8)=(1 thru 7)

$

100,099

26,489
4.809.062

Line Accounl

Na. Ne.

1 301.00
2 302.10
3 303.00
4 303.30
5

o
7

8
I
'10

11

12

13

14
'15

'16

Description

Intangible Plant
Organization Costs
Franchises/Consent, Perpetual

Intangible Plant, General
Intangible Plant, Miscellaneous Software
Total Intangible Plant

Underground Storage Plant
Land

Rights of Way
Compressor Station Struclures
Wells Construction
Wells Equipment
Storage Leasehold and Rights
Other Leases
Lines
Compressor Station Equipment
Measuring & Regulating Equipment
Total Underground Storage Plant

Distribution Plant
Land, City Gate/Main Line Industria

Land, Other Distribution System
Land Rights, City Gate/Main Line

Land Rights, Cily Other Distribution System

Land Rights, City Other Distribution Syslem, Loc

Righis of Way
Structures, City Gate Measurement & Regulating

Structures, General Meas & Reg Local Gas

Struclures, Regulating
Structures, Distribution Industrial M&R
Structures, Other Distribution System
Structures, Other Distribution System, Leased

Structures, Communication
Mains
Mains - CSL Replacements
Mains - Bare Steel
Mains - Cast lron

Measuring & Regulating Equipment General

Measuring & Regulating Equipment Regulating

Measuring & Regulating Equipment Local Gas
Measuring & Regulating Equipment Gity Gate

Measuring & Regulating Equipment Exchange Gas
Seruices

0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0 0 0 0 22,230,329
0 0 0 27,165,979

350.1 0
350.20
351.20
352.01

352.O2
352.10
352.12
353.00
354.00
355.00

23,882
1,932

3,200,532
799,1 34

168,680
139,442
67,498

399,543
864,752
104,477

5,769.871

0
0

86,590
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

86,590

0
0

0

29,730
0

0

0

0
194,364

161,089
0

0
102,280,'t84

0
0
0
0

7,063,663
15,389

0

0
290.730

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0

23,882
1,532

3,287,123
799,134

168,680
139,442
67,498

399,543
864,752
104,477

5,856,461

21,944
477 j02

95,361

2,574,965
13

3.233.143
7,026
4,012

4,775,247
B7,670

7,387,713
2,830,323

16,515

1,319,721,756
23,760,169
66,998,019

406,1 30
1,371,450

58,638,449
471,962
140,677

(450)
484,373,791

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0

't7 374.10
18 374.20
19 374.30
20 374.40
21 374.41

22 374.50
23 375.20
24 375.3'l
25 375.40
26 375.60
27 375.70
28 375.71

29 375.80
30 376.00

31 376.08
32 376.30
33 376.80

34 378.10
35 378.20
36 378.30
37 379.'10

38 379.11

39 380.00

21,944
477,102

95,361

2,663,20'l
13

3,257,453
7,026
4,O't2

4,703,743
. 87,670

7,226,624
2,830,323

'16,515

't,230,252,765

23,760,1 69
66,99B,019

406,1 30

1,534,858
51,889,246

646,670
140,677

9,244
485,373,20B

0

0

0

0
('t1,729)

0
(1 9,1 63)

0
0

(82,237)
0
0
0
0

(8,654,232)
0
0
0

(1 62,340)
(1 33,773)
(1 90,096)

0
(9,694)

(1,272,483)

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0

(8,637)
0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0
(1 06,236)

0
(5,147)

0
0

(40,6241

0

0
0

0
(4,1 28,568)

0
0
0

(1,068)
(1 80,688)

0

0

0
(17,6s)

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0
(1 9,760)

0

0
0
0

0
0

0

0

0

'1l See Exhibit 8. Schedule 2
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53.52 C 3

3. A summary, by detailed plant accounts, of the book value of the property of the utility at
the date of the balance sheet required by paragraph (2).

As of November 30, 20 17

Line Account
No. Ne.

1 381.00
2 381 .10

3 382.00
4 3B3.00

5 384.00
6 385.00
7 385.10
8 387.10

I 387.20
10 3A7.42

11 387.44

12 387.45

13 387.46
14 387.50
'15

390.10
391.10

391.11

391.12

391.20

392.20

392.21

393.00

394.1 0

394. 1 1

394.'12

394.20

394.30
394.3'l
395.00

396.00

397.00

397.10

397.20

397.40

397.50
398.00

Gas Plant
In Service
Accounl
101-1000

(1)

37,704,015
23,951,898
38,389,203
12,O75,694

3,872,510
5,215,873
1,129,978

19,450

117,248
119,609
627,1 09

4,734.974
259,436

2,053,366
2,012,672,343

Contribution
ln Aid of

Construction
Account
101-2000

(2)

0

0
(52,412)
(38,80e)

(6,880)
(1 37,663)

(26,526)
0

0

0

0

0

0

0
(1 0,798,036)

Contribution
ln Aid of

Construction
Affiliated

Companies
Account
101-3000

(3)

0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0
(8,637)

Non-Taxable
Relocation

Reimbu6ements
Account
1 01 4000

(4)

0
0

(547t
(368)
(858)

(15,248)
(1e,937)

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

(4,51 6,953)

Customer
Advances

for Construction
(Deposits)
Account
101-4005

(5)

0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
(1 9,760)

Completed
Construction

Not
Classified

Account 106
(6)

4,671
(1,029)

0
0

0

974,820
1,759

0
0
0
0

2,280,530
0
0

1 I 3,295,899

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

2,894
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

4't5,570
418,464

Construction
Work In

Progress
Account 107

(7)

0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0
0

Total

Gas Plant
1/ ln Seruice

(8)=(1 thru 7)

37,708,686
23,950,869

38,336,244

12,036,518

3,8M,772
6,O37,782

1,O85,273

19,450

117,248
1 1 9,609
627,1 09

7,01 5,504

259,436
2,053,366

2,110,624,856

49,821

3,275,O11

91,304

3,1 17,086

3,007

85,691
'10,830

13,435

94,327

1,774,190
179,308

63,653
15,207,766

10,M7
273,740

1,216,922
0
0

0
0

792,2U
1,219,U5

27,479,047

16
17
'18

19

20

22

23

24

25

27

28
29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

DescriDtion

MeteB
Auto Meter Reading Devices
Meter lnstallations
House Regulators
House Regulators Installations

Industrial M&R Equipment. Station Equipment
Induslrial M&R Equipment. Large Volume
Other Equipment
Other Equipment, Odorization
Other Equipment, Radio
Other Equipment, Other Communications
Other Equipment, Telemetering
Other Equipment, Customer Information Seruice
GPS Pipe Locators
Total Distribution Plant

General Plant
Structures, Communications
Office Fumiture & Equipment, Unspecified
Office Furniture & Equipment, Data handling Equip
Office Furniture & Equipment, Information Systems
Office Furniture & Equipment, Air Condition Equip
Transportation Equipment, Trailerc > $1,000
Transportation Equipment, Traile6 $ 1,000 or <

Stores Equipment
Tools, Garage & Seruice Equipmenl
Tools, CNG Equipment, Stationary
Tools, CNG Equipment, Portable
Tools, Shop Equipment
Tools and Other
Tools, High Pressure Stopping
Laboratory Equipment Gas
Power Operated Equipment
Communication Equipment
Communication Equipment, Telephone
Communication Equipment, Radio
Communication Equipment, Other
Communication Equipment, Telemetering
Miscellaneous Equipment
Total General Plant

Total Gas Plant in Seruice

52,901

3,275,0't1
91,304

3,1 1 7,086
3,007

85,691

10,830

13,435

,327
2,248,741

1 79,308

15,204.872
10,u7

273.740
't,216,922

0
0
0
0

792,264
804.275

(3,080)
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0
0

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

(474.551) 0
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

00
27,538,214 (3,080) (474,551\ 0

l/ See Exhibit 8. Schedule 2

____2p73146,407_ _____fqgq4l _lg,q!zl _*____e99!991t _____llglgq _____l_1!,899,e!!_ _211J_J26344_
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC

CJ.CZ U J

ACCOUNT 107 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS

As of November 30,2017

Line

No.

1

4

5

6

Account
No.

301.00
302.10

303.00

303.30

Descriotion

Intangible Plant
Organization Costs
Franchises/Consent, Perpetual

Intangible Plant, General
Intangible Plant, Miscellaneous Software
Total Intangible Plant

Underground Storage Plant
350.10 Land

350.20 Rights of Way
351.2O CompressorStationStructures
352.01 WellsConstruction
352.02 Wells Eouioment
352.10 Storage Leasehold and Rights

352.12 Other Leases

353.00 Lines

354.00 CompressorStationEquipment
355.00 Measuring & Regulating Equipment

Total Underground Storage Plant

Distribution Plant
374.10 Land, City Gate/Main Line Industrial

374.20 Land, Other Distribution System

374.30 Land Rights, City Gate/Main Line

374.40 Land Rights, City Other Distribution System

374.41 Land Rights, City Other Distribution System, Loc

374.50 Rights of Way
375.20 Structures, City Gate Measurement & Regulating

375.31 Structures, General Meas & Reg Local Gas
375.40 Structures,Regulating
375.60 Structures,DistributionlndustrialM&R
375.70 Structures, Other Distribution System

375.71 Structures, Other Distribution System, Leased

375.80 Structures,Communication
376.00 Mains

376.08 Mains - CSL Replacements
376.25 BS & Cl Replaced Total

378.10 Measuring & Regulating Equipment General
378.20 Measuring & Regulating Equipment Regulating

Construction
Work

In Progress

Account 107
Per Books

0

0

332,556
1 67n aR6

1.903,541

0

0

51 ,136
0

0

0

0

0

0

s
51 ,136

0

0

0

620,519
0

0

0

0

236,534
0

173,794
AO7 

'AO
0

52j44,169
0

2,223
0

6,932,901

Construction
Work

In Progress

Account 1 07

Not ln Rate Base

0

0

332,556
I q7n oAE

1,903.541

0

0

51,136

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
51,136

0

0

0

620,519
0

0

0

0

236,534
0

173,794
697,289

0

52j44,169
0

2,223
0

6,932,901

Construction
Work

In Progress
Account 107

ln Rate Base

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

a
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

7

I
9

10

11

IJ

14

15

16

18

19

20

21

22

ZJ
.A

zo
27

28

29

30

31

32

34
35
JO

37
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC

53.52 C 3

ACCOUNT 107 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS

As of November 30.2017

Line

No.

1

3
A

5

b

7

8

v
'10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Account
No. Descriotion

Construction
Work

In Progress
Account 107

Per Books

6,818

0

0

506,808

0

0

35,257
28,723

195,893

51,182
0

308,421
0

0

0

0

0

1,117 ,758
0

a
63,058,288

0

0

(35)

0

1,144,905
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

85,019

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1 1,503

2,1 66,961

3,408,353

@4?l-317

Construction
Work

In Progress
Account 107

Not ln Rate Base

6,818

0

0

506,808
0

0

35,257

28,723

195,893

51,182
0

308,421

0

0

0

0

0

1,117 ,758
0

s
63,058,288

0

0

(35)

0

1,144,905
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

85,019

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

I 1,503

2,1 66,961

Construction

Work
ln Progress

Account 107

ln Rate Base

$

378.30 Measuring & Regulating Equipment Local Gas

379.10 Measuring & Regulating Equipment City Gate

379.11 Measuring & Regulating Equipment Exchange Gas

380.00 Services
380.12 CSL Replacement
380.1 3 Customer Service
38'1.00 Meters

381.10 Auto Meter Readino Devices

382.00 Meterlnstallations
383.00 HouseRegulators
384.00 HouseRegulatorslnstallations
385.00 Indushial M&R Equipment. Station Equipment
385.10 Industrial M&R Equipment. Large Volume
387.10 Other Equipment
387.20 OtherEquipment,Odorization
387.42 Other Equipment, Radio

387.44 Other Equipment, Other Communications
387.45 Other Equipment, Telephone
387.46 Other Equipment, Customer Information Service
398.00 MiscellaneousEquipment

Total Distribution Plant

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

a
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

22

23 389.20
24 390.10
25 391.'t0
26 391.'11

27 391.12
28 391.20
29 392.20

30 392.21
31 393.00

32 394.10

33 394.11
34 394.12

35 394.20

36 394.30
37 394.3'1

38 395.00
39 396.00
40 397.00
41 397.10
42 397.20
43 397.40
44 397.50
45 398.00
46

47

48

General Plant
Land Rights

Structures, Communications
Office Furniture & Equipment, Unspecified

Office Furniture & Equipment, Data handling Equip
Office Furniture & Equipment, Information Systems
Office Furniture & Equipment, Air Gondition Equip
Transportation Equipment, Trailers > $1,000
Transportation Equipment, Trailers $1,000 or <

Stores Equipment

Tools, Garage & Service Equipment
Tools, CNG Equipment, Stationary
Tools, CNG Equipment, Portable

Tools, Shop Equipment
Tools. Tools and Other
Tools, High Pressure Stopping
Laboratory Equipment Gas
Power Operated Equipment
Communication Equipment
Communication Equipment, Telephone
Communication Equipment, Radio

Communication Equipment, Other
Communication Equipment, Telemetering
Miscellaneous Equipment
Bonus Accruals, New Business Overheads & Reconciliation Difference

Total General Plant

Total Plant

3,408,353

68.421.317
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Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Depreciation Reserve at November 30,2017

Line
No.

4

1

2

3

Description

Amortizable Plant

Underground Storage Plant

Distribution Plant

General Plant

Total (Exhibit 5)

Amount
$

(11,390,004)

(3,685,001)

(400,799,652)

(13.547.117\

(42e,421:|Jl)
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
53.53 III BALANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

15. Supply an Exhibit supporting the claim for working capital requirement based on
a lead-lag method.

a. Pro forma expenses and revenues are to be used in lieu of book data for
computing leadJag days.

b. Respondent must either include sales for resale and related expenses in
revenues and in expenses or exclude from revenues and expenses. Explain

Response:

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. ("Columbia") is not making a claim for cash
working capital. Columbia does not offer wholesale service.

16. Provide detailed calculations showing the derivation of the tax liability offset to
gross cash working capital requirements.

Response:

Columbia is not making a claim for cash working capital.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC

PLANT MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
AVERAGE OF THIRTEEN MONTHLY BALANCES ENDED

NOVEMBER 30.2017

Line
No.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

I

10

11

12

13

14

15

Month

Nov-16

Dec-'16

Jan-17

Feb-17

Mar-17

Apr-17

May-l7

Jun-l 7

Jul17

Aug-17

Sep-17

Oct-17

Nov-17

Total

13 Month Average Balance

Amount
$

699,749

749,078

744,866

761,321

772,106

780,507

786,427

794,707

809,676

816,687

829,229

839,1 01

874,033

10,257,487

789,037
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Witness: J. E. Covert

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC

PREPAYMENTS
AVERAGE OF THIRTEEN MONTHLY BALANCES ENDED

NOVEMBER 30.2017

Accounts

Line
No. Month

1 Nov-16

2 Dec-16

3 Jan-17

4 Feb-17

5 Mar-17

6 Apr-17

7 May-17

8 Jun-17

9 Jul-17

10 Aug-17

11 Sep-17

12 Oct-17

13 Nov-17

14 Total

15

Corp.
Ins.

1 652 1 000
(1)
q

1,224,154

1,067,837

911,520

755,203

598,886

442,569

286,252

1,288,504

1,304,794

1,277,126

1,122,562

988,227

1,204,906

12,472,540

Medical
LTD Ins.

16500010 1t

(2)

$

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Prepaid
lns. l/C

1 6520000
(3)

s

829,492

684,151

569,982

757,634

613,283

468,932

324,581

194,381

1,365,267

1,224,587

1,112,258

962,129

820,822

Prepaid
Payroll

1 6500000-
1022 1l
(4)

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

PUC,OCA,
OSBA Fees

1 6503600
(5)

1 ,191,500

1,021,286

851,072

680,857

510,643

340,429

170,214

0

0

0

0

1,353,467

1,184,283

Total
(6)

$

3,245,147

2,773,274

2,332,574

2,193,694

1,722,812

1,251,930

781,047

1,482,885

2,670,061

2,501,713

2,234,820

3,303,823

3,210,011

29,703,791

2,284,907

9,927,499 7,303,751

13 Month Average Balance

1/ ltems included in the calculation of cash working capital.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC
GAS STORED UNDERGROUND

AVERAGE OF TWELVE MONTHLY BALANCES ENDED
NOVEMBER 30.2017

Line
No. Month

1

2

J
4

b
7
8
o

10

11

12

13

1113012016 Balance
Dec-16
Jan-17
Feb-17
Mar-17
Apr-17
May-17
Jun-1 7

Jul-17
Aug-17
Sep-17
Oct17
Nov-1 7

Injections
DTH
(A)

(11,229\
(3,658)

6,677

2,683,983
3,093,308
3,635,356
3,391,583
4,732,398
3,181,740
1,173,180

67,808

Injection
Activity

o
(C=A-B)

(38,284)
(14,209)
24,567

8,546,607
9,962,308

10,939,513
10,002,457
13,670,95't
8,949,598
3,146,351

180,525

Withdrawals
DTH
(E)

4,442,501
5,525,555
3,522,076
5,402,541

203,895
27,816
34,929
27,442
40,920
23,888

165,448
1,300,777

Withdrawal
Activitv

$
(F=D-E)

(11,763,851)
(14,630,675)
(s,327,285)

(14,307,195)
(568,256)

(80,339)
(101 ,793)

(80,1 35)
(119,249)

(6e,33e)
(478,777)

(3,763,513)

Ending
Cumulative

Balance
$

(G)

70,405,749
58,603,614
43,958,730
34,656,012
20,348,817
28,327,168
38,209,137
49,046,857
58,969,179
72,520,881
81,401J40
84,068,714
80,485,726

l- 54t1ft1 I

Ending
Cumulative

Balance
DTH
(H)

26,584,800
22,131,070
16,601,857
13,086,458
7,683,917

10,164,006
13,225,497
16,829,924
20,1 94,065
24,885,543
28,043,395
25,051J26
27,818,157

ACOG
$

(B)

3.4094
3.8843
3.6793
3.3438
3.1843
3.2206
3.0092
2.9492
2.8888
2.8128
2.6819
2.6623

Monthly
WACOG

$
(D)

2.6480
2.6478
2.6482
2.6482
2.7870
2.8882
2.9143
2.9201
2.9142
2.9027
2.8938
2.8933

Monthly
Average

Rate

(l=G/H)

2.6480
2.6478
z-0462
2.6482
2.7870
2.BBB2
2.9143
2.9201
2.9142
2.9027
2.8938
2.8933

14 Twelve Month Average ((Lns. 3 thru'14)112)



COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES
BALANCE ENDED

NOVEMBER 30,2017

Exhibit No. 8
Schedule No. 8

Page 1 of 1

Witness: J. E. Covert

Reference

Exhibit 7, Pg. 8 & 9

Line
No. Acct

Pro Forma
Balance
11t30t17

($)

14,439,739
4,578,951
2,129,881

675,402
1,581,978

501,657
59,869,325

-83,776,933_
(428,062,002)

_(428,062,004_

1

2

3

4
5

o

7

8
o

10

11

12

13

14
,t6

16

17

1 9001 000

1 9002000
1 9001 000

1 9002000
1 9005000
1 9006000
1 9005000

Account 'l 90 - Deferred Income Taxes
LIFO lnventory Adj - Federal

LIFO Inventory Adj - State
Capitalized Inventory - Fed

Capitalized Inventory - St
Cust. Advances - Fed

Cust. Advances - St
Federal Net Operating Loss

Total Account 190

Account 282 - Deferred Income Taxes-Depreciation
Excess Accelerated Tax Deoreciation - Fed

Total Account 282

Account 283 - Deferred Income Taxes - Other
Legal Liability-Lease on G.O. Bldg. - Fed

Legal Liability-Lease on G.O. Bldg. - St
Total Account 283

Total Accumulated Deferred Taxes

Various

28305000
28306000

n

n
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

AVERAGE OF THIRTEEN MONTHLY BALANCES ENDED

Line
No.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

I

10

11

12

13

14

15

Month

Nov-16

Dec-16

Jan-17

Feb-17

Mar-17

Apr-17

May-17

Jun-1 7

Jul-17

Aug-17

Sep-17

Oct-17

Nov-17

Total

13 Month Average Balance

NOVEMBER 30,2017

Acct-23500300
Other

Deposits
(1)

$

(140,000)

(140,000)

(140,000)

(140,000)

(140,000)

(140,000)

(140,000)

(140,000)

(140,000)

(140,000)

(140,000)

(140,000)

Acct-23500000
Security
Deposits

(2)

$

(2,935,475)

(2,990,590)

(2,875,861)

(2,781,332)

(2,701,723)

(2,642,642)

(2,568,eee)

(2,559,122)

(2,560,717)

(2,551,351)

(2,606,974)

(2,702,285)

Total
Account

235
(3)

$

(3,075,475)

(3,130,590)

(3,015,861)

(2,921,332)

(2,841,723)

(2,782,642)

(2,708,999)

(2,699,',122)

(2,700,717)

(2,691 ,351)

(2,746,974)

(2,842,285)

(2,929,924)

(37,086,ee1)

_(2,852,e45)

(140,000) (2,789,924)

(1,820,000) (35,266,991)

-C-1q999I -Q,712345)
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC
CUSTOMER ADVANCES

NOVEMBER 30.2017

Customer
Customer Advances - Deposit

Advances - Deposit (Post 12131/99)

Account Account Net

Line 25200000 18600400 252

No. Month (1) (2) (3=1+2)

1 Nov-17 (5,021 ,595) 5,022,077 482
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

ffi
g. Provide a description of the depreciation methods utilized in calculating annual

depreciation amounts and depreciation reserves, together with a discussion of
factors which were considered in arriving at estimates of service life and
dispersion by account. Provide dates of all field inspections and facilities visited.

Response:

The depreciation methods utilized in calculating annual and accrued depreciation
are discussed in Exhibit No. ro9 in the section titled, "Calculation of Annual and
Accrued Depreciation" beginning on page IV-2. The factors considered in
arriving at estimates of service life and dispersion by account, begin in the section
on page III-2.

Field trips and facilities visited over the years for Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania
are presented in Exhibit No. ro9, in the section "Field Trips", beginning on page
III-2.

4. Set forth, in exhibit form, charts depicting the original and estimated survivor
curves and a tabular presentation of the original life table plotted on the chart for
each account, where the retirement rate method of analysis is utilized.

a. If any utility plant was excluded from the measures of value because it was
deemed not to be "used and useful" in the public service; supply a detailed
description of each item of property.

b. Provide the surviving original cost at test year end by vintage by account
and include applicable depreciation reserves and annuities.

(i) These calculations should be provided for plant in service as well as other
categories of plant, including, but not limited to, contributions in aid of
construction, customers' advances for construction, and anticipated
retirements associated with any construction work in progress claims (if
applicable).

Response:

The charts depicting the original and estimated survivor curves, and a tabular
presentation of the original life table plotted on the chart for each account where
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the retirement rate method of analysis is utilized, is presented in Exhibit No. ro9
in the section beginning on page VI-2.

a. There were no assets deemed not to be "used or useful" in the depreciation
study.

b. The detailed calculations which set forth the surviving original cost as of
November go, 2or7, by vintage by account and including applicable
depreciation reserves and accruals begin on page II-8.
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2017 DEPREGIATION STU DY

CALCULATED ANNUAL DEPRECIATION
ACCRUALS RELATED TO GAS PLANT

AS OF NOVEMBER 30.2017

Prepared by:

ffiAunr"ttFleming
Excellence Delivered As Promised
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

2017 DEPRECIATION STUDY

CALCU LATED AN N UAL DEPRECIATION ACCRUALS

RELATED TO GAS PLANT

AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2017

GANNETT FLEMING VALUATION AND RATE CONSULTANTS. LLC

Camp Hill, Pennsylvania



Excellence De[ivered As Promised

February 23,2018

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, lnc.
121 Champion Way, Suite 100
Canonsburg, PA 15317

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your request, we have determined the annual depreciation accruals
appficable to gas plant as of November 30, 2017. Summaries of the original cost,
annual accruals and the book depreciation reserve are presented in Tables 1 and 2,
beginning on page l-3 of the attached report.

A description of the methods and procedures upon which the study was based is
set forth in a companion report, "2018 Depreciation Study - Calculated Annual
Depreciation Accruals Related to Gas Plant as of November 30, 2018'.

' 
Respectfully submitted,

GANNETT FLEMING VALUATION
AND RATE CONSULTANTS, LLC

@ CrrrrrettFleming

JJS:mle

063476

)* I' /y.*
JOHN J. SPANOS
Sr. Vice President

Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLC

P0. Box 67L00 . Hanisburg, PA 171O6-7 100 | 207 Senate Avenue . Camp Hill, PA 170Li
t:, 7 L7.7 63,7 2L1 . | : 7 L7.7 63.4590

www.gfvrc.com
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TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART I. RESULTS OF STUDY
Description of Summary Tabulations
Detailed Tabulations of Depreciation Calculations

Table 1 Summary of Estimated Survivor Curyes, Original Cost, Book
Reserve and Calculated Annual Depreciation Accruals Related
to Gas Plant as of November 30.2017

Table 2 Amortization of Experienced Net Sa|vage...............

PART II. DETAILED DEPRECIATION CALCULATIONS
Cumulative Depreciated Original Cost
Utility Plant in Service

PART III. EXPERIENCED NET SALVAGE

t-1

t-2
t-2

t-3

l-6

il-1
Jt-2
|-7

ill-1

f;dannettFleming Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
November 30.2017
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PART I. RESULTS OF STUDY

ffi 6rrrrr=ttFleming t-1 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
November 30.2017
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

DEPRECIATION STUDY

PART I. RESULTS OF STUDY

DESCRIPTION OF SUMMARY TABULATIONS

The results of the depreciation study are summarized in Table '1, which sets forth

the calculated annual depreciation related to Gas Plant in Service as of November 30,

2017. Table 2 presents the experienced salvage and cost of removal associated with

regular retirements during the five-year period, 2012-2016 and the annual amortization

of net salvage.

DETAILED TABULATIONS OF DEPRECIATION CALCULATIONS

The supporting data for the depreciation calculations are presented in account

sequence in the section beginning on ll-7. The original cost, calculated accrued

depreciation, allocated book reserve, future accruals, remaining life and annual accrual

are shown for each vintage of each account or subaccount. The amounts of regular

retirements, gross salvage and cost of removal are set forth by account for the years

2012through 2016, beginning on beginning on lll-2 through lll-4.

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
November 30.2017f;AannettFleming t-2
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GOLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

TABLE 1. SUMI'ARY OF ESTIMATED SURV1VOR CURVES, ORIGINAL COST, BOOK RESERVE AND
CALCUI.ATED ANNUAL DEPRECIATIOU ACCRUALS RELATED TO GAS PLANTAS OF NOVEMBER 30.2017

ORIGINAL COST FUTURE
SURVIVOR ASOF BOOK BOOK

CURVE NOVEMBER30.2017 RESERVE ACCRUALS

t4 (3) CI (s)
DEPRECIABLE GROUP

(1)

DEPRECIABLE PLANT

UNDERGROUND STORAGE PLANT

350.2 RIGHTS OFWAY
351 COMPRESSOR STATION STRUCTURES

WELLS
352.01 CONSTRUCTTON
352-02 EQUIPMENT

TOTAL ACCOUNT 352

352.1 STOMGE LEASEHOLDS AND RIGHTS
353 LINES
354 COMPRESSOR STATION EQUIPMENT
355 MEASURING AND REGULATING EQUIPMENT

TOTAL UNDERGROUA'D STORAGE PLANT

DISTRIBUTION PI-ANT

LAND AND LAND RIGHTS
374.4 LAND RIGHTS
374.5 RIGHTS OF WAY

TOTAL ACCOUNT 374

STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS
375.34 MEASURING AND REGULATING
375,6 INDUSTRIAL MEASURING AND REGUIATING
375.7 OTHER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS

DISTRIBUTION SYSTFM STRUCTURES
OTHER BUILDIINGS
TOTAL ACCOUNT 375.7

375.8 COMMUNTCATTON

TOTAL ACCOUNT 375

376 MAINS
CAST IRON
BARE STEEL
OTHER

TOTAL ACCOUNT 376

1.932-08 1 ,931
3.287,122.58 1,304,750

799,133.73 799,1 18

168,679.67 168,680

CALCULATED COMPOSITE
ANNUALACCRUAL REMAINING

AMOUNT RATE
(6) (?F(5y(3)

LIFE

SOUARE
65-R2.5

SQUARE
50-s2.5

s57.813.40

SQUARE ' 206.940.78
50-s1.5 " 399,542.52
55-R2.5 - 864.751.66
37-R1.5 ' 104,476.92

967,798

206,932
399,543
699,570
104.477

5,832,579.94 3,685,001

1

1,982,373

't6

0
16

I
0

16s,1 82

2,147,581

0

264,366

2

0

22,068
0

286,437

r.oo i.u

(8)=(5y(6)

8.0

/.o

,.u

45.2
44.8

22.2
23.1
22.5

26.0

2
0

70-R2.5
80-s4

60-R1
55-R1

90-R1.5
35-R2

45-R3

2,449,730.24 799,806 1,649,924 71.515

2,670.339.26
3,239,641.1 1

5,909.980.37

5,729,198.24
87,669.84

4,937,982.55

7,387,7't2.79

16,515.17

13,221 ,096.04

401,655.64
66,940,S43.83

1,344,071,421.71

667,725 2,002,614
1,543,493 1.596,148
2,311,218 3,598,762

1,213,191 4,516,007
74,553 13,117

1,917,190 3,020,792

2,716,996 4,670,716

6.82s 9.690

4,01 1,565 9,209,530

44,334
35,648
79,982

135,579
589

135,986

207,501

373

i.uu

4.91

1.52
0.48
2.20

2.11

7.0
11.9
40.2

33.3
22.3

1.66
1.10
l?(

2-37
u.ot

2.75
2.92
2.81

2.26

2.60

71-Rl
71-Rl
71-Rl

344,O42

358.577 43,079 6,120
63,102,913 3,838,03'1 321,178

156,851.372 1,187.220,050 29,510,555

fofrg
s-Je
'ocm(/).^ 6- t'EJzll io Y.
@ @r(o

't,411,414,021.18 220,312,862 1,191,101,160 29,837,853
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

TABLE 1. SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED SURVIVOR CURVES, ORIGINAL COST, BOOK RESERVE AND
CALCULATED ANNUAL DEPRECIATION ACCRUALS RELATED TO GAS PLANT AS OF NOVEMBER 30,2017

SURVIVOR
CURVE

50-R0.5
50-R0.5

44-S1
15-S2.s
55-R3
45-S2
45-S2

30-R0.5

32-R0.5
?5-R2
10-s3

45-R2

2GSQ
15.SQ
5-SQ

15.SQ
2O.SQ

25-SQ
12-S1.5

ORIGINAL COST
AS OF

NOVEiltBER 30.2017
(3)

58,450.086.57
140,227.51

898,31 1.12
483,475,480.22

484,373,791.34

37,708,686.29
23,950,869.03
38,336,244.15
12,036,517.80
3,864,772-47

7j23.055.78

1 36,698.14
8,021.658.42
2.053.366.00

120.070.46

3,278,017.98
91,303.67

3.1 17.085.86

6,486.407-5't

96.520.90
13,435.25

15.376,593.25
1,953,497.84

BOOK
RESERVE

FUTURE
BOOK

ACCRUALS

CALCULATED COMPOSITE
ANNUALACCRUAL REMAINING

AMOUNT RATEDEPRECIABLE GROUP
(1)

378 MEASURING AND REGULATING EQUIPMENT - GENERAL
379.1 MEASURING AND REGULATING EQUIPMENT - CITY GATE

380 SERVTCES
BARE STEEL
OTHER

TOTAL ACCOUNT 380

381 METERS
381.1 METERS - AMR
382 METER INSTALLATIONS
383 HOUSE REGULATORS
384 HOUSEREGULATORINSTALI"ATIONS
385 INDUSTRIAL MEASURING AND REGULATING EQUIPMENT -

OTHER THAN METERS

OTHER EQUIPMENT
387 GENERAL
387.4 COMMUNICATIONEQUIPMENT
387.5 GPS EQUIPMENT

TOTAL ACCOUNT 387

TOTAL DIST RI BUT IO N PIANT

GENERAL PLANT

390.1 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS - COMMUNICATION

OFFICE FURNffURE AND EQUIPMENT
391.1 FURNITURE
391.11 EOUIPMENT
391,12 INFORMATIONSYSTEMS

TOTAL ACCOUNT 391

TRANSPORTATION EOUIPMENT - TRAILERS
STORES EQUIPMENT

TOOLS. SHOPAND GARAGE EOUIPMENT
394 EQUIPMENT
394.12 CNG FACTLTTIES

(2)

45-O1
3s-S2

(4)

10,073,380
95,956

730,900
1 13,522,031

't14,252,931

15,801 ,176
10,251,568
12,461 ,669
3,881,080
3,032,646

2,643,672

75,906
't.069,199

514,814

(5)

48,376,707
44,262

167,411
369,953,449

370,120,860

21,907,510
13,689,301
25,874,575

8,155,438
832,126

4,479,384

60,792
6,952,459
1,538,552

(6)

2.328,404
4.026

18.424
14,027.425

14,045,849

908,099
1.732,872

723.979
264,376

38,695

332,000

3,786
430,981
259,015

693,782

51,333,9s9

1,907

07 ,oo
5,903

627,'181

730,383

718
0

567,720
222

(7|=(5)l(3) (8)=(s)/(6)

3.98
2.87

20.8
11.0

2.05 9.1
2.90 26.4

2.90

2.4'l 24j
7.24 7.9
1.89 35,7
2.20 30.8
1.00 2't.5

4.66 13.5

2.77
5.37

12.61

6.79

2.U

t 6.1
to. I

5.9

10,211,722.56 1,659,919 8,551,803

2,10€,741,070.69 400,799,6s2 1,705,911,418

18.2

to.o
1a 

^
2.8

=(D
9^*

10.6 F.{ *.}ix_ _., e_
@=o-*'
E o zl

'?l d dia

Z.J T

6.47

392
393

85,423 34,647

1,662,145 1,615,873
23,133 68,171

1.348,M2 ',t,768,244

,|qo

20.12

11.26

o_74

3.69
0.01

5.26

3,034,120

88,926
13,435

6,087,689
1,953,091

8,040,780

3,452,288

7,595
0

9,288,904
407

TOTAL ACCOUNT 394 17,330,091.09 9,289,311 567,942
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

TABLE 1. SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED SURVIVOR CURVES, ORIGINAL COST, BOOK RESERVE AND
CALCULATED ANNUAL DEPRECIATION ACCRUALS RELATED TO GAS PLANT AS OF NOVEMBER 30,2017

suRvtvoR
CURVE

(4

20-sQ
13-t2

19-R2.5
15-SQ

ORIGINAL COST
AS OF

NOVEMBER 30,2017
BOOK

RESERVE

FUTURE
BOOK

ACCRUALS

CALCULATED COMPOSITE
ANNUALACCRUAL REMAINING

AMOUNT RATEDEPRECIABLE GROUP
(1)

395 TABORATORY EOUIPMENT
396 POWER OPERATED EQUIPMENT
397.5 COMMUNICATIONEQUIPMENT.TELEMETERING
398 MISCELIANEOUS EQUIPMENT

TOTAL GENERAL PLANT

SUBTOTAL DEPRECIABLE PLANT

AMORTIZABLE PI.ANT

303 MISCELLANEOUSINTANGIBLEPLANT
362.1 ENVIRONMENTALREMEDIATION
374.2 LAND. OTHER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS
375.7'I STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS - LEASED

SUBTOTAL AMORTIZABLE PLANT

NONDEPRECIABLE PLANT

TOTAL GAS PLANT

t lndicates the use of an interim survivor cun e and .etirement dale.
Accrual rate based on individual asset amortizalion.

(3)

273,740.05
1,216,922j2
1,276,430.90
1 ,219,845.23

28,033,1163.51

2,140,607,1't1.14

27,039,391.46

477,102.49
2,830,322-52

30,346,816.,r7

't72,413.08

2,171,126,313.69

(4)

36,580
't.256,735

743.236
247.882

13,547,117

118,O31,770

10,398,453
(31 8,584)
21 0,197

1,099,938

11,390,004

129,421,774

(5)

237,160
(39,813)
533,195
97't,963

14"186,346

1,722,575,315

16,640,938

1,730,38s

18,371,323

1,740,946,668

(7)={6}/(3) (8)=(s)/(6)

14,905 5.44
U-

141,497 1 1 .09
82,784 6.79

1,540,136 5.49

53,160,532 2.48

3,224.729 *

179,544 *

3,401,273

56,5€4,80s

15.9

5-d

11.7

5o
2-*
:#d
'-Cmg=6-8
6oz=
o@ -@(Or(g



ffi
ll
g
dr
rD
F}
Ft

*
t
=.d

I
CD

oo
c.
3g
o,

o
o)
an

o
1'o
=Zoo=

(I,ot
3f.(t oto-
8F
t$-o-lr: --1
-_r <

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

TABLE 2. AMORTIZATION OF EXPERIENCED NET SALVAGE

cosT oF SALVAGE
REMOVAL SALVAGE REMOVAL SALVAGE REMOVAL SALVAGE REMOVAL SALVAGE SALVAGE ACCRUAL

2013

ACCOUNT
(1)

351.20
362.10
374.20
314.40
374.50
375.U
375.60
375.70
376.00
378,00
379.10
380.OO

381.00
385.OO

387_40
392.00
394.00
396.OO

397.sO

REMOVAL SALVAGE

- 
(3j--

25,333.32

(2)

6,457.05

260.16

17,416.11

5,103 09
886.996.12

18,887.95

2.'192,533.99
305.85

23,198.35
55.60

(41

608.46
40,496.89
57,633.75

4,9 t 1.96

22,427.70
1 ,091.39

691,?43.41
216.795.76

r,750,826.78
23.24

51,158.61
392.50

(5) 16) (E)

56,875.48

2.713.76
14,909.72

22,140.O0
978,776.00
104,647.1 1

2,926,513.18

27,745.87
1,060.39

29,40.2.56

(10)

27,770.30
192.38

17.13

26,961.80

1,1 31,099.09
63,141.34

2.853,156.51
675.71

64,142.79
1,807.70

2,431.14

46t,689.98
l2't1,267 .49]

21.91

20,674.45

2,051.59 1,28 t,289.43
185,399.17

91.84
4,690,972.30

6,554.08
63,312.71

933.57
44,482.18

104,669.48

l12l (13)=(12Y5

(608_46) (122)
(593,289.70) (1 18,658)
153,441_36 30,688
(7.e24.s2't (1,s85)

(14,e09.72) (2.982)
(87,480.06) (17.496)
(1,0e1.39) (218)

(27,243.09) (5.449)
(4,943,169.46) (9S8,634)

(588.871_33) ('t17.774't
(s1.84) (18)

(14.414,002.76) (2,882,801)
246,248.15 49,250
(22s,5s8.33) (4s,e12)

(4.249-76' (85o)
70,622.07 14,124
12.431.14't (486)

266,517.90 53.304
(29,402.56) (5,881)

(1 1)

20.828.00

26.139.89

'109.393.82

3,855.00

215,365.51

52.454.60

TOTAL 3,151,214.27 25,333.32 3q!!941_ __l!ZJ!4!_ __qdIJ_1L9I_ ________U9_ _!!6q3!.u_ 156,361.71 4,171,39s.89 271,675,11 (20,207,495.04) (4,041,5O0)

3o
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PART II. DETAILED DEPRECIATION

CALCULATIONS

ffiEunn"ttFleming il-1 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
November 30,2017
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CUMULATIVE DEPRECIATED ORIGINAL COST

ffi Crrn ettFleming u-2 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, lnc. - HTY
November 30.2017



COLI]MBIA GAS OF PENNSYI,VAN]A, INC.

CUMULATIVE DEPRECIATED ORIG]NAL COST BY YEAR INSTATI,ED
RELATED TO ORIGINAI, COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OL7

Exhibit 9

Schedule No. 1

Page15of89
Wtness: J. J. Spanos

DEPRECIATED ORIGTNAL COST

YEAR
INST
(1)

1883
L8 84
18 8s
1885
t 887
18 88
1889
18 90
18 9r-
t892
L893
18 94
t 895
18 95
t897
18 98
18 99
1900
190 i-
L902
L903
1904
190s
190 6

r907
1908
190 9

19L0
19i-1
7912
IYIJ
t 9L4
1915
1Al <

a9L7
L9L8
1919
r920
L>Z!
r> zz
Ltz5

7924
L925
]-926

L,720
L7

70
4B

1
r
1-

5
140

54
43

4

109
z6

46t
2, 064

282
636

2 ,'7 86
2 ,524
5,543

ORIGINAL
cosT
(2)

866
2 ,3L9

952
9 ,40I
9,llz
7 ,4!8
7 ,449

I ,6L7
2 ,295
1 1C<

3 ,3L2
1, 502
4 ,8O9
z t I 15

3,450
2,6'15

13,898
598,72O

62 ,253
49 ,448
46 ,81_3
47 ,077
25,726
7 6 ,960
38,317
26 ,942
22 ,058
26 ,420
L6 ,012
45,452
32,04r
2n n'70

20 ,90L
26 ,255

9,7BL
15, 580
t-5, 040
38, 575
58 ,029
41 114
90,703

LL4, 195
158, 905

ACCRUED
DEPRECIATION

(3)

855
2 ,3L9

952
9,401
9,LL2
7 t4Lg
'7 ,449
5,543
9,6L7
2 ,295

3,31_3
L,5O2
4,809
2,'lL3
3,450
2 ,675

13 , 898
597, o0o
62,235
49 ,41!
46 ,7 43
47 ,029
z3' IZO
7 6 ,960
38, 315
26 ,94L
22 ,059
26,350
16, 007
45 ,3L2
3L,977
30,036
20 , gg7
26 ,]-45

q ?cl
'r q q1r)

15 ,57 9
36, 6l-1
5'7,747
40, 698
87,9L7

LL]-,67L
l-53 , 3 63

AMOUNT
(2, - (3)

(4)

PCT OF

CI]I,IULATIVE COL 4
AMOUNT TOTAL

(s) (6)

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
nn
0'0
nn
0.0
0.0
0.0

l-- 0.0
1- 0.0
1- 0.0
1- 0.0
l- 0.0
1-- 0.0
L- 0.0

1,7L9 0.0
r,736 o .0
1,773 0.0
1,843 0.0
1,891 0.0
1,891 0.0
1,891 0.0
L,892 0 .0
L,893 0.0
t,892 0.0
L,962 0 . 0
L,967 o . o
2,L07 0.0
2,L7L 0.0
2,2I4 0.0
2,2!8 0 . 0
2,327 0.0
2,355 0.0
2 ,405 0 .0
2,866 0.0
4,930 o . o
5,2!2 0.0
5,848 0 .0
8,634 0 . 0

11,158 0.0
16,701 0.0

1-

ffi ArrrntttFleming lt-3 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
November 30.2017



COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYI,VANIA, TNC.

CUMULATIVE DEPRECIATED ORIGINAL COST BY YEAR INSTAIJLED

RELATED TO ORIGINAI, COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2AT7

Exhibit I
Schedule No. 1

Page 16 of89
Witness: J. J. Spanos

DEPRECIATED ORIGINAL COST

PCT OF
CIJMTII,ATIVE COL 4

AMOTJNT TOTAL
(s) (5)

t-9,55? O.O
22,98L 0.0
29,488 o. o

33,l-04 0.0
35,204 0.0
36,32]. 0.0
38 ,947 0.0
40,351 0.0
40,874 0.0
42,7L6 o. o

43,954 0.0
46 | 492 0.0
58, 008 0.0
73 tL93 0.0
80,196 0.0
87 ,198 0.0
90,l-09 0.o
92,708 0.0
95,199 0.0

101,904 0.0
112,136 0.0
131,875 o. o

166,553 0.0
227 ,447 0.0
296,373 0.0
487,676 0.0
604,851. o.o
749,669 0.0

L,1L8,189 o.r
1,434 t780 0. 1

L,82r,526 0 . 1-

2,317,933 o.l-
2,804t352 0,2
3,405,764 0,2
3,986,92! 0.2
4 ,622 ,775 0 .3
5,347,232 0.3
5, 130, 519 0 . 4
6,82L,6L7 0.4
7 ,767 ,6!7 0.5
8, 7l_4, 158 0 .5
9,774,028 0.6

YEAR
INST
(1)

]-927
192I
L929
1930
L93 1
]-932
l-:rJl

L934
1935
l_936
1937
I.YJE
193 9

194 0
l-94L
l.942
194 3

L944
L945
L946
L947
194 I
l.949
1950
l-:r 5 l_

t952
L953
L954
L 955
r-955
L957
195 I
1"959
1960
1951
t952
1953
4954
1955
1966
L967
1968

ORIGINAL
COST
\z I

108, L98
166, 685
2LO ,37 6

168,455
163,580

33, 958
3 8, 671_

47 ,565
46 ,543
56, 140
89 ,5',71,
84 ,866

226 ,930
1A't AqA

236 ,39]-
1 ?A qtr',l

t6,26t
39 ,].22
33 ,926

158, 580
141,035
313,503
773,972

1 
"nR 

O2n

L, !i_9 ,524
2 ,362 ,014
1 A?tr qlC

2, 053 , 303
4,7go,o3g
3 ,054 , g4L

3, 951, ?35
4 ,7 02 ,943
3,973,525
4,370,992
4 ,62"t ,977
4 ,224 ,886
5 ,166 ,772
5,230,994
4 ,340 ,57 4
5,974,904
5,743tL59
5,007 ,6'15

ACCRUED
DEPRECIATION

(3)

105, 342
].63 ,261
203 ,869
l_54,839
L61 ,480

5Z,d'rL
36 , O45
AA 'I A1

46 , O20
54 ,298
aa 1??vvtrlr

82 ,328
205 ,4]-4
162,311
229,388
L27,949

'75,375
36 ,523
31,435

1q1 q.7E

L30,803
293 ,7 64
7 39 ,294

r ,245 , 036
1, 050, 599
2,L"1 0,71t
1, 518 , 750
7,908 ,495
4 ,42r,5L8
2 ,7 38 ,350
3 ,564 ,989
4 ,206 ,536
3 ,48'l ,096
3 ,7 69 ,580
4 ,046 ,820
3 ,589 ,632
4 , 44r ,7L5
4,44? ,607
3,649,4'.1 6

5 ,029 ,904
4,796,6L8
3, 947, 805

AMOI]NT
(2) - (3)

(4)

2,856
3 ,424
6 ,507
3, 616
2,L00
!, L!7
2 ,626
L,404

523
L,842
r ,238
2,538

2r,5L6
5,185
7, 003
'7 , AA2
2 ,9TL
2 ,599
2 ,49L
6,705

!0 ,232
19,739
34,678
60 ,894
EA d)C
vv t -1v

101 1n?

11? 1Qq
LL r t *eJ

144,808
368 ,520
315,591
386 ,7 46
496,407
486 ,429
60L,4O2
581, 157
635 ,254
725 ,057
7 83 ,287
69L,098
946, 000
946 ,34L

1,059,870

ffi CrtrrrttFleming il4 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
November 30. 201 7



COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

CUMULATIVE DEPRECIATED ORIGINAI, COST BY YEAR TNSTALI.ED

RELATED TO ORIGINAI, COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OL7

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page17of89
Witness: J. J. Spanos

DEPRECIATED ORIGTNAL COST

YEAR
INST
(1)

t969
1970
!>t!
1972
t973
L974
J-9'75
J.97 6

L97 7
197I
L979
L980
I.'UI
L>62
l_983
1984
L985
rv6b
]-9A7

198 9

1990
1991
1qq,

1993
t994
1995
t995
L>> I

1998
1999
2000
200r-
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011

ORIGINAL
cosT
(2)

4 ,458 , 664
4 ,354 ,7 67
6 ,364, r32
3 ,727 ,907
4,233,57L
3 ,493 ,8I7
3,513,194
3,579,683
t ,6L5,5O5
7,446,375
g, 190, 851

IZ, Z5Z t aZ I

L4,257,59L
L3, 480, 509
lr, 036 ,377
t2 ,722 ,560
L2,9]-6 ,653
!4 ,392 , 629
L4 ,835 ,404
L7,290,8I5
J.6 ,479 ,355
14, 615, 750
L4,590 ,799
16 ,l.62 ,324
!'7 ,572 ,569
20,846,624
20, 858, 105
2r,643 ,24L
24,082 ,437
22 ,280 , 058
2r,3L5 ,728
22,095 , BzL
22 ,389 , 0L3
18, 053 , 454
22,394,'785
30,79"1 ,588
36 ,595 , 928
25 ,385 ,7 32
57 ,'136 ,945
91, L9l_,580
55 ,7 02 , 696
70, 594 , 158

L27 ,220 ,415

ACCRUED
DEPRECIATION

(3)

3,310,091
3 ,290 ,824
4,578,520
2,340,804
2, 056,330
I ,299 ,8r2
1,354,894
L ,'7 92 ,98t
3 , 942 ,504
3 ,54]-,9L9
4 ,4]-7 ,988
5,972,009
6,844,873
6,L22,g2o
4,998,749
5,557,305
5,770,173
6,3L2,749
6 ,55O ,477
7 ,365,200
'7 , O25 ,866
6,145,r74
6 ,028 ,93L
6 ,457 ,778
7,042,596
8,018,300
g, L1g, 329
g,l-08, 678
I, 610, 760
7 ,848,237
5 , 959 ,521
7,407,27L
5, 753 , 801
5, 359, 351
6 ,3t9 ,866
7 ,644 ,403
I ,02\,592
5, 514, 343

r0,885,2',15
14, 0L1, 333
9,243,140

10, 376, 3 09
19, 150, 785

AMOUNT

12) - (3)
(4)

1, 148, 573
1, 053 , 943
L,785,6L2
L, 387, 107
2,177,24L
2 ,]-94 , oO5
2 ,258 ,300
!,986,702
3 ,97 0 ,859
3 ,804 ,456
4,712,863
6 ,260 ,5L8
7,4!2,7L8
7 ,357 ,689
6 , O37 ,628
7,065,255
7 ,146,480
g , 079, 880
I ,284 ,927
g ,925,6]-5
9 ,453 ,489
I ,47 o ,5'l 6
g, 551-, 858
9 ,7 04 ,545

Lo ,529 ,9'-73
L2 ,828 ,324
L2,739,777
13,494,553
]-5,47L,677
L4 ,43!,821
!4 ,355 ,207
L4, 688, 550
L5 , 635 ,2L2
12, 685, 103
]-6,o74,9!9
23, 153, 185
28 ,57 4 ,336
19,871,389
46 , B5l ,67 0
67 ,r80,247
47 ,459,556
60,2!7,849

L08,059,530

PCT OF
CUMULATTVE COI. 4

AMOUNT TOTAL
(s) (6)

LO,922,60L 0.6
L! | 985,544 0. ?

L3,772,L56 0. I
L5,759,263 0.9
l-7,335,504 1.0
19,530,509 L.L
2l ,'788,809 1.3
23t675,srL L.4
27,646,370 1.5
3l ,450 ,826 l- . I
36,223,689 2.r
42,484,207 2.5
49,896,925 2.9
57 ,254,6L4 3.3
63,292,242 3.7
70,357,497 4.r
77 ,503,977 4.5
85, 583, 857 5. 0

93 , 868, ?84 5.4
]-03,794,399 6.0
!L3,247,888 6,6
!21 ,7!8,464 7.1
L30,280,332 7,6
L39,984,878 8.1
L50, 514, 851 L7
163,343,175 9.5
L'| 6,082,952 10.2
l Aq q7?. q'l E 11 ,0Lvrrr'trr-J

205 ,049 , r92 Ll- . 9

2l-9,481,013 L2.7
233 , 837 ,220 l-3 . 5

248,525,770 14.4
264 , ]-60 ,982 15 . 3

276,846 ,085 16.1
292 ,92r,004 17 . 0

3L6,074,189 18.3
344,648,525 20,0
364,5L9,9r4 2r .2
411,371,584 23,9
478,551,831 27.8
526,011,387 30.5
586,229,236 34.0
694,288,866 40.3

ffi Arrrn ettFleming il-5 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
November 30, 2017



COLUMBTA GAS OF PENNSYI.VANIA, INC.

CUMULATIVE DEPRECIATED ORTGINAI, COST BY YEAR INSTALLED
RELATED TO ORIGINAI, COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OT7

ACCRUED AMOUNT

DEPRECIATION (2) - (3)
(3) (4)

L7,5L6,736 r23,182,534
15,853,458 !52,75r,307
15, 035, 579 L72,009 ,396
10 ,77 0 ,844 469 t 896 , 082

8 , r43 ,524 21_5 , 445 , 493
2 , 905, 086 L95, 00L, 655

4r8,O3L,77O L,722,575,345

Ll-,390,004 18 ,956 ,8L2

L'72,4I3

429 , 42! ,77 4 !,7 4!,7 A4 ,5'7 0

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 18 ofBg
Vvitness: J. J. Spanos

DEPRECIATED ORIGINAL COST
PCT OF

CI,JMULATIVE COL 4
AMOUNT TOTAL

(s) (5)

8L7,47I,400 47.5
970 ,222,707 55.3

1,I42,232,103 56.3
7,312,1.28,l-85 76.2
I,527,573,578 88.?
!,722,575,343 100.0

YEAR
INST

l1\
\4'

20.j-.2
2 013
2014
2 0L5
20t6
20L7

SUBTOTAI,-

AMORTTZABLE
PLANT

NONDEPRECIABLE
PLANT

TOTAI,

ORIGTNAL
cosr
(2)

r40 , 699 ,27 O

168 , 614 ,7 65
)"87 , 044 , 97 5

r8o ,666 ,926
223 ,589 , Or',7

r97,9O5,75]-

2 ,140 , 607 , Lr4

30, 346, 8L6

1,'t2,4t3

z t L I L, LZO t 5+5

ffi Arrrn"ttFleming t1-6 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
November 30.2017
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\Mtness: J. J. Spanos

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE

ffi Crrrrr"ttFleming |-7 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, lnc. - HTY
November 30.2017



COLI]MBIA GAS OF PENNSYI,VANIA, ]NC.

ACCOUNT 350.2 RIGHTS OF WAY

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL

RELATED TO OR]GINAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OI7

CAI,CULATED AILOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM.
ACCRUED

(3)
RESERVE

(4)
ACCRUAI.S

(5)

Exhibit I
Schedule No. 1

Page 20 of 89
Wtness: J. J. Spanos

ANNUAL
ACCRUAL

(7'l

ORIGINAL
YEAR COST I,IFE

(6)(1) (2)

INTERIM SI'RVTVOR CURVE.. SQUARE
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR,. 6.2025
NET SA],VAGE PERCENT. . O

L972 l_,895.43 L,625 L,896
t973 35.55 30 35 1

L,932.09 L,655 1.931 1

COMPOSTTE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAIJ ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT

7.58

0.0 0.00

ffiEunn*ttFleming il-8 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
November 30.2017



COI,IJMBIA GAS OF PENNSYI,VANIA, INC.

ACCOT'NT 351.2 COMPRESSOR STATION STUCTURES

CAICULATED REMATNING I,IFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OT7

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 21 ofBg
Wtness: J. J. Spanos

ANNUAL
ACCRUAL

(7)
YEAR
(1)

197 0

L97L
L972
t973
1996
]-997
1998
2001
2 003
2004
2008
2009
20t2
2 013
20]-4
2 015
20L6
20t7

ORIGINAL
cosT
(2)

L24,246,'-|7
44 qEq AR

23,833.95
1, 045. 90

L07, 318. L6
932.86

7 ,804.72
87 ,639.68

2L2,167,85
195,419 . 81
670, 893 . 34

11, 299. 51
59, 1L6. 96

744,499.L9
847 ,869.34
51,937.L5

9 ,550 .22
86, 590. 33

3,287 ,r22,58

10 6 , 5l-6
38 ,429
20 ,3r2

889
79 ,523

684
5 ,637

5',0, L3g
L39 , 4'l 9
L25,323
3?3,352

q. q?2

24,752
275,539
265 ,044

LZ , O+.2

L,518
5, 014

L,540 , ?64

90, 200
32 ,542
17 ,20L' 753
67,342

579
4 ,7'l 4

50 ,926
118, 114
1,06 ,]-26
316, 162

5, 058
20 ,960

233,332
224 ,444

10, 706
L ,295
4 ,246

l_,304,750

FUTURE BOOK

ACCRUALS
(s)

34 ,047
1"2,4L4

6,633
294

39,976
354

3, 031
36,7L4
94,054
89,294

?q4 ??1

5 ,242
38, 157

5L1, 16',?

623 ,425
4L,23r
I ,265

82 ,344

L,982 ,373

CAICUI,ATED ALLOC. BOOK

ACCRUED RESERVE
(3) (4)

REM.
I,IFE
(5)

7.r7
7.19
7 .2r
7 .23
7 .49
7 .44
7 .47
7.5L
7 .5L
7.50
7.50
7 .51
7 .52
7 .52
7.51_
? tr1

7.50
7 .46

4,749
L ,727

920
A1

5, 337
48

406
4 ,889

12 ,524
LL, 906
47 ,297

831
5,074

67,974
83,013

5 ,490
L,lo2

L1, 03 I

264 ,366

INTERIM SI'RVIVOR CURVE,. IOWA 55-R2.5
PROBASIJE RETIREMENT YEAR.. 6-2025
NET SALVAGE PERCENT., O

COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAI ACCRUAI, RATE, PERCENT 7,5 8.04

ffi Errrrr"ttFleming lt-9 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
November 30.2017



COI]UMBIA GAS OF PENNSYI,VANTA, INC.

ACCOUNT 352 WELLS - CONSTRUCTION

CALCULATED REMAINING T,IFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL
REI,ATED TO ORTGINAI, COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OI7

FUTURE BOOK
ACCRUALS

fcl

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page22 of 89
Wtness: J. J. Spanos

ANNUA!
ACCRUAL

(7)

ORTGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK
YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE
(1) (21 (3) (4)

INTERIM SURVIVOR CI'RVE.. SQUARE
PROBABI,E RETIREMENT YEAR.. 5-2025
NET SA],VAGE PERCENT., O

REM.
LIFE
(6)

L970
19 71
t972
t978

326 ,259 .85
246 ,359 .45
166 ,322 .06
60,L92.37

799, 133 . 73

COMPOSITE REMAINTNG

28r ,295
2LL ,77 8

I42 ,535
50,480

686, 0gg

326,260
246 ,359
l.66 ,322
60 ,177

799, L18

l_5 / .5U

LTFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 8.0 O.OO

ffi ErrrrrrttFleming il-10 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
November 30,2017



COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

ACCOUNT 352 WELLS - EQUIPMENT

CAI,CUI,ATED REMA]NING IJIFE DEPRSCIATION ACCRUAI'
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2QL7

FUTI'RE BOOK

ACCRUALS
(5)

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 23 of 89
Wtness: J. J. Spanos

ANNUAIJ
ACCRUAIJ

l7l
YEAR
(1)

ORIGINAI,
cosT
Q)

62,707 ,48
51, 403 . 78
42,286.87

2 ,2gL .54

L68,679.67

COMPOSITE REMAINING

CALCT'LATED ALI,OC. BOOK

ACCRUED RESERVE
(3) (4)

REM.
I,IFE
(6)

INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. TOWA 5O-S2.5
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR.. 6-2025
NET SAIJVAGE PERCENT. . O

t970
1971_

t972
1978

54,337
53, 050
36,425

1 0tr1

145 ,773

62 ,7 07
6L,404
42 ,297

2 ,292

158, 580

LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. O.O O.OO

ffi Crrrrr"ttFleming lt-1 1 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
November 30,2017



COLUMBTA GAS OF PENNSYT,VANIA, INC.

ACCOUNT 352.]. STORAGE LEASEHOI,DS AND RIGHTS

CALCULATED REMAINING I,IFE DEPRECTATION ACCRUAI,
RELATED TO ORIGINA], COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OA7

FUTURE BOOK

ACCRUAIS
(s)

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 24 of Bg
Wtness: J. J. Spanos

A}INUAI,
ACCRUAL

(7)

ORTGTNAL CAJ.CULATED ALLOC. BOOK
YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE
(1) (21 (3) (4)

INTERIM SIIRVIVOR CURVE.. SOUARE
PROBASI,E RETIREMENT YEAR. , 5-2025
NET SALVAGE PERCENT., O

REM.
IJIFE
(6)

7 .58L97 O 206 , 940 .7 8 J-7 I , 420 206 , 932 9

206,940.78 L78 t420 206,932 g

COMPOSITE REMAINING LTFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAI, RATE, PERCENT

I

I

9.0 0.00

ffi frrrn ettFleming u-12 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
November 30, 201 7



COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC,

ACCOUNT 353 LINES

CA],CUi.ATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAI,

REI,ATED TO ORTGTNAI COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OT7

FUTURE BOOK
ACCRUALS

(s)

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 25 of 89
Wtness: J. J. Spanos

ANNUAI,
ACCRUAI,

(7)
YEAR
(1)

ORIGINAIJ
cosT
tz t

260,327 ,Ol
56,879.31
54,83L.76
L3 ,885.22
L3 ,6L9 .22

399 ,542 .52

COMPOSITE REMAINING

CAIJCUIJATED ALIJOC. BOOK
ACCRI]ED RESERVE

(3) (4)

REM.
LIFE
(6)

INTERIM SI]RVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 5O-S1.5
PROBABI,E RETIREMENT YEAR,. 6-2025
NET SAI,VAGE PERCENT.. O

L97I
J,97 2

197 3

t 984
1989

222 ,197
48,4L6
46 ,541
1L, 507
L0 ,9r4

339,575

260 ,327
56 ,879
54 ,832
13,885
L3 ,620

3 99, 543

LIFE AND AIINUAIJ ACCRUAI RATE, PERCENT .. 0.0 0.00

ffiAurnrttFleming il-1 3 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
November 30,2017



COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVAIVIA, INC.

ACCOUNT 354 COMPRESSOR STATION EQUIPMENT

CAI.CULATED REMAINING I,TFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAI,
REI,ATED TO ORIG]NAI, COST AS OF NOVEMBER 3 O, 2OI'I

CATCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTI'RE BOOK

ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUAI,S
(3) (4) (s)

REM.
LIFE
(6)

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 26 of 89
Witness: J. J. Spanos

ANNUAI
ACCRUAL

(7)

ORIGINAL
YEAR COST
(1) (2)

INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 55-R2.5
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR., 6-2025
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. O

1950 5,342.87
t952 23, 888 . 55
1,957 363.93
1957 1,1_75,28
1969 2,l-68.00
L9'7 0 49L ,57 6 .16
Lg'.lt 2r ,258 ,89
L972 4,L25.93
L979 1,860.35
L987 t9 ,667 ,77
t 99t- LL, 137 . 86
L993 l_, 505. 99
2013 280,679.08

COMPOSITE REMAINING I,IFE AND

5, 343
23, gBg

J E)+

1, L75
2,t64

489 | L84
2L,099
4, 080
1, 823

19,394
1"0, L00
1,344

t20 ,63L

699 ,57 0

AI,INUAL ACCRUAL

864 ,751, . 66

4, 806
2L,407

323
r,0L7
1, 856

42L ,822
18, 185

? q1A

I ,572
15, 852
I,749

J-.04 ,020

604 ,256

4
2 ,392

L70
46
5t

L,284
1,038

160, 048

l_65, Lg2

RATE, PERCENT

1

352
25

7

L75
l rl

22
21,340

22,069

2 .55

6.74
6.79
6.84
6.88
7 .04
I .52
7.37

'7 .50

7.5

ffi CrnnettFleming lt-14 Golumbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
November 30.2017



COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

ACCOUNT 355 MEASURTNG AND REGUI,ATING EQUIPMENT

CALCT'LATED REMAINING I,IFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAI,
RELATED TO ORIGTNAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 20]-7

FUTTIRE BOOK
ACCRUALS

(s)

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 27 of 89
Wtness: J. J. Spanos

ANNUAL
ACCRUAL

(7',,
YEAR
(L)

ORIGTNAI,
cosT

(21

56 t228.75
2,595.09

13,738.52
29 ,489 .73
2,334,83

104,476.92

COMPOSITE REMAINING

CALCUIJATED AIIJOC. BOOK

ACCRUED RESERVE
(3) (4)

REM.
IJIFE
(5)

INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 37-R1.5
PROBABLE RETIREMEN" YEAR.. 6-2025
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. O

t97 0

r975
19 81
1986
r987

47 ,966
z t z.to

1 1 .1C,1

24 ,459
l, 91,7

88, 345

56 ,229
2 ,695

12 ?20
29 ,490

2 ,334

LOA,477

LIFE AIiID A}{NT'AL ACCRUAI, RATE, PERCENT .. O.O O,OO

ffidannettFleming il-1 5 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
November 30, 2017



YEAR
(1)

COI,I]MB]A GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, TNC.

ACCOUNT 374.4 LAND A].{D LA}{D RIGHTS - LAND RIGHTS

CALCULATED REMAINTNG LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL

RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OI7

CAI,CUI,ATED AILOC, BOOK FUTURE BOOK

ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUAIS
(3) (4) (s)

REM.
I,IFE
(6)

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 28 of 89
Wtness: J. J. Spanos

ANNUAI,
ACCRUAT

(7)

SI'RVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA ?0.R2.5
NET SAI,VAGE PERCENT. . O

ORTGINAIJ
cosr
(2)

1, 534 .55
2 .00

3,252.89
830.30
323.98

5 ,1LL .92
? ?n4 ql

r,L47.6L
2,376.t8

11, 428 .50
1, 995 . 68

L2 ,228 ,67
I ,052.25

20,679,96
Ll_, 643 . 88
5, 483 .54

16 ,686 .28
25,272.60
24 ,345 .49
54,514.L5
2L , t9l .48
36, 550 .99
22 ,999 .87
39,985.17
52,933.13
40,223.76
44,787 .52
56 ,040 .22
40, 012.58
63,884.90
98 ,844 .45

131, L42.91_
84 , 054 .45
49,247 .LL
13,465.78
43 ,32L .43
35,296.72
19,27L.18
46 ,023 .L9
41, 340 . 31

9, L83 .55
6,027.94

14 ,2:-8 ,67

.I A4A

I
z , z.aa

545
210

3 ,646
2,331"

7LL
1 4qn
6 ,867
L,18o
7 ,1,L0
4 ,602

rr, of u

6 ,4L9
2 ,967
8, 856

J-5, L+>
L4 , l.76
30,844
L! ,77 8

19 ,944
L2 ,307
2A ,824
32,096
20,072
2r,852
3l_,468
18,478
28 ,7 6L
43 ,324
55, 893
34 ,567
19 ,645

5 ,202
15, L85
L2,728

6 ,652
15, 280
13 , L67
2,799
L,754
3 ,937

1

2,L9L
5r_0
L97

3,413
z, L6Z

666
1, 357
6 ,428
1, 105
6 ,655
4,308

10, 867
5, 008
2 ,777
8,290

12,308
13,213
28 ,87),
11,025
L8 ,669
tL,52O
!9 ,492
30,043
i-8, 788
20 ,455
29 ,456
17 ,296
26 ,922
40,553
52,3L8
32 ,356
18,389

4 ,869
L5, 150
]-J.,9r4

6 ,227
l_4,303
t2 ,325

2 ,620
a,642
3,685

z6u
1"

L,152
320
L27

Z, Z)J
L,523

482
L, 0L9

" 5,00L
891

q q?4
7. '7 LL

9, 8L3
5,536
2,707
B ,396

!2,965
Ll-, L32
25,643
10, 156
L7,892
l_1, 480
20 ,493
32, 890
2L,436
24 ,333
35,584
22 ,717
36, 953
58 ,29r
78 ,825
tr1 ?na

30, 858
8 ,597

28,17L
23,383
L3 ,044
3r,720
29 , OLs
6,564
4,386

L0,534

L920
1953
t957
1951
t962
1953
1964
L965
1966
L967
L 958
t969
L97 0
L97I
L972
L973
L97 4
L975
L97 6
L977
L978
L9"l9
198 0
198 1
t9B2
1_983
L984
l.985
1985
t987
L988
198 9

l_990
1991
L992
1qa?
r.994
1995
1.995
L997
1998
Lt9t
2000

7 .98
Lt.+6

2t.69
24 .0'1
24 .69
25.32
z3 . to
26 .6L
27 .27
27.94
28 .52
29.30
29.99
30.70
31.41
32.L2
32.65
?? <q

30.01
31.01
3r-.50
32.01
32.)L

33.51
34.03
34.55
?q nR

5:. OJ-

36.61
37.15
37.70
38.25
39.25
39.8i.
40.38
40.94
4L.52
42.52
43. L0
43 .69
44.28
44 .87
45.48

35

5J
L3

5

9I

l-6

37
t79

3l-
190
LZ)

320
L',t 9

84
255
385
37L
s27
323
5)v
353
6t2
967
620
694

L,027
621
ooE

L,546
2,06r
1, 317

775
2t3
688
553
? n?

/JO

664
148

98
232

ffi CrrrrrrttFteming lt-16 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
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COLUMBTA GAS OF PENNSYLVANTA, INC.

ACCOUNT 374.4 LAND AND LAND RIGHTS - LAND RIGHTS

CALCULATED REMAINTNG LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL

RELATED TO ORIGINAI, COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OL7

FUTURE BOOK

ACCRUALS
(s)

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 29 of 89
Witness: J. J. Spanos

ANNUAL
ACCRUAIJ

(7)
YEAR
(1)

ORTGINAL
COST

(2't

CAI,CULATED ALLOC. BOOK
ACCRUED RESERVE

(3) (4)

3,837
747

10, i.34
l0 ,062

5 ,421
7, 051

Ll_, 580
4,425

2L,892
10, 088
8,43L

10 ?02

15 ,322
5 ,437
5,540
4t499

457

71,3 ,346

3,592
699

9 ,486
9 ,43_8
5 ,074
5, 500

L0, 840
4 ,142

20 ,492
9 ,443
7,892

18, L53
14,342

5, 185
4,2LL

437

667 ,725

REM.
LTFE
(5)

45.08
47.08
47.70
48.31
48.93
{*>.5E'

49.83
50.46
5l-.1L
5L.75
52.06
52.72
53.06
q? na

53 .14
52 .93
50 .83

239
49

7L7
147,

444
527

LrLZt

4',15

2 ,628
1,373
L, 325
3,603
3 ,490
1_ ,597
2 ,299
3,1'17
1, 023

44 ,334

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 7O-R2.5
NET SAI,VAGE PERCENT.. O

2001 L4 ,607 .40
2002 3, 025.59
2003 43,663.52
2004 46,284.94
2005 25,785.92
2006 3?, 655.30
2047 66 ,976 .43
2008 28,L29,L5
2009 754,820.42
2Ot0 80, 507 .25
20L1 76,852.69
20L2 208 ,077 .90
201,3 199,508.04
2Or4 89,872.29
201-5 L27 ,348 .29
2015 172,392.74
2Or7 52,437,83

2,670,339.26

COMPOSITE REMAINING LTFE A.\ID ANNUAL ACCRUAI

LL, 0l-5
2,328

34 ,478
36 ,867
2t ,7L2
3L, 065
56, 13 5
23 ,987

l.34 ,328
71,064
68 ,961

r89 ,925
185, 166

84, 783
1_22 ,162
168, 182

32 ,00L

2 , OO2 ,6L4

RATE, PERCENT 45 .2 1.65

ffi Crrrrr"ttFleming \t-17 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
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Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 30 of 89
Wtness: J. J. Spanos

COLUMB]A GAS OF PENNSYI,VANIA, INC.

ACCOUNT 3?4.5 LAND AND LAND RIGHTS - RIGHTS OF WAY

CATCUI,ATED REMAINING I,IFE DEPRECIATTON ACCRUAL

RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OL7

ORTGINAL
YEAR COST
(1) (2)

suRvlvoR ctiRVE.. IOWA 80-54
NET SAIJVAGE PERCENT. . 0

CALCULATED AI.I,OC. BOOK

ACCRUED RESERVE
(3) (4)

FUTURE BOOK

ACCRUAI,S
(s)

ANNUAII
ACCRUA],

REM.
trlll 11

(5)

1883
18 84
18 B5
1886
J_t'6 /

t_888
J.t'6:'

1890
18 91
t-8 92
l-t v5
L894
18 95
L895
L8 97
i.898
18 99
1900
1901
t902
1903
1904
1 905
1906
t907
1908
l_909
1910
1911
19L2
19r-3
L9L4
l_915
L9L6
L9L7
L9i.8
191-9
L920
L92t
l.922
L923
L924
]-925

851
ztzto

933
9,205
4,585
6 ,426
6,391
1 6?6
8, L23
l_, 316

632
1,567

4,L!7
2,t88
L,57 4

899
7,86L

14 ,602
7, 0l_8

L4,',l51
8, 055

L2 ,582
5,539
4 ,097
4 ,8L6
5,273

891

1 Aqt
3,936
6 ,099
9,675
1,985
2,737

898
659

1, 028
z, Ltz
5,017
5 ,248
2,596
7, 335

865
2 ,319

952
9 ,401"
4 ,690
6, 580
6 CCl

1, 580
a ?trn

1,355
651

1 A1'7

1,133
4 ,26L
2 ,268
L,634

934
e 1Aq

15 ,228
7,33L

J-5 ,446
B ,443

L3 , 2L1
5 ,827
4,319
5, 085
5, 578

945
1, 806
1, 590
4,200
6 ,522
g ,2gg
2,L3L
2 ,937

964
707

l_, 103
2 ,352
5,384
5 ,632
2 ,893
7,87L

3

L3
34

117
59

zL5

5 .54
5.72
5.92
6.t2
6.32
5 .52
6.74
6 .97
7 ,19
'1 .43

856.25
2 , 3L9 .40

952 . 00
9, 401 . 15
4,590.00
6,579.75

r,679.50
8,350.23
1, 354 . 95

650. 85
r,6L6 .78
l_,L33.20
4,260.56
2,267.65
1,633.73

934.25
I , r85 .42

L5,227.76
7 ,33O.74

L5 ,446 .32
8,443.31

L3 ,2rt .32
5, 826 . 89
4 ,3r8 ,72
5 ,484 .82
5 ,578 .23

944.55
1, 805 . 52
l-, 590. 08
4 , t99 .64
6 ,522 .34
9,299.35
2,133.53
2 ,947 ,27

969.85
7L3.16

'l 116 4?
2,385.50
5 , 4',18 .84
5 ,7 48 .64
2 ,962 ,36
8, 085. 67

I
z
1

1

2
E

l4
1?

10
29

ffidurn"ttFleming il-1 8 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
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COI,UMBTA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

ACCOUNT 374.5 LAND AND LAND RIGHTS - RIGHTS OF WAV

CALCULATED REMAINTNG LIFE DEPRECTATION ACCRUAIJ

REi,ATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 201-7

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 31 of 89
Wtness: J. J. Spanos

ANNUAL
ACCRUAL

(71

ORIGINAL
YEAR COST
(1) (2)

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 8O-S4
NET SAI,VAGE PERCENT. . O

3 , 690 .49
3 ,44L.24
3,516.30
9 ,735 .71
3,705.73
4 , 695 .6r
2 t O3L.20
2 ,540 .95
4,020 .82

866 .62
4 ,994 .63
3,64'.7 .79
I ,245 .49

956 .06
13, 850 .45
4,887.6L
I , L69. 68
L,693 .42
3,627 .62
L, 007 . 81

623 .85
2L5 .02

3, L09.38
16 , L98 .32
20 ,944 .L7
]-L,956 .42

8, 038 .39
5 ,949 ,87

21, 585 . 01
32 , L49 .56
q1 qqa ql
J4 t JJv . JL

19, 915 . 6l-
63 ,499 ,25
28,37 1,.09
26 ,305 .63
15,768.03
18,087.78
27 ,374.57
40,027 .79
t7 ,574.04
18 ,597 ,25
96,9L0,77
82,637.79

? ??A

3,100
3,246
I,706
3,300
4,L65
I,794
2 ,234
3,519

755
4 ,328
3,1L0
1,068

6r5
lL ,7 37
4, L15
6,836
L,407
2,993

825
507
t_7 3

2 ,486
L2,835
L6 ,444

g,2gg
5, 188
4 ,532

l.6,264
23 ,949
3?, 953
44,479
45,577
20 ,090
l_8,3?1
10, 854
L2 ,266
18 ,2',1 6

26 ,293
1l ?q?

11,809
60 ,448
50, 595

3,580
3 ,327
? 4A?

9 ,342
3,541,
4,469
1,925
2 ,397
3,776

810
4,544
3,337
1,145

875
LZ,5t5

4t4L7
7,335
1, 510
3,2L2

885
544
L85

2,668
13,773
17 ,646
9,978
6 ,640
4, 963

17,453
25 ,698
40,72'7
15,537
48, 908
21, 558
L9,714
Lr,647
)"3 , 162
L9 ,6L2
28 ,2lS
12, 183
L2 ,672
64 ,866
54 ,293

FTITI'RE BOOK
ACCRUALS

t5,

l_l-0
L14
J-5J

395
165
227
106
144
245

57
351
27t

99
81

L,255
47L
834
183
4L6
1,23

80
29

44L
2 ,425
3,298
lt97B
1,398
1, 08?
4,L32
6 ,452

L0, 832
4,380

L4, 591_

6, 8l_3
6 ,592
4,L2L
4 ,926
7,763

l-1,8L3
tr ?q1

5 ,925
32,045
28 ,345

CALCULATED ATLOC. BOOK
ACCRUED RESERVE

(3) (4)

REM.
LIFE
(5)

7.68
7 .93
8. t_9

I .47
8.75
9 ,04
9.34
9 .66
9.98

l_0.32
10 ,67
11. 03
1L.4L
11.80
]-2.21,
L2 .63
13 .06
13 .52
r_3 . 99
14.48
14 .98
15 .50
L6.0s
16.51
L7 ,L9
17.79
L8 .42
19 .06
L9.72
20.4L
2l_ . L1
2t,84
zz.>d
23.35
24.L3
24.93
za. ta
26.59
27.45
28.32
29.20
30.r-0
5L,Va

14
t4
ro
47
19
25
L1
15
25

33
25

t

r.03
37

t4
30

8

5
2

27
L46
L92
LL1

76
57

2L0
316
5L3
20L
646
292
2'13
Ib:

191
292
430
190
203

1 nAq

914

L926
192',7
t928
rtzt
r-93 0

193 1
L932
193 3

1934

L935
t937
193 8

194 0
1941
L942
194 3

L944
L945
]-946
L947
194I
r949
1950
1951
t952
1_953

1954
1_955

L955
L957
195 8

t_959
1960
L96L
1"962
196 3

L964
1965
1966
t967
1968

ffi Crrrn ettFleming l1-19 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
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COLUMBIA GAS OT PENNSYLVANIA, TNC.

ACCOUNT 374.5 I,AND AND I,AND RIGHTS - RTGHTS OF WAY

CAI,CULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL

REI,ATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 3 O , 201.7

FUTI'RE BOOK
ACCRUALS

rq\

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 32 of 89
Wtness: J. J. Spanos

ANNUAL
ACCRUAL

(7)

ST'RVIVOR CURVE. . IOWA 8O-S4
NET SAI,VAGE PERCENT. . O

YEAR
(1)

L969
t97 0

t97t
r9'12
197 3

t9'14
1975
L976
1,977
t978
t97 9
1980
19 81_

]-982
19 83
19 84
L 985
1986
1987
198I
i.98 9
r.990
19 91
L992
1993
r994
19 95
L996
L997
r.998
2000
2001_
2002
2003
2006

ORIGINAT'
cosT
(2)

46 , O5'l .56
45,097.35
54, 600.87
80, 822.88
31, 060 . 02
42 ,7 16 ,26
53,203.52
46,796.87
50,016,13
27 ,600.77
28,400.77
24 , 054 .08

47,534.94
27 , L48 .25
30,306.87
72 , t9s .59
17, 533 . 9L
27 ,416 .83
lL,339 .22
70,I0o.72
44 ,7 60 .66
35 ,224 .46
54,141.31
58, 993 .43

L84, 531.84
584 ,928 .49
l_26',,940.88
58,030.65
40 , L32 .45
L5, 568 . L9
39,714.1_2

181, 571 . 19
1, 93g .29
3 ,432 .18

3 ,239 ,64t.lL

CALCT'LATED AI,LOC, BOOK

ACCRUED RESERVE
(3) (4)

REM.
LfFE
(6)

3l_ . 94
32 .87
33.82
34,77
35.73
36.?0
37.67
36.10
37. L0
38.10
39.10
40.L0

42.t0
43 .10
44.t0
45.10
46.10
47 .t0
48.t0
49.10
50. L0
51. 10
52.10
53.10
54 .10
55. L0
55.10
57 .10
58 .10
OU.IU

6t_. L0
62.L0
63.10
oo. -LU

512
505
6r4
9L4
3s3
488
OIU

553
594
329
340
289
bt)b

576
330
369
88t
2L5
55 t

140
856
554t

437

735
2t305
7,32r
L,592

855
505
]-97
502

2,300
25
44

35,648

27 ,569
26 ,568

45 ,696
17, 188
23 , L20
28, 151
25 ,004
25 ,078
l_4,035
L4,075
Ll_, 511
25, 950
2L ,7 19
L2 ,054
13,055
30, L55

7,LO6
10, 758
4,303

25 ,699
15, 832
L2 ,004
17 ?q1
l_8, 583
55 ,7 4"1

t-69, L61
35 ,07 4

L7,9L9
10, 053
3,499
8,411

?4 11trJv t tsJ

505

L,535 ,977

29 ,69L
28,510
33,821
49,035
1A 444
24,810
30,208
26,831
27 ,984
15, 06L
1q 1n4
LZ,.Itrt)
27,846
23,305
12,935
14 ,020
32 ,359
7,625

11, 544
4,6r',7

27,577
16 qeq

12, 881
19, 050
19 ,94L
59 ,82L

1_81 ,524
37 t637
19 ,229
l_0,788
3,754
9 ,025

38, ?54
387
543

t,643 ,493

L6 ,367
L6 ,587
20,780
?1 ?ea
]-2,6]-6
L7,906
22 , 996
10 ae4

22,032
12 ,540
L3,297
]-r,594
27,390
24 ,229
14 ,213
L6 ,287
39 ,7 47

o ono

L5, 873
6,722

42 ,524
27,772
22 ,343
35, 091
39,052

L24 ,7 ll
403 ,404
89,304
48 ,802
29,344
i-L, 8L4
3 0, 588

I42,8I7
1 qq]

2 ,889

L, 596, l_49

COMPOSITE REMAINTNG LIFE A}ID ANNUAL ACCRUAI, RATE, PERCENT 44.8 1.10
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COLU}4BIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

ACCOUNT 375.34 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS - MEASURING AND REGUITATING

CALCUI,ATED REMAINING LTFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAI,

RELATED ?O ORlGrNAr. COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2Or7

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 33 of 89
Wtness: J. J. Spanos

ANNUAI,
ACCRUAI,

(7)
YEAR
(1)

ORIGTNAL
cosT
l2)

CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUIURE BOOK

ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS
(3) (4) (s)

REM.
LIFE
(5)

SI,'RVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 5O-R1-
NET SALVAGE PERCENT., O

1905
1913
1914
r925
L927
1928
r929
193 0

1931
1932
L933
L934

193 5
193 8
193 9
L940
l_94L
L942
1943
t-945
194 5
L947
L948
L949
195 0

L95L
L952
I'9J
r_954
1955
1955
1957
1958
1959
1950
195 I
L952
r-953
t964
I:'OJ

1966
t967

B4
394
240
t-8 0
190
470

3 ,'l62
3 ,962
1, 007
L ,882
4 ,244
r,632

77
1,926

478
6, 009

42r
676
587
5L5
465
737

L,913
4 ,734

807
5, +Or
I ,42L

22 ,084
19,314
1L, 523
L0 ,287
25 ,379
52 ,6LL
40,292
26 , L43
Aq l qn

34,739
55, 384
19, 509
27,397
!6,644
L5,228
111 4l?

t.!
346
2]-1"
l_5 B

t67
4L3

3,305
3 ,482

885
l_, 554
3,730
1 a7,4

<a

L,693
420

5, 28L
370
594
515
453
409
648

t,734
4,L6L

709
3,059
7 ,AOL

L9 ,4L0
L6 ,975
10, l-28

9 ,04r
22,306
46,240
35,413
22 ,977
60 ,7 71
30,532
49 ,556
L7,L47
24,079
14,629
13,384
L2,668

L4
85
55

54
59

1,235
1 ?14

348
oo /

!,544
6i-0

29
757
L99

2,555
184
304
269
242
23t
376

L,035
2 ,554

448
1, 983
4 ,932

L3,29]-
1_1-, 953
7, 335
6,136

L7,O92
36 ,460
28 ,7 46
]-9,20Q
52, 3 05
27,062
45 ,259
L6 , L44
23 ,37 6
L4 ,647
13, 825
13, 506

2.73
5.r.9
5 .49
8.93
9.50
o oE

L0.29
10.64
11.00
J-1.35
),1.72
12.08
t2.46
12.83
r.3.50
13.99
14.38
t4.78
15 .18
1q qo

L6 .42
15.84
L7 .27
1,7.70
18.14
18 .58
19.03
19.48
L9 .94
20 .4r
20.88
21.35
21.83
22.32
22.81
23.31
23.81
24.32
24.84
25.36
25.89
26 .42
26 .95

5
15
10

6

L5
t20
rz5

32
5v

13z
50

z
59
15

183
l-5

2t
L8
15
L.t

22
50

t44
z)

L0?
259
682
599
359
323
801

L,670
L,288

842
2 ,244
1,137
L,851

650
922
s66
s23
501

88. L0
430.94
264.24
zLt .96
225.68
s53.20

4,540.76
4 ,816 .0"1

L,233.39
2 ,321.06
5,274.2O
2,043,98

97,20
2,449 .8L

618. ss
7,935.95

554.29
89"1 .54
785,20
695.22
639.53

L , 024 .41
2,770,44
6,7L5.12
1, 156 .73
5 , O42 .L5

L2 ,332 .57
32 ,7 OL ,42
28,927,89
77 ,463.3L
L5,I I LVO
39,397.82
82,700.05
64 , r58 .72
42 , L77 .26

113,082.05
57,593.59
94 ,8r5 .4I
33,29L.42
47 ,454,79
29 ,27 6 .43
27 t209.84
26,t73.57

f;Eunn"ttFleming u-21 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
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COLI]MBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

ACCOT]NT 375,34 STRUCTI'RES AI{D IMPROVEMENTS - MEASURING AND REGUI,ATING

CAI,CULATED REMAINING I,IFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAIJ

RELATED TO ORIGINAT, COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OL7

FUTURE BOOK

ACCRUAI,S
t5,

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 34 of 89
Wtness: J. J. Spanos

ANNUAI,
ACCRUAI,

(7t

ORTGINAI,
YEAR COST
(1) (21

STJRVIVOR CURVE., IOWA 6O-R1
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. O

1958
1,969
r970
lJ I L
L>tz

L973
1974
L97 5
r97 6
r977
t978
r97 9
1980
1981
L982
198 3
198 4
1985
1985
L987
1988
198 9
L990
1991
L992
19 93
L994
1995
t996
L997
1998
L999
2000
20 0L
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

4 ,594
9,732
3 , l_01

L8, 990
6, 0L5
6 ,620
5, l_Lg
I ,023

15,805
13,411
20 ,662
2j.,489
1tr ?n2

1q ??q

22 ,67L
15, 9l_8
>, tdr
5, 5l_0

l_3,l-84
1, 593

l_3,9?3
L4 ,27 I
8,361

L5, 785
55

9,757
609

5,305
L9 ,077

7 ,482
22,492

860

8,295
LO ,293
L7,520
o 1n1

l_3,053
L9, 059
a1 ?1"7

94 ,026
l_8, 975
28 ,97r

4,039
8, 554
2t725

L6,690
5 ,287
q a1a
5 ,377
7, 051

13 ,892
lL ,'7 87
18, l-50
18, 887
!3 | 6VZ
1"3,478
19 ,926
12 Aqn

I ,597
5 ,722

11, 588
1, 400

L2 ,28r
!2,549
7,349

13,874
49

8, 575
535

4,663
16 ,7 67
5,575

19 ,7 68
756

8, 0l-1
7,29L
9 ,047

15, 398
8,!75

11, 481
L6, ?51
36,314
82,640
L6 ,617
25,463

4 444
9 ,723
3,202

20 ,267
5 ,640
7,561
'l ,233
9 ,822

L2 ,430
L0 ,7 B7
L7,256
l_8, 554
13 ,992
L4 ,228
2L,909
1_5 ,847
L0, 165

7 ,07)"
L4 ,806

L ,872
L7 ,037
L8, 090
11,133
2L,903

6I

L4,930
977

I ,94L
33,849
14, oL2
44 ,238
L,795

20 , L22
L9 ,587
25,905
47,239
27 ,0L6
40, 855
65, 083

154,350
386,085

86 t728
L49 ,696

REM.
I,IFE

(bi

27 .50
28.05
28 .6r
29.t7
29.74
30.31
30.89
31.4"1
27.55
27.6L
28.15
28.70
28.8L
29.38
29 .94
30.10
?n 6q

31 .28
3L.48
32.08
32.31_
32 .56
33.19
33.46
33.75
34,44
34.72
35.05
35.40
35.76
35.83
36.23
35.34
35.78
36.94
37.13
37.3s
37.33
37.60
37.66

37.45
37.43

loz

347
tt2
695
223
249
234
3t2
45t
391
5r.3
550
486
484
732
525
33L
226
470

58
527
555
335
555

2

434
28

255
955
392

I ,235
5U

554
533
70r

1,272
723

1, 094
1,731
4 ,0gg

t0 ,281
2 ,3L6
3 ,999

CALCTILATED ALLOC. BOOK
ACCRUED RESERVE

(3 ) (4)

8,481.65
t8 ,27 5 .97

5 | 926 ,91
35, 957.l-0
tl , 926 ,98
13, 378 .9?
12,6].0 .L4
t6t872.99
25, 32L.53
22,573 .98
35, 415 . 99
37 ,54r.40
27,'1 93.54
27 ,705,54
4L, 835 .46
29 ,837 .L0
L8 t763.32
t2 t792.93
26 ,393 .6L
3,272.42

29, 318 .30
30,639.1-0
18,48L.76
35 ,77 5 .94

L29 .7 9
23,505.08
I | 512 .34

13, 604 . 01
qn A'l < 1A

20 ,588 .07
54, 005.33

2 , 550 .99
28,133.10
26,8"t8.06
34,952 .25
62 , 63"1 ,02
35, 190 .50
52, 335.53
8t-,834.39

L90, 653 . 65
468 ,7 25 .58
L03,405 .28
1_?5, 158 . 80
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC,

ACCOT]NT 375.34 STRUCTURES AND TMPROVEMENTS - MEASURING AND REGUIJATTNG

CAI,CULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL

REI,ATED TO ORIG]NAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OL7

ORIGTNAL CALCUI,ATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUAIJS
(1) (2',) (3) (4) (s)

SI'RVIVOR CT]RVE.. IOWA 5O-R1
NET SA].VAGE PERCENT.. O

REM.
IJIFE
(6)

AI{NUAL
ACCRUAI,

(7)

2011 204,892.27
2012 581, 425. 93
2013 238,922 .32
20L4 4l_0, 055 . 97
2015 923 ,441.27
20L5 393,549.55
2OI7 L73,76r,4L

30, 099
74 ,655
25 ,947
36, 003
60 ,67 A

l-6,490
2,798

26 ,454
65, 6L5
22 ,805
3L,644
53 ,324
14 | 493
2,459

178,438
5L5, B1l_
2L6 ,7t7
378 ,412
870,Lr?
379,057
t7L,302

37 .25
36.78
36.24
35 .49
34.35
32.37
28.03

4,790
14,024
5,963

to ,662
25,33L
11, ?10

5, 11L

L35, 579

2.37

5,729,]-98,24 1,380,340 L,213,L9L 4,5L6,007

COMPOSTTE REMAINING LIFE A}ID AITNUAL ACCRUA], RATE, PERCENT 33.3

ffi trrrrrrrttFleming |-23 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
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COI,UMBTA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

ACCOUNT 375.6 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS - INDUSTRIAL MEASURING AND

RPGULATING

CAICULATED REMAINING I,IFE DEPRECIATTON AECRUAI,
RELATED TO ORIGINAI. COST AS OF NOVSMBER 30, 2OL7

FUTURE BOOK

ACCRUALS
fq1

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 36 of 89
Witness: J. J. Spanos

ANNUAL
ACCRUA],

(7)

ORIGINAT
YEAR COST

( 1) (2)

suRvrvoR cuRVE.. rowA 55-RL
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. O

CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK

ACCRUED RESERVE
(3) (4)

REM.
LTFE
(6)

3 13.40
7 13.80

63 L4.62
139 15.04
2L5 L5 .46
275 15.89
4t9 16."t6
240 r7 .20

L,53L L7 .65
l_96 L8 . LL
759 18.57
r-88 19.04
296 L9.52
595 20.48
268 20.98
359 22.49
637 24.05

2,L06 24.60

844 25.48
3 ,9'17 28 .72

13,117

t922 1r.4.31
l.928 87. L5
L930 L27.57
L931 263.40
L934 783.58
1935 L47.25
1936 21.46
r.937 6r-8.76
L93I 1,453.03
t940 440,04
t942 1, 018 .37
t944 2, 850.4L
L946 377.0?
1947 568.77
1948 482.7L
1 950 L,857.60
1951 3, 1 31, 90
1952 3,969.07
1953 4,259,74
L955 4 ,904 .63
1956 2,507 .83
L957 14,375.38
L958 l,667.93
L959 5, 902 . 55
1950 l_,345.00
L95L 1, 954 . 8L
1953 3,416.99
1964 4,44L.97
L967 I,6L4.49
L97O 2,450.11
L97l 7,72L.50
L972 1.00
1980 3,885.67
1988 rL,897,69

87 ,659.84

COMPOSITE REMAINTNG

104
77

1l-1
227
661
123

l_8

510
L, Lg1

354
806

2,217
288
430
362

l_,354
2,275
2,953
3 ,029
3,41-0
r ,724
9,762
1, l-L9
3,9L0

879
L,261
2, L45

6AZ

954
1,379
4 ,258

l-
2 ,312
6 ,020

57 ,04t

L14
87

L28
zo5
784
J-47

2L
519

1,463
440

L, 018
2, 850

377
566
476

L,795
2,993
3 ,754
3,985
4 ,486
2 ,268

L2,844
L,472
5,L44
1, 157
1 4trO

2 ,822
r,t74
1,255
1, 8l_3
5, 515

1
3 ,042
7,92L

74,553

1

4

9

L4
t7
25
14
87
1L
41
10
f5

z>
13
J- t)

26
86

33
138

589

IJIFE AND AIINUAIJ ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 22.3 0.6'7
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

ACCOIJNT 375.7 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS - OTHER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

STRUCTT'RES

CALCULATED REMAINING I,IFE DEPRECIATTON ACCRUAIJ

REI,ATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2AL7

778.19
80.00

860.20
1,,426.78

3 ,145 . L',|

23,203.80
530.28

1,767.28
l_9, 951 . 17

7 ,647 .96
I,147 .09

L4, 593 .54
5 ,204,23

t7 ,099.66
4 ,558 ,44
L,39L.88

15 ,971,90
L,925,22

22L ,7 38 ,88
'14,700.89

1L6,552.22

539.04
401 .96
77.t7

a attr aE

l7 , 943 .9',1

18,058
41" 1

1, ,292
13 ,647

5, 141
4,876
I ,2L8
2 ,855
8, 382
1, 855

460
4 ,249

3 41_

3 L, L32
6 ,596

LUtrSZa

2L,535
490

L, 5Zt
L6 ,27 5

6, 131

9, 800
3,418
9 ,996
2,225

549
5 ,067

407
37,127
7,866

128 ,230

FUTI]RE BOOK
ACCRUALS

(s)

r,669
40

z5d

3,676
L,517
z,552
4,793
L,796
'7 1l.tA

2,333
843

10, 905
L,4L9

184 ,61_2
56, 835

290 ,102

Exhibit I
Schedule No. 1

Page 37 of 89
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AI$NUAIJ
ACCRUAI,

(?l

115
5

16
245
702
t55
318
119
474
155

55
729

95
t2,474

4 ,568

19 ,624

r.8
43

ORIGINAI,
YEAR COST

( 1) (2)

GETTYSBURG GARAGE
FULI.Y ACCRUED
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. O

CAICUI,ATED ALLOC. BOOK
ACCRUED RESERVE

(3 ) (4)

REM.
T,IFE
(6)

WARREN SERVICE CENTER
INTERIM ST'RVIVOR CI'RV8.. IOWA 9O-R1.5
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR.. 6-2033
NET SAIVAGE PERCENT.. O

193 4
195 5
L957
L97L

778
80

860
1,427

3,145

464
344

66
7,310

L4 ,61"6

778
80

850
L, 427

3,145

55:'

402
77

8, 718
L7,43L

Lv5t'
1959
L9?8
1985
1987
1995
1998
1999
2003
2007
20L0
20L2
2014
20r-5
201,6

L4.52
14.55
t-4 . 93
14.98
l_4 . 83
L5. 04
L5. 07
15.03
L4 ,99
r-5 . 03
15. 00
L4.95
t_4 . 85
14.80
14.63

WASHTNGTON SERVICE CENTER
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 9O-R]-.5
PROBABIJE RETIREMENT YEAR. . 6-2030
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. O

t928
1933
L937
L955
1957

208 11. 85
513 1L.89

([l Eannett Fleming lt-25 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
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COLI]MBIA GAS OF PENNSYI,VANIA, INC.

ACCOUNT 375.7 STRUCTT'RES AND IMPROVEMENTS - OTHER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

STRUCTURES

CALCUI,ATED REMAINING I,IFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAI,

REI,ATED TO ORIGINAI COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OI7

88?
221,

l-3,708
64 ,5gO
!,773

353
6'1 4

895
1, 548
4,304

827
3 ,484

662
L2B ,984
L26 , L57

25 ,557
?1 qq?

L7,l-03
76, 835
4,275
3 ,397

32 ,537
5,432

27,295
4 ,977
r ,206
4 ,582

605 ,067

1, 059
264

L5, 348
77,430
2,LLA

433
804

L, 059
L,846
1, 555

986
4,155

790
L53 ,826
l_50, 455
3L,672
38, 155
20 ,397
q1 (??

5,098
4 ,051

38,804
6,478

32 ,552
5,936
l_, 43 8
5 ,464

721 ,57 9

FUTI,'RE BOOK
ACCRUAI,S

(s)

34
t2

794
4, 005

-t_l_8

30
58
98

L52
l_5 0

t25
606
t22

26 ,621
44,292
10 ,07 9

13,050
7,476

6L, 151
3,755
3,759

47,388
9,284

70, L0L
23 ,955
o ootr

LL6,409

454, 338

Exhibit 9
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ANNUAT
ACCRUAI

(7)

3

L

66
334

2
5

8
13
L2
10
49
L0

2,r93
3,633

823
l,064

61r.
4,984

307
307

3 ,875
761

5, 75L
1,980

832
9,9L6

3'l ,62L

YEAR
l1l

ORIGINAL
cosT
(2)

1,091_.96
275.80

17, 141.83
e1 n?tr ?q

2 ,232 .00
462 .64
85L.7 4

1, 156 . 63
L,998 .47
l_,705.03
L,111.41
4 ,7 60 .67

9l-r_.1?
L80,44',1 ,L7
L94,747.16

4L ,75O .4L
5r ,204 .7 4
2',1 ,872 , gg

L52,784.63
8,853.44
7, 810.00

85, 191.80
15, 751 .85

102 , 652 ,64
29 ,890 .28
t-l-,433 .54

LzL,873 .14

L, L75 ,916 .52

CAIJCUI'ATED ALLOC. BOOK

ACCRUED RESERVE
(3) (4)

REM.
I,IFE
(6)

1L.90
11. 97
t_l_. 99
12.00
L2 .02
L2 .06
L2 .07
L2.12
L2 .06
12.13
L2.20
L2.25
L2.23
LZ . L.t

L2.L9
L2.25
12.26
t2,23
t2,27
L2.22
12.23
L2.23
L2,20
L2.L9
12.L0
L2 .01_

LI.74

WASHINGTON SERVICE CENTER
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 9O-R1.5
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR., 6-2030
NET SAI.VAGE PERCENT., O

1958
]-952
19 63
L964
l_965
195I
t969
LttS
L976
L978
t982
l_984
1985
1987
L995
1996
1997
L998
ZUUS

2006
2008
2 010
2 011
20L3
201_5

20L6
2017

L958
1959
1960
L964

BRADFORD OFFTCE
FULLY ACCRUED
NET SALVAGE PERCENT..

20 ,999 .60
135 .56
720,61
300.54

21, 000
135
72L
30t

21, 000
135
72L
3 0l_

ffi Crrrn ettFleming ll-26 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, lnc. - HTY
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ORIGINAI,
YEAR COST
(1) 12)

BRADFORD OFFICE
FULLY ACCRUED
NET SALVAGE PERCENT,

CA],CT]LATED
ACCRUED

(3)

0

4,024
27,303

l_, 73 5

55 ,220

1,030
285

66,154
4 'l 11

1,L3g
2 ,]-43

L57,692
1 10C

4,L39
3,801

2t ,658
942
772

2,I32

267,2L2

ALLOC. BOOK

RESERVE
(4)

4,O24
27,303
L,735

55 ,2L9

L ,202
338

"l 9 ,369
4 qqA

1,365
2 ,57L

189 , L92
!,434
4 ,966
4, 560

25 ,984
L, l_3 0

926
2 ,558

320, 551

FUTI,'RE BOOK

ACCRUAIS
(s)

Exhibit 9
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ANNUAL
ACCRUAT

(7)

530
47
23
46

5,322
48

324
385

4, 518
259
305

L,466

L3 ,27 3

COI,UMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

ACCOUNT 375.7 STRUC?URES AND IMPROVEMENTS - OTHER DTSTRIBUTION SYSTEM
STRUCTURES

CAI,CUI,ATED REMAINTNG IJIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAI'
RELATED TO ORTGTNAI, COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OA7

HANOVER SERVICE CENTER
INTERIM ST]RVIVOR CI]RVE.. IOWA 9O-R]..5
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR.. 6-2029
NET SA],VAGE PERCENT. , O

1955
1993
r-999

193 9
L949
197 9
1983
1991
L992
1998
2 000
2007
2009
2 013
20L4
2 015
20t6

5, 881
524
260
517

59 ,926
538

3 ,5'7L
4 ,349

50 ,872
2,907
3,4L8

15, 3 06

1,49 , 169

REM.
I,IFE
(5)

11. 09
rt.25
11.32
11.21
LI ,26
LL.32
i.L.32
LL.31
L1,.25
Lt.22
11. i_9

LT.L2

4, O24.39
2?, 3 03 .35

1, ?35.00

55, 219 . 05

L,201.91
338. l_0

85 ,249 ,40
5, 480 .40
L , 625 .41
3,087.69

249,L17 ,92
L,971.28
I ,637 .28
8, 908.99

76, 855 . 87
4 , O37 .54
4 444 2,4

L8,864 .29

469,720.42

JEANNETTE SERVTCE CENTER AND SHOP
INTERIM SI'RVTVOR CURVE.. IOWA 9O-R]..5
PROBASLE RETIREMENT YEAR. , 6-2056
NET SAIVAGE PERCENT., O

1981 595 , Ls"t .67
1986 i.4 , 531 . 55
7987 10, 590 .59
1988 r0,L77 ,82
L996 l_5,873.85
L997 7,912.22
1998 1,295.01

3L4,243
7 , O7'1

5, L05
4,791
6, 188
2,ggg

1t5

375,970
g ,490
5,r24
5,747
7 ,423
? RQA

567

2l_8,188
6 ,042
A qA1

4,430
8, 451
4 ,328

728

32.55
33. L0
33.28

33.53
33.64
33.78

6, 703
r-83
t 37

252
L29

22

ffi ArrrrrrttFleming I-27 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
November 30.2017



ACCOUNT 375.7

ORIGINAI,
cosT
(2)

CAI,CULATED ALLOC. BOOK
ACCRUED RESERVE

(3) (4)

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS - OTHER DISTRTBUTION SYSTEM

STRUCTURES

CA],CULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL

REI,ATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OI7

FUTURE BOOK

ACCRUALS
(s)

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 40 of 89
Witness: J. J. Spanos

ANNUAI,
ACCRUAI,

(7)
YEAR
(1)

REM.
LIFE
(6)

JEANNETTE SERVICE CENTER AND SHOP

TNTERTM SIJRVIVOR CT'RVE.. IOWA 9O-R1 .5
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR.. 6-2056
NET SALVAGE PERCENT., O

20 00
2003
2006
200'7
2009
20LA
20:l.3
2 015
20]-6

2 , O43 .39
23 ,934 .57

L22 , L92 ,82
83,513.69
23,L95.60
4,267 .07

784 ,265 .50
L,037 ,a29,72

79,458.00

2 ,815 , 649 .L7

698
7,179

30, 954
1q ?q1

4 ,667
775

92 ,857
72,703

? 44q

q? ? qn?

837
8, 61L

37,145
23 ,694

c Rqcl

930
1Ll_, 3 92
87,2r5
4,L37

688 ,466

I,206
15 ,324
85, 048
59, 820
17,597
3, 337

572 ,873
949 ,9L4

'7q ??1

2,L27,!83

33.50
33.55
5J. bJ
1? 61

33,42
33 .40
32 .90
32 .07
3r.26

36
455

2 ,529
1 tto

527
100

20 ,452
29 ,620

2 ,4]-0

65 ,468

OTHER BUILDINGS
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 35-R2
NET SAI,VAGE PERCENT. , O

1919
193 1

t- 94I
195 0
1951
1953
t954
1955
r:r5b
1951_

L965
1969
t97r
r972
L975
t97 6
L984
198 5
L9B 7

1988
198 9
L990
1993

143
4,006

244
56
94

2 ,597
2 ,237
6. 9L3

287
5,492
1,888
L, 092

90 ,62r
7 ,849
4,709
5,820

33,508
2,494

1n <11

10 ,'77 4
8,L2]-

22 | 288
5, 190

L43
4, 005

244
57
94

2,60r
2 ,264
7 ,045

295
5, 869
2,1L5
L,260

106, 550

5,702
6,724

40,598
J, VZZ

12,880
13,054
9,839

2'1 ,004
6 ,288

142 ,68
4, 005.57

244.tt
qA qn

94.L7
2,600 .92
2 ,263 ,57
'7 , 045 .40

294.53
5,869.31
2 , L].4 .98
1,259.56

L05,549.53
9,337.50
5, 803 .33
6,723.83

43, 035.41
3 ,259 .62

a4 ,383 .92
14,889.44
1l_, 476 . 85
32,260.00
I ,11,3 .24

10L 6.50

2,439 9.50
238 9.96

1,504 L0,74
t ,836 Lt.24
1,638 Lr.74
s,256 L2 ,27
L,825 13 . 75

I5

257
24

140
153
140
428
L33

ffi ErrrrrrttFleming n-28 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, lnc. - HTY
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COLI]MBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

ACCOTJNT 375.7 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS - OTHER D]STRIBUTION SYSTEM

STRUCTI]RES

CAI,CULATED REMAINING LTFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAI
RELATED TO ORIGINAI, COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OL7

l.5,L47 .02
2?,857.47

2 ,392 ,16
1,337.50

55 ,87 9 .39
23 , 666 .45

L87, 14? . 80
9, 051. L2

L2,533 .29
1, 753 . 3L

26 ,323 ,L2
132, 433 . 81
185, 5L9 . 97

1l_, ?40 . 04
8, 340. 00

10, 145 . 94
555, 538.18
306 ,772 ,00
t64,570.1"4
328,827 .65
88, 828 . 91

2,449,730.24

'l ,387 ,7L2.79

9,435
16 ,7 98

1,393
754

30, 812
12,335
>5, ZL6
4,309
5,384

620
8, 610

39,783
50, 864

2 ,865
I,793
r,87 4

87,]-49
37 ,426
14, 630
t'l ,92L
L,'l14

666,72L

2 ,27 g ,7 g'l

l-l_,43L
20 ,352

1,688
9L4

37,331
t4 ,945

LLz ,941,
5 ,22r
6 ,523

r0 ,432
48,200
6r,626

3 ,47r
2 ,172
2 ,271

105,588
45 ,345
17,725
2l ,7 L3

2 ,077

799,806

2,7L6,996

FUTURE BOOK

ACCRUALS
t5,

3,7L6
7, 505

704
424

L9 ,548
8,722

7 4 ,207
3,830
5, 0L0
1, 002

15, 891
84,233

L24,894
I ,269
6 16e
7,875

459,950
261,427
146,845
307, L15
86,752

L,649 ,924

4,670,7L6

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 41 of89
Witness: J. J. Spanos

A}TNUAL
ACCRUAI,

(7)

262
508

46
27'r 10n

515
4 ,228

2t2
314

48
742

3,841-

360
263
329

L8, 975
L0, 631
5,931

12, 505
3,725

't'l (1 q

20'l ,50L

ORIGINAI,
YEAR COST

( 1) (2)

OTHER BUTLDINGS
suRvlvoR cItRvE.. IowA 35-R2
N8T SALVAGE PERCENT.. O

CAI,CULATED ALLOC. BOOK
ACCRUED RESERVE

(3 ) (4)

REM.
LIFE
(6)

14.18
L4.7 6

l-5.55

15.82
16.43
L6 .92
l_7.55
18.07
19. 14
20.84
2L ,43
21. 93
22 .45
22 .98
23 .43
23.9L
24.24
24.59
24,76
24.56
23.29

L994
L995
1995
L997
1_998
1000

2000
20 01
2003
2006
2007
2008
2009
2 0l-0
ZV LL

20L2
2 013
2014
201_5

201,6
20L7

COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT 22.s 2.8r

ffi Crrrrr"ttFleming n-29 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
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COLUMBTA GAS OF PENNSYI,VANTA, INC,

ACCOIJNT 375.8 STRUCTURES AND ]MPROVEMENTS - COMMUNICATION STRUCTURES

CAI,CUI,ATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAIJ
REIJATED TO ORIGfNAIJ COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OL7

RESERVE
(4)

ACCRUALS
/tr1

Exhibit I
Schedule No. 1

Page 42 of 89
Wtness: J. J. Spanos

ANNUAL
ACCRUAL

('t 'l

ORIGTNAL
YEAR COST ACCRUED

(3)(1) (2)

STIRVIVOR CTJRVE.. IOWA 45-R3
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. O

200L L5,5L5.17 6,398

16, 515 . 1"7 5, 3 98

COMPOSITE REMAINING LTFE AND

CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM.
I,IFE
(6)

6 ,825

6 ,925

ANNUAL ACCRUAI RATE,

9 ,690 25.96 373

9,690 373

PERCENT ..26,0 2,26

ffi Orrrrr"ttFleming il-30 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
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YEAR
(1)

ORIGINA],
cosT

(21

COLI]MBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

ACCOUNT 376,T MAINS - CAST IRON

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUA],

RELA?ED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OI7

CALCUIJATED AI,LOC. BOOK FUTIIRE BOOK

ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS
(3) (4) (s)

REM.
LIFE

toJ

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 43 of 89
\Mtness: J. J. Spanos

AIiNUAIJ
ACCRUAI,

(7)

INTERIM SI'RVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 71-R1
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR. . ]-2-2025
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. O

190r-
]-902
1903
L904
L905
r.908
L 911
I912
1913
r_914

t9L7
1918
r_919
L920
I'ZL

L922
t923
t924
192 5

!>zo
!rz t
l.928
lvza
r.93 0
193 I
t932
193 3

1934
L937
102q
r>5t
t_940
1941
L942
L943
L944
1945
t946
L947
194 I

19 ,482
L90
394
754
368

LL
708

57
544
10l"
+LZ

>za
33
33

983
17 ,9l_l

32s
L,743

20,958
73 ,484
40 ,2]-6
L5,738
19 ,023
3L,472
LL, 67 0

8, 851-

L,639
482

72
2, 880

L22 ,203
3 ,0L7
5 , 651-

498
L,7L0
2 ,203
L,606
l_ , 181

527
7,520

19 ,465
L90
394
753
368

11
707

57
544
r_ 01
4]-2
924

33
33

982
r7,895

325
r,741

20 ,939
13 ,472
40, 180
15,724
19,006
?1 AAA

11,660
8, 843

1, 638
482

2,877
122,093

1 n14
6 ,645

498
1, 708
z t zvL

1, 605
1, 180

)zo
7, 513

t7

34
1

7t
6

56
10
43
99

3

4

108
1,972

L96
2,370
1,537
4 ,623
L,825
2 ,225
5 , I J-Z

L, 389
1, 063

200
59

368
15,'164

394
876

55
230
299
2t9
L64

74
r_, 064

5.59
5.76
5.84
5.91
5.98
6.18
5.34
6 .40
6 .45
6 .49
6.54
5.63
o.o/
6.7r
6.75
6.78
6 ,82
5.86
5.89
6 .92
6 .9s
6 .98
7.01
7 .04
7 .07
7.10

?.15
7 .r7
7 .24
7.26
7 .28
.7 ?1

| .55

7.35
7.36
/ . J6

7 .40
7 .42
7 .44
7 .45

302

5
L2

5

11
1
9
2
7

l_

16
ZJL

5

29
344
222
bb5

26L
317
527
196
150

28
I
1

5L
2,L65

54
L20

3L
4I
30
22
10

143

21, 185 . 07
207.30
429 .7 9
922.77
402 .40
12.38

't78.25
oz,oI

599 .77
LLi..2I
454.56

1,022.'70
36 .45
35.74

L, 089.95
1"9, 856.55

360.98
)_,935 .84

23 ,309 .22
15, 009.34
44 ,802 .56
L7 ,548.78
2l ,230 .63
35, L55 .65
13 , 049.13

9, 905 . 88
0 .23

1, 837 . 88
54t.26
81.46

3 ,245 .48
l-37, 856.73

3,407.53
7 ,520.69

563.35
1, 938 . L5
2 ,499 ,80
1,824 .2r
1,343.91

600.28
8 ,5'.17 ,L4

ffi A"rrn ettFleming il-31 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, lnc. - HTY
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Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 44 of 89
Wtness: J. J. Spanos

COLUIVIBIA GAS OF PENNSVI,VA}JIA, TNC.

ACCOUNT 376.T MAINS . CAST IRON

CAT,CULATED REMAINTNG I,TFE DEPRECTATION ACCRUAT

REI,ATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2017

YEAR
(L)

J.949
19 51
r982

ORIGINAL
cosr

(21

30.5L
22.7t

336.53

40L,555.64

COMPOSITE REMAINTNG

CA],CULATED AIJIJOC. BOOK

ACCRUED RESERVE
(3) (4)

FUTI'RE BOOK
ACCRUALS

(s)

ANNUAI,
ACCRUAI,

(7)

6,t20

7 .0 1.52

REM.
LTFE
\o,

INTERIM SIJRVTVOR CURVE,. IOWA 71-R]-
PROBAALE RETIREMENT YEAR.. L2-2025
NET SA],VAGE PERCENT., O

27
zv

275

27
2A

z t3

4 ',l ,47
3 7.50

62 7.87

358, 897 358,577

I,IFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL

43,079

RATE, PERCENT

ffi Crrrrr"ttFleming ll-32 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
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COI,UMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVA}IIA, INC.

ACCOUNT 3?6.3 MAINS - BARE STEEL

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL

RELATED TO ORIGTNAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OI7

FUTURE BOOK

ACCRUAI.S
(s)

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 45 of 89
Witness: J. J. Spanos

ANNUAL
ACCRUAIJ

(7)
YEAR

/'l t

ORIGINA],
cosT

(21

562,3A7 .39
51, 500 .51
31,931.L7
35, 248 .86
31, 719 . 81
l8 ,208 .69
70,422.04
30, 248.56
L9 , j.45 .77
l_8,849.65
22 ,243 .98
12, 595 .83
38 , L25 .27
23,396.96
17, 813 . 69
15, 995 .48
20 ,948.40

7 ,027 ,22
L2 ,8r9 .52
L0, 287 . 0l_
14, 61L.08
48 ,508 .24
27 ,]-83.57
58 ,667 .63
79, 903 . 98
98, 633 .30
74,252,78

]-26 ,859 .48
145, 850 . 87
139, 988 . 14
140, 093 .10
27, 3 01. L8
23,782.r0
36 ,202 .7 8
42,584.71,
43, 900 . 05
72 ,580 .59
55,273,74
53, 062 .31.

L27 ,347 .17
190, 118 .36
89,766,33

504 ,272
45 , L49
28 ,485
3L,359
28 , L6o
L6,125
62 ,23L
26 ,669
L6 ,842
L6 ,546
L9 ,486
11, 100
33,264
20 ,3'.7 4
L5 ,482
14t743
1Q 1?q

6,073
11, 050

8, 850
].2,56L

23 ,288
50 ,174
68 ,2J.6
84,070
53,L'.l 4

L07,751
L23 ,667
1l_8, 510
Ll-8, 384

23 ,028
20 ,025
30,431
35, 815
36 ,7 67
60 ,682
+o, LzJ
44 , L97

L05, 873
L57,756
74,336

562 ,307
51, 601
3L, 931
35 ,249
3! ,720
L8 ,209
70,422
30 ,249
19, 145
18, 850
22 ,244
12,696
38, 125
23,397
r"l ,814
L6 ,995
20 ,948

7 ,027
L2 ,820
L0 ,287
14 , 51_1

48, 508
27,r84
58, 668
79,904
98, 633
7 4 ,253

L26 ,859
145, 851
139,988
l_40, 093
27,30r
zJ, t6z
36,203
42,685
43,900
72,513

52 ,857
l.26 ,6t9
188,568

88,902

I r-0.88
t-l_3 10 . 94
205 r_0.99
728 11.04

l_,450 11 . 09
864 IL. L4

CALCULATSD ALIJOC. BOOK

ACCRUED RESERVE
(3) (4)

REM.
IJIFE
(6)

INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE,. IOWA 71-R1
PROBABI,E RETIREMENT YEAR.. L2-2030
NET SATVAGE PERCENT.. O

19 01
t902
1903
1904
19 05
1906
t907
1908
190 9
L9l_0
191_1_

L9L2
19i-3
191,4
19t 5
191_5

19t7
19t 8
l_91_9

t920
t92L
1922
1923
t924
t925
L926
t927
t928
1929
r-93 0
L93l-
L932
193 3

l-934
t_93 5
r_93 6
]-937
1938
193 9
194 0

t94L
1942

1
10
19
66

131
78

ffi ertt ettFleming il-33 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, lnc. - HTY
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COI,UMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

ACCOIJNT 376.3 MAINS - BARE STEEI,

CALCUIJATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATTON ACCRUAL
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF NO1rEMBER 30, 2OI7

FUTURE BOOK

ACCRUAIS
(s)

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 46 of 89
Wtness: J. J. Spanos

ANNUAIJ
ACCRUAL

(7)

ORTGINAI,
YEAR COST

( 1) (21

CAI,CULATED ALLOC. BOOK

ACCRUED RESERVE
(3) (4)

46,980
L+, JZ I
14,005

L01, 096
68 ,97 6

17 4 ,87L
529 ,',7 69
909, 128
717,905

L, 565, 635
1, 092, 595
1,367,732
3,3t6,274
L, 925, 081_

2 , sLL ,7!0
2 ,926 ,594
2,346 ,6L8
2,505,789
2,756,96]-
2,327,L53
3 , 038 ,294
2 ,912 ,595
2 ,316 ,354
3, 329, o91
3, J_23,155
2 ,329 , 024
1,919,595

830,437
1 , 98',7 ,7 36

711, 989
463 ,2lO

1 nno
505
201

1, 553
L34,268
13,932

159 ,897
45

5 ,737
L5Z

tv, rvv

I7,852
16 ,7 49

1,20 ,906
82,492

209 , L37
633 ,577

1,097,272
858, 579

r,872 ,422
J-,306 ,677

3 ,966 ,099
2 ,302 ,30L
3, o03, ggo

3 , 5oo, 04g
2 ,906 ,439
2 , 996 ,7gg
3 ,29"1 , !88
2,783,L59
3 ,633 ,649
3, 483, 3l_9
2,770,244
3 ,98]-,427
3,735,139
2 ,7 84 ,201
2,]-76,L45

993, 15L
2,377,233

851,504
(q? q?<

I 
^n 

4
L, 4V I

724
240

7,9"17
160,578
L6,662

lgl ,228
54

6 ,861
182

3l_

66L
249
27L

2 ,200
l_,590
4,770

t3 ,9L2
29,908
25 ,7 48
60 ,952
45,067
51, B3l_

161, 3 93
100,595
13 9, 805
l_73,380
148,442
L68 ,234
L96,262
175, 450
242 ,358
245 ,652
206 ,424
313,288
309 , L42
243 ,099
199 ,616
95,036

241_, 585
9l_, 1gL
62 ,297

143
90
:"9

7'.16
15, 004

20 ,332
5

928
zo

5

RBM.
LIFE
(5)

11.19
t].,24
Ll.29
11.33
11.37
]-t.42
1_1_ .46
11.50
11.54
11.58
rt.62

l-J-. b:,

L1. 73
]-t.76
LT.79
r_l_. 83
l_1. 86
t1.89
LT .92
11-. 95
11.98
t2 .0L
L2.04
t2 .06
t2 .09
t2.!7
L2.L4
t2.L6
L2.79
L2.21
t2.23
L2.25
r_2.06
L2.22
12.13
L2 .09
L2 .09
12.13
12.3L
12.25
L2.23

59
zz

.r94
148
+J-t'

L,3gg
2 ,60L
2,23L
5 ,264
3 ,964

l_3,805
8,576

11, 888
14 ,7 06
L2,548
L4, 185
L5, 506
L4,7r9
20 ,282
20 ,506
17, 188
26 ,02L
25,634
20 ,10'l
16 ,484

7 ,grL
19 ,867
7,487
5 ,102

L2
7

t4
L,237

IJ /

1,682

75
2

INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA ?1-R1-
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR. . ].2-2030
NET SA],VAGE PERCENT,, O

1943 55,847 .43
7944 t-8, t_00 . 55
L945 1?, 019.59
L946 L23,L05.92
!947 84,L72.00
1948 2L3,906.62
t949 649,489.25
1950 1,1L7,t79.95
1951 884,326,92
L952 1,933 ,384.43
1953 1,352,744.33
L954 r,597 ,569.59
1955 4,t27,49r.6t
L956 2 , 402 ,89'7 .02
1957 3,143,684.79
L958 3 ,573 ,429 .22
L959 2,954,879 .62
1960 3, 165, 033 .38
1951_ 3,493 ,45O .22
L962 2,958,609.32
1953 3 ,876 , OL1 .24
L964 3,728,980.91
1955 2,976, 658 .31-
t966 4,294,714.54
L96'.1 4 , 044 ,280 .49
1968 3,027,300.49
L969 2 , 3'.7 5 ,7 60 .97
L97O 1,089 ,I97 .45
r97l 2,618, 818 .46
L972 942,694 .8r
L973 61,6,273.43
t974 L,349.53
1,975 814.03
1976 2s9.38
t977 2,I52.90
L978 175,582. o0
L979 18, 317 .33
1980 211,560.34
r_98r- 60.06
1_983 7 ,789.49
L984 207.92
t 985 35. L5

ffi crrrrrrttFleming t1-34 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, lnc. - HTY
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYI.VANIA, TNC.

ACCOUNT 376.3 MAINS - BASE STEEL

CAI.CUI,ATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL

RELATED TO ORIGTNAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OI7

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 47 of 89
Witness: J. J. Spanos

A}TNUAIJ

ACCRUAL
(7)

ORIGINAL CAI,CUI,ATED AI,IJOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS
(1) (21 (3) (4) (s)

INTERTM SURVIVOR CI'RVE.. IOWA 71-R1
PROBASI,E RETTREMENT YEAR. . L2-2030
NET SAI,VAGE PERCENT. . O

REM.
IJIFE
(6)

r.986
1988
1 989
1 990
L992
L997
1998
2008
2 0lL

oJ.t

8 ,192
30, 881

2 ,529
409

5+
l_L, 13 6

't2

758
o ?o?

36 ,932
3 ,025

489
4L

13 , 318

t2

153
2,I06
8, 919
1, 037

L6Z

37
l_9, 3 00

]-2.25

L2 .40
t2,42
12.32
12,37
t2 .43
L2 .42
12.38

1

L2
170
724

84
L5

3
1 EqO

321 ,17 8

0 .48

83.84
0.L0

9r_r_. 06
l_L,903.30
45, 851 . 45

4 , 061.62
570.88
78.49

32,5L8 .28

66 ,940, 943 .83 52, 833, 549 53 . 102, 913 3 , 838, 031

COMPOSITE REMAINING LTFE AND ANNUAIJ ACCRUAIJ RATE, PERCENT 11 0
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COI.UMBIA GAS OF PENNSYI.VAIJIA, INC,

ACCOIJNT 376.45 MAINS - OTHER

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL

REIJATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OL7

FUTURE BOOK

ACCRUALS
(s)

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 48 of 89
Witness: J. J. Spanos

ANNUA!
ACCRUA],

(7)
YEAR
(1)

ORIGINA],
cosT

(21

CALCULATED ATLOC. BOOK
ACCRUED RESERVE

(3) (4)

REM.
LIFE
(6)

28.86
29.90
30,42
30.96
3L.49
32.03
32.58
33.13
33.68
34.24
34.80
35.37
35.95

37.11
3?.70
38.29
38.89
39.49
40. L0
40.71
41.33
4l_. 95
35.51
35 .92
36.34
36 .77
37 .2L
37.66
38.11
38 .58
39.04
39.01
39.50
40.01
40.51
40.55
4l_. 08
4L .5t
41.70
42.25
42.38
42,52

2,053

1 ?1q
1, 5l_1
1, 495
t,625
1, L04

489
1 ?q6

L,792
2 ,872
l_,389
1 oqQ

L ,243
5 ,260

L1, 188
11 A'7A

23 ,349
18,1"45
4L,2]-9
4'l ,206
45 ,377
43 ,544
84 ,52L
83,455

10r,624
126 ,435
143 ,2t3
L48, 11L
1L7,524
135,942
128, 738
143 | 324
137,162
L59,239
143, 838
118, 079
L20 ,537
135,770
147,137
]-g2 ,552
184,684

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 71-R].
NET SAIJVAGE PERCENT., O

t952
L954
1955
1955
1957
195I
L959
196 0
195L
L>OZ

L953
1954
1955
r966
r96'l
1 958
L969
t 970
1973,
1_972

197 4

1975
t976
L>tt
197I
I97 9
L980
198 r-

t982
198 3
L984
1Aatr

L986
L987
198I
l-989
l9 90
19 91
L>>Z

19 93
L994
1 995

L]-t,459 ,20
28 ,214 ,94

105,053.39
95 , 668 .62
90 ,452.59
63, tZ>.5J
92,433 ,22
63, 152 .55
28,L66.95
80, 851.54

LO4 ,339 .72
t-58, L75 .53

8L, 815 . 03
rL5,>JZ.OL

7 4 ,004 .26
3t-4,83L.45
673,t59.49
705,978,66

L,4L9,163.34
L,108 ,289.L6
2,529,877 .94
2 ,glL,226 .84
2,8'.73,390.20
2,688, 810 .57
5,2L5,723 .25
5, L45, 965 . g1
6,261,615.04
7 ,785,738.51
8,812 ,762.38
9,L06,788.54
7 ,22L,456.04
8 , 344 ,720 .0L
7 ,824, 543 .43
8,704,877 .42
8 ,326 , 024 , !4
9,657 ,423.23
8, 543, l-89. 91
7 ,09L, 055 . 91
7 ,23L, 930 .7 4
8,075 ,249.07
8,743,727 .gL

10, 758 ,628 .93
10,793,482.26

66, 153
16 ?11
50, 049
53, 95L
50,335
.lo, uoo
50, 0l-8
33 ,684
14,805
4L,861
53, 199
84 ,396
40,389
56 ,284
35,324

147,659
310,125
3a9 ,27 9
529 ,825
482,339

!,079,297
L,2!6 ,573
I ,175 ,648
1,447 ,656
2,75r,725
2,677,446
3,199,059
3,903,769
4 , 332 ,354
4,386,740
3 ,404 ,917
3 , 848, 585
3 ,550 ,779
3,956,26r
3 , 596, 010
4,062,878
3 ,560 , gg4
2,938,550
2, g0g, 159
3 , o5g, o97
3 , 20L, 953
3 ,828 ,996
3,725,9]-o

52,2L2
!2 ,89r
47 ,394
42 ,58L
39 ,727
35, 358
39 ,477
25, 585
l-L, 685
33, V5>
4L, 988
66 ,6]-0
5r,dl I

44,423
27,g8O

l"L5 , 54 L
244,770' 25!,994
497,095
?qn <q1
eq1 aa1
960 , r94
927,893

r,L42,578
2,179,722
2 , !r3 ,204
2 ,524 ,892
3 , 081, 092
3, 419, 358
3 , 462 ,283
2 t687 ,368
? n?? q?a
- | v- r I JJv

2 ,902 ,490
3 ,043 ,596
2,939,190
J, ZUO, O t L

2 ,8rO ,554
2 ,240 ,351
2 ,216 ,37 0

2,413 ,537
2,527,777
3 ,022,077
2,940 ,1L5

59 ,247
15, 324
57 ,669
53,088
50,726
47,57r
52,956
36,568
L6 ,482
47 ,813
62 ,352

l-01, 556
49 ,939
71, 510
46 ,124

t98 ,290
428 ,389
453 r 985
922 ,067
727 ,598

1, 678 , 03L
1,951,033
L,945 ,497
I ,546 ,233
3,036, 001
3 ,032 ,7 62
3,736,723
4,704,647
5 ,393 , 404
5 ,644 ,506
4, 534, 088
5,307,t92
5 ,022 ,053
5 ,667 ,28L
5 ,487 ,834
6,450,752
5 ,932 ,636
4, 850, 699
5, 015, 561
5,66L,6L2
6 ,2L6 ,55t
7 ,736,552
7 , 852 ,7 6'7

ffidunr"ttFleming il-36 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVA}IIA, INC.

ACCOUNT 376.45 MAINS - OTHER

CAIJCUITATED REMAINING I'IFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL
RELATED TO ORIGINAI COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OI7

CATCULATED AILOC. BOOK
ACCRI,IED RESERVE

(3) (4)

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 49 of 89
Wtness: J. J. Spanos

ANNUAL
ACCRUAL

(7)

FUTI]RE BOOK
ACCRUA],S

(s)

'7 ,7 97 , 952
g ,94L,947
8,536,752
8 , 046 ,604
7 ,654 ,64!
9,r75,982
6, 013 , 203
9,118,940

L4,L97,256
19 ,707 ,646
!!,010 ,297
32,249,273
49 ,880 ,474
3L,304,041_
4L ,7 12 ,1_72
76,702,547
86, 150, 705

lL2 ,506 , 97 8
].l9 ,248 ,629
118, 877, 003
165 ,730 ,948
129,857 ,449

1,187t220,050

ORIGINAI,
YEAR COST
(1) l2l

suRvIVoR cttRVE.. IOWA 71-Rt
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. O

3 ,509 , L42
4 ,265 ,348
3 , 484 ,204
3 , aL4 ,'7 09
2,800,7L2
3,162,]-45
*r-rryrvr

2 ,771_ , L20
4 ,434 , r97
5,203,479
2 ,683 ,405
7 , L90 ,473

lo , L4r,397
5 ,728 , 465
5 ,808,629

),0,949,730
l_0, 543, 058
Ll", 488, 804

9 ,668,208
7 ,095,r87
6,L93,478
L,925,041

2,76g,g4O
3,366,473
2,749,945
2,458, 318
2 ,210 ,493
2,495,758
!,545 ,047
2,!97,L37
3, 194, 034
4 , L06, 903
2,LL?,gQ1
5, 575, 160
8 , 004 ,209
4 ,52L,254
5,373,785
8 , 642 ,494
I ,321,232
9,067 ,664
7 ,630 ,739
5 ,5gg ,954
4,899,270
L,440 ,433

REM.
I,IFE
(5)

.IJ . J.U

43.28
43.48
43.70
43.93
44.19
44.IL
44.41
44.39
44 .40
44.45
44 .53
44.34
44.22
43.87
43.58
43.13
42.31
4L.43
39.95
37.54
32.54

rg0 ,925
229,712
L96 ,337
L84, L33
L74,246
2O'l ,671
L36 ,323
205, 335
319, 830
443 ,866
247,7OL
724,2L5

L,]-24 ,954
707,9l.6
950, 8L3

L,760,040
r,997,466
2,659,L!!
2 ,878 ,3L6
2,974,900
4 ,403 , 054
3, ggo, 703

29, 5l_0, 555

1996 L0, 566 ,69r.64
1997 L3,308,4t9.55
1998 LL,286, 698. 13
L999 10,504,92I.7t
2000 9,865 ,I34.24
2001 tr,572,739,66
2002 7, ss8 ,249.94
2003 1l_,306,077.40
2004 l_7,381,289.89
2005 23,8]-4,549,L0
2006 13,128 ,204,07
2007 37 ,924 ,433 .34
2008 5't,884,683.46
2009 35, 825 ,295 .45
2010 47 ,085, 957 .13
201"L 85,344,741.30
2OL2 94 ,47L, 936 .',t8
2013 J,2l ,57 4 , 642 .29
20L4 726,879,367 .68
2015 1,24,476,957,44
2016 r70,6L9,2L8.29
2Ol7 13L,297,922.36

L,344 ,07 L,42L.7L L98,'13L,9s7 156,85L,372

COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAIJ ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT 40.2 2.20
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Page 50 of 89
Witness: J. J. Spanos

COI,UMBIA GAS OF PENNSYI,VANIA, INC.

ACCOUNT 378 MEASI,'RING AND REGULATING EQUIPMENT - GENERAL

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL

RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 201'I

ORIGTNAI,
YEAR COST
(1) (2)

SURVTVOR CURVE.. IOWA 45-01
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. O

CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK

ACCRUED RESERVE
(3) (4)

FUTURE BOOK

ACCRUALS
t5,

REM.
LIFE
(6)

ANNUAI,
ACCRUA],

(7)

t894
t-903
L9]-2
1914
t920
1928
1929
I-YJU
193 t
7932
193 3
1934
1935
l_93 6
L93 I
t-93 9
194 0

194 1
L942
L943
L944
194 5
L946
1947
l-94I
L949
195 0

1951-
L>5 Z
J-v55
r_954
1955
1956
L957
1958
1959

196 1
L962
1963
t964
J-:'c)J

L956

L8
53

T7
?n

97
2t
22
13
z1
2L
4l
87

208
5

58
2'7

35
30
A1

395
622

2,266
2 ,456

970
3 ,441
2,A09
2 ,228
4,r76
3 ,023
o, ttu+
3 ,327
4 ,367
4 ,198
2 ,433
2 ,161
3,202

756.79
4.2r

38.19
6t.51

85.01
L32.97
428 .62
205 .4t
188.75
399.L8

1 4?q 1?

358.7L
402.t0
26r.36
546.23-
515.35

L , O29 .49
2 ,26L .67
5,604.72

131.78
1,559.33

800.07
255.58

1, 075 . 33
931.01-

1,487.90
L2 ,8r4 .54
20,491-.10
75,'787 .08
83,302.75
33,325.7L

L19, 689. 13
70, 595 . 38
79,247.25

l_50, 059.15
109,708.32
249,L77 .40
122 ,924 .82
162 ,678 .64
15?, 601. ?8

92 ,04L.5t
82, 335 .3L

L22 ,850 .7 6

757
4

38
6I

86
L32
42t
200
lBt
379

1,384
332
368
236
482
449
885

L,920
4 ,697

1nq

1, 354
644
2rt
|J{r2

9, 600
J-5 , r22
55, 089
59 ,626
23 ,484
83, 012
48,245
53 , 201
99 , 072
7 1 ,213

158,975
77 ,060

L00,r74
95 ,297
54 ,632
47 ,956
70, 188

757

38
6t

86
115
365
174
r5tt
330

1,204
26>
320
205
4L9
391
77]-

L,67r
4 ,087

95
L, l-78

560
1_84
???
625
984

8, 354
13, 159
47 ,938
51,886
20 ,436
72,237
41, 983
46,295
86,2r2
6L,969

138,339
67 ,057
87,t7L
82,927
47,54L
4L ,7 3L
5]-,077

IO

53
31
31
59

27r
70
82
55

127
]-24
258
591

l_,51_8
37

481
240

82
343
306
504

4,45L
7,332

27,849
3.J-.,4r7
t2 ,890
47 t452
28 ,7 t2
32 ,952
63 ,847
4'7,739

110, 838
55, 868
75, 508
74,675
44,501
40,605
6r ,77 4

0.29
o.79
L.29
L.79
2.29
2.79
3.29
3. It
4.29
5.29
5.79
6.29
6.'19
7 .29
7,79
6 .2>
8.19
9.29
9.79

10.29
10.79
LI.29
11.79
t2.29
L2.79
t3.29
13.79
L4,29
14.79
t5.29
L5.79
16.29
]-6.79
t7 .29
L7 .79
L8.29
18.79
L9.29

ffi crrrrr"ttFleming lt-38 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
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COLUMBTA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

ACCOUNT 378 MEASURTNG AND REGULATING EQUIPMENT - GENERAI,

CAICULATED REMATNING IJIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL

RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30 ' 2017

YEAR
(1)

ORIGINA],
cosT
(2)

CAI,CULATED ALLOC. BOOK FI,JTURE BOOK

ACCRUED RSSERVE ACCRUALS
(3) (4) (s)

REM.
LIFE
(6)

A}INUAI,
ACCRUAI,

(7)

ST'RVIVOR CIIRVE. . IOWA 45-01
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. O

t967
r_958
r-959
r97 0

197L
7972
197 3
r97 4
19?5
t97 6

t977
LAT6

t97 9
1980

1982
1983
1984
1985
1 985
1987
1988
198 9
r_990
1991
r>>z
1993
L994
rtt5
r.995
L997
1998
L999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2005
2007
2008
2009

59, 050 . 18
61,839.59
77 ,650 .55
44,2t9.92

r77 ,938.69
l-38, 2l_7. 88
145, 073 .16
LLB ,592 .64
109,519.37

92 , OO4 .52
72 ,289 .4L
68,027 .2L
84 ,528 .60

132,010.85
l_82,607.15
483,681.15
186,097 .82
168,579.39
245,785.20
225 ,255 .6t
202,823 ,L6
37L,897.19
400,918.05
295,618 .57
241,637.24
L34,28t.76
226,617.03
370 ,482 .28
227 ,r50.77
454, 030 . 84
47 4 ,886 .48
365,022 .25
729,250.49

1, 141, 053 . 50
327,262.22
365,47L,84
6]-7 ,636.L9
52L ,593 .67
547 ,262.23

L,249,547 ,13
594 ,025 .2L

l_, 871, 1L8 . 1l
L,326,870.04

33,081
33 ,957
4L ,77 6
23,299
9L,777
69,754
7L,602
57,2L4
5L,620
60 ,97]-
47 | 039
43,707
53,583
82,494

Ir2 ,3'.7 6

292,9]-7
Ll_0, 803

98, 585
L4L,032
127,382
lL2 ,283
202 ,386
2l-3,048
153 , 988
t23 ,1-87

66 ,899
L10, 113
L75,238
L04, 903
203 ,224
206 ,528
t_53,784
298,LLg
449 ,123
L24 ,098
133,543
215 ,493
l7 4 ,264
r73 ,263
375,269
t67,693
493 ,414
324 ,950

28 ,7 87
29,549
36, 353
20,275
79 ,864
50, 700
62 ,308
49,787
44 ,920
53,057
40, 933
?c n?a
46 ,528
71,786
97,789

254 ,895
96 ,420
85, 788

122,725
l_l_0, 847
97,708

L76, 115
185,394
L34, 000
L07,L97

58, 215
95 ,820

L52,491,
9L ,286

L76,945
179,720
L33 ,822
259 ,421
390, 825
707,990
l.16 ,209
L87, 521
15L,644
150,773
326 ,557
L45,926
429 ,367
282,770

30,263
32 ,29L
4L,298
23 ,945
98, 075
77,5L8
82 ,7 65
68, 806
64 ,599
38,948
31,355
29 ,993
37, 901
60 ,225
84, 818

228 ,7 86
89 ,578
82 ,7 9r

r23 ,060
LLA,409
l_05, 115
L95,782
2L5 ,524
161_, 519
!34 ,440

7 6 ,06'1
L30,797
2L7,99L
135,875
277,]-86
295 , L66
23r ,2Oo
469 ,829
750,238
2r9,272
249,263
430, 1L5
369, 950
396,489
923 , O9O

448 ,099
L,44]-,75L
1, 044, 100

L9.79
20.29
20.79
2L.29
2L.79
22.29
22.79
23.29
23.79
21.08
2L.70
2L .93
22.19
22 .46
22.76
23 .06
23.39
23.73
24 .08
24.t4
24.53
24 .64
25.06
25.22
25.40
25.60
25. 83
26.09
26,L3
26.43
26.53
26.67
26 .63
26.83
26.87
zo. ta
26.90
26.74
26.80
ZO. DU

26 .48
26.30
25.95

1, 591
1, 986
1, 125
4, 501
3 ,4"18
3 ,632
2 ,954
2,7L5
1, 848
1,445
1, 368
L, ?08
2 ,681
3,72'7
9 ,92t
3,834
3,489
5, 110
4,739
4 ,285
7,945
8,600
6 ,408
5 ,293
z,>lL
5, 064
a 1qtr

5, 200
L0,488
11,126

8 ,669
L7 ,643
2',7 ,963

8, 160
9,308

15, 989
13,835
!4,794
34,703
16 ,922
54,8L9
40, 235

ffi Crrrt, ettFleming il-39 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
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COLI]MBIA GAS OF PENNSYI,VANIA, INC.

ACCOUNT 378 MEASURING AND REGULATING EQUIPMENT - GENERAL

CALCULATED REMAINING I.IFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAI,

REI,ATED TO ORTGINAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OI?

CALCULATED AILOC. BOOK

ACCRUED RESERVE
(3) (4)

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 52 of 89
Wtness: J. J. Spanos

AIINUAIJ
ACCRUAI,

(7)

FUTURE BOOK

ACCRUAIJS
,tr1

t ,213 , 4L9
L,8\7,49t
L,397,675
2 ,944,04]-

10, 213, 307
204 ,382

8,562,528
1n qQo <c?
-v r -vr I vJ '

48,375,707

RATE, PERCENT

ORIGINAT
YEAR COST
(1) (21

suRvrvoR cuRVE.. IowA 45-01
NET SAIVAGE PERCENT.. O

2010 1_,507 ,209.55
20t 1 2,206,966.82
2012 t,657, 943 . 85
2013 3,290,431.83
2014 1L,510,420,44
2015 223,926.55
20L6 9,O92,558.31
2017 tt,265, 118 . 18

58,450, 086. s7

293 ,7 9L
389t476
260 ,269
446 | 39L

L,297,7L3
19, 545

Jr v t Lr v

275 ,46]-

l_0, 073, 380

ANNUAI. ACCRUAI.

REM.
IJIFE
(6)

337,515
44'l ,573
299 ,093
512,978

l_, 490, 5gg
22,460

609 ,2oB
3l_5, 550

1l-, 575 , 84I

25.70
25.23
24 .5L
23 .9r
22.97
2t .58
t9.73
15.83

.. 20.8

47,2L5
72,037
55 ,7 93

1"18, 948
444 ,637

9 ,427
433,985
694 ,230

2 ,328 ,404

3.98COMPOSITE REMATNING LIFE AND

ffi OrrrrrrttFleming ll-40 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYI,VANIA, TNC.

ACCOUNT 3?9.1 MEASURTNG AND REGULATING EQUIPMENT - CITY GATE

CAI,CULATED REMAINING I.IFE DEPRECIATTON ACCRUAL

REI,ATED TO ORIGINAI COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OI7

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 53 of 89
Wtness: J. J. Spanos

REM. A}TNUAIJ
LIFE ACCRUAJ,
(6) (7)

ORIGTNAIJ CAIJCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK
YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUA],S
(1) (21 (3) (4) (s)

SIIRVIVOR CTJRVE.. IOWA 35-52
NET SAIVAGE PERCENT.. O

t97 6
1983
t984
1987
1988
L989
1 996

514
26 ,296
L,2t5
5, 685

11, 83 8
24,929
29,346

99,823

494
25 ,280

1, L58
5,465

LL,381
23 ,966
28 ,2L2

95 ,966

97
7,232

350
2,042
4 ,526

L0,l_69
L9, 865

44 ,262

6.20
I .14
8.60
9.58

10.11
l_0 .49
L3 .67

l_5

888
42

2L0
448
:rb:,

1,453

4,026

59L.42
32 ,5t2 .26

L, 528 . 08
7 ,476.52

15 ,907 ,49
34,134.70
48,076,94

r40,227 .5L

COMPOSITE REMATNING LIFE AllD AIINUAI ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. LL.o 2.87

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, lnc. - HTY
November 30,2017ffi crrrnrttFleming |-41



COI,LIMBTA GAS OT PENNSYLVANIA, INC,

ACCOUNT 380.3 SERVICES - BARE STEEL

CALCUI.ATED REMAINING I,IFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL

RELATED TO ORIGINAT COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 201-7

FUTURE BOOK

ACCRUALS
(s)

IX

40
60
58

r-51
324
347
t16

Ir-0
858
897

1, 103

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 54 of 89
Witness: J. J. Spanos

ANNUAL
ACCRUAI,

(7)

l-8
40
47
33
5B

L20
1na

r-9 8

199
189
L80
204

YEAR
(1)

1887
1888
1889
1890
18 91
r892
L893
18 94
18 95
18 95
L897
1.898
LB99
1900
1902
1903
1904
1905
1906
t907
1908
1909
19L 0
1911
t912
t_ 913
1.9t4
1915
1915
1917
.t-vLE'

l_9L9
L920
1921,
Lazz

]-923
L924
L> Z=

l.926
L927
L92 8
L929

ORIGINAL
cosT
{2)

4,42r.7L
837.89
897 .7 9

3 , 939 .45
266.58
940.37
48]- .29
938.71
358.90
548.35
445.2L

L, 815. 93
1,741,L6
5 ,712 ,6r
3, 090.42
1,635.13
2 ,298 .28
1 ARtr ?q
L,590 .25
2 ,2r9 .40
2,971.L9
2 ,2t8 .38
2 ,263 .67
t,592 .73
L t 525 .59
2, 045 . 55
L,642 .25
2 ,489 .26
L ,7 12 .19
r,1"55 .7 9

914.38
1 ,31 9 .40
1 q?q ?n
1, 18L . 65
2,610 .36
4,798.59
4 ,534 .t0
e ?e'l aR

8,575.58
8,302.81
8,0L3.L9
o 1qtr o<

4,422
838
898

3,939
zo I
940
481
939
369
548
445

1 1ij-1

5,7L3
3,090
1,636
2 ,298
1 4C,4

1 40n
2 ,2L9
2,97].
2,2r8
2 ,264

L, O4O

2 ,046
1,642
2 ,489
I,7L2
1, l_57

909
l_, 358
1,500
1,140
2,494
4 ,539
4 ,247
7,773
I , d IO

t ,3Jr
7,2t7
I ,16'.1

4,422
838
898

3 ,939
zo I

940
481
939
369
548
445

r,74L

3,090
1,636
2t298
1 

^tr,A
l_,690
2 ,2Lg
2,97r
2 ,2t8
2,264
1 qq?

r,625
2 ,046
L, OqZ

2 ,4Bg
L, tLZ

896
l_,339
L,479
I, L24
2,459
4 ,4'75
4,L87
7 ,664
7,766
7,445
7,116
8, 053

REM.
I.IFE
(5)

0.30
n to

L.27
l_.75
2.23
2.70
3.17
3.53
4.08
4 .53
4 .97
5 .40

CA],CULATED ALLOC. BOOK

ACCRUED RESERVE
(3 ) (4 )

INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE., IOWA 5O-R0.5
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR. . L2-2030
NET SAIVAGE PERCENT,. O

ffi CrrrrrrttFleming n42 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
November 30.2017



ORIGINAI
YEAR COST

( 1) (21

L930 5,41_8.95
1-931 3,L47 ,99
1932 L,904.99
1933 3,l_oL.19
L934 2,700.96
1935 2,2OO,t5
1936 4, 066.36
t937 5,597 .56
l_938 9,3L3.95
1939 15, 357.56
1940 12, 615.35
L94L t 6, 559. 94
L942 L6,761.89
1943 7,]-21,28
L944 5, 307 . 86
1945 5,980 .97
L946 14,953.74
t947 29,926.L6
t948 39,238,57
L949 58 ,6t2.52
1950 76 ,462 .72
195] C7.q8C 15
].952 L02,018.95
l_953 96 ,64L.7t
L954 l_50, 660 .25

898,31_l_.l_2

COMPOSTTE REMAINJNG

CALCUI]ATED AL],OC. BOOK
ACCRUED RESERVE

(3) (4)

FUTURE BOOK

ACCRUALS
(5)

698
431
274
465
42r
354
672
949

1, 6t-3
z, tL>
z,zta
? n?q
3,130
'l ?c]
L, 02'3
L, L5B
2,954
5, 015
7 ,993

L2,084
L5 ,962
20 ,627
21,839
20 ,933
33 ,02',7

l57,4rl

RATE, PERCENT
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ANNUAL
ACCRUAI,

(7)

120
69
42
dt

59
48
88

L2L
200
330
2'7L
356
350
l_5 3

114
]-29
322
645
848

L ,269
1, 558
2,L20
z, zzz
2,Ir0
3 ,299

]-8,424

9.1 2.05

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANTA, INC,

ACCOUNT 380.3 SERVICES - BARE STEEL

CALCULATED REMAINING LTFE DEPRECTATION ACCRUAL

RELATED TO OR]GTNAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OI7

TNTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 5O-R0.5
PROBASLE RETIREMENT YEAR. . 12-2030
NET SAIJVAGE PERCENT.. O

4,799
2,756
l_, 554
2 ,672
2 ,312
L,872
3 ,442
4.7L5
7, 910

L2 ,8r9
L0 ,48',7
13,713
13 ,826
5, 852
4 ,346
4,881

12 , ]-60
24 ,250
3l_, 590
47,19O
a1 ?<1

8L,320
76,'785

l_19, 305

740,497

s,, tz!
2,7!7
L, 631
2,635
2 ,280
1,846
3 ,394
4 ,549
7,70L

L2,639
10, 340
13, 52L
!3 ,632
5,770
4 ,285
4,813

11, 990
23 ,9L0
3L,245
46 ,529
60, 50L
76,962
80,180
75,709

i-L7, 533

730, 900

REM.
LIFE
(6)

5.82
6.23
6.59
5.91
7 ,19
7 .44
7 .56
7 .86
8.05
I .23
8.39
8.54
I .59
8.83
8.95
9.08
9.20
J.32
9 .43

>. oJ
a. t5

9.83
9.92

'l n n1

LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL

ffi CrrrrrrttFleming lt-43 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
November 30.2017



COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYI,VANTA, INC.

ACCOUNT 380.45 SERVICES - OTHER

CALCUI,ATED REMAINING I,IFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL

RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OL7

Exhibit 9
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ANNUAIJ

ACCRUAI
(7)

FUTURE BOOK

ACCRUALS
(s)

74,472
95 ,7 02
93,795

L27,82L
l_68, 054
L83 ,262
224t786
229 ,000
270,L96
27 9 ,577
282 ,838
383, 970
407 t 099
450, 048
34L ,7 9l
331-,354
304 ,822
317,380
250, 5l_0

66 ,092
113, 914
zzL,5L6
787 ,080
625, 03L
815 | 751

1,165,1_37
l_,308,202
t ,I31_ ,'194
\ , 092 ,222
L, 302, 586
1,521-,l_59
L,766,948
2,og2,gg0
2 ,582 ,'7 48
2 ,546 ,885
2 ,7 05 ,'154
2 ,594 ,346
3, 043,205
3,257,579
3,969,359
3,755,2L3
3 ,549 ,1]-1
3 , 959 ,728

OR]GINAL
YEAR COST
(1) (21

CAI,CU],ATED ALLOC. BOOK

ACCRUED RESERVE
(3) 14\

154 ,426
192 ,997
1,80 ,256
236 ,440
299 ,333
1,1 4 AAn

371, 353
354 ,07 6
4L3 ,87 6

412,042
40L,509
524 ,7 L9
535 ,232
E,Rq a.1A

416,159
388,047
343,t02
343,655
260 ,536

66 ,024
109,303
40L, 705

L, 044 ,321
1, 316, 493
L,81,2 , gL6
r,93L,979
L,608 ,629
l_,491_,393
L,707,085
1, 910, 6gB
2 t 124 ,237
2,404,749
2 t 832, L64
2 , 560 ,347
2,689 ,127
2,475 ,5Lr
2 ,75L , 825
2 ,875 ,436
3,237,260
2,913,748
2 , 684 ,597
2 ,754 ,036

152,425

177,920
zJ5,5IO

295 ,454

366, 540
1Rq 1qC

408 ,5]-2
406,7A2
396,305
5L7 ,9]-9
528 ,295

4t0,775
383,018
338, 555
339,20L
257,]-59

65, 168
L07,885
396 t 499

1", 3 55, 0L2
!,030 ,7 92
! ,299 ,423_
L,789 ,420
)",906 , g4o
1, 58?, 781
I | 472,055
r,684,96r
1, gg5, 935
2,096,707
, ?71 Cq1

2,795,459
2,625 ,869
2,654,276
2 , 443 ,527
2 ,7t6 , ]-6l.
2,779,949
J 

' 

LJJ 

' 

JVJ

2 ,875 ,985
2,649,go4
2,7!8,343

REM.
LIFE
to/

L5 .97
15.40
'I 6 R?

t7 .27
r7 . 71,
18 .15
18.60
19.06
19.5t_
r-9.98
20 .44
20 .9r
zr-5J
23. .87
zz .5)
22.84
23.34
23.83
24.34
24.85
25.36
zz,z6
22 .48
25.v6

23.31
23.56
24.t9
24.46
24.76
25 .06
2s,39
25.73
25 .08
26 .45
z6 - 63
27 .23
27.34
27.78
27.94
28 .40
28 .60
28.83
29 .09

4 ,663
5,896

9 ,489
10, 097
l_2, 085
L2,015
L3,849
1? qcl?
-r , - t r

13,837
18,353
19 ,032
20 ,578
L5 ,293
14, 508
l-3,060
L3 , 31_9

L0 ,292
2,660
4,492
9,933

35, 012
27,08L
34 ,996
49 ,454
54, 080
46,27L
44 t rL2
5L, 97 9

59 ,9L2
68 ,673
80 ,249
97 ,646
94 ,927
99 ,367
94 ,892

109 ,547
rL6 ,592
l_39,731
L3l_,30L
726 ,57 3

1,36 ,120

suRvrvoR cuRvE.. rowA 50-R0.5
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. O

1955 226,896.78
1956 287 ,L98.22
1957 27I,715.79
L958 35L,l_97.l_4
L959 453,507.88
1960 493 ,527 .0'l
1"95L 59L t 326 ,28
L962 588,358. L4
1963 578,707 .64
1964 586,2'18.84
1965 679,L42.79
L966 90L,889.24
7967 935, 393 . 94
1958 L, O!2,044.72
1969 752,56s.79
L970 7L4,372.t3
r97L 643 ,476 .95
L972 655, 581. 05
L973 50',7 ,668.75
L974 t3t,259.74
L975 22L,800.32
L976 61,7,8L7.L8
L9'7'1 2,L52,092.36
19?8 1, 655 ,822 .60
r979 2,r!5,1.71.88
1980 2 ,954, 556 . 86
1981 3,215 ,L42.39
1982 2,719,574.91
1983 2,554,276,84
l9s4 2,987,547.36
L985 3 ,407 , 092 .55
L986 3, 863 ,654 .56
t987 4 ,466,473 .t6
1988 5,378,207 .21
l_989 5,L'72,754.11_
1990 5, 360 ,029 .54
1991 5, 037 ,873 ,20
1992 5,',|59,365.80
l_993 6,035,526.85
1994 7 ,153 ,654 .34
L995 6,531,r97.74
1996 6 ,298 ,9L4 .69
L997 5,5'.78,070.76

ffi ArrrrrttFleming ll44 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, lnc. - HTY
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COLU}4BIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

ACCOTINT 380,45 SERVICES - OTHER

CAI.CULATED REMAINING IJIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL

REI,ATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OI7

2,907,425
2 ,863 ,352
2 ,800 ,484
2 ,5'17 ,419
z, LoL, zrz
r, y /d,5lr
2, 560, 043
2,719,244
2,503, 055
3,23r,264
3 ,567 ,432
3,052,790
3 ,235 , 904
4 ,2!L, L2g
4 ,645 , L38
4,775,374
4 ,094,522
3 t579,37r
L,841-,433
1, 055, 519

FUTURE BOOK

ACCRUALS
(5)

4 ,339 , 024
4 ,573 ,539
4,884,389
4,786,544
4 ,293 ,945
4 ,200 , 553
6,rL2,645
6 ,'12L , 97 5
6 ,7 52 ,732
9,545,608

\r,605 ,842
11,05L,037
1? 11q 641

v t ' 
vv

za , zzL, Jzr
31,009,213
33,379,503
39 ,285 ,520
31, 833 , 871
46 ,684 ,592

369 ,953 ,449
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ANNUAI,
ACCRUAL

(71

147,737
L58, I02
L64 r L81
160 ,192
L42 ,94L
L39 ,879
202,07L
223 , O25
223,2LI
315, 595
385, 448
369 ,934
443 ,608
666, 580
871,210

L,og7,2g3
L,216 , oLr
L ,502 ,3L4
L,3!7 , 627
2,330,733

].4,027 ,425

SURVTVOR CURVE.. TOWA sO.RO.5
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. O

ORIGINAL
YEAR COST
(1) (2)

1998 7 ,146,449.42
L999 7 ,536,890.91
2000 7,684,873.09
2001 7, 363 ,963 .46
2002 6,45s, l-55.58
2003 6,179,064.47
2004 8,772,687.86
2005 9,44t,2L9.09
2006 9,255, 188.08
2007 L2,777 ,872.02
2008 15,173,273.75
2009 14,123,826.62
20L0 15, 375, 585 .34
20L1 23,74t,915.56
20L2 29,867,659.2L
2013 35,784,58?.09
20L4 37 , 47 4 , L25 ,04
201-5 42,864,890.63
20L6 33,6?5 ,344.47
20L7 47 ,740,lL0,74

CAICT'LATED ALLOC. BOOK

ACCRUED RESERVE
(3) (4)

REM.
LIFE
(5)

29.37
29 .43
29.75
29.88
30.04
30.03
3V . 25

30.14
30.25
30.24
30.11
29 .90
za . oz
29,30
28 .95
28.26
27.45
25.L5
24.L6
20.03

2 ,844 ,287
2,go0,g4g
2,837 ,255
2 ,6!t ,261
2,Lgg,5gg
2,004,489
2,694,970
2,754,948
2 ,535 ,922
3,273,69t
3,6!4,274
3,103,005
3 ,27 g ,392
4 ,266 ,422
4,707 ,L43
4,839,0',1 6

4 , !48 ,386
3,626,370
L,865 ,612
L,o69,37g

483 ,475 , 480 .22 1t_5, 012, 607 L]-3 ,522 ,031

COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AI.ID ANNUAIJ ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT 26.4 2.90
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COI,UMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANTA, INC.

ACCOUNT 381 METERS

CALCULATED REMAINTNG ],IFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUA],

RELATED TO ORIGINA], COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OT7
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ANNUAL
ACCRUAL

(7,

ORIGINAL
YEAR COST

( 1) l2',t

STIRVIVOR CURVE, . IOWA 44-S1
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. O

CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK

ACCRUED RESERVE
(3) (4)

51
L7
22
59

180
720
488
zdI

629
945

L,666
l-,230
z, ovz
3 ,204
4t426
5,534

23
119

25
428

70
2L0
3 8t_

1 q?R

2 ,568
1 A'7 E,

104
612

3 ,669
t,968

13,456
t3 ,997
24 ,867
46 ,573
29 ,4t6
1q ?qq

44 ,606

25, 038
]-06 ,407
L35,254

5l-
L"l
22
59

LB0
720
*66

26 I

629
946

t,666
7,230
z t ovz
5, ZV+

q q?4

4,753
368

z5
L23

25
44r

72
2t'l
393

r, 937
2,548
L,727

ro7

3,784
2,030

14,435
25 ,645
47 ,970
30,337
L6 ,294
46, 003
57,355
25 ,822

409 ,7 40
L40,532

FUTURE BOOK

ACCRUALS

5
t
4

72
85

L3I
103

7

3r_3
185

1,383
r,562
3,004
6, 059
4 11/l
2 ,359
7,L43
9 ,483
4 ,544

20 ,494
27,789

REM.
I,IFE
(6)

J-. /E'

2 .04
2.31
2 .59
3.15
1,44

5 - 15

4.01
4.3L
4. bu
4 ,90
5.20

5.81
o. Lz
5.43
o. /f,

7 .07
7.39
7 .72
8.05
B.3B

3

2

5
2'l
40
28

z
L1
58
38

zoo
284
5l_ /

990
640
35L

1, 010
1, 283

589
2 ,546
3,316

1 913
t> L+

L 915
1915
1917
191_ 8

L9t 9

1920
t92t
t922
1"923
Lazq

t925
L9 26
L927
r928
L929
L93 0
J.'JJ.
L)5+

L935
193 6
1937
193I
L>5'
t94t
1,942
194 3
t944
1 945
L946
1947
194 B

1949
195 0
L>3L

L952
r_95 3

1954
l_955
1956
L95'.7

1958

50.76
15.80
22 .42
59 .45

L79.76
720 .08
487.97
287.36
629.1r
945 .7 6

1, , 666 ,14
r,229 .70
2 , 602 .3r
3,203.65
I ,.*.ZO , Z I

4,753.22
367.68
23.47

722.80
25 .42

445.25
13.25

22r.34
405.31

2 ,023 .L4
2,786.L4
L,829 ,64

113.98
578.05

4 ,096 .95
2 ,21,4 .86

1q ,<q ?a

L5 ,997 .14
28 , 650 .43
54 ,027 .63
34 ,451, .07
18,651.71_
q2, 1/tq A4

66,838.45
30, 366 . 05

]-30,233,62
168,320.55
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YEAR
(1)

ORIGINAL
cosT
(2)

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, TNC.

ACCOUNT 381 METERS

CAI,CULATED REMAINTNG I,IFE DEPRECTATION ACCRUAI.

REI,ATED TO ORIGTNAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OI7

CALCULA?ED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK

ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUAI,S
(3) (4) (5)

REM.
LIFE

\o,

Exhibit 9
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ANNUAI,
ACCRUAL

(71

SI,RVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 44-S]"
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. O

1959
1960
196r-
1962
196 3

L964
196s
1966

1958
195 9
L97 0
L97t_
:l'972
L973
I97 4
Lt t5
t97 6
t977
1_978

L97 9
l_vt u
198r-
L>62
1983
L984
1985
1985
l_98?
198I
1989
l_990
1991
L992
1993
L994
t>t3

t996
r>> I
r-998
1'999
2 000
2001

L37,923
L39 ,642
I79,L97
175, 1,09
1"07, 989
158, ?35
r83,]-72
l_87,859
183,600
L44 ,017
L44,245
L2r,427
206 ,97 6

99,760
L27,423
L4B ,496
78,359

L37,984
1"34,191
225 ,667
432 ,475
46L,465
305, 993
225 ,5A]-
292 ,984
369 , L24
391,225
387,736
424 ,833
470,028
29O ,559
316,510
46L,072
5ZL, rt+
209 ,13'7

4 ,237
874,688
358, ?58
494 ,523
54L,699
18, 366

l-98, L58

142 ,243
144, 016
:_84,8L0
l_80, 594
l_l-1, 371_
1 C1 1n1
188, 909
1c|? ?q?

l"B9, 350
148 ,528
l.4g ,7 63
L25 ,230
2].3 ,459

102,885
L31,414
153, 14?

80, 8l-3
:l-42 ,306
138,394
z5z, I Ja
446 ,020
475 ,9L8
316, 608
232 ,667
302,150
380, 585
403,479
399,880
438, 139
484,750
299,670
326 ,423
475, 5l-3
537,51-8
2L5 ,687

4,370
902 ,084
369 ,995
5L0,012
558, 565
]-8,941

204,365

29,770
11 e?6
43,135
44 ,430
28 ,832
44,593
54 ,140
58,342
59 ,928
49 ,248
5t ,7 67
45, 685
81,647
71,540
43 , L87
57,8O7
70, 5l-3
23 , L4O
43 ,232
43 ,659
78, 058

t59 , O94
177,252
L25,6L8

95,725
134,023
177 ,495
201,010
210, 055
243 , L20
288, L95
188,764
2L8 , L57
337,952
407 ,0L7
17 4 ,349

3,775
835, 821
368 ,342
545 ,887
646,718
23,751

278 ,47 6

d. Iz

9.05
9 ,41
9.76

L0 .11
to .47
L0.84
1")".2L
1t .58
L1.96
t2.35
t2.74
l-3 . t_4

t_3 . 54
L3.95
L4.37
14.80
r.3.53
r.3 . 93
14 .05
t4 .49
t4.94
J,5.1"5

15 .50
15.83
IO.J5
1e an

L7.l_3
17 .43
17 .75
r"8.3L
L8 .67
t_9.04
19.43
19.83
20.25
20 .69
2L.t4
2r .60
22 .08
22 .57
23 .07
23.58

2, AlA
? q't 4

4 ,584
4 ,552
2 ,852
4,259
4 ,994
5 ,204
5, 166
4,118
4,l.92
3,585
6 ,2r4
5,284
3, 095
4,023
4 ,771,
L, 7L0
3, 104
3,105
5 ,387

r0 ,649
11 ?1C

d , vJz
b, IIU
8 ,207

l0 ,692
l-1, ?34
L2, 051
13 ,697
L5,740
10, 111
1t_, 458
L7,393
20 ,525

B, 5L0
L83

39,537
L7, 053
24 ,'l 68
2g ,654

l_,030
L1, 810

L72 ,0]-2.51
L?5, 851. 5?
227 ,945.4r
225 ,024 .24
740,203,49
208,300.02
243 ,049 ,15
252 ,095 .47
249 , l'18 .40
t97 ,77 5 .10
200 ,529 .57
L'.|O ,945 .23
295 ,]-06 .33
250 , 098 .59
145 ,472 ,37
L89 ,220 .60
223,760.25
103, 952.6o
185, 537.70
1"82, 053 .08
310, 793 . L5
605, 113 .89
653,1?0.39
442,226.29
329 ,392 .22
435,1.83.19
558, 179.80
604 ,488 .54
609 , 934 .93
68L,259 .14
772 ,944 .9r
488 ,433 .97
544,580.43
813,464.59
944 ,534 .92
zAn n?4 ?6

8,146.20
1,73',7,905.01

?38,337.06
1,056 ,899.27
L,205,382.80

42,692.35
482 ,841 .2L

ffi Crrrn ettFleming il47 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
November 30'2017



COI,UMBIA GAS OF PENNSVLVANIA, TNC.

ACCOUNT 381 METERS

CALCULATED REMAINING I,IFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAIJ

REI,ATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 201"7

FUTURE BOOK

ACCRUALS
/E\

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 60 of 89
Witness: J. J. Spanos

ANNUAL
ACCRUAI,

(7)

ORIGINAL
YEAR COST
(1) (21

STJRVIVOR CT]RVE., IOWA 44-S].
NET SAI,VAGE PERCENT.. O

CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK

ACCRUED RESERVE
(3) (4)

REM.
LIFE
(6)

zugz
2003
2004
200s
2006
2007
2008
2009
zvLv

20r2
2 013
20L4
2 015
20L6
20L7

452,553
316,372
399 ,682
165,083
J_5+, bbu
291, ,204
275 ,028
5 Z I , 5 !5

228 ,8r9
189,235
206 ,62r
153,7L3
LLl, l_08
]-74,960
5L,872
14 ,697

23.95
24 .49
25 .05
25.50
26.LB
26.76
z I .55

27.95
28 .69
29.30
30.04
30.80
3l-.55
32.31_
JJ.IY

34.1_5

28 ,7 65
zL, 5+1
29 ,289
l_3,094
L3,362
27,6L4
28 ,895
38,509
30, 604
29,280
37,92L
24 AnR

32 ,4I4
72 ,2r8
35,600
32 , L6L

908 "! 99

1, 155 , 652 .44
853,905.01

1,L45,878.36
505, 458 . 88
509, 343 . L1

l_,039,273.15
1, 073 , 910 . 57
l_, 4L3 ,877 .85
l_, 1"14 , 015 . 23
1, 053 , 062 .68
L,352,23A.19
1, 305, 523 . 05
1,137 ,235.98
2 , 5L3 ,7 99 .96
L ,268 ,258 .95
l_, 113 ,441 ,62

466 ,727
326 ,2gr
4]-2 ,200
I7 O ,254

3 00, 325
283 ,642
337, 565
235,986
195 ,162
2L3, 093
L5B, 840
'l 14 qAFl

180,440
33 ,1' I

rJ t -r r

15,801, L76

688 ,925
527,624
733 ,678
335, 205
349, Bl_0

?38,948
790,269

l_,075,313
878 ,029
857,901

1 1?q 1??
1,l_35,683
! ,022 ,649
2,333,350
r ,2L4 ,7 52
1,098,285

2r,907,5r037,708t686.29 L5,322,]-26

COMPOSITE REMA]NING LIFE AND ANNUAIJ ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT 24.r 2.4L

ffi ErnnettFleming il-48 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

ACCOI'NT 381.1 METERS _ AMR

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL
REI,ATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OL7

26r ,24L
ztv, z3L

420
84 ,923

127,605
'72 ,610

305, 371
242 ,592
+zd,ztz

5, 146, L05
3 ,4!r , 166

'1 E pq1

66 ,146
40, 951_

6,376

10, 510, 886

255 , O44
234 ,552

4l_0
82,909

L24 ,578
?0, 888

298 , ]-2B
236 ,828
418,11"3

5,O24,040
3, 330, 253

75 ,034
64 ,5'17
2q qaq

otzzS

10, 261, 568

FUTURE BOOK

ACCRUALS
(s)

4L,383
44,]-94

104
24 ,9]-6
44 ,458
35 ,523

18?, 358
L83,955
anA 1q4

6 ,239 , 049
5,405,!26

231,903
307, 864
352,734
t82 ,97 6

L3, 589, 301

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 61 of 89
Witness: J. J. Spanos

ANNUAL
ACCRUAL

(7)

L7,6to
16, 804

32
5,883

11, 032
7,3L9

33,758
29,766
59 ,207

Bl7,700
539 ,660

22 ,669
zt,>Lz
28 ,984

L ,7 32 ,972

YEAR
(1)

ORIGINAI,
cosT
(2)

2 000 296 , 42'.7 .01
200L 278,746.25
2003 514.10
2004 L07 ,825.28
2005 L59,035.06
2007 L07,4Ll.45
2008 485,486.24
2009 420,783,25
201_0 824,868.47
20L1 LL,253, 089.05
20L2 8,735,379.14
20L4 306,936.92
201 5 372 , 440 .91_
2016 392,723.42
20L7 l_89,20t-.48

23 ,950, 869 . 03

CALCUIJATED ALLOC. BOOK

ACCRUED RESERVE
(3) (4)

REM.
LIFE
(6)

SURVIVOR CT]RVE. . IOWA 15-52.5
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. O

2.35
2 .63
3.25
3 .62
4.03
4 .99
5. 55
5.18
6 .87
7 ,53
8.45

10.23
11. 19
t2.L7
L3.13

COMPOSITE REMAINING I,IFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAI RATE, PERCENT .. 7.9 7.24

ffi ErrrrrrttFteming il49 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
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COI,UMBTA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC,

ACCOUNT 382 METER INSTAI,LATIONS

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL

RELATED TO ORIGTNAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OI7

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 62 of 89
Witness: J. J. Spanos

ANNUAL
ACCRUAL

(71

ORIGTNAL
YEAR COST
(1) (2)

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 55-R3
NET SALVAGE PERCENT,, O

CAI,CULATED ALLOC. BOOK

ACCRUED RESERVE
(3) (4)

5 ,494
Ll", 955

8, 783
7,679

l0 ,844
8, 059
3 ,632
7, AA4

4 ,807
11, 576
16 ,757
2]-, 160
27 ,137
3L,342
zI,L+O

28,074
?1 '141

3l_,085
38,717
40, 53L
36 ,937
A1 11A

40, 781
34,963
49 ,475
52 , L04
92 ,355

121,083
110, 790
100, 588
L27 ,605
l_L9, 051_

r07,474
92,4L4
57,]-70
52 ,237

9 ,2L5
l_6, 173
32 ,246
35,728
33,98?
t>,lzI

72 ,7 08

8,]-62
LL,526
I ,577

3,873
5, l-09

12 ,304
4 r , v-f

22 ,491,
28 ,845
?? ?l4
28 ,854
29 ,847-
35 ,44r
33 ,042
41, L53
43,08L
39 ,26r
50, 079
60, 053
43 ,347
37,163
52,588
trq 1e?
98 , L66

128 ,7 02
tr?,76L
r07 ,024
135, 634
L26 ,542
r!4 ,237

98 ,229
60,767
55 ,524

o totr

17, 191
34 ,27 5

37 ,976
36 ,726
AA. 1AA

REM.
LTFE

lo.,

3.31
3.57
5 .62

4.08
4.34
4 .60
4.86
5.12
5.38
5.65
5 .92
6.20
6.48
o. /o
7 .09
7.40
7 .73
8.07
I .43
8.80
9.19
9.59

t 0.01
10.45
10 .90
r_1.37
l_L. 86
L2.37
L2.89
t_3 .43
13 .99

L5.L5
t5.76
16.38
L7 . 0t_

t7.55
r_8.32
t-7 . 05
t7 .72
18.39
19.06

t_5

24
so
+z
22
26
38
98

L53
zvo
280
342
311
337
417
405
523
558

/uo
6 t+

650
574
835
vuo

1", 55L
2 ,224
2 ,090
L, 950
2 ,538
2 ,429
2 ,25r
1, 986
I ,25I
L,]-82

zr+
385
650
757
/+o

1, 812

FUTURE BOOK

ACCRUALS
tr/

L4
55

187
183
L03
a24
192
527

r ,222
L,739
2 ,2t4
2,109
2 ,397

3 ,127
4 ,222
4,786
4 ,7L2
6 ,487
8,377
6 ,507
5,001
9, l_L5

l.0,299
19, 580
27,5L6
26 ,942
26 ,192
35, 500
2C 1??

34 ,096
?1 ?n?
20 ,550
20,t02
3,778
7 ,060

tL ,257
L3,41_6
'I ? ?1q
34 ,537

rt3 t

193 9
L94 0
L94L
!t.t z
1943
1"944
194 5

1945
7947
L948
L949
10trn
195 i.
1952
1953
1954
1955
195 5
J"957
Lv56
!>)J

1960
196r
7962
19 53
]-964
1955
1966
t967
r:rb6
L>OJ

197 0

L971
t972
r973
t97 4
L975
197 6
L>tt
1978
197 9

5,81_5. Bl_

t2 ,72]- .7L
9 ,392.36
I ,25r .67

J"r,7L2.89
I,759.99
3, 963.87
3,997 .40
5, 300 .88

12,830. B1
1,8,676.09
23 ,7]-2 .95
30,584.40
35,528.38
30 , 962 .55
32,228.26
1A qr4 1n

35, 169.40
45,374.68
47,867.16
43 ,972.72
55, 565 .54
68,439.89
49 ,854 .4r
43,154.l-5
6I ,7 02 ,89
55 , 682 .02

Ll1 ,"t46.L0
155, 218 .11
144,702.96
L33 ,21,6 .25
L7L, r34 .21
76),, 974 .98
148,332.51
L29, 531.85

Br , 417 .1,6
75 ,526 .tB
'I 1 q,?? <n

24,254.7L
45, 531.95
51,391.94
49,84Ll7

tt9 ,280 .69

ffi CrrrrrrttFleming il-50 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
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t_980 288,970.95
1981 393, r.08.95
L982 30?,91"9.04
1983 361,281.99
1984 436 ,869 .45
1985 454, 106 . 83
1985 527,96L.36
t987 593,674.99
1988 678 ,646 .97
1989 774,t82.81
l_990 785,490.74
L99t_ 7 04 , 6Lt .94
1992 758,592.46
1993 65r,236.98
1994 754,450.45
r_995 565, 105 . 39
L996. 757,980.76
1997 724,'187 .02
1998 62r,744.85
1999 522,279.59
2000 a,L49,971.9L
2001_ L,032,36?.13
2002 1,005 ,237 .5t
2003 1, 103 , 155 . 63
2004 1., 073, 459. 03
2005 769,542.57
2005 2L5,4r7.03
2007 2,953, 400 . 19
2008 t, 423, 650 . 46
2009 L,840,44t.29
201,0 L,434,9L4.45
201_1 1,566, 615 . 10
20t2 1,665 ,248.39
2013 I,028,513.05
20L4 L,23L, L65.01
2015 1, 353 ,625 .99
20L6 r,383,959.01
20L7 I,897 ,075.36

189, 218
25]-,944
191 n1r'
222,586
262,777
266 ,424
301,888
33 0, 439
367,352
406, 9BB
400, 500
348,0?g
367,233
300,546

284 ,7 99
37L, 682
285 ,566
234,2LI

392 ,500
332,2L6
3 05, 291
314,841
286 ,616
19L,077

49 ,438
62L,395
270,778
314,531
217,103
206, 010
185, 842

94 , 006
87, 535
58, 359
41,390
l_8, 781_

)-l ,723,97r

20I ,124
26',7,797
205, 181
236 ,592
27 9 ,3L2
283,189
320, 884
35r ,232
390 ,467
432 ,597
425 ,808
369,981
390, 341
319, 458
356 ,77 6
302,720
33L,294
303,535
248 t 949
L99 ,352
417,304
353,120
324 ,50L
334,652
304,55L
203,l_00

52 ,549
660 ,496
287,817
334,323
230 ,7 64
2L8 ,973
797,536

99 ,92r
93 ,044
?2,659
43 ,984
lg ,963

L2,46L,669

FUTURE BOOK
ACCRUALS

(s)

87 ,84'7
125 ,312
I02 ,7 38
124,590
157, 557
170, gLg
207,077
242,443
288, l_80
341, 586
359,583
334,531
37 I ,251

397 ,674
362 ,386
426 ,687
42L ,252
372,796
322 ,928
732 ,668
67 9 ,247
680 ,7 37
7 68 ,504
758,818
566 ,443
t62 ,868

2 ,292 , 904
L,135,833
1, 506, llg
L,2O4 , !50
L,347,642
! , 46'7 ,7 12

928 ,592
1, L38, L21
L,290 ,967
L,339,975
L ,877 ,11"2

25 ,874 ,575

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. I

Page 63 of 89
Wtness: J. J. Spanos

ANNUAI
ACCRUAI,

(7)

4 ,452
o , l-+ J
a F1il
5, 8l_3
7,116
7,487
8, 80L

l_0, 005
l_1, 550
13 ,322
13, 655
12 ,366
1? A'l 6

L1, 545
13 , 510
12 ,104
L3 ,9]-2
L3 ,4L6
l_L, 503

9 ,824
2L,806
'1 0 42'!

L9 ,257
2l ,294
20 ,875
l_5, 073

4 ,249
58, 557
28 ,332
36 ,87 9
28 ,946
31,807
34, 030
2r, L5?
25 ,484
28 , I97
29 , L43
40 ,7 62

723,979

COIJUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

ACCOIJNT 382 METER INSTALLATTONS

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL
REI,ATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OL7

YEAR
f '1 \

ORIGINAL
cosT
(2''

38, 336 ,244 .t5

CAI,CULATED AILOC. BOOK
ACCRUED RESERVE

(3) (4)

REM.
IJIFE
(6)

19.73
20.40
zL.u6
2L.45
22.14
22.83
23 .53
24.23
24 .93
25 .64
26.34
27.06
27.78
28 .49
29.22
29.94
30.57
31 .40
32 .1"3

32.8',1
33.50
34.50

35.09
36.83
37.58
38.33
39.09
40.09
40.84
4r_.60
42.37
43.L3
43.89
44.56
45 .43
45.98
45.05

SURVIVOR CURVE,, IOWA 55-R3
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. O

COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE A}TD ANNUAI, ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT 35.7 r-.89

ffi frrrn ettFteming ll-51 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
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CO],UMBTA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

ACCOUNT 383 HOUSE REGULATORS

CATCULATED REMAINING LTFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL
RELATED TO ORIGTNAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OL7

FUTURE BOOK
ACCRUAI,S

(s)

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 64 of 89
Wtness: J. J. Spanos

ANNUAIJ
ACCRUAI,

(7)

ORIGTNAL
YEAR COST
(1) (2)

SIJRVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 45-S2
NET SA],VAGE PERCENT.. O

t-9t-8
r.93 9
t949
195 5
1957
195 I
1960
t 95l_
1"962
1953
1964
l" 96s
1966
1o A1

1958
1969
1970

]-972
1973
r> t1
t97 5
t97 6
1977
t97 I
t97 9

1980
r:rttl-
L982
1983
L984
L985
1985
Lt.l I

1988
t_98 9
1990

r>>z
1993
L994
L995
1996

.L.LJ

70
3It

422
50L
z>6
774

5 ,842
9 ,295

13, 055
16,206
4n ?qq
?1 ?qq

40 ,849
37, 034
?o ?tro

33, L90
18 ,949
16 ,524

L, d5+
L,486
? nlq
3 ,225
4 ,86!

LO ,7),2
20 ,943
11 AqA

31 ,7 17
32 , l9r
34,839
34 ,7 62
44 ,092
47 ,021
56,724
59, 508
55,38L
4E 61?
48 ,534
33,969
39 ,7 06
42t708
41 A'1 R,

t- 13
78
77

433
49r
704
355
926

7 ,065
tr,24t
1q an1

L9, 598
.t>, z6o
3'7 ,9"7!
49 ,399
44,786
48, 081
40 , L37
22,9l.5
19, 983

2 ,2]-9
r,797

2 qnn

a,tJt|l
12 ,954
25 ,327
40 ,945

38 ,929
42 , l3L
42,038
53,32L
qA AA?

68 ,597
72 ,085
6B, 182
55, 160
58, 593
a't n? q

48 ,0L7
51,647
52,576

95
273
5 l-4

1 .1 tr,'1

1,729
2,764
2,980
3,749
? qoq

2,343
2,307

286
259
zu6
277
)LZ

L,27L
2 ,944
q q44

5,756
6 ,699
? qqn

9 ,023
LZ,6tJ3
15, 034
zv , z I u
23 ,257
24 | 459
2]-,927
25 ,802
J,9 ,678
25,391
30,121
33,805

REM.
I,IFE

tb,

8. l_0

I .42
8.74
9 .07
9 .4r
9,75

L0 . t-1
l-0.48
1n qq

LT.24
11.64
L2.05
LZ.+t

1l_.49
11. 94
12 .40
12.50
13.09
13.58
13.84
t4 .37
L4.66
15 .20
15.75
15.09
16 .67
17. 04
r7.63
r-8.23
18 .83
L9.25
19 .87
20.50
2t.L4

l2
32
59

194
L84
283
295
358
332
208
198

24
2L
I6

23
a'l

l_0L
zza
408
4L6
466
545
594
818
934

7 ,276
L,355
L ,387
L I ZU5

1, 370
7,022
L,278
1,469

CALCUI.ATED AI,I,OC. BOOK
ACCRUED RESERVE

(3 ) (4)

r13 . l_4

77.64
77 .L3

432.93
490 .94
7 04 .49
354.57
925.50

7,064.95
11, 335.62
16,073.66
20 , LLL .'] 0
5t_, 043 . 10
39,700.39
52 , L62 ,gg
47 ,7 65 .97
5L , 829 ,86
43 ,735.55
25 ,258 , O6
22 ,289 ,80

2 ,504 ,L2
2 , 056 .04
3,857.04
4,177 .06
5,389.73

a4 ,225 ,Lg
28,271.05
46 , 489 .0t
44 , ll2 .48
45 ,628 .26
50, 121.45
51, 050.84
bo, zu{ . JJ
7L,897.L2
88 ,867 ,25
95 ,342 ,40
92 ,64J- ,07
77,087.45
84 , 494 .92
50,756.92
73,407.97
8t,'t68.22
B6 , 38J. ,27

ffi Crrrrr"ttFleming il-52 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
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COIJUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYI'VANTA, INC.

ACCOUNT 383 HOUSE REGULATORS

CALCUT,ATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL
RELATED TO ORTGINAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OL'7

+6,215
t7 ,042

a qno

75,925
27,886

L43 ,29]-
L94 ,323
298 ,587
22L,845
L2t ,364
223 ,2gO
131_, 076
L65,098
]-16 ,1,64
113,258

q? qn2

56 ,512
55 ,245
33,101

' 19,480
7, 388

3 ,209 ,425

58,380
20 ,609
L0,290
9t,817
33,723

L73,284
234,997
3 6t_, 085
268 ,280
146,767
274,0]-6
158, 512
200,864
L40 ,479
L36 ,964
113,558

68 ,34L
66, 809
40,029

-J 

' 

JJV

I ,934

3,881_,080

FUTURE BOOK

ACCRUAI,S
(s)

4L,382
16 ,]-r2

8, 96L
88,314
36, l_85

206 ,093
3l_3,009
539,902
452,229
280 ,3-2r
587 ,432
395 ,954
585,215
483,388
553 ,457
574,376
439 ,406
574 ,827
503,504
522 ,093
527 , 9'7 3

8, l_55, 438

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 65 of 89
Wtness: J. J. Spanos

ANNUA],
ACCRUAI,

(7)

1 onn

5tt5
? 6CC

L ,463
8, Ll,4

LL,929
L9 ,945
15, 203
9,747

19, 859
13 , 016
18 ,626
14, 9l_0
L6 ,936
16 ,7 60
12 ,458
15, 849
13, 510
13 ,642
L6 ,0l.2

264 ,37 6

ORIGINAI,
YEAR COST
(1) (2)

SLTRVMR CURVE.. rOWA 45-52
NET SAI.VAGE PERCENT. . O

CALCULATED AI,I,OC. BOOK
ACCRUED RESERVE

(3) (4)

REM.
IJIFE
(5)

2L.78
22 .42
z5,za
23.90
24.74
25 .40
26.24
27 .O7
27 .94
28.74
29.58
30 .42
3t .42
32 ,42
33.27
34.27
35.27
36 .27
37 .27
38.27
39.22

1997
199 8

L999
2000
2 00L
2002
2003
2004
200s
2006
2007
2008
2009
2 010
20Lt
20L2
20t3
2014
2 015
20t6
20L7

99 ,7 62 .12
36 ,7 2L .38
L9,250.98

180, 130 .54
59 ,907 .89

379,376.85
548, 005 .56
900,987 .2t
720, 509.33
426,887 .69
857, 448 .35
554,455.50
786,078.82

700,421 ,3'7
687 , 933 .5'7
507 ,746.93
64J- , 535 .54
543 | 533 .27
545, 650. 90
636 ,90'.1 .43

12 ,036, 5L7 .80

COMPOSITE REMAINTNG LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RA?E, PERCENT .. 30.8 2.20

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc, - HTY
November 30.2017ffi A"rrrr"ttFleming il-53



COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANTA, TNC.

ACCOUNT 384 HOUSE REGUI,ATOR INSTALLATIONS

CAI,CULATED REMAINING IJIFE DEPRECIATTON ACCRUAL
REITATED TO ORTGTNAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 20L7

FUTURE BOOK
ACCRUALS

(s)

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 66 of B9
Witness: J. J. Spanos

ANNUAL
ACCRUAL

(7)

ORIGINAL
YEAR COST
(1) (21

ST'RVIVOR CURVE. . IOWA 45.S2
NET SA],VAGE PERCENT.. O

CAI,CULATED ALLOC. BOOK

ACCRUED RESERVE
(3) (4)

4,098.01
1l_, 093 . 12
I ,984 .62

10,504.99
6, 886. B5
q ??n o?

9 , 429 .02
13,020.58
L4 ,473 .42
13,305.15
j..7,L05.02
26 ,484 .46
37 ,4s2.06
54 , 86'1 .42
52,330.89
30,594.70
4l ,286 .72
L5, 958 .45
25 ,7 L7 . LJ-
13,626.03
L,304 .20

4l ,7 49 .48
78 , 23L. LB

L03 ,540 .67
LL1, 54L . 38
94,279.56

l-00, 051. B3

l)-5,774.98
L25, 389. 90
l.60 ,7 72 . 64
1?R ?1tr ??

1 45,310.01
I42 ,228 ,97
135 , L42 .rL
L32, 043 .34
Lt 2, 250 . 88
183,968.70
747 ,476 .46
722 ,299 ,49
L82 ,246 .23
L81, L43 . 04
l_39,857.78

? q44

9 ,528
7 ,66L
8 ,892

4,810
5 | Z5'
I , t 5Z

L0, 584
tl,662
10,623
!J, >Z>
20 ,7 40
z>, u36
42,089
39,7L3
22,953
30,607
Ll_, 685
1Q qO1

r0 ,666
992

3L,437
57 ,954
75,409
an 1qa
66 ,514
69 ,546
79, 500
83,510

L05, L45
111, 904
90,848
85, 55L
7 9 ,964
75,846
62,759
99 ,509

88,189
84,068
6I , BI7

4 ,098
11, 093

B, gg5
10, 505
6,gg7

a 1L4.

9 ,429
13,02L
L4,473
13,305
17,105
26 ,484
37 ,452
54 ,867
52, 331
30, 595
4t,287
1E OtrO

25 ,435
13 ,626
L,304

4r,7 49
78 ,231

103,305
1nq a^?

91, L2L
95 ,27 4

108,9i-L
1,I4,404
144,043
r_53 , 3 03
124,457
118, 584
109,546
'l n? ontr

85,976
'J,36 ,322
r-05,523

84 ,324
120, 814
115 , l_6 9

84,686

REM.
LIFE

toj

26z LZ.+t

t956
t957
195 I
195 9

196 0

19 61
t962
1963
1964
1955
]-966
lJO I

1958
1969
t97 0

197 L
79'.l2
L97 3
t97 4
1,97 5

L97 6
t9'78
t9'7 9
1"980
19 81
t982
1983
19 84
1985
1985

rvd6
r-989
1990
19 91
r992
1993
1994

t996
r997
t 998
L999

z5

235
L,67 4

4,778
7,864

10, 986
16, 730
zz I vLz
zu , |J55
23 ,645
25,596
28,138
26 ,275
4'7 ,647
41, 953
3',1 ,975
6r,432
65,974
55,r72

.l-J ,56

l_3 . 84
14.37
L4 .66
15 .20
15.75
L5.09
16 .67
L7.04
L7.63
18 .23
18 .83
]-9.25
19.87
20.50
2t.14
2t.78
22 .42
23.25

I7
t2t
220
326
517
698

L, 040
Lr 5ZV
L, ZZ*

1, 341
1,404
L,494
1, 365
2 ,3gg
2 ,046
1,796
2,82r
z, t+5
2,373

ffi CrrrrrrttFleming il-54 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
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COI,UMBIA GAS OF PENNSYIJVA}IIA, INC,

ACCOUNT 384 HOUSE REGULATOR INSTALLATIONS

CAI,CULATED REMAINTNG LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL

REI,ATED TO ORTGINAI. COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OT7

FUTURE BOOK

ACCRUAI,S
(s)

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 67 of Bg
\Mtness: J. J. Spanos

ANNUAT
ACCRUAL

(7)

ORIGINAL
YEAR COST

( 1) (2)

SURVTVOR CURVE.. TOWA 45-52
NET SAI.VAGE PERCENT. . O

CALCULATED A],LOC. BOOK
ACCRUED RESERVE

(3) (4)

REM.
irf FE
(6)

2000
2 001
2002
2003

a aa1
4 ,20r
2,940
2 ,624

38,695

194,'1 ]-0.L2
229 , L58 .59
L54 t7 65 .04
1?? Aq? n6

3 ,854 ,772 .07

82,070
91, 4 11
cA 4qq
47 ,478

2 ,235 ,335

Lt2,432
L25 ,228
80.080
65,043

3 , O32 ,646

82,278 23.90
103,931 24.74
74,685 25 .40
68, 850 26 .24

832 , ]-26

COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAI ACCRUAL RATE, PEREENT .. 21 .5 l_.00

ffiEurn"trFleming il-55 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
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Vvitness: J. J. Spanos

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYI,VANIA, TNC.

ACCOUNT 385 INDUSTRIAI, MEASURTNG AND REGUITATING EQUIPMENT - OTHER THAN METERS

CALCULATED REMAINING I,]FE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL
RELATED TO ORIGINAI COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OL7

ORIGINAL
YEAR COST

( 1) (2)

CALCULATED AI,LOC, BOOK
ACCRUED RESERVE

(3 ) (4)

1890
18 93
1902
3_922

t928
t929
193 0

193 1
193 3

193 4
l_93 5

l_93 7

193 I

tJ+ r
1"942
194 3
L944
1,945
t946
).947
194 8

1950
19 51
1952
L953
1954
195 5
1955
1957
195I
1959
1960
1 951
t962
1963
L964
1965
fvDo

l.967
1968
t969
r_970

z+
z+
L1

109
754
777

23
257
l2

119
t, ]-L7

zLd

269
37L
668

4,066
965
674

815
L,326
1, 960
4,588
4,088
4,319

12 ,906
23 ,9L0
zz r 5rz
27 ,057
z+, o>6
22 ,0L6
24 ,5),6
30 ,425
L2 ,172
33,305
23,610
28,70L
24 ,405
45 ,7 62
42 ,541
42 ,27 2

5t,Laz

24
24
24
11

109
754
777

23
257

L2
114

l_, l-17
2t6
269
371
668

4,066
965
674

ttJ_5

1,326
1,960
4, 58B
4, 088
4,3L8

L2 ,906
23 .910
22,392
27 ,057
20,670
18 ,425
20, 519
25 ,463
L0 , L87
27,873
!9 ,7 59
24 , O20
20 ,425
38 ,298
35, 603
35, 378
3L,093

REM.
LIFE
(5)

0.29
0,78
L. ZO

1. 73
2.L9
2 .64
3.08
3 .51
5 . tz
4.33
4.74
5.14
5.54

4 ,269
4,L79
4 ,025
3 ,945
I ,344
3 ,275
2 ,728
2,417

3,505
3, L48
3 ,042
2,6L3

FUTURE BOOK
ACCRUALS

(s)

4 ,269
4,L79
5,073
5 ,824
2,944
B ,646

I ,484
7 ,648

15, l_83
L4,920
l_5, 634
]-4,474

ANNUAL
ACCRUA],

(7)

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 3O-R0.5
NET SAI,VAGE PERCENT., O

z2.uu
z+.vv
24.00
10.69

1 09. t-6
753.75
?76.57

zz . J4
257 .28
12.20

1L9.38
l,ll7.32

2t6.32
268.73
371.05
668 .42

4, 065. 91
964 .95
67 4 .42

57 .67
815 .20

J., 325.5L
l-,960.33
4,588.37
4, 087.86
4,318.02

12 , 905 .57
23, 909.50
22 ,391, .65
27 ,056 .77
24,939.36
22 , 603 .90
25, 591. 09
32 , 286 .85
1 3,130.56
35, 5L8 . 99
25, 3Ll . 91
32,503.99
28,073 .20
53, 481.28
50, 523 .l_8
5L, 012 .35
45,557.30

ffi CrrrrrrttFleming il-56 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, lnc. - HTY
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COLWBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVA}TA, INC.

ACCOUNT 385 INDUSTRIAL MEASURTNG AND REGULATING EQUIPMENT

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. '1

Page 69 of 89
Witness: J. J. Spanos

OTHER THAN METERS

CAI,CUI,ATED REMAINING LTFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL

REI.ATED TO ORIGINA], COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30 ' 2OL7

YEAR
(1)

ORIGTNAL
cosT

(21

CAI,CULATED AL],OC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK

ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUAI.S
(3) (4) (5)

REM.
LIFE
(6)

ANNUAL
ACCRUA],

(7)

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 3O-R0.5
NET SAI,VAGE PERCENT.. O

t97L
Lt I Z

r97 4
L97 5
t97 6
197 7
1978
t97 9
r980
198r-
1982
L983
L984
1985
r"98 6
L9B7
1988
r.98 9
1990
19 9t-
r992
19 93
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2404
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
201_0

2 0 r-t-
20L2
20L3

83,216
61, 359
32,190
20,254
rg ,528

626
2,433
9 ,344

29 ,096

84,008
87,600
56 ,317
25,275
3L, 800

1 A AAI,

4r ,026
49,249
47,294
77,793
59 ,732
I I,Oa6

1'r 1 446
77 ,101,

107,500
56 ,034
7 0 ,615
29,"197
85 ,243

6 ,679
L 12 , 53l-
23L,964

6 ,027
23 ,67L
5>, tt+6
93,055
80, 034
57,844
77,2L4
61, 15L
47 ,438
EO 14?

69 ,644
51, 352
26,94O
1< Otr1

L5, 590
524

2,036
7,820

24 ,35L
46 , L21
70, 305
?? ?'t 1

47,L32
21, 153
26,6]-3
52,838
L2,089
34,335
41,2t7
39,580
55, 105
49 ,990
64 ,992
95 ,27 I
54,693
89 ,967
55 ,264
59, 098
24 ,937
71,340

94 , L77
L 94 , l-31

q oat
l_9, 810
50, 087
77,879
66, 981-
48 ,4l.0
64 ,620
51,L77
39 ,7 0l
49 ,5r4

34 ,07 4

26 ,4L6
L4 ,542

a t zaa
zr+
858

3,4L5
LL,206
22 ,059
35, 033
37 ,60f
25,273
.l-Lt6t6

t-5,490
32,318

" 
400

23,060
28 ,948
29 , T4L
50,383
40 ,7 47

96, 1"20
6r,6L6
90,583
t>, uzz
57,181
30,099
91,805
7,704

l_39,048
308,7L8

8 ,694
37,093

102, 3 15
r7 4 ,447
L55,880
133,375
200 ,993
L82,404
l.65 ,394
248, 088

5 .93
6.33
6.72
7 .I2
7 .52
7.37
7 .66
7 .98
8.53
8.88
9.25
9 .43
9.83

10.25
10.50
r-0.96
11.25
lL.74
L2 .07
12,42
12.80
13 .19
13 .45
13.90
),4.21
14 .55
J-4 .92
i.5.31
15.60
LS .92
L6.26
16.53
L5.83
1_7 . L7
t_7 .43
17. 55
t_7 . 83
L7.98
18.04
18.09
r_8.09
r-8.00
17.80

5,745
4 ,713
2,L64
L,349
l_,233

29
tL2
428

1 ?14
2 ,485
3,787
'l oa?
2 ,573.
1 1q.q

1,475
2 ,949

584
!,964
2 ,398
2 ,346
3,935

4,t22
6,L96
4,335
6,226
3 ,956
4 ?RFI

1,929
5,767

474
8,4!2

18,343
505

2 ,128
5,797
9,'184
9 ,226
7,393

l_1, 11L
10, 083

g, Lgg
13,938

L03,71-8.15
77 ,7 68 .22
41 | 482.17
26 ,557 .23
24 ,859 .38

73't .80
2 ,893 ,97

11, 235 . 18

68,195.71
105,339. o2
1L0, 913 .73

'72 ,405 .29
33, 031.22
42 ,702 .55
85, 155 . 13
19,788.26
tr? 20q. ?n

7 0 ,]-64 ,87
68,720.87

1"15,487,95
90,736.66

120,474.89
t_81_,398.24
125,308.80
L8o, 550 .45
Lr4 ,286 .02
126,279.38

55,035.1-4
153,t45.26
13,293.63

233 ,225 .25
502,848 .75
13,738,25
55 ,902 .64

L52 , 401 .90
252 ,3!9 .72
232 , 860 .64
181_, 786 . 43
265 , 6l.2 .54
233,580.62
205,094.55
297 ,602.04
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, TNC.

ACCOT'NT 385 TNDUSTRIAI, MEASURING AND REGULATING EQUTPMENT - OTHER THAN METERS

CA],CUT,ATED REMATNING I.IFE DEPRECIATTON ACCRUAL
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OI7

ORIGTNAL CALCULATED AI,LOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK
YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

SURVMR CURVE.. rOWA 30-R0.5
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. O

REM. ANNUAL
LIFE ACCRUAIJ
(6) (7)

20J-4 200 ,sLl ,77
201_5 3LL, 550.74
2015 556, 054 . s2
20L7 525,504.44

32 ,884
39,318
46,375
tB ,077

27,52L
32,905

15 ,129

L72,991
278,546
5t7 ,244
510, 375

1,7 .42
L6.74
15.56
12 .8'7

o o21

L6,646
33,242
39 ,656

332,0007,123,055.78 3,L36,677 2,543,672 4,4'79,394

COMPOSITE REMAINTNG L]FE AND ANNUAT, ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT 13.5 4.66

ffi AannettFleming il-58 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
November 30.20'17



ORIGINAIJ
YEAR COST
(1) (21

CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK
ACCRUED RESERVE

(3) (4)

FUTURE BOOK

ACCRUALS
Itrl

227

570
68

L, tzr
2,6]-4
3, 509

756
48,720
2,492

60,792

RATE, PERCENT

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 71 of89
Witness: J. J. Spanos

REM. ANNUAIJ
IJfFE ACCRUAL
(6) (7)

L.73 131
2.6s 3
? qq '1 7n

5.97 11
l.>o zLI

l_0 .53 248
t 2.03 292
14.58 52
19 .32 2 ,522
17.74 L40

3,786

.. l_6.1 2.77

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

ACCOUNT 387 OTHER EQUIPMENT - GENERAL

CALCULATED REMAINING I,IFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAI,
REI]ATED TO ORIGINAI, COST AS OF NOVEMBER 3 O , 2OI7

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 32-R0.5
NET SAI,VAGE PERCENT. . O

194 L
t942
195 0
1955
!>31

1959
1952
1967
t972
r_981
I 985
1992
2 010
20Ls

COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND

38
67
90

4 ,2gg
14 ,],48

180
6 ,956

3'17
< 1A?

10, 935
11,048
L,473

19 ,7 58
355

'75 t 905

ANNUAL ACCRUAI,

38.38
57.31
90.19

4 ,288 . 05
L4,374.70

188 .29
7 ,626.48

445.13
7 ,9r0 ,24

L3,548.93
74 ,556 .64

2 ,228 .63
58,488.09
2,847 ,08

l_36,598.1_4

3B
ot
>v

4 ,184

6 ,685
)oz

5, 943
L0, 510
l-0, 6L8

1a ooo

341

73 ,024

ffi ErrrrrrttFleming lt-59 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
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ORIGTNAI,
cosT
(2)

8,021-,658.42

c'vtt
11!L , ZV L

? nqq,

6 , L1_4

1, 075
>t l>L

4 ,284
24 ,473
54 ,57 4

35,045
2, gLL

3l_, 73 6
25 ,959

a, z+o
1 ?qq

3,145
30,581
87,475
L,2gg

63,208
)-L7 ,423

g ,044
4,305

z, Lzt
40 ,294
L+,5O>

40 ,669
147,315
332 ,458

94 ,296
143,11_0

51, I tZ

1, 385, 600

693
8, 643
2 ,357
4 ,718

830
7 ,555
? 1n4

LB, 885
42 , j.r2
27 ,042

2 ,246
24 ,489
20 ,03!

4 NAA

!,046
z, +z I

23 ,5gg
67, 500
I,002

48 ,77 4
qn Anq

6 ,207
3,323

r,537
l1 nq?
11, 0gg
31, 382

113,575
255 ,54L

72 ,7 63
110, 431-

29 ,147

L,059 , Lgg

zza
2 ,gLB

d32

1,59L
315

3,140
1,424
9,459

L9 ,484
L2,964

L, L80
1,3 ,464
1r,564

z, $.oz
otz

L, 655
24,245
74,957
r ,324

7 0 ,802
145 ,227
11, 053

6 ,5L5

4, Lg5
92 ,393
38 ,7 87

594 ,568
1, 753 , 493

705, 903
l_, gl_3, 091
L t 40L,622

6 ,952 ,459
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ANNUAL
ACCRUAL

(7)

224
2 ,9r8

792
1, 205

130
987
409

z , zL t
4 ,823
3,008

235
2 ,507
2, 015

402
L03
237

2,466
7,264

115
5 ,920

11, 600
845
486

285
6 n?E
2,445
8 ,077

35,349
L01, 7L0

40 ,245
L02, 841
83,084

430, 981

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

ACCOUNT 387.4 OTHER EQUIPMENT - COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT

CAI]CUIJATED REMATNING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL
REI,ATED TO ORIGTNATJ COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OI7

YEAR
(1)

CALCULATED A],LOC. BOOK FUTIIRE BOOK REM.
ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUAIS LIFE

(3) (4) (s) (6)

SURVTVOR CURVE.. IOWA 25-R2
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. O

L973 91?.13
t974 l.1,56t.27
1975 3,189.09
1976 5, 308 . 81
1980 1,r44.78
1983 L0,695.21
L984 4,730.23
1985 21 ,353 .09
1 gn6 6r . qc6.14
1987 40, 005.58
l-989 3,425.59
1990 37 ,952 .7L
1991 3r,594 ,95
1,992 6,510.50
1993 1, 718 . 09
t994 4, 082.1"1"
2000 47 ,842 .64
2 0 01 t42 t 46'7 .12
2003 2,326.24
2004 r19 , 57 5 .43
2005 235,835.64
2006 l7 ,269.88
2007 9,937 .59
2008 0.11
2009 5,832 .45
2010 1_23,486.39
201_L 49,8'75.40
20L2 153, 197.40
2013 ',| 08,244.0't
20L4 2,01,0,024.12
2 0t_5 '178 , 665 .98
2016 I,923,522.20
20L7 1, 4 3 0 ,7 69 .48

0.52
0. ?8
t-.05
L.32
2 .42
? 1C

3.48
3 .82
4.04
4.31_
5.03
5,37
5.74
b . l-5
6 .54
5.98
9.83

l_0.32
t1" .42
11.95
12 .52
r_3 . 09
\3 .62

l.4.73
15.31
15.86
LO. JZ

t6.82
r7 .24
t7 .54
1?.63
j-5.87

COMPOSITE REMAINTNG LIFE AND A}INUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. r_6.L 5.37

ffi Orrrrr"ttFleming ll-60 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, lnc. - HTY
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYIJVANIA, INC.

ACCOUNT 387.5 OTHER EQUIPMENT - GPS EOUIPMENT

CALCULATED RFMAINING I,IFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAI,

RELATED TO ORIGINAI, COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OA7

ORIGTNAL CA],CUI,ATED A],LOC. BOOK FUTI'RE BOOK REM.
COST ACCRUED RESERVE

(4)
ACCRUALS ['IFE

(2) (3) (5/ (6)

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 73 of 89
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ANNUAII
ACCRUAI

(71

259 ,015

259 , Or5

t2 .6t

YEAR
(1)

SI'RVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 1O-S3
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. O

201_4 2,053,356.00 't49t889

2,053,366.00 749,889

COMPOSITE REMAINING I,IFE AND

5L4 , 814 l_, 53 I , 552 5 .94

5r4,814 L,53I,552

ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 5.9

ffi Artn ettFleming lt-61 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVA}TIA, INC.

ACCOT]NT 390.]. STRUCTURES AND IMPRO\rEMENTS - COMMUNICATION

CAIJCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRiIAL
RELATED TO ORIGINAI, COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OL7

ORTGINAT
YEAR COST

( 1) (2)

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 45-R2
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. O

CALCULATED ALLOC, BOOK
ACCRUED RESERVE

(3 ) (4 )

FUTURE BOOK

ACCRUALS
(s)

I

93
2, g9g
1 ,772

828
1, 951_

2 ,869
3,O28

L5, 375
5 ,822

34 ,647

RATE, PERCENT

ANNUAI.
ACCRUAL

(7)

REM.
LIFE
(6)

1955 L, 170 . 54
1958 192.08
1959 2,L29.94
1971 I7,97t.09
L983 7 ,872 .27
1984 3,449.8'.1
L987 6,786.87
L988 9,428.54
L989 9 ,423 .5I
1990 45, 343 .53
1991 L6,302.22

120,070.46

COMPOSTTE REMAINING

1, 155
1eq

2 ,037
15, 082
5, L00
2 ,622
4,836
6, 550
6 ,396

29 , 969
L0, 480

85, 423

ANNUAL ACCRUAI,

1, 0L7

1,3,253
q ?64
2 ,305
+,22.J

5,769
5 ,624

26 ,354
9 ,2L6

75 , r20

L,IFE AND

5.92
6.85
7.t7

lt.79
16. 09
J-b.5U

L8.13
18.65
19.20
19.75
20.31

3

I
13

z+5
110

5U

108
L54
158
778
287

L,907

L.5916.z

ffi ErrrnrttFteming at-62 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVA"}I]A, INC,

ACCOUNT 391.1 OFFICE FURNI?URE AND EQUIPMENT - FURNITURE

CALCULATED REMATNING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL

RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OI7

YEAR
(1)

ORIGINAL
cosT
(2)

329 ,548 .76
480 , 955 .49

80 ,599 .29
95,723.34

1'71, AAA qA

94,356.55
96 ,7 41 ,60
31,580.89

522 -52
4, L81.56
7 ,734.00

12,03L.56

555 ,9L9 .2r
1, 175 , L48 .72

113,Ll_3.73
14 , 623 .59

3,278,01_7.98

CAI,CUI,ATED AILOC. BOOK

ACCRUED RESERVE
(3) (4)

FUTT]RE BOOK

ACCRUALS
(s)

A}INUAI
ACCRUAL

(7)

REM.
LIFE
(5)

SIJRVTVOR CURVE. . 2o-SQUARE
NET SAI,VAGE PERCENT. , O

L997
t-9 98
L999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2007
2 010
20ra
20]-2
20t4
2 015
20L6
20L7

329 ,549
466 ,926

7 4 ,2t8
83,359

142,567
72,733
69,134
2l_,185

324
2,!78
2 ,868
3,850

420
ae 4"1 e

L41_ ,993
I ,0r2

335

', 

J4v 

' 

JJ I

329 ,549
480, 955

80, 599
95,723

L7L,044
87 ,261
e'l 6A?

25,4L7
389

2 ,6L3
1 AA1

4,63L
504

11q qa6

1?0, 355
9 ,612

402

1-,562 , L45

2,643
7,096

13, 079
6 ,]-64

l_34
1,,569
4 ,293
7 ,40L
r, u*o

449 ,933
1,oo4,793

103,502
14 ,222

1, 515, 873

3 .58
4 .58
5.58
6.58
7 .58
o c,a

1,2 .58
13.58
14.58
15.58
r_7 .58
18.58
19. 54

738
L,549
2 ,344

937
18

t64
341
545

72
4t,!5 I

57, L55
c. tr?1

728

97,299

COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND AIiNUAL ACCRUAI, RATE, PERCENT 15.5 2.97

ffiA"nr"ttFleming ll-63 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYL,VANIA, TNC,

ACCOI'NT 39].,].]- OFFICE FURNITURE A}TD EQUIPMENT - EQUTPMENT

CAI,CULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL

REI,ATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OT7

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 76 of 89
Witness: J. J. Spanos

ANNUAIJ
ACCRUAL

(71

ORIGINAI,
YEAR COST
(1) \Z I

CA],CULATED AIJLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM.
ACCRUED

(3)
RESERVE

(4)
ACCRUA],S LTFE

lc\ to,

13,038 8.58
55, L33 L2.58

58 , L7]-

RATE, PERCENT ., ].]-.5

suRvrvoR cuRVE. . 15-SQUARE
NET SAIJVAGE PERCENT. . O

2011 24,427 ,00 r4,449 t-1,389
2015 66,876.57 t0,775 11,744

9l_,303.67 27,224 23,L33

COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAI, ACCRUAL

L ,520
4,383

5, 903

6 .47

ffi CrrrrrttFleming il-64 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HW
November 3A.2017



COI,UMBIA GAS OF PENNSYI,VANIA,

ACCOUNT 39]..]-2 OFFICE FURNITI,JRE AND EQUIPMENT

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 77 of 89
Witness: J. J. Spanos

INC.

- INFORMATION SYSTEMS

CALCUI,ATED REMAINING I,IFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAI,

RELATED TO ORTGINAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OI7

CALCULATED AI,I,OC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM.ORTGINAI,
YEAR COST
(1) Q',)

SI,'RVIVOR CT'RVE. . s-SQUARE
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. O

LIFE
(5)

ANNUAIJ
ACCRUAL

(71

45 ,122
82 ,594

195, 458
304, 007

627,r8r

20.r2

2 013
20L4
2 015

299 , r09 .66
380, 33L. 50
941, 918 . 01

264,2L3
259 ,892
455 ,257
423,784

ACCRUED
(3)

RESERVE
(4)

253,988
249 ,834
437 ,637
407, 383

L ,348 ,842

A}INUAIJ ACCRUAL

ACCRUALS
(s)

45,L22 0.58
130,498 l_.58
504,281 2.58

L,088,344 3.58

! ,7 68 ,244

RATE, PERCENT .. 2.8

2015 L,495,725 .59

3,r17,085.85 1,403,146

COMPOSITE REMAINING L]FE AND

ffi OrrrrrrttFleming il-65 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, lnc, - HTY
November 30.2017



COI,UMBIA GAS OF PENNSYI,VANTA, INC.

ACCOUNT 392 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT - TRAII,ERS

CAI,CULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAI,

RELATED TO ORIGTNAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OL7

FUTURE BOOK
ACCRUAI,S

(s)

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 78 of 89
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ANNUAIJ
ACCRUAI

(7)

ORIGINAL
YEAR COST
(1) (2)

SURVMR CURVE. . ls-SQUARE
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. O

CALCUIJATED AI'LOC. BOOK
ACCRUED RESERVE

(3) (4)

REM.
LTFE
\o/

343 8.58
3 ,449 9.58
L, 043 10 . 58
2,760 l_2.58

? q,qq

2004
2 011"

20t2
20r_3
203_5

63 ,4r9
7,6!'7
5 ,362

821
676

?1 AOtr

7 0 ,904
3,438

L1, 401
I, /+O

88 ,926

?0, 904 .0t-
3,791.00

14 , A49 ,79
2 ,7 Bg ,00
4 | ]-97 .10

96 , 520 .90

COMPOSITE REMAINING

40
360

99
zlJ

? l-8

LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAI, RATE, PERCENT .. ].0.6 0.74

ffi ErrrrrrttFleming il-66 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, lnc. - HTY
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COI,UMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

ACCOUNT 393 STORES EQUIPMENT

CAI,CULATED REMATNING LIFE DEPRECTATION ACCRUA],

RELATED TO ORIGTNAIT COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OT7

ORIGINA], CALCULATED AIJIJOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM.
YEAR COST ACCRUED

Exhibit I
Schedule No. 1

Page 79 of 89
Wtness: J. J. Spanos

ANNUA],
ACCRUAI,

(7',t

0.0 0.00

(1) (2',) (3)

SURVIVOR CURVE. . 2O-SQUARE
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. O

1998 L3,435.25 13, 043

L3,435.25 L3,043

COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND

ACCRUALS I,IFE
l,9,

L3,435

L3,435

A}]NUA], ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT

RESERVE
(4'l (5)

ffi Crrrn ettFleming lt€7 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
November 30.2017



COLUI,:BIA GAS OF PENNSYI,VANIA, INC.

ACCOUNT 394 TOOLS, SHOP AND GARAGE EQUTPMENT

CAICUI,ATED REMAINING L]FE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAIJ

RELATED TO OR]GINAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OI7

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 80 of 89
Wtness: J. J. Spanos

ANNUAL
ACCRUAI

(7)
YEAR
(1)

ORTGINAL
cosT

(2',)

1,5,376,593.25

980
403,772
530, 782
L45, 635
4'73 ,052
948,858
298, AL2
140 ,956
206,7L4
]-22,724
]-87,177
16e nE?

l_95, 958

76,453
348 ,266
aaq 1 aA

93,743
230 ,554
t52,867
188,583

122,2'7L
L72 ,937

55 ,044
23 ,326

c q'l 1 111

980
413 ,4L7
546 ,872
1C,n flqn

487,392
977 ,533
307,045
L45 ,229
212,980
1)A AAA

192, 851
1?? 14R

242 ,929
40 ,'7 97
78 ,77]-

358 ,824
458 ,642
96, 585

237 t553
157, 501
L94, 403
L42,"139
rzt,>16
L78,:l-79

24,033

5 ,087 ,689

FUTURE BOOK

ACCRUALS
(s)

t9 ,7 98
t2 ,367
64 ,806

L84 ,24L

46,rL2
a1 ?17
60 ,445

]-l.o,677
lLg ,272
J.O.trUlJ-

38,928
88 ,642

477 ,009
723 , L55
l_81, 857
539 ,62r
438, 078
676,427
64L,430
768,664

1, 610, 758
9t4 ,599

! ,248 ,55r

9 ,288 , 904

CAICULATED AI,LOC. BOOK

ACCRUFD RESERVE
(3) (4)

REM.
LIFE
(6)

t .58
2.58
3.58
4.58
5.58
5.58
/ .56
B .58

1n qq

rf . f,6

LZ .36
l-J . f,6

14.58
t 5.58
16. s8
1? trq

t_8.58
19.58
20.58
21.58
22.58
23.58
24.54

12,530
4,793

18, 102
40,227

7, 009
!1,047

7 ,045

1l l1q

14,168
3 ,094
6 ,527

32 ,7L7
46,4L6
10, 968
30, 595
23 ,578
34 ,547
31, 168
35, 5L9
71,336
38,787
50, 878

567,720

suRvrvoR cuRvE. . 25-SQUARE
NET SALVAGE PERCENT,. O

1992 980.00
1993 4'J_3 ,4]-6 ,69
L994 566,669.5L
1995 162,4L7.47
L996 552, t_98 .39
t997 1,161 ,874.46
1998 383,704.26
1999 191, 341.50
2000 296,7].6.8I
200t L86, 888 .81
2002 303,527 .92
2003 291_,419.99
2004 356,999.55
2005 79,725.36
20a6 t-67, 413 .05
2007 835, 832 .86
2008 l_,l_81 ,797.r0
2009 278,442,30
20t-0 777 ,L73.73
2oLL 595,579. 35
20L2 870, 83 0 .4L
2013 784,158.53
2014 894,64]..85
20L5 l-,788,936.70
2016 97L,312.23
2O).7 I,2"72, 584 . 32

COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND A}INUAL ACCRUAI, RATE, PERCENT .. 15.4 3.69

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
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COI,UMBTA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

ACCOUNT 394,L2 TOOLS, SHOP AND GARAGE EQUIPMENT - CNG FACILITIES

CALCULATED REMATNTNG LTFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL

REI,ATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OI7

YEAR
(1)

ORfGINAL
cosT
(2)

CALCULATED A],LOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK
ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUAT,S

(3) (4) (s)

REM, ANNUAL
LIFE ACCRUAIJ
(6) (7)

407 l_. 83 222

407 222

sltRvrvoR cItRVE. . IowA l_2- s1 . 5

NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. O

198 9

r_990
l_99L
1993
t994
1995
t996
1998
t999
2001

99,674.00
2 ,097 .64

24 , 694 .44
95 ,944 .7 9

tt7 ,928.20
L, L35 ,467 ,55

28O ,092 ,23
98,40L.65
L8, 450 . L8
80,747.L5

99,674
2,099

24,694
95,945

117, 9L5
L, LZZ, >25

272 ,950
93,236
L7,227
72,540

99 ,674
2,098

24,594
95 ,945

3,17 ,928
1,L35,458

280 ,092
98,402
l_8,450
80,340

1,953 ,497 .84 1,918,903

COMPOSITE REMAfNING IJIFE A.\TD ANNUAL ACCRUA], RATE, PERCENT ,. 1.8 O.O1

f;dunn"ttFleming lt-69 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
November 30. 2017



COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC,

ACCOUNT 395 I,ABORATORY EQUIPMENT

CALCUI,ATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAT

RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OL7

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1
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REM. ANNUAIJ
IJIFE ACCRUAI
(6) (7)

ORIGTNAL CALCULATED ALLOC, BOOK FUTIIRE BOOK
YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS
(1) (2) (3) (4) (s)

suRvrvoR cuRVE. . 20-SQUARE
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. O

L998 4,7I0.24
2000 2,990,39
2042 1, 118 . t_8

20]-L 19, 084 .33
2015 245,835.91

27 3 ,7 40 .05

4 q?1

2,604
862

6 , ),23
29 ,7 04

43 ,866

z,rtz
7\9

5, 106
24 ,77 0

?4 qan

897
818
399

13,9?B
22I,057

237,L60

0.58
2.58
4.58

13.58
17.58

897
3L7

87
1_,029

12 ,57 5

l_4, 905

COMPOSTTE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT 15.9 5.44

l t EannettFleming ll-70 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

ACCOI]NT 396 POWER OPERATED EQUTPMENT

CAIJCULATED REMA]NTNG LfFE DEPRECTATION ACCRUAII

REI,ATED TO ORIGINAI] COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OI7

CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK

ACCRUED RESERVE
(3) (4)

FUTI'RE BOOK REM.
ACCRUAIS LIFE

(s) (6)

2q all-

39,813-

RATE, PERCENT.. O.O

Exhibit 9
Schedule No. 1

Page 83 of 89
Witness: J. J. Spanos

A}INUAL
ACCRUAI,

(7 ''

0.00

ORIGINAI,
YEAR COST

( 1) (21

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 13-L2
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. O

1990 t4,666.07
199t_ 70,212.28
L992 7 ,6L9,70
t_993 2,6L9.05
t994 45,4r9.28
L995 19,277 .60
t997 945.49
t999 1"76,977 .59
2000 424,4]-6.34
200L 23 ,340 .60
2002 2L,599.55
2003 380,392.15
2011 25,036.4L
20]-4 4,400.00

I | 215 ,922 .42

COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AI$D

14,666
7 0 ,2]-2

I t OZV

2,519
45 ,4]-9
19,278

945
176,978
424,4t6

23 ,347
21,600

380,392
25 ,036
44 ,2]-3

r ,256 ,7 35

ANNUAI, ACCRUA!

65 ,663
1 AeO

2,405
+L t ZlJ6

r7,329
826

L49 ,935
352,605
L9,006
]-7,249

296 ,668
1 ? 1?4
L,37L

998,441

ffi ArrrrrrttFleming I-71 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, lnc. - HTY
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

ACCOUNT 397.5 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT - TELEMETERING

CAICULATED REMAINfNG LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAT
RELATED TO ORTGINAI, COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OT7

ORTGINAL
YEAR COST
(1) (2t

CATCT'LATED AIJIJOC. BOOK
ACCRUED RESERVE

(3) (4)

FUTI'RE BOOK

ACCRUALS
(s)

ANNUA],
ACCRUAL

(7')

REM.
LIFE
(6)

SURVIVOR CURVE., IOWA 19-R2.5
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. O

1991
1992
1995
1996
L997
t 99B
1"999
2000
2001
2002
2004
zu Lz
20r_3
20t5

l_53, 595
't 11 ??1

7, 558
80, 416
45 ,1 22

J ,62>
56 ,7 48

L49 ,040
64 ,506
56, 183

'l 4?1

3L5
4 qqq

7 43 ,236

"1 n?<
56 ,349
4,183

45,788
28 ,143

2, 508
?q cq?

1LL, 86L
52,691
49 ,983

L, 069

45 ,977

q1? 1qq

L.99
2.29
2 .96
3.Zt
5.EZ

4.00
4.36
4.80
5.32
5 .82
6.91

11.92
]-2,59

36,702
24 ,607

1, 413
l_4,308
7,774

627
9,073

23 ,304
9 ,904
9,588

223
90

5,J3+

L4t,497

226 , 63L ,93
]-70,079.95
l-l-, 74L . 33

r27 ,204,35
73 ,865 .20
6,337 .07

96 ,304 ,72
260 ,90r,27
rL1,197.05
106,166.48

2,975.42
r ,384 .24

24 ,065 .63
5t,57 6 ,26

r,276,430.90

210 ,7 45
l_56, 049

1"0, 370
1L0,33?
62,734
5,254

77,862
204,494

BB,5O7
77 ,087

1 eqt
433

6,250
'7 Aar}

1 n10 
"?<

COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAI. RATE, PERCENT 3.8 11.09

ffi
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, TNC.

ACCOTJNT 398 MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT

CALCULA"ED REMAINING I,TFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAI,

RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2OI7

ORIGINAL
YEAR COS?
(1) (2)

SURVIVOR CI'RVE., 1s-SQUARE
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. O

2003 4,830. L6
2004 t-l_, l_86 .58
2005 23,458.02
2006 8,228.73
2047 135.82
2008 2,254.03
2009 1t-,31L.50
20L0 25, 988 .40
2011 43_,74L.60
20t2 429,294,07
2013 14, 42J-. 00
20L4 94,460.48
2015 389,797 .34
20t6 462,727.LO

L,2L9 ,845 .23

CAICI'I,ATED ALLOC. BOOK
ACCRUED RESERVE

(3) (4)

FUTURE BOOK
ACCRUAI,S

lql

357
l_, 568
4,79L
2 ,207

46
B9B

5, 210
l_3,635
24 ,57 6

B4, 410
10, 339
73 ,7'7 6

329 ,424
42O,7L6

97L,963

RATE, PERCENT

ANNUAL
ACCRUAL

(7',

REM.
IJIFE

(b,

4,642
L0, 005
19, 4 18

6 ,263
:t5

L, 42L
6 ,347

12, 850

46 ,689
4 2A,A

2L,516
62 ,800
43 ,7 00

257 ,849

4 ,463
q 41q

Lg ,667
6 ,02]-

91
1 16(

6 ,1o2
rz , Ja5
L7,166
44 ,884

4 ,092
20 ,684
60,373
42 , OLI

247,882

ANNUAL ACCRUAL

0.58
1.58
2 .58
3.58
4.58
5.58
6.58
?.58
8.58
9.58

10.58
J.r.56
LZ.>d
'I ? qFr

11 "l

367
992

1,957
6L6

10
161
t>z

'1 ?qo
2 ,864
8,811

977
6,3'lL

26 , ]-86
30, 981

82 ,7 84

a '74COMPOSITE REMATNfNG LIFE A}TD

ffi CrrrrrrttFteming il-73 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
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PART III. EXPERIENCED NET SALVAGE

rQ EannettFleming l't-1 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
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COLT]MBTA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

EXPERIENCED RETIREMENTS BY ACCOUNT AND ASSOCTATED
COST OF REMOVAL, GROSS SALVAGE, AND NET SALVAGE

2012 TRANSACTION YEAR

352.10
374.40 t5,595.34
375 .34 32 ,534 .20
375.60 22.40
375 .70 6,697.59
376 . 00 6 ,7L7 ,870 .62
378 .00 26rt314.24
380.00 5,021_,027.74
381.00 574,9L6.43
382.00 71, ?91.00
383.00 L2,740.78
385.00 t29,670.4'1
387.40 18,518.39
396.00 6t,t73.'74
397.10 379,5L1_. 34

REGULAR
PE TTPF'MFNIFC

r_3,303 ,315.28

2O].3 TRANSACTION YEAR

cosT oF
REMOVAL

6 ,457 .0s
260 .46

L7, 416 . 1L

5, 103 . 09
886 ,995 .12
18, 887. 95

2,ltz,>J3,y>
305.85

23, 198 .35
qq 4n

3,151,2!4.27

1 tra? '?n

4,567.77
2L , 986 .97

7 ,496 ,L9l,gg
276,579 .21

5,',734,99!.74
42L,072.33

9L ,7 32 .07
9 , 962 .93

250, 693 . 0s
4,694.90
? cqa aq

Lr_8,202.85
349 , 409 .40

23 , 45), .88

t4,752,679.64

608 .45
40,496.49
57,633,75

4 , 9t'J- .96
22t427.7O

69L,'t43.4t
2L6,'.|95.76

1,750,826.78
23.20

5tz.au

/:P alq c

SALVAGE

2 , 05L .59

6, 554 . 08

44 ,482 .L8
l_04, 559.48

L57 ,'t57 -33

NET
SALVAGE

6,457 .05-
zou. to-

L7 ,476 .]-L-

q 1na nq-
886,996 .t2-
18, 887.95-

2.L92,533.99-
25 ,02'1 .47

23,198.35-

608 .46-
40 ,496 .89-
57,633.75-
4,91t.96-

22,427.70-
1 nq1 2q-L' vr-)Jr

689 ,69t.82-
2L6,795.76-

1,750,826.78-
6,s30.88

5J-, t56 . bL-

392.50-
44 , 482 .78

1_04 , 669 .48

2,690, 353.08-

25,333.32

25,333 .32 3, 125, BB0. 95-

351".20
352.10
37 4 .20
37 4 .40
375.34
375.60
375.00
378.00
380.00
381.00
382.00
383.00
1qc nn

387.00
387.40
392. 00
396.00
39?.s0

2,65|J,I-LU..}r

rp EannettFleming ill-2 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
November 30,2017



Exhibit I
Schedule No. 1

Page 88 of 89
Witness: J. J. Spanos

COLUMBIA GAS OF

EXPERIENCED RETIREMENTS
COST OF REMOVAL, GROSS

PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

BY ACCOUNT AND ASSOCIATED
SAI,VAGE, AND NET SALVAGE

ACC?
REGULAR

RETIREMENTS

2O].4 TRANSACTION YEAR

cosr oF
REMOVAIJ

451,689.98
zLt,267.49-

zL->!
20 ,674 .45

1,,28r,289 .43
18s,399.17

91.84
4 , 690 ,972 .30

63,312.7r
933.57

NET
SALVAGE

461,689.98-
2Ar,267.49

20,674.45-
L ,281 ,289 ,43 -

v I x4-

4 ,690 ,972 .30-

63,312.'7t-
933.57-

6, 493 ,11? . 87-

56, 875.48-
2,713.76-

L4,909 ,72-
22 , L40 .00-

957,948.00-
t04,64'7 .rt-

z, uzb,9l5. -Lt'-

27,745.87-

26,139,89

L09,393. B2

29 , 402 .56 -

4,008,422.36-

362. rV
37 4 .20
3',7 4 .40
375.34
3?6.00
378.00
J t>.lv
380. 00
381. 00
382.00
3S3.00
385.00
38?.40
392.00
39?.10
39?.50

562, LV
37 4 .40
375.34
3'7s.70
375.00
378.00
380.00
38r..00
382.00
383.00
?ntr nn

387.40
392.00
394.00
396.00
397.10
39?.50

104.80
24 , 4]-4 .93
59 ,724 ,t7

?, 885, ?51 .50
|155,525, t+

!2 ,6 t6 .6J
6tL42,995.19

393,244.35
l_0?, 002.51

8 ,132 .9I
232 ,1,89 ,97

zt t66u.6)
tu,545,.L5

605,672.59
28 ,'7 65 .62

1-5 ,972 ,226 .14 6,493 ,1r.7.8?

2't,745.8't
1,060.39

z> , +v4. )o

4 , !64 ,784 .07

GROSS

SALVAGE

20, 828 . 00

26 , L39 .89

109, 393 . 82

2015 TRANSACTTON YEAR

1q 7q?'l 7

26rlJ6,ru

8,996,L4t,74
305, 25s .48

4t9!9,094.66
370,041. ?0
L44,324.79
i-3,105,34

L97,819.03
zb, b /J. bJ.

L2 , 904 .19
758,805.48

173,4't5.92
29 ,824 .98

56,875.48
2,7t3.76

L4,909 .'72
22 , ]-40 .00

978,7'1 5.00
L04,647.Ll

2,926,513.18

ffi CrrrrrrttFleming ilt-3 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. - HTY
November 30.2017



Exhibit 9
Schedule No. '1

Page 89 of 89
Witness: J. J. Spanos

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, TNC.

EXPERIENCED RETIREMENTS BY ACCOUNT AND ASSOCIATED
COST OF REMOVAL, GROSS SALVAGE, AND NET SALVAGE

REGULAR
ACCT RETIREMENTS

2015 TRANSACTION YEAR

cosT oF
REMOVAL

27 ,770.30
192.38
17.13

zo, ybr.drJ

't 1?1 nqa nq

63, 141.34
2, 853, 155 . 51

6.'7 q '11

64,L42.79
1,8O'7.70
2,43!.!4

NET
SALVAGE

2'7,770.30-
l-92.38-
l-?.13-

26,96L.80,

L ,12'7 ,244 .09 -
63, t 41.34-

2,853,155.51-
2t4 , 649 .80

64 , t42 .'19 -
1, 807. ?0-
2,43L.'J_4-

52,454.60

3,899,720.78-

20,207 ,495.04-

362.1O
374.20
37 4 .40
375.34
375."10
375.00
378.00
380.00
381.00
382.00
383.00
385.00
387.40
394.00
396.00
?q? 1n

397. s0

7 .02
28r ,8't

72,407 .95
9 ,328 .45

I,479, 913 . 58
1t2t2,757.48
6,548,981.00

'724 ,309 .02
t54 ,260 .25

1.7 anl 11

85 ,292 .4!
36,2'-19.86

L6l , 69J. .96
2],8,5'1 0.62
L58,830.82
14,63L.2'7

!7 ,904 ,946 .77

GROSS

SAI,VAGE

3, 855. 00

215, 355 . 5t-

52,454.60

27r,675.1).

6Lt,r27.47

4,!7L,395.89

zv,d!6,bzz.aLTOTAL 7'7,924,929.02

ffi ErrrrrrttFleming 1il-4 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, lnc. - HTY
November 30.2017



Exhibit No.9
Schedule No. z

Page r of4
Witness: J. J. Spanos

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
qg.Sr I. VALUATION
A. ALL UTILITIES

S. Provide a comparison of respondent's calculated depreciation reserve vs.
book reserve bv account at the end ofthe test vear.

Response:

A comparison of the calculated depreciation reserve vs. book reserve by
account as of November So, 2c17, is listed on Pages z through 4 of this
response.



(1)

DEPRECIABLE PLANT

UNDERGROUND STORAGE PLANT

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

COMPARISON OF CALCULATED ACCRUED DEPRECIATION
AND BOOK RESERVE AS OF NOVEMBER 30,2017

DEPRECIABLE GROUP

CALCULATED
ACCRUED

DEPRECIATION--_---6-
$

Exhibit No. 9
Schedule No.2

Page2 of 4
Witness:J. J. Spanos

BOOK
RESERVE

(3)
$

350.2
351

352.01
352.02

352.1
353
354
355

DISTRIBUTION PLANT

1,655
1,540,764

686,088
145,773
831,861

178,420
339,575
604,256

88,345

3,584,876

713,346
1,535,977
2,249,323

1,380,340
57,041

1,612,076
666,721

2,278,797

6,398

3,722,576

358,897
52,833,99

198,731 ,957

251,924,403

1,931
1,304,750

799,1 1 8
168,680
967,798

206,932
399,543
699,570
104,477

RIGHTS-OF-WAY
COMPRESSOR STATION STRUCTU RES

WELLS
CONSTRUCTION
EQUIPMENT

TOTAL ACCOUNT 352

STORAGE LEASEHOLDS AND RIGHTS
LINES
COMPRESSOR STATION EQUIPMENT
MEASURING AND REGULATING EQU IPMENT

TOTAL UNDERGROUND STORAGE PLANT

374.4
374.5

LAND AND LAND RIGHTS
LAND RIGHTS
RIGHTS-OF-WAY

TOTAL ACCOUNT 374

STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS
MEASURING AND REGULATING
INDUSTRIAL MEASURING AND REGULATING
OTHER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM STRUCTURES
OTHER BUILDIINGS
TOTAL ACCOUNT 375.70

COMMU NICATION STRUCTURES

TOTAL ACCOUNT 375

MAINS
CAST IRON
BARE STEEL
OTHER

TOTAL ACCOUNT 376

3,685,001

667,725
1,643,493
2,311,218

1,213,191
74,553

1,917,190
799,806

2,716,996

6,825

4,011,565

358,577
63,102,913

156,851,372

375.34
375.6
375.7

375.8

376

220,312,862



COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

COMPARISON OF CALCULATED ACCRUED DEPRECIATION
AND BOOK RESERVE AS OF NOVEMBER 30.2017

CALCULATED
ACCRUED

DEPRECIATIONT
$

11,575,848
99,823

740,497
115,0't2,607

Exhibit No. 9
Schedule No.2

Page 3 of 4
Witness: J. J. Spanos

BOOK
RESERVE

10,073,380
95,966

730,900
113,522,031

114,252,931

15,801,176
10,261,568
12,461,669
3,881,080
3,032,646

2,643,672

75,906
1 ,069,199

514,814
1 ,659,919

400,799,652

85,423

1,662,145
23,133

1,348,842

DEPRECIABLE GROUP
(1)

MEASURING AND REGULATING EQUIPMENT - GENERAL
MEASURING AND REGULATING EQUIPMENT - CITY GATE

SERVICES
BARE STEEL
OTHER

TOTALACCOUNT 380

METERS
METERS -AMR
METER INSTALLATIONS
HOUSE REGULATORS
HOUSE REGULATOR INSTALLATIONS
INDUSTRIAL MEASURING AND REGULATING EOUIPMENT.
OTHER THAN METERS

OTHER EQUIPMENT
GENERAL
CUSTOMER INFORMATION SERVICES
GPS EQUIPMENT

TOTAL ACCOUNT 387

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT

(3)
$

378
379.1

380

381
381.1
382
383
384
38s

390.1

391.1
391.11
391.12

387
387.4
387.5

GENERAL PLANT

115,753,104

15,322,126
10,510,886
11,723,971
3,209,425
2,235,335

3,136,677

73,024
1,385,600

749,889
2,208,513

433,672,010

75,120

1 ,516,937
21,224

1,403,146
2,941,307

71,895
13,043

5,911,121
1,919,903
7,830,024

43,866
998,441

392
393

STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS - COMMUNICATIONS

OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT
FURNITURE
EQUIPMENT
INFORMATION SYSTEMS

TOTALACCOUNT 391

TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT . TRAILERS
STORES EQUIPMENT

TOOLS, SHOP AND GARAGE EQUIPMENT
EQUIPMENT
CNG FACILITIES

TOTAL ACCOUNT 394

LABORATORY EQUIPMENT
POWER OPERATED EOUIPMENT

3,034,120

88,926
13,435

6,087,689
1,953,091
8,040,780

36,580
1,256,735

394
394.12

395
396



COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA.INC.

COMPARISON OF CALCULATED ACCRUED DEPRECIATION
AND BOOK RESERVE AS OF NOVEMBER 30,2017

CALCULATED
ACCRUED

DEPRECIATION

10,398,4s3
(318,584)
210,197

1,099,938

11,390,004

_461,898219_

Exhibit No.9
Schedule No.2

Page 4 of 4
Witness: J. J. Spanos

BOOK
RESERVE

10,398,453
(318,584)
210,197

1,099,938

11,390,004

_4n,421,774

DEPRECIABLE GROUP

397.5
398

AMORTIZABLE PLANT

(1)

TELEMETERING
MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT

TOTAL GENERAL PLANT

SUBTOTAL DEPRECIABLE PLANT

(3)

$

(2)
$

1,O19,775
257,849

13,251,320 13,547,117

450,508,206 418,031,770

303
362.1
374.2
375.71

MISCELLANEOUS INTANGIBLE PLANT
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION
LAND, OTHER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS
STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS - LEASED

SUBTOTAL AMORTIZABLE PLANT

TOTAL GAS PLANT



Exhibit No.9
Schedule No.3

Page r of4
Witness: J. J. Spanos

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.ffi
6. Supply a schedule by account and depreciation group showing the survivor curve

and annual accrual rate estimated to be appropriate:

a. For the purposes of this filing.

b. For the purposes of the most recent rate increase filing prior to the
current proceedings.

(i) Supply a comprehensive statement of any changes made in method
of depreciation and in the selection of average services lives and
dispersion.

Response:

a. Please refer to pages I-3 through I-5 of the Columbia's historic test year
Depreciation Study in Exhibit No.9, Schedule No.r.

b. Please refer to Exhibit No.9, Schedule No.3, Pages z through 4.

b. (i) The depreciation methods and procedures used in this filing are the same
as those used in previous filings. Explanations of the depreciation methods
and procedures are presented in Exhibit No. ro9.

The estimated survivor curves used in this filing are consistent with the
service life study filed on August St,2or7. Service Life Studies are filed
every S years per the requirements in Pennsylvania.



COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

TABLE 1. ESTIMATED SURVIVOR CURVES, ORIGINAL COST, BOOK RESERVE AND
CALCULATED ANNUAL DEPRECIATION ACCRUALS RELATED TO GAS PLANT AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2015

DEPRECIABLE GROUP
(1)

DEPRECIABLE PLANT

UNDERGROUND STOR,AGE PLANT

350.2 RIGHTS-OF-WAY
351 COMPRESSOR STATION STRUCTURES

WELLS
3s2.01 CONSTRUCTION
352.02 EQUIPMENT

TOTAL ACCOUNT 352

352.1 STORAGE LEASEHOLDS AND RIGHTS
353 LINES
3U COMPRESSOR STATION EQUIPMENT
355 MEASURING AND REGULATING EQUIPMENT

TOTAL UNDERGROUND STORAGE PLANT

DISTRIBUTION PLANT

LAND AND LAND RIGHTS
374.4 LAND RIGHTS
374.5 RIGHTS-OF-WAY

TOTAL ACCOUNT 374

STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS
375.34 MEASURING AND REGULATING
375.6 INDUSTRIAL MEASURING AND REGUIATING
375.7 OTHER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS

DISTRI BUTION SYSTEM STRUCTURES
OTHER BUILDIINGS
TOTAL ACCOUNT 375.70

375.8 COMMUNICATION STRUCTURES

TOTAL ACCOUNT 375

376 MAINS
CAST IRON
BARE STEEL
OTHER

TOTAL ACCOUNT 376

SURVIVOR
CURVE

SQUARE
65-R2.5

60-R1.5
50-R1.5

1,931
815,948

799,1 1 8
168,680
967,798

206,932
405,288
629,878
123,01 0

3,150,785

to
0

to

I
0

234,874
0

2
U

2

1

0
25,371

U

ORIGINAL COST
AS OF

NOVEMBER 30,2015

1,932.08
3,1 90,888.99

3,619,401.71
87,669.84

FUTURE
BOOK BOOK

RESERVE ACCRUALS
(4) (O

CALCULATED COMPOSITE
ANNUALACCRUAL REMAINING

AMOUNT RATE LIFE
(6) (?)=(6y(3) (8)=(5X6)

10
2,374,941 251,914 7.89 9.4

SQUARE
45-S2.5

Ybil5,tJ3U

SQUARE . 206,940.78
50-s1.5
50-R2.5 . 864.751.67
37-R1.5 ' 123,010.01

s,760,624.71

65-R3 2,356,007.44
75-54 3,233,103.61

5,589,1 1 1.05

z.J3

4.81

Y.O

2,609,841 277,288

90-R1 - 4,597,3't0.03
33-Sl 1,987,208.48

6,584,518.51

50-R2 16,515.17

1 0,308,1 05.23

72-R1.5 3't,679.21
72-R1.5 - 69,144,0U.77
72-R1.5 1,033,342,815.25

638,692
't,555,059
2,193,751

852,297
72,496

1,581,304
676,147

2,257,451

6,173

3,188,417

480,871
60,545,733

128,406,502

189,433,106

1,717,315
1,678,045
3,395,360

2,767,105
15,174

3,016,005
1,31 1 ,061
4,327,066

10,342

7,119,687

50,808
8,598,332

904,936,313

913,585,453

. 40,771
42,628
e? ?oo

79,574
YZZ

132,314
60,735

1 93,049

?'lE

273,880

6,128
91 7,650

20,546,900

21,470,678

1.73
1.32
1.49

2.20
1.05

2.88
J. Ub

2.93

2.03

z.oo

1.15
1.33
1.99

1.95

39.4

34.8
16.5

22.8
21.6

30.9

d.J
9.4

44.0

€

Ea
ci X 5<-' 'trx 5-e e+
caii d A'
EXzZ
s ;";;

@ (3)

1,103,018,559.23



COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

TABLE 1. ESTIMATED SURVIVOR CURVES, ORIGINAL COST, BOOK RESERVE AND
CALCULATED ANNUAL DEPRECIATION ACCRUALS RELATED TO GAS PLANT AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2015

DEPRECIABLE GROUP
(1)

378 MEASURING AND REGULATING EQUIPMENT. GENERAL
379.1 MEASURING AND REGULATING EQUIPMENT. CIry GATE

380 SERVICES
BARE STEEL
OTHER

TOTAL ACCOUNT 380

381 METERS
381.1 METERS - AMR
382 METERINSTALLATIONS
383 HOUSE REGULATORS
384 HOUSE REGULATOR INSTALLATIONS
385 INDUSTRIAL MEASURING AND REGULATING EQUIPMENT -

OTHER THAN METERS

OTHER EQUIPMENT
387 GENERAL
387.4 CUSTOMERINFORMATIONSERVICES
387.5 GPS EQUIPMENT

TOTAL ACCOUNT 387

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT

GENERAL PLANT

390.1 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS - COMMUNICATIONS

OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT
391.1 FURNITURE
391.11 EQUIPMENT
391.12 INFORMATION SYSTEMS

TOTAL ACCOUNT 391

392 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT - TRAILERS
393 STORES EQUIPMENT

TOOLS, SHOP AND GARAGE EQUIPMENT
394 EOUIPMENT
394.12 CNG FACILITIES

TOTAL ACCOUNT 394

(2t (3) (4) (5) (6)

SURVIVOR
CURVE

45-R0.5
35-S2.5

50-R0.5
50-R0.5

43-S1.5
1$.S2.s
55-R2.5
40-s2
JC-DJ

30-R0.5

30-R0.5
25-R2.5
10-s3

40-R2.5

2O-SQ
15-SQ
5-SQ

15-SQ
2O.SQ

25-SQ
12-S1.5

ORIGINAL COST
AS OF

NOVEMBER 30, 2015

924,380.82
409.697.801.44

35,087,262.39
23,368,944.13
35,055,628.47
10,737,766.58
3,8U,772.07

6,281,253.24

133,851.06
4,3U,343.11

1,683,146,232.69

49.821.42

97,532.51
16,674.52

12,689,023.51

32,549,970.77 6,386,761
141.117.10 88.433

26,163,210 1,120,905
52,6U 4,704

134,230 17,066
309,329,437 11,780,140

20,195,252 872,308
16,512,289 1,751,702
23,737,959 680,889
7,406,327 276,188
961,531 68,743

3,564,298 259,212

CALCULATED COMPOSITE
ANNUALACCRUAL REMAINING

AMOUNT RATE
(7)=(6)/(3)

3.44
J.JJ

1.85
2.88

z.6 t

2.49
7.50
1.94
z.3 t
1.78

4.13

5.05
5.22

IZ.JJ

7.46

2.33

410,622,18226 101,158,515 309,463,667 11,797,206

BOOK
RESERVE

790, 1 51

100,368,364

14,892,O10
6,856,655

'1 1 ,317,669
3,33't,440
2,903,241

2,716,955

63,150
612,361

345,205,504

49,821

54,631
16,675

5,310,787

FUTURE
BOOK

ACCRUALS

70,701
3,721,982

42,902
0

7,378,237
407

(8)=(s)/(6)

z5-5
11.2

zo.J

zJ.z
9.4

34.9
zo -6
14.0

13.8

10.5
16.4

t.62,053,366.00 63,040 1,990,326 253,545
6,521,560.17 738,551 5,783,009 486,723

6,756
226,422

9,1 03
n

467,453
ttz

46r,6%

1,337,940,726 39,146,537

2,470,110.10 1,735,919 734,191 54,163
24,427.00 12,632 1 1 ,795 1,115

3,416,994.58 1,943,844 1,473,151 576,700
5,91 1,531.68 3,692,395 2,219,137 631,978

z. tJ
4.56

16.88
10.69

e:33

J.OO

0.01
3.19

tJ.o
10.6
z.o

15.8
2.41,953,497.U 1,953,091

€

Ea
ci Xk'
qo-?!,
;q3 F=
E2vv
I i";;

4.7

14.642,521.35 7.263.878



COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

TABLE 1. ESTIMATED SURVIVOR CURVES, ORIGINAL COST, BOOK RESERVE AND
CALCULATED ANNUAL DEPRECIATION ACCRUALS RELATED TO GAS PLANT AS OF NOVEMBER 30. 20,I5

DEPRECIABLE GROUP
SURVIVOR

CURVE

ORIGINAL COST
AS OF

NOVEMBER 30, 2015
(3)

50,660.92
1,435,492.74

329,298.88

't,127,697.15

493,216.84

23,825,149.13

1,712,732,006.53

22,446,878.65

477,'t18.40
1,673,890.17

24,597,887.22

172,413.08

_____lltz,!9?n99$_

BOOK
RESERVE

t4l

32,343
1 ,384,199

307,765

onA ?qo

1 AA AOA

1 3,566,897

361,923,'t86

7,048,270

1545,874)
210,205
948,691

7,661,292

369,584,478

FUTURE
BOOK

ACCRUALS

-10-
18,318
51,294

221,338

326,621

10,258,254

1,350,808,821

,1A 

"OA 
AnO

725,199

16,123,808

1,366,932,629

CALCULATED COMPOSITE
ANNUALACCRUAL REMAINING

AMOUNT
(1)

395 LABORATORY EQUIPMENT
396 POWER OPEMTED EQUIPMENT

COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT

(21

2O-SQ
12-L3

1O-SQ
17-R3

15-SO

(6)

2,680
13,914

21,534
48,888
70,422

28,706

'1,224,428

40,648,253

2,232,147 *

32,288 "
2,264,435

42,9't2,688

RATE LIFE

0F(6y(3) (8)=(5X6)

1-ZJ O.O

0.97 3.7

6.U
6.12
6.24

a.6z

5.14

2.37

397.1
397.5

398

TELEPHONE
TELEMETERING

TOTAL ACCOUNT 397

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT

TOTAL GENERAL PLANT

SUBTOTAL DEPRECIABLE PLANT

21,534
798,398.27 598,594 199,804

1.0
4.1

AMORTIZABLE PLANT

303 MISCELLANEOUSINTANGIBLEPLANT
362.1 ENVIRONMENTALREMEDIATION
374.2 LAND, OTHER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS
375.71 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS - LEASED

SUBTOTAL AMORNZABLE PLANT

NONDEPRECIABLE PLANT

TOTAL GAS PLANT

* Indicates the use of an interim survivor curve and retirement date.
** Accrual rate based on individual asset amortization.

€

Ea
cr X 5<-

qo-*i.
(ha 6 

='E2 zz
I ;";;



Exhibit No. 9
Schedule No.4

Page r of r
Witness: J. J. Spanos

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
Sg.sg I. VALUATION

A. ALL UTILITIES

7. Provide a table, showing the cumulative depreciated original cost by year
of installation for utility plant in service at the end of the test year
(depreciable plant only) as claimed in the measures of value, in the
following form:

a. Year installed

b. Original cost - the total surviving cost associated with each
installation year from all plant accounts.

c. Calculated depreciation reserve the calculated depreciation
reserve associated with each installation year from all plant
accounts.

d. Depreciated original cost - (Column B minus Column C).

e. Total - cumulation year by year of the figures from Column D.

f. Column E divided by the total of the figure in Column D.

Response:

Please reference pages II-3 through II-6 of Columbia's Depreciation Study
for the historic test year included in Exhibit No.9, Schedule No.r.
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Schedule No.s

Page r of I
Witness: J. J. Spanos

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

ffi
17. Regardless of whether a claim for net negative or positive salvage is made, attach

an exhibit showing gross salvage, cost of removal, and net salvage for the test
year and four previous years by account.

Response:

Please refer to pages III-z through III-5 of Columbia's historic test year
depreciation study is included in Exhibit No.9, Schedule No.r.



Exhibit No. ro
Schedule No. r

Page r of3
Witness: C. H. Chen

..... rtr rOnr*,
E. GAS IITILITIES

12. Provide a schedule showing residential and commercial heating sales by
unit (MCF) per month and degree days for the test year and three
preceding twelve month periods.

Response:

See Exhibit No. ro, Schedule No. t, Pages z-3 for residential and
commercial heating sales by Dth.
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Degree Day Data and Residential Heating Sales
Billing Month

Line
No. Descriotion

1 Degree Dap(BPT=65)

2 January2019toDecember2019(1)

3 December 2017 to November 2018 (1)

4 December 2016 to November 2017 (2)

5 December 2015 to November 20'16 (3)

6 December 2014 to November 2015 (3)

7 December 2013 to November 2014 (3)

I Residential Heating Sales - Dth

I January 2019 to December 2019 (1)

10 December 2017 to November 2018 (1)

11 December 2016 to November 2017 (2)

12 December 2015 to November 2016 (3)

13 December 2014 to November 2015 (3)

14 December 201 3 to November 201 4 (3)

December Januarv Februarv March Aoril
(1) (2t (3) (4) (5)

856 1,036 826 724

856 |,036 826 724

807 1,036 826 724

647 929 1,022 724

909 1,131 1,208 1,145

920 1,183 1,222 1,040

Mav June Ily
(6) (7) (8)

Auoust
(e)

Seotember
(1 0)

October November Total
(11) (12\ (13)

493

493

493

493

cv/

634

220

220

220

278

227

295

EA

86

86

90

o5

64

886,544 280,934

894,916 279,635

661,748 236,484

892,329 313,579

796,705 162,281

898.900 161.807

'10

10

10

I

7

3

3

3

1

2

16

88

88

88

108

146

171

430

430

430

JOY

368

465

47

47

47

4

16

AA

13,270

14,051

42,972

880

6,975

4,819

4,819

4,770

4,671

s,820

6,055

3,312,105 4,870,117 4,765,554 3,857,138 2,454,436

3,284,566 4,852,706 4,748,962 3,842,597 2,433,831

3,319,693 4,663,210 3,776,609 3,186,454 2,118,628

2,397,509 3,865,736 4,666,698 3,330,229 2,026,864

3,590,275 4,743,430 5,266,435 5,143,920 2,537,988

3,218,427 4,575,408 4,931 ,500 4j76p34 2,43',t,277

298,103 1,434,586 22,172,788

298,217 1,420,248 22,069,730

113,705 1,398,470 19,517,973

158,873 1,100,320 18,753,019

276,499 1,074,667 23,592,201

237,168 1,248,794 21,886,;89

(1 ) Rate t€st year and Future t€st year refl€cting normal weather based upon the 20 Year (1 998-201 7) average.
(2) Historic test year.
(3) Actual heating sales, not weather normalized.
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Columbia Gas of Pennsvlvania. Inc
Degree Day Data and Commercial Heating Sales

Billing Month

Aoril Mav June Jdy
(5) (6) (7) (8)

Line
Nq

1

Descriotion

Degree Days (BPT=65)

January 2019 to December 2019 (1)

December 2017 to November 2018 (1 )

December 2016 to November 2017 (2)

December 2015 to November 2016 (3)

December 2014 to November 2015 (3)

December 2013 to November 2014 (3)

Commercial Heating Sales - Dth

January2019 to December2019 (1)

December 2017 to November 2018 ('1)

December 2016 to November 2017 (2)

December 2015 to November 2016 (3)

December 2014 to November 2015 (3)

December 2013 to November 2014 (3)

December Januarv
(1) (2)

856 1,036

856 1,036

807 1,036

647 929

909 1,131

920 1,183

928,815 1 ,609,746

883,068 1,583,886

868,859 1,332,477

598,725 1,065,629

996,035 1 ,394,513

1,054,384 1,570,765

Februarv March
(3) (4)

826 724

826 724

826 724

1,022 724

't,208 1,145

1,222 |,040

1,622,436 1,256,295

1,595,150 1,234,973

1 ,073,179 886,091

1 ,373,230 921,068

1,622,682 1,573,584

1,784.425 1.455.028

Auoust Seotember
(e) (10)

October November Total
(11) (121 (13)

2

2

4

o

7

I

I

10

11

12

.t?

14

493

493

493

493

597

634

220

220

220

278

227

295

674,793 163,840

653,221 166,717

559,159 140,650

499,180 202,410

684,109 174,274

795.997 253,313

86

86

86

90

63

o+

28,602

27,283

47,042

48,971

26,357

31,952

47

47

47

4

16

?n

1,385

1,433

16,681

I a-t-l

3,512

4,819

4,819

4,770

4,671

5,820

6.055

10

10

10

6

8

7

J

3

3

1

2

16

88

88

88

108

146

171

430

430

430

369

368

465

94,342 324,245 6,704,499

91,310 310,840 6,547,880

40,107 353,174 5,317,;20

52,871 264,361 5,028,421

70,381 260,163 6,805,;1 1

70,287 387,247 7,403,398

(1) Rate test year and Future test year reflecting normal weather based upon the 20 Year (1998-2017) average.
(2) Historic test year.
(3) Actual heating sales, not weather normalized.
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Exhibit No. ro
Schedule No. z

Page r of8
Witness: C. H. Chen

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
sg.sg III. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

E. GAS UTILITIES

Provide growth patterns of usage and customer numbers per rate class,
using historical and projected data.

Response:

See Exhibit No. ro, Schedule z, Pages z-8.
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Residential (1)
Total Sale Trans Throuqh-

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc
Analysis of the Average Monlhly Consumption

Twelve Months Ended November 30, 20'13

Commercial(1)
Total Sales Trans Through-

Customers Volume Volume Put Averaqe
MDTh MDth MDth Dth/Cust

Industrial
Total Sales Trans Through-

Put

1D*
2 Jan
3 Feb
4 Mar
5 Apr
6 May
7 Jun
I Jul
I Aug

10 Sep
11 Oct
12 Nov
13

2012 379,623 3062
20't3 380,619 4245

38',t,2u 4429
381,599 4068
380,607 2951
379,336 1065
377,613 637
376,661 408
375,908 386
375,638 408
376,864 530

2013 379,437 16/.2

23,830

17,445

6,385

't362 4424
1864 6109
1925 6354
1774 W2
1299 42fi
485 t55t
285 922
174 82
163 548
179 587
246 777
7U 2406

10,520 34,350

7,689 25,1U

37236 1126 1590
37314 1587 2000
37340 1701 2181
37327 1547 1904
372ffi 1112 ft47
37',170 423 780
37067 297 574
36939 2Q4 472
36888 205 511

36854 216 532
36888 265 626
37051 639 1149

2716 72.95
3586 .12
3882 103.97
3452 92.47
2599 69.74
1203 32.35
u1 22.70
676 18.31
716 19.41

747 20.28
891 24.16
1788 48.26

23.098 620.72

MDTh MDth
21 1870
33 '1879

33 |960
2S 1894
21 '1885

'l'l 1780
I 1682
I 1721
I 1660
9 1662

1'l 1132
20 1960

212 21,686

135 9,563

77 12,123

MDth Dth/Cust
1892 6,683.78
1911 6,705.58
1903 6,991.31
1923 6,746.29
1906 6,688.70
1791 6,306.52
1690 5,952.32
1729 6,088.20
1668 5,874.58
1671 5,862.56
1743 6,138.21
1980 6,996.43

21,897 77,0U.47

9,698 34,123

11.65
't6.05
16.66
't5.31

11.17
4.09
2.44
1.54
1.46
'1.56

2.06
6.34

90.34 37,111

283
285
285
285
285
2U
2U
2U
2U
285
2U
283

2U'14 Total orAverage 378,766
15
16 Heating Season
17 (November-March)
18 Non-Heatinq Season
19 (April-October)
20 Daily Averaqe = Total/365 65

(1) Actual sales, not weather nomalized.

113

508

11

79

9,292 13,806

6,601 8,824

2,69',1

25

15,425

4,982 7,674

38 63

2,831

29

9,216

94

12,1W

60

42.911

59



Residential (1)
Total Sales Trans ThrouglF

No. Period Customers Volume Volume Put Average
MDTh MDth MDth Dth/Cust

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, lnc
Analysis of the Average Monthly Consumption

Twolve Months Ended November 30. 2014

Commercial (1)
Total Sales Trans ThrouglF

Customers Volume Volume Put Average
MDTh MDth MDth

Exhibit No. 10
Schedule 2

Witness: C. H. Chen
Page 3 of 8

lndustrial
Total Sales Trans ThrougtF

Customors Volume Volume Put Average
MDTh MDth MDth Dtty'Cust

1 Dec
2 Jan
3 Feb
4 Mar
5 Apr
6 May
7 Jun
8 Jul
9 Aug

2013 381.727 3639 1650 5290 13.86
2014 382.786 5012 2253 7265 18.98

383.383 5317 2390 7708 20j0
383.689 4561 2054 6616 17.24
383,352 2823 1284 4107 10.71

381,674 ',1291 600 1891 4.96
379.906 560 251 811 2.13
378,757
378,'119

405 173 578 1.53
387 165 552 1.46
408 176 583 1.54
62'1 282 903 2.38

37191 1374
37259 192s
37336 2096
37335 't771

37256 1099
37'tO4 527
37003 265
36918 209
36892 205
36863 218
36903 291
37095 636

7,803

2,814

29

1861 3235
2303 4229
2529 4625
2080 3851
1438 2538
831 1358
542 807
475 684
506 711
513 731
613 904
1107 1743

9,880 17,6U

4,918 7,732

DtilCust
86.98

113.49
123.88
103.15
68.1 1

36.61
21.80
'18.52

19.27
19.83
24.50
47.00

282
282
280
280
281
280
280
279
279
278
277
277

280

30 1891 1921
38 2189 2226
41 2211 2252
36 2221 2257
24 2000 2024
12 1798 18t1
I 1750 1759
8 16/.7 1655
8 1749 1757
8 t833 184'l
9 1848 1857

20 1957 1977

6,813.1
7,895.0
8,044.2
8,061.2
7,201.7
6,467.1
6,282.3
5,931.1
6,297.4
6,623.4
6,702.8
7,137.5

10 Sep 378,304
11 Oct 379.371
12 Nov 2014 381,823 1634 725 2359 6.18
13
14 Total orAverage 381,074 26,660 12,002 38,663 101.07
15
16 Heating Season 20jU 9,073 29,238 76
17 (November-March)
18 NorHeating Season 6,496 2,929 9,425 25
19 (ApriFoctober)
20 DailyAverage = Total/365 73 33 106

(1) Actual sales, not weather normalized.

37,096 10,617 14,798 25.416 683.15

475

209

242 23,095 23,338 83,456.78

165 10,469 10,634 37,951

77 12,626 12,703 45.506

7041



Residential (1)

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc
Analysis of th€ Average Monthly Consumption

Twolve Months Ended November 30. 2015

Commercial
Tolal Sales Trans ThrouglF

Customers Volume Volume Put Average
MDth MDth MOth Dth/Cust

37284 1317 1856
37341 1736 2278
37396 1926 2528
37384 1889 2322
37306 975 1465
37156 401 843
37006 220 603
36932 189 535
36883 175 516
36858 183 il5
36910 261 700
37048 491 986

37,125 9,764 15,175

7 ?50 0 0Ao

Exhibit No. 10

Schedule 2
Witness: C. H. Chen

Page 4 of I

Industrial
Total Sales Trans ThrougtF

Customers Volume Volume Put Average
MDth MDth MDth Dtty'Cust

Trans Througt!

1 Dec
2 Jan
3 Feb
4 Mar
5 Apr
6 May
7 Jun
8 Jul
9 Aug

10 Sep
11 Oct
12 Nov
13
14 Total or Average
'15

16 Heating Season
17 (November-March)
18 Non-Heating Season
19 (April-October)
20 DailyAverage = Total/365 79

(1 ) Actual sales, not weather normaliz€d.

2014 384230 4041
2015 385187 5206

385718 5678
386105 5557
384943 2966
383544 12'10

381643 585
380412 456
379773 403
379879 421

381209 689
2015 383419 1483

383.00s 28.696

5215 13.57
6701 17.40
7283 18.88
7120 18.M
3799 9.87
1554 4.05
754 1.98
589 1.55
518 1.36
u2 1.43
885 2.32

1903 4.96

36.862 95.81

28,222

8,ilo

101

3173 85.10
4014 107.50
4454 119.09
4211 112.63
2440 65.41
1244 33.48
822 22.22
724 19.61
691 18.73
728 19.75
961 26.05
1476 39.85

24,939 669.42

17,328 4U

7,611 205

68

32 1924
41 2020
42 2039
33 1838
17 161 1

8 1660
6 14/.5
5 1541
4 1560
6 1576
8 1634

16 1924

1't74
1495
1604
1563
833
344
169
133
115
121
195
420

8,166

6,256

'1,910

22

274
ZIJ

274
274
273
273
273

272
271
271
271

273

1957 7,142
2060 7,492
2080 7,592
1871 6,828
1628 5,962
1667 6,107
1451 5,315
1546 5,663
1564 s,750
1582 5,837
1643 6,062
1939 7,156

20,772 20,98876,905.94

9,744 9,908 36,210

11,027 11,080

57 58

21,966

6.730

216

163

53

1

73

23 2,405

27

5,206

42



Residential (1

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc
Analysis of the Average Monthly Consumption

Twelve Months Ended November 30. 2016

Commercial (1)

Total Sales Trans ThrougtF
Customers Vdume Vdume Put Average

MDth MDth MDth Dtlvcust

Exhibit No. 10
Schedule 2

Witness: C. H. Ch€n
Page 5 of 8

Industrial
Total Sales Trans Tt[ougfF

Customers Volume Volume Put Averaqe
MDth MDth

18 1557
29 1767
31 1934
't8 1757
11 1658
6 1676
4 158/'
3 1728
3 1625
4 1553
5 1598
I 1722

141 20j57

104 8,736

37 11,421

1 Dec
2 Jan
3 Feb
4 Mar
5 Apr
6 May
7 Jun
8 Jul
9 Aug

10 Sep
11 Oct
12 Nov
13
l4TotalorAverage 385,389
15
16 Heating Season
17 (November-March)
'18 Non-Heating Season
19 (April-October)
20 Daily Average = Total/365 64

(1) Actual sales, not weather normalized.

2015 385616 2817
2016 387022 4292

387739 5050
388108 3716
386798 2423
385327 1273
38/.2'12 711
383324 442
383128 381

383096 395
384127 5M

2016 386173 1486

Sales Trans

23,530

17,362

6.169

Througt|-

789 3607
1187 5479
1380 6429
1004 4719
654 3077
u2 1614
193 904
118 561
102 482
105 499
142 687
387 1873

6,402 29,933

4,747 22,108

1,656 7,824

37113 884
37291 1374
37300 1660
37284 121'l
37216 757
37145 425
37041 254
36970 184
36902 169
36877 178
36901 227
37001 480

37,088 7,803

5,609

2,195

21

1463 2347
2044 3419
2323 3983
1670 2881
'1322 2080
874 '1299

630 884
521 704
513 682
532 710
665 892
1041 1521

MDth Dtt/Cust
1574 5,809
1795 6,600
1965 7,199
1775 6,550
1668 6,180
1682 6,252
1588 5,904
1731 6,435
1629 6,077
1557 5,786
1603 5,982
1731 6,458

20,298 75,232.10

8,840 32,616

11,458 42,616

9.35
14.16
16.58
'12.16

7.95
4-19
2-35
1-46
1.26
1.30
1.79
4.85

77.41

63
92

107
77
56
JC

24
19
18
19
24
41

271
272
273
271
270
269
265
269
268
269
268
268

270

380

196

c/

20

f3.597 21.400 575.71

8,541 14,'t50

5,056 7.25'l

cc18
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Residential (1)

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc
Analysis of th€ Average Monthly Consumption

Tw€lve Months Ended November 30. 2017

Commercial (1)

Total Sales Trans ThrougtF
Customers Volume Volume Put Average

MDth MOth MDth Dth/Cust

Total Sales Trans
Customers Volum€ Volume

Industrial
ThrouglF

Put

1 Dec
2 Jan
3 Feb
4 Mar
5 Apr
6 May
7 Jun
I Jul
9 Aug

10 Sep
1l Oct
12 Nov
't3

14TotalorAverage 388,697
15
16 Heating Season
17 (November-March)
18 NorHeating Season
19 (ApriFoctober)
20 DailyAverage = Totau365 68

(1) Actual sales, not weather normalized.

2016 388829 3776
2017 390253 5132

390777 4196
391078 3605
390176 2il6
388794 1090
JOtCCt OaU

386740 447

386176 403
386502 475
387584 536

2017 389898 1825

966 4742
1298 6430
1046 5243
891 4496
625 3172
269 1360
166 836
109 557
99 502
114 589
127 663
432 2257

6,143 30,845

4,633 23,167

1,5't0 7,678

17

Dth/Cust
12.19
16.48
13.42
1 1.50
8.13
3.50
2.16
1.44
1.30
1.52
'1.7 1

5.79

79.1 3

37148 1169
37243 1667
37262 1362
37266 1170
37197 840
37099 303
37059 256
36957 193
36924 'r81

36904 207
36928 227
37076 590

J,YJd

2,266

23

1855 3024
2290 3957
1978 3340
1739 2909
1316 2155
817 1180
642 898
526 719
533 714
582 788
631 858
1182 1772

9,043 15,001

5,040 7,312

37,089 8,224 14,090 22,3't3 600.48

MDth MDth MDth DtilCust
23 1912 1936 7,224
20 2't68 2188 8,163
17 217't 2188 8,163
13 1950 1963 7,324
8 1940 1948 7,268
6 1837 1843 6,877
6 1736 't742 6,499
6 1880 1885 7,035
7 1868 'r 875 7,022
8 1960 1968 7,343

13 2113 2126 7,931

20 1853 1873 6,989

146 23,387 23,533 87,837 .29

93 10,054 10,147 37,862

53 13,333 13,386 49,976

64 64

81
106
90
78
58
5Z

24
19
19
21
23
48

268
268
268
268
268
268
268
268
267
268
268
268

26824,702

18,534

6.168

403

19720

Trans Through-

MDth MDth



Residential

Cdumbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc
Analysis of the Average Monthly Consumption

Twelve l\,4onths Ended November 30. 2018

Commercial
Total Sales Trans Througtr

Customers Volume Volumo Put Averaqe
MDth MDth MDth Dth/Cust

29Q7
4100
4065
3307
2363
1298
886
744
702
745

1101
1747

37,238 9,209 14,756 23,965 642.15

37269 1207 1700
37376 1969 213'l
37443 1934 2131
37447 1574 1733
37378 955 1408
37272 369 929
37159 163 723
37089 95 649
37036 74 628
37035 81 664
37093 258 843
37257 530 1217

Exhibit No. 10
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Industrial
Total Sales Trans Through-

Customers Voluma Volume Put Averaoe
MOth MDth

20 1912
37 2061
28 2167
20 2'143
13 1992
I 1920
6 1876
4 1725
4 1792
6 1859
I 1897

13 1969

169 23,313

118 10,252

51 13,061

Sales Trans ThrougtF

1 Dec
2 Jan
3 Feb
4 Mar
5 Apr
6 May
7 Jun
8 Jul
9 Aug

'10 Sep
11 Oct
12 Nov
13
14 Total or Average
15

2017 391831 3738
2018 39304s 5319

3937 16 5163
394041 4257
393093 2868
391629 1308
390041 708
389123 425
388647 413
388748 439
390084 712

2018 392508 18/.1

391,376 27,191

20,318

6,873

948 4686
1348 6667
1309 6/72
1079 5336
727 3595
332 1640
179 887
108 533
105 518
111 550
180 892
467 2308

6,893 34,084

5,15'1 25,469

1,742 8,6't 5

1 1.96
16.96
16.44
13.54
9.15
4.19
2.27
1.37
1??

1.41
2.29
5.88

86.79

78
110
109

88
63

24
2Q
10

20
30
47

274
274
274
274
274
274
274
274
273
274
274
274

274

t,2'14 8,912

1,995 5,844

MOth DtUCust
1932 7,051
2098 7,657
2195 8,011
2163 7,8p4
2005 7,318
1929 7,040
1882 6,869
1729 6,310
1796 6,579
1865 6,807
1900 6,956
1982 7,2U

23,482 85,724.73

10,370 37,847

13,112 47,878

04

16 Heating Season
17 (November-March)
'18 Non-Heating Season
19 (April-October)
20 DailyAverage = Total/365 74 19

431

2't1

65 16,126

7,839

6640oa



Residential

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc
Analysis of the Average Monthly Consumption

Twelve Months Ended December 31. 2019

Commercial

Exhibit No. 10
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Industrial
Total Sales Trans ThrougtF

Customers Vdume Volume Put Average
MDth MDth MDth Dth/Cust

274
274
274
274
274
274
274
273
274
274
274
274

274

13,210 13,261

oc oc

48,422

1 Jan 2019
2 Feb
3 Mar
4 Apl
5 May
6 Jun
7 Jul
8 Aug
9 Sep

10 Oct
11 Nov
12 Dec 2019
13
14 Total or Average
15
16 Heating Season
17 (November-March)
18 Non-Heating Season
19 (April-October)

396079 5338
396768 5181
397112 4273
396183 2878
394739 1314
393175 710
392286 427
391834 415
391964 440
393336 714
395792 1849

398163 3775

394,786 27,314

20,416

6,898

MDth MDth
200'1 2148
1967 2146
1601 1746
974 1417
377 935
170 726
102 651
80 630
6I OO/

267 848
s4s 1226
1267 1730

9,438 14,870

7,381

2,O57

zo

8,996

5,874

41

MDth DtUCust
4149 111
4113 109
33/.7 89
2391 64
1312 35
896 24
753 20
710 19
754 20

1115 30
1771 47
2997 80

24,308 648.39

16,377 436

7,931 212

o,

2106 2143 7,82',1

2210 2238 8,168
2123 2143 7,821
2009 2022 7,380
1941 1950 7,117
1891 1897 6,923
1772 1776 6,482
1805 1809 6,626
'1875 188 1 6,865
1917 1926 7,029
1983 1996 7,285
1975 1995 7,281

23,607 23,776 86,797.92

10,397 10,515 38,376

Sales Trans ThrougtF

1353 6691
13'14 il95
1083 5356
730 3608
333 1647
180 890
108 535
105 520
112 552
181 895
469 2318
957 4732

6,925 34,239

5,176 25,592

1,749 8,647

94

Total Sales
Customers Volume

Trans Through-
Volume Put

16.89
10.37
13.49
9-11
4.17
2.26
1.36
1.33
1.4'l
2.28
5.86

11.88

86.41

37518
37587
37594
37526
37423
37313
37244
37195
37198
37259
37427
37589

37,406

5T

28
20
13

9
6
4
4
6
9

'13

20

64

22

169

118

51

020 DailyAverage = Total/365 75 19
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Provide supporting data detailing curtailment adjustments, procedures
and policies.

Response:

No curtailment adjustments have been made to the retail sales volumes
for the twelve months ended November go, 2or7 (Historic Test Year), the
twelve months ended November 30, 2o1B (Future Test Year) or the twelve
months ending December Sr,2org (Fully Projected Future Test Year).

See pages z through B for Columbia's Natural Gas Emergency plan filed
in accordance with 52 Pa. Code 5Sg.Zz.

Details of Columbia's Natural Gas Emergency Plan can be found in Tariff
Section 2.3 Gas Emergency Rules and Section 2.4 Emergency
Curtailment for Tests or Repair. Please see Exhibit No. 14, Schedule No.
z, for a complete copy of Columbia's tariff.
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James J. Mcftlulty, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utiliiy Commission
Cr:mmonwealth Keystone Building,
400 North Street,
Harrisburg, 7A 17120

Re: Natural Gas Emergency Plan of
Golumbia Gas of Pennsylvania, fnc.
Filed Pursuant to 52 PA Cade $59.72

Dear ftjlr, fu'lcNulty:

Fnclc'sed are an original and four copies of Columbia Gas of Pennsyivania, Inc.'s
Natural Gas Emergencyl Plan {"Emergency Plen") to be filed in acccrdance r."ith 52
Pa. Code S59.72. Please date-stanrp one copy of the enclosed Emergency Plan

and return it icr me in the enclosed enveiope.

Vt/hile compiling its Emergency Plan, Colurnbia Gas of Pennsyl''rania, Inc.

{"Colunrbia") ideni,ified several sections oi its iai'iff ihai need to be updated to
ccmply r,vith the changes made to 52 Pa Code Chapters 59 and 69. Colunrbia will
fiie a comoliance tariff in the near fulure to make these rerzlsions.

A.s aiways, iiyou have any questicns. please feel free t,c call me at 412.572.7142.

Sincerely,

/twl"* &tnn1"*
i\;!ark Kemcic,
Senior Aitorney

enclosures

cc: Office of Consumer Advccate
Office of Small Business Advocate
Q{rice of Trial Siaff
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Background

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. (*Columbia") serves the energy needs of
over 390,000 customers in over 400 communities in 27 of Pennsylvania's 67
counties. These customers are located in over 68 isolated natural gas
distribution system$ or market areas having their own unique operating
characterlstics. This resulis in a very complex dislribution system dependent
upon upstream pipeline and locally sourced supply deliveries at over 400 points
of delivery" In consideration of these factors, combined with the fact that the
Company's firm service customers have demand requirements that are highiy
temperature sensitive, it is incumbent upon Colurnbia to design, struciure and
manage its supply/capacity portfolio in a manner which ensures a measure of
reliability in serving its firm custonrer requirements and minimizes the need for
effectuating a gas emergency plan for reasons related to supply,

Factors critical to this process for Columbia include its:

. "design" daily/seasonal weather extremes and probabilities

" longerternr planning effcrts
c function as supplier of last resori {SOLR), and
€ manaEement of seasonal operations.

ln terms of ureather, Columbia designs its supply/capacity portfolio for those daily
and seasonal extremes having a 1}o/o probability of occurrence. That means
there is a 10a/o probability, or risk, that Columbia will experience a winter day or'

winterseason with temperatures colderthan considered in designing its portfolio.

For planning purposes Columbia forecasts seasonal, annual and peak day
demand five years into the future, This forecast horizon enables Columbia to
develop, plan, negotiate and contract for the seryices and capacity needed to
timely and capably nreet the future expected demand on iis system.

ln fulfilling its function as the supplier of last resort (SOLR), as specified under
Section 2201 of the Natural Gas Choice and Competition Act, Columbia must
consider its service obligations to sales customers, and to residential and small
contmercial CHOICE Service customers whose marketers may fail to deliver
adequate supplies when and where needed.

Given the variabiliiy of temperatures over lhe course of a winter season, and
inability to predict their timing or duraiion, combined with other factors that may
influence customer demand (sales and CHOICE) and/or adequacy of their supply
(CHOICE senrice), it is imperative that Columbia carefully plan for the utilization
of the assets it has call upon. To ensure adequate resources, like storage
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inveniory and lvithdralval ability, are available when and where needed to fulfill its
firm seruice obligations, Columbia models its systenr demand under multiple
vveather scenarios and tracks the actual disposition of its assets on a continual
basis throughout a season,

Safe and reliable service to firm, human needs and high priority requirements is
of foremost concern to Columbia. In its efforts to structure and manage a
portfolio that by design is intended to meet this concern, Columbia recognizes
the need for and value of continEency plans as vlell as emergency plans.

trntroductlon

In accordance u/ith Title 52 Pa. Code 559.72 relatirrg to Naiural Gas Emergency
Planning, ihe following will present slmplified and understandable rules ahd
procedures to be followed during a crisis and address issues specific to
Columbia so that all customers and NG$s on Columbia's sysiem can
appropriately prepare to respond to a natural gas emergency.

Columbia maintains an Emergency Manuaf {br internai purposes, which sets forth
procedures to be used by employees at both the local level and state levelto
minimize any hazards which may result frorn a gas pipeline emefgency.
Columbia's Enrergency Manual is updated from time to time on an as'needed
basis and supports the procedures outlined in this Natural Gas Emergency Plan
and in Columbia's tariff. The Emergency fulanual includes procedures fcr
managing emergencies such as outages (resuliing from a shortage of gas
supply), civil disturbances, explosions, fires, floods, line breaks, low pressure$,
odor of gas {wide area) cr bomb threats.

(1i Emergency Load $hedding

Emergency load shedding will be required during periods vrhen a natural gas
emergency existsl and, if ihere has been sufficient time, the company has
already interrupied interruptible services, issued Operational Flow Orders and
cafled for voluntary usage reductions. When emergency load shedding is
required, it shall cccur according to Columbia's "Limitation Pro'risic'ns - Daily
Requirernents", found in paragraph 2.3 {page 32) af Columbia's iariff"

rAccorcling to $ 59.73 (a), an emergency exists whenerrer the aggregate demand of firrn seryice
customers on an NGDC"s system or coniined segment of the system exceeds or threaiens to
exceed the ges supply or capacity ihat is actually and lawfully available to the NGDC io meet lhe
demends, and lhe actual or threatened excess creates an immediate lhreat to the NGDC's
syslent operating integriiy wlth respect to Priority 1 customers. For ihe purDoses of this Natural
Gas Emergencl- Plan, "['irm customers" will be defined as lhose cusiomers for whom Columpia
hts contracted firm pipeline capacity, namely sales service cusionrers and Cl-lOlCE service
customers.
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Columbia's Erlergency ft/anual provides further irrformation for Columbia's field
personnel on the implementation of emergency load shedding. The Gas Supply
Emergency Operating Policy segregates the managemenl of a gas supply
emergency in to tlrree phases:

Phase A: Operations to reduce service
Phase B: Operations during su$pended seruice
Phase C: Operations to re-establish service

During Phase A, load will be shed at the inCustrial and commercial levels prior to
interrupting $eruice to residential cusiomers. Every effori will be made to provide
as much advance notice as possible to all classes of customers prior to
implernenting emergency supply reduction. When the shedding of industrial
load is required, reductions wiil occur on a pro-rata basis for each "Order of
lrtterruption" (as detailed in paragraph 2.3 of Columbia's tariff) without regard to
priorities of use.

{2) Voluntary Usage Reductions.

To the extent possible, prior to initiating load shedding activities Columbia will
appeal to all gas customers to voluntarily reduce gas usage by issuing radio and
TV nelvs bulletins requesting that nonessential naiural gas requirernents be
curtailed. For Commercial and Industrial General Distribution Service cusiomers,
Columbia will follow the "OperationalAlert" procedures set for"th in paragraph 3.5
of the Rules Applicable to Distribution Service section of Columbia's tariff.

An appeal will be made to residential customers to turn down their thermostat
setting as low as possible, shut offthe heat, close doors to r:nused rooms, close
drapes and window shades to reduce heat loss, and reduce hot water usage.
News Bulleiins for use in the radio and TV media have been pre-drafted by
Columbia's Communications personnel to issue an appealfor voluntary gas
usage reduction.

(3) Mandatory usage reductions for certain customers consistent with
$5e.73(c).

In the event oi a nalural gas erneigency, Columbia may require each commercial
and industrial retail and transportation customer that is not a Priority 1 ' customer
to reduce its consumption of gas. Columbia has outlined a procedure for
communicating an "Emergency Alert" lo its General Disiribution Service
custorners in paragraph 3.5.2 of the Rules Appllcable to Distribution Service

t A Priori4, 1 cusiomef is defined as one requiring service for essential human needs use.



Exhibit No. 10
Schedule No. 3

Attachment A' Page 6 ofB
Witness: J.E. Covert

Cnh,rrrhia Gas oi Penn5ytvania, lic.
Natural Gas Smergency Plan
P2na d

seciion of the tariff. Accordingly, Columbia will use the medium most reasonably
expected to reach the customer or the NGS (ttJatural Gas Supplier) acting as the
customer's duly authorized agent in a timely manner, including but not limited to:
telephonic, e-mail, facsimile, Nomination EBB, or per$onal contact. Similarly,
Columbia will make every attempt to contact industrial and commercial
customers that are served on tradilional sales service rates (that is, cr-rstomers
not taking General Distribution Service) using the medium most reasonably
expected to reach the customer.

Usage reductions will be segmented by rate schedule and by the type of gas
flowing on behalf of customers, according to the "Limitation Provisions - Daily
Requirements" seciion of Columbia's tariff (paragraph 2.3).

An authorized usage factor will be provided to General Distributic'n Service
customers. This factor will represent a percentage of the Maximum Daily Volume
specified in each custome/s General Distribution Service Application and
Agreement" This will enable customers and NGSs to calculate their authorized
usage by applying the specified percentage to their Maximum Daily Volume
(shown on Columbia's monthly General Distribution Service bill).

(4) lssuance of periodic reports to the media concerning the existing
natural gas emergency.

During a natural gas emergency, Coiumbia will coordinate rvith public officials,
media and civil defense in keeping the public adtrised of the status and duration
of the service interruption. Columbia's Emergency Manual sets forth procedures
to be used by personnelfrom Colurnbia's Communications department during an
emergency in order to assure that all appropriate media contacts are involved as
necessary.

(5) Notice to affected customers and NGSs of the expected initiation of
emergency actions under $ 59.73.

Cclumbia's communication plan for industrial, comnrercial customers and NGSs
is detailed in section (3) above,

For residential customers, communication during a natural gas emergency will be
adapied to best meet the needs of the community or communities involved.
Methods used to address gas emergencies may include the following: public
radio, television, news media, police raCio, telephofle, letters, etc.
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News bulletins have been pre-drafted for use during natural gas ernergencies to
address|owpressuresituations,interruptionsandSerViceoutages.As
addressed in section (2) of this Natural Gas Emergency Plan, a news blrlletin has
a|sobeendraftedforuseonradioorTVtoappea|foravoluntaryuSage
reduction.

:

:

(S) Customer and NGS delivery requirernents that apply during the term of :

emergency action under $59.73, regardless of customer-specific usage
reduCtions that arise or may arise from end*use curlailments,

Columbia's delivery reguirements for custorners and NG$s are deiailed in the
Operational Flow Orders (OFO) and Operational Matching Orders (OMO)
sections of its tariff {sections 3.7 and 3"8, of the Rules Appiicable to Distribution
Service section of the tarifi, pages 206 and 207).

According to Columbia's OFO provisions, Columbia may direct General
Distribution Service customers and NG$s to deliver specifieel volurnes, which
may exceed the customer's maximum daily volurne which is specified in the
General Distribution Application and Agreement. Therefore, customers and
NGSs subject to OFOs may be directed to schedule natural gas deliveries that
exceed actual consumpiion.

According to Columbia's OblO provisions, Columbia may clirect customers and
NGSs to deliver natural gas volumes to nratch consumption. Therefore,
customers and NGSs subject to OMOs may be requested to schedule natural
gas deliveries that exceed aclualconsumption, but Columbia may not require
deliveries that exceed actual consumption.

NGSs providing service to CHOICE customers are subject to OFOs and may be :

direcied to schedule deliveries that exceed their customer groups' Daily Delivery
Requirement (section 4.11 of the Rules Applicable to Dislribution Service seciion
of the tariff, page 242),

i7) Procedure fcr focusing emergency measures to confined geographic or
operational portions, segrnents or zones of the NGDC (Natural Gas
Distribution Company) system where a natural gas emergency exists.

In the event of a naturaf gas emergency Columbia will exercise afl available
means to discern:
. its nature

" its location
. the orosoective duration
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. the availability of alterrrative sources of surpply or capacity

. the customers that may be aifected, and

' if other customers may provicie assistance by reducing their demand.

This will occur by Columbia's use of informaiicn obtained from any one or all of
the following:

" Columbia's Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition iSCADA) system
. contacts with upstream pipeline personnel
. contacts with Columbia perscnnel,
r contacts vlith other industry counterparts and
. other generally available information pertinent to the Company's operations.

The Company will endeavor to confine its emergency measures to as limited or
confined portion of its system, as possible to minimize the number of customers
affected and actions needed by the Company.

(8) Frocedures for establishing communications with electric system
control area operators, if the NGDC provides gas service to electric
generation stations.

For each electric generation customer $€rved on its system Columbia maintains
distribution service agreements that set forth notification procedures for OFOs,
Olt/Os and emergency situaticns. During a natural gas emergency, Columbia
r,vill aclhere to these notification orocedures.
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38. Identifu company's policy with respect to replacing customers lost through
attrition.

Response:

Columbia's policy for replacing customers lost through attrition and its
policy for newbusiness are essentially identical. Columbia is currently
staffed with eight New Business Representatives - three Conversion
Consultants, whose primary focus is converting PA residents from
alternate fuel sources to natural gas, and five Development Managers
whose focus is on residential new construction projects where main is
needed, as well as commercial and industrial projects. All eight positions
work with Columbia's new business team and the Company's internal
stakeholders to implement the process of connecting the customers to
Columbia's system. In addition, Columbia uses the annual Dormant
Account Survey process as a means of identifptg customers who have left
the system and targets them for reconnection.

Rules and regulations regarding applicant/new customers are detailed on
Page Nos. 38 through S4 of Tariff Gas Pa. P.U.C. No.9 and are included as
part of this Exhibit. Page Nos. 38 through 54 contain rules relevant to
applicants and customers, including Application for Service, Customer's
Installation, Testing and Inspection of Customer's Service, Credit, Point of
Delivery of Gas to Customer, Extensions, Rights of Way, Introduction of
Service, Company Equipment on Customer's Premises and Selection of
Rate Schedule. Please refer to Exhibit No. 14, Schedule No. z, for a
complete copy of Columbia's tariff.
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RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE
DISTRIBUTION AND SALE OF GAS (Gontinued)

3. Application for Service

3.1 Application

All Applicants desiring any type of service from the Company under this Tariff shall contact the Company
and specifically request the type and nature of service. Applications for service may be made by
telephoning the Company or its authorized agent, or through application via the Intemet.

Upon being contacted by a customer requesting service, the Company will advise the customer that
Choice service is available and that the Company can mail them a list of licensed NGSs offering retail
service in the Company's service territory with appropriate contact information for those suppliers. The
Company will also advise the customer that they can view this information on the lnternet and refer the
customer to the Commission for further information.

Prior to providing utility service, the Company may require the applicant to provide:

1. lnformation that positively identifies himlher self.

2. The name of any adult occupant whose name appears on the mortgage, deed or lease of
the property for which the residential utility service is requested.

3. The names of each adult occupant residing at the location, and proof of their identity.

4. A cash deposit, when applicable, as described in the Credit section of this tariff.

The Company may ask for the combined gross income of all adult occupants; however, the applicant is
not required to provide the information as a condition of receiving gas service, unless the applicant is
seeking to enroll in the Company's Customer Assistance Program, or the applicant is applying for service
at a location previously terminated for non-payment, in which cases the applicant must provide the
combined gross income of all adult occupants.

3.2 Right to Reject

The Company may place limitations on the amount or character of seMce it will supply, or may reject
applications for any of the following reasons:

(a) Until the customer has complied with the state and municipal regulations governing gas service.
(b) lf the Company does not have adequate facilities to render the service desired.
(c) lf such service is of a character that it is likely to affect unfavorably seMce to other customers.
(d) lf, in the judgment of the Company, the applicant's installation of piping or gas equipment is

hazardous, or of such a character that satisfactory service cannot be rendered.
(e) lf an extension of street main, except as set forth under Section 8-Extensions, is required to furnish

such service.
(f) Where the service proposed is from a transmission pipeline as specified in the Transmission Lines

section of this tariff.
(g) When it is necessary to conserve the supply of gas as specified in the Service Limitations section

of this tariff.
(h) Until the customer has complied with minimum insulation standards as specified in the Compliance

with Minimum Insulation Standards section of this tariff.

(C) Indicates Change

tc)

lssued: January 20, 2015 Effective: December 22, 281 4M. R. Kempic
President
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RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE
DISTRIBUTION AND SALE OF GAS {Continued)

3. Application for Service - Continued

3"5 Fraud or Material Misrepresentation

The Company may immediately ierminate service when fraud or material misrepresentation of the
customer's identity is used for the purpose of obtaining service as specified in the Termination of Service
section of this tariff.

4. Customer's Installations

4.1 Information from Customer

Anyone desiring to equip his premises for the use of gas shall communicate with the Company personally, or
through his contractor or agent, giving the exact location of the premises and details of all gas consuming
equipment to be installed.

4.2 Point of Gonnection

The Company will designate the point where the cuslomer would be required to terminate his piping for
connection to the lines of the Company. The fumishing of such information does not constitute an agreement,
or obligation, on the part of the Company to render service.

4.3 Excess Flow Valves

A customer who qualifies pursuant to 49 CFR Section 192.383 may request installation of an Excess Flow
Valve (EFV). The customerwill be required to pay alt EFV installation costs associated with such installation
before the Company begins work, if:

a. the Company has not scheduled the customer's premises for a service line replacement or a new
service line, or

b. the customer requests the installation prior to the Company's scheduled installation time.

4.4 Meter Gonnections

A domestic customer, at his expense, shall furnish and install the necessary piping, valves and fittings,
exclusive of meter swivels, for the installation of the Company's meter or meters. All other customers may
be required to fumish said piping, etc. depending upon the quantity of gas to be used and the conditions
under whlch service is to be rendered.

4.5 illeter Space

The customer shall provide, free of expense to the Company, a space satisfactory to the Company for meters,
regulators, pipes, meter protection equipment or other equipment of the Company which may be necessary
for the rendering of adequate service, the Company reserving the righi to establish standards as to the
location, size, fire-proofing, ventilating, etc. of such space in accordance with pressure conditions, quantities
and other pertinent factors. In certain buildings, the Company may require that an approved meter room be
provided.

(C) Indicates Change

(c)

(c)

(c)

lssued:April 6, 2017 Effective: June 5, 2017M. A. Huwar
President
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RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE
DISTRIBUTION AND SALE OF GAS (Continued)

4. Customer's lnstallations - continued

4.6 Meter Location - continued

4.6.2 lnside Meter Location

4.6.2.1 An inside meter location shall be considered onlv when:

(a) The service line pressure is less than 10 PSIG; or,
(b) A meter is located in a building that meets one of the following criteria:

(i) The building is listed in the National Register of Historic Places or the customer
or building owner notifies the Company that the building is eligible to be listed in

the National Register of Historic Places and the eligibility can be readily
confirmed by the Company.

(ii) A building is located within a historic district that is listed in the National Register
of Historic Places or the customer or building owner notifies the utility that the
histodc district is eligible to be listed in the National Register of Historic Places

and the eligibility can be readily confirmed by the Company.
(iii) A building has been designated as historic under the Pennsylvania Historic

District Act, Municipalities Planning Code, or Municipal Home Rule Charter.
(iv) A building is located within a locally designated historic district or is eligible for

such listing or a building is individually designated pursuant to local ordinance
as a historic landmark or is eligible for such listing.

(c) Protection from ambient temperatures is necessary to avoid meter freeze-ups; or
(d) The Company determines that a meter is subject to a high risk of vandalism based

on the Company's prior experience; or
(e) The Company determines that an outside meter location Is neither feasible nor

practical.

4.6.2.2 Installed inside meters must be attached to an operable outside shut off valve.

4.6.2"3 Meters installed within a building must be located in a ventilated place not less than three
(3) feet from a source of ignition or source of heat which may damage the meter.

(C) Indicates Change

(c)

(c)

(c)

(c)

(c)

lssued: April6, 2017 Effective: June 5,2017M. A. Huwar
President



Exhibit No. 10

Schedule No. 4
Attachment A
Page 5 of 16

Witness: J. E. Covert

Supplement No. 259 to
Tariff Gas - Pa. P.U.C. No. 9

Second Revised Page No.40d

RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE
DISTRIBUTION AND SALE OF GAS (Continued)

4, Customer's lnstallations - continued

4.6 Meter Location * continued

4.6.4 Vaults or Meter Boxes

4.6.4.1 The Company may consider a specially constructed cabinet recessed in the
building wall, sealed from inside the building and vented to and accessible from
outside the building.

4.6.4.2 The Company shalt consider proper design and location criteria for a meter box
including:

(a) ventilation;

{b) vehicular tratfic;
(c) soil accumulation;
(d) surface water runoff;

{e) high water table;
(f) proximity to building air intakes or openings; and
(g) proximity to an excessive heat source as defined under 49 C.F.R. S192.353(C).

4.6.4.3 Piping installed through vault walls shall be properly coated to protect from
conosion.

4.6.4.4 Vaults containing gas piping may not be connected by means of a drain connection
to any other underground structure.

4.6.4.5 When a meter box is located outside a paved surface, the Company shall consider
fill, topsoil, or sod being placed over the vault and, when feasible and practical to
do so, choose an alternate location.

{C) Indicates Change

(c)

(\.1

t \-,

(c)

(c)

(c)

lssued: April6,2017 Effective: June 5,20'17M. A. Huwar
President
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RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE
DISTRIBUTION AND SALE OF GAS (Continued)

4. Customer's lnstallations - Continued

4.8 Temporary Service

The customer shall pay the cost for all material, labor and all other necessary expense incurred by the
Company in supplying gas service to the customer for any temporary purpose or use, and shall pay the
cost of removing material after service is discontinued, in addition to the regular payments for gas used.
The Company will credit the customer with the reasonable salvage value of any material recovered,

4.9 Service Lines

4.9.1 The customer shall install at his expense the service line to the point of connection designated by
the Company. (See Rule S.lService Connections.)

4.9.2 The service line to be installed by the customer shall be in accordance with the Company's
requirements as to diameter. All material and construction must be of a quality accepted by the
best gas fitting practices, and must conform with the Company's Rules and Regulations
governing the installation of service lines.

4.9.3 In those cases where the service connection of the Company has been installed, the customer
shall connect the service line installed by him to the service connection of the Company in a
manner required by the Company. ln those cases where the service connection of the Company
has not been installed, the Company shall connect the service line installed by the custonner to
the service connection of the Company.

4.5.4 When feasibte and practical to do so, a building may not have more than one service line. No
additional tap or service lines shall be made or meter set for gas service to a garage, or other
building on any lot where there already exists a service line to the residence or main building of
the customer.

4.9.5 When feasible and practical to do so, a seMce line must terminate at the inlet valve of the meter
set in the building in which the service line enters.

4.9.6 When feasible and practical to do so, the custome/s service line must be installed in a straight
line perpendicular to the main.

4.10 Regulators

Except as othenvise provided herein, the pressure of gas flowing into a customer's meter shall be controlled
by a device owned by the Company and referred to as a regulator. The Company shall determine the type
and size of the regulator as well as procure, install and maintain the regulator. The Company may from time
to time change or alter the regulator to ensure adequate pressure to serve the customer.

ln rural areas, where gas service is obtained from a high pressure tine, the necessary regulator or regulators
and safety devices required to reduce the pressure from the maximum pressure at the high pressure line to a
suitable utilization pressure are to be installed at the customer's expense.

(C) Indicates Change

(c)

tc)

(c)

(c)

(c)

(c)

(c)

(c)

lssued: April6,2017 Effective: June 5.2017M, A. Huwar
President
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Supplement No. 259 to
Tariff Gas - Pa. P.U.C. No.9
First Revised Fage No.41b

Columbia Gas"of Pennsylvania;lnc;- - -' '. Cance'ling Original Pagc No,41b
RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE
DISTRIBUTION AND SALE OF GAS (Continued)

4. Customer's Installations - Continued

4.12 Relocation of a Regulator

Whenever a regulator is relocated it must meet the Regulator Location criteria specified in the General and
Outside Regulators subparagraphs above.

4.12.1 Notice of Relocation

4.12.1.1 Except in the case of an emergency, the Company shall provide written notice to a
customer by first class mail or by personal delivery at least 30 days prior to
relocating and subsequently installing a regulator outside the customer's building.

4,12.1.1.1 The notice must request that if the customer is not the owner of the
building, the customer shall forward the written notices to the owner of the building.

4.12.1.1.2lf the Company knows the current address of the owner of the building,
notice shall alss be mailed or delivered to that address.

4.12.1.2 The written notice must inform the customer and building owner of the equipment
that the Company proposes to relocate, the planned new location, and how to
contact the Company to provide supplemental information that the Company may
not have, such as the building's historic status. The written notice must include
contact information for the Commission's Bureau of Consumer Services.

4.12.2 Responsibility of Cost

4.'12.2.1 Unless caused by a custorner's or building owner's violation of applicable gas salety
or tariff rules, the Company shall pay the costs of relocating a regulator when the
relocation is performed to meet the Company or Commission safety requirements,
including, but not limited to, 52 Pa. Code $ 59.18.

4.12.2.2 Unless caused by a customer's or building owner's violation of applicable gas safety
or tariff rules, the Company shall bear the cost of extending customer-owned
facilities to the new regulator location when the relocation is performed to meet the
Company or Commission safety requirements, including, but not limited to, 52 Pa.
Code $ 59.18.

4.12.2.3 A customer or building owner requesting that a regulator be moved shall pay the
costs associated with relocation when the regulator is currently situated in a suitable
location under State and Federal regulations.

(C) Indicates Change

(c)

(\,1

(c)

(c)

(c)

(c)

(c)

(c)

(c)

(c)

lssued: April 6, 2017 Fffective: June 5, 2017M. A. Huwar
President
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RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE
DISTRIBUTION AND SALE OF GAS {Continued)

5. Testing and Inspecting of Customer's Installations

5.1 Requirement

Prior to the introduction of gas service, the service line of the customer must be tested and inspected to ensure
compliance with the Company's standards for gas piping on the customer's premises. Prior to the introduction
of gas seMce, the house piping of the customer must be tested and inspected to ensure compliance with all
applicable codes for house piping on the customefs premises.

5.2 Compant's Right to Inspect Customer Service Lines

The Company shall have the right, but shall not be obliged, to inspect any new installation before service is
introduced or at any later time, and reserves the right to reject any piping or appliances that is not in
accordance with the Company's standard for gas piping on the cuslomer's premises or any applicable codes.
However, any such inspection, or failure to inspect, or to reject, shall not render the Company liable or
responsible for any loss or damage, resulting from defects in the installation, piping, or appliances, or from
violation of Company rules, or from accidents which may occur upon the premises of the cuslorner.

5.3 Testing of Service Lines and House Piping

The customer's service line and house piping must be tested by the owner or his competent representative
before service is rendered to a customer, or before service is resumed to a customer whose service line or
house piping has been repaired, renewed, enlarged or changed in any manner. Such test is to be made in
accordance with the Company's standards for gas piping on customefs premises and all applicable codes.

5.4 Defective Installation

The Company may refuse to connect il in its judgment, the Customer's installation is defective, or
unsatisfactory; it does not meet company standards; or if it fails to meet any applicable code.

(C) Indicates Ghange

(c)

lssued: December 15,2015 Effective: December 18, 2015Mark Kempic
President
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. 

RUTES-AND REGUTATIONS GOVERING THE
DISTRIBUTION AND SALE OF GAS (Continued)

6. Credit - Continued

6.1 Prior Debts

6.1.1 Residential Prior Debts - continued

(3) Information contained in the Company's records that indicate that the applicant was an
occupant living at the premise for which the applicant is requesting service during the time
frame that the bill accrued.

(4) Use of a skip tracing software that contains records of names and addresses. This information
is maintained by a third party vendor that contains multiple sources of public information.

(5) lnformation provided by the applicant or customer and accepted by the Company that verifies
that lhe applicant or customer resided at another address during the period of time in which
the billaccrued.

lf an outstanding balance exists at the property for which service is being requested, before providing
service the Company may require the payment of any outstanding balance or portion of an outstanding
balance if the applicant resided at the property for which service is requested during the time the
outstanding balance accrued.

6.1.2 Commercial or lndustrial Prior Debts

Service will not be furnished to a former commercial or industrial customer until amounts due for gas
service at a previous location and in the customer's name have been satisfied.

(C) lndicates Change

(c)

(c)

(c)

lssued: November 30, 201 1 Effective: January 30, 2012M. Carol Fax
President
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Sixth Revised Page No.45
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RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE
DISTRIBUTION AND SALE OF GAS (Continued)

6. Credit - Continued

6.2 Deposits - Continued

3. A customer who fails to comply with a material term or condition of a settlement or
payment arangement.

(B) The Company may accept a third-party guarantor in lieu of a cash deposit for a residential
account. The guaranty shall be in writing and shall state the terms of the guaranty. The
Guarantor shall be responsible for all missed payments owed to the Company.

(2) Non-Residential Deposits or Other Form of Adequate Financial Assurance

(A) Letters of credit or otrer forms of financial assurance acceptable to the Company may be
required from all other applicants or customers. The Company shall perform a creditworthiness
evaluation of the Applicant or Customer, including an assessment of the credit risk exposure
resulting from, but not limited to, distribution rates, customer charges, charges for natural gas
supply, interstate pipeline capacity charges, imbalance charges, cash-out charges, pipeline
penalty charges, and any other amounts that may become owed to the Company by the
Applicant or Customer. lf at any tlme before or during the provision of service to the Applicant
or Customer the Company determines that the credit risk exposure is greater than any secured
and/or unsecured credit that may be granted resulting from the creditworthiness evaluation, the
Applicant or Customer must provide the Company with adequate financial assurance to cover
the difference between the credit risk exposure and any secured and/or unsecured credit
granted prior to, or to continue receiving any type of service from the Company.

6.3 Return of Deposit or Other Form of Adequate Financial Assurance

The Company may hold a deposit secured from a residential customer until a timely payrnent history is
established. A timely payment history is established when a Residential Customer has paid in full and
on time for twelve (12) consecutive months. lf a Residential Customer becomes delinquent before the
end of the deposit holding period the Company may deduct the outstanding balance from the deposit.
At the end of the deposit-holding period, the Company shall deduct the outstanding balance from the
deposit and return or credit any positive difference to the customer. lf service is terminated before the
end of the deposit-holding period, the Company shall deduct the outstanding balance from the deposit
and return any positive difference to the cuslomer within sixty (60) days of the termination.

Deposits or other forms of adequate financial assurance secured from a non-residential customer shall
be returned to lhe depositor when undisputed bills covering a period of twelve (12) months have been
paid, provided, however, that the Customer's credit profile determined from an updated creditworthiness
evaluation conducted by the Company in its reasonable judgment has not so deteriorated by the end of
the tvvelve months as to warrant continued retention of the deposit or other adequate financial
assurance. The payment of any undisputed bill, within the meaning of the Public Utility Law, shall be
payment of the bill with or without discount or penalty, within thirty (30) days following the period for
which the bill was rendered, or payment within thirty (30) days following presentation of the bill, or the
payrnent of any contested bitl, payment of which is withheld beyond the period herein mentioned, and
the dispute is terminated substantially in favor of the customer, and payment made by the customer
within ten (10) days thereafter.

(C) Indicates Change

M. R. Kempic
President

(c)

(c)

fssued: January 20,2415 Effective: December 22, 2014
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RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE
DISTRIBUTION AND SALE OF GAS (Continued)

7. Point of Deliveryof Gas to Gustomer

7.1 Point of Delivery

The point of delivery of gas to a customer shall be at the outlet side of tfre curb valve, or the property or
lot line if there is no curb valve, at which point title of the gas shall pass to the customer; provided,
however, in the territory formerly served under Tariff Gas - Pa. P.U.C. Nos. 6 and 7, the point of
delivery shall be the outlet side of the meter at which point title of the gas shall pass to the customer.
(See the Description of Tenitory section of this tariff to identify tenitory formerly served under Tariff
Gas - Pa. P.U.C. No. 6 and Tariff Gas - Pa. P.U.C. No. 7.)

(C) tndicates Change

lssued: September 28, 2010 M. Carol Fox Effective: October 1, 2010
President
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RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE
DI$TRIBUTION AND SALE OF GAS (Continued)

8. Extensions - Continued

8.2 Capital Expenditure Policy - Continued

8.2.2 Commercial and lndustrial Distribution Service

The applicants will be required to provide a refundable cash deposit to the Company equal to the
difference between the minimum capital investment required to serve the applicant's gas requirements
and the amount of capital that the Company can justify investing in the project, based on the
anticipated gas requirements of the applicant(s). Minimum capital investment is the capital expenditure
required lo serve only the gas requirements requested by the particular applicant(s).

(a) Projects Where the Net Present Value of the Cash Flows, Using the Minimum Capital
lnvestment, is Equal to or Greater than Zero.

Such projects are economically feasible provided that there are assurances that the
applicant will use the projected quantities of gas for the minimum time period stated in the
agreement. Such assurances may be provided in the form of a minimum use agreement,
in which applicant contractually agrees to take delivery of certain minimum quantities of
gas, and to pay the applicable distribution charges for such quantities, irrespective of
applicant's actual consumption of gas. At the Company's sole discretion, a deposit may be
required if the Company is not cefiain that the applicant will use the quantity of gas, as
projected, for the entire Minimum Time Period. The maximum required deposit shall be no
more than the minimum capital investment.

(b) Projects Where the Net Present Value of the Cash Ffows, Using the Minimum Capital
lnvestment, is Less than Zero.

The Company shall require a refundable deposit in the amount equal to the net present
value when the net present value is less than zero. For example, if the net present value of
a project is -$1,000, the Company shall require a $1,000 refundable deposit. In addition, if
there is uncertainty that the applicant will use the projected quantity of gas for the minimum
time period stated in the agreement, the Company may, in its sole discretion, {1) require
the Applicant to pay an additional refundable deposit, or (2) require the applicant to enter
into a minimum use agreement, in which applicant contractually agrees to take delivery of
certain minimum quantities of gas, and to pay the applicable distribution charges for such
quantity, irrespective of applicant's actual consumption of gas, The additional refundable
deposit, if required, shall be no more than the combined total of the Company's minimum
capital investment and the net present value. For example, if the Company's minimum
capital investment is $10,000 and the net present value of the project is -$'1 ,000, the
applicant shall be required to provide an additional $9,000 deposit.

For purposes of subsection (a) and (b), above, the maximum allowable investment is the
amount of capital expenditure which the estimated revenues generated from a proposed
project would support and still provide the necessary return to the Company, taking into
consideration the estimated additional annual quantity, rate schedule, cost of gas,
operating and maintenance expense, interest and taxes.

(C) Indicates Change

(c)

lssued: December 14, 2016 Effective: December'19. 2016Mark Kempic
President



Exhibit No. 10
Schedule No. 4

Attachment A

*,"",J1:'=lt:ffi
Supplement No.251 to

Tariff Gas - Pa. P.U.C. No. 9
Eighth Revised Page No. 50

Golumbia-Gas of Pennsylvania;lnc;-"*-'***** - Ganceling Sixth and-Seventh--Revised-Page l,lo: 50

RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE
DISTRIBUTION AND SALE OF GAS (Continued)

8. Extensions - continued

8.3 Deposits and Refunds

When a deposit is required by the Company, the terms and conditions of the project and the refund will
be specified in an agreement between the Company and the applicant.

Part or all of the deposit may be subject to refund to the applicant upon such basis or conditions as may
be mutually agreeable to the Company and the applicant.

8.4 Ownership and Maintenance

The Company shall own, maintain and renew, when necessary its main extension and/or service line
from its main to the point of delivery, as defined in Rute 7.1.

8.5 Interference with Facilities

The Company's main, service line, curb valve shall not be opened, tampered or interfered with at any
tlme. Any action taken, without the Company's prior knowledge, will be considered an action
endangering the safety of a person or the integrity of the Company's delivery system and will be grounds
for immediate termination of service.

8.5 SpecialFacilities

Any special services, facilities, instrumentafities or non-standard construction methodologies which may
be rendered or fumished by the Company for an applicant or customer at his request or at the direction
of a governmental authority, and not provided for in the Company's rate schedules, and not ordinarily,
necessarily, or directly involved in the furnishing of natural gas distribution service, including but not
limited to any distribution system improvements necessary to serve customers seeking to add gas fired
generating units, natural gas vehicle filling stations or other customer equipment that places higher than
typical demands on the distribution system, shall be paid for by the applicant or customer for whom such
services, facilities, instrumentalities or non-standard construction methodologies are fumished, and such
costs shall be in addition to the charges for natural gas distribution service provided for in the applicable
rate schedule or in addition to any deposit required under this section.

(C) Indicates Change

fssued: December 14, 2016 Effective: December 19, 2016Mark Kempic
President
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RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE
DISTRIBUTION AND SALE OF cAS (Gontinued)

10. lntroduction of Service
10.1 Customer to be Present When Service is Commenced

As a safety precaution, the customer, or an adult representative of the customer, shall specify the time
when gas service is to be turned on, and the Company will not turn on such service unless said
customer or adult representative so directs.

11. Company Equiprnent on Gustome/s Premises

11"1 Maintenance

The Company shall keep in repair and maintain its own property installed on the premises of the
customer.

'l 1 .2 Customer's Responsibility

The customer shall be responsible for safe keeping of the Company's property while located on the
customer's premises. In the event of injury or destruction of any such property from the act of
negiigence of the customer or his agent, the customer shall pay the costs of repairs and replacement.

11.3 Protection by Customer

The customer shall protect the equlpment of the Company on his premises, and shall not permit any
person, except a Company employee having proper Company identification, to break any seals upon,
or do any work on, any meter, service pipe or other equipment of the Company located on the
customer's premises.

11.4 Tampering

In the event of the Company's meters or other property being tampered or interfered with, the customer
being supplied through such equipment shall pay the amount which may be reasonably estimated to
be due for service used but not registered on the Company's meter, and for any repairs, replacements
or changes in facilities required, as weil as for costs of inspections, investigations and protective
installations.

11.5 Access to Premises

The Company, or its authorized agents, shall have access al all reasonable times to the property or
premises in or on which gas is used, to deterrnine if the gas is being carried, distributed and burned in
a proper and safe manner and in accordance with these Rules and Regulations, or to read, inspect
and test the meter or house lines and other appliances, equipment or facilities. Refusal on the part of
the customer to allow access to his premises shall constitute sufficient cause for fuming off the gas
supply to such premises.

(C) lndicates Change

M. CarolFox
President

lssued: September 28, 2010 Effective: October 1, 2010
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RUTES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE
DISTRIBUTION AND SALE OF GAS (Continued)

12. Selection of Rate Schedule

12.1 Ghoice of Rate and Company Assistance

Where optional rate schedules are available for the same class of service, the customer shall
designate the schedule he desires. Where selection of the most favorable schedule is difficult to
predetermine, the Company will, at the request of the customer, assist the customer in the choice of
the schedule most advantageous to the customer. The customer will be given reasonable opportunity
to change to another schedule, but the Company shall not be required to make refunds for any
previous billing under any schedule prior to the time of receipt of a wriften request from the customer
for a change to another schedule.

While the Company will explain the contents of each of ils rate schedules to customers, the Company
shall not be required to assist customers in choosing between sates service and distribution service or
in evaluating proposals of natural gas suppliers.

M. Carol Fox
Senior Viee-President

fssued: September 28, 201A Effective: October 1, 2010
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
sg.sg III. BALANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

E. GAS UTILITIES

39. Identify procedures developed to govern relationships between the
respondent and potential customers; i.e., basically expansion, alternate
energy requirements, availability of supply, availability of distribution
facilities, ornmership of metering and related facilities.

Response:

The relationship between Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. and
potential customers is described in its tariff currently on file with the
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission). Please reference
Exhibit No. 14, Schedule No.z.

The availability of gas supply and/or capacity is evaluated for new loads
being considered for addition to the distribution system. Key variables
include the daily maximum and annual volume of the load being
evaluated, the character of service being requested (sales service or general
distribution service, firm service or interruptible service) and the ability to
accept such new loads within the constraints of existing distribution
facilities and the existing contracts with the companies' interstate pipeline
suppliers. Ournership of metering and related facilities is specifically
addressed in Section 4 (Customer's Installations - refer to Page Nos. 4o-
4z) of the Company's tariff currently on file with the Commission.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
Sg.Sg IV. RATE STRUCTURE

B. GAS UTILITIES

4. Provide an exhibit for each customer classification showing the following data for the test year
and the four previous years.

a. The maximum coincident peak day demand.

b. The maximum coincident three-day peak day demand.

c. The average monthly consumption in MCF during the primary heating season
(November - March).

d. The average monthly consumption in MCF during the non-heating season (April -
October).

e. The average daily consumption in MCF for each twelve-month period.

Response:

Consistent with the fact that Columbia nowbills in therms, the requested information is
provided in Dth. Data by customer class is provided in the response to GAS-COS-oro.

a. See Page z.
b. See Page z.
c. See Exhibit No. ro, Schedule No.z.
d. See Exhibit No. ro, Schedule No.z.
e. See Exhibit No. ro. Schedule No.z.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
53.53 IV. RATE STRUCTURE

B. GAS UTILITIES

Maximum Coincident Peak Dav Demand
(Dth)

Twelve Months
Ending r1./3ol2or7 77/30/2076 71.130/201.s 7L13012014 11./3012013

641,074 631,317 740,299 733,227 632,443

Maximum Coincident Three-Dav Peak Dav Demand
(Dth)

Twelve Months
Ending

Day r
Day z
Day 3

ttl30/20L7

551,205

578,1-40

607,435

rr/30/2014

680,730

733,227

561,193

1.r/30/2013

632,443

585,786

577,246

1.1./301201.6 1.1./30/20rs

596,348 617,841

550,658 740,299

631,317 638,205
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
s3.sr IV. RATE STRUCTURE

B. GAS UTILITIES

Submit the projected demands for all customer classes for both purchased and
produced gas for the three years following the test year filing.

Response:

Please see Exhibit No. ro, Schedule No. 6, Pages z-4.
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Resid€ntial

Columbia Gas of PennsYvania, Inc
Analysis of th€ Average Monthly Consumption

Twelvo Months Ended Decemb€r 31. 2020

Commercial
Total Sales Trans Ttrougt}
Customers Volume Volume Put Avsraqe

MDth MOth MDth Dttvcust
37,687 2,0y 2jU 4,198 111.4
37 ,757 1,999 2,162 4,161 110.2
37,766 1,628 't,758 3,386 89.7
37,701 992 1,427 2,419 U.2
37,600 389 940 1,329 35.3
?7,492 175 731 906 24.2
37.426 105 655 760 20.3
37.380 84 634 718 19.2
37.385 92 671 763 20.4
37,448 274 854 1,128 30.1
37,619 556 1,235 1,791 47.6
37 ,7U 1,287 1,743 3,030 80.2

37.587 9,615 14,974 24,589 652.77

7,5M 9,062 16,566 439

2,111 5,912 8,023 2't4

26.34 41.02 67 .37

Industrial
Total Sales Trans TtuougF
Custom€rsvolume Volume Put Averaqe

MDth MDth MOth Dth/Cust
1 Jan
2 Feb
3 Mar
4 Apr
5 May
6 Jun
7 Jul
8 Aug
I S€p

10 Oct
11 Nov
12 Dec
13

2020 399,407 4,833
400,119 4,698
4N,487 3,880
399,583 2,614
398,165 1,176
396,632 646
395,779 352
395,357 385
395,526 408
396,945 624
399,448 1,M7

2020 401,854 3,413

Sales Trans

24,716

18,471

6,245

67.72

1,885 6,718
1,824 6,522
1,498 5,378
1,0'10 3,624
478 1,654
248 894
't46 538
138 523
146 554
276 900
682 2,329

1,343 4,756

9,674 34,390

7,232 25,703

2,442 8,687

26.50 94.22

16.8
16.3
13.4

9.1
4.2
2.3
1.4
1.3
1.4
2.3
5.8

11.8

86.04

u
22

183
183
183
't83

183
183
{41
lq?

183
183
183
183

183

37 2,',110 2,147 11,711
28 2,220 2,248 12,262
20 2,160 2,180 11,891
13 2,017 2,030 11,073
I 1,947 1,956 10,669
6 1,899 't,905 10,391
4 1,780 'l,784 9,731
4 1,743 1,787 9,747
6 1,873 1,879 10,249
9 1,929 1,938 10,571
13 1,990 2,003 10,925
20 1,981 2,001 10,914

169 23,689 23,858 130,134.54

118 10,461 10,579 57,704

51 13,228 13,279 72,431

0.46 il.90 65.36

14TotalorAverage 398,275
15
16 Heating Season
17 (Nov€mb€r-March)
18 NorFHeatirE S€ason
19 (April-Octob€r)

20 DailyAverage = Total/365

TtTougtF
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16 Heating Season
17 (November-March)
18 NorHeating Season
19 (April-October)
20 DailyAverage = Totau365

Sales Trans

2021 403,102 4,863
403,828 4,727
4U,210 3,904
403,322 2,630
401,922 1,184
400,408 651
399,579 395
399,176 388
399,369 411
400,815 628
403,U4 1,658

2021 405,769 3,435

402,070 24,874

18,587

6,287

68.15

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, lrn
Analysis of tho Average Morthly Consumption

Twelve Months Ended Decemb€r 31. 2021

Commercial
Total Sales Trans ThrougtF
Customersvolume Volume Put Averaqe

MDth MDth MDlh DtilCust
37 ,877 2,040 2,167 4,207 111.1
37,949 2,006 2,165 4,171 109.9
37,959 1,634 1,759 3,393 89.4
37,897 995 1,428 2,423 63.9
37,799 389 941 1,330 35.2
37,693 174 732 906 24.0
37.630 104 655 759 20.2
37,585 83 634 717 19.1
37.593 91 671 762 20.3
37,659 273 855 1,128 30.0
37,833 557 1,237 1,794 47.4
38,000 1,293 1,745 3,038 79.9

37,790 9,639 14,989 24,628 650.36

7,530 9,073 16,603 438

2,'109 5,916 8,025 213

26.4't 41.07 67.47

Industrial
Total Sales Trans ThrougtF
Customers Volume Volume Put Average

MDth MDth MDth Dtty'Cust
37 2,'123 2,160 11,782
28 2,223 2,251 12,278
20 2,162 2,182 11,902
13 2,012 2,025 11,045
9 1,949 1,958 10,680
6 1,902 1,908 10,407
4 1,783 1,787 9,747
4 1,816 1,82Q 9,927
6 1,888 1,894 10,331
9 1,932 1,941 10,587

13 1,993 2,006 10,942
20 1,984 2,004 10,931

169 23,767 23,936 130,560.00

118 10,485 10,603 57,834

51 13,282 13,333 72,726

0.46 65.12 65.58

Residential

1 Jan
2 Feb
3 Mar
4 Apr
5 May
6 Jun
7 Jul
8 Aug
I Sep

'10 Oct
11 Nov
'12 Oec
1?
'14 Total or Average

1,892 6,755
1,83'1 6,558
1,504 5,408
1,014 3,U4
479 1,663
249 900
146 541
138 526
147 558
277 905
685 2,343

1,349 4,7U

9,711 34,585

7,261 25,848

2,450 8,737

26.61 94.75

16.8
16.2
13.4
9.0
4.1
2.2
't.4
1?

1.4
2.3
c.6

11.8

85.72

183
183
183
183
183
183
183
183
183
183
't83

183

183

64

22

ThrougtF
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Residential

Columbia Gas of P€nnsylvania, Inc
Analysis of the Averag€ l\ronttly Consumption

Twelve Months Ended December 31. 2022

Commercial
Total Sales Trans Ttrough-
CustomersVolume Volume Pul Average

MDth MDth MDth Dttr/Cust
38,088 2,049 2,173 4,222 110.8
38,162 2,014 2,172 4,186 109.7
3t!,174 1,041 1,765 3,406 89.2
38,114 1,001 1,432 2,433 63.8
38,019 392 U4 1,336 35.1

37,917 176 7y 910 24.O

37.855 108 656 7U 20.2
37.813 86 635 721 19.1

37.823 93 673 766 20.3
37,893 277 857 1,1U 29.9
38,069 562 1,240 1,802 47 .3

38,239 1,301 1,750 3,051 79.8

38,014 9,700 15,031 24,731 049.29

7,567 9,100 16,667 437

2,133 5,931 8,064 212

26.58 41.18 67.76

lndustrial
Total Sales Trans Ttrougt}
Cuslomers Volume Volume Put Averaqe

Lin€
No- Period

Sal€s Trans
CustomersVolume Volume

TtrwgtF
PrJt Averaoe

1 Jan 2022
2 Fab
3 Mar
4 Apr
5 May
6 Jun
7 Jul
8 Aug
9 Sep

10 Oct
11 Nov
12 Oec 2022
13
14 Total or Average
15
16 Heating Season
17 (November-March)
18 Norr'Heating Season
19 (April-Octob€r)

MDth MDth MDth
407 ,022 4,899 1,901 6,800
407,762 4,762 1,840 0,602
408,159 3,933 1,511 5,444
407,288 2,650 1,019 3,669
405,906 1,193 482 1,675
4U,414 656 250 906
403,608 398 147 545
403.226 391 139 530
403,444 4't4 ',t48 562
404.919 634 278 912
407,475 1,672 688 2,360
409,920 3,462 1,356 4,818

406,095 25,0U 9,759 U,823

DtilCust
,t6.7

't6.2
13.3
9.0
4.1

2.2
1.4
1.3
1.4

2.3
5.8

11.8

85.47

183
183
183
183
183
't83

183
183
183
183
183
183

MDth MDth MDth Dth/Cust
37 2,124 2,161 11,787
28 2,194 2,222 12,120
20 2,163 2,183 11,907
13 2,020 2,033 11,089
I 1,950 1,959 10,685
6 1,904 1,910 10,418
4 1,777 1,78't 9,715
4 1,817 1,82',t 9,933
6 1,889 1,895 10,336
9 1,933 1,942 10,593
13 1,994 2,67 10,947
20 1,985 2,005 10,936

18,728 7,296

6.336 2,463

26.74

26,024

8,799

95.41

64

22

183 169 23,750 23,919 130,467.27

118 10,460 10,578 57,698

51 13,290 13,U'l 72,769

0.46 65.07 65.5320 DailyAverage = Totaf365 68.67
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
sg.sg III. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

E. GAS UTILITIES

g. Submit a schedule showing a reconciliation of test year MCF sales and line
losses. List all amounts of gas purchased, manufactured and transported.

Response:

See Page z attached. Note that the data is presented in DTH. Columbia Gas of
PA converted from billing in MCFs to therms effective February 2oL2, as
approved by the Commission at Docket No. R-zoro-22r5625.

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
53.53 IV. RATE STRUCTURE

B. GAS UTILITIES

Supply an exhibit showing the gas deliveries to each customer class for the
most recent z4 month period. The exhibit should identify the source of the
gas, such as "purchased" (pipeline), "production" (includes purchases
from local producers), "storage withdrawal", "propane/air", and
"unaccounted for".

Response:

See Pages z and 3 attached. Note that the data is presented in DTH. Columbia
Gas of PA converted from billing in MCFs to therms effective February 2012, as
approved by the Commission at Docket No. R-zorc.2215628.

14.



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Twelve l\4onths Ended November 30, 2017

Dec-1 6 Jan-17 Feb-1 7 Mar-17

Dth

AoF17 Mav-17 Jun-1 7 Jul17 Auo-1 7 Seo-1 7 Ocrl7 Nov- 1 7

3,776,093 5,131,730 4,196,339 3,605,226 2,546,462 1,090,231 670,110 447,384 402,935 474,538 536,367 1,824,936
1,176,601 1,716,237 1,387,533 1,148,516 859,059 349,424 251,136 201,724 182,324 206,398 240,399 586,986
'19,8'13 32,791 13,708 12p92 8,082 6,298 5,001 5,766 5,328 7,618 8,341 13,231

000000000000
1,210,000 (484,000) (1,028,000) 194,000 (1,s91,000) (17s,000) (262,000) 2,000 28,000 77,000 724,o00 1,650,000

Exhibit No. 10

Schedule No. 7
Page 2 of 3

Witness: J.E. Covert

Total

24,702,350
8,306,334

1 38,068
0

345,000
0

Descriotion

Requirements

Residential
Commercial
Industrial
Public Adhority
Unbilled Revenue - Dth
Other
Total Retail

Other Company Use
Gas Left On For Reconnecucas Lost - Line Breaks
Gas Lost from Storage - Cunent
Non-Traditional Sales - Dth
Total Miscellaneous Deliveries

Unaccounted for - Losses in Blacn

Total Requirements

Supply

Field Line Purchases
Transmission Line Purchases
City Gate Purchases
Other Purchased Gas Expenses
Exchange Activity
Total Purchases

Storage
Shrinkage
Gas Volumes Available - Steamed

Total Supply

61 8,587 765,554

0
2,103

1,509,107 4,075,153 33,491,752

(7,96s)000000 00
(521) 938

8,535
2,075(252) (50) (48)

67 67 67
(652) (242)
67 67

(1 54)
67

1,065
67

(234)
66

123
67 66 67 67 799.16

182,900 95,700 98,000 51,339 90,900 542,500 0 51,000 973,600 276,810 1',12,800 22,500 2,498,049
191,250 103,682 90,054 50,754 90,724 542,413 1,132 50,832 973,790 278,978 112,346 23,505 2,509,459

2,070,085 5s7,954 (1,664,379) (492,106) (826,899) (79,525) (228,186) 47,332 172,102 (98,550) (303,314) (55,404) (900,8e2)

8,443,842 7,058,393 2,995,254 4,518,481 1,086,427 1,733,840 437,152 755,037 1,764,479 945,983 1,318,138 4,043,254 35,100,319

10,081 8,903 1 1,135 1 0,1 86 9,926 10,423 10,176 11,611 6,586 9,344 9,495 10,899 118,765
2,400,685 1,207,565 434,690 185,248 2,436,583 3,555,670 3,504,910 3,519,413 5,782,897 3,120,851 1,813,370 2,273,839 30,235,721
842,095 801,905 672,240 430,900 347,751 516,385 442,350 237,785 239,785 232,050 301,016 731,518 5,795,780

0000000000000
737,251 (489,193) (1,638,210) (1,510,394) 772,255 716,854 80,183 350,369 426,689 741,589 201,989 (205,971) 183,410

3,990,112 '1,529,180 (520j45\ (884,060) 3,566,515 4,799,332 4,037,619 4,119,'178 6,455,957 4,103,835 2,325,870 2,810,285 36,333,676

4,453,663 5,529,146 3,5'15,332 s,402,474 (2,480,155) (3,065,558) (3,600,493) (3,364,206) (4,6e1,545) (3,1s7,918) (1,007,799) 1,232,903 (1,234,156)
67 67 67 67 67 67 67 66 67 66 67 67 799

0000000000000

8,443,842 7,058,393 2,995,254 4,518,481 1,086,427 1,733,840 437J92 755,037 1,764,479 945,983 1,318,138 4,043,254 35,100,3',19



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Twelve Months Ended November 30. 2016

Dth

Exhibit No. 10
Schedule No. 7
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Witness: J.E. Covert

Oct-'16 Nov-16 Total

544,491 1,486,412 23,530,557
229,380 491,804 7,904,411

7 ,255 10,778 180,s95
000

77 1 ,OO0 1 ,264 ,O00 122 ,000
00

Description

Requirements

Residential
Commercial
Industrial
Public Authority
Unbilled Revenue - Dth
Other
Total Retail

Dec-1 5

2,817,455
910,027
16,480

0
15,000

0

Jan-1 6 Feb-'16

4,292,049 s,049,853
1,419,043 1,675,937
29,787 42,919

00
1,35s,000 (55s,000)

00

Mar-16 Apr-16

3,715,924 2,423,108
1,241,735 739,392
32,599 17,586

00
(1,441,000) (552,000)

00

Mav-16

1,272,621
428,314
9,419

0
(469,000)

0

Jun-1 6 Jul-16

711,073 442,206
248,835 179,629
4,030 4,557

00
(316,000) 0

00

Auq-1 6

380,724
165,468
4,239

0
33,000

0

Seo-16

394,643
174,847

945
0

17,000
0

3,758,962 7,095,878 6,213,709 3,549,258 2,628,086 1,241 ,354 647,938 626.392 583,431 587,436 1,552,125 3,252,994 31,737 ,562

orhs cdnpany use 8,759 9,450 10,251 10,684 7,805 6,309 5,742 4,23/ 3,380 4,342 4,276 20,347 95,661
Gas Lsn O. For Reconnecl 0 0 0 0 (140) (495) (141) (54) (95) (113) (9,479) (84) (10,001)
Gas Losf lrm Storaqe - CuBenl 6a 68 68 67 A7 67 68 67 66 67 64 @ 402
Non-T.adltloEl Sales - Olh 40,000 150,800 229,633 451,900 356,300 506.700 164,400 20,000 $,1a0 15,000 92,500 1,300 2,037,312
Toial Misllan€ous o€liv€ri€s 48,827 160,408 239,952 .62,651 304,032 512,540 170,109 24,250 56,5,1(, 19,295 87,361 21,660 2,173,674

Unac@unladfor- Losses in Black 665,213 868,543 173.117\ (640.0S2) (2.084.415) 324.085 (3a3.21$ (005.,1:10) {50-036} 27.724 426.403 685.170 1747.541\

Total Requirements

Supply

Field Line Purchases
Transmission Line Purchases
City Gate Purchases
Other Purchased Gas Expenses
Exchange Activity
Total Purchases

Storage
Shrinkage
Gas Volumes Available - Steamed

Total Supply

4,473,532 8,230,829 6,380,544 3,371,817 907,703 2.O78.020 434.832 45,211 580,935 634,455 2,065,979 3,959,839 33,163,69s

12,145 13,528 10,379 10,023 12,331 9,839 14,373 9,356 7,317 9,338 10,250 10,701 129.580
1,187,420 555,978 467,170 472,705 3,612,446 3,667,893 3,253,012 3,538,724 3,2',17,671 2,628,461 ',!,927,504 550,054 25,119,038
762,405 554,048 821,9'18 711,746 639,068 569,564 456,650 456,795 459,885 445,040 503,695 696,650 7,O77,464

0000000000000
382,947 (661,4561 (612,747) (1,02't,32s) (s62,787) 894,103 (212,743) (397,051) 166,057 598,428 649,511 534,239 (642,829)

2,344,9't7 462,098 686,720 ',t73,145 3,301,058 5,141,399 3,551,292 3,607,824 3,850,929 3,681,267 3,090,960 1,751,644 31,683,253

2,'t28,547 7,768,663 5,693,756 3,198,605 (2,393,421) (3,063,446) (3,116,529) (3,562,680) (3,270,060) (3,046,879) (1,025,04s) 2,168,129 1,479,639
68 68 68 67 67 67 68 67 66 67 64 66 802
0000000000000

4,473,532 8,230,829 6,380,543 3,371,817 907,703 2,078,020 434,831 45,211 580,935 634,454 2,065,979 3,9s9,839 33,163,694
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

WI,A*TH E R NO RMALI ZATI O N ADJ USTM ENT

Response: Residential and Commercial volumes have been normalized using
the calculations provided in the following table.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
VOLUMETRIC PORTION OF THE LOAD GROWTH ADJUSTMENT

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 3o. zorZ
m.62

Response:

Please see Exhibit 3, Schedule 5.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
Sg.Sg IV. RATE STRUCTURE

B. GAS UTILITIES

1. Provide a Cost of Service Study showing the rate of return under the
present and proposed tariffs for all customer classifications. The study
should include a summary of the allocated measures of value, operating
revenues, operating expenses and net return for each of the customer
classifications at original cost and at the s-year trended original cost.

Response: See Exhibit No. rrr, Schedule Nos. r through 3

2. Provide a statement of testimony describing the complete methodology of
the cost of service study.

Response: See Statement No. tr

3. Provide a complete description and back-up calculations for all allocation
factors.

Response: See Statement No. rr and related attachments.

g. Supply a cost analysis supporting minimum charges for all rate schedules.

Response: See Exhibit No. rrr, Schedule No. t, Pages 14 through 3o.

10. Supply a cost analysis supporting demand charges for all tariffs, which
contain demand charges.

Response: None of Columbia's tariffrate schedules contain a distribution cost
demand charge.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
S.q.Sg IV. RATE STRUCTURE

B. GAS UTILITIES

S. Submit a Bill FrequencyAnalysis for each rate. The analysis should
include the rate schedule and block interval, the number of bills at each
interval, the cumulative number of bills at each interval, the Mcf or therms
at each interval, the cumulative Mcf or therms at each interval, the
accumulation of Mcf or therms passing through each interval, and the
revenue at each interval for both the present and the proposed rates. The
Analysis should show only those revenues collected from the basic tariff.

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. to3, Schedule No.r (Revenue @ Current Rates
on a Forecast Adjusted Bills and Volume) and Exhibit No. ro3,
Schedule No. 7, (Revenue @ Proposed Rates Based on Forecast
Adjusted Bills and Volume).

7. Supplyagraph ofpresent andproposedbase rates onhyperbolic cross
section paper.

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. ttt, Schedule No.S.

12. Supply a tabulation of base rate bills for each rate schedule comparing the
existing rates to proposed rates. The tabulation should showthe dollar
difference and the per cent increase or decrease.

Response: Refer to Exhibit No. to3, Schedule No.8 and Exhibit No. tt1,
Schedule 6.



Exhibit No. rr
Page 3 of3

Witness: M. P. Balmert

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
sg.sg III. BAI,ANCE SHEETAND OPERATING STATEMENT

A. ALL UTILITIES

47. Submit a schedule showing rate of return on facilities allocated to serve
wholesale customers.

Response:

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. does not offer service to wholesale
customers; therefore, no facilities were allocated within the class cost of service
studies presented in Exhibit No. rrr.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
sg.s.q III. BALANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

E. GAS UTILITIES

S. Submit a schedule showing the sources of gas supply associated with
annualized DTH sales.

Response:

The following schedule shows the sources of supply used to meet
Columbia's sales during the twelve-month period ended November 3o,
zorZ (Historic Test Year).

Interstate Pipeline Purchases

City Gate Purchases

Local Production

Storage
Withdrawal
Injection

Net

All Sources

(MDth)

30,421

5,795

119

zo,7t8
(zr.gsr)
(r,233)

35,1o2



18.
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Witness: J. E. Covert

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
sg.sg III. BAT,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

E. GAS UTILITIES

If the utility has a Fuel Adjustment Clause:

State the base fuel cost per MCF chargeable against basic
customers' rates during the test year. If there was any change in this
basic fuel charge during the test year, give details and explanation
thereof.

State the amount in which the fuel adjustment clause cost per MCF
exceeds the fuel cost per MCF charged in base rates at the end of
the test year.

If fuel cost deferment is used at the end of the test year, give:

(i) The amount of deferred fuel cost contained in the operating
statement that was deferred from the rz-month operating
period immediately preceding the test year.

(ii) The amount of deferred fuel cost that was removed from the
test period and deferred to the period immediately following
the test year.

State the amount of Fuel Adjustment Clause revenues credited to
the test year operating account.

State the amount of fuel cost charged to the operating expense
account in the test year which is the basis of Fuel Adjustment
Clause billings to customers in that year. Provide summary details
of this charge.

From the recorded test year operating account, remove the Fuel
Adjustment Clause Revenues. Also remove from the test year
recorded operating account the excess offuel cost over base rate
fuel charges, which is the basis for the Fuel Adjustment charges.
Explain any differences between FAC Revenues and excess fuel
costs. [The above is intended to limit the operating account to
existing customers'base rate revenues and expense deductions
relative thereto].

a.

b.

c.

d.

e.

f.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
53.53 III. BAT/.NCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

E. GAS UTILITIES

Response:

a. Base Cost of Gas - Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. files quarterly
adjustments in compliance with Sz Pa. Code 5 SS.6+ (iXSXiii), which
permits gas utilities to update their gas cost recovery rate. During the test
year, quarterly filings were made in October 2016, January 2or7, April
2or7, July zotT and October 2oL7.

b. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. eliminated the fuel adjustment clause
in its r9B5 go7(fl proceeding.

c. (i) During the twelve month period ended November So,2016, the cost of
purchased gas exceeded the revenues collected in tariff rates by
$8,952,32r.

(ii) During the twelve month period ended November go, zorT,the
revenues exceeded the cost of purchased gas collected in tariff rates by
$762,o84.

d. All purchased gas costs are included in Base TariffRates for the twelve
months ending November Bo,2or7.

e. The purchased gas cost charged to the operating expense account during
the twelve month period ended November go,2oL7 totaled
$163,rBB,B 42.94.

f. Please refer to Exhibit No.3, Schedule r for the adjustment to operating
revenue and expense, which is also summarized on Exhibit No.3, Page ro.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
53.53 III. BAI/,NCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

E. GAS UTILITIES

25. Submit a schedule showing fuel cost in excess of base compared to fuel cost
recovery for the period two months prior to test year and the test year.

Response:

Period
Excess of
Fuel Costs

$
t_/

(2,6ss,493)
(6,2r8373)
(4,6o3,3o6)

6,77o,9o4
9,866,855
2,2gO,g7g

9,3tt,t22
(gB+,8o6)

(r,49s,724)
(3,o28,69o)
(9,624,6t8)
(9,245,623)
(5,Bz4,gzg)
(4,6T2,486)

Oct-r6
Nov-16
Dec-r6
Jan-t7
Feb-17
Mar-t7
Apr-17
May-t7
Jun-r7
Jul-r7
Aug-17
Sep-17

Oct-t7
Nov-r7

r_/ Please refer to Exhibits No. r-E, Schedule No. 4, Sheet ra and rb and Exhibit r-A, Schedule r, Sheet 5
of 6 of Columbia's January t, zot8 quarterly PGC filing.



Exhibit No. rz
Schedule No.4

Page r of6z
Witness: J. E. Covert

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
qg.sg III. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

E. GAS UTILITIES

24. Supply a detailed analysis of Purchased Gas for the test year and the
twelve month period prior to the test year.

Response: Please see Exhibit No. tz, Schedule 4, pages z and 3 of 6r.

26. Submit detailed calculations for bulk gas transmission service costs under
supply and/or interconnection agreements.

Response: Columbia has no bulk transmission service agreements.

go. Provide a schedule showing suppliers, Mcf purchased, cost (small
purchases from independent suppliers may be grouped); emergency
purchases, listing same information; curtailments during the year; gas put
into and taken out of storage; line loss, and any other gas input or output
not in the ordinary course of business.

Response: Please see Exhibit No. tz, Schedule 4, pages 4 through 62.
These pages are Exhibit r-D from Columbia's 2oL7 13'076) filing at
Docket No. R-zor7-z5grgz6.

36. State the amount of gas, in Dth, obtained through various suppliers in
past years.

Response: Please see Exhibit No. tz, Schedule No.+ (go).
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Line
No.

13

14

801

803

804

805

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
I
10

11

12

19
20
21

22

23

24

Account
No.

806

807

808

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
PURCHASED GAS ANALYSIS

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30.2016

Descriotion

NaturalGas Field Line Purchases

Natural Gas Transmission line Purchases
Non-Appalachian Sources
Transportation. Affiliates
Transportation. Non-Affiliates
Storage - Affiliates
Storage - Non-Affiliates
Off System Sales - Purchases
Off System Sales - Transportation
Total Transmission line Purchases

Natural Gas Citv Gate Purchases

Prooane Purchases

Exchanqe Gas (Net)

Broker Fees

Storase Activitv
Gas Withdrawn from Underground Storage 21,908,185
Gas Delivered to Underground Storage (20,427,744)

Volumes
(1)
Dth

129,580

26,081,595
0

(534,203)
0

(440,333)
0
0

Costs
(2)

$

285,214

57,338,510
0

42,262,009
0

18,440,564
2,703

0

15
16
17
18

25,107,059

7,077,464

0

(642,82e)

0

1,480,441

118,043,787

18,733,436

0

1,964,245

0

65,797,319
(50,282,744)
15,514,575

4,500
0

Total Gas Stored (Net)

813 Exchanqe Fees
Fees - Nonaffiliated
Fees - Affiliated
Total Exchange Fees

Gas Lost From Storaqe

TOTAL GAS PURCHASED

( ) In Acct. No. 803 negative volumes denotes transportation fuel.
( ) In Acct. No. 808 denotes injection volumes & credit.

0
0

0

33,151,715

4,500

0

19,545,756
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
PURCHASED GAS ANALYSIS

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30,2017

Description
Line
No.

19
20
2'l
22

23

24

801

Account
No.

803

806

813

NaturalGas Field Line Purchases

Natural Gas Transmission line Purchases
Non-Appalachian Sources
Transportation. Affiliates
Transportation' Non-Affiliates
Storage - Affiliates
Storage - Non-Affi liates
Off System Sales - Purchases
Off System Sales - Transportation
Total Transmission line Purchases

Natural Gas Citv Gate Purchases

Propane Purchases

Exchanqe Gas (Net)

Broker Fees

Storaqe Activity
Gas Withdrawn from Underground Storage
Gas Delivered to Underground Storage
TotalGas Stored (Net)

Exchanqe Fees
Fees - Nonaffiliated
Fees - Affiliated
Total Exchange Fees

Gas Lost From Storaqe

TOTAL GAS PURCHASED

Volumes
(1)
Dth

118,765

31,297,585
0

(509,324)
0

(550,466)
0
0

Costs
(2)
$

358,407

90,412,187
0

42,034,004
0

18,481,269
844

0

804

805

2
3
4
5
6
7

I
I
10

11

12

13

14

15
16
17
18

807

808

30,237,795

5,795,780

0

183,410

0

20,717,789
(21,951,146)
(1,233,357)

0

0

35,102,393

150,928,305

17,924,203

0

(651,241)

0

55,288,235
(65,370,384)
(10,082,149)

0
112,917
112,917

0

0
0

( ) In Acct. No. 803 negative volumes denotes transportation fuel.
( ) In Acct. No. 808 denotes injection volumes & credit.

158,590,443
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Month

February,2016

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

December

January,2017

Total

(1)

1,361,261

837,960

819,408

688,494

460,018

727,191

661,125

693,027

875,570

1,383,214

2,095,909

7,816,052

10,682,937

8,464,224

8,398,758

5,480,334

1,394,587

7,794,742

(4)

18,938,335

1 1 ,384,1 83

(3,060,152)

(4,466,1e3)

(5,486,327)

(8,779,505)

(6,571 ,1 59)

(7,632,648)

(1,277,895)

7,265,312

13,351,437

(5)

4,430,201

4,397,902

2,892,6U

2,750,384

2,766,663

2,810,449

2,615,332

2,781,843

4,1 39,1 85

4,101,735

4,193,093

EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 1

SHEET 1 OF 3

Total

(6=1+2+3+4+5)

24,481,678

17,024,268

7,270,572

6,085,401

5,582,882

s,459,091

5,190,895

4,265,299

9,246,338

14,174,756

27,465,302

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
Summary of Purchased Gas Costs

Non-Local

by Type by Month

Local Gas Stored TransportationCity Gate
Purchases Purchases Purchases Underground & Gathering

(Schedule 2) (Schedule 3) (Schedule 4) (Schedule 5) (Schedule 6) Schedules
$$$$$$

(2) (3)

(270,964) 22,845

382,250 21,973

6,595,517 23,135

7,101,111 11,605

26,476

18,018

21,372

24,320

29,144

29,909

30,121

2,354,587 3,879,231 29,020 16,252,596 4,169,1"10 26,684,544

12,957 ,764 67 ,718,779 287,939 29,917,983 42,048,561 152,931 ,026
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC
Summary of Purchased Gas Costs

by Type by Month

Local Gas Stored GasStored Transportation Transportation
Purchases Purchases Underground Underground & Gathering & Gathering

Local

Total Total

EXHIBIT 1-D

SCHEDULE 1

DTEtrI ZVT J

Total
SchedulesMonth

February,2016

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

December

January,2017

Total

(Schedule 2) (Schedule 2) (Schedule 3) (Schedule 3) (Schedule 4) (Schedule 4) (Schedule 5) (Schedule 5) (Schedule 6) (Schedule 6)
Demand Commodity Demand Commodity Demand Commodity Demand Commodity Demand Commodity

City Gate City Gate Non-Local
Purchases Purchases Purchases

a

0 1 ,361,261

0 837,960

0 819,408

0 688,494

0 460,018

727,191

661,125

693,027

875,570

1,383,214

2,095,909

o 2.354.587

12.957.7U 0

o 21,973 1,487,411

Non-Local
Purchases

$

0 (270,s64)

0 382,250

0 6,595,517

0 7 ,101 ,111

0 7,816,052

0 10,682,937

0 8,464,224

0 8,398,758

0 s,480,334

0 1,394,587

o 7,794,742

0 3,879.231

67,718,779

e

17,450,9&

9,896,772

(4,547,570)

(5,953,603)

(6,e73,737)

(8,0s8,569)

(9,120,059)

(2,765,305)

Demand
$

5,820,722

5,821,593

4,305,273

4,165,1 10

4,205,727

4,245,723

4,213,844

4,213,914

5,591,447

5,529,953

5,583,856

5,585,866

Commodity
D

I E AAN ORA

11,202,675

2,965,298

1,920,291

1,377,155

1,213,367

977,051

51,385

3,654,891

8,644,803

21 ,881,446

21,098,679

24,481,678

17,024,268

7 ,270,572

6,085,401

5,582,882

5,459,091

5,1 90,895

4,265,299

9,246,338

14,174,756

27,465,302

26,684,s44

0 | 1,605 1,487,411

22,845 1 ,487,370

23,135 1,487,417

21 ,372 1 ,487 ,411

24,320 1 ,487,411

2,817,856 74,808

2,677,699 72,685

Q

4,333,352

4,334,183

2,718,317

2,758,313

2,726,433

4,042,386

4,096,290

4,098.299

q

96,849

63,719

48,346

52,136

(1 1 1,101)

59,349

96,803

70,811

26,476 1 ,487 ,411

0 18,018 1,487,411 (10,266,916)0

0

0

0

n

0

0 29,144 1 ,487,411

0

0

2,726,503 55,339

4104.037 35,148

29,909 1,487,567 5,777,745

30,121 1,487,567 1 1,863,871

0

0 29,020 1,487,567 14,765,029

17,849,361 12,068,622 41 ,433,658 614,8930 287,939 s9,283,029 93,647,997 152,931,026
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City Gate
Purchases

Transportation
& Shrinkage

EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 1

SHEET 3 OF 3

Total

Non-Local
Purchases

Dth

385,646

456,683

3,735,026

3,878,172

3,516,333

3,820,444

3,416,581

2,933,506

2,136,620

640,021

2,380,791

1,094,148

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
Summary of Purchased Gas Costs

by Type by Month

Local Gas Stored
Purchases Underground

Month

February,2016

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

December

January,2017

Total

Dth

601,895

476,549

411,458

334,365

229,040

236,695

239,785

232,040

283,595

483,650

621,995

581,805

(Schedule 2) (Schedule 3) (Schedule 4) (Schedule 5) (Schedule 6)
Dth

10,379

10,023

Dth

5,549,058

3,121,170

12,341 (2,449,553)

9,840 (3,093,017)

14,180 (3,132,368)

9,356 (3,570,219)

7,355 (3,278,651)

9,301 (3,053,645)

10,250 (1,032,738)

10,701

10,081

8,903

2,160,715

4,401,167

5,442,833

Dth

(15,532)

(16,772)

(74,338)

(78,826)

(63,61e)

(65,6e6)

(60,80e)

(58,251)

(44,23e)

(11,001)

(46,507)

(27,718)

Dth

6,531,446

4,047,653

1,634,934

1,050,534

563,566

430,580

324,261

62,951

1,353,488

3,284,086

7,367,527

7,099,971

4,732,872 28,393,972 122,710 1,064,752 (563,308) 33,750,998
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LINE
NO. MONTH

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

SUMMARY OF HISTORIC COST OF
CITY GATE GAS PURCHASES

VOLUME DEMAND

-'rr -s-
COMMODITY

EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 2

PAGE 1 OF3

TOTAL

-5-1,361,766
(505)

836,868
1,092

809,346
10,062

686,680
1,814

458,660
1,358

723,594
3,597

665,971
(4,845)

694,408
(1,382)

878,965
(3,3e5)

1,389,260
(6,046)

2,109,395
(13,486)

2,391,348
(36,761)

12,957,764

J
4

5
6

0
0

1

2

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0

7 MAY
8 ADJUSTMENT

9 JUNE
1O ADJUSTMENT

11 JULY
12 ADJUSTMENT

13 AUGUST
14 ADJUSTMENT

15 SEPTEMBER
16 ADJUSTMENT

17 OCTOBER
18 ADJUSTMENT

19 NOVEMBER
20 ADJUSTMENT

21 DECEMBER
22 ADJUSTMENT

FEBRUARY -2016
ADJUSTMENT

MARCH
ADJUSTMENT

APRIL
ADJUSTMENT

JANUARY - 2017
ADJUSTMENT

TOTAL

601,015
880

477,505
(e56)

412,078
(620)

334,395
(30)

229,350
(310)

236,995
(300)

240,095
(310)

232,350
(310)

283,895
(300)

483,960
(310)

622,905
(e10)

582,425
(620)

4,732,872

0
0

0
n

0
0

$

1,361,766
(505)

836,868
1,092

809,346
10,062

686,680
1,814

458,660
1,358

723,594
3,597

665,971
(4,845)

694,408
('l,382)

878,965
(3,3e5)

1,389,260
(6,046)

2,109,395
(13,486)

2,391,348
(36,761)

12,957,764

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
n

23
24

25
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EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 2

SHEET 2 OF 3

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF CITY GATE PURCHASES
FROM EQU ITABLE/PEOPLES

LINE
NO. MONTH VOLUME RATE--- T

DTH $/DTH

TOTAL
GAS

COST

@
$

3,039
(1,618)

1,228
(3,03e)

850

704
(66)

675
(704)

995
(675)

927
(ee5)

927
(s27)

986
(s27)

2,762
(e86)

2,151
(2,762)

1

2

3
4
5

6
7

FEBRUARY -2016
ADJUSTMENT TO ACTUAL

MARCH
ADJUSTMENT TO ACTUAL
ADJUSTMENT TO ACTUAL

APRIL
ADJUSTMENT TO ACTUAL

MAY
ADJUSTMENT TO ACTUAL

JUNE
ADJUSTMENT TO ACTUAL

JULY
ADJUSTMENT TO ACTUAL

AUGUST
ADJUSTMENT TO ACTUAL

SEPTEMBER
ADJUSTMENT TO ACTUAL

OCTOBER
ADJUSTMENT TO ACTUAL

NOVEMBER
ADJUSTMENT TO ACTUAL

DECEMBER
ADJUSTMENT TO ACTUAL

JANUARY - 2017
ADJUSTMENT TO ACTUAL

TOTAL

1,200
(620)

620
(1,200)

244

30
(620)

310
(30)

300
(310)

310
(300)

310
(310)

300
(310)

310
(300)

910
(310)

620
(e10)

1,240
(620)

864

2.1900 66
1.9800 (1,228)

2.5327
2.6100

1.9800
2.5327
3.4836

2.2700
2.1900

2.2500
2.2700

3.2100
2.2500

2.9900
3.2100

3.0900
2.9900

3.1800
3.0900

3.0349
3.1 800

3.4700
3.0349

8
I

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20
21

22
23

24
25

3.8000 4.712
3.4700 (2,151)

26 3,944



Exhibit No. 12
Schedule No. 4

Page 9 of 62
Witness: J.E. Covert

LINE
NO.

EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 2

SHEET 3 OF 3

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF CITY GATE PURCHASES
FROM MERCURIA

TOTAL
GAS

RATE COSTMONTH

1 FEBRUARY - 2016
2 ADJUSTMENTTOACTUAL
3 ADJUSTMENTTOACTUAL

4 MARCH
5 ADJUSTMENTTOACTUAL

6 APRIL
7 ADJUSTMENTTOACTUAL

8 MAY
9 ADJUSTMENTTOACTUAL

10 JUNE
11 ADJUSTMENTTOACTUAL

12 JULY
13 ADJUSTMENTTOACTUAL

14 AUGUST
15 ADJUSTMENTTOACTUAL

16 SEPTEMBER
17 ADJUSTMENTTOACTUAL

18 OCTOBER
19 ADJUSTMENTTOACTUAL

20 NOVEMBER
21 ADJUSTMENTTOACTUAL

22 DECEMBER
23 ADJUSTMENTTOACTUAL

24 JANUARY -2017
25 ADJUSTMENTTOACTUAL

26 TOTAL

VOLUME=r
DTH

599,815
1,500

0

476,885
0

412,048
0

334,085
0

229,050
0

236,685
0

239,785

232,050

283,585

483,050

622,285
0

581,185
0

4,732,008

(2) (3='1x2)

$/DTH $

2.2652 1,358,727
1.9050 2,858
0.0000 (1,745\

1.7523 835,641
0.0000 3,281

1.9640 809,280
0.0000 11,290

2.0533 685,977
0.0000 1,879

1.9995 457,985
0.0000 2,061

3.0530 722,599
0.0000 4,272

2.7735 665,044
0.0000 (3,850)

2.9885 693,481
0.0000 (455)

3.0960 877,979
0.0ooo (2,468)

2.8703 1,386,498
0.0000 (5,061)

3.3863 2,107,244
0.0000 (10,725)

4.1065 2,386,636
0.0000 (34,610)

12,953,820
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
SUMMARY OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS PURCHASES

NON-LOCAL, SHORT & LONG TERM

VOLUME
DEMAND
DOLLARS

COMMODITY
DOLLARS

EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 3

SHEET 1 OF 13

TOTAL
DOLLARS

LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION

1 FEBRUARY,2O16

2 MARCH

3 APRIL

4 MAY

5 JUNE

6 JULY

7 AUGUST

8 SEPTEMBER

9 OCTOBER

10 NOVEMBER

11 DECEMBER

12 JANUARY,2017

13 TOTAL

(1)
Dth

385,646

456,683

3,735,026

3,878,'t72

3,516,333

3,820,444

3,416,581

2,933,506

2,136,620

640,021

2,380,791

1,094,148

28,393,972

(3)

$

(270,e64)

382,250

6,595,517

7 ,101,111

7,816,052

10,682,937

8,464,224

8,398,758

5,480,334

1,394,587

7,794,742

3,879,231

67,718,779

(4=2+3)

$

(270,964)

382,250

6,595,517

7,101,111

7,816,052

10,682,937

8,464,224

8,398,758

5,480,334

1,394,587

7,794,742

3,879,231

67,718,779

(2)

$

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
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EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 3

SHEET 2OF 13

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
SUMMARY OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS PURCHASES

NON-LOCAL, SHORT & LONG TERM
FEBRUARY 2016

SUPPLIER

ESTIMATE
BIOURJA TRADING, LLC
BNP PARIBAS ENERGY TMDING GP (FORTISXCINERGY)
BP ENERGY COMPANY
CABOT OIL & GAS CORPORATION
J. ARON & COMPANY (NEXEN MARKETING U.S.A., INC)
MACQUARIE ENERGY LLC (MACQUARIE COOK)
MERCURIA ENERGY GAS TMDING LLC
NEXTEM ENERGY POWER MARKETING, LLC (FPL)
SEQUENT ENERGY MANAGEMENT, LP
SOUTHWESTERN ENERGY SERVICES COMPANY
SHELL ENERGY NORTH AMERICA (US), L.P. (CORAL)
SNYDER BROTHERS INC.
SPRAGUE OPEMTING RESOURCES LLC (SPRAGUE ENER)
TOTAL GAS & POWER NORTH AMERICA, INC.
UNITED ENERGY TRADING. LLC
TOTAL ESTIMATE

ADJUST TO ACTUAL
GAS LOST DUE TO LINE HITS
ICE CHARGES
GAS SOLD TO SHIPPER (RADS 3.11)
GAS PURCHASED FROM SHTPPER (RADS 3.12)
GAS PURCHASED FROM SHIPPER (RADS 3.12) - ADJ
CAP CHOICE CUSTOMER SALES
oMo/oFo CHARGES (RADS 3.7, 3.8, 4.1 1)

cHorcE DEMAND CURVE NON-COMPLTANCE CHARGES (RADS 4.12)
TOTAL ADJUST TO ACTUAL

TOTAL SCHEDULE 3

VOLUMES--T
Dth

11,934
9,000
7,000

101 ,500
217,500

10,400
51,900

1,000
122,056
22,500
22,000

3,500
7,500
9,800

1s,000
612,590

(536)
0

(4,601)
17,136
2,344

(241,287)
0
0

COMMODITY
DOLLARST

$
23,407
14,063
8,665

192,850
349,631

20,280
117,725

1,440
226,966
42,769
30,665

7,088
1 0,1 63
14,820
30,400

1,090,930

(2,06s)
29

(13,302)
29,450
2,403

(704,486)
(673,856)

(62)
(1,361,894)

(270,e64)

TOTAL
DOLLARS

@
$

23,407
14,063
8,665

192,850
349,631

20,280
117,725

1,440
226,966
42,769
30,665

7,088
10,163
14,820
30,400

1,090,930

(2,06e)
29

(13,302)
29,450
2,403

(704,486)
(673,856)

(62)
(1,361,894)

(270,e64)

(226,9M)

385.646
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EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 3

SHEET 3 OF 13

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
SUMMARY OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS PURCHASES

NON-LOCAL, SHORT & LONG TERM
MARCH 2016

SUPPLIER

ESTIMATE
BP ENERGY COMPANY
CABOT OIL & GAS CORPORATION
CONOCOPH ILLIPS COMPANY
MACQUARTE ENERGY LLC (MACOUARTE COOK)
MERCURIA ENERGY GAS TRADING LLC
SEQUENT ENERGY MANAGEMENT, LP
SOUTH JERSEY RESOURCES GROUP, LLC
SPRAGUE OPEMTING RESOURCES LLC (SPRAGUE ENER)
SOUTHWESTERN ENERGY SERVICES COMPANY
TWIN EAGLE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT. LLC
TOTAL ESTIMATE

ADJUST TO ACTUAL
BIOURJA TMDING. LLC
MERCURIA ENERGY GAS TRADING LLC
EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY, LLC
GAS LOST DUE TO LINE HITS
ICE CHARGES
GAS SOLD TO SHTPPER (MDS 3.11)
GAS PURCHASED FROM SHrppER (RADS 3.12)
GAS PURCHASED FROM SHTPPER (RADS 3.12) - ADJ
CAP CHOICE CUSTOMER SALES
oMo/oFo CHARGES (RADS 3.7, 3.8,4.11)
oMo/oFo CHARGES (RADS 3.7, 3.8,4.11) - ADJ
cHorcE DEMAND CURVE NON-COMPLTANCE CHARGES (MDS 4.12)
TOTAL ADJUST TO ACTUAL

TOTAL SCHEDULE 3

COMMODIry TOTAL
VOLUMES DOLLARS DOLLARS

T-TT-=,"3i-
Dth$$

3,300 3,861 3,861
108,500 155,155 155,155
10,700 12,882 12,882

'192,000 231,011 231,011
215,500 377,621 377,621

6,000 8,490 8,490
8,000 9,440 9,440

16,600 22,957 22,957
496 703 703

2,000 2,670 2,670
563,096

(56)
0
0

(1 68)
0

(3,795)
9,344

(1,610)
(1 10,128)

0
0
0

-1106/13t_19q99!_

824,789

(442,539) (442,539)

824,789

(114)
(463)

3,200
(626)

58
(e,66e)
11,657
(2,767)

(321,540)
(57,691)
(62,62e)

(1,e55)

(114)
(463)

3,200
(626)

58
(e,66e)
11,657
(2,767)

(321,540)
(57,6e1)
(62,62e)
(1,e55)

382,250 382,250
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
SUMMARY OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS PURCHASES

NON-LOCAL, SHORT & LONG TERM
APRIL 2016

COMMODITY
DOLLARS

EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 3

SHEET 4 OF 13

TOTAL
DOLLARSSUPPLIER

ESTIMATE
BIOURJA TRADING, LLC
BNP PARIBAS ENERGY TRADING GP (FORTISXCINERGY)
BP ENERGY COMPANY
CARGILL, INCORPORATED
CHEVRON NATURAL GAS (CHEVRONTEXACO)
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY
DIRECT
DTE ENERGY TRAD|NG, tNC. (COENERGY TRADTNG)
ESERVTCES, LLC (ESERVTCES, rNC.)
EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC (CONSTELLATION EN COMM)
INTERSTATE GAS SUPPLY, INC.
KOCH ENERGY SERVICES, LLC
MACQUARTE ENERGY LLC (MACQUARTE COOK)
MERCURIA ENERGY GAS TRADING LLC
MMGS INC.
NEXTERA ENERGY POWER MARKETING, LLC (FPL)
NOBTE AMERICAS GAS & POWER CORP.
RANGE RESOURCES - APPALACHIA, LLC
SEQUENT ENERGY MANAGEMENT, LP
sHELL ENERGY NORTH AMERTCA (US), L.P. (CORAL)
SNYDER BROTHERS INC.
SOUTH JERSEY RESOURCES GROUP, LLC
SPOTLIGHT ENERGY LLC
STATOIL NATURAL GAS LLC
SOUTHWESTERN ENERGY SERVICES COMPANY
TENASKA GAS STORAGE, LLC
TOTAL GAS & POWER NORTH AMERICA. INC.
TWIN EAGLE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT, LLC
UNITED ENERGY TRADING. LLC
VIRGINIA POWER ENERGY MARKETING. INC.
vtTol rNc. (vrToL s.A., rNc.)
WGL ENERGY
wGL MTDSTREAM, tNC (CAP|TOL)
TOTAL ESTIMATE

ADJUST TO ACTUAL
MMGS INC.
EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY, LLC
GAS LOST DUE TO LINE HITS
ICE CHARGES
GAS SOLD TO SHTPPER (RADS 3.11)
GAS PURCHASED FROM SHIPPER (RADS 3.12)
CAP CHOICE CUSTOMER SALES
oMo/oFo oHARGES (RADS 3.7, 3.8, 4.1 1 )
cHolcE DEMAND CURVE NON-COMPLTANCE CHARGES (RADS 4.12)
NON-COMPLTANCE CHARGES (RADS 4.12) - ADJ
TOTAL ADJUST TO ACTUAL

TOTAL SCHEDULE 3

76,200 139,209 139,209
3,746,864 6,664,412 6,664,412

VOLUMES_T
Dth
242,500

21,900
14,300
4,000

14,000
7,000

s7,200
41,600

9,400
1 17,900
51,500

100
176,700
343,600
875,400

85,900
87,900

370,500
57,000

9,000
24,500
30,500

8,500
27j00
92,464
29,100

7,600
81,200

111,400
10,000

600,000
60,900

(3)

$
437,078
31,542
23,402

6,320
22,060
11,410

102,693
76,769
16,976

217,628
92,936

182
250,368
665,045

1,557,365
154,556
160,926
666,363

97,543
13,320
39,039
46,154
15,768
50,1 07

168,801
46,929
10,757

149,607
201,664

18,550
1,069,800

103,551

1,422
1,600
(52e)

38
(e,240)

335
(22,727)
(38,983)

(42)

(4=2+3)

437,078
31,542
23,402
6,320

22,060
11,410

102,693
76,769
16,976

217,628
VZ,YJO

182
250,368
665,045

1,557,365
154,556
160,926
666,363

97,543
13,320
39,039
46,154
15,768
50,107

168,801
46,929
10,757

149,607
201,664

18,550
1,069,800

103,551

1,422
1,600
(52e)

38
(e,240)

335
(22,727)
(38,983)

(42)

0
0

(140)
0

(4,187)
273

(7,784)
0
0
0 (770) (770)--lfi?3e) 

-16s^8s-5i 
-8J26t

3,735,026 6,595,517 6,596,287
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EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 3

SHEET 5 OF 13

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
SUMMARY OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS PURCHASES

NON-LOCAL. SHORT & LONG TERM
MAY 201 6

VOLUMESSUPPLIER
COMMODITY

DOLLARS
(3)
$

1,063,465
13,874
82,493

140,158
33,916

278,447
62,725

1,880
25,875
65,133

1,245,45Q
37,500
19,239

976,567
411,460
187,535
59,340

5,550
49,700

390,641
38,875

560
2,843

10,800
54,338

168,581
102,900
231,940

1,178,275
6,940,056

1,600
(4,540)
(1,8e4)

396
(2,645)
1,993
4,989

304,741
(142,879)

(3e5)
(310)

161,055

TOTAL
DOLLARS

@
$

1,063,465
13,874
82,493

140,158
33,916

278,447
62,725

1,880
25,875
65,133

1,245,450
37,500
19,239

976,567
411,460
187,535
59,340

5,550
49,700

390,641
38,875

560
2,843

10,800
54,338

168,58'l
102,900
231,940

1,178,275
6,940,056

1,600
(4,540)
(1,8e4)

396
(2,645)
1,993
4,989

304,741
(142,879)

(3e5)
(310)

161 ,055

ESTIMATE
BIOURJA TRADING, LLC
BNP PARIBAS ENERGY TRADING GP (FORTISXCINERGY)
BP ENERGY COMPANY
CARGILL, INCORPORATED
CHEVRON NATU RAL GAS (CHEVRONTEMCO)
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY
DIRECT
DOMINION FIELD SERVICES, INC.
DTE ENERGY TMD|NG, tNC. (COENERGY TRADTNG)
ESERVTCES, LLC (ESERVtCES, tNC.)
EXELON GENEMTTON COMPANY, LLC (CONSTELLATTON EN COMM)
INTERSTATE GAS SUPPLY, INC.
MACQUARTE ENERGY LLC (MACQUARTE COOK)
MERCURIA ENERGY GAS TRADING LLC
MMGS INC.
NEXTERA ENERGY POWER MARKETING, LLC (FPL)
NOBLE AMERICAS GAS & POWER CORP.
NOBLE ENERGY,INC.
RANGE RESOURCES - APPALACHIA, LLC
SEQUENT ENERGY MANAGEMENT, LP
SOUTHWESTERN ENERGY SERVICES COMPANY
sHELL ENERGY NORTH AMERTCA (US), L.P. (CORAL)
SNYDER BROTHERS INC.
SOUTH JERSEY RESOURCES GROUP, LLC
TENASKA GAS STOMGE. LLC
TWIN EAGLE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT, LLC
UNITED ENERGY TRADING, LLC
WASHINGTON GAS LIGHT COMPANY
WGL ENERGY
TOTAL ESTIMATE

ADJUST TO ACTUAL
EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY, LLC
MERCURIA ENERGY GAS TRADING LLC
GAS LOST DUE TO LINE HITS
ICE CHARGES
GAS SOLD TO SHIPPER (RADS 3.11)
GAS PURCHASED FROM SHIPPER (RADS 3.12)
GAS PURCHASED FROM SHIPPER (RADS 3.12) - ADJ
CAP CHOICE CUSTOMER PURCHASES
oMo/oFo CHARGES (RADS 3.7, 3.8, 4.11)
CHOICE DEMAND CURVE NON-COMPLIANCE CHARGES (RADS 4.12)
NON-COMPLIANCE CHARGES (RADS 4.12\. ADJ
TOTAL ADJUST TO ACTUAL

TOTAL SCHEDULE 3

(1)
Dth
576,000

9,500
49,100
77,500
24,483

187,400
35,000

1,000
15,000
37,000

665,000
20,000
10,600

483,200
223,100
103,700
34,500

3,000
30,000

223,100
22,000

300
1,500
6,000

31,000
95,700
55,000

125,000
625,000

3,769,683

0
0

(4e5)
0

(1,071)
1,424
4,257

104,374

'108.489

0

0
0

3,878,172 7,101,111 7,101,111
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SUPPLIER

EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 3

SHEET 6 OF 13

TOTAL
DOLLARS

COMMODITY
DOLLARS

(3)

$
1,598,250

297,351
44,350
59,900

1,608
35,966

1,646,746
83,609
39,438
33,265

6,615
32,396
77,202
30,371
14,723

1,317,195
12,460

202,980
22,783

152,887
15,284

169,308
342,975

982
23,441
27,500
2,829

522,776
1 09,313
48,576

379,418
28,112

7,380,605

(7,7e7)
1,600
(534)
431

(36,723)
10,640
2,328

465,518
(1 5)

435,447

7,816,052

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
SUMMARY OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS PURCHASES

NON-LOCAL, SHORT & LONG TERM
JUNE 2016

VOLUMES

ESTIMATE
BIOURJA TRADING, LLC
BP ENERGYCOMPANY
CARGILL. INCORPORATED
CHEVRON NATURAL GAS (CHEVRONTEXACO)
COLONIAL ENERGY,INC
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY
DIRECT
DTE ENERGY TRADTNG, tNC. (COENERGY TRADTNG)
EDF TRADING NORTH AMERICA, LLC (EAGLE ENERGY)
ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA
ESERVICES, LLC (ESERVICES, INC.)
EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC (CONSTELLATION EN COMM)
INTERSTATE GAS SUPPLY. INC.
J. ARON & COMPANY (NEXEN MARKETTNG U.S.A., rNC)
KOCH ENERGY SERVICES. LLC
MERCURIA ENERGY GAS TRADING LLC
MUNICH RE TRADING LLC (RENAISSANCE)
NEXTERA ENERGY POWER MARKETING, LLC (FPL)
NJR ENERGY SERVICES COMPANY
NOBLE AMERICAS GAS & POWER CORP.
NOBLE ENERGY, INC.
MNGE RESOURCES - APPALACHIA, LLC
SEQUENT ENERGY MANAGEMENT. LP
SHELL ENERGY NORTH AMERTCA (US), L.p. (CORAL)
SNYDER BROTHERS INC.
SOUTH JERSEY RESOURCES GROUP. LLC
SPMGUE OPERATING RESOURCES LLC (SPRAGUE ENER)
TENASKA GAS STORAGE, LLC
TWIN EAGLE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT, LLC
UNITED ENERGY TRADING, LLC
WASHINGTON GAS LIGHT COMPANY
WGL ENERGY
TOTAL ESTIMATE

ADJUST TO ACTUAL
MERCURIA ENERGY GAS TRADING LLC
EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY, LLC
GAS LOST DUE TO LINE HITS
ICE CHARGES
GAS SOLD TO SHIPPER (RADS 3.11)
GAS PURCHASED FROM SHIPPER (RADS 3.12)
GAS PURCHASED FROM SHIPPER (RADS 3.12) - ADJ
CAP CHOICE CUSTOMER PURCHASES
NON-COMPLIANCE CHARGES (RADS 4.12\ - ADJ
TOTAL ADJUST TO ACTUAL

TOTAL SCHEDULE 3

(1)
Dth
840,000
127,500
20,000
34,000

600
14,400

664,400
34,1 00
18,000
14,000
3,000

13,800
33,500
12,100
5,600

655,770
5,600

109,300
9,000

58,800
6,800

76,900
140,000

400
9,400

10,000
1,200

209,800
46,500
18,400

158,700
12,400

3,363,970

0

0
(141)

0
(14,7e4)

7,858
0

159,440
0

-1m6t
__4,516,999_

(4=2+3)

$
1,598,250

297,351
44,350
59,900

1,608
35,966

1,646,746
83,609
39,438
33,265
6,615

32,396
77,202
30,371
14,723

1 ,31 7,1 95
12,460

202,980
22,783

152,887
15,284

169,308
342,975

982
23,441
27,500

2,829
522,776
1 09,313
48,576

379,418
28,112

7,380,605

(7,797)
1,600
(534)
431

(36,723)
10,640
2,328

465,518
(15)

435.447

7,816,052



SUPPLIER

ESTIMATE
BP ENERGY COMPANY
CARGILL, INCORPORATED
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY
DIRECT
DTE ENERGY TRADING, INC. (COENERGY TMDING)
EDF TRADTNG NORTH AMERTCA, LLC (EAGLE ENERGY)
ENERGY CORPOMTION OF AMERICA
EQT ENERGY, LLC. (EQUITABLE ENERGY, LLC)
EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC (CONSTELLATION EN COMM)
INTERSTATE GAS SUPPLY, INC.
KAISER MARKETING APPALACHIAN, LLC
KOCH ENERGY SERVICES, LLC
MACQUARIE ENERGY LLC (MACQUARIE COOK)
MERCURIA ENERGY GAS TRADING LLC
NEXTERA ENERGY POWER MARKETING, LLC (FPL)
NJR ENERGY SERVICES COMPANY
NOBLE AMERICAS GAS & POWER CORP.
NOBLE ENERGY. INC.
MNGE RESOURCES - APPALACHIA, LLC
SEQUENT ENERGY MANAGEMENT, LP
SOUTHWESTERN ENERGY SERVICES COMPANY
SHELL ENERGY NORTH AMERTCA (US), L.P. (CORAL)
SOUTH JERSEY RESOURCES GROUP, LLC
SPMGUE OPERATING RESOURCES LLC (SPRAGUE ENER)
TENASKA GAS STOMGE, LLC
TEXLA ENERGY MANAGEMENT, INC
TWIN EAGLE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT, LLC
UNITED ENERGY TRADING, LLC
WASHINGTON GAS LIGHT COMPANY
WELLS FARGO COMMODITIES. LLC
TOTAL ESTIMATE

ADJUST TO ACTUAL
DIRECT
MERCURIA ENERGY GAS TRADING LLC
GAS LOST DUE TO LINE HITS
ICE CHARGES
GAS SOLD TO SHIPPER (RADS 3,11)
GAS SOLD TO SHIPPER (RADS 3.11) - ADJ
GAS PURCHASED FROM SHIPPER (RADS 3.12)
CAP CHOICE CUSTOMER PURCHASES
cHorcE DEMAND CURVE NON-COMPLTANCE CHARGES (RADS 4.12)
NON-COMPLTANCE CHARGES (RADS 4.12) - APRTL, MAY, JUNE ADJ
TOTAL ADJUST TO ACTUAL

TOTAL SCHEDULE 3

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
SUMMARY OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS PURCHASES

NON-LOCAL, SHORT & LONG TERM
JULY 2016
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EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 3

SHEET 7 OF 13

VOLUMEST
Dth
147,000
27,300
12,000

11 1,700
13,500
4,900
6,600

97,000
940,000
142,500
35,000
2,500
5,000

629,789
11,300
40,000
4,736

41,200
74,700

104,000
68,600
20,000
19,000

800
408,900

6,000
1,000

50,000
1 15,900
485,000

3,625,925

0
479
(54)

0
(1,245)
3,679
8,088

183,572
0
0 1,095 1,095

595,977 59s,977194,519

coMMoDtry
DOLLARST

s
348,274
74,433
16,830

306,209
37,005
13,297
17,622

260,370
2,630,525

389,67'l
94,425

3,700
13,700

1,894,021
30,908

1 13,100
10,795

110,914
183,225
279,315
184,457
56,200
45,410
2,184

1 ,136,710
16,470
2,643

1 40,1 50
314,865

1,359,535
10,086,960

(20)
(8,1 63)

(20e)
2,053

(4,062)
9,132

12,454
592,349

(8,653)

TOTAL
DOLLARS

@
$
348,274
74,433
16,830

306,209
37,005
13,297
17,622

260,370
2,630,525

389,671
94,425

3,700
13,700

1,894,021
30,908

113,'100
10,795

1 1 0,9't4
183,225
279,315
184,457
56,200
45,410
2,184

1J36,710
16,470
2,643

140,150
314,865

1,359,535
10,086,960

(20)
(8,163)

(20e)
2,053

(4,062)
9,132

12,454
592,349

(8,653)

3,820,444 10,682,937 10,682,937
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SUPPLIER

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
SUMMARY OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS PURCHASES

NON-LOCAL, SHORT & LONG TERM
AUGUST 20,I6

VOLUMES
COMMODITY

DOLLARS

EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 3

SHEET 8 OF 13

TOTAL
DOLLARS

ESTIMATE
BP ENERGY COMPANY
CARGILL, INCORPORATED
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY
DIRECT
DTE ENERGY TRADTNG, rNC. (COENERGY TRADTNG)
EDF TRADING NORTH AMERICA, LLC (EAGLE ENERGY)
EQT ENERGY, LLC, (EQUITABLE ENERGY, LLC)
EXELON GENERATTON COMPANY, LLC (CONSTELLATTON EN COMM)
INTERSTATE GAS SUPPLY, INC.
J. ARON & COMPANY (NEXEN MARKETTNG U.S.A., tNC)
KAISER MARKETING APPALACHIAN, LLC
KOCH ENERGY SERVICES, LLC
MACQUARTE ENERGY LLC (MACQUARTE COOK)
MERCURIA ENERGY GAS TRADING LLC
NEXTERA ENERGY POWER MARKETING, LLC (FPL)
NOBLE AMERICAS GAS & POWER CORP.
NOBLE ENERGY, INC,
RANGE RESOURCES -APPALACHIA, LLC
SOUTHWESTERN ENERGY SERVICES COMPANY
SPRAGUE OPERATING RESOURCES LLC (SPRAGUE ENER)
TENASKA GAS STORAGE, LLC
TOTAL GAS & POWER NORTH AMERICA, INC.
UNITED ENERGY TRADING. LLC
vrToL rNc. (vrToL s.A., rNc.)
WASHINGTON GAS LIGHT COMPANY
WORLD FUEL SERVICES. INC.
TOTAL ESTIMATE

ADJUST TO ACTUAL
MERCURIA ENERGY GAS TRADING LLC
EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY, LLC
GAS LOST DUE TO LINE HITS
ICE CHARGES
GAS SOLD TO SHTPPER (RADS 3.11)
GAS SOLD TO SHrppER (RADS 3.11) - ADJ
GAS PURCHASED FROM SHrppER (RADS 3.12)
CAP CHOICE CUSTOMER PURCHASES
oMo/oFo CHARGES (RADS 3.7, 3.8,4.11)
cHorcE DEMAND CURVE NON-COMPL|ANCE CHARGES (RADS 4.12)
CHOICE ANNUAL CASH OUT
TOTAL ADJUST TO ACTUAL

TOTAL SCHEDULE 3

(1)
Dth

s,000
17,000
6,800

68,200
13,000
64,400
22,100

236,300
40,500
44,100

635,000
1,500

77,500
669,685

47,400
5,1 00

620,000
9,500
4,500
2,700

18,900
34,900

6,300
39,948
54,300
40,000

2,784,633

0

0

(e5)

(514)
19

6,478
189,846

0
0

436,215
631,948

_3,416591_

(3)

$
13,825
38,975
17,856

180,895
33,260

170,707
59,781

627,815
109,078
1 13,438

1,643,550
4,020

107,1 05
1,833,492

129,383
6,375

1,604,250
12,994
11,578
7,317

50,984
90,761
16,632

106,328
144,301
105,200

7,239,897

(17,270)
1,600
(417)
348

(1,84e)
62

9,438
610,981

(250)
(344,531)
966,215

1,224,327

(4=2+3)
u
13,825
38,975
17,856

180,89s
33,260

170,707
59,781

627,815
109,078
113,438

1,643,550
4,020

107,105
1,833,492

129,383
6,375

1,604,250
12,994
11,578
7,317

50,984
90,761
16,632

106,328
144,301
105,200

7,239,897

('17,270)
1,600
(417)
348

(1,84e)
oz

9,438
610,98'l

(2s0)
(344,531)
966,215

1,224,327

8,464,2248,464,224
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
SUMMARY OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS PURCHASES

NON-LOCAL. SHORT & LONG TERM
SEPTEMBER 2016

0
0

(113)
0

(366)

505
181 ,286

0
0
0

181,312

_____499989_

(17,292)
1,600
(47s)
248

(1,284)
654

584,972
200,616 1/

(4ee)
(e,443)

759,093

EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 3

SHEET 9 OF 13

(17,292)
1,600
(47s)
248

(1,284)
654

584,972
200,616

(4ee)
(e,443)

568.420

ESTIMATE Dth $ $
BNP PARTBAS ENERGYTRADTNG GP (FORTTSXCTNERGY) 4,100 12,300 12,300
BP ENERGYCOMPANY 109,300 311,596 311,596
clTlGRouP ENERGY tNC. 80,399 239,143 239j43
DIRECT 40,300 112,590 112,590
EDF TRADING NORTH AMERICA, LLC (EAGLE ENERG\') 9,300 26,738 26,738
ENERGYCORPOMTTON OFAMERTCA 21,900 63,617 63,617
EQT ENERGY, LLC. (EOUITABLE ENERGY, LLC) 34,100 96,226 96,226
EXELON GENERATTON COMPANY, LLC (CONSTELLATTON EN COMM) 96,598 246,283 246,283
HARTREE PARTNERS, LP (HESS ENERGYTRADTNG) 10,000 30,500 30,500
INTERSTATE GAS SUPPLY, lNC. 44,100 128,049 128,049
J. ARON & COMPANY (NEXEN MARKETTNG U.S.A., tNC) 4,000 10,940 10,940
KAISER MARKETING APPALACHIAN, LLC 45O,OOO 1,216,350 1,216,350
MACQUARTE ENERGY LLC (MACQUARTE COOK) 89,997 135,265 135,265
MERCURIA ENERGY GAS TRADING LLC 621 ,OOO 1 ,815,068 1 ,815,068
MUNICH RE TRADTNG tLC (RENATSSANCE) 26,700 75,780 75,780
NJR ENERGY SERVICES COMPANY 7,400 22,182 22,182
NOBLE AMERICAS GAS & POWER CORP. 22,400 64,134 64,134
NOBLE ENERGY, tNC. 6,000 17,018 17.018
RANGE RESOURCES - APPALACHIA, LLC 4O,OOO 1 15,400 1 15,400
REPSOL ENERGY NORTH AMERICACORPORATION 3OO 9OO 9OO

SEQUENT ENERGY MANAGEMENT, LP 5,OOO 14,525 14,525
SOUTHWESTERN ENERGY SERVICES COMPANY 9,600 26,558 26,558
SHELL ENERGY NORTH AMERICA (US), L.P. (CORAL) 22,000 62,070 62,070
SNYDER BROTHERS tNC. 7,300 20,587 20,587
SOUTH JERSEY RESOURCES GROUP, LLC 5,OOO 6,250 6,250
TENASKA GAS STORAGE, LLC 45,OOO 128,175 128,175
TEXLA ENERGY MANAGEMENT, INC 2O,OOO 60,000 60,000
TOTAL GAS & POWER NORTH AMERICA, INC. 35,OOO 99,038 99,038
UNITED ENERGYTRADING, LLC 2O,OOO 57,950 57,950
vtTol tNc. (vtTol s.A., tNc.) 585,400 1,625,686 1,625,686
woRLD FUEL SERV|CES, tNC. 280,000 798,750 798,750
TOTAL ESTIMATE 2.752,194 7,639,665 7,639,665

SUPPLIER

ADJUST TO ACTUAL
MERCURIA ENERGY GAS TMDING LLC
EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY. LLC
GAS LOST DUE TO LINE HITS
ICE CHARGES
GAS SOLD TO SHTPPER (RADS 3.11)
GAS PURCHASED FROM SHTPPER (RADS 3.12)
CAP CHOICE CUSTOMER PURCHASES
CAP CHOICE CUSTOMER PURCHASES ADJ
oMo/oFo CHARGES (RADS 3.7, 3.8, 4.11)
cHorcE DEMAND CURVE NON-COMPLTANCE CHARGES (RADS 4.12)
TOTAL ADJUST TO ACTUAL

TOTAL SCHEDULE 3

COMMODITY TOTAL
VOLUMES DOLLARS DOLLARST__Tr____@_

8,398,758

1 / Correcting CAP gas cost expense January 201 S-March 201 5 due to an incorrect CAP rate.

8,208,084



SUPPLIER

ESTIMATE
BNP PARIBAS ENERGY TRADING GP (FORTISXCINERGY)
BP ENERGY COMPANY
CARGILL, INCORPORATED
CASTLETON COMMODITIES MERCHANT TRADING L.P.
CHEVRON NATUML GAS (CHEVRONTEXACO)
CITIGROUP ENERGY INC.
CONCORD ENERGY LLC
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY
DIRECT
DOMINION FIELD SERVICES. INC.
DTE ENERGY TRAD|NG, rNC. (COENERGY TRADTNG)
EDF TRADING NORTH AMERICA, LLC (EAGLE ENERGY)
ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA
EQT ENERGY, LLC. (EQUTTABLE ENERGY, LLC)
EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC (CONSTELLATION EN COMM)
INTERSTATE GAS SUPPLY, INC.
MACQUARTE ENERGY LLC (MACQUARTE COOK)
MERCURIA ENERGY GAS TRADING LLC
MMGS INC.
NJR ENERGY SERVICES COMPANY
NOBLE ENERGY.INC.
RANGE RESOURCES - APPALACHIA, LLC
SNYDER BROTHERS INC.
SOUTH JERSEY RESOURCES GROUP. LLC
SPOTLIGHT ENERGY LLC
TENASKA GAS STORAGE, LLC
TWIN EAGLE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT, LLC
UNITED ENERGY TRADING. LLC
vtToL rNc. (vrToL s.A., tNc.)
WASHINGTON GAS LIGHT COMPANY
WGL ENERGY
WORLD FUEL SERVICES. INC.
TOTAL ESTIMATE

ADJUST TO ACTUAL
MERCURIA ENERGY GAS TRADING LLC
EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY, LLC
GAS LOST DUE TO LINE HITS
ICE CHARGES
GAS SOLD TO SHTPPER (RADS 3.11)
CAP CHOICE CUSTOMER PURCHASES
oMo/oFo CHARGES (RADS 3.7, 3.8, 4.1 1)
cHorcE DEMAND CURVE NON-COMPL|ANCE CHARGES (RADS 4.12)
GAS LEFT ON FOR RECONNECT
TOTAL ADJUST TO ACTUAL

TOTAL SCHEDULE 3

(35e) (1,503) (1,503)
158,324 382,542 382,542

_2,136,620_ ___5,480,991_ ___1lgg.gg1_

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
SUMMARY OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS PURCHASES

NON.LOCAL, SHORT & LONG TERM
ocToBER 2016
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EXHIBIT 1-D

SCHEDULE 3
SHEET 1O OF 13

COMMODITY TOTAL
VOLUMES DOLLARS DOLLARS

flj---T--@-
Dth$$

8,500 11,178 11,178
111,586 150,417 150,417

5,400 6,264 6,264
3,400 4,896 4,896

50,500 42,195 42,195
10,000 25,750 25,750
15,000 38,625 38,625
23,600 55,070 55,070
7,100 16,861 16,B61

5,000 12,550 12,550
10,000 25,750 25,750
25,000 63,000 63,000
39,400 104,236 104,236
15,000 40,750 40,750
4,200 10,532 10,532
3,700 10,989 10,989

35,700 40,306 40,306
647,810 1,948,592 1,948,592
50,000 126,325 126,325
1,000 2,890 2,890
9,000 26,01 0 26,010

24,500 35,050 35,050
5,900 't4,780 14,780

15,000 14,750 14,750
15,000 '12,000 12,000
8,500 11,263 11,263
1.000 890 890

30,000 38,150 38,150
662,500 1,828,925 1,828,925
20,000 52,500 52,500
5,000 12,525 12,525

1 10,000 313,775 313,775
1,978,296 5,097,792 5,097,792

0
0

(e,47e)
0

(1,245)
169,407

0
0

(20,13e)
1,600

(39,530)
308

(4,630)
517,487
(60,318)
(10,733)

(20,1 39)
1,600

(3e,530)
308

(4,630)
517,487
(60,318)
(1 0,733)



SUPPLIER

ESTIMATE
BP ENERGY COMPANY
CABOT OIL & GAS CORPORATION
CHEVRON NATURAL GAS (CHEVRONTEXACO)
CITIGROUP ENERGY INC.
CONCORD ENERGY LLC
ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA
EXELON GENEMTTON COMPANY, LLC (CONSTELLATTON EN COMM)
MACQUARTE ENERGY LLC (MACQUARTE COOK)
MERCURIA ENERGY GAS TRADING LLC
MMGS INC.
NEXTERA ENERGY POWER MARKETING, LLC (FPL)
NOBLE AMERICAS GAS & POWER CORP.
RANGE RESOURCES - APPALACHIA, LLC
SOUTHWESTERN ENERGY SERVICES COMPANY
SOUTH JERSEY RESOURCES GROUP, LLC
TOTAL GAS & POWER NORTH AMERICA, INC.
TWIN EAGLE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT, LLC
vrTol tNc. (vrrol s.A., tNc.)
WGL ENERGY
TOTAL ESTIMATE

ADJUST TO ACTUAL
MERCURIA ENERGY GAS TMDING LLC
GAS LOST DUE TO LINE HITS
ICE CHARGES
GAS SOLD TO SHTPPER (RADS 3.11)
GAS PURCHASED FROM SHTPPER (RADS 3.12)
CAP CHOICE CUSTOMER PURCHASES
oMo/oFo CHARGES (RADS 3.7, 3.8, 4.11)
CHOICE DEMAND CURVE NON.COMPLIANCE CHARGES (MDS 4.12)
GAS LEFT ON FOR RECONNECT
TOTAL ADJUST TO ACTUAL

TOTAL SCHEDULE 3

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
SUMMARY OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS PURCHASES

NON-LOCAL, SHORT & LONG TERM
NOVEMBER 2016
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EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 3

SHEET 11 OF 13

COMMODITY
DOLLARS

TOTAL
DOLLARS

(3)

u
22,838

260,820
56,385

7,945
1'l,205
3,887

19,908
210,592
536,746
22,607
33,045
31,350
12,075
5,225

54,042
3,686
4,872
1,443
9,443

579,300 1,308,114 1,308,114

VOLUMES

-l1j-Dth
9,100

105,000
35,700

3,500
4,500
1,300
8,700

142,400
187,000

9,400
17,400
15,000
5,000
2,500

24,500
1,500
2,400

600
3,800

(4=2+3)

22,838
260,820

56,385
7,945

11,205
3,887

19,908
210,592
536,746

22,607
33,045
31,350
12,075
5,225

54,042
3,686
4,872
1,443
9,443

(8,840)
(84)

0
(543)

2,544
68,046

0
0

(45,692)
(350)
189

(1,ese)
1,685

207,859
(73,18e)

(416)

(45,6e2)
(350)
189

(1,ese)
1,685

207,859
(73,18e)

(416)
(4ol ) (1,655) (1 ,655)

60,721

640,021

86.472 86.472

1,394,587 1,394,587



Exhibit No. 12
Schedule No. 4

Page 21 of 62
Witness: J.E. Covert

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
SUMMARY OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS PURCHASES

NON-LOCAL, SHORT & LONG TERM
DECEMBER.2016

VOLUMES
(1)
Dth
16,600

108,500
18,400

215,000
2,300
1,200

300
16,900

338,100
5,000

22,500
2,200

185,600
70,100
21,000

9,700
508,900
316,200

1,000
3,000

13,300
3,000

100
1,600

80,000
55,000
16,800

255,100
159,500
30,000

2,476,500

0

0
(252)

0
(1,38e)
24,242

(118,275)
0
0
0

coMMoDrw
DOLLARST

o
57,177

320,292
56,672

728,325
7,567
4,200
1 ,015

51,494
954,685

16,950
77,425
6,204

612,388
237,380

69,720
32,810

1,611,713
970,734

3,390
10,'t55
46,659

9,690
JJV

5,392
278,545
189,600
56,548

867,137
541,064
105,300

7,930,568

(7,817)
34

(1,055)
41

(4,257)
26,116

(361,2e6)
(66,512)
279,924

(354)

EXHIBIT 1-D

SCHEDULE 3
SHEET 12 OF 13

TOTAL
DOLLARS

(4=2+3)
$

57,177
320,292

56,672
728,325

7,567
4,200
1 ,015

51,494
954,685

16,950
77,425
6,204

612,388
237,380

69,720
32,810

1,611,713
970,734

? eon

10,155
46,659

9,690
339

5,392
278,545
189,600
56,548

867,137
541,064
105,300

7,930,568

(7,817)
34

(1,055)
41

(4,257)
26,116

(361,296)
(66,512)
279,924

(3s4)

SUPPLIER

ESTIMATE
BP ENERGY COMPANY
CABOT OIL & GAS CORPOMTION
CASTLETON COMMODITIES MERCHANT TRADING L.P.
CITIGROUP ENERGY INC.
CONCORD ENERGY LLC
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY
DOMINION FIELD SERVICES. INC.
DTE ENERGY TRADTNG, lNC. (COENERGY TRADTNG)
EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC (CONSTELLATION EN COMM)
FREEPOINT COMMODITIES LLC
INTERSTATE GAS SUPPLY. INC.
J. ARON & COMPANY (NEXEN MARKETING U.S.A., INC)
MACQUARIE ENERGY LLC (MACQUARIE COOK)
MERCURIA ENERGY GAS TRADING LLC
NEXTERA ENERGY POWER MARKETING, LLC (FPL)
NOBLE AMERICAS GAS & POWER CORP.
RANGE RESOURCES - APPALACHIA, LLC
SEQUENT ENERGY MANAGEMENT, LP
SOUTHWESTERN ENERGY SERVICES COMPANY
SNYDER BROTHERS INC.
SOUTH JERSEY RESOURCES GROUP, LLC
SPOTLIGHT ENERGY LLC
SPMGUE OPERATTNG RESOURCES LLC (SPRAGUE ENER)
TENASKA GAS STORAGE, LLC
TOTAL GAS & POWER NORTH AMERICA, INC.
TWIN EAGLE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT, LLC
UNITED ENERGY TRADING. LLC
vrToL rNc. (vrToL s.A., rNc.)
WASHINGTON GAS LIGHT COMPANY
WORLD FUEL SERVICES, INC.
TOTAL ESTIMATE

ADJUST TO ACTUAL
MERCURIA ENERGY GAS TRADING LLC
EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY. LLC
GAS LOST DUE TO LINE HITS
ICE CHARGES
GAS SOLD TO SHTPPER (RADS 3.11)
GAS PURCHASED FROM SHTPPER (RADS 3.12)
CAP CHOICE CUSTOMER SALES
oMo/oFo CHARGES (RADS 3.7, 3.8, 4.11)
oMo/oFo CHARGES (RADS 3.7, 3.8, 4.11) - ADJ
cHotcE DEMAND CURVE NON-COMPL|ANCE CHARGES (RADS 4.12)
GAS LEFT ON FOR RECONNECT
TOTAL ADJUST TO ACTUAL

TOTAL SCHEDULE 3

(435) (651) (6s1)
(96,10e) (135,826) (135,826)

_23e0Js1_ _!_;7s!142_ ___!_J%.1,42_
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EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 3

SHEET 13 OF 13

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
SUMMARY OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS PURCHASES

NON-LOCAL, SHORT & LONG TERM
JANUARY.2017

SUPPLIER

ESTIMATE
CABOT OIL & GAS CORPOMTION
CITIGROUP ENERGY INC.
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY
ENERGY CORPOMTION OF AMERICA
EXELON GENERATTON COMPANY, LLC (CONSTELLATTON EN COMM)
MACQUARTE ENERGY LLC (MACQUARTE COOK)
MERCURIA ENERGY GAS TRADING LLC
NEXTERA ENERGY POWER MARKETING, LLC (FPL)
MNGE RESOURCES - APPALACHIA. LLC
SEQUENT ENERGY MANAGEMENT, LP
SOUTH JERSEY RESOURCES GROUP, LLC
SPOTLIGHT ENERGY LLC
TENASKA GAS STOMGE, LLC
TOTAL GAS & POWER NORTH AMERICA, INC.
vrTol tNc. (vrTol s.A., rNc.)
WASHINGTON GAS LIGHT COMPANY
WGL ENERGY
TOTAL ESTIMATE

ADJUST TO ACTUAL
MACQUARTE ENERGY LLC (MACOUARTE COOK)
MERCURIA ENERGY GAS TRADING LLC
vrTol rNc. (vrTol s.A., rNc.)
GAS LOST DUE TO LINE HITS
ICE CHARGES
GAS SOLD TO SHTPPER (RADS 3.11)
GAS PURCHASED FROM SHTPPER (RADS 3.12)
CAP CHOICE CUSTOMER SALES
oMo/oFo CHARGES (RADS 3.7, 3.8, 4.11)
GAS LEFT ON FOR RECONNECT
TOTAL ADJUST TO ACTUAL

TOTAL SCHEDULE 3

VOLUMES

-tr)--Dth
108,500
57,900

1,600
2,000

244,500
31 ,1 00

111,200
3,500

1 16,700
321,200

13,000
1,000
2,600
1,100

280,000
17,000
9,000

1,321,900

0
0
0

(50)
0

(654)
315

(227,077)
0

(286)
(227,752)

_1,0%119_

coMMoDtry
DOLLARS---r

$
396,025
179,797

5,040
6,320

875,928
97,242

456,643
10,575

372,733
1,195,051

41,035
3,098
8,333
3,432

882,150
52,700
28,463

4,614,563

125
(4,814)

5
(217)
293

(2,868)
837

(727,826)
(33)

(834)
(735,332)

_3,U9,n1_

TOTAL
DOLLARS

@
$
396,025
179,797

5,040
6,320

875,928
97,242

456,643
10,575

372,733
1,195,051

41,035
3,098
8,333
3,432

882,150
52,700
28,463

4,614,563

125
(4,814)

5
(217)
293

(2,868)
837

(727,826)
(33)

(834)
(735,332)

_3,879,nt
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EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 4

SHEET 1 OF 8

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS PURCHASES

FROM LOCAL PRODUCERS

LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION

FEBRUARY 2016

MARCH

APRIL

MAY

JUNE

JULY

AUGUST

SEPTEMBER

OCTOBER

NOVEMBER

DECEMBER

JANUARY 2017

TOTAL

VOLUME-T
DTH

10,379

10,023

12,341

9,840

14,180

9,356

7,355

9,301

't0,250

10,701

10,081

8,903

DEMAND
DOLLARS

COMMODITY
DOLLARS

TOTAL
DOLLARS

@
$

22,845

21,973

23,135

11,605

26,476

18,018

21,372

24,320

29,144

29,909

30,121

29,020

_?91939_

(2)

$

(3)

$

22,845

21,973

23,135

1 1,605

26,476

18,018

21,372

24,320

29,144

29,909

30,121

29,020

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

I

10

11

't2

13

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

122,710 0 287.939
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EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 4

SHEET 2OF 8

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS PURCHASES FROM

LOCAL PRODUCERS

BLX. tNC. 11591 WILLIAM MCINTIRE COAL 17356 BRUDERHOF COMMUNITIES IN PA 11934LINE
NO. MONTH VOLUME RATE AMOUNT VOLUME RATE AMOUNT VOLUME RATE AMOUNT

5

278
0

278
0

168
(16)
168

0

151

(17)
255
66

267
0

267
0

167
(70)
167

0
134
(33)

2,385

(4)
DTH

0

(55)

21

(521)
0

(21)
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

(5)

$/DTH
0.00

2.25

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(6=4"5)

$

(124)

47
(1,2e0)

0
(47)

0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0

(7)
DTH

415

14

336

0

384
0

375
0

408
U

408
0

431
(51)

348
0

376
0

419
0

13

0

13

0

(8)

$/DTH
2.36

2.20

1.73

1.94

2.02

2.00

2.96

2.74

2.84

2.93

2.71

3.22

(9=7*8)
q

979

31

7?O

0

664
0

728
0

824
0

816
0

1,276
(1 02)
954

0
1,068

0

1,228
0

JC

0
42

0

(1) (2) (3=1*2)

I

2

3

4
5

6
7
8
q

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20
21

22
23
24
25

FEBRUARY 2016

ADJUSTMENT

MARCH

ADJUSTMENT
APRIL

ADJUSTMENT
MAY

ADJUSTMENT
JUNE

ADJUSTMENT
JULY

ADJUSTMENT
AUGUST

ADJUSTMENT
SEPTEMBER

ADJUSTMENT
OCTOBER

ADJUSTMENT
NOVEMBER

ADJUSTMENT
DECEMBER

ADJUSTMENT
JANUARY 2017

ADJUSTMENT
TOTAL

DTH $/DTH $
150 2.47 371

5

2.32 645

0
1.84 512

1.85

1.91

0
310
(2e)
320

0

1.91 288
(2e)

2.96 755

2.66

3.01

126
711
(1 8)
804

0

3.01 503
(25e)

3.35 560
8

4.02 539
(111)

6,009 (576) (1,414) 3,88e 9,281



LINE
NO. MONTH

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS PURCHASES FROM

LOCAL PRODUCERS

BUCKEYE ENERGY, INC. 11631 CGAS EXPLORATION 11335
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EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 4

SHEET 3 OF 8

CRUDEACO OIL & GAS 11534
VOLUME RATE AMOUNT

(6=4*5) (7) (8) (9=7*8)

$ DTH $/DTH $
336 121 2.36 286
(96) 122 268
289 367 2.20 807

000
319 400 1.73 692

000
489 194 1.94 376

000
552 532 2.02 1,075

000
546 532 2.00 1,064

000
770 255 2.96 755
(54) (25) (50)
803 228 2.74 625

000
810 661 2.84 1 ,877

000
734 411 2.93 1,204

000
484 386 2.71 1,046

000
580 386 3.22 1.243

00(0)ffi@_ re

1 FEBRUARY2016
2 ADJUSTMENT
3 MARCH
4 ADJUSTMENT
5 APRIL
6 ADJUSTMENT
7 MAY
8 ADJUSTMENT
9 JUNE
1O ADJUSTMENT
11 JULY
12 ADJUSTMENT
13 AUGUST
14 ADJUSTMENT
15 SEPTEMBER
16 ADJUSTMENT
17 OCTOBER
18 ADJUSTMENT
19 NOVEMBER
20 ADJUSTMENT
21 DECEMBER
22 ADJUSTMENT
23 JANUARY2OlT
24 ADJUSTMENT
25 TOTAL

6
225

27
225

0
272

47
332

60
255
(77)
233
(22)
295
45

295
0

255
(40)
336

81

313
(23)

3,357

(1) (2)

DTH $/DTH
217 2.32

(3=1*2)

$
503
(20)
522
100
414

n

524
87

633
116
486
(147)
690
(42)
785
114
888

0

722
(120)

1j26
306

1,259
(240)

(4) (5)
DTH $/DTH

152 2.21
(47)
141 2.05

0
202 1.58

0
273 1.79

0

295 1.87
0

295 1.85
n

274 2.81
(2e)
310 2.59

0
301 2.69

0

264 2.78
0

189 2.56
0

189 3.07
0

2.32

1.84

1.93

1.91

1.91

2.96

2.66

3.01

2.83

3.35

4.O2

8.706 2,809



LINE
NO MONTH

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS PURCHASES FROM

LOCAL PRODUCERS

DEVELOPED RESOURCES INC 15854 DICK RADAKER 1710
VOLUME RATE AMOUNT VOLUME RATE AMOUNT
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EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 4

SHEET 4 OF 8

DONALD DEITZ 17266

(1)

DTH
158

16
151

0
167

0
151

0
178

0
178

0

181

16

194
0

197
0

199
0

202
0

202
0_;Tod-

(2)

$/DTH
2.36

2.20

1.73

1.94

2.02

2.00

2.96

2.74

2.84

2.93

2.71

3.22

(3=1"2)

$
373

35
332

0
289

0
293

0
360

0
356

0

536
32

532
U

559
0

583

547
0

650
0w

(4) (5)

DTH $/DTH

(6=4*5)

$
53

Ev

53
(3)
23

(28)
23
(3)
10

(13)
10
(8)
3

(8)
J
0
3
0

13
10
13

(10)
5

(8)

_145

(7) (8) (e=7*8)
DTH $/DTH $

1 FEBRUARY2016
2 ADJUSTMENT
3 MARCH
4 ADJUSTMENT
5 APRIL
6 ADJUSTMENT
7 MAY
8 ADJUSTMENT
9 JUNE
1O ADJUSTMENT
11 JULY
12 ADJUSTMENT
13 AUGUST
14 ADJUSTMENT
15 SEPTEMBER
16 ADJUSTMENT
17 OCTOBER
18 ADJUSTMENT
19 NOVEMBER
20 ADJUSTMENT
21 DECEMBER
22 ADJUSTMENT
23 JANUARY2OlT
24 ADJUSTMENT
25 TOTAL

0
(1 e6)

0
0

702
3,093

507
315
210

(446)
210

0
0

(210)
0
0
0

0
13

0
13

0
11

(2)

4,220

n

(441)
0

0

1,250
6,959
1,009

(6,251)
435

(846)
431

n

n

(431)
0

0
n
nv

39
0

36
n

36
(6)

2,220

21

6
21

0
I

(11)
q

(1)
4

(5)
4

(6)

1

(3)
4
I

0

1

0
5

8
5

(8)

2
(6)

57

2.50

2.50

2.50

2.50

2.50

2.50

2.50

2.50

2.50

2.50

2.50

2.50

0.00

0.00

1.78

1.99

2.07

2.05

0.00

0.00

0.00

2.98

2.76

3.27



LINE
NO. MONTH

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS PURCHASES FROM

LOCAL PRODUCERS

D N STOVER13721 CHERRY RUN RESOURCE 17154
VOLUME RATE AMOUNT VOLUME RATE AMOUNT
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EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 4

SHEET 5 OF 8

EOG RESOURCES APPALACHIAN LLC 1717

4
I

2

3
4
5
6

8
I
10
11

12

13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24
25

FEBRUARY 2016
ADJUSTMENT

MARCH
ADJUSTMENT

APRIL
ADJUSTMENT

MAY
ADJUSTMENT

JUNE
ADJUSTMENT

JULY
ADJUSTMENT

AUGUST
ADJUSTMENT

SEPTEMBER
ADJUSTMENT

OCTOBER
ADJUSTMENT

NOVEMBER
ADJUSTMENT

DECEMBER
ADJUSTMENT

JANUARY 2017
ADJUSTMENT

TOTAL

(1)
DTH

2,464
17

2,568
0

2,568
0

2,954
440

2,954
0

2,721
(233)

2,470
(201)

2,695
0

2,695
0

2,393
(1 03)

2,393
0

2,225
(168)

30,852

(3=1*2)

$
6,091

(38e)
5,958

0
4,728

0
5,450

810
5,633

0
5,1 89
(3e0)

7,311
(383)

7,174
(173)

8,112
n

7,203
(e48)

8,019
120

8,951
(1,720)
76,746

(4)

DTH
1,007

222
980

0
1,220

0
1,105

0
952

0
952

0
549

(316)
744

0
735

0
908

0
999

0

999
0

(6=4*5)

$
2,376

488
2,155

0
2,111

0

2,144
0

1,923
n

1,904
0

1,625
(632)

2,039
0

2,087
0

2,660
0

2,707
0

3,217
0

155
10

59
14

7
A
U

7
0

205
198
223

36
188
(35)
219

37
197

0
197

n
U

169
(162)
169

U----TE0-

(2)

$/DTH
2.47

2.32

1.84

1.85

1.91

1.91

2.96

2.66

3.01

3.01

3.35

4.02

(5)

$/DTH
2.36

2.20

1.73

1.94

2.02

2.00

2.96

2.74

2.84

2.93

2.71

3.22

2.10

2.10

2.10

2.10

2.10

2.10

2.10

2.10

2.10

2.10

2.10

2.10

(7) (8)

DTH $/DTH

(9=7"8)

$
326

11

124
15
15

0
1E
IJ

0
431
416
468

38
395
(74)
460

78
414

0
414

n
U

355
(170)
355

Avrc1 1,056 26,804
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LINE
NO MONTH VOLUME RATE AMOUNT

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS PURCHASES FROM

LOCAL PRODUCERS

ER|C CtC|ARELL| 14735 MOUNTAIN V 11321

EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 4

SHEET 6 OF 8

JOHN H WEAVER SR 11385
VOLUME RATE AMOUNT

(1)

DTH
94

5

0

0
A
U

0
0
0

20
0

20
0

214
111
219

0
192

0
187

0
68

0

68
0

-Tre8-

(3=1*2)

$
208

10

0
0

0

0
0
0

37
0

37
0

601

205
567

0
516

0
520

0
174

0
209

0

-665-

(4) (5)

DTH $/DTH
825 2.32

(114)
643 2.32
(372)
643 1.84

0
935 1.93
292
948 1.91

13
970 1.91

22
956 2.96
(14)

1,000 2.66
206

1,000 3.01
0

961 3.01
(27)
961 3.35

0
647 4.02

(314)
10,181

(2)

$/DTH
2.21

0.00

0.00

0.00

1.87

1.85

2.81

2.59

2.69

2.78

2.56

3.07

314 2.21
4

305
0

400
n

411
0

454
0

454
n

454
2

499
0

411
0

431
0

383
n

383
0

694
8

625
0

632
0

736
0

849
0

840
0

1,276
4

1,292
0

1 ,106
0

1,198
0

980
0

1,176
0

-1'1,4-.41_?--

(6=4*5)

$
1,914
(415)

1,492
(7e4)

1,184
0

1,802
541

1,808
25

1,850
42

2,830
(27)

2,662
528

3,010
0

2,893
(321)

3,220
48

2,603
(1,389)

(8) (9=7.8)
$/DTH $

(7)

DTH
1 FEBRUARY2016
2 ADJUSTMENT
3 MARCH
4 ADJUSTMENT
5 APRIL
6 ADJUSTMENT
7 MAY
8 ADJUSTMENT
9 JUNE
1O ADJUSTMENT
11 JULY
12 ADJUSTMENT
13 AUGUST
14 ADJUSTMENT
15 SEPTEMBER
16 ADJUSTMENT
17 OCTOBER
18 ADJUSTMENT
19 NOVEMBER
20 ADJUSTMENT
21 DECEMBER
22 ADJUSTMENT
23 JANUARY2OlT
24 ADJUSTMENT
25 TOTAL

2.05

1.58

1.79

1.87

1.85

2.81

2.59

2.69

2.78

2.56

3.07

25.506 4.905



LINE
NO. MONTH

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS PURCHASES FROM

LOCAL PRODUCERS

KAHLE HAHN 17285
VOLUME RATE AMOUNT

(1) (2)

DTH $/DTH
3,060 2.21

(21)
3,060 2.0s

0
698 1.58

18
505 1.79

0
1,386 1.87
4,226
1,386 1.85

0

831 2.81
333

1,162 2.59
0

1,800 2.69
0

2,393 2.78
0

2,445 2.56
0

2,445 3.07
0

@

(3=1*2)

$
6,763

(43)
6,273

0
1,103

37
904

0
2,592
7,208
2,564

0

Z,JJC
382

3,010
0

4,842
0

6,653
0

6,259
0

7,506
0

saps--

DTH $/DTH
(6=4"5)

$
227

43
279

0

157
0

155
0

135
0

133
0

123
(27)
78

0
46

0
57

0
39

0
46

0--Tred-

(7)

DTH
38

(2,012)
0
0

30
21

22
0

22
0

30
8

58
32
51

0
41

0

53
0

63
0

63
0

-IlTEot
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EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 4

SHEET 7 OF 8

(9=7"8)

92
(4,e86)

0

0
53
47
44

0
46

0

62
17

175
66

142
0

118
0

158
0

174
0

206
0

MARYGLENN FMS &ORCH 17336 STORM KING ENERGY 17346

(4) (5)

1 FEBRUARY2016
2 ADJUSTMENT
3 MARCH
4 ADJUSTMENT
5 APRIL
6 ADJUSTMENT
7 MAY
8 ADJUSTMENT
9 JUNE
1O ADJUSTMENT
11 JULY
12 ADJUSTMENT
13 AUGUST
14 ADJUSTMENT
15 SEPTEMBER
16 ADJUSTMENT
17 OCTOBER
18 ADJUSTMENT
19 NOVEMBER
20 ADJUSTMENT
21 DECEMBER
22 ADJUSTMENT
23 JANUARY2OlT
24 ADJUSTMENT
25 TOTAL

94
19

124
0

88
0

78
0

65
0

65
0

41
(13)
28

0
16

0
19

0
14

0
14

0:re

2.41

2.25

1.78

1.99

2.07

2.05

3.01

2.79

2.89

2.98

2.76

3.27

(8)

$/DTH
2.41

0.00

1.78

1.99

2.07

2.05

3.01

2.79

2.89

2.98

2.76

3.27



LINE
NO MONTH VOLUME RATE AMOUNT

J.D. EXPLORATION 17131

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS PURCHASES FROM

LOCAL PRODUCERS

OUESTA PETROLEUM COMPANY 11345
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EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 4

SHEET 8 OF 8

ATLAS RESOURCES LLC 17156

1 FEBRUARY2016
2 ADJUSTMENT
3 MARCH
4 ADJUSTMENT
5 APRIL
6 ADJUSTMENT
7 MAY
8 ADJUSTMENT
9 JUNE
1O ADJUSTMENT
11 JULY
12 ADJUSTMENT
13 AUGUST
14 ADJUSTMENT
15 SEPTEMBER
16 ADJUSTMENT
17 OCTOBER
18 ADJUSTMENT
19 NOVEMBER
20 ADJUSTMENT
21 DECEMBER
22 ADJUSTMENT
23 JANUARY2OlT
24 ADJUSTMENT
25 TOTAL

(1)

DTH
559

1,234
631

0
844

0

572
0

641
0

641
0

268
tv

726
0

969
0

795
0

654
0

654
0re

(2)

$/DTH
2.21

2.05

1.58

1.79

1.87

1.85

2.81

2.59

2.69

2.78

2.56

3.07

(3=1.2)
$

1,235
2,530
1,294

0

1,334
0

1,024
0

1 ,199
0

1 ,186
0

753
n

1,880
0

2,607
0

2,210
0

1,674
0

2,008
0

559 2.47
814

521
323 1.84

0
217 1.85
(64)
217 1.91

0
101 1.91

1,382
1,880

1,290
595

0

400
(1 18)
414

0
193

32
2,221

(585)
12,868

(4) (5) (6=4*5)
DTH $/DTH $

(7) (8) (9=7.8)
DTH $/DTH $

2.41

2.25

1.78

1.99

2.07

2.05

3.01

2.79

2.89

2.98

2.76

3.27

323 2.32 749

(116)
0

43
(205)
272

0

94
0

143
U

296
0

293
0

235
(1 87)

75
0

277
0

191

190
0

226
0

18
(el)
121

0
53

U

72
0

't43
0

143
0

78
(e1)
27

0
96

0

64
0

69
0

69
0

(2"ts)
0.00 0

63 120
0 0.00 0
00
0 0.00 0
00

641 3.01
'158

1,929
437

641 3.35 2J48
0

552 4.02
(8e)

77120,942 4,861 1,945



LINE
NO. MONTH

DEMAND
DOLLARST

$

1,487,370

1,487,411

1,487,417

1,487,411

1,487,411

1,487,411

1,487,411

1,487,411

1,487 ,411

1,487,567

1,487,567

1,487,567

-_17,84e3gl_

COMMODITY
DOLLARS-r

$

17,450,964

9,896,772

(4,547,570)

(5,e53,603)

(6,973,737)

(10,266,916)

(8,058,569)

(e,120,05e)

(2,765,305)

5,777,745

11,863,871

't4,765,029

12,068,622
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EXHIBIT 1-D

SCHEDULE 5
SHEET 1 OF 12

TOTAL
DOLLARS
(4=2+J)

$

18,938,335

1 1,384,183

(3,060,152)

(4,466,1e3)

(5,486,327)

(8,77e,505)

(6,571 ,15e)

(7,632,648)

(1,277,8e5)

7,265,312

13,351,437

16,252,596

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
SUMMARY OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS

APPLICABLE TO NET
GAS STORED UNDERGROUND

1 FEBRUARY -2016

2 MARCH

3 APRIL

4 MAY

5 JUNE

6 JULY

7 AUGUST

8 SEPTEMBER

9 OCTOBER

1O NOVEMBER

11 DECEMBER

12 JANUARY -2017

13 TOTAL

VOLUMEST
DTH

5,549,058

3,121,170

(2,449,553)

(3,093,017)

(3,132,368)

(3,570,219)

(3,278,651)

(3,053,64s)

(1,032,738)

2J60,715

4,401,167

5,442,833

1,064,752 29,917,983
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EXHIBIT 1-D

SCHEDULE 5
SHEET 2 OF 12

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC

DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS
APPLICABLE TO NET GAS STORED UNDERGROUND

BLACKHAWK FACILIry

VOLUME VOLUME
INJECTED RATE AMOUNT WITHDMWN RATE AMOUNT

5 -7- 1ry-1li-T _1ffi;
DTH

0
n

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0
n

0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

I

z

18
19

20

21

22
ZJ

23
24
25

25
zo

27
28

ZY

30

FEBRUARY - 2016
ADJUSTMENT
ADJUSTMENT

$/DTH

2.3354
2.3354
2.3354

1.9904
1.9904
1.9904

1.9282
1.9282
1.9282

1.9612
1.9612
1.9612

2.2533
2.2533

2.8962
2.8962
2.8962

2.4732
2.4732
2.4732

DTH

068
0 62,326
00

$/DTH

3.0495 207
3.0495 190,063
3.0495 (159)

4 MARCH
5 ADJUSTMENT
6 ADJUSTMENT

7 APRIL
8 ADJUSTMENT
9 ADJUSTMENT

.10 MAY
11 ADJUSTMENT
12 ADJUSTMENT

13 JUNE
14 ADJUSTMENT

.15 JULY
16 ADJUSTMENT
17 ADJUSTMENT

AUGUST
ADJUSTMENT
ADJUSTMENT

SEPTEMBER
ADJUSTMENT
ADJUSTMENT

OCTOBER
ADJUSTMENT
ADJUSTMENT

NOVEMBER
ADJUSTMENT

DECEMBER
ADJUSTMENT

JANUARY - 2017
ADJUSTMENT

3.0089 0

3.0089 0

3.0089 0

66
477

0

bT

544
0

064
0 (1,332)
00

uoo
00

3.0391
3.0391
2 neol

2.8089
2.8089
2.8089

204
419

(1 5e)

185
573

(1 5e)

2.6318 176
2.6318 716
2.6318 (133)

2.5657 174

2.5657 (153)

2.6207 176
2.6207 1,069
2.6207 (197)

2.6012 172

2.6012 1,241
2.6012 (168)

2.6460 177

2.6460 1,439
2.6460 (202)

2.6484 169

2.6484 (3,528)
2.6484 (173)

2.6483 175
2.6483 (169)

2.6480
2.6480

177
(218)

067
0 138

00

uoo
0 204
00

067
0 272
00

068
00

u o/
0 408
00

2.7039
2.7039
2.7039

2.6420
2.6420

3.4094
3.4094

3.8843
3.8843 (3,923)

2.6453 177
2.6453 (249)

0
0
0

67
0

67
0

0
0

00
(1,010)

__(1,!lq_31 TOTAL (3,923) 63,837 192,025
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EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 5

SHEET 3 OF 12

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC
DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS

APPLICABLE TO NET GAS STORED UNDERGROUND
COLUMBIA GAS TMNSMISSION - FSS

VOLUME VOLUME
INJECTED RATE AMOUNT WITHDMWN RATE AMOUNT

-11) 
T ---p=txzl-----(1j-- @ ----:q;z-

DTH $/DTH $ DTH $/DTH $

1

?

4

5 APRIL
6 ADJUSTMENT

7 MAY
8 ADJUSTMENT

9 JUNE
1O ADJUSTMENT

11 JULY
12 ADJUSTMENT

13 AUGUST
14 ADJUSTMENT

15 SEPTEMBER
16 ADJUSTMENT

17 OCTOBER
18 ADJUSTMENT

FEBRUARY - 2016
ADJUSTMENT

MARCH
ADJUSTMENT

NOVEMBER
ADJUSTMENT

DECEMBER
ADJUSTMENT

JANUARY.2O17
ADJUSTMENT

TOTAL

0
(5,766)

(1 10,529)
(14,352)

(2,247,955)
54,936

(2,690,1 75)
(67,162)

(2.634,392)
(1 1 7,895)

(3,132,569)
(41,427)

(2,803,555)
(3e,871 )

(2,702,553)
2,836

(843,165)
49,530

(152,770)
57,137

U

11,229

0
49,148

(17,379,320)

0
( 13,466)

(219,997)
(28,566)

(4,334,507)
105,928

(5,276,091)
(131,721)

(5,e36,093)
(265,654)

(9,072,527)
(1 19,981 )

(6,933,720)
(e8,60e)

(8,131,716)

8,533

(2,279,849)
133,925

(403,61 4)
1 50,954

0

38,285

4,704,017
360,077

2,745,791
98,217

98,131
(64,281)

15,693
1,374

0

0

1 69,963
0

2,086,226
0

3,756,357
0

4,713,738
0

14,344,900
1,098,055

8,3M,733
298,491

275,640
(1 80,559)

41,301

J,O rO

0
2,409

0
(1 ,1 98)

n

0

0

0

450,130
0

5,524,952
0

9,946,833
0

12,469,25'l
0

2.3354
2.3354

1.9904
1.9904

1.9282
1.9282

1 .9612
1.9612

2.2533
2.2533

2.8962
2.8962

2.4732
2.4732

3.0089
3.0089

2.7039
2.7039

2.6420
2.6420

3.4094
3.4094

3.0495
3.0495

3.0391

3.0391

2.8089
2.8089

2.6318
2.6318

2.5657
2.5657

2.6207
2.6207

2.6012
2.6012

2.6460
2.6460

2.6484
2.6484

2.6483
2.6483

2.6480
2.6€0

2.6453
2.6453

0
oao

0
(457)

U

19

20

21
22

23
24

25

3.8843 0
3.8843 190,906

52.61 8.556(42,617,581) 18,685,78s
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NO. MONTH

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC
DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS

APPLICABLE TO NET GAS STORED UNDERGROUND
DOMINION

VOLUME
INJECTED RATE

VOLUME
WITHDRAWN
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RATE

-

\z)
$/DTH

3.0495
3.0495

3.0391
3.0391

2.8089
2.8089

2.6318
2.6318

2.5657
2.5657

2.6207
2.6207

2.6012
2.6012

2.6460
2.6460

2.6484
2.6484

2.6483
2.6483

2.6480
2.6480

2.6453
2.6453

EXHIBIT 1-D

SCHEDULE 5

SHEET 4 OF 12

AMOUNT

@
$

881,177
(14,808)

566,434
(21,401)

0
(8,e63)

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

364,054
0

946,742
1,446

1 ,1 56,71 0

0

1

2

4

o

7
A

I
10

11

12

13
14

15

16

16
17

FEBRUARY - 2016
ADJUSTMENT

MARCH
ADJUSTMENT

APRIL
ADJUSTMENT

MAY
ADJUSTMENT

JUNE
ADJUSTMENT

JULY
ADJUSTMENT

AUGUST
ADJUSTMENT

SEPTEMBER
ADJUSTMENT

OCTOBER
ADJUSTMENT

NOVEMBER
ADJUSTMENT

DECEMBER
ADJUSTMENT

JANUARY - 2017
ADJUSTMENT

TOTAL

(1)
DTH

0

0

0
0

(1 5e,655)
0

(204,371)
178

(200,1 5e)
(82)

(221,531)
(38)

(21e,832)
(21)

(1 75,436)
2,450

(180,2e0)
0

0
69

0

0

0

0

(2)

$/DTH

2.3354
2.3354

1.9904
1.9904

1.9282
1.9282

1.9612
1.9612

2.2533
2.2533

2.8962
2.8962

2.4732
2.4732

3.0089
3.0089

2.7039
2.7039

2.6420
2.6420

3.4094
3.4094

3.8843
3.8843

AMOUNT]5ry
$

0
0

0

0

(307,847)
0

(400,822)
349

(451,020)
(1 85)

(642,755)
(1 10)

(543,686)
(52)

(527,870)
7,372

(487,48e)
0

0
182

0

0

0

0

(1)
DTH

288,958
(4,856)

'186,382

(7,042)

0
(3,191 )

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

137,467
0

357,53'l
546

437,270
0

18
19

20
21

22
23

24 _c_,35e,!9. _(3,353,e32)_ 1,393,065 3,871,390
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC

DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS

APPLICABLE TO NET GAS STORED UNDERGROUND

EOUITRANS

EXHIBIT 1-D

SCHEDULE 5

SHEET 5 OF 12

AMOUNT

LINE

NO. MONTH

VOLUME

INJECTED RATE AMOUNT

VOLUME

WITHDRAWN RATE

1 FEBRUARY- 2016

2 MARCH

3 APRIL

4 MAY

5 JUNE

6 JULY

7 ADJUSTMENT

8 AUGUST

9 SEPTEMBER

1O OCTOBER

11 NOVEMBER

,12 DECEMBER

13 JANUARY- 2017

14 TOTAL

(1)

DTH

0

0

(71,610)

(1 19,255)

(164,e40)

(166,208)

(458)

(207,258)

(174,720)

(21e,751)

0

0

0

(3=112)

$

n

0

(138,078)

(233,888)

(371,660)

(481,371)
(1,326)

(512,588)

(525,715)

(594,189)

0

0

0

(1)

DTH

289,000

300,000

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

40,000

328,000

330,000

1,287,000

(3=1fl)
$

881,306

911,730

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

105,932

868,544

872,949

3,640,461

(2)

$/DTH

2.3354

1.9904

1s282

1.9612

2.2533

2.8962
2.8962

2.4732

3.0089

2.7039

2.6420

3.4094

3.8843

(2)

$/DTH

3.0495

3.0391

2.8089

2.6318

2.5657

2.6207

2.6207

2.6012

2.6460

2.6484

2.6483

2.6480

2.6453

___(1,124,200)_ (2,858,816)
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EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 5

SHEET 6 OF 12

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC

SUMMARY OF HISTORICAL GAS VOLUMES
RETAINAGE BY PIPELINE FOR STORAGE ACTIVITY

LINE
NO. MONTH

FEBRUARY -2016

MARCH

APRIL

MAY

5 JUNE

6 JULY

7 AUGUST

8 SEPTEMBER

9 OCTOBER

1O NOVEMBER

11 DECEMBER

12 JANUARY -2017

13 TOTAL

1

2

3

4

TCO - FSS
TOTAL

(1)
DTH

(144,766)

(77,502)

(56,1e8)

(2e,638)

(15,e07)

(7,606)

(8,657)

(6,833)

(7,757)

(7,480)

(52,563)

(86,380)

___(501,28?)_

Note: These volumes represent retainage by the pipeline.
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EXHIBIT 1-D

SCHEDULE 5
SHEET 7 OF 12

scQ

-ia'-Ti--]w

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC
DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS

STORAGE DEMAND CHARGES
COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION

MDSE
VOLUME RATE AMOUNT

(1) (2)
DTH $/DTH

456,876 1 .5010

456,876 1.5010

456,876 1.5010

456,876 1 .s010

456,876 1 .5010

456,876 1 .5010

456,876 1 .5010

456,876 1.5010

456,876 1 .5010

456,876 1.5010

456,876 1 .5010

456,876 1 .5010

1 FEBRUARY-2016

2 MARCH

3 APRIL

4 MAY

5 JUNE

6 JULY

7 AUGUST

8 SEPTEMBER

9 OCTOBER

1O NOVEMBER

11 DECEMBER

12 JANUARY.2017

13 TOTAL

DTH

25,341,126

25,341,126

25,341,126

25,341,126

25,341,126

25,341,126

25,341,126

25,341,126

25,341,126

25,341,126

25,341,126

25,341,126

$

729,824

729,824

729,824

729,824

729,824

729,824

729,824

729,824

729,824

729,824

729,824

729,824

8,757,893

(3=1x2)

$

685,771

685,771

685,771

685,771

685,771

685,771

685,771

685,771

685,771

685,771

685,771

685,771

8,229,251

$/DTH

0.0288

0.0288

0.0288

0.0288

0.0288

0.0288

0.0288

0.0288

0.0288

0.0288

0.0288

0.0288

5,482,512 304,093,512
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EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 5

SHEET 8 OF 12

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC

DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS
STORAGE DEMAND CHARGES

DOMINION TRANSMISSION

LINE
NO. MONTH

STORAGE DEMAND

-o-T]ffirDTH $/DTH $

STORAGE CAPACITY
VOLUME

2,111,176
(240,000)

2,111,176
(240,000)

2,111,176
(240,000)

2,111,176
(240,000)

0

2,111,176
(240,000)

0

2,111,176
(240,000)

2,111,176
(240,000)

2,111,176
(240,000)

2,111,176
(240,000)

2,111,176
(240,000)

2,111,176
(240,000)

2,111,176
(240,000)

22,454,112

RATE AMOUNT

Tj- 164-il(4)
DTH $/DTH $

1

2
FEBRUARY -2016
ADJUSTMENT

MARCH
ADJUSTMENT

APRIL
ADJUSTMENT

MAY
ADJUSTMENT
ADJUSTMENT

JUNE
ADJUSTMENT
ADJUSTMENT

JULY
ADJUSTMENT

AUGUST
ADJUSTMENT

SEPTEMBER
ADJUSTMENT

OCTOBER
ADJUSTMENT

NOVEMBER
ADJUSTMENT

DECEMBER
ADJUSTMENT

JANUARY.2017
ADJUSTMENT

TOTAL

28,800
(4,822)

29,900
(4,800)

28,800
(4,7e6)

28,800
(4,800)

0

28,800
(4,800)

0

28,800
(4,800)

28,800
(4,800)

28,800
(4,800)

28,800
(4,800)

28,800
(4,800)

29,900
(4,800)

28,800
(4,800)

_28?,982_

1.8618
1.8618

1.8618
1.8618

1.8618
1.8618

1.8618
1.8618
0.0000

1.8618
1.8618
0.0000

53,620
(8,e77)

53,620
(8,e37)

53,620
(8,e30)

53,620
(8,937)

(21,449)

53,620
(8,e37)
21,449

0.0145
0.0145

0.0145
0.0145

0.0145
0.0145

0.0145
0.0145
0.0145

0.0145
0.0145
0.0000

0.0145
0.0145

0.0145
0.0145

0.0145
0.0145

0.0145
0.0145

0.0145
0.0145

0.0145
0.0145

30,612
(3,480)

30,612
(3,480)

30,612
(3,480)

30,612
(3,480)

0

30,612
(3,480)

0

30,612
(3,480)

30,612
(3,480)

30,612
(3,480)

30,612
(3,480)

30,612
(3,480)

30,612
(3,480)

5
6

3
4

7
8
o

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

1 .8618 53,620
1 .8618 (8,937)

19

20

21

22

1.8618
1.8618

1.8618
1.8618

1.8618
1.8618

1.8683
1.8683

1.8683
1.8683

53,620
(8,e37)

53,620
(8,e37)

53,620
(8,937)

53,807
(8,e68)

53,807
(8,e68)

23
24

25
26

27

1.8683 53,807
1.8683 (8,968)

536,633:

0.0145 30,612
0.0145 (3,480)

325,585
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EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 5

SHEET 9 OF 12

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC

DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS
STORAGE DEMAND CHARGES

EQUITRANS

STORAGE DEMAND STORAGE CAPACITY

-s- T @ --l4t- T)- t6=4-il
DTH $/DTH $ OTH $/DTH $

1

2

MONTH

FEBRUARY - 2016
ADJUSTMENT

MARCH
ADJUSTMENT

APRIL
ADJUSTMENT

MAY
ADJUSTMENT

JUNE
ADJUSTMENT
ADJUSTMENT

JULY
ADJUSTMENT

AUGUST
ADJUSTMENT

SEPTEMBER
ADJUSTMENT

OCTOBER
ADJUSTMENT

NOVEMBER
ADJUSTMENT

DECEMBER
ADJUSTMENT

JANUARY -2017
ADJUSTMENT

TOTAL

14,348
(14,348)

14,348
(14,348)

14,348
(14,348)

14,348
0

14,348
(14,348)
(14,348)

14,348
(14,348)

14,348
(14,348)

14,348
(14,348)

14,348
(14,348)

14,348
(14,348)

14,348
(14,348)

14,348
(14,348)

__0

21,449
(21,449)

0

1,500,000
(1,500,000)

1,500,000
(1,500,000)

1,500,000
(1,500,000)

1,500,000
(1,500,000)

1,500,000
(1,500,000)

0

1,500,000
(1,500,000)

1,500,000
(1,500,000)

1,500,000
(1,500,000)

1,500,000
(1,500,000)

1,500,000
(1,500,000)

1,500,000
(1,500,000)

1,500,000
(1,s00,000)

1.4949
1.4949

0.0262
0.0262

39,300
(39,300)

2

3

3
4

1.4949 21,449
1.4949 (2't,44s)

1.4949 21,449
1.4e49 (21,449)

1.4949 21,449
0.0000 0

1.4949 21,449
1.4949 (21,449)
1.4949 (21,449)

1.4949 21,449
1.4949 (21,449)

1.4949 21,449
1.4949 (21,449)

1.4949 21,449
1.4949 (21,449)

1.4949 21,449
1.4949 (21,449)

1.4949 21,449
1.4e49 (21,449)

1.4949 21,449
1.4949 (21,449)

1.4949 21,449
1.4949 (21,449)

0.0262 39,300
0.0262 (39,300)

0.0262 39,300
0.0262 (3e,300)

0.0262 39,300
0.0262 (39,300)

0.0262 39,300
0.0262 (39,300)
0.0000 0

0.0262 39,300
0.0262 (3e,300)

0.0262 39,300
0.0262 (39,300)

0.0262 39,300
0.0262 (39,300)

0.0262 39,300
0.0262 (39,300)

0.0262 39,300
0.0262 (39,300)

0.0262 39,300
0.0262 (39,300)

0.0262 39,300
0.0262 (39,300)

5
6

7

8
I

10

11

12

13

14
15

16

17

18
19

20
21

22
23

24
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EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 5

SHEET 10 OF 12

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS
I NJECTION/VVITHDRAWAL CHARGES

COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION

WITHDRAWAL CHARGES INJECTION CHARGES
VOLUME RATE AMOUNT VOLUME RATE AMOUNT

$/DTH

0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

0.0153
0.0141
0.0000

0.0153
0.0152
0.0000

0.0153
0.0'154
0.0000
0.0000

0.0153
0.0152
0.0000

0.0153
0.0152

0.0153
0.0'153
0.0153

0.0153
0.0153
0.0000

0.0000
0.0153
0.0000

0.0000
0.0153
0.0000

0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

17 .251.961

0
0
0

0
0
0

1

2
J

4

6

9
10
11

6
7

8

FEBRUARY - 2016
ADJUSTMENT
ADJUSTMENT

MARCH
ADJUSTMENT
ADJUSTMENT

APRIL
ADJUSTMENT
ADJUSTMENT

MAY
ADJUSTMENT
ADJUSTMENT

NOVEMBER
ADJUSTMENT
ADJUSTMENT

DECEMBER
ADJUSTMENT
ADJUSTMENT

JANUARY - 2017
ADJUSTMENT
ADJUSTMENT

TOTAL

--llj--
DTH

4,704,069
(6,900,000)
7,380,970

2,745,791
(4,704,069)
4,741,410

29,008
(2,745,791)
2,725,616

26,733
(2e,008)
77,455

2,884
(26,733)
11,326

0

18,473
(2,884)

0

2,428
(18,473)

1,408
(2,428)

0

2,346
(1,408)

0

2,086,226
'170,183

0

3,756,357
(1 1 ,816)

0

4,713,738
56,243

0

71,972
(1 05,570)

1 13,046

42,011
(71,s72)
72,427

444
(42,011)
42,486

409
(444)

1,174

44
(40s)
173

,12

283
(44)

1

37
(282)

22
(37)

0

Jt)
(22)
370

31 ,919
2,604

35

57,472
(181 )

51

72,120
861

129

289,166

2,247,955
91,783

0

2,690,175
(1e3,501 )

0

2,634,392
112,062

0
0

3,132,569
42,867

0

2,803,555
35,424

2,702,553
(2,803,555)
2,799,809

843,165
(2,031)

0

0
(18,451 )

0

0
1 33,190

0

$/DTH

0.0153
0.0153
0.0153

0.0153
0.0153
0.0153

0.0153
0.0153
0.0156

0.0153
0.0153
0.0152

0.0153
0.0153
0.01s3
0.0000

0.01s3
0.0153
0.0000

0.0153
0.0153

0.0153
0.0153
0.0000

0.0153
0.0153
0.0000

0.0153
0.0153
0.0000

0.0153
0.0153
0.0000

0.0153
0.0153
0.0000

0
(16)

0

0

(1)
0

34,394
1,297

0

41 ,160
(2,s50)

0

40,306
1,730

0
0

47,928
651

0

42,894
538

41,349
(42,894)
42,830

12,900
(31)

(1 ,818)

0
(282)
996

0
2,038

(43)

12 JUNE
13 ADJUSTMENT
14 ADJUSTMENT
15 ADJUSTMENT

16 JULY
17 ADJUSTMENT
18 ADJUSTMENT

19 AUGUST
20 ADJUSTMENT

21 SEPTEMBER
22 ADJUSTMENT
23 ADJUSTMENT

24 OCTOBER
25 ADJUSTMENT
26 ADJUSTMENT

27
28
29

31

32

33
34
JC

0
(8)
0

0
0
0

36 18,810,054 262p68
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MONTH
LINE
NO.

EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 5

SHEET 11 OF 12

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS
INJECTIONA/V ITHDMWAL CHARGES

DOMINION TRANSMISSION

WITHDRAWAL CHARGES INJECTION CHARGES
ffi

-- -

(1) 12) (3=1x2) (4) (5) (6=4xs)

1

z

4

a

I

FEBRUARY. 2016
ADJUSTMENT
ADJUSTMENT
ADJUSTMENT

MARCH
ADJUSTMENT
ADJUSTMENT
ADJUSTMENT

DTH

298,940
398,978

(379,005)
0

192,678
(298,940)
294,629

0

14,130
(192,678)
189,735

0

310
(1 4,1 30)
25,036

0

300
(310)

0

310
(300)

0

310
(310)

0
0

300
(31 0)

0

310
(300)

0

0

7,584

0

240,453

0
546,083

0

1,323,803

$/DTH

0.0"135

0.0162
0.0149
0.0000

0.0135
0.0135
0.0156
0.0000

0.0135
0.0135
0.0157
0.0000

0.0150
0.0135
0.0090
0.0000

0.0150
0.0150
0.0000

0.0149
0.0150
0.0000

0.0149
0.0149
0.0000
0.0000

0.0150
0.0149
0.0000

0.0150
0.0150
0.0000

0.0000
0.0148

0.0000
0.0113

0.0000
0.0122

$ DTH

4,036
6,478

(5,647)
(6oe)

2,60'l
(4,036)
4,585

(730)

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0

191 183,479
(2,601) 0
2,972 0

(71) 0

5 200,601
(1sl) (18s,479)
225 223,458

00

5

(5)
0

c
(5)
0

(5)
0
0

5
/4\

0

0

0
112

'194,160

3,797
0

109,430
6,037

0

112,468
112,522

0
0

't76,490
't04,914

0

192,120
(1,054)

0

0
(4,005)

$iDTH $

0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

0.0262
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

o.0262
o.0262
0.0202
0.0000

0.0262
0.0262
0.0000

0.0262
0.0262
0.0000

0.0262
0.0262
0.0000
0.0000

0.0262
0.0262
0.0000

0.0262
0.0262
0.0000

0.0000
0.0262

0.0000
0.0000

0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0

9 APRIL
1O ADJUSTMENT
11 ADJUSTMENT
12 ADJUSTMENT

13 MAY
14 ADJUSTMENT
15 ADJUSTMENT
16 ADJUSTMENT

17

18

19

20
21

22

23
24
z5
26

27
z6
29

30
31

JZ

2e

34

37
38

40

JUNE
ADJUSTMENT
ADJUSTMENT

JULY
ADJUSTMENT
ADJUSTMENT

AUGUST
ADJUSTMENT
ADJUSTMENT
ADJUSTMENT

SEPTEMBER
ADJUSTMENT
ADJUSTMENT

OCTOBER
ADJUSTMENT
ADJUSTMENT

NOVEMBER
ADJUSTMENT

DECEMBER
ADJUSTMENT

JANUARY - 2017
ADJUSTMENT
ADJUSTMENT

TOTAL

0
2,724

0
6,680

0
0

0
0
0

4,807
379

0
0

5,256
(4,807)
4,508

(1,450)

5,087
99

(670)

2,867
158

(53s)

2,947
2,948
(744)

(3,514) 1l

4,624
2,749
(720)

5,034
(28)

(744)

0
(105)

0
0

0
0
00.0000 (57s)

16,149 1,430,938

1/ Conecting Dominion injection and withdrawal charges for April 2014-June 2014.

28.14'l
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EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 5

SHEET 12OF 12

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS
INJECTION^/VITH DRAWAL CHARGES

EQUITRANS

WITHDRAWAL CHARGES INJECTION CHARGES
VOLUME RATE AMOUNT VOLUME RATE AMOUNT--- T- Tfrz)- -T4-t- -]ilT=4xil

1

2
3

4
5

6
7

11 JULY,12 ADJUSTMENT

13 AUGUST
14 ADJUSTMENT
15 ADJUSTMENT

16 SEPTEMBER
17 ADJUSTMENT

18 OCTOBER
19 ADJUSTMENT

FEBRUARY - 2016
ADJUSTMENT
ADJUSTMENT

MARCH
ADJUSTMENT

APRIL
ADJUSTMENT

MAY

JUNE
ADJUSTMENT

NOVEMBER
ADJUSTMENT

DECEMBER
ADJUSTMENT

JANUARY. 2017
ADJUSTMENT

DTH

317,000
(317,000)

0

289,000
(28e,000)

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

40,000
(40,000)

328,000
(328,000)

$/DTH

0.0069
0.0069
0.0000

0.0069
0.0069

0.0000
0.0000

0.0000

0.0000
0.0000

$

2,187
(2,187)

0

1,994
(1,ee4)

0
(2,070)

0

DTH

0
(165,000)
16s,000

165,398
(165,3e8)

166,208
(166,208)

0

207,258
(207,258)

174,720
(174,720)

219,751
(219,751)

$/DTH

0.0000
0.0069
0.0069

0.0000
0.0000

0.0000
0.0000

0.0000

0.0000
0.0000

0.0069
0.0069

0.0069
0.0069
0.0000

0.0069
0.0069

0.0069
0.0069

0.0069
0.0069

0.0000
0.0000

0.0000
0.0000

$

0
(1,13e) 1/
1,139

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
2,070

I
10

0
0

0.0000 0
0.0000 0

0.0000 0

0.0000 0
0.0000 (8,556) 2/

1,141
(1,141)

1,147
(1,147)
(7,426) 2l

1,430
(1,430)

1,206
(1,206)

1,516
(1,516)

0
0

0
0

0.0000
0.0000

0.0000
0.0000

0.0000
0.0000

0
0

0
0

20
21

22
23

24
25

0.0069 276
0.006e (276)

0.0069 2,263
0.0069 (2,263)

-(8'556)-

0
0

0
0

26 TOTAL

1/ Conecting injection charge that was recorded in May 2015 to transportation.
2/ Conecting Equitrans injection and withdrawal charges for April 2014-February 2015.

(7,426)
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EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 6

SHEET 1 OF 19

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

SUMMARY OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS
TRANSPORTATION CHARGES

Line
No. Month

Transportation
Shrinkage
Volumes 1/

-]ij-Dth

(15,532)

(16,772)

(74,338)

(78,826)

(63,61e)

(65,696)

(60,809)

(58,251)

(44,23e)

(11,001)

(46,507)

(27,718)

Total
Demand

CostsT
$

4,333,352

4,334,183

2,817,856

2,677,699

2,718,317

2,758,313

2,726,433

2,726,503

4,104,037

4,042,386

4,096,290

4,098,299

Total
Commodity

Costs

-i5i-$

96,849

63,719

74,808

72,685

48,346

52,136

(111,101)

55,339

35,148

59,349

96,803

70,811

614,893

Total
Transportation

Costs

@
$

4,430,201

4,397,902

2,892,664

2,750,384

2,766,663

2,810,449

2,615,332

2,781,843

4,139,185

4,101,735

4,193,093

4,169,110

42,048,561

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

February 2016

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

December

January 2017

TOTAL (563,308) 41,433,668

11

12

13

1/ These volumes represent retainage by the pipelines.
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Demand Billing
Month Volume Rate

(1) (2)
Dth $/Dth

132.588 6.4200

EXHIBIT 1-D

SCHEDULE 6
SHEET 2 OF 19

Total
Capacity FTS

Amount Release 1/ Amount_]GTu)- 
-?t- 

-5il$$$

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS
COLUMBIA GAS TMNSMISSION CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE FTS - TMNSPORTATION DEMAND CHARGES

Line
No.

1 February2016
2 Adjustment
3 Adjustment
4 Adjustment

5 March
6 Adjustment
7 Adjustment
8 Adjustment

I April
10 Adjustment

11 May
12 Adjustment

13 June
14 Adjustment

15 July
16 Adjustment

17 August
18 Adjustment

19 September
20 Adjustment

132.588 6.4200

132,588 6.4050

132,588 6.1900

132,588 6.1900

132,588 6.1900

132,588 6.1900

132,588 6.1900

132,588 6.1900

't27,588 6.1900

127.588 6.1360

127,588 6.1360

851,215 (229,380)
(22,259)
(33,480) Z
22,259

851,21s (228,674)
(22,25s)
(33,480) 2/
22,259

u9,226 (227,730)
(33,402) 2t

820,720 (218,538)
(32,28',t) z

820,720 (2't6,433)
(32,24) A

820,720 (2't2,843)
(32,281) 2l

820,720 (212,323)
(32,281) Z

820,720 (21',t,964)
(s2,28l) a

820,720 (210,584)
(32,281) 2l

789,770 (209,203)
(62,893)
(s2,281) 2l
62,893

782,880 (206,341)
(63,175)
(31,eee) z
63,175

782,880 (205,347)
(6s,175)
(31,eee) z
63,175

621,835
(22,259)
(33,480)
22,259

622,541
(22,259)
(33,480)
22,259

621,496
(33,402)

602,182
(32,281',)

604,286
(32,281)

607,877
(32,281)

608,397
(32,281)

608,756
(32,281)

610,136
(32,281)

580,566
(62,8e3)
(32,281)
62,893

576,539
(63,175)
(31,eee)
63,175

577,532
(6s,175)
(31,999)
63,175

21

22

ZJ
24
ZJ
26

27
28
29
30

?.{

32
33
34

October
Adjustment

November
Adjustment
Adjustment
Adjustment

December
Adjustment
Adjustment
Adjustment

January 2017
Adjustment
Adjustment
Adjustment

35 TOTAL 1,576,056 _9,831591_ _(2,e?e,999_ _6,851er
1/ lncludes capacity allocated to suppliers participating in Columbia's Choice Program.

Z Amount represents 5,215 Dth of capacity released at the applicable maximum rate to a large

industrial customer on Columbia's system and not subject to recall.



COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS

COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION
RATE SCHEDULE SST - TRANSPORTATION DEMAND CHARGES
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EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 6

SHEET 3 OF 19

Total
SST

Amount
Line
No. Month

Demand
Volume

Billing
RateT
$/Dth

6.2500

6.2500

6.2350

6.0200

6.0200

6.0200

6.0200

6.0200

6.0200

6.0200

5.9660

5.9660

Amount
(3=1x2)

$

2,855,475

2,855,475

1,424,311

1,375,197

1,375,197

1,375,197

1,375,197

1,375,197

2,750,394

2,750,394

2,725,722

2,725,722

24,963,476

Capacity
ReleaseT

$

(52,612)
52,612

(13,705)
13,705

(7,e65)
7,965

(s,714)
9,714

(5,64e)
5,649

(7,741)
7,741

(8,923)
8,923

(8,e01)
8,901

(2,270)
2,270

(57,e57)
57,857

(42,827)
42,827

(67,1e3)
67,193

7
8

I
10

11

1

2

3
4

5
6

February 2016
Adjustment

March
Adjustment

April
Adjustment

May
Adjustment

June
Adjustment

July
Adjustment

12 August
13 Adjustment

14 September
15 Adjustment

16 October
17 Adjustment

18 November
19 Adjustment

20 December
21 Adjustment

22 January2017
23 Adjustment

24 TOTAL 4,111,884

(1)
Dth

456,876

456,876

228,438

228,438

228,438

228,438

228,438

228,438

456,876

456,876

456,876

456,876

(5=3+4)

$

2,802,863
52,612

2,841,771
13,705

1,416,346
7,965

1,365,483
9,714

1,369,548
5,649

1,367,456
7,741

1,366,274
8,923

1,366,296
8,901

2,748,123
2,270

2,692,537
57,857

2,682,895
42,827

2,658,530
67,193

24,963,476
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EXHIBIT 1-D

SCHEDULE 6
SHEET 4 of 19

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS

COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION
RATE SCHEDULE FTS -TRANSPORTATION COMMODITY CHARGES

FTS
Line
No. Month

February 2016
Adjustment
Adjustment

March

April

May
Adjustment

June
Adjustment

July

August

September

October
Adjustment

November
Adjustment

December

January 2017

TOTAL

Commodity
VolumeT

Dth

83,303

Billing
RateT
$/Dth

0.0194

FTS
Amount-@

$

1,616
(7)

(11,627)

4,490

2,243

3,726
7,766

4,145
5

6,385

6,598

4,580

6,980
7

6,705
59

24,089

12,436

1

2
3

4

5

6
7

8
9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

231,467

1 15,013

191,077

212,585

327,426

338,354

234,887

359,786

345,620

1,241,687

641,026

0.0194

0.0195

0.0195

0.0195

0.0195

0.0195

0.0195

0.0194

0.0194

0.0194

0.0194

4,322,231 80,197
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EXHIBIT 1.D
SCHEDULE 6

SHEET 5 of 19

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS

COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION
RATE SCHEDULE SST -TRANSPORTATION COMMODITY CHARGES

SST
Line
No.

1

2

7
8

I
10

11

12

13
14

15
16

17

18

19

20

21

22

February 2016
Adjustment

March
Adjustment

April
Adjustment

May
Adjustment

June
Adjustment

July
Adjustment

August
Adjustment

September
Adjustment

October
Adjustment

November
Adjustment

December
Adjustment

January 2017
Adjustment

TOTAL

Commodity
Volume

4,797,930

2,694,028

2,953,796

2,981,876

2,208,648

2,253,886

1,926,934

1 ,919,976

976,591

2,118,408

4,459,757

270,922

29,562,752

Billing
RateT
$/Dth

0.0192

0.0192

0.0193

0.0193

0.0193

0.0193

0.0193

0.0193

0.0192

0.0192

0.0192

0.0192

SST
Amount

@
$

92J20
(4,674)

51,725
(7,653)

57,008
(3,056)

57,550
(7,407)

42,627
(1,370)

43,500
(355)

37,190
(500)

37,056
7,379

18,751
576

40,673
1,201

85,627
(4,351)

5,202
(6,647)

542,173

Month
(1)
Dth

3
4

5
6

23
24

25
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS

COLUMBIA GULF TRANSMISSION COMPANY
RATE SCHEDULE FTS-1 - TRANSPORTATION DEMAND CHARGES

Line
No. Month

Capacity
Release 1/

1 February2016

2 March

3 April

4 May

5 June

6 July

7 August

8 September

9 October

10 November

11 December

12 January2017

13 TOTAL 523,584

EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 6

SHEET 6 OF 19

Total
FTS.1

Amount
Demand
VolumeT

Dth

43,632

43,632

43,632

43,632

43,632

43,632

43,632

43,632

43,632

43,632

43,632

43,632

Capacity
Acquisition

(5)

$

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Billing
RateT
$/Dth

4.2917

4.2917

4.2917

4.2917

4.2917

4.2917

4.2917

4.2917

4.2917

4.1700

4.1700

4.1700

Amount

@
$

187,255

187,255

187,255

187,255

187,255

187,255

187,255

187,255

187,255

181,945

181,945

181,945

(4)

$

(114,013)

(113,889)

(113,e40)

(112,743)

(111,254)

(108,846)

(108,677)

(108,331)

(107,3e1)

(103,862)

(103,e50)

(103,34e)

(6=3+4+5)

$

73,242

73,367

73,315

74,512

76,002

78,409

78,578

78,924

79,864

78,083

77,996

78,596

2,231,135 (1,310,246) 0 920,889

1/ Includes capacity allocated to suppliers participating in Columbia's Choice Program.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS

DOMINION TRANSMISSION
RATE SCHEDULE FTNN - TRANSPORTATION DEMAND CHARGES

EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 6

SHEET 7 OF 19

Total
Demand Billing Capacity FTNN
Volume Rate Amount Release Amount

-Irt- T -]W --izj-
Dth$/Dth$$$

Line
No. Month

1

2

3
4

0
0

0

0

0
0

5
6

7

8

February 201 6

Adjustment

March
Adjustment

April
Adjustment

May
Adjustment

June
Adjustment

July
Adjustment
Adjustment

August
Adjustment

September
Adjustment

October
Adjustment

November
Adjustment
Adjustment

December
Adjustment
Adjustment

January 2017
Adjustment
Adjustment

TOTAL

33,800 4.1619 140,672
(10,e17)

33,800 4.1619 140,672
(10,917)

26,800 4.1619 111,539
16,993

26,800 4.1619 111,539
(52,960)

26,B00 4.1619 111,539
(17,984)

26,800 4.1619 111,539
(17,984)
33,986

26,800 4.1619 111,539
(17,e84)

26,800 4.1619 11 1,539
(17,e84)

26,800 4.1619 111,539
(17,984)

33,800 4.1629 140,706
(11,556)
(33,e86)

33,800 4.1629 140,706
(11,568)

142

33,800 4.1667 140,835
(11,580)

142

140,672
(10,e17)

140,672
(10,917)

111,539
16,993

111,539
(52,960)

111,539
(17,984)

111,539
(17,984)
33,986

111,539
(17,984)

11 1,539
(17,984)

111,539
(17,e84)

140,706
(11,556)
(33,986)

140,706
(11,568)

142

140,835
(11,580)

142

9
10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

20
21

22

23
24
25

26
27
zd

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

356,600 1,302,226 0 1,302,226



Line
No. Month

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS

DOMINION TMNSMISSION
TRANSPORTATION COMMODITY CHARGES

FTNN IT

ffiffi
Volume Rate Amount Volume Rate Amount

-m T .i@]4-)-T)-Ga6
Dth
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EXHIBIT 1.D
SCHEDULE 6

SHEET 8 OF 19

Total
FTNN & IT
Commodity
(7=3 + 6)

4,291
115

(ee4)

2,747
(373)
(604)

1,823
(203)

45

1 004
(1,335)

(1 73)

2,396
(1 ,61e)

(26)

1,166
(4,565)

1,279
(1,900)
4,380

(e2)

2,171
(484)

2,609
(1,322)

(27)

2,258
(1,302)

(31)

5,756
(42)

(614)

7,044
(1 0)

(1,422)

22,938

Dth$/Dth Q

4,291
115

(ee4)

2,747
(373)
(604)

1,823
(203)

45

,t ooA

(1,335)
(173)

2,396
(1,619)

(26)

1,166
(4,565)

1,279
(1,e00)
4,380

(e2) 1l

2,171
(484)

2,609
(1,322)

(27)

2,258
(1,302)

(31)

(42)
(614)

7,044
(10)

(1,422)

22,938

$/Dth

0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

0.0000
0.0000

0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

0.0000
0.0000

0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

1 February 2016 293,101 0.0146
2 Adjustment
3 Adjustment

0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0
0

0

0

0
0
0

n
n
n

0
0

0

0
0
0

4 March
5 Adjustment
6 Adjustment

7 April
8 Adjustment
9 Adjustment

10 May
11 Adjustment
12 Adjustment

13 June
14 Adjustment
15 Adjustment

16 July
17 Adjustment

18 August
19 Adjustment
20 Adjustment
21 Adjustment

22 September
23 Adjustment

24 October
25 Adjustment
26 Adjustment

27 November
28 Adjustment
29 Adjustment

30 December
31 Adjustment
32 Adjustment

33 January2017
34 Adjustment
35 Adjustment

36 TOTAL

188,910 0.0145

123,238 0.0148

140,554 0.0142

168,720 0.0142

82,088 0.0142

90,0ss 0.0't42

153,570 0.0141

185,004 0.0141

137 ,700 0.0164

351 ,000 0.0164

429,500 0.0164

2,343,440

0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1/ Conecting Dominion FTS commodity from July 2014-October 2014
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Month

February 2016
Adjustment

March
Adjustment

April
Adjustment

May
Adjustment

June
Adjustment

July
Adjustment

August
Adjustment

September
Adjustment

October
Adjustment

November
Adjustment

December
Adjustment

January 2017
Adjustment

TOTAL

Demand
Volume__r

Dth

14,348

14,348

7,500

7,500

7,500

7,500

7,500

7,500

7,500

14,348

14,348

14,348

124,240

Billing
RateT
$/Dth

6.1206

6.1 206

5.5559

5.5559

5.5559

5.5559

5.5559

5.5559

5.5559

6.1206

6.1206

6.1206

Amount

t@
$

87,818
(47,975)

87,818
(47,s7s)

41,669
(35,461)

41,669
(3e,555)

41,669
(37,508)

41,669
(37,508)

41,669
(37,508)

41,669
(37,508)

41,669
(37,508)

87,818
(50,783)

87,818
(50,783)

87,818
(50,783)

219,915

Capacity
Release---?)-

$

EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 6

SHEET 9 OF 19

Total
FTS

Amount

T=5ry
$

87,818
(47,979)

87,818
(47,e7e)

41,669
(35,461)

41,669
(3e,s55)

41,669
(37,508)

41,669
(37,508)

41,669
(37,508)

41,669
(37,508)

41,669
(37,508)

87,818
(50,783)

87,818
(50,783)

87,818
(50,783)

219,915

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS
EQUITRANS

RATE SCHEDULE FTS. TRANSPORTATION DEMAND CHARGES

Line
No.

1

2

3
4

5
6

7

8

I
10

11

12

13
14

15
16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23
24

25



(163,18e)

1/ Correcting Equitrans FTS commodity from April 2014-September 2014.
2/ Correcting injection charge that was recorded in May 2015 to transportation.
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EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 6

SHEET 1O OF 19

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS

EQUITRANS
TRANSPORTATION COMMOD ITY CHARGES

Commodity Billing

Month Volume Rate Amount
(1) (2\ (3=1x2)

Line
No.

1

2

2

4

5

6

7
8

I

10

11

12

13

14

Dth $/Dth

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

$

(1,13e) 2l

0

2,070

(2,070)

0

0
(162,051) 1l

February 2016

March

April

May

June

July

August
Adjustment

September

October

November

December

January 2017

TOTAL

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS

TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE CORPORATION
RATE SCHEDULE FTA - TRANSPORTATION DEMAND CHARGES
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Total
FTA

Amount
Line
No. Month

1 February2016

2 March

3 April

4 May

5 June

6 July

7 August

8 September

9 October

10 November

11 December
12 Adjustment

13 January2O17

14 TOTAL

Demand
Volume--.j?r

Dth

36,100

36,100

36,100

36,100

36,100

36,100

36,100

36,100

36,100

23,600

23,600

23,600

395,700

Billing
RateT
$/Dth

9.5283

9.5283

9.5283

9.5283

9.5283

9.5283

9.5283

9.5283

9.5283

11.7787

11.7799

Net
Demand
Amount

@
$

343,973

343,973

343,973

343,973

343,973

343,973

343,973

343,973

343,973

277,978

278,006
28

Capacity
ReleaseT

$

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

(5=3+4)

$

343,973

343,973

343,973

343,973

343,973

343,973

343,973

343,973

343,973

277,978

278,006
28

278,00611.7799 278,006

3,929,773 0 3,929,773
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EXHIBIT 1-D

SCHEDULE 6
SHEET 12OF 19

Line
No. Month

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS

TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE CORPORATION
TRANSPORTATION COMMODITY CHARGES

FTA IT Total
Commodity Billing Commodity Billing FTA & lT

Volume Rate Amount Volume Rate Amount Commodity
(1) (2') (3=1x2)

$/Dth

0.0520

0.0520

0.0520

0.0520

0.0520

0.0520

0.0520

0.0520

0.0519

0.0499

0.0499

0.0499

$

18,030

11,992

13,564

9,978
(574)

4,664
(422)

5,779
(1e7)

4,277
(245)

4,666
(181)

6,954
(1e7)

10,214
(2e5)

20,961

16,406

125.372

(5)

$/Dth

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000
0.0000

0.0000
0.0000

0.0000
0.0000

0.0000
0.0000

0.0000
0.0000

0.0000
0.0000

0.0000
0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

(6=4x5)

$

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
n

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

(7=3 + 6)

$

18,030

11,992

13,564

9,978
(574)

4,664
(422)

5,779
(1e7)

4,277
(245)

4,666
(181)

6,9s4
(1e7)

10,214
(2e5)

20,961

16,406

(4)
Dth

1

2

3

4
5

6
7

I
9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

February 2016

March

April

May
Adjustment

June
Adjustment

July
Adjustment

August
Adjustment

September
Adjustment

October
Adjustment

November
Adjustment

December

January 2017

TOTAL

Dth

346,725

230,612

260,844

191,875

89,700

111,130

82,254

89,723

133,986

204,680

420,064

328,778

2,490,371

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

125,372
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS

TEXAS EASTERN TRANSMISSION CORPORATION
TRANSPORTATION DEMAND CHARGES

CDS AND FT1
DEMAND 1/

EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 6

SHEET 13 OF 19

TOTAL
DEMAND

CDS CAPACITY
RELEASE

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

FT1 CAPACITY
RELEASE

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Line
No. Month

1

2

(2)

$

(1)

$
(3)

$

0 286,767

(4=1+2+3)
$

286,767

286,767

237,477

237,477

237,477

237,477

238,272

238,272

238,272

238,272

288,387

288,387

3

4

5

6

February 201 6

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

December

January 2017

TOTAL

286,767

237,477

237,477

237,477

237,477

238,272

238,272

238,272

238,272

288,387

288,387

_3,053399_

0

0

7

8

I

10

11

12

13

1/ CDS and FT1 Demand Charges are detailed on Sheets 14-15.

3,053,308



cDs
Contract #

Demand 800387

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS
TEXAS EASTERN TRANSMISSION CORPOMTION

TMNSPORTATION DEMAND CHARGES

CDS
Contract #

Demand 910463
TOTAL

AMOUNT

6.4967 64,649 102,108

6.4967 64,649 102j08

CDS
Contract #

Demand 910464

Exhibit No.'12
Schedule No. 4

Page 56 of 62
Witness: J.E. Covert

65,179

65,1 79

EXHIBIT 1.D
SCHEDULE 6

SHEET 14 OF 19

1 02,1 08

102,108

102,108

1 02,1 08

1 02,903

102,903

102,903

102,903

1 03,1 88

Line
No. Month Volume Rate Amount Volume Rate Amount Volume Rate Amount CDS

(8)

$/Dth

($=7x8) (10=3+6+9)(1)
Dth

(2) (3=1x2) (4) (5) (6=4xs) (7)
Dth

35,09'l

35,091

35,091

35,091

35,091

35,091

?6 eto

35,339

35,339

35,339

35.428

1 February2016

2 March

3 April

4 May

5 June

6 July

7 August

8 September

9 October

10 November

11 December

12 January2017

13 TOTAL

5,390 6.5104

5,390 6.5'104

5,390 6.5104

5,390 6.5104

5,390 6.5104

5,390 6.5104

5,390 6.5564

5,390 6.5564

5,390 6.5564

5,390 6.5564

5.390 6.5729

364 6.5067

364 6.5067

364 6.5067

364 6.5067

364 6.5067

364 6.5067

364 6.5527

364 6.5527

2,368 9,951

2,368 9,951

2,368 9,951

2,368 o oEl

2,368 9,951

2,368 9,951

2,38s 9,951

2,385 o oE1

o oE,t

9,951

9,951

6.4967 64,649

6.4967 64,649

6.4967 64,649

6.4967 64,649

6.5500

6.5500

364 6.5527 2,385

364 6.5527 2,385

364 6.5692 2.391

6.5500 65,179

6.5500 65,179

6.5691 65,369

5,390 6.5729 35,428 364 6.5692 2,391 9,951 6.5691 65,369 103,188

64,680 422,758 4,368 28.534 119.412 779,344 1,230,635
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Line
No. Month

1 February2016

2 March

3 April

4 May

5 June

6 July

7 August

I September

9 October

10 November

11 December

12 January2017

13 TOTAL

FT-1

Contract #
Demand 830049
Volume Rate-- -T
Dth $/Dth

10,000 4.9290

10,000 4.9290

0 0.0000

0 0.0000

0 0.0000

0 0.0000

0 0.0000

0 0.0000

0 0.0000

0 0.0000

10,000 4.9830

10,000 4.9830

40,000

Demand
Amount Volume

@--
$ Dth

49,290 14,835

49,290 14,835

0 14,835

0 14,835

0 t4,835

0 14,835

0 14,835

0 14,835

0 14,835

0 14,835

49,830 14,835

49.830 14,835

FT-1

Contract #
910951
Rate Amount

ttsl- tt6-:i4-ftt
$/Dth $

9.1250 135,369

9.1250 135,369

9.1250 135,369

9j250 135,369

9.1250 135,369

9.1250 135,369

9.1250 135,369

9.12s0 135,369

9.1250 135,369

9.1250 135,369

9.1250 135,369

9.'t250 13s,369

TOTAL
AMOUNT

FT-1_]lz=13;T6l-

D

184,659

184,659

135,369

135,369

135,369

135,369

135,369

13s,369

135,369

13s,369

185,199

185,199

EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 6

SHEET 15 OF 19

Total
CDS AND FT-1

Demand

286,767

286,767

237,477

237,477

237,477

237,477

238,272

238,272

238,272

238,272

288,387

288,387

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS

TEXAS EASTERN TRANSMISSION CORPORATION
TRANSPORTATION DEMAND CHARGES

198,240 178,020 1,624,433 1,822,673 3,053,308
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS

TEXAS EASTERN TMNSMISSION CORPORATION
TMNSPORTATION COMMODIry CHARGES

Commodity Billing

EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 6

SHEET 16 OF 19

Total
FT1Commodity Billing

Total
FT1

Total
CDSLine

No. Month

February 2016
Adjustment

March
Adjustment

April
Adjustment

May

June

July

August

September

October
Adjustment

November
Adjustment

December

January 2017
Adjustment

TOTAL

Dth

33,100

1,000

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

40,800

19,900

94,800

$

864
(3,3e0)

26
(66)

0
(2)

0

0

0

0

0

0
598

0
(5se)

8,009

414
(6,977)

Dth

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

864
(3,3e0)

26
(66)

0
(2)

0

0

0

0

0

0
598

n

(see)

8,009

414
(6,e77)

Volume Rate Commodity Volume Rate Commodity CDS

-lT)-A-@-lZ1T--lMst-I?=3+5-)-

0

0

1

2

q

4

5
6

7

8

I

10

11

12

13

14

tc

16

17

18

19

$/Dth

0.0261

0.0261

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.1963

0.0208

$/Dth

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0.0000

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

_(1J23)_ _ g _q _(,123)-
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EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 6

SHEET 17 OF 19

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS
NATIONAL FUEL GAS SUPPLY

RATE SCHEDULE FT - TRANSPORTATION DEMAND CHARGES

Line
No.

1

2

Month

February 2016

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

December
Adjustment

January 2017

TOTAL

Demand Billing
Volume Rate

- T
Dth $/Dth

4,304 3.7049

4,304 3.7049

4,304 3.7049

4,304 3.7049

4,304 3.7045

4,304 3.7049

4,304 3.7049

4,304 3.7049

4,304 3.7049

4,304 3.7049

4,304 3.6293

4,304 3.6293

51,648

Amount

@
$

15,946

15,946

15,946

15,946

15,946

15,946

15,946

15,946

15,946

15,946

15,621
(325)

15,621

_1_99f2!_

Capacity
Release-_lat-

$

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

Total
FT

Amount

l5-5+4-)-
$

15,946

15,946

15,946

15,946

15,946

15,946

15,946

15,946

15,946

15,946

15,621
(325)

15,621

3

4

5

6

7

8

I

10

11

12

13

14 190,375
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EXHIBIT 1-D

SCHEDULE 6
SHEET 18 OF 19

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS

NATIONAL FUEL GAS SUPPLY
TRANSPORTATION COMMODITY CHARGES

Line
No. Month

February 2016
Adjustment

March
Adjustment

April
Adjustment

May
Adjustment

June
Adjustment

July
Adjustment

August
Adjustment

September
Adjustment

October
Adjustment

November
Adjustment

December
Adjustment

January 2017
Adjustment

TOTAL

Commodity
Volume

(1)
Dth

51,030

34,495

28,102

17,003

2,800

17,880

6,814

9,973

16,523

30,315

64,878

57,816

337,629

Billing
RateT
$/Dth

0.0149

0.0149

0.0149

0.0149

0.0149

0.0149

0.0149

0.0149

0.0148

0.0148

0.0148

0.0148

Total
FT

Commodity
(3=1x2)

$

760
(18)

514
21

419
(2)

253
5

42
(27)

266
158

102
(1 38)

149
4

245
(24)

449
17

960
13

856
(e7)

4,925

1

2

3
4

5
6

7

8

I
10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23
24

25
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EXHIBIT 1-D
SCHEDULE 6

SHEET 19 OF 19

COLUMBIA GAS OF OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC
DETAIL OF HISTORIC COST OF GAS

TRANSPORTATION SHRINKAGE VOLUMES AND OPERATIONAL BALANCING CHARGES
AND OTHER COMMODITY CHARGES

Demand Commoditv
Cash ln/

Transportation Operational Cash Out

Commoditv

OtherLine Shrinkage Balancing Exchange Total
Volumes Charges Fees Compliance Commodity-----rD-T T 

-iai--T=5a)-Dth$$

No. Month

1

2

3

4

6

6

7

8

February 2016

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

December

January 2017

TOTAL

(15,532)

(16,772)

(74,338)

(78,826)

(63,619)

(65,6e6)

(60,80e)

(58,251)

(44,239)

(1 1,001)

(46,507)

(27,718)

0

(43,606)

43,606

900

900

900

900

0

(43,606)

43,606

0

0

0

0

0

12

635

1,229

0

0

900

900

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

900

900

0

16

0

0

0

0

I

10

11

12

13 __1563,308)_ _1,8s2_ _3,699_ 3,600
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
qg.sg III. BALANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT

E. GAS UTILITIES

25. Submit calculations supporting energy cost per MCF and operating ratio
used to determine increase in costs other than production to serve
additional load.

Response:

For support of energy cost per Dth included in the base cost of gas, refer to
Exhibit No. tz, Schedule No. 5 (3r), Page r.

The Company has not adjusted test year operating expenses to serve
additional load other than to reflect the base cost of gas applicable to
the adjusted sales volumes.



31.

Exhibit No. rz
Schedule No. 5

witness: ,:i:a;il
COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC

sg.sg III. BAI,ANCE SHEET AND OPERATING STATEMENT
E. GAS UTILITIES

Provide a schedule showing the determination of the fuel costs
included in the base cost of fuel.

Response:

The cost of gas included in the base cost of fuel from October t, zot6
through December gt, zot6 is detailed on Page z. During this period, the
PGC Rate was $4.o551 per Dth with an E-Factor of ($o.rg55), which
equals a combined Total Rate of $g.gtg6 per Dth.

The cost of gas included in the base cost of fuel from January r,2or7
through March gr,2or7 is detailed on Page 3. During this period, the PGC
Rate was $4.zo3z per Dth with an E-Factor of ($o.rrz6), which equals a
combined Total Rate of $+.oqo6 per Dth.

The cost of gas included in the base cost of fuel from April r,2or7 through
June So,2017 is detailed on Page 4. During this period, the PGC Rate was
$g.g6rr per Dth with an E-Factor of ($o.rrz6), which equals a combined
Total Rate of $S.B+BS per Dth.

The cost of gas included in the base cost of fuel from July r, zorT through
September Bo,2or7 is detailed on Page 5. During this period, the PGC
Rate was $+.oqgg per Dth with an E-Factor of ($.rrz6), which equals a
combined Total Rate of $S.986Z per Dth.

The cost of gas included in the base cost of fuel from October r,2oL7
through December SL,2ot7 is detailed on Page 6. During this period, the
PGC Rate was $4.2647 per Dth with an E-Factor of $o.o645, which equals
a combined Total Rate of $ 3zgzper Dth.

Columbia has used its purchased gas cost rates effective January t, zotS
in determining pro forma revenues and pro forma purchased gas cost
expense for the historic and future test years in this case. Please refer to
Exhibit No. g, Schedule No. r, and Exhibit No. ro3, Schedule No. r.
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Exhibit l-A
Schedule I

Sheet I of2

Lirre

No.

1

2

3

4

Description

Purchased Gas Conrnrodiw Cost

Cournodity CostofCas (Exhibit 1-B, Schedule 1)

Plojected tariff sales fol the hryelve billing pet'iods of
October, 2016 through Sqrteurber', 2017

PGCC (Liue 2/Line 4)

6 ConrrnodityLOvet')/UndelColleotion

7 Comnodity E-Factor

8 (ExhibitNo. 1-E)

9 Plojected sales for tlre hvelve billing periods of
10 October',20l6thtoughSeptember;2017

1t Couimodity E-Factor' (Line 8/ Line l0)

12 Pulchased Gas Denrand Cost

l3 Deurand oost ofgas (Bxhibit 1-B, Sclredule l)
14 Icss: PurchasedGasDenandrccovercdundet'RateSS

15 (Exhibit 1-A, Schedule 2, Sheet 2)

16 Less: Putclrased Gas Dernand Cost allocated to Rates LTS, STS,

l7 SGS-TS and MI-S (Exb 1-A, Sch 2, Page 3)

18 Snbtotal (Line 13 - Ltue 15 - Line 17)

19 Projected sales fol the twelve billing peliods of
20 October',2016 through Septeniber,20l7 U
2l PCDC Rate pliol to Capacity Release Credit (Line 18 / Line 20)

22 Off System Sales and Cnpacity Release Crcdit

23 PGDC Rate

24 Demaud(Over')/UndelCollection

25 Deurand E- Factor'

26 (ExhibitNo. l-ts)

27 Projected sales fol the twelve billing periods of
28 Octobet',2016 though September,20lT lJ
29 Demarrd E-Factor' (Line 26 / Line 28)

30 Total Purchnsed Gas Cost

3l PGCC Rate (Line 5)

32 PGDC Rate (Line 23)

33 PGC Rale

34 Curently effective PGC

35 Increase (Decrcase) inPGC

36 Net (Over') Undel Collection

37 Cournodity E-Factor'(Line I 1)

38 Demand E-Factol (Line 29)

39 E-Factor'

40 Cru'r'entlyeffectiveE-Factor'

4l Inclease (Declease) in E-Factor

42 PGC Rate

43 E-Fsctor

44 Total Rats

45 Cuuently effective Rate

46 Inclease (Declease) in Rate

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

COMPUTATTON OF CHANGE rN RATE PURSUANT TO SECTTON 1307(f)

APPLICATION PERIOD: OCTOBER. 2016 TI{ROUGII SEPTEI4BEI{. 2017

Alr1ouIt
(l)
s

95,937,270

332,476,097 Therms

0.28855

(6,3',12,700)

332,476,097 Therrns

(0.019i7)

62,r56,240

529,898

0

61,626,342

463,638,520 Themrs

0.t3292
(0.01596)

0.1 1696

2,606,823

463,638,520 Thernrs

0,00s62

0.28855

0.1 1696

0.40551

0.44658

(0.04107)

(0.0 le17)

0.00562

(0.0 13 s5)

(0.08233)

0,06878

0.40551

(0,0 1355)

0,39196

0.3642s

0.02171

1l hrcludes 131,162,423 Thenn Transportation Quantities for the Conpany's Choice Proglarn

ocrobs 1,2016 Quartsly Rling
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lxhibit 1-A
Schedule I

Sheet I of6
COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNS\'LVANIA, INC.

COMPUTATION OI CHANGE IN RATE PURSUANT TO SECTION 1 307(O

APPLICATION PtrNOD: OCTOBER, 201 6 THROTJGI-I SEPTEMBER, 2017

Line
No.

1

2

3

4

5

Descliption

Pulchased Gas Comloditv Cost

Cormrodity Cost of Gas @xhibit 1-B, Schedule 1)

Proiected tmiffsales for lhe twelve billing periods of
October', 2016 thtough September', 2017

PGCC (Line 2/Line 4)

6 Comurodity(Over')/UnderCollection

7 Conrmodity E-Factor

8 (Exhibit No. 1-E)

9 Projected sales for the twelve billing periods of
10 October,20l6throughSeptember,20lT

1 1 Comrnodity E-Factot (Line 8/ Line 10)

12 Pulchased Gas Demand Cost

l3 Dernand cost ofgas (Exhibit l-8, Schedule l)
14 Less: PulchasedGasDemandrecoveredundelRateSS

15 (Exhibit 1-4 Schedule2, Sheet 2)

l6 Less: Purchased Gas Dsnrand Cost allocated to Rates LTS, STS,

l7 SGS-TS and MLS (Exh l-A, Sch 2, Page 3)
'18 Subtotal (Line 13 - Line 15 - Line l7)
l9 lrojected sales for the hvelvc billing periods of
20 October',2016 thlough September,2017 lJ
21 PGDC Rate prior to Capacity Release Ctedit (Line 18 / Line 20)

22 OffSystem Sales and Capacity Release Credit

23 PGDC Rate

24 Deniand(Over)/Undet Collection

25 Detnand E- Factor

26 (ExhibitNo. l-E)
27 Prcjected sales for the twelve billing peliods of
28 October,2016throughSeptember,20lT
29 Delrand E-Fnctor (Line 26 / Lir.te 28)

30 Total Purclrased Gas Cost

31 PGCC Rote (Line 5)

32 PGDCllate (Line23)

33 PGC Rate

34 CunentlyeffectivePGC

35 Increase (Decrease) in PGC

36 Net (Oveil Under Collection

37 Commodity E-Factor (Line I l)
38 Denund E-Factol(Line 29)

39 E-Factol

40 Cunently eflective E-Factol
4l Increase (Decr'ease) in E-Factor

42 PCC Rate

43 E-Factol

44 Totnl Rate

45 CurrentlyeffectiveRate
46 Increase (Decrease) in Rate

Arnorurt

(1)

$

95,931,270

332,476,091 Tttemrs _
0.28855 0.01536

Change in Rate Eflective 1-1-17
(2=3-l) (3)

(6,372,700)

332,476,097 'Ihenns

(0.01917)

62,156,240

529,898

61,626,342

463,638,520 Therns

0,t3292
(0.01 596)

0.1 1 696

2,606,823

1!!3,t538;521rherms
0.00562

0.28855

0.1 t696
0.4055 I
0.44658

0.3039 I

(s,488,604)

332,4',76,097

(0,01651)

884,096

0.00266

(0,000s5)

0,00000

0,13237

(0.015e6)

0.1 164 I(0.000ss)

II

(173,036) 2,433,78'7

463,638,520 .
(0.00037) 0.0052s

(0.04107)

(0.0191 7)

0.00562

(0.013ss)

(0.08233)

0.06878

0.4055 I

(0,01355)

0.39 I 96

0,36425

0.421"11

0.01481

0.00229

0.42032

0.4055 I

0,01481

0.00266 (0.0i6s1)
(0.00037) 0.00525

0.00229 (0.01 126)

(0.0r 355)

0.00229

0.0 1536

(0.000s5)

0.01481

0,3039 1

0.1 i64l

0,42032

(0,01 126)

0,40906

0.391 96

0.01710

0.01710

l_/hrcludes 131,162,423 ThennTlansportationQuantitiesfortheCourpany'sChoiceProgmm

Jauuary 1,2017 Quaflelly Filing



Exhibit No. 12
Schedule No. 5

Page 4 of 6
Wtness: J.E. Covert

Exltibit 1-A

Sclredule I
Sheet I of6

COLIA4BIA GAS OF }ENNSYLVANIA, INC.

COMPUTATION OF CHANGE IN RATE PURSUANT TO SECTION I 307(i)

APPLICATION PERIOD: OCTOBER, 20 I 6 TI IROUGIT SDPTEMBER, 201 ?

Line
No.

I
z
3
i

5

DescriDtion Amount

0)
t

95,93't,270

332,476,09 Thenns

0.28855

(6,372,700)

332,476,097 Therns
(0.01 9l 7)

62,156,240

529,898

61,626,342

463,638,520 Therms

0,13292

(0.01 596)

0.1 1696

2,606,823

Change in Rate Effecti\€ l-1-17

(2:3-1) (3)
Change in Rate Effective 4-l-17

(4:s-3) (5)

Purchased Gas Cornlloditv Cost

Conurodity Cost ofGas (Exhibit 1-8, Sclredule l)
Projected tariff sales fol tbe hvelve billing periods of

October, 201 6 tluough September, 201 7

PGCC 0ine 2/Line 4) 0.26693

6 Conurodily(Over)/UnderCollec.tion

7 Commodity E-Factor

8 (ExhibitNo.1-E)

9 Projected sales for dre twelve billing periods of
10 October,2016throughSeptenrber',2017

l1 CommodityE-Factor (Line8/Line10)

0.01536

0.00266

0.30391

(s,488,604)

(0,03698)

884,096 0 (5,488,604)

332,476p9'.t 332,476,497

(0.0165r) 0,00000 (0.016s1)

1a

l3
14

t)
l6
17

18

19

20

z'l

24

25

26

27

28

29

30 Total Purchased Gas Cost

31 PGCCRate(Line5)

32 PGDCRate (Line23)

33 lCC Rate

34 Cunendy effective PGC

35 Incrcose (Decr€ase) inPGC

36 Net (Over) Under Collection

37 Connnodity E-Factor (Une 1 l)
38 Demand E-Factor (Line 29)

39 E-Factor

40 Cuntntly effective E-Factor

4l lncrcase (Decrease) in E-Factol

42 PGC&ate

43 E-Factor

44 TotalRate

45 C\[rentlyeffectiveRate
46 Increase (Decrease) iu Rate

Denrand cost ofgas (Exhibit l-8, Schedule l)
Lessl ?urphased Gas Denrand rccovered under Rate SS

(Exltibit 1-A, Schedule 2, Slteet 2)

I*ss: Purchased Gas Demand Cost allocated to Rates LTS, STS,

SGS-TS and MLS @xh 1-A, Sch 2, Page 3)

Subtotal (Line 13 - Line l5 - Lirrc 17)

Projected sales for tlre nvelve billiug pedods of
October, 201 6 through September, 2017

PGDC Rate prior to Capacity Release Credit (Line I 8 / Line 20)

Off Sptem Sales and Capaci$ Release Credit

PGDC Rate

Denrapd (Over),/Llndel Collection

Deurand E- Factor

(Exhibit No, 1-E)

Projected sales for the hvelve billing periods of
October: 2016 tlrrough SeptembeL, 2017

Denrand E-Iactor (Liue 26 / Une 28)

(r 73,03 6)

463,638,520 ThetnN _

-o.oosez 
(0.0003?

(0.00055) 0.13237

0,00000 (0.015e6)

(0.0005s) 0,1164r

2433,787

463,638:520

0.00525

0.01277 0.14514

0.00000 (0.01596)

0.1291 8

2,433,787

463,63 8,520

0.00000

(0.036e8)

0.0tn7
(0.02421)

0.00525

0.26693

0.r2918

0.3961 1

0.42032

(0.02421)

(0.0r 6sl)
0.00525

(0.01 126)

(0.01126)

0,00000

0.3961I

(0.01 126)

0.38485

0.40906

(0.0242 1)

-s.92%

1/

l/

0,01277

0

0.28855

0.1 r 696

0.4055 l
0.44658

(0.04107)

(0.0191 7)

0.00562----;-
(u,ulJ))J
(0.08233)

0,06878

0.4055 1

(0.0r 3s5)

0.39 196

0.36425

0.02711

0.01 536

(0.00055)

0.01481 0.42032

0.40551

0,0 t481

0.00266 (0.01651)

(0.00037) 0.0052s

0.00229 (0.01126)

(0.01 355)

0'00229

0.30391

0.1 1641

0,01481

0.00229

0.42032

(0.0 l 126)

0.40906

0.39196

0.01710

4.36%

0.00000

0.00000

0.00000

(0.0242|)

0.00000

(0.02421)0.01710

I './ Incl udes l3l,162,423 Thenn Tmnsporlation Quantities for the Cornpauy's Choice Prograrl

April 1,2017 Quarterly Filing



Exhibit No. 12

Schedule No. 5
Page 5 of 6

Witness: J.E. Covert

Exhibit I'A
Schctlule I

Sheet I of6
COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

coM?uTATroN or cI.r-ANcE IN RATE PURSUANTTO SECTTON 1307(f)

APPLICATIoN PERIOD: OCTOBE& 2016 TFIROUGH SEPTEMBER, 201?

Lire
No,

I

2

3

4

5

Ao)ouill

(l)
$

95,937,2'10

332,476,097 Themrs

0.28855 0.015t6 0.30391

CbangeinRrte Effectiyel-l-17 ChargcinRat€ Ellective4-l-17 ChangcinRalc Effcctive?.1.17
(2=3-l) (3) (4=s-3) (s) (r=?-s) (7)

6
,|

8

I
l0
il

t2
l3
t4
t)
I6
I'7

l8
l9
20

2l
22

24

25

26

28

29

Prrchascd Gss ComfiodiN Cost

CoDxnodity Cost ofGas (Erhibil l-8, Schedulc l)
Prcjectcd tariffsales for thc hvelve billilg psriods of

Octobcr, 2016 throlgh Scptcnrber, 2017

PGcc (Line 2/Lioe 4)

Comnodity F-Frctof
(Exhibit No. 1-E)

Prcj€ctcd sals fo! t[c hvelvc billing pcriods of
October, 20 I 6 through Septernber, 20 I 7

CoDuodity E.Factor (Line 8/Line l0)

Pur:@d-Gs.s-Dqun d-ee!-(

Dernand cost ofgas (Exhibil l-B, Schedule l)
Lgssi Prrch0sed Gas De0End l€coyered ulder Rate SS

(Exlibit 1-A, Schedule 2, Sheet 2)

Lcss: Purrhased Gas Dennnd Cosl allocated to Ratw LTS, STS,

SGS-TS and MtJ (Exh 1-A, Sct 2, Page 3)

Subtohl (Lhe 13 - LiDc 15 - Liuo I 7)

Prcjected sals for tle hyelve bi)liog periods of
october,2016 through Septembef, 2017 l_

PGDC Rate prior to C0pacity Release Credit (Line l8 / Line 20)

OtfSFteilr Sals 0nd Capacity Relcnse Credit

PGDC Rate

Dcuralld E- Factor

(Exhibil No, l-E)
Prcj@ted sals fof thc twelve billing periods of

October,201 6 through Septenber, 2017

Dernand E Factor (Line 26 /Line 28)

(6,372,700) 834,096

332,476,097 Theruu_
(0.0r9r7) 0.00266

62,t56,240

529,898

(5,488,604) 0

332.416,Q97

(0,01651) 0.00000

' 0.00428 02'il2r

0 (5,488,604)

(0.0165r) 0.00000

(0.03698) 0.26693

(5,488,604)

(0.00055)

0,00000

332,4't6,09't 332,476,097

(0.0r6sr)

0.13237 0.0t217 0.l4sr4 0.00954 0.t5468
(0.0rs96) 0.00000 (0,01596) 0.00000 (0.01se6)

0.1 1641 0.01277 0.12918 0,00954 0.13872

2,433,187 2,433;187 2433,781

463.638.s20463,638.520

0,00s2s 0.00000 0.00s25

463,638,5m ll1euns

0.t3292
(0.01s96)

0. I 1696

2,606,823

463,638,520 Themls

0.00562

0.28855

0.r 1696

0.4055 I

(0.04107)

(0.0t 9l 7)

0.00s62

(0.01355)

(0.08233)

0.06878

0.40551

(0,0llss)
0.39 I96
0.36425

(0.0005s)

(173,036)

II

30 Tolal Purchased Gss Cost

3l PCCC Rstc (Line 5)

32 PCDCRate (Linc23)

33 PGC Rare

34 Cunently eflectivc PGC

J) lncrcdsc (uccr!0sc) In ru9

36 Net (Over) Under Collection

37 Comnodity E-Faclor (Uue I l)
38 Dernand E Factor (Line 29)

39 E-Factol

40 Curcntly cfT*tive E-Iraclor

4l Inqease (Decr"ose) in E-Factor

42 PCC Rate

43 E-Foctor

44 Total Rate

45 Curently effective Rate

46 Incrcase (Decrcosc) in Rafe

(0 00037)

0.01536
(0,000s5)

0,01481

0.26693 0.00428

0.12918 0.009s4

0,30391

0. I l64l

0.00525

0,27t21
0.138?2

(0,03698)

0.012't7
(0.0242r) 0.1961 1 0.01382 0.409930.42032

0.40551

0.0t481

0.00266 (0.0165r) 0.00000
(0.00037) 0.0052s 0.00000

0.00229 (0.01 126) 0.00000
(0.01155)

0.00229

0.00525 0,00000 0.00525

0.42032
(0.02421)

(0.0165r)

(0.01 126)

(0.01 126)

0,00000

0,3961 I

0.01382

0.00000 (0.01651)

0,00000 (0.01 126)

(0.01 r 26)

0.00000

0.40993
(0.0r 126)

0.39867

0.38485

0.01382

3.590/o

0.01481

0,00229

0.42032 (0.0242r )

0,01710

(0.01 126) 0.00000 (0.0t 126)

0.40906 (0.02421) 0.38485

4.36%

(0.02421)

-5.92%

l_/ IDcludes l3l,162,423 Tiem Tmnsportstion Qusntitis for the Cor)pany's Cloice Pro$lm

July l. 201? QtrilterbFiling



Exhibit No. 12
Schedule No. 5

Page 6 of 6
Wtness: J.E. Covert

Exhibit 1-A

Schedule I

Sheet I of2

Line

No.

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC,

COMPUTATTON OF CHANGE rN RATE PURSUANT TO SECTTON 130?(0

APPLICATiON PERIOD: OCTOBER. 2017 TI{ROUGII SEPTEMBER. 201 8

Al11ount

(l)
$

112,883429

364,579,469 Thenns

0.30963

Descliption

I Purchased Gas Commoditv Cost

2 Commodity Cost of Gas (Exhibit 1-8, Schedule 1)

3 Plojected tariffsales fot the hvelve billing pet'iods of
4 October,20l7thloughSeptember;2018

5 PGCC (Line 2/Line 4)

6 Conrnrodity(Over)/UndelCollection

7 Cormnodity E-Factol'

8 (ExhibitNo. 1-E)

9 Projected sales fol the lvelve billilg periods of
10 October,20lTthroughSepterrber;2018

11 ConluodityE-Factor (Line 8/Line 10)

12 Pulchased Gas DeurandCost

13 Demaudcostofgas (Exhibit 1-8, Schedule l)
14 less: Pulchased Gas Dentand tecoveted undel Rate SS

15 (Exhibit 1-A, Schedule 2, Street 2)

16 Less: Purchased Gas Demand Cost allocated to Rates LTS, STS,

17 SGS-TS and MLS (Exh l-A, Sch 2, Sheet 3)

18 Subtotal (Line 13 - Line 15 - Line 17)

19 Projected sales for the twelve biliing peliods of
20 October', 2017 tlrough September', 2018 lJ
2l PGDC Rate plior to Capacity Release Cledit (Line 18 / Line 20)

22 Off System Sales and Capacity Release Credit

23 PGDC Rate

24 Deurand(Over)/UndelCollection

25 Demand E- Factor

26 (ExhibitNo. 1-E)

27 Projected sales for the twelve billing periods of
28 October,2017 through September,2018 lJ
29 Deurand E-Factor (Line26 / Line28)

30 Total Purchased Gas Cost

31 PGCC Rare (Line 5)

32 PGDC Rate (Line 23)

33 PGC Rate

34 Cuu'ently effective PGC

35 Increase (Decrease) in PGC

36 Net (Over') Undet Collcction

37 Corunodity E-Factot'(Liue 1 1)

38 Demand E-Facior (Line29)

39 E-Factol

40 CurrenlJy effective E-Factol'

4l Increase (Decrease) in E-Factor

42 PGC Rate

43 E-Factor

44 Total Rate

45 CuuentlyeffectiveRate

46 Inclease (Declease) in Rate

(1,1 13,259)

364,579,469 Therrns

(0.00305)

63,339,821

466,066

o

6rs?3J5s

464,339,600 Thenns

0. r3540

(0.018s6)

0.1 1684

4,410,579

464,339,600 Therrns

0.00950

0,30963

0.1 1684

0,42647

0.40993

0.016s4

(0.0030s)

0.00950

0.00645

(0.01 126)

0.01771

0.42647

0.0064s

0.43292

0.39867

0.03425

1_/ Includes 99,760,13L Therm Tnnsportntior Quantities for the Conpany's Choice Prcgraur

October 1, 2017 Quafterly Filing



11.

Exhibit No. rz
Schedule No. 6

Page r of r
Witness: J. E. Covert

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
5i.53 IV. RATE STRUCTURE

B. GAS UTILITIES

Supply the net fuel clause adjustment by month for the test year.

Response:

Columbia Gas of Pennsvlvania. Inc. does not have a net fuel clause in its
tariff.



Exhibit No. rz
Schedule No. 7

Page r of z
Witness: J. E. Covert

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS

TO THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER So. zorg
ADJUSTMENTS TO PURCHASED GAS EXPENSE

53.62

To adjust the Cost of Purchased Gas Expense to the level being recovered through
base tariff rates.

Response:

The adjustment to the Cost of Purchased Gas Expense for the twelve months
ended November Bo,2cl7 was $3,738,6J7. Please see Page z of this schedule for
detail of this adjustment by rate schedule.



Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Operations and Maintenance Expense Adjustments
To the Twelve Months Ended November 30,2017

Adjustments to Purchased Gas Expense
53.62

Purchased Gas Costs
Per Books for the Twelve Months Ended
November 30,2017

Purchased Gas Cost
to be Recovered in Base Tariff Rates:

Exhibit No. 12

Schedule No. 7
Page 2 ol 2

Witness: J. E. Covert

162,850.774(1)

(2)

Gas
Cost

Total
Rate

4.1351
4.1351
Varies
4.1351
0.9266
0.9266
1.2373

Adjusted
Volumes

27,169,245
8,229,688

69,777
740,299

6,708,'181
2,365,1 88

81 8,1 25

112,347,543
34,030,584

253,151
3,061,209
6,215,800
2,191 ,583
1,012,267

1t

Rate Schedule

Gas Supplv Expense
Residential Sales Service - RSS
Small General Sales Service - SGSS
Negotiated Sales Service. NSS
Large General Sales Service - LGSS
Residential Distribution Service - RDS
Small Commercial Distribution - SCD
Small General Distribution Service - SGDS

Total Gas Supply Expense

Gas Supply Expense Adjustment

lncludes CAP volumes

159,112,137

3,738,637



Exhibit No. rz
Schedule No. B

Page r ofBZ
Witness: J. E. Covert

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC
SECTION sT.6z RECOVERIES OF FUEL COSTS BY GAS UTILITIES

In addition to information otherwise required to be filed by a jurisdictional natural gas
distributor with gross intrastate annual operating revenues in excess of $4o million
seeking a change in its base rates, each gas utility must also file updates to the
information required by Section SS.6+(b) (relating to filing requirements for natural gas

distributors with gross intrastate annual operating revenues in excess of $4o million).
In the case of a gas utility purchasing gas as defined at Section Sg.6r(a) (relating to
purpose) from an affiliated interest, it shall also file updates to the information required
at Section 53.65 (relating to special provisions relating to natural gas distributors with
gross intrastate annual operating revenues in excess of $4o million with affiliated
interests). These updates shall be made at the time the base rate case under 66 Pa. C.S.
Section rgo8 (relating to voluntary changes in rates) is originally filed. Deficiencies in
filing will be treated as set forth at Section S3.St(c) (relating to general).

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. hereby incorporates by reference r3o7(0 Case
R-zor7-z5grgz6 consisting of 15 exhibits filed on March r,2or7. On April r, zotT,the
Company filed its testimony and additional exhibits. Rates are to be effective through
October r,2oL7.

Copies of this filing can be provided upon request.

See Exhibit No. rz, Schedule No. B, Pages z-87 for the filing updates of purchased gas
cost and revenues. The October r,2or7 Quarterly PGC comprises Pages 2-44with rates
effective for October r,2c17 through December Sr,2or7. The January r, 2ot8 Quarterly
PGC comprises Pages 45-87 with rates effective for January 1, 2018 through March 3r,
zo18.



Exhibit 12
Schedule No. 8

Page 2 of 87
Wtness: J. E. Covert

Exhibit l-A
Schedule I

Sheet I of2

Line
No.

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

COMPUTATION OF CHANGE IN RATE PURSUANT TO SECTION I3O7(O

APPLICATION PERIOD: OCTOBER 2017 THROUGH SEPTEMBER.2018

Amount

(l)
s

112,883,429

364,579,469 Therms

0.30963

Description

I

2

3

5

Purchased Gas Commoditv Cost

Commodity Cost of Gas (Exhibit l-B, Schedule 1)

Projected tariff sales for the twelve billing periods of
October, 201 7 through September, 2018

PGCC (Line 2/Line 4)

6 Commodilv(Over)AjnderCollection
7 Commodity E-Factor

8 (Exhibit No. l-E)
9 Projected sales for the twelve billing periods of
10 October,2017throughSeptember,2018

11 CommodityE-Factor (Line8/Line l0)

12 Purchased Gas Dernand Cost

13 Demand cost ofgas (Exhibit 1-B, Schedule l)
14 Less: Purchased Gas Demand recovered under Rate SS

15 (Exhibil 1-,\ Schedule2, Sheet2)

1 6 l,ess: Purchased Gas Demand Cost allocated to Rates LTS, STS,

17 SGS-TS and MLS (Exh l-A5 Sch 2, Sheet 3)

18 Subtotal (Line 13 - Line 15 - Line 17)

19 Projected sales for the twelve billing periods of
20 October,20l7 through Septernber,2O18 l_/
2l PGDC Rate prior to Capacity Release Credit (Line 1 8 / Line 20)

22 Off Systern Sales and Capacity Release Credit

23 PGDC Rate

24 Dernand (Over)funder Collection

25 Demand E- Factor

26 (ExhibitNo. l-E)
27 Projected sales for the trvelve billing periods of
28 October, 2017 through Septonber,20l8 1J
29 DernandE-Factor (Line26lLine28)

30 Total Purchased Gas Cost

3l PGCC Rate (Line 5)

32 PGDC Rate (Line 23)

33 PGC Rate

34 Cunently effective PGC

35 Increase (Decrease) in PGC

36 Net (Over) Under Collection

37 ComrnodityE-Factor(Line 1l)
38 Demand E-Factor (Line 29)

39 E-Factor

40 Cunently effective E-Factor

4l Increase (Decrease) in E-Factor

42 PGCRate

43 E-Factor

44 Total Rate

45 Currently effective Rate

46 Increase (Decrease) in Rate

(l,l 13,259)

364,579,469 Therms
(0.00305)

63,339,821

466,066

0

o,873Js5

464,339,600 Therms

0.13540
(0.0 l 856)

0.1 1684

4,410,579

464,339,600 Thems
0.00950

0.30963

0.1 1684

0.42647

0.40993

0.01654

(0.00305)

0.00950

0.00645

(0.01 126)

0.0177 r

0.42647

0.00645

0.43292

0.39867

0.03425

l_/ Includes 99,760,131 Therm Transportation Quantities for the Company's Choice Program



COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
PURCHASED GAS COST RECOVERED UNDER RATES SS

AND COMPUTATION OF DAILY PURCHASED GAS DEMAND
APPLICATION PENOD: OCTOBER.2017 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 2018

Detail

63,339,821

8 1,1 34,1 60

$0.78068 perTherm

597,000 Therms

$0.78068

Exhibit 12

Schedule No. 8
Page 3 of 87

Wtness: J. E. Covert

Exhibit 1-A
Schedule 1

Sheet2 of2

Total

$466,066

Line
No. Description

(2)(l)

I Total estimated dernand charges for the period

2 October, 2017 through Septernber, 2018

3 Estimated Demand Quantity (Therms) 1_/

4 Daily purchased gas demand rate (Line 2 I line 3)

5 Daily purchased gas demand (Therms)

6 Daily purchased gas demand rate per Therm

7 Total rate SS Daily Demand Cost to be

8 Recovered (Line 5 x Line 6)

lJ Monthly Dernand Billing Determinants x l2



COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
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Purchased

Gas Cost
Revenue

Line
No. Month

Sales

Subject
To PGCC

PGCC
Rate l_/

(2\

$/Therm

0.30963

0.30963

0.30963

0.30963

0.30963

0.30963

0.30963

0.30963

0.30963

0.30963

0.30963

0.30963

Sales

Subject
To PGDC

PGDC
Rate l_/

(s)
$/Therm

0. I 3540

0. I 3540

0. I 3540

0. I 3540

0.13540

0.13540

0.13540

0. l 3s40

0. I 3540

0. I 3540

0. I 3540

0. I 3540

PGCC

Revenue

PGDC

Revenue

I October - 2017

2 November

3 December

4 January - 2018

5 February

6 March

7 April

8 May

9 June

l0 July

I I August

12 September

Total

(l)
Therms

8,969,877

23,418,99'7

49,779,943

73,399,970

71,443,945

s8,663,932

38,688,940

16,872,800

8,5 I 1,878

5,082,720

4,769,398

4,977,069

364,579,469

(l=lx2)
$

2,777,343

7,251,224

r5,413,364

22,726,833

22,12r,r89

I 8,164,1 l3

t1,979,256

\ ))4 1)\

2,63s,s33

|,573,763

1,476,749

1,541,050

tt2,884,742

(4)
Therms

12,202,0t9

30,382,908

62,999,379

91,947,149

89,609,491

73,567,8r4

49,046,573

2t,984,334

11,522,605

7,188,352

6,789,r82

7,099,794

464,339,600

(6=4x5)

$

r,652,153

4,113,846

8,530,1 l6

12,449,644

12,133,12s

9,961,082

6,640,906

2,976,679

r,560,161

973,303

919,25s

961,3r2

62,871,582

(7=3+6)

$

4,429,496

r 1,365,070

23,943,480

35,176,477

34,2s4,3r4

28,125,195

18,620,162

8,20 r,004

4,195,694

2,547,066

2,396,004

2,502,362

r75,756,324l3

I / Excludes refunds and exoerienced over/undercollections
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
SUMMARY OF PROJECTED SALES QUANTITIES AND REVENUES FORTHE PERIOD

SALES AT STANDBY RATE
ocToBE& 2017 THROUGH SEPTEMBE& 2018

Line
No. Month

Daily
Purchased

Gas Demand

Quantity
(l)

Therms

49,750

49,750

49,750

49,750

49,750

49,750

49,750

49,750

49,750

49,750

49,750

49,75Q

597,000

Daily
Gas Demand

Rate

(2)

$/Therm

0.78068

0.78068

0.78068

0.78068

0.78068

0.78068

0.78068

0.78068

0.78068

0.78068

0.78068

0.78068

Daily
Purchased Gas

Dernand Revenue

1 October - 2017

2 November

3 December

4 January - 2018

5 February

6 March

7 April

8 May

9 June

l0 July

ll August

12 September

13 Total

(3--lx2)
s

38,839

38,839

38,839

38,839

38,839

38,839

38,839

38,839

38,839

38,839

38,839

38,839

466,066
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Line
No. Month

Lg. Quantity
GDS

Deliveries
(l)

Therms

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Sm. Quantity
GDS

Deliveries
(4)

Therms

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Revenue

(6=4x5)

$

Exhibit l-A
Schedule 2

Sheet 3 of 4

Total
Trans.

Revenue

(7=3+6)

$

Rate

(2)

$lTherm

0.00226

0.00226

0.00226

0.00226

0.00226

0.00226

0.00226

0.00226

0.00226

0.00226

0.00226

0.00226

Revenue

(3:lx2)
$

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Rate

(s)

$lTherm

0.00697

0.00697

0.00697

0.00697

0.00697

0.00697

0.00697

0.00697

0.00697

0.00697

0.00697

0.00697

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
SUMMARY OF PROJECTED SALES QUANTITIES AND REVENUES FORTHE PERIOD

SALES AT BANKING AND BALANCING RATES

OCTOBER 2017 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 2018

I October 201 7

2 November

3 December

4 January 2018

5 February

6 March

7 April

8 May

9 June

10 July

I I August

12 Septernber

13 Total

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
SUMMARY OF PROJECTED TOTAL OVER/TINDERCOLLECTION

FOR TlrE 2017 r307(D PERTOD

OCTOBER, 2OI7 THROUGH SEPTEMBER, 20I 8

Line
No. Month

Commodity
Recoveries

PGCC Revenue

Total
Commodity

CostofGas I /
Commodity Over/
(Under) Collection

Demand
Recoveries

PGDC Revenue

Total
Demand

Cost of Gas I /
Demand Over/
(Under) Collection

1

z

J

4

5

6

7

I

9

l0

1l

l2

l3

October 201 7

November

December

January 201 8

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

Total

(l)
$

2,777,343

7,2s1,224

t5,413,364

22,726,833

22,121,t89

1 8,1 64,1 1 3

rt,979,256

s,224,32s

2,635,533

1,573,763

t,476,749

(2)

$

4,679,424

11,729,602

20,309,493

25,053,r29

21,314,601

16,420,416

6,960,24s

2,697,303

950,94s

861,500

787,273

(3= r -2)
$

(1,e02,081)

(4,478,378)

(4,896,r29)

(2,326,296)

806,589

1,743,697

5,0 19,01 I

2,527,022

r,684,588

712,263

689.477

(4)

$

1,690,992

4,152,685

8,568,95s

12,488,483

t2,171,964

9,999,921

6,679,745

3,015,5 r 8

1,599,000

1,0t2,t42

958,094

(5)

$

5,951,879

6,019,974

6,069,444

6,069,444

6,069,444

6,069,444

4,515,032

4,515,032

4,515,032

4,515,032

4,5r5,032

(6:4-5)
$

(4,260,887)

(1,867,28e)

2,499,511

6,419,039

6,102,520

3,930,477

2,t64,713

(t,49e,sl4)

(2,9r6,032)

(3,502,8e0)

(3,556,938)

Total Over/
(Under) Collection

(7=3+6)

$

(6,r62,968)

(6,34s,667)

(2,396,618)

4,092,743

6,909,108

5,674,t74

'7,t83,'124

1,027,508

(1,23r,444)

(2,790,627',)

(2,86'7,462)

1,541,050 l,ll9,50l 42r,550 1,000,151 4,srs,032 (3,514,881) (3,093,332)

112,884,742 112,883,429 1,313 63,337,648 63,339,821 (2,r'.73) (860)

l_/ Refer to Exhibit l-B, Schedule No. l.



$63,339,82 I

(466,066)

0

4,4r0,579

_$67 284334_

$0.0072

$0.0020

$0.0072

$0.0105

$0.0191

$128.64 per Dth 3. Unit FT Demand Charge Per Dth of GulflTCO capacity

the marketer would pay Gulf and TCO. (Exhibit 1-A, Schedule 3, Sheet 2)

46,434 MMDth 4. Projected Sales & Choice Requirements for 12 billing periods of October, 2017

thro"gh September, 20 I 8

46,949 MMDth 5. Projected Sales & Choice Requirements 12 months ended September 2018, including
UnaccountedFor@ l.l%

21,755 MMDttr 6. Amual Injections and Withdrawals, Normal Weather

I Dth 7a. Quantity Delivered to the Customer

l.lo/o 7b. Unaccounted-for & Co. Use Factor from Volume Balancing System

l.0lll Dth 7c. QuantityDeliveredtotheCityGate. (7a)l(l-7b)

$1.4490 per Dth 8. Unit Demand Charge: (2) / (4)

($0.1856) perDth 9. OSSandCapacityReleaseCredit

0.0028 Dth 10. Average Daily FT Delivery: (7c) / 365 days

$0.3602 per Dth 11. Annual Demand Charge for the Assigned FT Capacity payable to the pipeline(s): (3) X (10)

$1.0888 per Dth 12. Annual Demand Charge for other capacity that CPA retains (8) - (l l)

0.4685 Dth 13. Quantity Injected and Withdrawn to Deliver I Dth to the Customer: (6) / (4)

Exhibit 12
Schedule No. B
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Exhibit l-A
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Sheet 1 of2
Columbia Gas ofPennsvlvania. Inc.

Capacity Assignment Factor

Assienment of FT Only

Purchased Gas Demand Charge (PGDC) Paid By the CHOICE Customer

Rates Based on Proiected Costs For 12 Months Endins September.20l8

l. ProjectedDemandCostsOct.20lTthroughSept.20l8(Exh. 1-B,Sch. lfromOct.2017PCC)

la. Less Purchased Gas Demand Costs Recovered Under Rate SS

(Exhibit l-A, Schedule l, Sheet 2)
lb. Less Purchased Gas Demand Allocated to Rates LTS, STS, SGS-TS, and MLS

lc. Experienced Demand Net Under/(Over) Collection (Exhibit No. 1-E)

2. Total Adjusted Demand Costs per 1307(f) Filing (1) + (la) + (lb) + (lc)

l4a. Injection Charge @ $0.01 53iDth
l4b. FSS Shrinkage @ 0. I 7 percent for gas at $2.8427lDttr
l4c. Withdrawal Charye @ $0.0153,D1h

l4d. SST Commodity Charge @$0.0224/Dth
l4e. SST retention @ 1.4320 percent for gas at $2.8427lDth

$0.0460 per Dttr 14f. Total Annual Variable Storage Costs

15. Credit to Purchased Gas Demand Charge for the CHOICE Customer:

$0.3602 perDth l5a.ForDemandCostPaidtoPipelines: =(11)
($0.0460) per Dth l5b. Less Storage Costs: = (l4f)
$0.3142 perDth l5c. NetCredit: (15a) + (l5b)

$0,03142 perTherm l5d.PerTherm: (l5c)/10-CapacityAssignmentFactor

@poDth16.PrrrchasedGasDemandChargePaidBytheCHoICECustomer:(8)+(9).(l5c)

_$0.09492_per Therm 17. Per Therm: (16)/10
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Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. (CPA)

CPA Capacity Assignment (PCA): Assignment of FT Capacity Only
CPA Capacity on TCO and Gulf. Cost of the Capacity Allocated to Marketers.

TCO CGT Total:

FT FTS-I TCOand
Capacity Capacity Gulf

I CPA FT Capacitv on TCO and Columbia Gulf

2 CPA Contract: Dth/d

3 Proiected Dernand Costs

4. AnnualDemandCost l/

4a. Monthly Billing Determinants

4b. Annual Demand Charge (41 4a)

4c. Monthly Dernand Charge (4b / number of months)

Transportation Pilot: Allocation Capacity and Costs.

7. Unit Annual Cost of City Gate Capacity: (4c) x (5) x (6)

$/Dth

Notes:

1/ Projected dernand costs for the period 12 months ended September,2018.
21 1.020 Dth/day = 1.000 / ( I -retention; = 1.999 I (1 -0.01 4320)

122,373 43,632

$9,528,936 $2,183,340

122,373 43,632

s77.87 $50.04

$6.489 $4.170

5. CapacityAllocation: 1.0000 1.0145 2l

6. Number of Months 12 12

s77.87 $50.77 $128.64
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

Summa4 of Totd Eslimted Puchded Gd Cosb

201 E20l7Line

No. No!ember D6enrber February Ma) June July Augst Seplenber

I
2

3

Description

Total Qudtiry
DTH

Total De|@d Cosls

Tolai Comodity Cosb

Tolal Esti@ted G6 Costs

(Line5=Line3+Line4)

1.60rJ.000

5,951,879

4,679,424

3.966.(r$ 6.731,000

6,019.974 6,069.444

1t,729_602 20,309,493

tt3.000 251.000

4,51s.032 4,515.032

2,691.303 950,945

221.000 195,000

4,5t5,032 4,5t5,032

861,500 787,273

330.000 37.489.000

4,515,032 63,339.821

l,l 19,501 I 12,883,429

5,634,533 176.223,250

8.313.000 7.05E,000 5,4E9.000 2A44.0$

6,069.444 6,069,444 6.069,444 4.515.032

25.053,129 21,314,601 t6,420,416 6,960,245

10.631.303 17,749.576 26.378,937 31,122,573 21,384,045 22,4t9,86(' tt,475,277 1,2t2,335 5,465,977 5,376,532 5,302,305:
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Summary ofTotal Estimated Purchded G6 Costs

DeprMd Costs

2017 2018Line
No. DescriDtion January February March

$$$
June---

t

2

3

4

5

6

7

9

l0

Columbia Gc Trosmission

Coluhbia Gulf Trdsmission

TexG E6tem Trmsmission

Dominion Trmsmission

Temessee Gas

National Fuel G6

Equitres

Less Eletive Balucing Svc. Credit

Total Demmd Cost

5,096.672

I 8l,945

238,019

164,610

278,006

I 5,621

2,006

5,951,879

November December

$

5,096,6?2

t81,945

287,489

200,589

274,006

15,621

34,t22

25,000

April

D

3,653,t73

181,945

238,01 9

166,768

27E,006

15,621

6,500

25,000

May

$

3,653,173

181,945

238,019

166,76E

278,006

t5,621

6,500

25,000

July
(

3,653,173

I 8t,945

238,019

166,768

278,006

15.621

6,500

25,000

August
s

3,653,173

181,945

238,019

t66,168

278,006

t5,621

6,500

25,000

September

3,653,t73

l8l,945

238,019

166,764

278,006

t5,621

6,500

25,000

Total

52,499,070

2,183,340

3,054,108

2,168,163

3,336,072

187,452

21t,6t6

300.000

5,096,672

181,945

238,019

200,589

278,006

t5,621

34.122

25,000

5,096,672

181,945

287,449

200,5t9

278,006

t5,621

34,122

25.000

5,096,672

l 81,945

287,489

200,589

278,006

15,621

34,122

6,069,444

5,096,672

181,945

287,489

200,589

27A,006

15,621

34,t22

25.000

3,653,173

181,945

238,019

t66,768

2'l8,006

15,62l

6,500

25,000

6,Ot9,974 6,069,444: 6,069,444 6,069,444 4,515,032 4,515,032 4,5t5,032 4,515,032 4,515,032 4,51s,032 63,339,821
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Summary ofTotal Esimated Purchded Ga Cosls

CommodiN Cosls

Line
No.

2017 2018

Octobcr Norembcr Docombcr Jdudy FebruaD Meh April May June .lull' Augusl Sept€mber Total

-=--;--'--)_t-----l-t-__""-_-----_
f,9s6,240 1,151,204 3,846,347 3,936,145 3,613,805 2,t95,09? 1,913,182 1,953,530 r,909,565 1,989,862 1,992,580 1,914,187 29,r',1r,744

8.295.200 381.685 4,E38.296 t,7t6.377 t.529,t92 427,591 12.981,061 12,2t9,4t0 10,482,693 t0,428,707 10.350,912 7,469,861 81,191,05E

5?,0 I 5

I

2

3

TM

Spot

L.cal

Sbrage

Finecirl Hedges

Total Commodiry Cost

5t.380 64.636 66.990 60.980 66.198 56.091 58.146 56,070 59,3t2 59,400 7 t9,435

(5.629.032' 9,33E.333 11,560.2t4 19,333.617 16,110.624 t3,'t31,527 (7,990,089) (11,603,853) (11,497,3t3) (Il,616,381) (il.615,620) (8.320.765) 1,801,192

__g 0

4,679,424 1t,729,602 20,309,413 25,053,t29 21,314,601 t6,420,1t6 6,960,245 2,697,303 950,945 861,500 181,213 l.ll9,50l I 12,883,429
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Summary ofTotal Estimated Purchased Cas Coss

Commoditv Ouantities

201 820r7Line

No.. Novemb€t Dsemb€r January February March April May June July August SeptembetDescription

Tem
Total-DTH

Spot

Tobl-DTH

trol
Total-DTH

Storase

Tohl-DTH

Total - All Sources

Toal-DTH

660,000 641,000 1,204,000

2,944,000 129,000 1,573,000

I,191,000 1,092,000 667,000 93,000 663.000 92.000 9.371.000

527,000 469,000 | 34,000 4.683,000 4,474,000 l,?83,000 3,?10,000 3,699,000 2,690,000 28.840,000

663,000 642,000

21.000 22.000 22,000

6,573,000

20,000 22,000

5,477.000 4.666.000

21,000

(2,903,000)

2,444,000

257.000

(4,2Er,000) (4,r95,000) (4,r94,000) (4,189,000) (3,023,000) (979,000)

881.000 251,000 2Zt,000 195.000

22,000 2t,000 22,000 22,000 21,000

(2,017,000) 3,175,000 1,932,000

1,60E,000 3,966,000 6,731,000 8,313,000 7,058,000 5,489,000 330.000 3?.4E9.000
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Shect I of2

Line

No. Description

Sumarl of Toul EstimaEd Puchasd C!s Demsd Cos

2017 201 8

ffi Toral

$ ) ) ) ----- J l 

- 

. ------ 
"

127.588 127.588 127.588 127.588 127.588 127.588 127.588 127.588 127.588 127.588 127.588 127,588

6.4890 6.4890 6.4890 6.4890 6.4E90 6.4E90 6.4890 6.4890 6.4E90 6.4890 6.4t90 6.4890
----?diffi- 7%w ir49n ?r4J?8 -- ?r41r?s 

-7%1n 

7r43n 7r4pn ?14,0?8 ir4rrn i%gn zrtpn 9,528,936

456,816 456,876 456_876 456,876 45(,.876 456,876 456-t76 456,876 456,876 456,t76 456,876 456,876

l.s0l0 t.5010 1.5010 1.5010 I.50t0 1.5010 1.5010 1.5010 1.5010 1.5010 1.5010 1.5010

685.7'tI 685,771 685,77t 685,771 685,771 685,77t 685,77t 685,771 6E5,171 685,771 685.771 685,771 8,229,252

25.341,t26 25.34t.t26 15,341.126 25,341,126 25,341,t26 25.311.126 25.341,t26 25,34t,t26 25,341,126 25,341,126 25,341,126 25,341,126

0.0288 0 0288 0 0288 0.0288 0.0288 0 02E8 0 0188 0.0288 0.02t8 0 0288 0.0288 0.0288

lrr3u lr,r.su lrt,xu zr\su 7r\u4 
--lryF- 

lrr,su lrr3u 7r\Br4 ffi ---W -----7i6 ifr r.75?.888

2 Le$ Capeio Rclee (l) 5,215 5,215 5,215 5,215

3 Net Billing Dcbminmt - Dh 122,373 122,373 122,373 122,373 122,313 122,373 122,373 122,373 122,373 122,373 122,373 122,113

Columbia Gas Trmsission
FTS

I Billing DeteminubDtr

4 Demdd Rate

5 Demmdco$

FSS.Re$N.!on
6 BillinsDetcminot-Dlh
7 Dcmmd Rate

8 Demod Cost

FSS{apacitr
9 Tobl-DTH

l0 Demud Rab

I I Demud cost

ssT
12 Billing DeremindhDlh
13 Demand Rak

14 Denrod Co$

15 Total TCO Dened Cost

456.t76 456.t76 456.t76 456.t76 456.t76 456.876 22t.43t 22t.43E 228.438 22t.43a 228,43t 228,438

6.3190 63190 63190 6.3190 6.3190 6.3190 6.3t90 6.3190 6.3190 6.3190 6.3190 6.3190

2.886,999 2.t86.999 2,886.999 2,8n{,,999 2,886,999 2,886,999 1,443,500 1,443,500 1,,143,500 1,,143,500 1,443,500 1.443,500 2s,982,994

5,096.672 5,096-672 5.096,672 5,096.672 5,096,672 5,096.672 3,653,t73 3,653,t73 3,653,173 3,653,t73 3,653,173 3,653,173 52,499,070
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Summary ofTotal Estimated Purchased Gas Demmd Costs

2011 201 8Line

No. Description October Nov€mber December
--$----

Febru8ry March April N{ay June

$$$$$$
September Total

$$

Colurbia Gulf Transmission

FTS.I

Billing Dereminant-Dth

Demand Rate

Demand Cost

Total Columbia GulfDemand Cost

43,632 43,632 47,632 43,632 43,632 43,632 43,632 41,672 43,6J2 43,632 43,632 43,632

4.1700 4 1700 4.1700 4.t700 4.1700 4 t700 4.1700 4.t700 4.1700 4.1700 4.1700 4.1700

tsiF tsl,r4s lsl,r4s lsl,%s- -i8l,r4s r8r,r4s tst,r4s l8t,r45 -Tti3?i -Tsl,-tf r8l,r45 l8l,r4s 2.183,340

181,945 181,945 181,945 181,945 181,945 181,945 181,945 18t,945 181,945 181,945 t81,945 181,945 2,181,340
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Summary ofTotal Estimated Purchded G6 Demand Costs

20t7

No. Description October NoveDrber Decenrber

$s$
January February March April May June

$$$$$$

201 8

FII -TCO Delmont

Billing Deteminant-Dth

Demmd Rate

Demand Cot

Ffl -UniontoM
Billing Deteminmt-Dth
Demmd Rate

Demmd Cost

CDS - Easle/Rockwood

Billing Deteminant-Dth

Demand Rate

Demmd Cost

2,342 2,342

15.0561 15.0561

35261 3526r

5,000 5,000

13.0017 13.0017

-6.00, 

65.00,

2,342 2,342 2,342 2,342

15.0561 15.0561

3sjli 35jll

5,000 5,000

t3.00t? 13.0017

65,oon ---?ioot

I58 158

15.0629 t5.0629

,Jso ,Jso

3,082 3,082 3,082 3,082 3,082 3,082 3,082 3,082 3,O42

9.1250

July August

$$

3,082 3,082

9.1250 9.1250

September

$

Total

3,082

9.r250

-tx 

33i.476

tt,'153

9.12s0 9.1250 9.1250 9.1250 9.t250 9.1250 9.1250 9.t250
2ur3 ,s.w @@-ffi-T@@

| |,751 n,753 I 1,753 l 1,753

9.1250

rt,'753
9.1250

24.t23

| |,753
9.t250

2A,t23

I I,753

28,t23

I 1,753I 1,753

9.1250

1t,753
9.1250

4

5

6

7

8

9

9.1250 9.t250 9.t250 9.1250 9.t250 9.1250 9.t250

@ 
-1fr- 

toi,r4b t,286,s52toi246 @@@-@Wffi@ to7246

CDS - Rckwood

l0 BillingDeteminant-Dth
I I Demed Rate

12 Demmd Cost

CDS - Chambemburq

t3 BillingDeteminanFDth
14 Demand Rate

I 5 Demand Cost

l6 BillingDeteminant-Dth

17 Demand Rate

18 Demed Cost

158 158 158

15.0629 15.0629 15.0629

-t:so -380- -.380--

15.0561 15.0561 15 0561

tt::- ,tl- ttij-

5,000 5,000

13.0017 13 001?

6rdot -;i6'tji
158 158

15.0629 15 0629
--386- ,380

5,000 5,000

13.0017 13.0017

JE66i 65.00,

158 158

t5.0629 15.0629

-Zfid- 
- ,Jso

15.0629 15.0629 t5.O629

,J- aJ* 'J*

5,000

13.0017
--5.00, 78o,ro8

158

28,560

2,342 2,342 2,342 2,342 2,342

l5.0s6l 15.0561 15.0561 15.0561 15.0561

35,261 35,261 35,261 35,26t 35,261 423,132

5,000

l3 0017

65p0,

5,000

t 3.0017

655r

5,000

13.0017

65p0,

158 158

00
0.0000 0.0000

-o- 

o

238,019 238,019

10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

4.94'10 4.94',10 4.94'tO 4.9470

@@--M@

287,489

000
0.0000 0 0000 0.0000

UUU

0

0.0000

0

0.0000

0

0 0000

0

238,01 9

0 197,880

287-489 238.019 238,0t9 238,019 238,019 238,019 3,054,108l9 Total TETCO DeDmd C6t 28'7,489 28'1,489
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVAMA. INC-

Summary ofTotal Estimated Purchased Gas Demild Costs

Dominion Transmission

201'7 2018

ffi Tohl_-T--r-T_-$$-$_$$__$---$--$---T-.

24,000 24,000 24,oo0 24,ooo 24,000 24.000 24,000 24,000 24,000 24,000 24.000 24,000

1.8683 1.8683 1.8683 1.8683 1.8683 1.8683 1.8683 1.8683 1.8683 1.8683 1.8683 1.8683

-@ 
@ 4r,s3, - us3, 446 - 4aF @ @ - 4a'i]6- --A3t- 44iff,- 44jr, sj8.068

0.0145 0.0145 0.0145 0.0145 0 0145 0.0145 0.0145 0.0145 0.0145 0.0t45 0.0145 0.0145

2'1,132 27,132 27,132 27,t32 2'/,t32 21,132 27,t32 27,t32 27,172 27,132 2'1,t32 27,t32 325,584

0 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

0.0000 4.16'11 4.1671 4.167t 4.t67t 4 t67l 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

0- ,sp03 a5p03 

-3i6t 
,-5p03 ,5.003- --0- 

-0- 

-----0- 0 0 

-6- 

l2-5.01s

Dominion Transmission

GSS - Reseration

I BillingDeteminant-Dth
2 Demand Rate

3 Deurand Cost

GSS - Capacitv

4 Billing Deteminant-Dth 1,871,176 1,87r,176 t,81r,t76 1,87t,t76 1,811,176 1,871,176 t,871,176 t,87l,t'16 1,871,176 1,871,176 1,87r,176 1,871,176

5 Demand Rate

6 Demand Cost

FTNN

7 BillingDeteminant-Dth
8 Total-DTH

9 Demand Cost

FT

l0 BillingDeteminant-Dth 22,231 24,865 24,865 24,865 24,865 24,865 22,74s 22,'74s 22,74s 22,749 22j4s 22,749
I I Total-DTH 4.l6',ll 4.1671 4.1671 4.t67t 4 t67t 4 t67t 4.t67t 4.t611 4.167t 4.t67t 4 t611 4.1611
12 Demandcost @ loirri r03,6rs - roirl5 rdfii' --l0lrl5 ,\1r1 %3ri %lri ---@ 

-;4,7ri 
@ rJ7s,496

13 Total DTI Demand Cost _r00,58r_ 200,589 200,589 200,589 200,589 166,768 166,?68 166,768 166,768 166,76E 166,76E 2,168,163
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Line

No.

Summary ofTotal Estimated Purchased Gas Demand Costs

2018

Description

20t7
October November Dtremberrmber Dwember January February March April May June July August September Total

$$$$s$$$$$$$

I BillingDetemrinmt-Dth
2 Demand Rate

3 Demand Cost

7,600 7,600 7,600 7,600 7,600 7,600 7,600 7,600 7,600 7,600 7,600 7,600

14.8670 14.8610 14.E670 t4.86'IO t4.8670 14.8670 14.8670 14.8670 14.8670 14.8670 14.8670 14.8670
---i]l3E6- -TiFdn -Tu,rs, rfFs, rfFit -TiZF.r- -Titrit Tq8, tn,r8, nr.r8, rpBi6. -'rr,r8, r,3s5,868

8,400 8,400 8,400 8,400 8,400 8,400 8,400 8,400 8,400 8,400 8,400 8,400

14.8670 14.8670 14.8670 t4.86'10 14.8670 14.8670 14.8670 14.8670 14.8670 4.4670 t4.8670 14.8670
---T73,dI 

-iffi -Tr4,s-6]- -TAt83 -Tzq_8it -ir4.883 -Tffi @ -T2a--E]- -Tt-r -Tffi -Tffi r,4e8,se6

1,600 7,600 7,600 7,600 7,600 7,600 7,600 7,600 7,600 't,600 '7,600 7,600

5 2808 5.2808 5.2808 5.2808 5.2808 5.2808 5.2808 5.2808 5.2808 5.2808 5.2808 5.2808

40Jx 40Ji4 
-;0-'F- -?6,F- 

-o-.134 
4q134 40.134 -r0-J34 

-?6F 
@ 

-40134 -;0134 
481.608

4 BillingDet€minanbDth
5 Demand Rate

6 Demand Cost

7 BillingDeteminant-Dth
8 Denund Rat€

9 Demand Cost

2rc6 2ra6 rd6



Exhibit 12
Schedule No. 8

Page 19 of87
Witness: J. E. Covert

Exhibit l-B
Schedule 6

Sheet I of I
COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

Sunmary of Total Estimated Purchased Gas Demmd Costs

National Fuel Gro Suppl!'

Line

No. Description

National

Bilting Deteminmt-Dth
Demild Rate

Demand Cost

Total National Fuel Demmd Cosl

2017

ffi__--T- Jmudy February

$s
Apil May

s$

201 8

Milch

-- s
August September

s$
Total

I

2

3

4,304 4,304 4,304 4,304 4,304 4,304 4,304 4,304 4,304 4,304 4,304
3.6293 3.6293 3.6293 3.6293 3.6293 3.6293 3.6293 3.6293 3.6293 3.6293 3.6293
15,6rl l55x l55x t5,6rt ts,6 t5,6rl t5,6 t5,6 15,6 15,6rl lsr6x

15,621 15,621 15,621 15,621 15,62t t5,621 15,621 15,621 ts,62t t5,621 t5,62t 15,621

4,304

3.6293

ts,6 t87,452

t8"t,452
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COLUMBIA GAS OFPENNSYLVANIA INC.

Summary ofTotal Estimated Purchased Gas Demmd Costs

Eauitres

Line
No.

20r7 2018

Description October

-

November February

$

6.1206

@

December Jduary
$$

June---March--.r

211,6166,500

April May

$$
July August September Total

$$$$

I,170 I,170 1,170 I,t70
5.5559 5.5559 5.5559 5.5559

6J00 6Joo 6JO0 6Joo 2tt,6t6

6,500 6,500 6,500 6,500

Eouitrms FTS

Bill ing Determinilt-Dth
Demand Rate

Demand Cost

Total Equitres Demand Cost 2-006 34-122 34-t22 34.122

361 5,575 5,575 5,575

5.5559 6.t206 6.t206 6.t206
,Jr* *,* *r- t".*

6.t206
t,l 70

5.5559

l,l 70

5.5559

34,r22

34,t22

6,500

6,500

6,500

34,122
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COLUMBIA CAS OF PENNSYLVANIA- INC

SMmary of Totsl Estimated Plrchacd Cas ComodiD Costs

Tem Contncts

Line

No. Description December Juuary February March April May July August September Total

TERM

COLUMBIA GULF. TCO

QumtiD -DTH
Rate-$/DTH

Cost-$

COLUMBIA TRANSIIiISSION

0000
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000-----

0 0 312-000 312.000

0000000
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

_-6--6---6-----d--d-

0000
0.0000

U

0.0000

u

282.000

U

906,000

2,786,4t3

4 Qudtib' - DTH
5 Pab-$/DTH
6 Cos-$

TDCAS EASTERN

7 Qumtiq' - DTH
8 Rate-$/DTH

9 Cos-$

TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE

l0 Quutity - DTH

ll Rate-$/DTH

12 Con-$

CAP

13 Quiltiqv - DTH

14 Rab-$/D111

15 Cos-$

LESS CAP BILLING
16 Qudti0 - DTH
t7 Rrte-$/DTH

18 Cost-$

19 Tohl-DTH

20 TotalTemCommodity
2l Cost-$

0.0000 3.0031 3.1il6 3.1157 0.0000 0.0000

0 0 936.967 970-819 878.627 0 0

0 0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000-*r--
660,000 641.000 663,000 650,000 642.{J00 663,000 663-00{J 642.000 7.800.000603.000 66?.000 643.000 663.000

2.964t) 3.044t) 2.9754 2.9465 2.9744 i 0013i.3284 3.3325 3.2910

0000
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000---------T----'U

663,000

1.9t9.E62

3.0054 2.98 l6

663.000 642-000 9.37 1,000

1,992.5t0 t,914,187 29,t71,714

I,qt6240 l,qsl201 ,J33!?0 
'J63.{60 ',0{JrJr8 'Jr5$t 

l,rr3JE' I,rr3J30 l,r0rJ65 1,18r..86' t,r9..580 t,rt4J8i 24,081,{7s

0 0 229.000 229.000 207.000 0 0 0 665.000

0 0000 0.0000 3.3900 3.5016 3.5057 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
-------- ,,.Jru uJm ,r)se 

- 
-'i- 

" 

-; 

----- 
" 

- 
"

0000000000000
00000 00000 00000 0.0000 00000 00000 00000 0.0000 00000 0.0000 0.0000 00000

-uooo-u-----r-'----

000

660.000 64I.000 1,204.000

00

1,191,000 1,092,000

0

0 0000

0

0.0000

0

0 0000

0

0.0000

0

0 0000

0

0.0000

667,000

u

0 0000

0

643,000

0

0.0000

u

642-000

1,956,240 1.95t,204 3,846.347 3,936.145 3,613,805 2,t95,09't t,913.t82 1,953.530 1,909,565
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20t7

COLI']\4BIA GAS OF PENNSYLVAMA INC.

Summary of Total Estimated Puchced Gas Comodity Costs

S@l md Incal Purchdes

2018Line
No. November December Jduary Februay Mrch April May July August SeptemberDescription

SPOT

Base

Qudtity - DTH

Rar+$/DTH

CosF$

Swinl

Qudtity - DTH

Rate-t/DTH

Cosr-$

Total - DTH

Total Spot

Commodity Cost - $

I,988,000 129,000 t,219,000 513.000 464,000 133,000

2.82t3 2.9588 3.0868 3.2568 3.2605 3.1916

@f --8r,6;i _T16:l0n 
ir-m.?rs \sr\8n 4u,481 12,t7e,t53

4,393,000 4,479,000

2.7438

lr:sr/s0

0

0.0000

3,783,000 3,730,000

2.77t0 2.79s9

ro38rf-d @fr
3,699,000 2,690,000 27,220,000

2.7'769

10,350,912 7,469,861 76,562,t37

1,620,000

4,628,921

28,840,000

81,191,058

000

3,783,000 1,730,000 3,699,000

956,000

2.8t01

0 154,000 14.000 5,000

3.2640

45,639 16,320

527,000 469,000

1.000 290.000

3.2599

0

0 0000

0

0.0000

0

0.0000

0

0.0000

---'2,690,000

2,646,456

2,9M,000

E,295,200

21,000

57,015

0 1,075,4t7

129,000 1,573,000

2.7652

E01,908

I 14,000 4,683,000

o

4,419,000

8

9

l4
l5

38r,685 4,E38,296 1,7t6,37'1 1,529,t92 427,594 t2,981,061 12,289,480 10,482,693 t0,428,707 10,350,912 7,469,a61

Local Direct

l0 Qumrity - DTH

I I Rat+$/DTH

12 Cost-t

2t,000 21,000 22,000 22,000 20,000 22,000 21,000

2.7150 2.7400 2.9380 3.0450 3.0490 3.0090 2.6110------fur --ffi- rc 66.110 6o.rso 6;F'd- 56oq

22,000

2.6130

2t,000
2.6700

22,000

2.6960

257,000

719,435

257,000

7t9-435

22,000 21.000

2.7000 2.6770

56.070 59-tt2

Total - DTH

Total lrcal
Commodity Cost - $

21,000

58.380

22,000

64.636

22,000

66.990

58,146

22,000

58.146

2t,000

56.O'70

59,400

22,000

59.400

20,000 22.000 21.000

60,980 66,198 56,091

22,000

56,2t1

2l,000

56,2t7
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Sunmarl,ofTotal Estimated Purchucd Gc Commodity Costs

Storae€

201820t7Line
No. Description

DOMINION TRANSMISSION - GSS

Octobcr Norcmber

2.8137 3 0231

April May July August September Total

0 0 (192,000) (342.000) (211,000) (2il.000) (211,000) (2il,000) (1.578,000)

3.2672 2.7960

I Injections - DTH
2 Injection Rate . S/Drh

3 Wilhdrasals - DTH
4 Wilhdrawl Rate - $,Oth

5 Cos!$

6 Inj@tion Rate $Dlh
7 Withdrarl Rare $/Dth
8 Cosl-S

EOUITRANS. SS

9 Inj€ctions - DTH

I 0 Injection Ral€ - $,Dth
II Withdrswals-DTH
12 Withdrawl Rate - $/Dlh
13 Cost-$

14 Injet^Vith. Rale $/DTH
15 Cost - $

TCO - FSS

16 Injections - DTH

17 Injection Rab - $/Dth
l8 Withdras'als - DTH

19 Wilhdrawl Rstc - $,Dth
20 CosF$

Initrt/With. Rale $/DTH
Cost - $

Quutit) - DTH

Totrl Purchase Cosr

Total InjecL^ly'ith. Cosl

{200,000) 0 0

0.0t53 0.0153 0.0153 0.0153 0 0153

-- 
48Jr5 ss,rs, 

-1146:z 
so1'?5 i\rA

0.0211 0.0274 0.0271 0.0271 0 0214

0.0148 0.0148 0.0148 0.0148 0 01,18

9,31t 5,781 5,78t 5.781 5,',181

0.0153 0.0153 0.0153 0.0153 0.0153

66-s?o --- 66,5n 66!5?0 

--76rn 
,t?i3S'

2.8 155

(4,790,000) (3,562,000) (982,000)

(13,551,389) (r0,02E,812) (195,051)

72.35t 53.670 823.292

0

3.2t7 |

0

3.2871

0.0274

0.0148

2.7694

0

2.7999

0

2.8762
00 106,000 381,000 487,000 321.000 296,000 0 0 0 1,591,000

2.9042 2.9042 2.9047 2.9047 2.9047 2.9052 2.E615 2.A23'1 2.8t67 2.8189 2.820a 2.8201

(56sl,tD - 3o,s45 
.......ffi - lrlrjs, ,3r"4$) {tJ.r.r3n rct (.r,r?Ja5) 190,618

0.0271 0.0274 0.0274 0.0274 0_0274 0.0274

0.0148 0.0148 0.014E 0 0148 0.0148 0.0148

5x80 rjur 5163, nts -----TEi- -------f

(205,000) 0

2.8437 3 0231

0

3.1259

0 0 (15,000) (28,000) (197,000) (228,000) (228,000) (221,000) (1,122,000)

3.2916 3.2672 2.7960 2.7694 2.7999 2.8262 2.8291 2.8155

300.00015,0000000001,140,000
2.9047 2.9052 2.t6t5 2.8237 2.arc7 2.818t 2.E208 2.8201

t?ljtl0 - 4lj?s (41,140) (?L5.13) (55ljs0) (6.14,3?l) (fl1.035) l6rr,rn A5,672

2l
22

25

0 ?5,000 375,000 375,000

2.9012 2.9012 2.9047 29017
(58ar5q X?,Sls lJsrJ(,3 lI'8rJ"3

3,346,000 4,6[,000 7,570,000

9,7t7.453 13,393,573 21,988,580

49.q)4 64.62t 109-840

0.0000 0 0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

, " o - u u -------- ,

(1,901,000) 0 0 0 0 (r.000) (2,7t6,000) (4,35r,000) (4,351,000) (4.35t.000) (4.351,000) (3,130,000) (25.229,000)

2.8431 3.0231 3.t259 3.28?t 3.29t6 32672 2.7960 27694 2.7999 2.8262 2.8291 2.8155

03.165,0003,855,0006,70t,0005,665.0004,823.00000000024,216.000
2.9042 2.9042 2.9047 2.9047 2.9041 2.9052 2.6615 2.8237 2.8t67 2.8189 2.8208 2 8201

(5rt05,t?4) 
-'l'trtJn 

tr,tn,6tc -@ t6js5]r,6 l3'.rEif,r, (?,?8,rA56) (lr!4rf,5r) ( lr2%Jn dffi -@5lt (531,371)

0.0153

,r,(r85

(2,306,000)

(6,557,573)

34.565

0.0153

6,286,000

It,25t,945
91.426

5,126,000

l4,tt9,lJ9
18.295

(2,993,000) (4,721,0oo) (4,759,000) (4,790,000)

(t,36t,42t) (13.071,337) (t3,324,724) (13,537,49t)

47,8E1 75,941 72,351 12.351
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sqd'dbdhdfucdi'fu
t&!&hl&!l!E

_!9_ ______9:s4L ----<)"1d.'\-;Ei------iE- r"i

(4,351.000) (4,3sr.000)

00
0.0224 0.0224

,1,Kn 
'7,4A

Exhibit No. l-B
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANTA. INC.
STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCED NET OVER (UNDER) COLLECTION

OCTOBER. 2016 THROUGH SEPTEMBER. 20I7

Total Total Total
Demand Commodity Amount

I Remaining Balance - Over (Under) Collection fiom 2016 - 1307(0
2 (See Schedule2a and 2b) (329,371) 20,186 (309,185)

3 Unified Credit for Off-system Sales and Capacity Release for the period

4 October,2016 through September,20lT (See Schedule 3 herein) I,107,525 0 I,107,525

5 Over (Under) Collection for the period October, 2016 through
6 Septembo 2017 (See Schedule 4 herein) (5,128,015) 1,187,'159 (3,940,256)

7 Interest on Over (Undo) Collection for the period October,2016 through
8 September,ZUlT (See Schedule4 herein) (60,718) (94,686) (155,404)

9 TOTAL EXPERTENCED NET OVER (UNDER) COLLECTTON (4,4r0,s79) l,tt3,2s9 (3,297,319)

Line
No. Description
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

RECONCILTATION OF COMMODITY COST OF GAS

FROM 2016 - 1307(0
OCTOBER. 2016 THROUGH SEPTEMBER. 2OI7

COMMODITY

Line
No. Month

Sales

Subject to
Commodity

E-Factor

Therm

True-up of Net Commodity Costs lncluded in 2016

Beginning Balance Adj ustment

Beginning Balance Adj ustment

October, 201 6

November

December

January,Z0l7 1 I

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

$/Them

r307(f):

3,353,510 (0.01917)

4,055,550 (0.0681 l)

18,277,560 (0.01917)

162,130 (0.06811)

46,2s6,840 (0.01917)
(20,980) (0.0681 1)

29,sn,210 (0.01651)

34,730,690 (0.01917)

s2,083,838 (0.01651)

44,214,702 (0.01651)

31,616,215 (0.01651)

't3,270,627 (0.0r651)

8,568,704 (0.0r651)

6,523,009 (0.01651)

s,884,743 (0.016s1)

4,896,165 (0.01651)

Rate

Amount
Recovered

Net Comodity
Over (Under)

Collection

I

2

3

5

b

7

8
o

l0
ll

t2

IJ

t4

l5

16

t7

18

t9

20

2l

(64,287)
(276,224)

(350,38 l )
(l l,043)

(886,744)

|,429

(487,230)
(66s,787',)

(8s9,904)

(729,98s)

(52 1,984)

(2 l 9,098)

(r4r,469)

(107,69s)

(97,ts7)

(80,836)

(

5,488,604

(251) 2

30.228 3

20.1 86

rJ
2l

)l

Amount Collected/(Passed Back) during 2016 1307(f) Period

Remaining Balance to be passed back in the 2017 1307(f)

(s,498,395)

Rate in effect January 1,2017 .

Represents a comodity interest adjustment for the month of September 2016, increasing the interest rate

from 3.50Vo ta 3.7 5% to reflect the prime interest rate at ll3l,2017 . Please refer to Exh. 1-E, Schedule 2a,

Sheet 2 for a detailed calculation fo this adjustment.

Interest credit relating to Audit Finding No. I found in Docket No. D-2016-2541311 from the Company's

Purchased Gas Cost Audit for the period ofFebruary 201 3 through January 201 6.
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COLUMBIAGAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
STATEMENT OF COMMODITY OVER/ruNDER) COLLECTIONS FROM GAS COST RATE

OCTOBER, 20I 5 THROUGH SEPTEMBER, 20I 6

Line
No. Month

Total Commodity
Purchase Gas

Cost
Recovery

(l)

t7,245,069

12,696,997

8,055,403

4,317,267

2,446,752

1,699,01s

1,586,39r

1,643,113

Total
Cost of

Fuel

Total
Over

(Under)

Collection

Over
(Under)

Collection
Interest

Over
(Under)

Collection
Interest

(8:3x4x7)

Interest
Difference

(9:8-6)
Rate

(7)

Number of
Months Rate

(4) (s)(3=1-2)

r,361,r3'l

2,804,505

5,53 I,850

2,330, I I 8

1,811,617

t29,601

(38s,82 l)

(l 7 1,683)

13,4tt323

(6:3x4x5)

8.00% 127,039

8.00% 243,0s7

8.00% 442,548

8.00% t70,87s

8.00% 120,774

8.00% 7,776

8.00% (20,s77)

3.50Yo (3,505)

1.087.987:

I

2

3

t

5

6

7

8

o

February,20l6

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

TOTAL

l 5,883,932

9,892,492

2.523,553

I,987,150

63 5,1 35

t,569,413

|,972,212

|,814,797

t4/12

13 /12

t2/12

ll / t2

l0 / t2

9/12

8/12

7 /12

8.00% 127,039

8.00% 243,0s7

8.00% 442,s48

8.00% 170,875

8.00% 120,774

8.00% 7,776

8.00% (20,577)

3.7s% (3,7s6)

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

(2s l)

49.690.008 36.278.685 r-087.736 (251).
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

RECONCILI,ATION OF DEMAND COST OF GAS
FROM 20r6 - 1307(0

OCTOBER. 2OI 6 THROUGH SEPTEMBER. 2OI 7

Line
No. Month

Them $/Them

True-up ofNet Demand Costs Included in 2016 1307(f):

Beginning Balance Adjustment
Beginning Balance Adjustment

DEMAND

Sales

Subject to

Demand

E-Factor Rate Amounl

4,623,560 0.00562

s,4r0,500 (0.01422)

25,442,380 0.00562
(2s,210\ (0.0t422)

63,241,480 0.00562

39,085,600 0.00525

48,087,660 0.00562

7 | ,0t0,742 0.00525

60,608,602 0.00525

43,125,369 0.00525

18,657,658 0.00525

I 1,832,101 0.00525

8,388,285 0.00525

7,568,887 0.00525

6.993.048 0.00525

Net Denand
Over (Under)

Collection

I

2

3

ll

t2

IJ

14

l5

l6

l8

t9

20

{

(2,433,787)

(23,300\ 2

6.487 3

5

o

7

8

o

l0

October,2016

November

December

January,2017

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

tt

Amount Collected(Passed Back) in the 2016 1307(f) Period

Remaining Balance to be Collected in the 2017 1307(f)

25,984
(76,937)

142,985

358

355,417

205,199
270,253

372,806

318,195

226,408

97,953

62,119

44,038

39,737

36,714

2 r2r 22q

---42%71)-ll

2f
Rate in effect January 1,2017.

Represents a demand interest adjustment for the months February 201 6 through August 201 6, reducing

the interest rate from 8% to 6% due to an under collection balance for the twelve months ended January 201 7

DemandinterestadjushnentforthemonthofSeptember20l6,increasingtheinterestratefrom3.50% to

3.75% to reflect the prime interest rate at l/31/2017 . Please refer to Exh. l-E, Schedule 2b, Sheet 2b for a

detailed calculation of these adjustments.

Interest credit relating to Audit Finding No. 2 found in Docket No. Dt016-2541311 from the Company's

Purchased Gas Cost Audit for the period of February 2013 through January 201 6.

3/
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COLUMBIAGAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
STATEMENT OF DEMAND OVER/(IJNDER) COLLECTIONS FROM GAS COST RATE

OCTOBER 20 I 5 THROUGH SEPTEMBER. 2OI 6

Line
No.

Total
Purchased Gas

Cost
Recovery

10,682,01 8

7,887,367

5,088,022

2,'t42,242

t,572.t49

1,t32,660

1,l01,209

I,129,558

Total
Cost of

Fuel

Total

Over
(Under)

Collection

Over
(Under)

Collection
Interest

Over
(Under)

Collection
Interest

(8:3x4x7)

Interest

Difference
(e=8-6)

(l t4,013)

(45,300)

(ts,726)

)\ )74

43,47 6

46,321

41,t69

(4,46r)

(1) (2) 11=l -?l

Number of
Months Rate

(4) (s) (6:3x4x5)

8.00% 456,0s4

8.00% 18t,200

8.00% 62,904

8.00% (100,937)

8.00% (173,90s)

8.00% (185,284)

8.00% (t64,674)

3.s0% (62,462)

12,896

Rate

(?)

I

2

3

A

6

7

8

9

February,2016

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

TOTAL

5,795,723

5,796,s93

4.301,722

4,1 18,661

4,180.727

4,220,723

4, I 88,844

4,188,914

4,886,295

2,090,774

786,300

(1,376,419)

(2,608,s78)

(3,088,063)

(3,087,63s)

(3,059,3s6)

__(5,456,683.)_

14tt2

13 tt2

t2/12

11 / t2

10 /12

9t12

8/12

7 /t2

6.00vo 342,041

6.00vo 135,900

6.00% 47,178

6.00vo (75,703)

6.00% (130,429)

6.00% (138,963)

6.00vo (123,50s)

3.75o/o (66,923)

31.335.225 36.791.908 _q9199_ ___(23{q_



Line
No. Month

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

RECONCILIATION OF OFF SYSTEM SAIES CREDIT
FROM 2016 - 1307(f)

OCTOBER. 2016 THROUGH SEPTEMBER. 2OI 7

DEMAND

Sales

Subject to
Off-System Sales

Credit Rate Amount
Therm

4,623,560
5,410,500

25,442,380
(2s,2t0)

63,24r,480

39,085,600

48,087,660

7t,010,742

60,608,602

43,r25,369

18,657,658

I 1,832,101

8,388,285

7,568,887

6,993,048
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Schedule 3

Net Demand

Over (Under)

Collection

I
2

J

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

1l

t2

l3

t4

l5

l6

t7

l8

October, 2016

November

December

January, 2017 lJ

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

$/Therm

(0.015e6)
(0.01208)

(0.01596)
(0.01208)

(0.015e6)

(0.01s96)
(0.015e6)

(0.015e6)

(0.01se6)

(0.0 r se6)

(0.01596)

(0.01596)

(0.015e6)

(0.01596)

(0.01596)

$

(73,7e2)
(65,359)

(406,060)

305

(1,009,334)

(623,806)
(767,479)

( 1,133,331)

(e67,3r3)

(688,28 1)

(297,776)

( I 88,840)

(r33,877)

(r20,799)

(1 I 1,60e)

Amount Passed Back in the 2016 1307(D

Unified Sharing Mechanism - $7,694,87 6

Amount to be Passed Back in the2017 1307(0

IJ Rate in effect January 1,2017.

(6,587,35 l)

7,694,876

_r)07,s2s



Line
No. Month

Total
Commodity

Sales

Revenue

Rate

Schedule NSS
Gas Cost
Recovery

(2)

$

Sch. 4,

Total
Commodity

Purchase Gas

Cost Recovery

(3:1+2)
$

Total
Commodity

Cost of
Fuel

(4)

$

Total
Commodity

Over/(Jnder)
Collection
(s:3-4)

$

Number of
Months

(6)

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
STATEMENT OF COMMODTTY OVEzu(JNDER) COLLECTIONS FROM GAS COST RATE

OCTOBER, 2016 THROUGH SEPTEMBER, 2OI7
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Commodity

Commodity Total

Over(Under) Commodity
Collection Over/(Under)
Interest Collection

("*, ('r- t 
",

3.7s% (19s,78s) (3.676.40s)

3.7so (209,29s) (4,148,963)

3.7s% (350,441) (7,3se,270)

3.75yo 64,542 1,441,444

3.75% 292,189 6,970,794

3.7 svo I I ,395 291 ,877

3.7s% 293.433 8,1 18,309

3.75vo 12,041 362,329

3.75Yo 30,234 997,706

3.7svo (1,962) (7l.7ll)

3.75o/o (14,695) (602,482)

3.7svo (26.342) (1,230.s58)

Rate

a

I

2

3

5

6

7

8

9

l0

1l

Reference:

January, 2017

February

July

August

(l)
s

Sch. 4,
Po1

Actuals through August 2017: Proieclions for September 2017

October,20l6 2,167,485 9,402

13,409

23,437

36,2t8

31,029

2l,300

19,760

13,446

q las

7,682

5,910

0

2,176,887 s.6s7.s07 (3.480,620) l8

s,318,160 9,2s7,828 (3,939,668) r7

13,382,015 20,390,843 (7,008,829) 16

19,016,056 17,639,153 1,376,902 15

15,863,101 9,t84.496 6,678,60s 14

13,4s8,960 13,178,477 280,482 13

9,287,016 1,462,t40 7,824,876 t2

3,550,466 3,200,178 350,288 I I

2,296,39s 1,328,922 967,472 10

1,761,s23 1,83r.272 (69,749) 9

1,601,881 2,189.668 (s87,787) 8

1,327,889 2,532,10s (1,204,216) 7

t2

t2November 5,304,751

December 13,358,578

March 13,437,660

April 9,267,257

May 3.537,021

June 2,287,200

I 8,979,838

t5,832,072

t,753.84r

1.595.972

12

t2

12

t2

t2

12

t2

t2

t2

/tzl2

IJ

September - Est. 1,327,889

TOTAL 88,849,562 190,786 89,040,348 87,852,588 1,187.759 _(e4.686)_ _1,0e3,073_



COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANI.A, INC.
STATEMENT OF DEN4,{ND OVEMUNDER) COLLECTIONS FROM GAS COST RATE

OCTOBER, 2016 THROUGH SEPTEMBER, 2OI7

Total
Demand

Over/(Under)
Collection
(7:5 - 6)

$

Number of
Months Rate

(8) (e)
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Demand

Demand Total

Over/(Under) Demand

Collection Over/(Under)
Interest Collection

(10:7x8x9) (ll:7+10)

Line
No. Month

Total
Demand

Sales

Revenue
(l)
s

Sch. 4,
Po4

Total
Banking and

Balancing
Revenue

Total

Standby

Demand
Revenue

(3)
e

Sch. 4,
Po5

NSS

Capacity
Release

Revenue

(4)

$

Sch. 4,
Po6

Demand
Purchased

Gas Cost
Recovery

(5:1+2+3+4)
q

Demand

Cost of
Fuel

(6)

$

(2)
{

Reference: Sch. 4,
Po6

I

2

J

^

5

o

7

8

o

10

11

t2

IJ

Actuals through August 2017: Projeclions for September 2017

October,20l6 1,369,125 74 44,345 31 1,413,575 5,566,447 (4,152,872) 18

November 3,182,005 129 44,061 53 3,226,248 5,504,953 (2,278,705) 17

December 7,919,522 164 44,061 633 7,964,380 5,558,856 2,405,523 16

January,20l7 10,909,666 209 44,053 939 10,954,867 5,560,866 5,394,002 15

February 8,867,990 209 38,150 926 8,907,275 5,719,026 3,188,250 14

March 7,568,523 I 86 35,201 96 7,604,005 5,593,509 2,010,496 13

April 5,542,647 147 35,770 60 5,575,624 4,092,378 1,486,246 12

May 2,s60,883 99 36,120 41 2,s97,143 3,932,237 (1,33s,094) I I

June 1,624,801 61 36,120 28 1,661,016 4,122,213 (2,461,196) l0

July r)04,Us 59 3s,841 24 1,240,s68 4,199,509 (2,9s8,941) 9

August 1,124,917 48 38,200 19 1,163,184 4,200,016 (3,036,831) 8

September-Est. 1,081,685 38,200 1,119,885 4,508,776 (3,388,891) 7

12

l2

l2

12

12

t2

12

12

1a

3.7s%

3.75o/o

3.75o/o

3.75Yo

3.75%

3.750

3.75yo

3.75yo

3.7syo

3.75Yo

3.7s%o

3.750/"

t2

l2

(233,s99)

( 1 2 1,0s6)

120,276

2s2,844

139,486

8t,676

s5 7i4

(45,894)

(76,9t2)

(83,220)

(7s,92r)

(74,132)

_(604!)_

(4,386,471)

(2,399,761)

,5t< 704

5,&6,846

3,327,736

2,092,172

1,541,980

( I,380,988)

(2,538, l 08)

(3,042,1 61 )

(3,112,7s2)

(3,463,023)

_(5,t88'Q1)TOTAL 52,956,408 I,390 470,122 2,850 53,430,770 58.558.785 (5,128,015)

/12
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LINE

NO. MONTH

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

DETAIL OF COMMODITY GAS COST RECOVERY

OCTOBER, 20I6 THROUCH SEPTEMBER, 2OI7

SALES

SUBJECT TO

COMMODITY
COST OF GAS

(l)
THERM

3,9t5,270

3,281,917

(5,374,r43\

5.448,443

COMMODITY
COST OF

GAS

(2)

$/THERM

0.28855

0.30391

0.28855

0.28855

0.00000

0.30391

0.3039r

0.3039 I

0.00000

TOTAL

COMMODITY
COST

RECOVERY

(3:lx2)
$

I

2

3

5

6

7

8

o

l0
ll
t2
IJ

t4
l5
l6
t7
l8

l9
20

2l
22

24

25

zo

21

28

29

30

3l

5Z

55

34

JJ

JO

Octob€r,2016 Est. Old

October,20l6 Est. New

September, 2016 Est.

September,2016 Act.

September Act. Prior Period AdjNtments

Total

November,20l6 Est. New

Octob€r,2016 Est. Old

October,2016 Est. New

October,2016 Acr. Old

October,2016Act. New

October Act. Prior Period Adjustments

Total

Decernber,20l6 Est.

November, 2016 Est.

November,20l6 Act.

November Act. Prior Period Adjustments

Total

Janury,2017 Est. Old

Janury,2017 Est. New

December, 2016 Est.

December, 2016 Act.

December Act. Prior Period Adjustments

Total

February,2017 Est. New

January 2017 Est. Old

Janmry 2017 Est. New

Janury 2017 Act. Old

Janury,20l7 Act. New

Janury Act. Prior Period Adjustments

Total

March,20l7 Est.

February 2017 Est.

February,2017 Act.

February Act. Prior Period Adjutments
Total

0.30513 t,t94,666

0.28855 946,997

0.30513 (1,639,812)

0.30513 1,662,483

0.00000 3,150

2,t67,485

0.28855 5,288,934

0.30s13 (1,194,666)

0.28855 (946,997)

0.30s13 t,203,612

0.28855 954,088

0.00000 (2t9)
5,304,7 5l

0.28855 13,372,284

0.28855 (5,288,934)

0.288s5 s,26't,503

0.00000 7,725

7,27t,487

18,329,350

(3,9ts,270)

(3,28 1,9 l7)

3,944,586

3,306,491

I 8,383,240

46,343,039

(18,329,3s0)

18.255,080

46,268,',l69

35,4'10,748

28,787,853

(46,343,039)

46,321,8t9

13,358,578

10,235,084

8,748,9 t6
(r3,372,284)

13,367,892

228

64,243,381

52,523,518

(3s,470,748\

(28,787,853)

35,228,01 I

28,590,850

18,979,838

0.30391 t5,962,441

0.28855 (10,235,084)

0.30391 (8,748,916)

0.28855 10,165,043

0.30391 8,689,045

0.00000 (456)

15,832,072

13,6W,544

(r5,962,44t)

t5,79'1,186

370

t3,437,660

52,083,838

44,758,462

(52,523,5't8)

5 1,979,8 l8

44,214,702
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LINE

NO. MONTH

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

DETAIL OF COMMODITY GAS COST RECOVERY

OCTOBER, 20I6 THROUGH SEPTEMBER, 20I7

SALES

SUBJECT TO

COMMODIry
COST OF GAS

I
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

o

l0
ll
It

l3

t4
l5
l6
t7
l8

l9
20

2l
22

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

JI

32

JJ

34

April,20l7 Est. New

April,20l7 Est. Old

Marcb 2017 Est. Old

March,20l7 Act. Old

March Act. Prior Period Adjustments

Total

May,20l7 Estimate

April,20l7 Est. New

April,2017 Est. Old

April,20l7 Act. New

April,20l7 Act. Old

April Act. Prior Period Adjutrnents

Total

June,2017 Estimate

May,2017 Est.

May,2017 Act.

May Act. Prior Period Adjustments

Total

July,2017 Est. Old

July,2017 Est. New

June,20l7 Est.

June, 2017 Act.

June Act. Prior Period AdjNunents

Total

August,20l? Estimate

July,2017 Est. Old

July,20l7 Est. New

July,2017 Act. Old

July,20l7 Act. New

July Act. Prior Period Adjustments

Total

September, 20 I 7 Estimate

Total

TOTAL

(l)
THERM

9,272,0t5

22,481,460

(44,758,462)

44,62t,202

3t,616,2t5

13,430,867

(9,272,0rs)

(22,48r,460)
q)Ja))\

22,368,0r0

13,270,627

R {4? 104

(13,430,867)

t3,457,177

8,568,704

1 41q ?tl
2,94t,576

(8,542,394)

8,684,544

6,523,009

5,739,784

(3,439,283)

(2,94t,576)

3,5t7,416
3,008,403

5,884,744

4,896,t65

4,896,165

303,224,881

(3:lx2)
$

0.26693 2,474,979

0.3039 r 6,832,341

0.30391 (t3,602,544)

0.30391 13,560,830

0.00000

9,267,2s7

3,585, l0 I

(2,474,979)

(6,832,341)

2,462,489

6,79't,862

{r,ll3)
3,537,021

0.26693 2,280,221

0.26693 (3,585,101)

0.26693 3,592,t24

0.00000 (44)

2,281,200

9 18,048

797,785

(2,280,22t)

2,3 I 8,165

1,753,84 I

0.27t2t 1,556,687

0.26693 (918,048)

0.27 tzr (797,78s)

0.26693 938,904

0.27t2t 815,909

0.00000 305

1,595,972

0.27 t2t r,327,889

t,32'1,889

88.849.562

COMMODITY
COST OF

GAS

(2)

$/THERM

0.26693

0.26693

0.30391

0.26693

0.3039 r

0.00000

0.26693

0.27t21

0.26693

0.26693

0.00000

TOTAL

COMMODITY
COST

RECOVERY
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COLI,\4BIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
DETAIL OF NSS COMMODITY COST RECOVERY

OCTOBER, 2016 THROUGH SEPTEMBER, 20I7

LINE
NO.

I

2

3

4

5

6
'1

8

9

l0
l1
t2

l3
t4
l5
l6

t'7

l8
l9
20

2l
22

24

l)

21
,a

ta

30

3l

33

34

35

JO

38

39

40

4l
42

43

44

45

46

4'7

MONTH

RATE
SCHEDI,'LE

NSS

VOL[,]MES
(l)

THERM

34,994

22,840

(25,004)

32,830

60,001

32,150

(34,994\

57,t57

80,006

52,540

(60.00 l)
1) a4a

100,002
'12,430

(8o,oo6)

92426

99,99'l

92,620

(100,002)

92,6t5

?q qq5

102,120

(99,997\

82,il 8

60,003

84,730

(79,995)

64,738

34,999

68,690

(60,003)

43,686

24,99'7

40,010

(34,999)

30,008

25,001

25,720

(24,997)
)s 1)4

22,996

23,130

(2s.001)

2t,125

RATE
(2)

$/THEP.\-I

NSS GAS
COST

RECOVERY
(3=l*2)

$

Octobtr,20l6 Est.

Sspt@bs,2016 Act

Septmbq,20l6 Est.

Nov@ber, 2016 Est.

Octoba,2016 Act.

Octobq,20l6 Est.

Dec@bq, 2016 Est.

Novmbq,2016 Act.

Novmber,2016 Bt.

Jmury,2017 Est.

Dec@bq,2016 Act.

Decdbs, 2016 Est.

February, 2017 Est.

Jeuary,2017 Act.

J@uary,2017 Est.

Meh,2017 Est.

Februdy,20l7 Act.

February,20l7 Est.

Aprit, 2017 Est.

Milch,2017 Act.

Mdch" 2017 Est.

May,2017 Est.

Apdl,2017 Act.

Apdl,20l7 Est.

Jue,2017 Est.

May, 2017 Act.

May,2017 Est.

July,2017 Est.

Jue, 2017 Act.

Jue, 2017 Est.

Augut, 2017 Est.

July,2017 Act.

July,2017 Est.

Sept@bs,2017 Bt.

TOTAL

0.2859s 10,007

0.27952 6,384

0.27952 (6,989)

9,402

0.23't03 14,222

0.28595 9,193

0.28s9s (10,007)

13,409

0.31504 25,205

0.23703 t2,454

0.23703 (t4,222\
)7 471

0.38604 38,605

0.31504 22,818

0.31504 (25,205)

36,218

0.33880 33,819

0.38604 35,755

0.38604 (38,605)

31,029

0.25727 20,580

0.33880 34,598

0.33880 (33,879)

2 1,300

0.30901 18,542

0.25727 21,798

0.25727 (20,580)

19,760

0.30748 10,761

0.30901 2t,226
0.30901 (18,542)

13,446

0.30621 7,654

0.30748 t2,302

0.30748 (10,761)

a tqs

0.29841 '7,461

0.30621 7,876

0.30621 ('7,6s4)
'7,682

0.28126 6,468

0.29841 6,902

0.29841 (7A6r)
5'910

0.00000

00

6t4.972 ____129,786_
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

DE'TAIL OF DEMAND GAS COST RECOVERY

OCTOBER, 2016 THROUCH SEPTEMBER, 2017

LINE

NO.

VOLUMES SUBJ.

TO DEMAND

COST OF GAS

cosT oF
cAs
(2)

$/TIMRM

DEMAND

cosT
RECOVERY

(3=lx2)
$

I
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

l0
ll
t2

TJ

t4
15

l6
l7
l8
l9
20

2l
22

23

24

25

26

2'7

28

29

30

JI

34

35

36

38

39

40

4l
42

44

45

46

47

48

49

)U

5l
52

October,2016 Est. Old

Octobq,2016 Est. New

October Choice - Est. Old

OctoberChoice- Est. New

October Est. Priority One Trmsportation Old

October Est. Priority Orc Trmspodation New

Septemb€r, 2016 Est.

September 2016 Act.

Septembq Choice - Est.

September Choice - Act.

Septmber Est. Priority On€ Trffiportation

Septmber Act. Priority One Trmponation

Total

November,2016 Est. New

NovemberChoice- Est. New

November Est, Priority One Trmsportation Nw
Octobs Est. Old

October Est, New

Octobq Act. Old

October Act. New

October Choice - Est. Old

October Choice - Est. New

OctobqChoice-Act. Old

October Choice - Act. New

October Est. Priority One Trrupodation Old

October Est. Priority One Trmportation New

October Act. Priority One Trmportation Old

Octobs Act. Priority On€ Trmsportation New

Total

Decembs,2016 Est.

Decemb€r Choice - Est.

December Est. Priority One Trmportation

November Est.

November Act,

Novmber Choice - Est.

November Choice - Act.

November Est. Priority One Trmsportation

November Act. Priority One Trffiportation

Total

Jmuary, 2017 Est. Old

Jmuary, 201 7 Est. New

Jmuary Choice - Est. Old

Jmuary Choice - Est. New

Jmuary Est. Priority One Trmportation Old

Jmuary Est. Priority One Trmportation New

Decmbtr 2016 Est.

Decembq 2016 Act.

Decmber Choice - Est.

Decmber Choice - Act.

Decembs Est. Priority One Trmportation

December Act. Priority One Trmpodation

Total

(t)
THERM

3,9t5,270

3,281,9t7

1,327,879

l,168, I 34

206,99'7

t'|3,5t3
(s,374,143)

5,448,443

(l,802,9s4)

1,E02,010

(331,870)

218,860

10,034,056

18,329,350

6,496,892

637,270

(3,915,270)

(3,281,917)

3,9,{4,586

3,306,491

(t,327,879)

(1,168,134)

t,326,392

1,166,827

(206,997)

(173,s13)

153,990

129,080

25,417,t68

46,343,039

r6,r33,035

968,740

(18,329,350)

18,255,080

(6,496,892)

6,490,J66

(637,270)

5t4,'740

63,241,488

0.15353 601,1 I I

0.13292 436,232

0.t2273 162,971

0.10275 120,026

0.15353 31,780

0.13292 23,063

0.15353 (825,092)

0.15353 836,499

0.t22'73 (22r,2'77)

0.12213 22t,l6l
0.15353 (50,952)

0.15353 33,602

|,369,t25

0.t3292 2,436,337

0.10275 667,556

0.t3292 84,706

0.15353 (601,1 r l)
0.13292 (436,232)

0.153s3 605,6t2

0.t3292 439,499

0.t22'13 (162,9'7t)

0.1027s (120,026)

0.12273 162,788

0.10275 I 19,891

0.1s353 (3r,780)

0.13292 (23,063)

0.15353 23,642

0.t3292 l',l,l'7
3,182,005

0.13292 6,t59,9t7

0.10275 1,65'7,669

0.13292 t28,'765

0.13292 (2,436,33'7)

0.t3292 2,426,465

0.10275 (667,5s6)

0.10275 666,885

0.13292 (84,706)

0.t3292 68,419

7,9t9,522

0.13292 4,714,772

0.t323'7 3,810,648

0.10275 1,236,4'14

0.10251 t,005,227

0.13292 80,515

0.t3237 65,075

0.t3292 (6,159,917)

0.13292 6,t57,894

0.10275 (1,657,669)

0.10275 r,657,789

0.13292 (128,765)

0.13292 127,623

10,909,666

35,470,748

28,787,853

12,033,812

9,806,136

605,737

491,613

(46,343,039)

46,32'7,8t9

(16,133,035)

16,134,203

(968,740)

960.150

8'7,173,257
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COLUMBI,A GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

DETAIL OF DEMAND GAS COST RECOVERY

OCTOBER, 2016 THROUGH SEPTEMBER, 2OI7

LINE

NO.

l

2

3

5

6

7

8

9

10

1l

t2

l3

l4
l5
l6

t7
l8
l9
20

2l
22

23

25

26

27

28

29

30

JI

32

33

34

35

36

37

3E

39

40

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

5l
52

53

54

55

MONTH

February,2017 Est. New

February Choice - Est. New

February Est. Priority One Tmponation New

Jmuary Est. Old

Jmuary Est. New

January Act. Old

January Act. New

January Choice - Est. Old

Jmuary Choice - Est. New

Jmuary Choice - Act. Old

Janury Choice - Act. New

January Est. Priority One Tmsportation Old

Jmuary Est. Priority One Trmportation New

Jauary Act. Priority One Trasporlation Old

Jmuary Act, Priority One Trmsportation New

Total

Mrcll 2017 Est.

Much Choice - Est.

M{ch Est. Priority One Trospoiation
F€bruary Est.

February Act.

February Choice - Est.

February Choice - Act.

February Est. Priority One Trmportation

February Act. Priority One Truspoiahon

April,2017 Est. New

April,20l7 Est. Old

April Choice - Est. New

Apdl Choice - Est. Old
April Est. Priority One Tresportation New

April Est. Priority One Trsportation Old

Mach Est.

Mach Act.

Much Choice - Est.

Mtrch Choice - Act.

Mtrch Est, Pdority One Trilsportation
Mtrch Act. Priority One Trmsportation

May, 2017 Est.

May Choice - Est. New

May Est. Priority One Trmsportation New

April, 20 I 7 Est. New

April,2017 Est. Old

April,20l7 Act. New

April, 2017 Act. Old

Ap.il Choice - Est. New

April Choice - Est. Old

April Choice - Act. New

April Choice - Act. Old

April Est. Priority One Tmportation New

April Est. Priority One Trmspodation Old
April Act. kiority One Trmportation New

April Act. Priority One Trusportation Old

0.13237 6952,5M

0.10251 t,825,735

0.13237 t2t,'721

0.13292 (4,7t4;7'12)

0.13237 (3,810,648)

0.13292 4,682,50'7

0.13237 3,784,571

0.1027s (r,236,4'74)

0.r025r (t,005,227)

0.10275 1,236,t21

0.10251 1,004,9,10

0.13292 (80,515)

0.13237 (6s,075)

0.13292 95,430

0.t3237 77,130

8,867,990

0.13237 5,924,6'78

0.t02sl 1,560,410

0.t323'7 129,003

0.13237 (6,9s2,s46)

0.t323't 6,880,569

0.10251 (1,825,735)

0.10251 1,824,733

0.t3237 (r21,72t)

0.13237 149,133

7,568,523

0.14514 t,345,7q
0.t3237 2,975,871

0.r r4l3 363,835

0.10251 184,743

0.14514 28,t45

0.13237 62,237

0.13237 (s,924,6'78)

0.1323'7 5,906,509

0.10251 (1,560,410)

0.t0251 1,560,423

0.13237 (129,003)

0.13237 t29,234

5,542,647

0.t4sl4 1,949,356

0.1 l4l3 544,931

0.14514 '79,t35

0.14514 (t,34s,740)

0.t323',7 (2,975,8'71)

0.14514 1,338,949

0.t323'7 2,960,853

0.r r4l3 (363,835)

0.10251 (784,',t43)

0.1 l4l3 363,689

0.10251 '784,430

0.14514 (28,145)

0.13237 (62,237)

0.14514 31,t74
0.1323'7 68,936

2,560,883

VOLUMES SUBJ.

TO DEMAND

COST OF GAS

(l)
THERM

52,523,578

17,810,31 I

919,550

(35,470,748)

(28,787,8s3)

35,228,01 l
28,590,850

(12,033,8 I 2)

(9,806,136)

12,030,375

9,803,336

(60s,737)

(491,6r3)

7t7,948

'11,0t0;/42

44,758,452

15,222,027

974,560

(52,523,578)

5 1,979,81 8

( l 7,8 10,3 1 1)

17,800,534

(919,550)

t,t26,6q
60,608,602

9,272,015

2248t,460

3,1 87,899

7,655,285

193,914

470,t'76

(44,'7 58,462)

44,621,202

(1s,222,027)

t{ 1?t t{7

(974,560)

976,3t0

43,\25,369

I 3,430,867

4;774,651

545,230

(9,272,01s)

(22,48r,460)

a t){ ?r{
22,368,010

(3,187,899)

(7,655,28s)

3,186,623
'7,652,231

( l 93,9 l4)
(470,t76)

2t4;t86
520,784

I 8,6s7,658

COST OF

GAS

(2)

$/THERM

DEMAND

cosT
RECO\'ERY
(3=1x2)

$
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OCTOBER, 2016 THROUCH SEPTEMBER, 2017

VOLUMES SUBJ

TO DEMAND

COST OF GAS

cosT oF
GAS

Exhibit l-E
Schedule 4

Sheet 4c of6

DEMAND

cosT
RECOVERY

887,830

181,986

49,793

(499,178)

(455,003)

510,518

465,340

(98,005)

(91,t74)

97,944

9l,l l7
(27,393\

(24,969)

18,892

t7,220

t,tr4,rn

LINE

NO. MONTH

l0
ll
t2

l3

t5

l6
t'7

l8
l9
20

2l
22

23

24

25

26

2',7

28

29

30

JI

32

33

34

35

36

38

39

40

4l

42

Jue,20l7 Est.

Jue Choice - Est.

Juc Est. Priority One Truportation
May Est.

May Act.

May Choic€ - Est.

May Choic€ - Act.

May Est. Priority One Trffiportation

May Act. Priority One Trmsportation

July,2017 Est. Old

July,2017 Est. New

JulyChoice-Est. Old

July Choice - Est. New

July Est. Priority One Trospodation Old

July Est. Priority One Tmsportation New

Jse 2017 Est.

Jue 2017 Act.

Jue Choice - Est.

Jue Choice - Act,

Jme Est. Priority One Trmspoilation

Jue Act. Priority One Trmsportation

Augut, 2017 Est.

Augst Choice - Est. New

August Est. Priority One Tmportation New

July 2017 Est.Old

Jnly,2017 Est. New

July 2017 Act. Old

July 201 7 Act. New

July Choice - Est. Old

July Choice - Est. New

July Choice - Act. Old

July Choice - Act. New

July Est. Priority One Trmfnrtatiotr Old

July Est, Priority One Tresportation New

Jrty Act. Priority One Trffiportation Old

July Act. Priority Onc Trmspoiation New

July - Prior Period Choice CMB Adjutment

Septembs,20l7 Est.

TOTAL

(l)
THERM

E,542,394

2,984,768

394,490

(13,430,867)

t3,457,t77
(4,774,6st)

4,773,n0
(54s,230)

430,910

I 1,832,101

3,439,283

2,94t,576

858,718

737,411

t88,736

t6t,424
(8,54,394)

8,684,544

(2,984,768)

2,983,t75
(394,490)

315,070

8,388,285

(2) (l=lx2)
$/THERM $

0.14514 1,239,843

0.r l4l3 340,652

0.14514 57,256

0.14514 (1,949,356)

0.14514 1,953,175

0.11413 (544,931)

0.11413 5M,755

0.14514 (79,13s)

0.14514 62,542

1,624,801

0.14514 499,t78

0.15468 455,003

0.1 1413 98,005

0.t2364 91,174

0.14514 27,393

0.15,168 24,969

0.14514 (t,239,843')

0.14514 t,260,475

0.1 1413 (340,652)

0.1 l4l3 340,4'70

0.14514 (s7,2s6)

0.145t4 45,729

t,204,645

5,739,784

t,47t,902

321,910

(3,439,2E3)

(2,94r,576)

3,517,416

3,008,403

(858,718)

(737,4t)
858,180

136,9s0

(188,736)

(t61,424)

130,163

It,327

0.15468

0.t2364

0.15468

0.14514

0.1 5468

0.145 l4
0.15468

0.1 l4l3
0.12364

0.1 l4l 3

0.t2364

0.145 l4
0.15468

0.14514

0.1 5468

7,568,887

6,993,048

6,993,048

_____L14,050,66.l_

0.15468 1,081,685

I,081,685

52.956.408
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Sheet 5 of6

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANLA., INC.
DETAIL OF STANDBY DEMAND COST RECOVERY

OCTOBER, 20I6 THROUGH SEPTEMBER, 20I7

LINE
NO.

I
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

45

46

4',1

48

MONTH
STANDBY
VOLUMES RATE RECOVERIES

(l) (2) (3: I x 2)

THERM $/THERM $

STANDBY STANDBY
DEMAND GASDEMAND

0.75430

-0
0.'14946 44,061

44.061

0.'14946

-0
0.74946 44,053

44,053

Octobq, 2016 Est.

Septmbq,2016 Act
Septmber, 2016 Est.

Novmbq,2016 Est.

Octobq, 2016 Act.

Octobs,2016 Est.

9 Decmbq, 2016 Est.

l0 Novmbq, 2016 Act

I I Novcmber, 2016 Est.

t2

13 Jouary, 2017 Est.

l4 Decmber, 2016 Act.

15 Decmber,2016 Est.

l6

I 7 February, 2017 Bt.
l8 Jiluary,20l7 Act.
19 Jmuary,2017 Est.

20

2l Mdch,20l7 Est.

22 February, 20 I 7 Act.

23 Fcbruary,2ol7 Est.

25 April,2017
26 March,2017Act.

27 Marcb,2017 Est.

28

May,2017

April,2017 Act.

April,20l7 Est.

Jue,2017
May,20l7 Act.

May, 201 7 Est.

37 July,2017

38 Jme, 2017 Act.

39 Jue, 2017 Est.

40

4l August,2017

42 July, 2017 Act.

43 July.2017 Esl
44

0

58,790

58,790

0

58,790

58,790

0

58,790

0

58,790

0

58,780

0

58,780

0

47,030

0

47,030

0

47,790

0

41,790

0

47;t90
0

47.790

0

47;t90
0

47,'190

0

47.420

47,420

0

49,750

0

49,750

0

49;150

0

49;150

-__623440_

38,150

-0
0.74848 3s,201

35,201

-0
0.74848 35;t70

-0

0

d4 1d5

44,345

0

44,061

44.061

0

50,970

50,970

0.74848

0.75581

0

38,150

0

29

30

3t
32

33

34

35

36

35,770

0

36,120

0

0.75581

36,120

0

36,120

0

36,120

-0
0.75581 35,841

35,841

0.'76'184

0.76784

Scptmbq,20l7
August, 2017 Act

Augst,20l7 Est.

TOTAI

0

38,200

0

38.200

0

38,200

0

38,200

470.t22
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COLIA4BIA CAS OF OF PENNSYLVANTT" INC.

DETAIL OF NSS BANKING & BAI-ANCING AND CAPACITY RELEASE REVENI'E

ocToBER, 2016 THROUGH SEPTEMBE& 2017

NSS-BANKING & BAI-ANCINC NSS-CAPACITY RELEASE

LINE

NO. DESCRIPTION
(l) (2) (3=l x2) (4) (5) (6=4 x5)

VOLUME RATE AMOUNT VOLIJME RATE AMOUNT

TIIERM $/THERM $ THERM $/THERM $

I
2

3

5

7

8

Octobs,2016 Est.

Septmbs,2016 Act.

Septflbs,2016 Est.

Novmbq,2016 Est.

Octobs,2016 Ac1.

Octobs,2016 Est.

34,994 0.00226

22,840 0.00226

0.00226

32,830

60,001 0.00226

32,150 0.00226

(34,994) 0.00226

57,157

100,002

72,430

(80,006)

92,426

99,99'7

92,620

(100,002)

92,6r5

79 34,994 0.00093 33

s2 22,840 0.00093 2l
(57) (25,004) 0.00093 (23)

74 32,830 3r

136 60,001 0.00093 s6

73 32,150 0.00093 30

(79) (34,994) 0.000e3 (33)

t29 57,1s7 53

9 Decmba,2016 Est.

l0 Novmbq,2016 Act

I I Novmbo,2016 Est.

t2

13 Jeury,2017 Esl.

14 Decmbs, 2016 Ac1.

15 D€cmbq,2016 Est.

l6

l'7 FebnEry, 2017 Est.

18 Jmuary,2017 Act.

19 Jmuary,2017 Est.

20

2l M{ch,2017 Est.

22 February,20l7 Act.

23 Febnury,2017 Est.

24

25 April, 2017 Est.

26 M{ch,2017 Act.

2'7 Mech, 2017 Esl.

28

29 May,2017 Esl.

30 April, 2017 Act.

3l April,2017 Est.

32

55 Jme, iul / EsI.

34 May, 2017 Act.

35 May,2017 Est.

36

37 July, 2017 Esr.

38 Jue, 2017 Act.

39 Jwe, 2017 Est.

40

4l AugNt,2017 Est.

42 July,2017 Act.

43 Jdy,2017 Est.

M

45 Septmbs, 2017 Est.

46

80,006 0.00226 l8l 80,006

52,540 0.00226 l 19 52,540

(60,001) 0.00226 (60,001)

72,s4s 164 72,545

0.00226 226 100,002

0.00116 t64 72,430

0.00226 (181) (80,006)

:09 92,426

0.00226 2?6 99,99'l

0.00226 209 92,620

0.00226 (226) (100,002)

209 9:,615

0.00226 136 60,003

0.00226 l9l 84,'t30

0.00226 (181) (79,995)

0.00800 640

0.00093 49

0.00093 (s6)

OJJ

0.01000 1,000

0.00800 579

0.00800 (640)

939

0.01000 I,000

0.01000 926

0.01000 (1,000)

926

0.00093 74

0.01000 1,02r

0.01000 (1,000)

96

0.00093 56

0.00093 79

0.00093 ('14)

60

0.00093 33

0.00093 64

0.00093 (s6)

0.00093 23

0.00093 37

0.00093 (33)

28

0.00093 23

0.00093 24

0.00093 (23)

24

0.00093 2l
0.00093 22

0.00093 (23)
la

79,995 0.00226 l8l 79,99s

102,120 0.00226 23t 102,120

(99,997) 0.00226 (226) (99,ee7)

82,1 l8 186 82,1 18

60,003

84,730

(79,995)

64,738

34,999

6E,690

(60,003)

43,686

24,997

40,010

(34,999)

30,008

25,001

){ ?tn

/t/ 007\&
)5 114

?? 006

23,130

(25,001)

21,t25

64,738

0.00226 79 34,999

0.00226 155 68,690

0.00226 (136) (60,003)

99 43,686

0.00226 56 24,997

0.00226 90 40,010

0.00226 (79\ (34,999)

67 30,008

0.00226 57 25,001

0.00226 58 25,720

0.00226 (56) (24,e97)

59 25,'124

0.00226 52 22,996

0.00226 52 23,130

0.00226 (57) (25,001)

48 21,125

147

0.00000

0

0.00000

0

0

0

2,8504'7 TOTAI 6t4,9'72 1.390 614.912
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

PENALTY CREDITS/SUPPLIER REFTJNDS RECEIVED DECEMBER 2016 . JULY 2OI7

PASSBACK OF NON-RESIDENTIAL PORTION

CALCULATED RATE EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 2OI7 - SEPTEMBER ?OI8

Attachment A

Sheet 1 of3

Non-Residential
Amout Allocation I /

Line

No.

I

2

3

4

5

6

7

Colmbia Gulf Trmmission, LLC: Compliance Filing, Docket No. RP16-302

Colubia Gas Trammission, LLC: Penalty Credit, Docket l7-312

Colmbia Gas Trammission, LLC: Revenue Shuing Docket RPl3-584

Dominion Tmromission, hc.: Ove|ro / Penalty Credit, Docket RPlT-891

Date Received

December 20 16

December 2016

Jue 2017

July 201 7

(2r,394.55) (6,005.44\ 2J

(22,2tr.87) (s;772.87)

(434,s22.2t) (18,519.32) 2J

(3,415.51) (887.69)

$ (48r,544.14) $ (131,245.32)

I 23,3 19,600

------j!Q!]$l 
$/rhems

Total Refimds to Pass Back

SGSS, SGDS (Priority One Only), SCD, LGSS md M[.SS Them

Rate per Them

l_/ Allcation is based on the PGDC Sales forecast duing the priods that refunds were raeived. See Attachmmt A Sheet ? of3 for Non-Residential

Allocation Details.

2_/ Dmotes Supplier Refund that includes applicable interest as shown on Attachment A Sheet 3 of3.
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Aftachment A

Sheet 2 of3

Line

No.

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

PENAITY CREDIT/SUPPLIER REFL]}ID PASSBACK

NON.RES IDENTLAL ALLOCATION CALCULATION

Period & Trpe

October 2016 - September 2017

I Residential

2 Comercial & Industrial

3 Total October 2016 - September 2017

PGDC Sales Alltralion
Thenn

343,150,000 74.00/o

120,488,520 26.00/o

463,638,520 100.070
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COLUMBIA GAS OFPENNSYLVANIA, INC.

SUPPLIER REFUNDS RECEIVED DECEMBER 2OI 6 - TULY 2017

PASSBACK OF NON-RESIDENTIAL PORTION INTEREST CArcULATION

Attachment A
Sheet 3 of3

Amount of
Interest Total

(4=lxZx3) (5= I +4)

Line Number
No. Month Refund of Months Rate

I

2

3

4

5

b

7

e

9

l0

l1

September,2016

October

November

Decernber

January,2017

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

TOTAL

(l)
$

0

0

0

(5,s60)

0

0

0

0

0

(112,932)

0

0

0

_!.LU9t_

(2)

19/t2

18 / 12

17/12

16/t2

15t12

14t12

13/12

t2/t2

ll / 12

10t12

9/12

8/12

7/12

(3)

%

6.00%

6.00%

6.00o/o

6.00%

6.00o/o

6.00o/o

6.00%

6.00%

6.00%

6.00%

6.00o/o

6.00Yo

6.00%

(6,005)

0

0

0

0

0

(l 18,s79)

0

0

0

$

0

0

0

(44s)

0

0

0

0

0

(s,u7)

0

0

0

0

0

0

t2

l3

t4 __(6,w4_ _.924,s85)_
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Exhibit l-A
Schedule I

Sheet I of6
COLLMBTA GAS OF PENNSYLVANTA, INC.

COMPUTATION OF CHANGE IN RATE PTIRSUANT TO SECTION I3O7(O

APPLICATION PERIOD: OCTOBER, 2017 THROUGH SEPTEMBER, 2018

Line

No.

I
2

3

4

5

DescriDtion

Purchased Gas Commodity Cost

Commodity Cost ofGas (Exhibit l-B, Schedule l)
Proj€cted tariffsales for the twelve billing periods of

October, 201 7 rhrcugh September, 20 I 8

PGCC (Line 2/Line 4)

Commodity E-Factor
(ExhibitNo. l-E)

Prcject€d sales for the twelve billing periods of
October, 201 7 through September, 2018

Commodity E-Factor (Line 8/ Line l0)

Demand cost ofgas (Exhibit l-B, Schedule l)
kss: Purchased Gas Demand recovered under Rate SS

(Exhibit l-A, Schedule 2, Sheet 2)

kss: Purchased Gas D€mand Cost allocated to Rates LTS. STS.

SGS-TS and MLS (Exh l-A, Sch 2, Page 3)

Subtotal (Line 13 - Line 15 - Line 17)

Prcjected sales for the twelve billing p€riods of
October,2017 thrcugh September,2018 l_l

PGDC Rate prior to Capacity Release Credit (Line l8 / Line 20)
OffSystem Sales and Capacity Release Credit
PCDC Rate

Demand E- Factor

(Exhibir No. l-E)
Prcjected sales for the twelve billing periods of

October, 2017 thrcugh September, 2018

Demand E-Factor (Line 26 / Line 28)

Amount
(l)

1t2,883,429

364,579,469 Therms

0.30963

( r,1 1 3,259)

364,579,469 Thems
(0.0030s)

63,339,82 I

466,066

Change in Rate Effective l-l-18
(2:3-t) (3)

6

7

8

9

l0
lt

t2
l3
t4
l)

l6

l8
l9
20

2l
22

24

25

26

27

28

29

(0.01460)

(802,455)

0.29503

(1,915,714)

364,s79,469
(0.00525)(0.00220)

62,873,755

464,339,600 Thems
o.l354o (0.00168) 0.133'72

(0.01856) 0.00000 (0.01856)

0.11684 (0.00168) 0.11516

4,4r0,579 (429,893)

t/ 464,339,600 Thems _
000950 (0J00r3)

3,980,685

464,339,600

0.00857

30 Total Purchased Gas Cost

3l PGCC Rate (Line 5)

32 PGDC Rate (Line23)

33 PCC Rate

34 CunentlyeffectivePGC
35 Increase (Decrease) in PGC

0.30963

0. I 1684

0.42647

0.40993

(0.01460) 0.29503

(0.00168) 0.11516
(0.01628) 0.41019

0.42647
(0.01 628)

JO

38

39

40

4l

Commodity E-Factor (Line I l)
Demand E-Factor (Line 29)

E-Factor

Cunently efftrtive E-Factor

lncrease (Decrease) in E-Factor

0.0 1654

(0.00305)

0.00950

0.00645

0.0 t77 1

0.42647

0.00645

0.43292

0.39867

(0.00220)

(0.00093)

(0.003 l3)

(0.01628)

(0.003 l3)
(0.01 941 )

(0.00525)

0.00857

0.00332

0.00645
(0.003 l3)

0.4 l0 l9
0.00332

0.4 135 I

0.43292
(0.01 94 I )

_4.48%

42 PGC Rate

43 E-Factor

44 Total Rate

45 Cunently effective Rate

46 Increase (Decrease) in Rate 0.03425

l_/ Includes 99,760,131 Them Transportation Quantities for the Company's Choice Program
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVAMA,INC.
QUARTERLY PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

INCREMENTAL CHANGE EFFECTWE JANUARY I.2018

Projected Actual
Over/(Under) Over/(Under)

Collection Collection Difference

Projected

Sales

Exhibit l-A
Schedule I

Sheet 2 of6

(s:3t4)
($/Therm)

(0.00220)

(0.000e3)

(0.00730)

(0.00126)

Change

In Rate

+

5

6

1

C-FACTOR

Commoditv Cost of Gas

I October, 2017

2 November,20l7

3 Change in PGCC - January I

December,20l7

January, 2018

February,2018

Change in PGCC - April I

8 March, 2018

9 April,2018

10 May,2018

1l Change in PGCC - July I

Demand Cost of Gas

12 October, 2017

13 November,2017

14 Change in PGDC -January I

15 December,2017

16 January,2018

l7 February,2018

18 Change in PGDC - April I

19 March, 2018

20 April,2018

2l May,2018

22 Change in PGDC - July I

E-FACTOR

23 Commodity E Factor

24 Demand E Factor

(4,260,887) (4,210,236)

(t,867,289) (l,766,801)

(6,128,176) (5,977,037)

0

0

0

0

0

0

( 1,902,081)

G.478.378)

(6,380,458)

0

0

0

(t,6t4,28e)

(2.905.685)

(4,51e,e74)

0

0

0

(3)

$

(287,792)

(.r.572.692\

( 1,860,484)

0

0

0

(r) (2)

$$
(4)

(Therms)

364,579,469

464,339,600

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

(50,65 1 )

(100,488)

(151,139)

0

0

0

364,579,469 (0.005 l 0)

364,579,469 0.00000

364,s79,469

464,339,600 (0.00033)

464,339,600

464,339,600 0.00000

0.00000

0.00000

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

r,tt3,259

(4,4r0,579)

t,9r5,7 t4

(3,980,685)

(802,4s5)

(429,894)

25

26

Change in PGCC (line 3 + line 7 + line 11 + line 23)

Change in PGDC (line 14 + line 18 + line 22 + line 24)
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Exhibit 1-A
Schedule I

Sheet 3 of 6

COLTA4BIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

QUARTERLY PURCFIASED GAS ADruSTMENT - COMMODITY
INCREMENTAL CHANGE EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1,2OI8

Origrnal Projected
Exhibit l-B
Schedule I

Updated for l/l/18
Exhibit l-B
Schedule l

Difference
Included in
l/1/18 GCR

Updated for 4/l/18
Exhibit l-B
Schedule I

(4)
$

Difference
Included in
4/1/18 GCR

Updated for 7/l/18
Exhibit l-B
Schedule I

Difference
Included in
7/t/18 GCR

(6)

$

(J\

$

(3:2-1)
$

(s4-2)
$

(7:6-4)
$

(1)

$

C-FACTOR

Commoditv Cost of Gas

1 Decernber,20lT 20,309,493

2 January, 2018 25,053,129

3 February 21,314,601

4 March 16,420,416

5 April 6,960,245

6 May 2,697,303

7 June 950,945

8 July 861,500

9 August 787,273

l0 September I,l 19,501

1l Total tr,rr^*

12 Projected Sales

13 Change in PGCC Rate per Therm

20,309,493

24,269,985

20,622,702

16,053,633

6,439,036

2,551,6'79

907,835

816,969

748,437

1,072,916

93,792,684

0

(783,r43)

(691,899)

(366,783)

(s2r,209)

(r4s,624)

(43, I 10)

(44,s3r)

(38,836)

(46,s8s)

(2,68r,719)

282,4r0,652

(0.00e50)
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Exhibit 1-A
Schedule 1

Sheet 4 of 6

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

QUARTERLY PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT - DEMAND
INCREMENTAL CIIANGE EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1. 2018

Original Projected

Exhibit l-B
Schedule I

Updated for 1/l/18
Exhibit l-B
Schedule I

Updated for 7/l/18
Exhibit l-B
Schedule I

Difference
Included in
7/l/18 GCR

Difference Updated for 4/l/18 Difference
Included in Exhibit l-B Included in
l/l/18 GCR Schedule | 4/l/18 GCR

(l)
$

(2)
q

(3:2-r)
q

(4)

$

(s4-2)
$

(6)

$

(7:64)
b

D-FACTOR

I

z

J

4

5

6

7

8

9

l0

Demand Cost of Gas

December, 2017

January, 2018

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

Total

Projected Sales

6,069,444

6,069,444

6,069,444

6,069,444

4,515,032

4,5rs,032

4,515,032

4,515,032

4,s1s,032

4,515,032

51,367,968

6,069,4M

< oo< 707

5 gg5 797

5,995,797

4,470,447

4,470,447

4,470,447

4,470,447

4,470,447

0

"73,647)

(73,s7)

(73,647)

(44,58s)

(44,58s)

(44,s85)

(44,58s)

(44,58s)

11

t2

IJ

4,470,447 (44,585)

50,879.5 l 7 (488,451)

358,755,294

(0.00136)Change in PGDC Rate per Therm
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA.INC.

ACTUAL OVER/(L/NDER)COLLECTTON FOR THE PERTOD
OCTOBER, 2OI7 THROUGH SEPTEMBER, 2OI8

Commodi Demand
Line
No. Actual

Recoveries
Actual

Gas Costs

Actual
Recoveries

Actual
Gas Costs

Over/
(Under)Collection

(3:r -2)

$

(1,614,289)

(2,905,685)

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Over/
(Under)Collection

(6:4-s)
$

(4,210,236)

( 1,766,80 1)

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

(l)
$

Actuals through November 2017

2,259,268

7,502,240

3,873,557

t0,407,92s

(4)

$

1,438,r73

4,008,75 r

(5)

$

5,648,409

{ 775 <5?

(2)

$

I

z

J

4

5

6

7

8

9

l0

ll

l2

t3

October,20l7

November

December

January, 2018

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

Total 9,761,508 14,281,482 (4,5r9,974) s,446,924 11,423,961 (5,977,037)
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Total

Line
No. Description

(2)(1)
Detail

62,851,370

8 1,1 34,1 60

$0.77466 per Therm

597,000 Therms

s0.77466

I Total estimated demand charges for the period
2 October, 2017 through September, 2018

3 Estimated Demand Quantity (Therms) l_/

4 Daily purchased gas demand rate (Line 2 / line 3)

5 Daily purchased gas demand (Therms)

6 Daily purchased gas dernand rate per Therm

7 Total rate SS Daily Demand Cost to be

8 Recovered (Line 5 x Line 6) $462,472

9 Total Rate SS Daily Demand Cost to be

l0 Recovered (Effective October 1,2017) ____$199966-

I I Difference (Line 8 minus Line l0) ($3,594)

12 Projected Sales for the Period October 2017 through September 2018 464,339,600

Rate Differential $ (0.00001)

1_/ Monthly Dernand Billing Determinants x l2

l3
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA,INC.

SUMMARY OF PROJECTED SALES QUANTITIES AND REVENUES FOR THE PERIOD
SALES AT PGCC AND PGDC RATES

OCTOBER, 2OI7 THROUGH SEPTEMBER, 2018

Line
No. Month

Sales

Subject
To PGCC

(t)
Therms

8,969,8',7'7

23,418,997

49,779,943

73,399,970

71,443,945

58,663,932

38,688,940

16,872,800

8,5 l l,878

5,082,720

4,769,398

4,977,069

364,s79,469

PGCC

Rate 1_/
(2)

$/Therm

0.30963

0.30963

0.30963

0.30233

0.29s03

0.29503

0.29503

0.29503

0.29503

0.29503

0.29503

0.29503

(3:l x2)

$

2,777,343

7 ,251,224

t5,413,364

22,191,013

21,078,107

l7,307,620

I1,414,398

4,977,982

2,511,259

1,499,555

1,407,n5

1,468,385

r09,297,365

(4)
Therms

r2,202,019

30,382,908

62,999,379

91,947,149

89,609,49r

73,s67,814

49,046,s73

21,984,334

11,522,605

7,188,3s2

6,789,182

7,099,794

464,339,600

(6:4x5)
$

1,652,153

4,1t3,846

8,530,1 l6

12,372,408

I 1,982,581

9,837,488

6,558,508

2,939,745

I,540,803

961,226

907,849

949.384

PGCC
Revenue

Sales

Subject
To PGDC

PGDC
Rate l_/

(5)

$/Therm

0. I 3540

0. I 3540

0. I 3540

0. I 3456

0.13372

0.13372

0.13372

0.13372

0.13372

0.r3372

0.13372

0.13372

PGDC
Revenue

Purchased

Gas Cost
Revenue

(7:3+6)
s

4,429,496

I 1,365,070

23,943,480

34,563,42r

33,060,688

27,145,108

17,972,906

7,9r7,727

4,052,062

2,460,78r

2,314,964

2,417,769

r71,643,472

I October - 2017

2 November

3 December

4 January - 2018

5 February

6 March

7 April

8 May

9 June

l0 July

I I August

12 September

Totall3

I / Excludes refunds and exoerienced over/undercollections

62.346,107
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA,INC.
SUMMARY OF PROJECTED SALES QUANTITIES AND REVENUES FOR THE PERIOD

SALES AT STANDBY RATE
OCTOBER, 2OI 7 THROUGH SEPTEMBER, 201 8

Line

No. Month

Daily
Purchased

Gas Demand

Quantity
(t)

Therms

49,750

49,750

49,750

49,750

49,750

49,750

49,750

49,750

49,750

49,750

49,750

49,750

597,000

Daily
Gas Demand

Rate

Daily
Purchased Gas

Demand Revenue

1 October - 2017

2 November

3 December

4 January - 2018

5 February

6 March

7 April

8 May

9 June

10 July

I I August

12 September

l3 Total

(3=lx2)
$

38,839

38,839

38,839

38,539

38,s39

38,539

38,539

38,539

38,539

38,539

38,539

38,539

(2)

$/Therm

0.78068

0.78068

0.78068

0.77466

0.'77466

0.77466

0.77466

0.77466

0.77466

0.77466

0.77466

0.77466

463,371
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
SUMMARY OF PROJECTED SALES QUANTITIES AND REVENUES FOR THE PEzuOD

SALES AT BANKING AND BALANCING RATES
OCTOBER. 2017 THROUGH SEPTEMBER. 201 8

Line
No. Month

Lg. Quantity
GDS

Deliveries
(l)

Therms

Rate

Sm. Quantity Total
GDS Trans.

Revenue Deliveries Rate Revenue Revenue

(3: I x2) (4) (s) (6:4x5) (7--3+6)

$ Therms $/Therm $ $

000.0069700

000.0069700

000.0069700

000.0069700

000.0069700

000.0069700

000.0069700

000.0069700

000.0069700

000.0069700

000.0069700

000.0069700

I October 201 7

2 November

3 December

4 January 2018

5 February

6 March

7 April

8 May

9 June

l0 July

l l August

12 September

13 Total

(2)

$/Therm

0 0.00226

0 0.00226

0 0.00226

0 0.00226

0 0.00226

0 0.00226

0 0.00226

0 0.00226

0 0.00226

0 0.00226

0 0.00226

0 0.00226
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA,INC.
SUMMARY OF PROJECTED TOTAL OVER/UNDERCOLLECTION

FOR THE 2OI7 I3O7(f) PERIOD
OCTOBER, 20I7 THROUGH SEPTEMBER, 2OI 8

Line
No. Month

Commodity
Recoveries

PGCC Revenue

Total
Commodity

Cost ofGas I /
Commodity Over/
(Under) collection

Demand
Recoveries

PGDC Revenue

Total
Demand

Cost ofGas I /
Demand Over/
(Under) collection

I

z

J

4

5

6

7

8

9

l0

ll

t2

l3

October 2017

November

December

January 201 8

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

Total

(l)
$

2,777,343

7,251,224

1s,4t3,364

22,191,013

21,078,107

t7,307 ,620

I1,414,398

4,9',77,982

2,511,259

1,499,555

|,407,115

(2)

$

4,679,424

rr,729,602

20,309,493

24,269,985

20,622,702

16,053,633

6,439,036

2,55t,679

907,835

816,969

748,437

(3:t-2)
$

(1,902,081)

(4,418,378)

(4,896,129\

(2,078,972)

455,405

1,253,987

4,975,362

2,426,303

r,603,424

682,586

658,678

(4)

$

r,690,992

4,152,685

8,568,955

12,410,947

12,021,120

9,876,027

6,597,047

2,978,284

1,579,342

999,76s

946.388

(5)

$

5,951,879

6,019,974

6,069,444

5,995,79',1

5,995,797

5,995,797

4,470,447

4,470,447

4,470,447

4,470,447

4,470,447

(6:4-s)
$

(4,260,887)

(r,867,289)

2,499,s1r

6,415,150

6,025,323

3,880,230

2,t26,600

(1,492,163)

(2,89 l, l 05)

(3,470,682)

(3,524,059)

Total Over/
(Under) collection

(7:3+6)
$

(6,162,968)

(6,345,667)

(2,396,618)

4,336,178

6,480,728

5,r34,218

'7 ,101,963

934,141

( l,287,681)

(2,788,096)

(2,865,381)

1,468,385 r,072,916 39s,469 987,923 4,470,447 (3,482,s24) (3,087,054)

t09,297,36s rr0,20r,709 (904,345) 62,809,478 62,8sr,370 (4r,892) (946,237)

l_/ Refer to Exhibit I -B, Schedule No. I .
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Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania- Inc.

Capacity Assignment Factor

Assienment of FT Onlv

Purchased Gas Demand Charge (PGDC) Paid By the CHOICE Customer

Rates Based on Projected Costs For l2 Months Endins September. 2018

$63,339,821 1. Projected Demand Costs Oct. 2017 through Sept. 2018 @xh. l-8, Sch. I from Oct. 2017 PGC)

(462,472) I a. Less Purchased Gas Demand Costs Recovered Under Rate SS

(Exhibit l-A, Schedule 1, Sheet 6)
0 lb. Less Purchased Gas Demand Allocated to Rates LTS, STS, SGS-TS, and MLS

3,980,685 lc. Experienced Demand Net Under/(Over) Collection (Exhibit No. 1-E)

_[66,85!J34 2. Total Adjusted Demand Costs per 1307(f) Filing (1) + (la) + (lb) + (lc)

$127.49 perDth 3. UnitFTDernandChargePerDthofGulf/TCOcapacity
the marketer would pay Gulfand TCO. (Exhibit l-A, Schedule 3, Sheet 2)

46,434 MMDth 4. Projected Sales & Choice Requirements for 12 billing periods of October, 2017

through Septernber, 2018

46,949 MMDth 5. ProjectedSales&ChoiceRequirernents12monthsendedSeptember2018,including
Unaccounted For @ 1.lo/o

21,755 MMDth 6. Annual Injections and Withdrawals, Normal Weather

I Dth 7a. Quantify Delivered to the Customer
1.1% 7b. Unaccounted-for & Co. Use Factor from Volume Balancing System

Lol I I Dth 7c. Quantity Delivered to the City Gate. (7ay(l -7b)

$1.4398 per Dth 8. Unit Demand Charge: (2) I (4)
($0.0033) 9a. Quarterly Purchased Gas Demand Adjustment (Jan. 1, 2018 Filing, Schedule l, Sheet 2)
($0.0136) 9b. Quarterly Purchased Gas Demand Adjustment (Jan. 1,2018 Filing, Schedule l, She€t 4)
$1.4229 10. Net Unit Demand Charge (8) + (9a) + (9b)

($0.1856) perDth ll. OSSandCapacityReleas€Credit

0.0028 Dth 12. Average Daily FT Delivery: (7c) / 365 days

$0.3570 per Dth I 3. Annual Demand Charge for the Assigned FT Capacity payable to the pipeline(s): (3) X (12)

$1.0828 perDth 14. AnnualDemandChargeforothercapacitythatCPAretains(8)-(13)

0.4685 Dth

s0.0072

$0.0023

$0.0072
$0.0104

$0.0 I 92

15. Quantity Injected and Withdrawn to Deliver I Dth to the Customer: (6) / (4)

I 6a. Injection Charge @ $0.0 I 53/Dth
l6b. FSS Shrinkage @ 0. l7 percent for gas at $2.8605iDth
16c. Withdrawal Charge @ S0.0153/Dth
l6d. SST Commodity Charge @ $0.0222/Dth
l6e. SST retention @ 1.4320o/o for gas at $2.8605/Dth

!!@ perDth l6f. TotalAnnualVariableStorageCosts

17. Credit to Purchased Gas Demand Charge for the CHOICE Customer:
$0.3570 perDth l1a.ForDemandCostPaidtoPipelines: :(13)

__l$991€I p.roth lTb.LessStorageCosts: :(16l)

__1!!]![ perDth lTc.NetCredir: (l7a)+(17b)
$0.03107 per Therm I 7d. Per Therm: (l 7cll 0 - Capacity Assignment Factor

$0.9266 per Dth 18. Purchased Gas Demand Charge Paid By the CHOICE Customer: (10)+(l l) - (17c)

$0.09266 perTherm 19.PerTherm:(18)/10
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Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. (CPA)

CPA Capacity Assignment (PCA): Assignment of FT Capacity Only
CPA Capacity on TCO and Gulf. Cost of the Capacity Allocated to Marketers

TCO CGT Tota|:

FT FTS-I TCO and

Capacity Capacity Gulf

I CPA FT Caoacitv on TCO and Columbia Gulf

2 CPAContract: Dth./d

3 Projected Demand Costs

4. AnnualDemandCost 1/

4a. Monthly Billing Determinants

4b. Annual Demand Charge (41 4a)

4c. Monthly Demand Charge (4b / number of months)

Transportation Pilot: Allocation Capacitv and Costs.

7. Unit Annual Cost of City Gate Capacity: (4c) x (5) x (6)

S/Dth

Notes:

1/ Projected demand costs for the period l2 months ended September, 201 8.

21 1.020 Dth/day = 1.000 / (l -retention) : 1.000 I (l -0.014320)

122,373 43,632

s9,387,969 $2,183,340

122,373 43,632

$76.72 $50.04

$6.393 $4.170

5. Capacity Allocation: 1.0000 1.0145 2l

6. Number of Months 12 12

s76.72 $50.77 $127.49
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Summary of Tobl Estimted Purchased Cas Costs

2017Line

No. DescriDtion Novemb€r December Jmury l;ebruary

I Tohl Quntily
2 DTH

3 Tobl Dmand Costs

4 Tobl Commodity Costs

1,608,000 3,966,000

5,951,8?9 6,019,914

4,679,424 11,729,602

7,056,000 s,489,000

s,995,797 s,99s,197

20,622,702

328,000 37,490,000

4,410,441 62.851 314

t,0't2,9t6 110,201,709

6,731,000

6,069,444

20,309,493

8,314,000

5,995,79'l

24.269,98s

249,000

4,470,44'7

907,835

2l 8,000

4,4't0,447

816,969

193,000

4,470,44'l

148,437

April May

2,450,000 888,000

4,470,447 4,470,447

6,439,036 2,5st,679

July August September

Tobl Estimted Gas Costs

(Line5:Line3+Line4)
10,631,303 17,749,516 26,3't8,911 30,26s,782 26,618,499 22,049,430 10,909,483 't,022,t26 s,378,282 5,287,416 5,218,884 5,543,363 r73,0s3,079
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

Summary of Total Estimted Purchased Gas Costs

Dematrd Costs

D6cription

I Columbia Gas Tmmmission

2 ColumbiaGulfTmnsmission

3 TexasEastemTmnsmission

4 DominionTransmission

5 Temessee Gas

6 National Fuel Gas

7 Equitmns

2017

ffi
r"$

5,096,672 5,096,6'72 5,096,6't2

181,945 181,945 t81,945

238,019 238,019 287,489

t64,610 200.589 200,589

278.006 278,006 278,006

15,62 I t5,621

Line
No.

9

l0

201 8

2,005 34,122

t5,621

t4,122

January

$

5,022,529

l8 I,945

281,'t74

200,785

218,021

15,621

74 l)1

25,000

February

$

5,022,529

1 8 1,945

287,774

200,785

278,O21

15,621

34,t22

25,000

March--T-
5,022,529

1 8 1,945

287,174

200,785

278,O21

t5,621

34,122

25,000

April
$

3,608,210

l8 1,945

238,184

166,906

278,021

t5,621

6,500

25,000

Muy

$

3,608,270

1 8 1,945

238,t84

166,906

278,021

r5,621

6,500

25,000

June

$

3,608,270

181,945

238,184

166,906

278,021

15,621

5,500

25,000

4.470.447

$

3,608,270

l8 1,945

238,184

166,906

278,021

r5,621

6,500

25,000

4,470,447

August

$

7,608,270

181,945

238,184

166,906

278,021

t5,62r

6,500

25,000

4.470,447

Scptmber

$

3,608,2'tO

1 8 1,945

238,184

166,906

278,021

t5,621

6,500

25,000

4.470,447

Total

$

52,001,223

2,183,340

3,055,953

2,169,579

3,336,207

187,452

21t,616

300,000

62,851.370

Lss Elcctive Balarcing Svc. Crcdit

Total Demand Cost

25,000 25,000 25,000

5,95t,879 6,0t9,974 6,069,444 5.995.797 5.995.797 5,995,797 4,470,447 4,470,447
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Line

No.

COLUMBIA CAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

Summa0,ofTolal Eslimated Purchased Gas Cosb
CommodiN Cosb

20t7 2018
,r"t"-*, * lotil

-- -- -- 

--- 

- - - - - - - 

-- -------
1,956.240 1,951,204 3,846,347 3,355,469 3.t07,2E0 1,893,805 1,781,168 1,844,620 1.808g32 1,893,987 1,E98.775 1,828,187 27,r66,0t4

Exlibil No. l-B
Schcdulc I

Sheet 3 of4

38f,685 4,838,296 1,491,651 1.334,574 366,495 il,275,250 t0,564,274 8.798,273 8,702,762 8.634.028 6,955,805 71.638.293

t8.380 64,636

I

2

3

Tem

Spot

Leal

Slorage

Fhmcial Hedges

Tolal Conmodit] Cosl

8,295,200

5?.015 56,510 5 r,840 s6.362 52.52t 55.858 56.012 53,130

(s.629.032) 9,338.333 11,560,214 l9-366,t5 16.129-008 13-736.77r (6,668,937) (9,911,401) (9,751.891) (9,835,638) (9.840.378) (7,764,206) t0,729,r67

000000

4,679.424 11.729.6$2 20.309,493 21,269,985 2t),622.702 16,053,633 6,439,036 2,55t,679 907,835 316,969 748,437 t,072,916 I 10,201,709
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Sumrory of Total EstiMted Purchased Gas Costs

Comfroditv Ouantities

201 8Line

No. Description

Tem
Tobl-DTH

S@t

Total-DTH

Local

Total-DTH

Storaqe

Total-DTH

Total - All Souces
Total-DTH

660,000 641,000 1,204,000

2,944,000 129,000 1,573,000

January

I,191,000

534,000

22,000

6,567,000

1,094,000

474,000

20,000

5,468,000

April May July August September

66e.000 045.000 666,000 644,000 665,000 665,000

133,000 4,415,000 4,t22,000 3,382,000 3,299,000 3,267,000

22.000 21.000 22.000 21.000

644,000 9,388,000

2,646,000 26,918,000

257,000

927,000

22.000

(2,017,000) 3,175,000 3,932,000

1.608.000

22,000 21.000

4,665,000 (2,63r,000) (3,922,000) (3,798,000) (3,768,000) (3,76r,000) (2,e83,000)

3.966.000 6,731,000 8,314,000 ?,0s6,000 5,489,000 2,450,000 888,000 249,000 218,000 37,490,000
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Line

No.

Swmary of Total Estimaled Purchasd C6 Demmd Cosb

2011

Ocbbcr November Decemb€rUcbbcr November l)ecemb€r JmuaD Fcbruary Mdch Apnl May Junc Jull August September Tohl
_*_-.$_-__-$--i__--__-$_-T--.$---_$--

I
2

3

4

5

Colunrbia Gas Trosnision
i lJ

Billing DeteminmtDth
lf,ss C apac ity Relec ( I )
Net Billing Detemindt - Dth
Demmd Rale

Demmd Cost

FSS-Reswation

Billing DetemindtsDth
Demsnd Rate

Demand Co$

122,373 t22,373
6.4890 6.4890

7%,1)n 7r4,0n

456,876 456,E76

127,588 127,588

6.36t0 6.3610

0 0288 0 0288

t27,588 t27,588

5,2t 5

I27,588

6.4890

456.876

0.02tt

127.588 127,588 r27,588 127.588

6.3610 6.3610 6.3610 6.3610

0.0288

7 29,824

121.588

5,215 5,2t5 5,215

122,373 122,373 t22,373 t22.373 t22,373 122,373 t22,313 t22.373 t22313 122,373

6 36t0

794.0',78 778.415 778.4t5 778.4t5 718-4t5 778-4t5 778-4t5 77E_415 ?7A.4t5 778-4t5 9.187.969

6.3610

0.0288

6.3610

129,824

456,876 456,876 456.876 456,876 456,876 456,876 456,E76 456,876

6115,771 685.771

1.5010 1.50t0 1.5010 1.5010 1.5010 1.50t0 1.5010 1.5010 1.5010 1.5010

685,771 6a5,771 685_771 685.771 685.7'il 685.77t 685.77t (,85.771 685.771 685.171 8.229.252

25.341,t26 25,31t,t26 25.34t,t26 25,341,126 25.341,126 25.311,126 25,34t,t26 25,31t,t26 25,34t,126 25,31t,t26 25,34t,t26 25,31t,t26
0.0288 0.0288 0 02EE 0.02E8 0.02880 02t8 0 02tt

72.\sU ?2\8U -----i2rFF n .n4 7rr,8u 7rr.8u lr\sa 729,824 129,824

1.50 t0 t.5010

FSS-Capacis

9 Total-DTH

l0 Demmd Rate

I I Demand Cost

ssT
l2 Billing DeEminmLDdr
13 Demmd Rarc

14 Demmd Co$

15 Total TCO Demmd Cost

729,824 8,?57,888

456,876 456,876 456,876 456,E16 456,816 456,876 228,438 228,43t 228,438 228,438 228,438 228,438
6.3190 6.3190 6.31q) 6.1910 6.1910 6.1910 6.1910 6.1910 6 l9l0 6.t910 6.1910 6.1910

* ry ,.-*G; r,u6)r, z,vs,* ,jdr.Jp lJlal" r.4r44 rJHlil r.4r4Jb, lJ,al- l.lal* 2r,r,j2.nl

5,096.672 5.096.672 5-096.672 5,022,529 5.072,529 5,022,529 3.608,270 3,608,270 3,60'3,270 3,(,08,270 3,608,270 3,@8,270 52,007,223
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Exhibit 1-B

Schedule 2

Sheet 2 of2
COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVAMA. INC.

Suomary ofTotal Estimated Purchased Gas Demand Costs

20t1 2018Line

No. DescriDtion October November December January

$$$-T-
March Apnl May

$$$
July August September

$$$
February Total

$

Columbia Gulf Transmission

FTS-I

Billing Deteminant-Dth

Demand Rate

Denrand Cost

Total Columbia GulfDemand Cost

43,632 41.632 43,632 43,632 43,632 43,632 43,632 43,632 43,632 43,632 43,632 43,632

4.1700 4.11co 4.t700 4_t'too 4.1700 4.1700 4.1700 4.1700 4.1700 4.1700 4.t'100 4.1700
- rtiF 

-itiF -T8l.r4s r8r,r4s rsr.di -fsl.r45 -i8r.r45 l8l.r4s ri]545 --l8l,rii 
-T81,r45 tsr,r45 2,r8i,140

r8t.945 t8t.945 181,945 181,945 181,945 181,945 181,945 181,945 181,945 181,945 181,945 181,945 2,183,340
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Exhibrt l-B
Schedule 3

Sheet I of I

Summary ofTotal Estinrated Purchced Gc Demand Costs

20t7 201 8Line

No. Descilplion

FTI-TCO Delmont

I BillingDeteminant-Dth

2 Demud Rat€

3 Demmd Cost

FTI-UniontoM
4 BillingDeterminilt-Dth
5 Demod Rate

6 Demand Cost

CDS - Eaele/Rokwood
7 BillingDeterminmt-Dth
8 D€mod Rate

9 Demand Cost

CDS - Rmkwood
l0 BillingDeternrinant-Dth
I I Dematrd Rate

12 Demand Cost

CDS - Chmbersbure
l3 BillingDeterminant-Dth
14 Demand Rate

15 Demmd Cost

l6 BillingDeterminant-Dth
1,7 Demand Rate

l8 Demand Cost

November December Januw FebruaN March
-$$-$$$

3,082 3,082 3,082 3,082 3,082 3,082

9.l2so 9.1250 9.1250 9.r2SO 9.1250 9.1250

28,123 28,t23 2a,123 28,t23 28,t2t 28,t23

April

$

3,082

9.t250
ta l11

tt,753
9.1250

ffi

2,342

t5.0781.-----ffi

May

3,082 3,082

9.1250 9.1250

-'r8,tn -@

I I,753 11,753

9.1250 9.1250

107246 t07246

2,342 2,342

15.0781 15 0781

3tlft- 3s':r3

July August

$$

3,082 3,082

9.1250 9.1250

,8,1n @

I I,753 ll,'753
9.t250 9.1250

-1u246 -@

2,342 2,342

15.0781 15.0781

35Jll --ffi

September

$$

3,082

9.1250

,8,tr3 331,4'16

| |,'753

9.1250

\0T246 1,286.952

2,342

15.0781

35J I 3 423,600

11.753 1t,753 11,753 11,753 11,753

9.1250 9 1250 9.1250 9 1250 9.1250

re246@@@ffi t07-246

2,342 2,342 2,342 2,342 2,342 2,342

15.0561 15.0561 15.0561 15.0781 15.0781 15.0781

35,261 35,26t 35,26t 35,313 35,313 35,313

158 158 158 158 158 158

15.0629 15.0629 t5.0629 15.0849 t5.0849 15 0849

2,380 2,380 2,380 2,383 2,383 2,383

I 1,753

9.1250

5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5.000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

13.0017 13.0017 13.0017 t3.023'1 t3.023't 130237 t3.023'7 t3.0237 t3.0237 13.0237 13.023'1 13.023',7j5'-d0- 
-io-ot -?I;0, -,ffi 

j-- -Tllt- -----sJrf 

-nt- --illt -int- -Effi 65Jrc

158 158 t58 t58 158 I58

15.0849 t5.0849 15.0849 15.0849

2,383

0

0.0000

781,098

28,58'7

3,055,953

15.0849 15.0849

-1383 
,JB3 2,383 2,383 2,383

0

0.0000

0

0.0000

I 0,000

4.9590

0

0.0000

0

0.0000

0

0.0000

0

0.0000

0

0.0000

10,000 10,000 10,000

4_94'70 4.9590 4.9590

4\4n 4e5o-- -Eo-0

238,Ot9

49 5qo

287,774

0 I 98.240

238.019 28'7-489 28'1-774 287.774Total TETCO Demand Cost 238,t84 238,184 238,t84 238,184 23a,t84 238,184
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Sheet I of I

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC,

Summary ofTotal EstinEted Purchas€d Gas Denrand Costs

Dominion Transmission

2017 201 8

7 BillingDeterminant-Dth

8 Tohl-DTH
9 Demand Cost

FT

0 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

0.0000 4.t67t 4.t67t 4.t743 4.1't43 4.1743 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

-6- 

,roo3 ,s,003 2srlr" -@ 

-.046 --6- -6- 

-----6- 
---6- ----- 

ns.t44
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Schedule 5

Sheet I of I

Summary ofTotal Estimated Purchased Gas Demand Costs

20t7 20 l8Line

No. Description October Novemb€t

$--
February

$

Total

$

March----r- April May

$$
June July Au€ust

$$$
Septenrber

Billing Detemrinant-Dth

Demand Rate

Demand Cost

7,600 7,600

14.86?0 14.8670

I 12.989 I 12.989

December January({

7,600 7,600

14.8670 14.8676

-TD,rs, rn,r%

7,600 7,600 7,600

t4_8616 14.8676 14.8676

tn,w tn,yA I

7.600 7,600 1,600 7,600 7,600

14.8676 14.8616 14.8676 14.A676 14 8676'-nr=nff 
-t@ 

--Tlu,rtt- rn,r% --Tu,r.),t l,3s5,el3

6

7

8

9

Billing Deteminant-Dth

Demand Rate

Demand Cost

8,400 8,400 8,400 8,400 8,400 8,400

14.8670 14.8670 14.86?0 14.8676 14.86'76 14.8676

rr4-8s3 114383 114.883 tr4,88S tr4,888 tr4.S88

7,600 7,600 7,600 7,600 7,600 7,600

5.2808 5.2808 5.2808 5.2814 5.2814 5.2814

-M 
40,134 40J34' 40,13, 

-ro-Ji, 
4oJi,

278,006 21a,O2t 218,02t 278,02t 278,02t 278,021

8,400 8,400

14.8676 14 8676

-Tr4,ss8 tr4j8s r,498,641

7,600 7,600

5.2814 5.2814

-15- 

4013, 481,653

278.021 27a,021 3,336,207

8,400 8,400

14_8676 V.a676
lr4j88 I24_-r'-

7,600 7,600

5.28t4 5.28t4
--;6J3, 40J3,

8,400 8,400

14.8616 14.8676

-ifr;- -itr;i-

7,600 '7,600

5.28t4 5.2814

-;6f- 
40J3,

278.02t 278,021l0

Billing Deteminant-Dth

Demand Rale

Demand Cost

Total Tennessee Cas Demand Cost
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA INC.

Summary of Total Estimated Purchased Gas Demmd Costs

National Fuel Gas Supply

Line
No.

20t7 2018

l
2

5

Description

National

Billing Deteminmt-Dh
Demmd Rate

Demild Cost

Total National Fuel Demand Cost

October Novqnber Decernber January February March April May

TTTTTT__
June Augusl September Total

$ssss

4,304 4,304 4,304 4,304

3.6293 3.6293 3.6293 3.6293

-15.611 15,6 l5,6rt tsrx ft'7,452

4,304 4,304 4,304 4,304 4,304 4,304 4,304 4,304

3.6293 3.6293 3.6293 3.6293 3.6293 3.6293 3.6293 3.6293

t\6 ls5x t5,6u t\6^ tr6rl -t\6 rs,6 15,6rr

t5,62t t5,621 t5,621 15,621 15,621 15,621 15,621 ls,62l 15,621 15,621 15,621 15,621 187,452
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Exhibit 1-B

Schedule 7

Sheet I of I

Ilne
No.

20r'1

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA INC,

Summary of Total Estimated Purchased Gas Demdd Costs

Eouitras

2018

December January February March April June July August September Total

$$$$$$$$$$$
Description October

$

November

Ecuitrms FTS

Billing Deteminmt-Dth
Demod Rate

Denand Cost

Total Equitras Demad Cost

361 5,575 5,575

5.5559 6.1206 6.1206

,,006 @ @

2,006 34,t22 34,t22

5,575 5,575 5,575

6.1206 6.1206 6.t206:---34,t22 J4,122 J4,122

34,t22 34,122 34,122

1,170

5.5559

6,500

6,500 6,500 6,500 6,500

I,170 I,170
5.5559 5.5559

6J00 6j00 2tt,6t6

6,500 6,500 .21 t,616

I,170
5.5559

6JOO

t,t70 I,170
5.5559 5.5559

6J00 6J00
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Exhibit No. 1-B

Schedule 8

Shect I of I

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVAN'IA INC.

Su|rmry of TolalEslimated Purchascd Gas ComodityCosts
Tcm Contracts

201 8Line

No. DescriDtion January February March April May August Scplcmbcr Total

TERM
COLUMBIA CI'LF -TCO

I Qunrity - DTH

2 Ratc-S/DTH

3 CosL$

COLUMBIA TRANSMISSION

4 Quantity-DTH
5 Rate-$/DTH

6 Cost-$

TEXAS EASTERN

7 Quantity - DTH

8 Rat€-$/DTH

9 CosL$

TENNESSEE CAS PIPELINE

l0 QMnlity - DTH
11 Ratc-$/DTH

12 CosF$

CAP

l3 Quantity - DTH

14 Ralc-S/DTH

l5 Cos!$

LESS CAP BILLING
l6 Quntity - DTH

l7 RaI.-S/DTH

18 Cost-S

19 Tolal - DTH

20 Total Tem Comodity
2l Co$-$

000
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

-6---0----0 0 3 12,000

0

0.0000

0.0000 0.0000 3.0031 2.6291 2.652t 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000-------- ry orc w 

-;---

282,000 0 0 0 0

0.0000

-0

0

0.0000

-d-

0

0.0000

U 0

0.0000

0

0

0.0000

0

U

I 12.000 0

0.0000

U

0

0.0000

1,956,240 1,951,204 
'J13,0?0 

t,83rJ?O

0 0 229,000 229,000

0.0000 0.0000 3.3900 3.0377

-i--iiffi 

G

660,000 641,000

2.9640 3.0440

00
0.0000 0.0000

00

663,000 650,000 669,000 645,000 666,000

2.8308 2.76t5 2.16913.2t13 2.8298

605,000

2.<d526

0

644,000

2.8089

665,000

2.8481

0

665,000

2.8553

0

0.0000

|,725,1123

207,000

3.0607

t.8,J1.805 l,?8lJ6S tf44nr0 1.80&r]2 tJrrrr8? lrEr{J?s t$rEJ8? 22,555,ts1

906,000

644,000 7,817,000

2.8388

0 665,000

0.0000

0

0.0000

0

0.0000

0

0.0000

0

0.0000

U

0

0.0000

0

0

0.0000

0

0.0000

U

0

0.0000

0

0

0.0000

0

0.0000

0

0.0000

2,105,508

0

U

000
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000------------T------

0

0

0.0000

00
0.0000 0.0000

----------d- --------d-

0

0.0000

0

000
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

U'

00
0.0000 0.0000

----------6---_--0

0

0

0.0000

00
0.0000

660,000 641,000 1,204,000 I,191,000 1,094,000

1,956,240 1,951,204 3,846,347 3,355,469 3,107,280

669,000

1.893.805

0

0.0000

645,000

l,78l,l6E

644,000 665,000 665,000 644,000 9,388,000

1.t08.932 1,893,9t7 1.898,7?5 1.828,187 27.166.014
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Exhibit No. l-B
Schedule 9

Sheet I of I

Line 20l'l

COLIJMBIA CAS OF PENNS\'LVANIA. INC-

Summary of Total Estimated Purchased Gd Comodity Costs

Smt and Ircal Purchases

2018

No. Description Octobq Novembs Daember January February April May July August Septmbct

SPOT

Base

Quantity - mH
Rate-$/DTH

Cost-$

Swinq

Quantity - DTH

Rate$/DTH
Cost-$

Total - DTH

Tohl Spot

Commodiry Cost - $

1,988,000 129,000

2.82t3 2.9588

,6OSJ44 -r8 r,685

3,299,000 3,267,000

2.6380 2.6428

@ 8r34pr8

2,646,000 25,555,000

2.6288

--6r55,-S'X 67,733,454

0 1,363,000

0.0000

3,90,1,839

2,646,000 26,918,000

1,219,000 514,000 464,000 133,000 4,392,000

3.0868 2.7929 2.8153 2.7556 2.5539

1,435.551 1.306.299 366.495 tt.2t6.7291,762,809

22.O00

ro,564,214

0

0.0000

3,382,000

2.6015

sJrsn

0
0.0000

10,000

2.8275

5l,840

23,000

2.5444

585I

t1.275.250

4,t22.000

2.5629

5

6

8

9

956,000

2.8101

,,656,456

0 354,000

0.0000 3.038t
20,000

2.8050

0

0.0000

00
0.0000 0.0000

-6-

0 ),0?5,487 56,t00

2,944,000 129,000 1,573,000 534,000 I33,000 4,415,000 4,t22,000

28.275

t0,564,274

0

3,382,000

8,79E,273

3,299,000

8,702,7628,295,200 381,685 4,838,296 1,491,651 r,334,574 366,495

3.267,000

8,634,028 6,955,805 7t,638,293

Isal Direct

l0 Quntity - DTH

I I Rate-$/DTH

12 Cost-$

l3 Total - DTH

14 Tohl Isal
l5 Comrodity Cost - $

21,000

57,015

20.000 22-oo0 21,000 2 1,000 22,000

56,01.2

21,000 2r,000 22,000 22,000 20,000 22,000 21,000 22,000 21,000 22,ooo 22,000 21,000

2.7150 2.7800 2.9380 2.5700 2.5920 2.5'110 2.4550 2.4630 2.5010 2.5390 2.5460 2.5300
----?p-rs 58J80- @ s6J40 -re- rc r;ss ----1* --6 ssfss 

-eiit 

53Jr0

21.000 22.000 22,000

54.186

22,000

55.858

21,000

53,130

668,235

257,000

668,23558,180 9.636 56.540
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Exhibit No. I-B
Schedule l0
Shcet I ot2

COLUMBIA CAS OFPENNSYLVANIA INC,

Summary ofTotal Estim6ted Purchased Cas Commodity Costs

Storaee

20t7Line
No. Description October November December Janury February Much April Ma,v June July August Seplembcr Tobl

DOMINION TRANSMISSION - GSS

I Injections - DTH

2 Injcclion Rate - $/Dth

3 Withdra\Yals - DTH

4 Withdrawl Rde . $/Dth

5 Cost-$

6 lnjectiotr Rat€ $/Dth
7 Wirhdra$l Rate $/Dth
8 Colt-S

EOUITRANS - SS

9 Injetions - DTH

l0 Injeclion Rate - $/Dlh

l1 Withdnrvab - DTH

12 Withdrasl Rate - J/Dlh
13 CosL$

14 Injec/With.RateS/DTH

15 Cost - $

TCO - FSS

16 lnjections - DTH

17 Injection Rde - $Dth
18 Withdra\Yals - DTH

19 Withdraul Rate - $/Drh

20 Costs$

2l Inject/With. Rate $ETH
22 Cost - $

3.023t 3.t25t 2.8tt7 2 5798 2 59t I

(200.000)0000 o (229,000) (229.000) (228.000)

2.8n7 2.579t 2.59r l 2.6340

312-000 0 0 0

(231.000) (229.000) (229,000) (1.575.000)

2.6725 2.6780 2.6690

0 0 0 1.610.000

2.8437

2.9042

2.t437

(20J,000)

2.t437

o

3.0231

u

3.1259

0

2.8069

0 106.000 3tt,000 4n7.000 324.000

L 1259 2 8069 2 8298

2.82911

2.t938

2.8298

2.9042 2.9042 2.9017 2.8938 2.8938 2.8937 2.7721 2.100\
(s6s.?40, ------10?.s4.5 rftGtl- r.fi'tJr3 ,34,.D .){rrj45 (lro,ii, or3J5?, (600.5.1E) (617.1{e) (611.262) (61 1.205) 469,021

0.0274 0.0271 0.0274 0.0290 0 0290 0.0290 0.0290 0.0290 0.0290 0.0290 0.0290 0.0290

0014t 00t48 0.014t 0.0154 00154 0.0t54 0.0154 0.0154 0.0t54 00154 00154 00154

a* '-t", ,pr, ,"r,r 
^,* a"t," 

"*, "Ja, "p- 
- 

ry -- * "p.'

2.6800 2.679',1 6183

0 0 (161,000) (161,000) (161,000) 061,000) (161,000) (161,000) (1,171,000)

2.6690

0 I,125,000

2.6183

(5t2,959) 2t7,8t5 r,089,263 t,322,469 630,849 0 (415,318) (417,163) \424,07t) (430,273) (.{31,158) (429,7t2) t29,7t2

0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

0000000000000

(1.901,000) 0 0 0 0 (t.000) (2,329.000) (3,970,000) (3,971,000) (3,970.000) (3,970.000) (3,130.000) (23,249.000)

075.000375,000451,000218.000000000
2.8t t7

2.8937

2.5798

2.7721

2.59t1

2.1001

2.6340

2.6340

2.6725

2.6800

2 6780

2.9042 2.9017 2.8938

2 8069 2.6780 2.6690

03,165,0003,855,0006,622,00{t5.737,0004,t23,00000000024,202,000
2.9042 2.9042 2.9047 2 8938 2.8938 2.8931 2.772t 2.7001 2 682t 2.6800 2.6',79? 2.6783

(ffi -@ -\llLtr t).t6rJu @ .Tffi T6iii33it (l02E6J?5) (r0i5rJ4, (lororF -ir{J,6xJ,6t --lffit 8:32,043

0.0153 0.0153 0.0153 0.0153 0.0153 0.0153 0.0153 0 0lJ3 0.0153 0.0153 0.0153

t0ljl? 87J% ?l,rH r5."il il,i4I e,?56 ,,r\7{ aq- .t?'8S.l 72b,001

0 0153

-ttl8-3-
58.982

24

25

Quetity - DTH

Totll Purche Cost

Totxl Injecl^Vith. Cost

(2.306.000)

(6,557,573)

3,1,565

48,425

3,346.000

9,7t7.453

49,994

4,6il,000 7,566,000 6,279.000 5.127,000 (2,719,000) (4,360,000) (4,360,000) (4.362,000) (4,360.000) (3,520,000) 942.000

13,393,573 21,894,526 18,170.re9 14.836,835 (7,014,481) (11,297,095) (11,484,162) (11,657,469) 01,676,083) (9,394,947J 8930,776
u,621 l0E,8l7 92,766 71,7t9 42,275 673A2 67,368 67,,140 67,382 54,530 795.859
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Summaiy of Tobl Estimated Purclaed Gas Commodiry Cosh

Storaee Trmmtution Chdees

2017Lire
No. Description No\ember

TCO - SST

Injections . DTH

Widrdra*als - DTH

Tres. Chrg. $/Dlh
Cost-$

(1.901,000) 0

0 3.165,000

0.0224 o 02u
12,582 ?0,263

(2.329.000) (3.970.000) (3.971.000)

000
0.0224 0.0224 0.0224

-ffi 
---IsF 

---ie.g'o

(3.970.000) (3.970,000) (3,130,000) (23.:49,000)

0 0 0 24,202.000

00224 0.0224 0.0224

88,928 88,928 70,|2 1,058,060

Deccmbs Jmuary February

000
3.855,000 6,622_000 5,737.000

0.0222 0.0222 0.0227....._ .ry '{* *}rt

ADril Md Junc August Sep@mbcr Tobl

(8,000)

4,823.000

0.0222

I

2

3

4

5

6

7

E

Injections - DTH

Withdrarvals - DTH

Rat€-$/DTH

Cos-$

(200,000) 0 0 0 0 0 (229,000) (229.000) (228.000) (231.000) (229.000) (229.000)

0 106_000 381,000 487,000 324.000 3t2.000 0 0 0 0 0 0

0.0224 0.0164 0.0164 0.0170 0.0170 0.0170 0.0224 0.0224 0.0224 00224 0.0224 0.0224
4j80 - lJ38 

-@ 
8n Lil8 

.............'F -- ---......6 

--Jjdf 

5.tA sJ30 5J30

457,000

l0't,249

78.719

(16r,000)

0

0.0000

(16r,000)

0

0.0000

EOUITRANS - SS

9 Injections - DTH

l0 Withdra\rals. DTH

I I Ra@-$,DTH

12 Co$-$

13 Total Slorage - DTH

14 Tobl EUB - DTH

l5 Total DTH

(205,000) 0 0 0 00
218.000 00 75,000 375.000

0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

000000

(r61,000)

0

0.0000--
( | 6 1.000)

0

0.0000-----

(16r.000)

0

0.0000

(r,57s,000)

1.610.000

62.358

(161,0d)) (1.171.000)

0 1,125.000

0.0000
-----------0 

0

(2,306.000) 3.346,000

289,000 (171,000)

(2,017,000) 3,175,000

942,000

(999,000) (81 1,000) (462,000) 88,000 438,000 594.000 599,000 537,000 (15,000)

6,567,000 5,468,000 4,665,000 (2,63t,0O0) (3,922,000) (3,79E,000) (3,768,000) (3,761,000) (2,983,0m) 927,001)

7.56ri,000 6,279,000 5.t2?.000 (2.719.000) (4.360.000) (4.360.000) (4.362.000) (4.360.000) (3.520.000)

t6
t7
l8
It
20

Tobl Puchas Co$

Tohl Choice Bmk Cost

Total Injcct/With. Cost

Total Trmsp. Chdge
Tohl Storage Cosl

40,q94 M,62t l08,8l7
245.969 t_224,254

42,275 67,382 67.382 54.530

(6,557,-573) 9,717,453 13,393,573 21,894,s26 t8,170.199 14,t36,835 (7,014,481) (il,297,095) (1 t,484,162) (1t,651,469) (il,676,083) (9,394,947) 8,930,776

846,915 (501,116) (1.e89,810) (2,792,30s\ (2,266.826\ (1,291,336) 1,570.846 1,660.289 1.674.265 1,500,969

92.766 67.368 61.440

(l 17,886)

795.859

,.!1,0!,2 72,00t ts5,287 t32,8(t9 112,553 57,300 94,058 94,0s7 94,102 94,058 75,242 1,120,418
(5,629,032) 9,338,333 ll,5(t0,214 19,366,325 16,129,008 13,736,771 (6,668,937) (9,91 1,401) (9,751,891) (9,83s,638) (9,840,378) ('1,764,2061 10,729,161
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Exhibit l-E
Schedule I

COLUMBIAGAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCED NET OVER (UNDER) COLLECTION

OCTOBER. 20I6 THROUGH SEPTEMBER. 20 I 7

Line Total Total Total

No. Description Demand Commodity Amount

I Remaining Balance - Over (Undo) Collection from 20 l6 - 1307(0

2 (SeeSchedule2aand2b) (320,031) (12,268) (332,299)

3 Unified Credit for Off-system Sales and Capacity Release forthe period

4 October,2016 through September,20l7 (See Schedule 3 herein) 986,027 0 986,027

5 Over (Under) Collection for the period October, 20 I 6 through

6 Septanbo 2017 (See Schedule 4 herein) (4,597,567) 2,004,796 (2,592,771\

7 lnterest on Over (Under) Collection for the period October, 20 I 6 through

8 September,2llT (See Schedule 4 herein) (49,114) (76,814) (125,928)

9 TOTAL EXPERTENCED NET OVER (TJNDER) COLLECTTON (3,980,685) l,9ls,7r4 (2,064,97r)
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COLTJMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANLA.. INC.

RECONCILI.ATION OF COMMODITY COST OF GAS
FROM 2016 - 1307(t

OCTOBER. 2016 THROUGH SEPTEMBER. 20I7

COMMODIry

Line
No. Month

Sales

Subject to
Commodity

E-Factor
Therm

Rate

Amount
Recovered

Net Commodity
Over (Undo)

Collection

True-up of Net Commodity Costs Included in 2016

$/ Therm

l 307(f):

Beginning Balance Adjustment
Beginning Balance Adjustment

October,2016 3,353,510 (0.01917)

4,055,550 (0.0681 l)

November 18,2'77,560 (0.01917)

162,t30 (0.0681 l)

Daember 46,256,840 (0.01917)
(20,980) (0.06811)

Iantary,2017 1_l 29,511,210 (0.01651)

34,730,690 (0.01917)

$

5,488,604

(2st) 2

30,228 3

2

3

A

tr

7

8

9

l0
il

I2

IJ

t4

l)

February

March

April

May

(64,287)
(276,224)

(350,38 l )
(l 1,043)

(886,744)

1,429

(487,230)
(66s,787)

(859,904)

(729,98s)

(521,984)

(2 l 9,098)

(141,469)

(107,695)

(e7,ts7)

(l 13,290)

52,083,838 (0.01651)

44,2r4,702 (0.01651)

3t,616,21s (0.01651)

13,270,627 (0.01651)

t6

17

18

t9

20

2l

June 8,568,704 (0.01651)

July 6,523,009 (0.01651)

August 5,884,743 (0.01651)

September 6,861,872 (0.01651)

Amount Collected/(Passed Back) during 2016 1307(f) Period

Remaining Balance to be Collected in the 2017 1307(0

| _.1

2t

(5.530.849)

---------Q264

Rate in effect January |,2017 .

Represents a commodity interest adjustment for the month ofSeptember 2016, increasing the interest rate
from 3.50% to 3.'75% to reflect the prime interest rate at I l3l/2017 . Please refer lo Exl. l -E, Schedule 2a,
Sheet 2 for a detailed calculation fo this adjustment.

Interest credit relating to Audit Finding No. I found in Docket No.D-2016-2541311 from the Company's
Purchased Gas Cost Audit for the period ofFebruary 2013 through January 201 6.

3/



Exhibit 12
Schedule No. 8

Page 74 ot 87
Witness: J. E. Covert

Exhibit l-E
Schedule 2a

Sheet 2 of 2

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
STATEMENT OF COMMODITY OVER/(I.JNDER) COLLECTIONS FROM GAS COST RATE

OCTOBER. 20I 5 THROUGH SEPTEMBER. 20I6

Line
No.

Total Commodity
Purchase Gas

Cost
Recovery

17,245.069

t2,696,99'7

8,055,403

4,317,267

2,446.'752

l ,699,01 5

1,s86,391

|,643,13

Total
Cost of

Fuel

Total
Over

(Under)
Collection

Number of
Months Rate

Over
(Under)

Collection
Interest

Over
(Under)

Collection Interest

Interest Difference
($:3x4x7) (9=8-6)(r ) (2) (3=l-2) (4) (s) ((=3x4x5)

Rate

(7)

I

2

5

o

'1

8

9

February,2016

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

TOTAL

I s,883,932

9,892,492

t {r1 <<1

1,987, l 50

635, l 35

|,569,4t3

1,972,212

1,814,797

|,361,137

2,804,505

5,53 l,850

2,330,1 l8

l,8ll,6t7

129,601

(38s,82 I )

( | 7l,683)

_)2Au_323_

14/12

13 /t2

t2/12

l1 / t2

10 /12

9 /12

8/12

7 /t2

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

(2sl)

49.690.008 36.278.685

8.00% t2'7,039

8.00% 243,057

8.00% 442,548

8.00% 170,875

8.00% 120,774

8.00% 7,'776

8.00% (20,s77)

350% (3,s05)

r.087.987

8 00% 127,039

8.00% 243,0s7

8.00% 442,548

8.00% 170,875

8.00% 120,774

8 00% 7,776

8.00% (20,s77)

t.1s% (3,7s6)

|,087 ,736 (25 l )
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA INC.

RECONCILTATION OF DEMAND COST OF GAS
FROM 20r6 - 1307(0

OCTOBER. 2016 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 2017

Line
No.

DEMAND

Sales

Subject to
Demand

Month E-Factor Rate

Them $/Therm

True-up ofNet Demand Costs Included in 2016 1307(f):

Beginning Balance Adjustment
Beginning Balance Adjusunent

Net Demand

Ovo (Under)

Amount Collection

$$

5

6

7

8

o

l0

ll

12

IJ

14

l5

1

2

3

l6

17

18

l9

20

October,2016

November

Drcember

January,20l7 | |

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

4,623,560
5,410,500

2s,442,380
(2s,210)

63,241,480

39,085,600

48,087,660

7 t,010,742

60,608,602

43,12s,369

I 8,657,658

1 1,832,101

0.00562
(0.01422)

0.00s62
(0.01422)

0.00562

0.00525

0.00562

0.00525

0.00525

0.00525

0.00525

0.00525

8,388,285 0.00525

7,s68,887 0.00525

8,772,148 0.00525

(2,433,787)

(23,300) 2_l
6,487 3_.1

25,984
(76,937)

t42,985
358

355,417

205,199
270,253

372,806

3 1 8,195

226,408

97,953

62,119

44,038

39,737

46,0s4

2.130.569

____(320,91_tL

Amount Collected/(Passed Back) in the 2016 1307(f) Period

Remaining Balance to be Collected in the 2017 1307(0

1J

2J

Rate in effect January 1,2017.

Represents a danand interest adjushnent for the months February 2016 through August 2016, reducing
the interest rate from 8% to 6% due to an under collection balance for the twelve months ended January 2017.
DemandinterestadjustmentforthemonthofSeptember2016,increasingtheinterestratefrom3.50% to
3.75% to reflect the prime interest rate at113l/2017. Please refer to Exh. l-8, Schedule 2b, Sheet 2b for a

detailed calculation of these adjustments.

lnterest credit relating to Audit Finding No. 2 found in Docket No. D-2016-2541311 from the Company's
Purchased Gas Cost Audit for the period ofFebruary 2013 through January 2016.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
STATEMENT OF DEMAND OVER(TJNDER) COLLECTIONS FROM GAS COST RATE

OCTOBER. 20I 5 THROUGH SEPTEMBER, 20I6

Line
No.

Total
Purchased Gas

Cost
Recovery

10,682,018

7,887,367

s,088,022

2,742,242

1,572,t49

1,132,660

I ,l0l ,209

I. I 29.558

(r) (2) (3=l-2)

Number of
Months Rate

(4) (5)

Over
(Under)

Collection Interest

Interest Difference
(8=3x4x7) (9-8-6)(f=3x4x5)

8.00% 456,054

8.00% 18r,200

8.00% 62,904

8.00% (100,937)

8.00% (173,905)

8.00% ( 18s,284)

8.00% (164,674)

3.50% (62,462)

12,896

Total
Cost of

Fuel

Total
Over

(Under)

Collection

Over
(Under)

Collection
Interest Rate

(7)

I

2

3

5

b

7

8

o

February,2016

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

TOTAL

5,796,593

4,30t,722

4,118,661

4,180,727

4,220,'723

4,188,844

4, r 88,914

4,886,295

2,090,7'.74

786,300

(1,376,419)

(2,608,s78)

(3,088,063)

(3,087,63s)

(3,0s9,3s6)

_(s.4s65!1I

342,041

1 35,900

47,178

(7s;703)

(130.429)

(l 38,963)

(l 23,50s)

166.923],

(l14,013)

(4s,300)

(ts,726)

25,234

43,4'76

46,321

41,169

(4,46t)

14

IJ

t2

l1

l0

9

8

7

t2

lz

1Z

l2

t2

t2

12

1a

6.00%

6.00%

6.00%

6.00%

6.00%

600%

6.00%

3.75%

31.33s.225 36.791.908 _gg191l _*__(2119Q_



COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

RECONCILIATION OF OFF SYSTEM SALES CREDIT
FROM 2016 - 1307(0

OCTOBER. 20I6 THROUGH SEPTEMBER. 20I7

DEMAND

Sales

Subject to
Off-Systern Sales

Credit Amount
$

Exhibit 12
Schedule No. B

Page77 oI87
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Exhibit 1-E

Schedule 3

Net Demand

Over (Under)

Collection

(6,61s,74s)

7 ,601,772

986,027

Line
No. Month Rate

I

2

J
A

5

6

7

8

9

10

1l

l2

l3

t4

t5

t6

I7

18

tJ

Amount Passed Back in the 2016 1307(0

Unified Sharing Mechanism - $7,601,772

Amount to be Passed Back in the2017 1307(0

I J Rate in effect January 1,2017.

October,20l6

November

December

January,2017

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

Therm

4,623,s60
5,410,500

25,442,380
(2s,2r0)

63,241,480

39,085,600
48,087,660

71,0t0,742

60,608,602

43,r25,369

18,657,658

11,832,101

8,388,285

7,568,887

8,772,148

$/Therm

(0.01596)
(0.01208)

(0.015e6)
(0.01208)

(0.0 r 5e6)

(0.01596)
(0.015e6)

(0.01596)

(0.015e6)

(0.015e6)

(0.01596)

(0.015e6)

(0.01s96)

(0.01596)

(0.0 r 596)

(73,792)
(65,35e)

(406,060)

305

( 1,009,334)

(623,806)
(767,479)

( l,133,331)

(967,3r3)

(688,28 r )

(297,776)

(1 88,840)

(t33,877)

(120,799)

( 140,003)



Line
No. Month

Total
Commodity

Sales

Revenue

(l )
$

Sch. 4,
Po')

Rate

Schedule NSS
Gas Cost
Recovery

(2)
(

Sch. 4,
Po?

Total
Commodity

Purchase Gas

Cost Recovery

(3:l+2)
$

Number of
Monlhs Rate

(6) (7)
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Sheet la of 6
Commodity

Commodity Total

Over(Under) Commodity
Collection Over/(Under)
Interest Collection

(8:5x6x7) (9:5+8)

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC,
STATEMENT OF COMMODITY OVER/(TINDER) COLLECTIONS FROM GAS COST RATE

OCTOBER, 2016 THROUGH SEPTEMBER, 2OI7

Total
Commodity

Cost of
Fuel

(4)

Total
Commodity

Over/(Under)
Collection
(s=3-4)

e

Reference

At'tuuls through September 2011

I

2

J

5

6

7

8

o

l0

October,20l6

November

December

January,20l7

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

TOTAL

2,t67,485

s,304,751

1 3,358,578

I 8,979,838

ls,832,072

13,437,660

9,267,257

3,537,021

2.287,200

l,753,841

1.s95,972

2,176,887

5,3 1 8,1 60

13,382,01s

19,016,056

15,863, l0l

13,458,960

9,287,016

3,5s0,466

2,296,395

1,76t,523

1,601,881

1.868.2 l 8

5,657,507

9,2s7,828

20,390,843

17,639,153

9,184,496

13,178,477

1,462,140

3,200,178

t,328,922

1,831,272

2,189,668

I t({ ?o?

___g7,5ir!99_

(l 9s,78s)

(209,29s)

(3s0,441)

64,s42

292,189

1 I,395

293,433

t2,041

30,234

(t,e62)

(t4,6es)

(3.676,40s)

(4.148.963)

(7,3s9,270)

1.441,444

6,970,794

291,877

8, l I 8,309

362,329

997,706

(71,71 l)

(602,482)

(39s.649)

I An)

t3,409

)7 47,7

36,218

31,029

2 t,300

19,760

13,446

9,19s

7,682

5 AtO

(3,480,620) l8

(3,939,668) t7

(7,008.829) 16

t,376,902 15

6,678,605 14

280,482 13

7,824,876 t2

3s0,288 1 1

967,472 l0

(69,749) 9

(s87,787) 8

(387,179\ 7

_2WJ%_

3.75o/o (8,470)

t2

t2

t2

t2

t2

t2

t2

l2

t2

\2

t2

t2

3.7sYo

3.7sYo

3.750

3.75o/o

3.75Yo

3.75%

3.75Yo

3.75%

3.7sYo

3.7s%

3.7 50/,u

l2

IJ

6,778

89,383,112 197,564 89.580.677



Line
No.

COLUMBIA GAS OFPENNSYLVANIA, INC.
STATEMENT OF DEMAND OVEzu(UNDER) COLLECTIONS FROM GAS COST RATE

OCTOBER, 2016 THROUGH SEPTEMBER, 2OI7

Exhibit 12
Schedule No. 8

Page 79 of 87
Witness: J. E. Covert

Exhibit 1-E

Schedule 4

Sheet lb of6
Demand

Demand Total
Over(Under) Demand

Collection Over(Under)
Rate Interest Collection
(9) (10=7x8x9) (ll=7+10)

Total
Demand

Over(Under) Numberof
Collection Months
(7:s-6) (8)

$

Total
Demand

Sales

Revenue

(l)
s

Sch.4,
Pg.4

Total
Banking and

Balancing
Revenue

(2)

$

Sch.4,
Pg.6

Total
Standby

Demand
Revenue

(3)

s

Sch.4,
Pg. 5

NSS
Capacity
Release

Revenue

(4)

$

Sch.4,
Pg. 6

Demand

Purchased

Gas Cost
Recovery

(5 =l+2+3+4)
$

Demand
Cost of

Fuel

(6)

$

Reference:

Acnals through September 2017

I October,20l6 1,369,125 74 44,345 31 1,413,575 5,566,447 (4J52,872) 18

2 November 3,182,005 129 44,061 53 3,226,248 5,504,953 (2,278,705) 17

3 December 7,919,522 164 44,06'1 633 7,964,380 5,558,856 2,405,523 16

4 January,2017 10,909,666 209 44,053 939 10,954,867 5,560,866 5,394,002 15

5 February 8,867,990 209 38,150 926 8,907,275 5,719,026 3,188,250 14

6 March 7,568,523 186 35,201 96 7,604,005 5,593,509 2,010,496 13

7 April 5,542,647 147 35,770 60 5,578,624 4,092,378 1,486,246 tz

8 May 2,560,883 99 36,120 4t 2,597,143 3,932,237 (1,335,094) ll

9 June 1,624,801 67 36,120 28 1,661,016 4,122,213 (2,461,196) l0

l0 July r,204,645 59 35,841 24 r,240,568 4,199,509 (2,9s8,941) 9

I I August 1,124,917 48 38,200 19 1,t63,184 4,200,016 (3,036,831) 8

12 September 1,304,782 53 38,200 22 1,343,057 4,201,500 (2,858,444) 7

13 rorAl llJl2,50s_ _1A43_ _470Jn_ ___2,u2_ _s35s3942_ l!Jll,s0e_ _3,sn567L

t2

t2

t2

t2

l2

l2

l2

t2

l2

t2

l2

12

3.75% (233,s99)

3.7 s%o (t 21,056)

3.750h 120,276

3.75% 252,844

3.75% 139,486

3.75% 81,676

3.75% 55,734

3.7s% (4s,894)

3.75% (76,912)

3.7s% (83,220)

3.75% (75,921)

3.7s% (62,s28)

(4,386,47t)

(2,399,761)

, 5r5 7qq

5,646,846

3,327,736

2,092,172

1,541,980

(l,380,988)

(2,53 8, l 08)

(3,042,161)

(3,112,7s2)

(2,920,972)

(4,646,681)



LINE

NO. MONTH

COLUMBTA GAS OF PENNSYLVANTA, INC.

DETAIL OF COMMODITY GAS COST RECOVERY

OCTOBER, 2OI6 THROUGH SEPTEMBER, 20I7

SALES

SUBJECT TO

COMMODITY

COST OF GAS

COMMODITY
COST OF

GAS

-

(2)

S/THERM
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Schedule 4

Sheet 2a of6

TOTAL
COMMODITY

cosr
RECOVERY

(3:lx2)
s

|,t94,666

946,997

( 1,639,8 r2)

r,662,483

3,150

I

2

3

4

5

o

7

8

o

l0
ll
t2
l3

l4
l5
l6
t7

l8

l9
20

2l
22

z5

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

3l

34

35

36

Ocrob€r, 2016 Esr. Old

October,20l6 Est. New

September, 20 16 Est.

September, 2016 Act.

September Act. Prior Period Adjustments

Total

Novembeq 2016 Est. New

October, 2016 Est. Old

October,20l6 Est. New

Ocrober,20l6 Acr. Old

October,2016Act. New

October Act. Prior Period AdjNtments

Total

December,2016 Est.

November, 2016 Est.

Novembel 2016 Act.

November Act. Prior Period Adjutments
Total

Janury 2017 Est. Old

JanMry,20l7 Est. New

December, 2016 Est.

December,20l6 Act.

Decemb€r Act. Prior Pedod Adjustments

Total

February,2017 Est. New

Janury 2017 Est. Old

Janury 2017 Est. New

Janmry, 2017 Act. Old

JanMry,2017 Act. New

JanMry Act. Prior Period Adjustments

Total

March,2017 Est.

February,2017 Est.

February,2017 Act.

F€bruary Act. Prior Period Adjustments

Total

( l)
THERM

3,9t5,270

3,281,917

(5,374,t43)

5,448,443

0.305 l3
0.28855

0.305 l3
0.305 l3
0.00000

2,t61,485

0.28855 5,288,934

0.30513 (t,t94,666)

0.28855 (946,99'1)

0.30513 r,203,612

0.28855 954,088

0.00000 (2t9\
5,304,151

0.28855 13,372,284

0.28855 (5,288,934)

0.28855 s,267,503

0.00000 7;125

0.28855

0.30391

0.28855

0.28855

0.00000

13,358,578

10,235,084

8,748,916

(t3,372,284)

t3,36't,892

228

18,979,838

0.30391 t5,962,441

0.28855 (r0,23s,084)

0.30391 (8,748,916)

0.28855 10,165,043

0.30391 8,689,045

0.00000 (456)

15,832,072

t3,6U,544
(ts,962,44t)

t5,'19'7,186

310

t3,437,660

7,27r,487

18,329,350

(3,9t5,270)
(3,28t,9t7)

3,944,s86

3,306,491

18,383,240

46,343,039

( 18,329,350)

18,255,080

46,268,769

35,470,748

28,787,853

(46,343,039)

46,327,8t9

64,243,38r

52,523,5't8

(3s,470,748)

(28,787,853)

35,228,01 l
28,590,850

52,083,838

44,'158,462

(52,s23,578)

5 1,979,8 l8

0.30391

0.30391

0.30391

0.00000

44,214,702
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LINE

NO. MONTH

COLUMBTA GAS OF PENN_SYLVANIA, INC.

DETAIL OF COMMODITY GAS COST RECOVERY

OCTOBER, 20I6 THROUGH SEPTEMBER, 20I7

SALES

SUBJECT TO

COMMODITY
COST OF GAS

COMMODITY
COST OF

GAS

(2)

$/THERM

TOTAL

COMMODITY
COST

RECOVERY

I

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

l0
ll
t2
l-t

t4
l5
t6

t'l
l8

t9
20

2l
22

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

JI

32

JJ

34

J)

JO

April, 2017 Est. New

April,20l7 Est. Old

March,20l7 Est. Old

March,2017 Act. Old

March Act. Prior Period Adjutments
Total

May,20l7 Estimate

April,20l7 Est. New

April,20l7 Est. Old

April,2017 Act. New

April,2017 Acl. Old

April Act. Prior Period Adjustments

Total

June, 2017 Estimate

May, 2017 Est.

May,2017 Act.

May Act. Prior Period Adjustments

Total

July,2017 Est. Old

July,2017 Est. New

June, 2017 Est.

June, 2017 Act.

June Act. Prior Period Adjushnents

Total

August, 2017 Estimate

July,2017 Est. Old

July,2017 Est. New

Julr 20l7 Act. Old

July,20l7 Acl New

July Act. Prior Period Adjustments

Total

September, 2017 Estimate

August, 2017 Est.

August, 2017 Act.

August Act. Prior Period Adjustments

Tolal

TOTAL

( l)
THERM

9,272,0ts
22,48t,460

(44,7s8,462)

44,621,202

3t,6t6,2t5

t3,430,867

(9,272,0t5)
(22,48t,460)

o )?{ tr{
22,368,0 l0

t3,270,627

8,542,394

( 13,430,867)

13,457,17'l

8,568,704

3,439,283

2,94t,5'.16

(8,s42,394)

8,684,544

6,523,009

5,739,784

(3,439,283)

(2,94t,s76)

3,517,4t6

3,008,403

5,884,744

6,757,932

(5,739,784)

5.843.724

6,86t,872

305,190,588

9,267,257

0.26693 3,585,101

0.26693 (2,474,979)

0.30391 (6,832,341)

0.26693 2,462,489

0.30391 6,797,862

0.00000 (l,ll3)
3,s3't,021

0.26693 2,280,221

0.26693 (3,585,101)

0.26693 3,592,t24
0.00000 (44)

2,287,200

9 18,048

797,785

(2,280,22t)

2,318,165

64

{3= lx2)
$

2,474,979

6,832,341

(13,602,s44)

13,560,830

r,652

1,753,84 I

1,556,687

(918,048)

(797,78s)

938,904

8 15,909

305

1,595,972

1,832,8 l9
(1,556,687)

1,584,876

431

I,86 1,440

89,383,1 l2

0.26693

0.30391

0.3039 I

0.30391

0.00000

0.26693

0.27121

0.26693

0.26693

0.00000

0.2't t2r
0.26693

Q.27 t2l
0.26693

0.27 tzl
0.00000

0.27 t2l
0.27t21

0.27 t2l
0.00000
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
DETAIL OF NSS COMMODITY COST RECOVERY
ocToBE& 2016 THROUGH SEPTEMBER, 2017

LINE
NO. MONTH

RATE
SCHEDULE

NSS

VOLUMES
(l)

THERM

34,994

22,840

(2s,004)

32,830

60,001

32,t50
(34,994\

57,ts'l

80,006

52,540

(60.001)

100,002
'72,430

(80,006)

92,426

99,997

92,620

(l 00,002)

92,6t5

79,99s

I 02,120

(99,997)

82,1 I 8

60,003

84,730

(79,99s)

64,738

34,999

68,690

(60,003)

43,686

)too1
40,01 0

(34.999)

30,008

25,001

25,720

(24.99't')
74 1)A

22,996

23,130

(2s,001)

2t,t25

22,99'l

23,670

(22,996)

23,671

638,643

RATE
(2)

$/TIIERM

NSS GAS
COST

RECOVERY
(3=l*2)

$

I
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

l0
il
t2

t4
l5
l6

t7
l8
la

20

2l
22

23

24

25

26

2'l
28

29

30

32

Octobq, 2016 Est.

Septmbq,2016 AcL

Scpt@ber,2016 Est.

Nov@bq,2016 Est.

Octobq, 2016 AcL

Octobq, 2016 Fst.

Dcmber, 2016 Est.

Novmbtr,2016 Act.

Novembq,20l6 Est.

Jeuary, 2017 Est.

Dembs, 2016 AcL

Dember, 2016 Est

Februdy,20l7 Est.

Jouary, 201 7 Acl
J@uary,2017 Est.

Mrch,20l7Bt.
February,2017 Act.

February,20l7 Est.

Apill, 2017 Est.

Mrcb,2017 Act.

March,2017 Est.

May,2017 Est

April,20l7 Act.

April,2017 EsL

Jue, 2017 Est.

May, 2017 Act.

May, 2017 Est.

July, 2017 Esr

Juc, 2017 Act.

Juc, 2017 Esr

AugNt,20l7 Est.

July,20l7 Act.

July, 201 7 Esr

September, 2017 Est.

Augst, 2017 Act.

AugNt, 2017 Est

TOTAI-

0.28595 10,007

0.27952 6,384

0.27952 (6,989)

9402

0.23703 t4,222

0.28595 9,193

0.28s9s (10,007)

13,409

0.31504 25,205

0.23703 t2,454

0.23703 (14,222\

23,43'1

0.38604 38,605

0.31504 22,818

0.31s04 (25,205)

36,218

0.33880 33,879

0.38604 35,755

0.38604 (38,60s)

31,029

0.25'727 20,580

0.33880 34,598

0.33880 (33,879)

21,300

0.30901 18,542

0.25727 2r,798

0.2s72't (20,580)

19,760

0.30748 10,761

0.30901 2t,226
0.30901 (18,s42)

13,446

0.3062t '7,654

0.30748 12,302

0.30748 (10,761)

9,195

0.29841 7,461

0.30621 7,876

0.30621 (7,654\

7,682

0.28126 6,468

0.29841 6,902

0.29841 ('.1,461\

5,910

0.28650 6,589

0.28126 6,657

0.28126 (6,468)

6;7'18

33

34

J)

36

38

39

40

4l
42

43

44

45

46
47
48

197.564
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LINE

NO.

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

DETAIL OF DEMAND CAS COST RECO\'ERY

OCTOBER, 2OI6 TIROUGH SEPTEMBER, 20I7

VOLUMES SUBJ.

TO DEMAND

COST OF GAS

cosT oF
cAs

Exhibit l-E
Schedule 4

Sheet 4a of6

DEMAND

cosr
RECOVERY

8

9

l0
ll
t2

Octobq,2016 Est. Old

October,2016 Est. New

OctobqChoice- Fst. Old

October Choice - Est. New

October Est. Priority One Trilspodation Old

October Est. Priority One Trilsportation New

September, 2016 Est.

September 2016 Act.

September Choice - Est.

Septmber Choice - Act.

September Est. Priority One Tmpodation
Septmber Act. Priority One Tmsportation

Total

Novenber,2016 Est. New

November Choice - Est. New

Novmber Est. Priority One Trmspofiation New

OctobqEst. Old

October Est, New

Octobq Act. Old

Octobs Act. New

October Choice - Est. Old

Octobs Choice - Est. New

Octobs Choice - Act. Old

October Choice - Act. New

October Est. Priority One Trmsportation Old

Octobq Est. Priority Otre Trilspodation New

O€tober Act. Priority One Trmspodation Old

Octobs Act. Priority One Tmsportation New

Total

December, 2016 Est.

Daember Choice - Est.

Dtrember Est. Priority One Tmsportation

Novembq Est.

Novembq Act.

Novmber Choice - Est.

Novembs Choice - Act.

Novetrrbs Est. Priority On€ Trusportation

Novembq Act. Priority One Trusportation

Total

Jmuary,2017 Est. Old

Jiluaxy, 2017 Est. New

Jmuary Choice - Est. Old

Jmuary Choice - Est. New

Jmuary Est. Priority One T!ffipodation Old

Jmury Est. Priority One Trmpoiation New

December 2016 Est.

December 2016 Act.

Decmbq Choice - Est.

Decembq Choice - Act.

Decembq Est. Priority One Trmportation

Decmber Act. Priority One Trmspodation

Total

(l)
THERM

3,9t5,270

3,28t,9t7

t,327,8't9

1,168,134

206,99'l

173,5r3

(5,374,143)

5,448,443

(1,802,954)

1,802,0r0

(331,870)

218,860

10,034,056

18,329,350

6,496,892

637,270

(3,9t5,270)

(3,281,917)

3,944,586

3,306,49r

(1,327,879)

(1,168,134)

t,326,392

1,166,827

(206,99't)

(173,513)

153,990

129,080

25,417,t68

46,343,039

16,133,035

968;740

(r8,329,350)

18,255,080

(6,496,892)

6,490,366

(637,270)

5t4,740

63,241,488

35,470,748

28,787,8s3

12,033,812

9,806,136

605,73'7

491,613

(46,343,039)

46,327,8t9

(16,133,035)

t6,t34,203
(968,740)

960,150

87,t73,257

(2) (3= I x2)
$/THERM $

0.15353 601,1 l l
0.t3292 436,232

0.12273 t62,971

0.10275 t20,026

0.15353 3t,780

0.t3292 23,063

0.15353 (825,092)

0.15353 836,499

0.12273 (22t,2'77)

0.12273 22t,t6l
0.15353 (50,952)

0.15353 33,602

t,369,t2s

0.13292 2,436,337

0.10275 667,556

0.13292 84,706

0.15353 (601,1 l l)
0.t3292 (436,232)

0.15353 605,612

0.t3292 439,499

0.t2273 (162,9'7t)

0.10275 (120,026)

0-t2273 162,788

0.1027s 1 19,891

0.15353 (31,780)

0.t3292 (23,063)

0.rs353 23,642

0.13292 t7,157

3,1 82,005

0.13292 6,159,91'7

0.10275 t,657,669

0.13292 12E,765

0.t3292 (2,436,33'7)

0.t3292 2,426,465

0.1027s (667,ss6)

0.10275 666,885

0.t3292 (84,706)

0.t3292 68,419

? oto {tl

0.t3292 4,1t4,772

0.13237 3,810,648

0.10275 t,236,4',74

0.10251 1,005,221

0.t3292 80,515

0.t3237 65,075

0.t3292 (6,159,917)

0.t3292 6,t57,894

0.10275 (r,657,669)

0.10275 t,6s7,789

0.13292 (128,765)

0.13292 127,623

10,909,666

t4
l5
l6
t7
l8
l9
20

2I
22

25

26

27

28

29

30

3l
32

34

35

JO

37

38

39

40

4l
42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

5l
52
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COLI]MBLA. GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

DETAIL OF DEMAND GAS COST RTCOWRY

OCTOBER, 20I6 THROUGH SEPTEMBER, 2017

VOLUMES SUBJ.

TO DEMAND

COST OF GAS

COST OF

GAS

Exhibit l-E
Schedule 4

Sheet 4b of6

DEMAND

cosr
RECOvERY

LINE

NO.

I

2

3

5

6

7

8

9

l0
ll
t2
IJ

t4
l5
l6

t7
IE

l9
20

2l
22

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

3t

32

34

J)

36

3'7

38

39

FebnEry, 201 7 Est. N€w

F€bruary Choice - Est. New

Februry Est. Priority One Tmportation New

Jiluary Est. Old

Jmuary Est. New

Jmuary Act. Old

Jmuary Act. Nw
Jmuary Choice - Est. Old

Jaury Choice - Est. New

Jmuary Choice - Act. Old

Jmuary Choice - Act. New

Jmuary Est. Priority orte Trmpodation Old

Jiluary Est. Priority One Truportation New

Jiluary Act. Priority One Trsportation Old

Jmuary Act. Priority One Trusportation New

Total

Milch,2017 Est.

Much Choice - Est.

M{ch Est. Priority One Trmsportation

Febnury Est.

February Act.

Febnury Choica - Est.

Februry Choice - Act.

February Esl. Priority One Tmportation
Febrory Act. Priority One Trruportation

April, 20 I 7 Est. New

April, 2017 Est. Old

April Choice - Est. New

April Choice - Est. Old

April Est. Priority One Trruportatioo New

April Est. Priority One Trilspodation Old

Mtrch Est.

Mmch Act.

Mach Choice - Est.

Mtrch Choic€ - Act.

Milch Est. Priority One Trruportation

Milch Act. Priority One T!ffiportation

May, 2017 Est.

May Choice - Est. New

May Est. Priority One Trruportation Neu,

April Est. New

April Est. Old

April Act. New

Apri Act. Old

April Choice - Est. New

April Choice - Est. Old

April Choica - Act. New

April Choice - Act. Old

April Est. Priority One Trmportation New

April Est. Priority One Tasportation Old

Apdl Act. Priority One Trmportation New

April Act. Priority One Trmportatioo Old

(1)

THERM

52,523,578

17,810,31 I

919,550

(3s,470,748)

(28,787,853)

35,228,01 1

28,s90,850

(12,033,812)

(9,806,136)

12,030,375

9,803,336

(60s;737)

(491,613)

7t'7,948

582,682
'7t,0t0,742

M,758,462

t5,222,02'7

9'74,560

(52,523,578)

51,979,818

(17,810,31 l)
17,800,534

(919,550)

t,t26,640

60,608,602

9,272,0t5

22,48t,460

3,1 87,899
't,655,285

193,9 l4
470,t76

(44,?58,462)

44,62t,202

(ts,222,027)

15,222,157

(974,560)

9'76,3t0

43,t25,369

13,430,867

4,'7'74,651

545,230

(9,272,0t5)

(22,48r,460)
o tts ?t{

22,368,010

(3,187,899)

(7,6s5,28s)

3,186,623

7,652,231

(193,914)

(4'70,t76)

2t4,'786

520,784

18,657,658

(2) (3= I x2)
$/THERM $

0.t3237 6,952,546

0.10251 t,825,'735

0.13237 L2l,12l
0.13292 (4,7t4,772)

0.1323't (3,810,648)

0.13292 4,682,507

0,t3237 3,784,5'71

0.10275 (t,236,4'74)

0.10251 (1,005,227)

0.10275 1,236,121

0.t0251 1,004,940

0.13292 (80,515)

0.t3237 (65,075)

0.t3292 95,430

0.t3237 77,130

8,867,990

0.t3237 5,924,678

0.10251 1,560,410

0.t3237 129,003

0.13237 (6,952,546)

0.t3231 6,880,569

0.10251 (1,825,735)

0.10251 t,824,733

0.t323'7 (t2t,72t)
0.13237 149,133

7,568,523

0.14514 t,345,740

0.t323'7 2,975,871

0.1 l4l3 363,835

0.10251 784,'743

0.14514 28,145

0.13237 62,237

0.13237 (s,924,6'78)

0.t3237 5,906,509

0.10251 (1,s60,410)

0.10251 t,560,423

0.1323'1 (129,003)

0.13237 129,234

5,542,647

0.14514 1,949,356

0.1 l4l3 544,931

0.14514 '79,135

o.r45l4 (t,345;740)

0.t3237 (2,9'75,8'7t)

0.14514 1,338,949

0.t3237 2960,853

0.1 l4l3 (363,835)

0.1025r ('1u,743)

0.1 r4l3 363,689

0.10251 '7E4,430

0.14514 (28,14s)

0.1323'7 (62,237)

0.14514 3t,t74
0.13237 68,936

2,560,883

40

4l
42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

5l
52

53

54

55
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LINE

NO.

COLT]MBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

DETATL OF DEMAND CAS COST RECOVERY

OCTOBER, 20I6 THROUGH SEPTEMBER, 20I 7

Exhibit l-E

Schedule 4

Sheet 4c of6

DEMAND

COSTOF COST

RECOVERY

(2) (3=lx2)
$/THERM $

0.14514 1,239,843

0.t t4l3 340,652

0.14514 57,256

0.14514 (1,949,356)

0.14514 1,953,175

0.ll4r3 (544,931)

0.1 1413 544,'t55

0.14514 (79,135)

0.14514 62,542

1,624,801

0.14514 499,t78

0.15468 455,003

0.1 l4l3 98,005

0.12364 91,t74

0.14514 27,393

0.15468 24,969

0.14514 (1,239,843)

0.14514 r,260,4'15

0.r r4l3 (340,652)

0.1 l4l3 340,470

0.14514 (57,256)

0.t4514 45,729

I,204,645

0. I 5468 887,830

0.12364 181,986

0.15468 49,793

0.14514 (499,178)

0.15468 (455,003)

0.14514 510,518

0.15468 465,340

0.1 l4r3 (98,005)

0.12364 (9t,t74)
0.t t4l3 97,944

0.12364 9l,l 17

0.14514 (27,393\

0.15468 (24,969)

0.14514 18,892

0.15468 \7,220

t.t24.9t1

VOLUMES SUBJ.

TO DEMAND

COST OF GAS

l0
ll
t2

l5
l6
t7

l8
l9
to
2l
22

25

26

27

28

29

30

3l
32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

4l
42

44

45

46

48

Jue,20l7 Est.

Jme Choice - Est.

Jue Est. Priority One Trmportation

May Est.

May Act.

May Choice - Est.

May Choice - Act.

May Est. Priority One Trmpoftation

May Act. Priority One Trmportation

July,20l7 Est. Old

July,2017 Est. New

July Choice - Est. Old

July Choice - Est. New

July Est. Pdority One Trmsportation Old

July Est. Priority One Trmspofiation New

,ue Est.

Jue Act.

Jue Choice - Est.

Jme Choice - Act.

Jue Est. Priority One Trupoiation
Jue Act. Priority One Trmportation

Augut,2017 Est.

Augut Choice - Est. New

Augut Est. Priority One Trmsportation New

July Est.Old

July Est. New

July Act. Old

July Act. New

July Choice - Est. Old

Ju.ly Choice - Est. New

July Choice - Act. Old

July Choice - Act. New

July Est. Priority One Trmsportation Old

July Est. Priority One Trruportation New

July Act. Priority One Trmsportation Old

July Act, Priority One Trmsportation New

S€pt., 20 l7 Est.

Sept. Choice - Est.

Sept. Est. Priority One Trmsportation

Augut Estimte

Augut Actul
August Choice - Est.

Augut Choice - Act.

AugNt Est. Priority One Trmportation
Augwt Act. Priority One Trffiportation

TOTAL

(l)
THERM

8,542,394

2,984,768

394,490

(r3,430,867)

13,457,t77

(4,774,65t\

4,773,110

(s45,230)

430,910

I 1,832,101

1 nlo tRl

2,941,576

858,71 8

'737,4tl

188,736

t6t,424
(8,542,394)

8,684,544

(2,984,768)

2,983,175

(394,490)

315.070

8,388,285

5,739,784

t,4'/ t,902

32r,910

(3,439,283)

(2,94],,s'76)

3,5t7,4t6

3,008,403

(858,718)

(737,4n)
858,180

736,950

(188,736)

(161,424)

130,163

1 I 1,327

7,568,887

8,'t'72,t48

415,829,761

1,045,317

20't,7t3

50,435

(887,830)

903,907

(181,986)

t8t,776
(49,793)

35,242

1,304,782

____1L112t9:_

6;75'7,932

t,6'19,986

326,060

(5,739,784\

5 n41 7r4

(1,41 1,902)

t,470,202

(121,910)

22'7.U0

0. l 5468

0.t2364

0.15468

0.15468

0.15468

0.t2364
0.t2364

0.r5468

0.1 5468
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COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
DETAIL OF STANDBY DEMAND COST RECOVERY

OCTOBER, 20I6 THROUGH SEPTEMBER, 20I7

LINE
NO. MONTH

STANDBY STANDBY
STANDBY DEMAND GASDEMAND
VOLUMES RATE RECOVERIES

(l) (2) (3=lx2)
THERM $/THER]\{ $

I
2

3

4

5

6
'7

8

29

30

3l

4l
42

43

44

Octob6, 2016 E5t.

Septmber,2016 Act.

Sspt@ber,20l6 Est.

Novrubq,2016 Est.

Octobq,2016 Act.

Octobq.20l6 Est.

Augwt,20l7
July, 2017 Act.

Jnly,2017 Est-

Septmber, 2017

Augul 201 7 Act

Augut,2017 Est.

TOTAL

0

58,790

0

58,790

0

58,790

58,790

0

58,790

58,790

0

58,780

58.780

0

47,030

47,030

0

4'1,790

47,790

0

4'7;790

0

47;190

0

47,790

4't;790

0.75430

0.74946

-0
0.'t4946 44,061

44,061

9 Dsmb{,2016 Est.

l0 Nov@bs,2016 Act.

I I Novmbs, 2016 Est.

t2

13 Jmutry,2017 Est.

14 Dembcr,2016 Act.

15 Decmbq,2016 Est.

l6

l? February,2017 Est.

l8 Jmuary,20l7 Act.

l9 Jmuary,201? Bt.
20

2l March,2017 Est.

22 February,2017 Act.

23 F€bruary,20l7 Est.

Apnl,2017

Meb,2017 Act.

Mdch, 2017 Est.

May,20l7
April, 2017 Act.

Aplil,2017 Est.

Jue,20l7
May, 2017 Act.

May, 2017 Est.

0

44,34s

0

44,345

0

44,061

0

44,061

0

44,051

44.053

0

35,770

35;7'70

0

50,970

0

50.970

25

26

27

28

-0
0.14848 38,150

38,150

-0
0.74848 35,201

-0
35,201

0.'74946

0.74848

0.75581

0

36,120

0

31 July,2017

38 Juc,2017 Act

39 Jue,20l7 Est.

40

33

34

35

36

45

46

47

48

0

4't,420

0

36'120

-0
0.75581 36,120

-0
36,120

-0
0.75581 35,841

-0
35,841

-0
0.'16184 38,200

-0
38'200

-0
0.76784 38,200

38,200

470.r22

47,420

0

49,750

0

49,750

0

49,750

0

49,750

623.440
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COLUMBIA GAS OF OF PENNSYLVANTA. INC.

DETAIL OF NSS BANKING & BALANCING AND CAPACITY RELEASE REVENUE

OCTOBER, 20 I 6 TI{ROUCH SEPTEMBER, 20 I 7

NSS-BANKING & BAIANCING NSS.CAPACITY RELEASE

LINE

NO. DESCRIPTION VOLUME RATE AMOINT VOLIA4E RATE AMOUNT
(l) (2) (3=l x 2) (4) (s) (6+ xs)

TIIERM $/THERM THIRM $/THERM

I
2

J

4

5

6

7

8

Octobs,20l6 Est.

Septmb€r, 2016 Act.

Sept@ber,20l6 Est.

Novembs,2016 Est.

Octobs,20l6 Act.

Octobq,2016 Est.

34,994 0.00226 79

22,840 0.00226 52

(25,004) 0.00226 (57)

32,830 '14

60,001 0.00226 136

32,150 0.00226 73

(34,994) 0.00226 (79\

57,t57 t29

34,994 0.00093 33

22,840 0.00093 2r

(25,004) 0.00093 (23\

32,830 3l

60,001 0.00093 56

32,150 0.00093 30

(34,994) 0.00093 (33)

5'7,t57 53

9 Decmbq, 2016 Est.

l0 Novembq, 2016 Act.

I I Novemba, 2016 Est.

l2

13 Jeuary, 2017 Est.

14 Dembs, 2016 Act.

15 Dember,2016 Est.

l6

l7 February,20l7Bt.
l8 Jmuary,20l7 Act.

19 Jeuary,2017 Est.

20

2l March,2ol7 Est.

22 February,20l7 Act.

23 Feboaly, 2017 Est.

24

25 April,2017 Est.

26 Mach,2017 Act.

2'l Mmh,2017 Est.

28

29 May, 20 I 7 Est.

30 April,2017 Act
3l April,2017 Est.

33 Jue, 2017 Est.

34 May, 2017 Act.

35 May,2017 Est.

3'l July,2017 Est.

38 Jue, 2017 Act.

39 Jm€,2017 Est.

40

4l Augwt,2017 Est.

42 July,2017 Act.

43 July,2017 Est.

44

45 Ssptmber, 2017 Est.

46 Augut, 2017 AcL

4'l Augut, 2017 Est

48

80,006

52,540

(60.001)

100,002

'72430

(80,006)

92,426

99,99'.7

92.620

(l 00,002)

92,615

7A OOS

102,r20
(99,997)

82,1 I 8

60,003

84;130

(79,995)

64,738

34,999

68,690

(60,003)

43,686

24,99',1

40,01 0

(34,999)

30,008

25,001

25,120

(24,991\
)5 1)n

22,996

23,130

(2s,001)

2t,t25

22.99'l

23,6'70

(22.996\

23,671

638,643

0.00226 t8l
0.00226 l 19

0.00226 (136)

t64

0_00226 226

0.00226 t64
0.00226 (l8r)

209

0.00226 226

0.00226 209

0.00226 (226\

209

0.00226 181

0.00226 231

0.00226 (226)

186

0.00226 136

0.00226 l9l
0.00226 (l8l)

t47

0.00226 79

0.00226 t55

0.00226 (136)

99

0.00226 56

0.00226 90

0.00226 (79)

67

0.00226 57

0.00226 s8

0.00226 (56)

59

0.00226 52

0.00226 52

0.00226 (57)

48

0.00226 52

0.00226 5l
0.00226

53

0.00800 640

0.00093 49

0.00093 (56)

633

0.01000 1,000

0.00800 579

0.00800 (640)

939

0.0 l 000 1,000

0.01000 926

0.01000 (1,000)

926

0.00093 '14

0.01000 1,021

0.01000 (1,000)

96

0.00093 56

0.00093 '19

0.00093 (74)

60

0.00093 33

0.00093 64

0.00093 (s6)

4l

0.00093 23

0.00093 3'l

0.00093 (33)

28

0.00093 23

0.00093 24

0.000e3 (23)

0.00093 2r

0.00093 22

0.00093 (23)

l9

0.00093 2l
0.00093 22

0.00093 (21)

22

80,006

52,540

(60.001 )
?? 5d5

100,002
'72,430

(80,006)

92,426

99,997

92,620

(l 00,002)

92,615

79,995

102,120

(99.99't)

82,118

60,003

84,730

(79,995\

64;738

34,999

68,690

(60,003)

43,686

24,99'7

40,010

(34,999)

30,008

25,00t

25,720

(24,997)

)\ 1)A

22,996

23,t30
(2s,00r)

2t,t25

)) sal
23,6'10

(22.996)

23,6'tl

638,643 2,872
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